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SU ALCUNI COPISTI 
DI CODICI MINIATI MEDIOBIZANTINI (*) 

Abbreviazioni BIBLIOGRAFICHE 

Galavaris, Liturgical Homilies = G. Galavaris, The Illustrations of the 

Liturgical Homilies of Gregory Nazianzenus, Princeton 1969 (Studies 

in Manuscript Illumination, 6). 

I.MA.G.E.S. — S. J. Voicu - S. D’Ahsera, I.MA.G^E.S. Index in Manu- 

scriptorum Graecorum Edita Specimina, Roma 1981. 

Lambros, Catalogue — S. R Lambros, Catalogue of the Greek Manuscripts 

on Mount Athos, I-II, Cambridge 1895-1900. 

La paleogr, gr. et byz. ~ La paleographie grecque et byzantine, Paris 1977 

(Colloques Internationaux du C.N.R.S., n° 559). 

Lazarev, Storia — V. Lazarev, Storia della pittura bizantina, 2^ ed., Torino 

1967. 

Martin, Heavenly Ladder = J. R. Martin, The Illustration of the Heavenly 

Ladder of John Climacus, Princeton 1954 (Studies in Manuscript Illu¬ 

mination, 5). 

Mossay, Repert. Nazianz. — I. Mossay, Repertorium Nazianzenum. Orationes. 

Textus Graecus, I-IV, Paderborn - München - Wien - Zürich 1981-1995 

(Studien zur Geschichte und Kultur des Altertums, N.F., 2. Reihe : 

Forschungen zu Gregor von Nazianz, 1,5, 10, 11). 

Omont, Miniatures — H. Omont, Miniatures des plus anciens manuscrits 

grecs de la Bibliotheque Nationale du v/^ au xiv^ siede, Paris 1929. 

Paleografia e codicologia greca — Paleografia e codicologia greca. Atti del 

II Colloquio internazionale (Berlino - Wolfenbüttel, 17-21 ott. 1983), a 

cura di D. Harlfinger e G. Prato, con la collaborazione di M. 

D’Agostino e A. Doda, I-II, Alessandria 1991 (Biblioteca di Scrittura 

e civiltä, 3). 

(*) Oltre a quanti ringrazierö nelle note per avermi aiutato in relazione a singole 
questioni, desidero ricordare qui tutti coloro che mi hanno in vario modo assistito 
nelle mie ricerche, dandomi preziosi consigli o indicazioni bibliografiche ; in partico- 
lare Enrica Follieri, Antonis Fyrigos, Santo Lucä, Lidia Perria, p. Vincenzo Poggi, 
Paolo Tommasi. Particolare gratitudine, inoltre, devo alla Direzione e allo staff del 
Centre d’Etudes sur Gr^goire de Nazianze deirUniversite Catholique de Louvain 
(Louvain-Ia-Neuve), nelle persone di Bernard Coulie, Justin Mossay, Claude Detienne 
e Veronique Somers, per la possibilitä accordatami di consultare Tarchivio di microfilm 
raccolto dal Centro medesimo e per la fattiva collaborazione prestatami. 



6 F. D'AIUTO 

PG = J. P. Migne, Patrologiae cursus completus. Series Graeca, voll, 1-161. 
Scritture, libri e testi = Scritture, libri e testi nelle aree provinciali di Bisanzio. 

Atti del seminario di Erice (18-25 sett. 1988), a cura di G. Cavallo, 

G. De Gregorio e M, Maniaci, I-II, Spoleto [1991] (Biblioteca del 
«Centro per il collegamento degli studi medievali e umanistici neirUni- 
versitä di Perugia», 5). 

Spatharakis, The Portrait ~ 1. Spatharakis, The Portrait in Byzantine 

Illuminated Manuscripts, Leiden 1976 (Byzantina Neerlandica, 6). 
Of]oaüpoi~ S. M. Pelekanidis - P. K. Christo - Ch. Tsiumi - S. N. Kadas, 

Oi 9t]oaöpo'i xoJj ^Ayioo "Opovq, SEipdt A'. EiKovoypafrfpeva x^ipoypag?a, 

I-IV, ’AGfivai 1973-1991 (= iid., The Treasures of Mount Athos. 

Illuminated Manuscripts, trad. ingl. a cura di P. Sherrard). 

Weitzmann - Galavaris, Sinai ~ K. Weitzmann - G. Galavaris, The 

Monastery of Saint Catherine at Mount Sinai. The Illuminated Greek 

Manuscripts, Vol. I: From the Ninth to the Twelfth Century, Princeton 
[1990]. 

Introduzione 

«Scholars of the book have often had occasion to deplore the way 
Art Historians study Ornament in Isolation from the books it adorns, 
But of course it is just as remiss to examine decorated books without 
recourse to their Ornament». Al di lä di qualsiasi polemica, in queste 
parole, pronunciate nel 1988 durante il terzo congresso intemazionale 
di paleografia greca ('), sono sintetizzate le motivazioni che da qualche 
tempo spingono sempre piü di frequente gli Studiosi di manoscritti 
greci — che siano filologi, paleografi o codicologi — e gli storici della 
miniatura bizantina ad impegnarsi in analisi global) dell’oggetto codice, 
che superino defmitivamente il particolarismo dei singoli punti di vista. 

Gli obiettivi che questa tendenza degli studi si prefigge sono molte- 
plici. In primo luogo ci si propone di raggiungere, combinando le meto- 
dologie delle diverse discipline, una comprensione migliore di ciascuna 
testimonianza scritta, allo scopo di datare e localizzare il singolo 
«pezzo» in modo piü preciso. Inoltre, vantaggio non secondario di tale 
tipo di approccio e che, grazie alPanalisi incrociata, e possibile fare 
nelle varie discipline progressi piü rapidi e di portata e soliditä maggiori, 
dal momento che ciascuna delle branche della «scienza del libro» si 

(l) A. Weyl Carr, Thoughts on the Production of Provincial Illuminated Books 
in the Twelfth and Thirteenth Centuries, in Scritture, libri e testi, II, pp. 661-688, 
prec. p. 661. 
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serve delle altre come di punti d’appoggio per ancorare a determinati 
contesti, e quindi storicizzare, fenomeni, stili e personalitä che costi- 
tuiscono oggetto del suo Studio. Infme, la ricerca di tipo interdisciplinare 
puö forse gettare un po’ di luce su un’entitä la cui esistenza nel mondo 
bizantino resta un postulato indimostrato, Io scriptorium, permettendo 
talvolta di ricostruire i rapporti stabili o saltuari intercorrenti fra le 
varie personalitä che collaborano — attraverso le fasi della preparazione 
dei materiali, della copiatura, dell’aggiunta di ornamentazione, deco- 
razione e legatura — alla produzione di gruppi omogenei di manoscritti 
tipologicamente correlati. 

Su questa linea vuole porsi anche il presente contributo, che, attra¬ 
verso rindagine paleografica, propone alcune identificazioni di copisti 
di celebri manoscritti considerati finora soltanto come oggetti d’arte, 
e quindi studiati soltanto per le loro miniature. Verranno contestual- 
mente affrontati anche i problemi che queste identificazioni di mani 
fanno sorgere, e cioe, in molti casi, la necessitä di una revisione di 
localizzazioni e datazioni finora proposte per i codici sulla sola base 
dello Stile pittorico, e, inoltre, la questione del tipo di collaborazione 
esistente, alfinterno ätlVaielier di copia, fra scribi e decoratori. I casi 
qui trattati, solo alcuni fra i molti esempi possibili, possano servire 
a porre le prime basi di una sorta di «anagrafe» dei copisti di codici 
miniati mediobizantini che potrebbe costituire uno strumento di lavoro 
utile sia al paleografo che allo storico delf arte. 

1. Anonimo A (xn sec.): 
Sinait. gr. 418, Paris, gr. 550 e Marcian. gr. Z 57 

Fra i piü preziosi cimeli che si custodiscono nel Monastero di S. 
Caterina sul Monte Sinai va annoverato certamente il codice Sinait. 

gr. 418, celebre esemplare miniato della Scala Paradisi di Giovanni 
Climaco (Tav. 1), attribuito in base a considerazioni di carattere storico- 
artistico al pieno xii secolo (2). Si tratta di un manoscritto membranaceo 
di piccole dimensioni (ca. 170 X 135 mm) la cui sfarzosa decorazione 

(2) Sul manoscritto si vedano soprattutto N. Kondakoff, Histoire de l’art byzan- 
tin comidere principalement dam les miniatures^ 11, Paris 1891, pp. 134-135 ; Laza- 

REV, Storia, p. 254 nota; Martin, Heavenly Ladder, specialm. pp. 87-104, 187-189 
e pL Lvii-i.xxvii ; K. Wejtzmann, IllustratedManuscripts at St. Catherine's Monastery 
on Mount Sinai, Collegeville, Minn. 1973, pp. 18-19 e fig. 23; Weitzmann - Gala- 

VARis, Sinai, pp. 153-162 (con ricca bibliografia) e pl. xxvi, clxhi-clxxiii ; Weyl 

Carr, Thoughts... cit., p. 678 e n. 46. 
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e costituita da un gran numero di miniature, sia a piena pagina, sia 
entro le testate ornamentali collocate airinizio di ciascuno dei Xöyoi 

che compongono Fopera ascetica (3). 
Se fmora non ci sono stati dubbi sulla datazione del codice al xii 

secolo ("*), la localizzazione del centro in cui esso fu prodotto si e 
rivelata, invece, piuttosto spinosa. Da un lato, infatti, la sontuositä 
ed eleganza della decorazione hanno indotto a pensare ad una pro- 
duzione costantinopolitana 0 ; ma, d’altro canto, alcune particolaritä 
ritenute «provinciali» (^) sembrano suggerire un’origine diversa, tanto 
che attualmente si tende a localizzare il manufatto nelle aree orientali 
ex-bizantine o, ancora piü precisamente, sul Sinai medesimo (^). Per 
spiegare, tuttavia, come si sia potuta realizzare sul Sinai un’edizione 
illustrata che per il suo livello e un unicum in relazione al luogo e 
alFepoca, senza possibilitä di confronto con il resto della produzione 

(3) Alle riproduzioni fotografiche citate alla nota precedente si aggiungano quelle 
repertoriate in I.MÄ.G.E.S., p. 561, e infine quella contenuta in A. Cutler - J. W. 
Nesbitt, L'arte bizantina e il suo pubblico^ Torino 1986, p. 211. 

(4) Cf. ad es. Lazarev, Storia, p. 254 nota (ove il manoscritto e inserito in una 
lista di codici del xii secolo); Martin, Heavenly Ladder, p. 187 ; Weitzmann - Gala- 

VARis, Sinai, p. 161. 
(5) Gli elementi a favore di una localizzazione nella capitale sono elencati (ma 

poi ritenuti non probanti) da Weitzmann - Galavaris, Sinai, p. 161 : in particolare 
si tratta della delicatezza del disegno e dei colori, dell’espressivitä dei volti, deU’uso 
abbondante di oro. 

(6) Cf. ad es. ibid., pp. 161-162 : i due Studiosi notano innanzi tutto una certa 
rozzezza nelFesecuzione ; l’uso di un blu meno intenso che nei codici «metropolitani» 
coevi; la somiglianza con manoscritti di supposta origine provinciale ; e infine il tipo 
delle palmette poste a coronamento degli angoli delle testate omate, che, per via del 
fondo d’oro circolare sul quäle sono disegnate, richiamerebbero addirittura «the gold 
discs marking the sura of a Koran or Ornament found in headpieces of Christian- 
Arabic manuscripts». 

(7) La tesi, ormai diffusa, della provenienza sinaitica (cf, ad es. Martin, Heavenly 
Ladder, p. 189) era stata giä formulata da N. Kondakov, Putesestvie na Sinaj v ISHl 
godu, Odessa 1882 (supplem. a Zapiski Imperatorskago Novorossijskago Universiteta 
33 [1882]), pp. 153-154 : lo studioso russo sottolineava come al Monastero di S. Cate- 
rina, luogo in cui Giovanni Climaco sperimentö la vita ascetica e scrisse le sue opere, 
sia stata legata fin dalFinizio la tradizione manoscritta della Scala, di cui si conservano 
sul posto altre quattordici copie oltre a quella di lusso qui considerata (mss, Sinait. 
gr. 416-417, 419-430 : cf. V. Gardthausen, Catalogm codicum Graecorum Sinai- 
ticorum, Oxonii 1886, pp. 100-103). Non mi sembra, tuttavia, che esistano motivi 
seri per postulare una produzione in loco di tutti i manoscritti della Scala conservati 
nel Monastero : fopera ebbe ampia fortuna in tutto il mondo bizantino, e si puö 
senz’altro immaginare che nel corso dei secoli la biblioteca del Sinai ne abbia acquisito 
esemplari vergati altrove, o possa averne commissionato la produzione ad atelier 
localizzati in altri centri. 
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locale nota, si fa ormai comunemente ricorso, come nel caso del Cosma 
Indicopleusta miniato Sinait. gr. 1186, all’ipotesi che la decorazione 
del codice sia stata approntata da un artista di formazione metro- 
politana, un presunto outsider proveniente dalla capitale, che si sarebbe 
pero lasciato influenzare in dettagli minori da tradizioni di marca 

orientale (^). 
Anche nel caso di un altro codice miniato coevo, il lussuoso Paris, 

gr. 550 (^), esemplare illustrato delle sedici omelie «liturgiche» di Gre- 
gorio di Nazianzo che John Rupert Martin ha giustamente awicinato 
SU basi stilistiche, e per la Stretta somiglianza di alcuni particolari 
decorativi, al Climaco del Sinai ('O), si riscontra nella letteratura scien- 
tifica un’analoga oscillazione fra attribuzioni al centro e alla periferia 
deirimpero (Tav. 2). Mentre, infatti, Viktor N. Lazarev riteneva il 
codice di probabile origine periferica, cosi come altri manoscritti del 
XII secolo particolarmente ricchi di decorazione zoomorfica (*'), la 
critica piü recente, invece, pur sottolineando il forte legame con il 
«provinciale» Sinait. gr. 418 (*2), propende ormai quasi unanimemente 
per la localizzazione del Gregorio Nazianzeno in un qualche raffinato 
atelier della capitale, considerata anche una pretesa superioritä del 
pittore del codice parigino rispetto al suo collega sinaitico C^). Ancora 
di recente, tuttavia, Mario Rotili ha riproposto con cautela una vecchia 
attribuzione del Par. gr. 550 all’Italia meridionale, basata sulla lunga 
nota al f. Ir, che attesta il restauro della legatura del codice nel dicembre 

(8) Cf. Weyi Carr, Thoughts... cit., pp. 678-679 e n. 46. 
(9) Sul codice si vedano specialmente H. Bordier, Description des peintures ei 

autres ornements contenus dans les manuscrits grecs de la Bibliotheque Nationale, 
Paris 1883-1884, pp. 198-203 ; Omont, Miniatures, pp. 52-54 e pl. cvi-cxv ; H. Buch¬ 

thal, Sorne Notes on Byzantine Hagiographical Portraiture, in Gazette des Beaux- 
Arts 62 (juillet-aoüt 1963) [= Essais en Vhonneur de Jean Porcher, I], pp. 81-90 ; 
Lazarev, Storia, p. 193 e figg. 255-258 ; Galavaris, Liturgical Homilies, passim, 
specialm. pp. 242-245 (con bibliografia) e pl. lxxxv-xcv ; Mossay, Repert. Nazianz., 
I, p. 60. Per altre riproduzioni fotografiche cf. LMA.G.E.S., p. 489. 

(10) Martin, Heavenly Ladder, p. 189. 
(11) Cf. Lazarev, Storia, p. 193 e soprattutto p. 251 n. 40: «Il manoscritto fu 

preparato, probabilmente, in uno dei monasteri provinciali, su imitazione di modelli 
metropolitani». 

(12) Motivo, questo, che ha indotto ancora Hugo Buchthal {Miniature Painting 
in the Latin Kingdom of Jerusalem, Oxford 1957, p. 29 n. 4) a postulare per il Paris, 
gr. 550 un’origine orientale, piü precisamente palestinese. 

(13) Galavaris, Liturgical Homilies, pp. 244-245 ; Weitzmann - Galavaris, Sinai, 
p. 161 : «The Gregory Codex is certainly Constantinopolitan...». 
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1362 SU impulso di Neofito, cognominato Filocamno, archimandrita 
della fxov^ di S. Nicola di Calamizzi (Tav. 3) (^4). 

II testo dell’interessante nota, redatta in dodecasillabi quanto mai 
scorretti per prosodia e numero di sillabe, ed in una lingua che e un 
vero guazzabuglio di errori ortografici, morfologici e sintattici, difficil- 
mente poträ essere ascritto all’archimandrita, ma sarä invece con buona 
probabilitä frutto della musa e della mano di uno ieromonaco dello 
stesso monastero, padre Neofito Spanö, che restaurö materialmente 
la cucitura del codice, o forse ne rifece ex novo la legatura ('^). La 
sua grafia, rozza e incerta(^^), si inserisce bene fra le testimonianze 
della cultura scrittoria calabrese del xiv secolo, per via del suo aspetto 
tradizionale che ancora risente delPormai dissolto Stile di Reggio, pur 
aprendosi a forme piü libere e nuove, attinte al repertorio delle scritture 
informali in uso sullo Stretto nel xiv secolo ('^). Quanto al contenuto 

della poesiola, il lettore se ne poträ fare un’idea scorrendone il testo, 
a quanto ne so ancora inedito ('^), che qui trascrivo ('^): 

(14) Cf. M. Rotili, Arte bizantina in Calabria e in Basilicata^ Cava dei Tirreni 
1980, pp. 178-179 e taw. lxxviii-lxxx, sulla scia di una serie di studi sull’area calabrese 
giä ripresi e sintetizzati in M. P. Di Dario Guida, Cultura artistica della Calabria 
medioevale. Contributi e primi orientamenti^ Cava dei Tirreni 1978, p. 16 e n. 1. Osser- 
vazioni sulla diffusione in Italia meridionale del tipo di iniziali zoomorfiche presenti 
nel codice erano state fatte anche in A. Grabar, Les wanuscrits grecs enlumines 
de provenance italienne (ix^-xi^ siecles)^ Paris 1972 (Bibliotheque des Cahiers Archeo- 
logiques, 8), pp. 97-98 e figg. 355-357. 

(15) La legatura attuale e in marocchino rosso decorato a comici concentriche 
riempite con motivi, impressi a secco, a cordami e a rombi dai lati concavi, e con 
piccole margherite dorate. Essa, dunque, non ha nuUa a che vedere con quella fatta 
o riparata da Neofito Spanö (come invece suggeriva Bordier, Description... cit., 
p. 198 ; cf. anche Byzance et la France medievale. Manuscrits ä peintures du //^ au 
xvi^ siede, a cura di J. Cain, J. Porcher, M.-L. Concasty, Ch. Astruc, Paris 
1958, p. 26), ma si rivela di tipica fattura rinascimentale italiana, localizzabile nella 
Toscana delfinizio del xvi secolo (cosi T De Marinis, La legatura artistica in Italia 
nei secoli xv e xvi, I, Firenze 1960, p. 118 n° 1192). 

(16) Alla stessa mano che verga la nota si devono probabilmente anche le indicazioni 
marginali Adyoc ct^oy(od) ß\ ecc., apposte in corrispondenza delfinizio delle omelie : 
cf Galavaris, Uturgical Homilies, figg. 401 e ss. 

(17) La grafia di Neofito si puö awicinare, ad esempio, a quella di Giovanni 
Stabaleres di Siracusa, copista, nel 1335-1336, del Laurent. 10,15 (A. Turyn, Dated 
Greek Manuscripts of the Thirteenth and Fourteenth Centuries in the Libraries of 
Italy, II, Urbana - Chicago - London 1972, pl. 150-151, 249b), e soprattutto a quella 
dell’Antonio sacerdote che nel 1373 proprio in Calabria, a S. Cristina presso Oppido, 
vergöil Vat. gr. 1973 (id., Codices graeci Vaticani saeculis xi/i et xivscripti annorumque 
notis instructi, in Civitate Vaticana 1964, pp. 168-169 e tab. 146 e 202b). 

(18) Il breve testo manca, fra faltro, nel piccoIo catalogo di notulae da codici 
italo-greci di P. Schreiner, Notizie sulla storia della Chiesa greca in Italia in mano- 
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t ypiyopioü növipa roo OaoXöyou - aör// // ßai- | ßkoQ daokoyiav exai + 
önap öviafev) pekerifoQ) nipiv(..) + | povffjQ) re ayiov viKokdoo + 
KokapirCifoJv) OözcoQ rrjv Kkij- \ mv £/cov + Kdi 8K[a'\reaK86aa(8v) 
V8Ög)vr(o(;) ö veoq + äpx(i)p(iv- p öpkrjQ pov(flQ) KokapirCi^cov + ov xrjv 

scritti greci, in La Chiesa greca in Italia dalVviii al xvi secolo. Atti del convegno 
stör, intereccl. (Bari, 30 apr. - 4 magg. 1969), II, Padova 1972 (= Italia Sacra, 21), 
pp. 883-908. £ soltanto menzionato, invece, in E Russo, Storia della Chiesa di Reg¬ 
gio Calabria, I, Napoli [1961], p. 311, e in D. Minuto, Catalogo dei monasteri e 
dei luoghi di culto tra Reggio e Locri, Roma 1977 (Thesaurus Ecclesiarum Italiae, 
XVII, 1), p. 9. 

(19) Per comoditä del lettore offro qui in nota anche una trascrizione con ortografia 
normalizzata, senza perö correggere le numerose anomalie fonetico-morfologiche [ad 
es. V. 6 : SKareaKevaaev con doppio aumento per KareaKCvaae ; v. 11 : Ovrrj per Ovrov ; 
cf. anche v. 19 : OecopcovTEQ per OecopoovreQ, oppure v. 23 ; oükkaxovmv per aokkäxojai, 
o ancora v. 14: eTiroKoumcov per mraKomcov, con Io scambio italogreco fra (ojo ed 
ov, per il quäle vedi G. Garitte, Documents pour Letude du livre d'Ägathange, Cittä 
del Vaticano 1946 (Studi e Testi, 127), pp. 164-167, e G. Rohlfs, Historische Gram¬ 
matik der unteritalienischen Gräzität, München 1950 (Sitzungsberichte der Bayerischen 
Akad. d. Wiss., Philos.-histor. Kl., Jahrg. 1949, Heft 4), pp. 38-41], e le scorrettezze 
sintattiche [ad es. w. 9-10 : Neogfürov ... Kkfjaiv yäp excov Lnavov ; w. 13-14 : eroq 
napaipExovTOQ ... exeov ; w, 20-21 : cbvtjoavri koj tco dvaKaivovvzi küi roo aoppdif/avioq 
(per lo scambio genitivo/dativo cf. Rohlfs, Historische Grammatik... cit., p. 205)] 
e metriche [di undici sillabe il v. 4, di tredici iw. 11 e 21, di quattordici i w. 6, 
13, 20 e 22 ; privi di cesura regolare i w. 9, 11, 19 e 21]. 

rptjyopioö novrfpa roo OeoXöyov, 
amrj rj ßißkoQ Oeokoyiav Exei • 
önep dbvrfGEV MeXetioq nißiv-(..) 
TfjQ povfjQ TE äyiov NlKokdoü 

5 KakapnCicov, oütcoq Trjv Kkrjoiv exeov, 
Kdi EKaxEOKEvaoEV NEÖg}mo(; ö veoq 
äpxipav- |5 SphrjQ povrjQ KakapnCicov, 
oh rflV KkfjOlV EXOVTOQ TOV 0ikoKdpvoü, 

Siä x^ipoQ raneivov Neophroü re, 
10 Kk^mv yäp exojv Znavdo roh keryopivoo, 

iepopoväxoü Kdi äva^iou Omrf, 
roh KOI päki/avroQ rpipakiäq pOig>i3oQ. 
'Etoq naparpexovroQ e^ tcov xikiovrdScov 
npÖQ ToiQ I *** EKaröv ETiraKoDoicov £^a>v 

15 eßSopijKovTa Kai Eva änep mdKEi, 
ivöiKTicbvog (baavrcog npcorrjg excov, 
rjkwü aekijvrfQ te ^vSekü KÖKkoog, 
TOV öeKE<Cp^ßpiov pfjva KarEaKEvdaOrj. 
Oi dvanrv^avTEg, Kokcbg OecopcbviEg, 

20 kvmv T(b dov^oavTi Kdi rtp dvaKaivohvri 
I '5 Kdi roh aoppdipavrog perd piKpäg pag)i3og, 
roh ehpeiv rrjv äveaiv ev fjp^pa rrjQ 3iKrig 
ÖJQ avkkaxohaiv röig äe^ioig npoßdroig. 
*Apäv yhvoiro, Kvpie, roig aöig 3ohkoig. 
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KXfjoiv 8xovz(o(;) I TOD fvkoKäfxvoD + öia x^ip(oQ) Taniv(oü) veofDxov re 

+ KX)j(Giv) \ yäp onavoD tod Xeyofx(8VOD) + 'iEpOfiOväx(oD) Kai 

äva^iOD I OvTi + t(ov) Kai pä\f/avT(o(;) zpipalidu; paftSoQ + | ’Ezfog) 

napazp€xovz(o(;) £<J zfcbv) ^dicövrd^fcovj + np(d(;) zrjg 1'^ SKardv 

enzaKOvoifcov) excov + eßöopiKOvza (Kai) \ eva änep oziKf] + iv(ÖiKzi)övo(;, 

daaözfoQ) npcbzrjq ex^^ + I i^^OD, oßXivtjQ ze, ivSsKa kvkXodq + zdv 

ösKEDpi- I ov p^va KazeaKeväoÖf] + oi ävanzi^avzEQ, KaÄdx; | Öeopcovzeq 

+ Aiarjv zo) bvioavzi, K(di) zö dvaKsvoövzi + |'5 Kdi z(ob) oDvpd\i/avz(o(;), 

pzza piKpäc, pag>}]S(o(;) + | zod eopeiv zr/v äveaiv ev tjpepa zfjq ddKfjQ 

+ öo o(t}vy I Xaxoboiv zoiq Se^oig npoßdzfrjg) + äprjv ybvrjzo \ K(6pi)e 

zffQ aafjq SodAoiq : + 

«Opera di Gregorio il Teologo, questo libro contiene <scritti di> 
teologia : lo acquistö Melezio pimin. (2^), del monastero di S. Nicola 
di Calamizzi, cosi denominato, e lo <fece> preparare (22) Neofito, il 
nuovo archimandrita (23) del monastero di Calamizzi (2^), che e chiamato 
Filocamno, per mano dell’umile Neofito, detto Spanö, ieromonaco e 

(20) Questo personaggio potrebbe forse essere il Melezio, monaco di S. Nicola di 
Calamizzi ("f 1331), la cui contrastata nomina a vescovo di Gallipoli da parte del- 
Tarcivescovo di Otranto era stata confermata da papa Giovanni XXII il 30 ottobre 
1329 (cf. C. D. Poso, Il Salento normanno. Territorio, istituzioni, societd Galatina 
1988, pp. 120-121 ; A. Jacob, Gallipoli bizantina, in Paesi e figure del vecchio Salento^ 
a cura di A. de Bernart, III, Gallipoli 1989, pp. 281-312, precis. 292-298); ma la 
mancanza, nella nota, della qualifica di vescovo (a meno che non si debba interpretare 
come *noipevaQ Fepiteto di scioglimento incerto nipiv. che ne accompagna il nome) 
sembrerebbe sconsigliare I’identificazione. — Possibile anche che si tratti del Melezio 
sacrista (= GKBDog}6}ia^ ?) del monastero di S. Nicola di Calamizzi, che il 4 maggio 
1362 era stato creato abate del monastero di S. Maria di Trapezomata [cf. A. L. Täutu, 

Acta Innocentii PR VI (1352-1362), Romae 1961 (Pontif. Comm. ad redig. Cod. iuris 
Canon. Orient., Fontes, ser. III, 10), pp. 261-263, n° 142], in sostituzione del Neofito 
di cui infra, alla nota 23. 

(21) In questa oscura parola, abbreviata per sospensione, potrebbe anche nascondersi 
un soprannome monastico (nöpavroQ — «Fultimo»?) o un Familienname. 

(22) Tale, forse, il senso di KaraoKEvdCco in questo contesto : piü avanti (linea 14), 
Tazione delfarchimandrita Neofito Filocamno viene espressa con dvoKaivoco = «<far> 
restaurare, rinnovare», da riferirsi probabilmente alPincarico, da lui assegnato allo 
ieromonaco Neofito Spanö, di riparare la legatura del codice. 

(23) Identificabile con il Neofito il cui archimandritato e documentabile fra il 1361 
ed il 1365, a quanto risulta dai documenti conservati nellArchivio Vaticano : cf. F. 
Russo, Regesto Vaticano per la Calabria, vol. I, Roma 1974, p. 490 n° 7574, p. 492 
n° 7605, p. 493 n° 7611 ; vol. II, Roma 1975, p. 16 n° 7762. Mi sembra preferibile 
tradurre Taggettivo ö v^oQ come «il nuovo...» (in relazione alfancora recente elezione 
ad archimandrita, nel 1361) piuttosto che come «iuniore» (per distinguerlo da un even¬ 
tuale Neofito senior). 

(24) Sulfoscillazione grafica Ka2apn(icov / KaXapiz^do^v / ecc. cf. G. Schirö, Vita 
inedita di s. Cipriano di Calamizzi dal cod. Sinaitico 522, in Bollettino della Badia 
greca di Grottaferrata n.s. 4 (1950), pp. 65-97, precis. p. 80 n. 29. 
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indegno sacerdote, che Tha anche cucito con ago a tre fili (25), correndo 
Tanno seimila (2^) settecentesimo oltre ai cento settanta e uno che sono, 
essendo parimenti la prima indizione, e undici cicli di sole e di luna (2'^), 
nel mese di dicembre fu preparato (2^). Voi che l’avete aperto e ben lo 
rimirate, <chiedete> perdöno per chi l’ha acquistato, chi l’ha restaurato, 
e chi rha ricucito ad ago piccolo, perche trovino la remissione <dei 
peccati> nel giomo del giudizio, cosi da condividere la sorte delle pecore 
alla destra <del Cristo>. Cosi sia, o Signore, per i tuoi servi». 

Tornando, ora, alla questione deU’attribuzione del codice parigino 
airitalia meridionale, va detto che una nota vergata circa due secoli 
dopo la confezione del manoscritto non puö certo, essa sola, costituire 
un elemento valido per localizzarlo, in assenza di altri indizi convergenti 
di natura intrinseca, quali particolaritä grafiche, o pittoriche, o di fattura 

materiale, da ricondursi con certezza ad un determinato milieuQ-^). 

(25) L’aggettivo zpißaXiÖQ {— ^xpipaXkeioQ ?), non registrato nei lessici, va forse 
ricondotto palXoQ, cf. Bordier, Description... cit., p. 198. 

(26) La voce /iXiovraQ^ d’uso postclassico (cf. G. W. H. Lampe, A Patristic Greek 
Lexicon, Oxford 1961, s.v.), cosi come altre espressioni cronologiche simili a quelle 
qui utilizzate, si ritrova nelle poesioie-sottoscrizioni dei codici vergab dal copista 
Lorenzo di Calamizzi (sul quäle cf. da ultimo M. Re, Un nuovo codice vergato da 
Lorenzo di Calamizzi: il Crypt. E. ß. F/, in Schede medievali 20-21 [1991], pp. 154- 
162) : si pensi al Sinait. gr. 522, vergato nel 1242 su richiesta dell’archimandrita Cipriano 
di Calamizzi, e contenente la vita del s. Cipriano fondatore della stessa povi] di 
S. Nicola (colofone in Schirö, Vita inedita... cit., pp. 67-68, w. 22-24 : Eope Se rcXoq 
EKzrji; yiXiovTäSoz | äpzi zpexoüortQ, mvz^Kovza obv zavzrj | npÖQ zöi(; EKazov enzä 
GüppEzpoüpEVoiQ...) e dXVAmbros. B 1 inf. {gr. 834), copiato nel 1239-1240 nel monastero 
di S. Giovanni a Caloveto, presso Rossano (cf. A. Turyn, Dated Greek Manuscripts 
of the Thirteenth and Fourteenth Centuries in the Libraries of Italy, Urbana - Chicago - 
London 1972, vol. I, p. 12, w. 19-21 : ’Ezüxe 3' ezoq, £<^ zd)v xiXiovzäScov | CTizaKoaicov 
oapoKoazoü öySöoü - \ ivSiKziövrjQ, SeKdzrjQ zpizrjQ ovariQ). E certamente possibile che 
Neofito Spanö abbia conosciuto le sottoscrizioni di questi o eventuali altri codici perduli 
scritti da Lorenzo, ai quali poteva avere facile accesso nel suo monastero. 

(27) Corretta e solo Tindicazione del ciclo solare, dal momento che il ciclo lunare 
corrispondente aUVannus mundi 6871 e, in realtä, il dodicesimo : cf. le tavole in V. 
Grumel, La Chronologie^ Paris 1958 (= Traite d’etudes byzantines, I), pp. 266ss. 

(28) Vedi supra, nota 22. 
(29) Per quanto riguarda la sloria ulteriore del Paris, gr. 550, possiamo supporre 

che esso fosse ancora a Calamizzi nell’ottobre 1457 all’epoca della visita di Atanasio 
Calceopulo, che trovö sul posto complessivamente quattro copie delFopera del Teo- 
logo : cf. M.-H. Laurent - A. Guillou, Le «Uber Visitationis» d'Athanase Chalkeo- 
poulos (1457-1458). Contribution ä Vhistoire du monachisme grec en Italie meridio¬ 
nale, Cittä del Vaticano 1960 (Studi e Testi, 206), p. 40 linn. 31 e 35, p. 42 linn. 5 
e 10. Una nota di possesso al f. Ir del manoscritto parigino ci informa, perö, che 
nel 1585 esso era giä in Francia, proprietä di Jean Raoult arcidiacono di Rodez, 
in Aveyron. 
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Analogamente, non potranno essere significative, in questo senso, le 
note di possesso greche e arabe del xvi secolo vergate al f. 313v del 
citato Sinait. gr. 418, e attestanti il fatto che airepoca il codice era 
giä nel monastero di S. Caterina 

I luoghi d’origine del Paris, gr. 550 e del Sinait. gr. 418, poiche 
nuUa si sa della loro storia in etä anteriore rispettivamente al xiv e 
al XVI secolo, sembrano dunque condannati afluttuare, nelle prospettive 
degli Studiosi, dal cuore di Bisanzio ai suoi piü remoti avamposti, senza 
trovare, al di fuori di vaghi criteri di Stile o di semplici mode attri- 
buzionistiche, un appiglio che li ancori solidamente ad un’area deter- 
minata. La quereile «centro o periferia?» non e certo una novitä per 
chi studia, dal punto di vista paleografico o artistico, le testimonianze 
della cultura libraria bizantina, ed anzi e, in generale, uno dei problemi 
che piü di frequente si presentano a chi si occupa di manoscritti greci. 
Mi sembra tuttavia che qui, come in altri casi, Tanalisi incrociata 
dell’aspetto figurativo e di quello grafico-codicologico possa aiutare ad 
impostare la questione su basi piü sicure. In particolare, ritengo che 
il problema deirorigine di questi due codici dovrä essere d’ora in poi 

(30) Si tratta, neirordine, di: 
A) una nota di possesso (xvi sec.) del monastero sinaitico, con minaccia di 

sanzioni spirituali per chi rubi il manoscritto (to napöv ßißXiov Trjg KXißOKOQ 
öyvoixo^öpzvov, I imäpXEi rov äyioü Kai OeoßaSicruoü opoog oivä • | Kai ö ^Evocag avxöv 
EK Tfjg aÖT^g ßovrjg, ema) \ äpopKT/aevcog napä zrjg Co)apxif<^^Q xpidSog • \ Kdi va ex^i 
xoQ äpäQ xd}V äyicov xirj' xcbv ev vi- | Kaia avvaOpoiaOevxcov ■ exco xov kcu tyco öj^opi- \ 

üpzvov. Kdi va Xäßf] xr}v äyKcbv rjv xob iooSa), vergata dalla stessa mano che appone 
la nota di analogo contenuto nel Sinait. gr. 319 (cf. D. Harlfinger - D. R. Reinsch - 
J. A. M. Sonderkamp - G. Prato, Specimina Sinaitica. Die datierten griechischen 
Handschriften des Katharinen-Klosters auf dem Berge Sinai, 9. bis 12. Jahrhundert, 
Berlin [1983], p. 25 e Tav. 48b), e seguita anche qui, come in quel caso, dalla firma 
a monocondilio di laxacEip ö Tidvo, patriarca di Alessandria (n. 1448, patr. 1487-1567), 
che soggiomö sul Sinai a piü riprese (cf. Knexrtpig 'Exaip. ßü(avx. Znoadöyv 1 [1930], 
pp. 159-179 ; H. L. Rabino, Le Monastere de Sainte-Catherine du Mont Sinai, Le 
Caire 1938, p. 89 n. 2); 

B) una nota in arabo che recita : «Questo libro benedetto, il libro di Climaco, 
e proprietä {waqf) del santo monastero del Sinai. Chiunque lo rubi o lo faccia uscire 
dal monastero, tale persona sia scomunicata e separata dai santi concili e da tutti 
i Padri. Ha scritto queste righe Macario vescovo di [...]» (per la traduzione mi hanno 
soccorso a piü riprese p. Bassilios Mamdouh Chehab O.F.M. e p. Vincenzo Poggi S.J., 
che ringrazio vivamente). La nota e chiusa dalla firma in greco, a monocondilio, del 
vescovo del Sinai Macario, la cui sottoscrizione si riscontra, come qui, accanto a quella 
di ’looaiceip di Alessandria in sei documenti sinaitici di recente ritrovamento, datati 
fra il 1548 e il 1554: cf. Gregorios Sinaites, To dpx^ioKÖv üXiköv xcbv evprjpdxcov 
xov hoog 1975 dg xr\v 7. Movr\v Zivd, in Paleografia e codicologia greca, I, pp. 57L577, 
precisam. pp. 575-576 e ibid., II, p. 252 elK. 4. 
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quanto meno affrontato unitariamente, se si considera che essi sono 
strettamente legati non solo per Taffinitä nello Stile delle miniature, 
ma anche per essere stati vergati da un unico scriba (Taw. 4-5). 

La scrittura deiranonimo copista, briosa ed elegante, lievemente 
inclinata a destra, si caratterizza per lo studiato contrasto tra forme 
enfaticamente arrotondate e tratti angolosi, fra lettere piccole e strette 
(fig. I, 1-2) ed alcuni nuclei rotondi sistematicamente ingranditi (fig. 1, 
3-5) o lettere a tratti curvi gonfiate (fig. I, 6-8); per Taspetto legger- 
mente schiacciato, effetto ottenuto riducendo fortemente aste superiori 
e creste, ed enfatizzando lettere piü larghe che alte (come alpha, delta 

e lambda maiuscoli, chi e psi)\ per la grande varietä morfologica; 
per Tuso di svolazzi irrigiditi in una forma studiata e ripetuti, come 
quello che conclude Valpha in fine rigo (fig. I, 9), o quello verso il 
basso dello zeta (fig. I, 10-11); per la frequente presenza di piccoli 
ispessimenti alla fine delle aste brevi che scendono sotto il rigo (fig. I, 
12-13); per la regolaritä della forma delle lettere, soprattutto nei tratti 
curvi, stilizzati secondo archi di cerchio costanti per ogni segno. In 
generale, si puö affermare che si tratta di una grafia piü disegnata 
che scritta, come e dato trovame spesso nei codici miniati mediobizantini 
di buon livello, e soprattutto di lusso. 

Tra le forme e le abitudini grafiche piü caratteristiche si notino 
ancora: l’uso frequente della forma «moderna» di epsilon{^^) (fig. 1, 
14); le legature di gamma, iota, rho o tau con lettera seguente realizzate 
in basso «a squadra», con tratto occhiellato angoloso, quasi orizzontale 
nella prima parte (fig. I, 15-19); le numerose legature e pseudo-legature 
«distese», anche multiple (fig. I, 20-25); le inclusioni di letterine in nuclei 
rigonfi, che contribuiscono a conferire alla scrittura un aspetto lieve¬ 
mente barocco (fig. I, 26). 

Certamente di mano del copista, come dimostrano l’identitä di ductus 

e tratteggio con la scrittura principale usata per il testo, sono anche 
le due diverse scritture distintive usate indifferentemente in entrambi 
i codici: alla epigraphische Auszeichnungs-Majuskel utilizzata per 
buona parte dei titoli si alterna liberamente — e talora con essa si 
mescola in uno stesso titolo — una speciale scrittura distintiva ottenuta 
partendo dalla grafia principale e arricchendola fortemente di maiuscole 

(31) Su di essa cf. P. Canart - L. Perria, Les ecritures livresques des xi^ et 
xii^ siecles, in Paleograßa e codicologia greca, I, pp. 67-118, precis. p. 72 e nn. 15-16 : 
nei vasto campione di manoscritti greci presi in considerazione dai due Studiosi, essa 

compare per la prima volta nei 1167, per diffondersi poi verso la fine del XII secolo. 
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Fig. I. 
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e di pseudo-legature «distese», riscontrabile soprattutto nei pinakes dei 
due codici (32) (Tav. 6). 

In breve, mi sembra si possa parlare di una mano che, con origina- 
litä di scelta individuale (33), sviluppa un’elaborata stilizzazione nell’äm- 
bito dei nuovi tipi grafici del xii secolo Q^). La soluzione adottata dal 
copista, che, partendo da una base corsiveggiante, la irrigidisce in forme 
a contrasto modulare e con forte tendenza airarrotondamento, pre- 
senta infatti punti di contatto soltanto generici con alcuni degli stili 
recentemente classificati da Paul Canart e Lidia Perria: si pensi in 
particolare a certe «corsive stilizzate arrotondate» (3^), ma anche allo 
style epsilon-nu (3^), che perö va ben oltre neirartificioso irrigidimento 
e nell’esaltazione del contrasto modulare. Tali accostamenti, unitamente 
airanalisi morfologica, mi spingono ad una datazione piü precisa 
deirattivitä del nostro scriba intorno alla metä del xii secolo. 

A questo punto, accertata Tidentitä di copista fra Paris, gr. 550 e 
Sinait. gr, 418, e opportuno riconsiderare anche i rapporti che legano 
i due codici dal punto di vista artistico (3^). Come giä si e detto, 
attualmente si ritiene per lo piü che essi siano opera di due differenti 
miniaturisti, attivi in ambienti diversi: un pittore piü raffinato, pro- 
babilmente a Costantinopoli, per il Gregorio Nazianzeno, uno meno 
abile e di formazione provinciale, forse operante sul Sinai, per il Gio- 

(32) Cf. Sinait. gr. 418, ff. 5v-6 e 288v-289 ; Paris, gr. 550, ff. 2v-3. 
(33) Non conosco, in effetti, altri copisti che giungano a soluzioni simili. 
(34) Ad esempio, una certa somiglianza con la grafia principale del nostro copista 

si puö notare nella mano del copista Basilio Anzäs (soprattutto per quanto riguarda 
la scrittura distintiva) come attestata nel ms. Hauniens. 1343 + Vat. Barb. gr. 462 (Basi¬ 
lio di Cesarea, databile al xii secolo); cf. S. G. Mercati, Nota sul codex Hauniensis 
1343, in Classica et Mediaevalia 17 (1956), pp. 109-118 e 2 taw. (rist. in id., Collectanea 
byzantina, II, Bari 1970, pp. 79-86); Canart - Perria, Les ecritures... cit., in Paleo- 
grafia e codicologia greca, I, pp. 91-92 ; II, p. 58 tav. 6. 

(35) Oltre al codice citato alla nota precedente, si pensi ai mss. Vat. gr. 645 e 1191 : 
cf. Canart - Perria, Les ecritures... cit., in Paleografia e codicologia greca, I, pp. 89- 
91 ; II, p. 57 taw. 5a-5b. 

(36) fbid., I, pp. 94-95 ; II, pp. 60-62 taw. 8-lOa. 
(37) Non mi e possibile, invece, accompagnare al raffronto paleografico una 

comparazione codicologica approfondita dei due manoscritti. Noterö soltanto che 
anche le misure dei due codici sembrano correlate, in un rapporto all’incirca di 1 : 2 
{Paris, gr. 550 ; mm 254 X 195 ca. ; Sinait. gr. 418 ; mm 170 X 135 ca.), ma con 
valori assoluti che sembrano piuttosto comuni, e dunque non troppo significativi: 
cf. ad es. le tabeile in R. S. Nelson - J. L. Bona, Relative size and comparative value 
in Byzantine illuminated manuscripts : some quantitative perspectives, in Paleografia 
e codicologia greca, I, pp. 339-353, precis. pp. 349-353. 
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vanni Climaco. Per salvare questo punto di vista dovremmo ammettere 
uno spostamento del copista dalla capitale alla provincia o viceversa, 
e la collaborazione, in due distinti scriptoria, con miniaturisti di dif- 
ferenti esperienze e capacitä artistiche. 

L’ipotesi — in se non disprezzabile, dal momento che la mobilitä 
dei copisti e in genere degli artigiani del libro e fenomeno tutt’altro 
che sconosciuto al mondo bizantino — si scontra a mio parere con 
una Serie di difficoltä che la rendono piuttosto fragile. In primo luogo 
si dovrä considerare il numero cospicuo di elementi decorativi che i 
due codici condividono : si possono infatti indicare altre notevoli 
«coincidenze» di disegno fra i due manoscritti, oltre ai vari punti di 
contatto giä indicati da John Rupert Martin (^^). 

Lo studioso additava innanzitutto una certa somiglianza dei due 
frontespizi miniati (Taw. 7-8): in effetti, lo Schema decorativo del f. 4r 
del Parigino (— Pa) e identico a quello del f. 2r del Sinaitico (— Si), 

In entrambi i casi sullo sfondo oro della pagina si staglia una croce 
ornata che divide il campo in quattro zone, dotata, al centro, di un 

medaglione circolare, e, alla fine dei bracci, di piccoli elementi orna- 
mentali di «potenziamento» : collocata sul consueto podio a tre gradini, 
essa e inquadrata in un arco a sesto acuto polilobato, sottolineato da 
una sinuosa cornice acantiforme, e impostato su colonne con capitelli 
e basi a volute vegetali; sopra Tarco, ai lati, troviamo in ambedue 
i codici elementi di decorazione in Stile Blütenblatt sul fondo dorato. 
Quanto alle figure che riempiono gli scomparti creati da questo Schema, 
noteremo subito che gli uccelli posti, in Si, ai lati della croce, si 
ritrovano, leggermente modificati nella postura, anche in Pa, dove sono 

spostati piü in alto, a coronamento della miniatura; il disegno usato 
in Si per i leoni accovacciati, invece, in Pa e trasferito, tale e quäle, 
ad altre miniature (39). 

Il verso del frontespizio ora descritto e occupato in entrambi i codici 
da una miniatura che ritrae su fondo oro l’autore del libro : Gregorio 
Nazianzeno stante, rivestito dei paramenti vescovili e con in mano un 
volume, nel manoscritto di Parigi {'^); una scena dedicatoria, con Gio¬ 
vanni Climaco neH’atto di porgere la sua opera a Cristo, nel codice 

(38) Martin, Heavenly Ladder, p. 189. 
(39) Pa^ ff. 59v, 166v: cf. Omont, Miniatures, pl. cx, cxir; Galavaris, Liturgicai 

Homilies, figg. 412, 423. 
(40) Pa, f. 4v; cf. Omont, Miniatures, pl. cvii; Galavaris, Liturgicai Homilies, 

fig. 400. 
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sinaitico (4^). Significativa, come e stato giä notato ^ anche Tiden- 
titä formale delle cornici floreali con elementi Blütenblatt che rac- 
chiudono la scena nei due manoscritti: identitä che, possiamo aggiun- 
gere, si spinge addirittura sino aH’uguaglianza nel numero di fiori 
impiegati (sette sui lati verticali, cinque su quelli orizzontali), e alla 
ripetizione delle medesime minuscole cuspidi gigliate ai quattro angoli 
della comice. 

Si noti inoltre che la stessa tipologia di fascia Blütenblatt qui im- 
piegata, caratterizzata da uno Schema a cerchi saldati da tratti obliqui, 
si ripete assai simile anche nelle cornici di alcune testate omamentali 
in altri fogli dei due codici (43). H repertorio di cornici in comune tra 

Si e Pa comprende, poi, anche un tipo a cerchi o semicerchi intrecciati, 
piü volle utilizzato 

Altre somiglianze fra i due codici in relazione alla tecnica con cui 
sono ritratte le figure umane sono state giä rilevate da Martin (45). 
Per fmire, noterei che Si e Pa sono accomunati dalla presenza nei 
margini di piccole miniature aggiuntive scorniciate, anch’esse su fondo 
oro, che costituiscono vere e proprie Vignette con funzione supplemen¬ 
täre rispetto alle illustrazioni principali contenute nelle testate (4^). 

Tutti questi elementi in comune, e soprattutto Timpressionante 
coincidenza nella decorazione del recto e del verso dei «frontespizi», 
mi fanno ritenere con certezza che, cosi come furono vergati da un 
solo copista, i due codici furono anche decorati in larga parte da un 
unico artista o gruppo di artisti, e che dunque, se essi sono frutto 
di collaborazione fra uno scriba ed almeno un pittore, furono eseguiti 
con buona verosimiglianza nel medesimo luogo. 

(41) S/, f. 2v; cf. Martin, Heavenly Ladder, fig. 175 ; Weitzmann - Galavaris, 

Sinai, fig. 588. 
(42) Martin, Heavenly Ladder, p. 189. 
(43) Pa, f. 94v ; cf. Omont, Miniatures, pl. cxi; Galavaris, JJturgical Homilies, 

fig. 415. Si, f. 7r : cf. Weitzmann - Galavaris, Sinai, fig. 592. 
(44) Pa, f. 209v : cf. Omont, Miniatures, pl. cxin ; Galavaris, Liturgical Homilies, 

fig. 424. Si, f. 5r : cf. Weitzmann - Galavaris, Sinai, fig. 591. Si, f. 39r -. cf. Martin, 

Heavenly Ladder, fig. 184 ; Weitzmann - Galavaris, Sinai, fig. 599. 
(45) Rimando, ad esempio, a quanto detto da Martin, Heavenly Ladder, p. 189, 

a proposito dello «hunchbacked posture» di alcune figure umane nei due codici, 
giudicato dallo studioso un elemento di maniera che accomuna i due distinti miniaturisti 
cui i manoscritti sarebbero dovuti. 

(46) Pa, f. 34v, 153r: cf. Galavaris, Liturgical Homilies, figg. 408, 422; Omont, 

Miniatures, pl. cxii. Si, ff. 13r, 79r, 163r, 193v, 197v, 290r : cf. Weitzmann - Gala¬ 

varis, Sinai, pl. xxvr (fig. a) e figg. 593, 600, 612, 621, 622, 631 (= Martin, Heavenly 
Ladder, figg. 178, 185, 197, 206, 207, 216). 
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E perö difficile — forse addirittura impossibile — stabilire quanti 
furono gli «artigiani del libro» impegnati nella confezione dei due 
volumi. Ritengo che sarä arduo, in particolare, decidere : a) se la 
decorazione sia dovuta alla mano di uno o piü artisti; b) se essa fu 
in tutto o almeno in parte opera del copista, la cui grafia rivela una 
non comune attenzione al dato estetico. Le due questioni non sono 
fini a se stesse ; esse non soltanto coinvolgono il concetto — discusso 
per quanto riguarda il mondo bizantino — di scriptorium, ma pongono 
anche il problema della localizzazione dei due distinti prodotti librari, 
in quanto se, da un lato, e facile ipotizzare che un singolo artista- 
copista si sia spostato da un luogo all’altro delLimpero, recando con 
se tecniche e stili grafici e ornamentali (^’^), d’altra parte e meno pro- 
babile che un intero atelier abbia cambiato radicalmente di posizione 
geografica. Si tratta comunque di quesiti con i quali dovranno cimen- 
tarsi soprattutto gli storici della miniatura, e che in ogni caso vanno 
affrontati sulla base della visione diretta dei due volumi, e non sulla 
scorta di fotografie e microfilm, come giocoforza e costretto a fare, 
per il codice sinaitico, chi scrive. E possibile, tuttavia, fare qualche 
osservazione preliminare in merito. 

In relazione al primo problema, e cioe al numero dei decoratori 
impegnati neirillustrazione dei due codici, va notato che accanto alle 
tante innegabili somiglianze esistono anche alcune divergenze notevoli 
fra i due manoscritti. Innanzitutto, differente e Tuso della decorazione 
zoomorfica, che nel Giovanni Climaco si riduce a qualche coppia 
stilizzata di uccelli affrontati, soprattutto in cima alle testate omamenteili, 
e ai due leoni del frontespizio, mentre diventa assolutamente prepon- 
derante nel Gregorio Nazianzeno. Il manoscritto parigino si distingue 
infatti per la frequenza, la varietä e la precisione della rappresentazione 
naturalistica di infinite specie di animali reali e fantastici (volatili di 
ogni tipo, leopardi, leoni, orsi, arieti, grifoni, cervi, ecc.), collocati sopra, 
o accanto, o airinterno delle testate ornamentali. 

(47) Come ha rilevato, commentando analoghi tentativi di individuazione di perso- 
nalitä e rapporti di copisti e artisti in codici mediobizantini, Guglielmo Cavallo 

{Bisanzio fuori di Bisanzio, Palermo 1991, p. 13), «resta sempre sullo sfondo e senza 
risposta la domanda se manoscritti di questo tipo sono veramente opera di uno stesso 
scriptorium o non piuttosto opera delle medesime mani; e le mani possono spostarsi, 
trasmigrare, scrivere per committenti diversi e lontani quando non siano legate, come 
in Occidente, alla costrizione di una comunitä, di una scuola, di un indirizzo. Centro 
e periferia nel mondo bizantino diventano, cosi, termini di una continua dissolvenza». 
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Esso e, inoltre, piü vivace ed esuberante del sinaitico anche nell’u- 
tilizzazione della decorazione vegetale e nella rappresentazione della 
figura umana al di fuori delle miniature narrative, in Vignette di genere : 
lo si nota soprattutto nelle scenette con alberi e animali, o con episodi 
di vita quotidiana — giochi di bambini, scene pastorali, circensi, vena- 
torie — che affiancano le testate ornamentali, venendo cosi ad occu- 
pare la porzione di spazio che in genere e riservata alle stilizzate 
palmette sassanidi del repertorio tradizionale, ancora usate, invece, nel 
piü sobrio manoscritto sinaitico. L’inserzione in Pa di tali vivaci sce¬ 
nette naturalistiche, di gusto decorativo, insieme all’uso di iniziali 
figurate invece che con semplice omato, ne arricchisce notevolmente 
l’apparato illustrative rispetto a Si (^^), rendendo cosi superfluo, e dun- 
que sporadico, il ricorso al giä citato tipo di Vignette marginali aggiun- 
tive a fondo oro, che invece caratterizza in modo massiccio Si (^^). 

La prima ipotesi che si puö formulare e che questa importante 
diversitä sia la spia della presenza di mani di miniatori diversi, e forse 
deirimpiego, nella confezione del codice parigino, fianco a fianco con 
l’artista o gli artisti responsabili della decorazione del codice sinaitico, 
di maestranze particolarmente versate in questo genere di decorazione 
zoomorfica e «naturalistica». Una parziale conferma a questa ricostru- 
zione sembrerebbe a prima vista venire dalla diflferenza di gamma cro- 
matica. La tavolozza impiegata nelle miniature a piena pagina e di 
testata e nelle iniziali maggiori di Pa e, in effetti, piuttosto classica, 
incentrata sul blu (pallido, come in Si), suU’oro, su viola e rosso 
carminio squillanti, e su un verde scuro piuttosto opaco, mentre piü 
rare sono le concessioni a colori meno canonici, come il giallo limone 
chiaro ; nella decorazione secondaria naturalistica di Pa, invece, cosi 
come nelle figure di animali poste sopra le testate o in medaglioni 
al loro interno, accanto a queste stesse tinte tradizionali hanno un ruolo 
dominante colori piü acquarellati e sfumati, tra i quali il beige, il 
marrone, un azzurro molto diluito, i gialli oro e limone, il vermiglio, 
utilizzati piü liberamente e con accostamenti inusuali. 

Non si deve sottovalutare, perö, la forza della tradizione, che 
potrebbe aver indotto anche uno stesso ed unico artista a fare scelte 
cromatiche diverse in rapporto alle varie parti della decorazione del 

(48) Sulla ricchezza di tale tipo di illustrazioni «decorative» nel Paris, gr. 550 cf. 
Galavaris, JJturgical Homilies, pp. 164-176. 

(49) Due Soli casi nel codice parigino contro i sette del sinaitico : cf. supra, alla 
nota 46. 
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codice parigino : un approccio piü ancorato a modelli e tinte tradizionali 
nelle illustrazioni principali, maggiore spontaneitä e varietä di colori 
nelle scenette di genere. 

Per quanto riguarda invece l’assenza in Si e, per contro, la presenza 
in Pa di tale decorazione naturalistica secondaria, si tenga presente 
che motivi sufficienti a spiegare questa diversitä fra i due manoscritti 
possono essere anche un diseguale livello di committenza, o una diversa 

destinazione del prodotto librario (forse la biblioteca di un monastero 
per il Giovanni Climaco, mentre il Gregorio Nazianzeno potrebbe essere 
stato confezionato per un committente aristocratico o per Tuso litur- 
gico d’apparato in una chiesa), o anche semplicemente la disponibi- 
litä di modelli non ugualmente ricchi nel corredo di miniature, o infme 
la differente tradizione decorativa legata al carattere dell’opera da il- 
lustrare 

Quanto alla seconda questione formulata piü in alto, se cioe alla 
mano del copista siano anche dovute, almeno in parte, le miniature (^'), 
difficilmente sarä possibile giungere ad un giudizio defmitivo. Va perö 
sottolineato che nei due manoscritti esiste una forte interazione fra 
scrittura e illustrazioni. 

Infatti, per cominciare, le iniziali ornate «mordono» il testo, in modo 
tale che la scrittura viene ad awolgerle seguendone da presso i contorni. 
Ciö si verifica in misura piü rilevante in Pa, nel quäle alcuni esempi 
rivelano come all’ideazione o forse addirittura al disegno deiriniziale 
figurata seguisse solo in un secondo tempo la copiatura del testo (^2) ^ 

(50) Esistono, in effetti, altri manoscritti mediobizantini di omelie nazianzeniche 
che presentano sfarzo e ricchezza di motivi naturalistici e di genere in tutto analoghi 
a quelli del Paris, gr. 550, come ad es. il Taurin. Bibi. Univ. C.I.6 (cf. Galavaris, 

Liturgical Homilies, pp. 259-260 e figg. 19-60) e iJ Paris, gr. 533 (ibid., pp. 236-239 
e spec. pl. 237-240). Quanto al Sinait. gr. 418, invece, si tratta forse della piü sontuosa 
fra le edizioni miniate note della Scala Paradisi accanto al Vat. gr. 394 (sul quäle 
vedi infra, pp. 25 ss.), che perö si rifä ad un differente ciclo illustrative : cf. Martin, 

Heavenly Ladder, pp. 122-123. 
(51) Caso tutt’altro che raro nel mondo bizantino : tra i piü noti copisti-decoratori 

si ricordino, per il xii secolo, il Teofane dei «Vangeli di Melbourne» {Nation. Gail, 
of Victoria, cod. 710/5 : cf. Spatharakis, The Portrait, pp. 76-78) e per l’epoca piü 
recente Teodoro Agiopetrita, la cui attivitä t documentata fra il 1277-8 e il 1307-8 
(cf. R. S. Nelson, Theodore Hagiopetrites. A Late Byzantine Scribe and Illuminator, 
Text, Wien 1991 [Österr. Akad. d. Wissenschaften, Philos.-histor. Klasse, Denkschriften, 
217. Veröff. der Kommission für Byzantinistik, IV], specialm. pp. 38 e ss.). 

(52) Tra i casi piü significativi si vedano le iniziali di Pa ai ff. 59v (M), 204r (O), e 
soprattutto 232r (11); cf. Galavaris, Liturgical Homilies, figg. 412,421, 425 (= Omont, 

Miniaiures, pl. cx, cxiii, exiv). 
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in Si, invece, la mano che ha eseguito le semplici iniziali ornate ani- 
coniche fa qualche volta fatica ad organizzarsi, evidentemente a poste¬ 
riori, negli spazi pur giudiziosamente predisposti dal copista (^3), 

Inoltre, come si e giä detto, le due diverse tipologie di scrittura 
distintiva usate per titoli e pinakes sono anch’esse di mano del copista; 
non offrono, dunque, prove certe della presenza nella confezione del 
manoscritto di mani diverse da quella del copista medesimo Anzi, 
il fatto che spesso questi titoli in Si siano posti aH’interno delle testate 
Ornate, in spazi rettangolari o polilobati appositamente risparmiati sulla 
pergamena (^5), e anche in Pa si dispongano in zone lasciate libere 
dalla decorazione, seguendone il disegno (^^), sembra indicare, se non 
identitä, almeno una Stretta collaborazione fra la mano che scrisse e 
la mano o le mani che ornarono il codice. 

Tuttavia, questa forte interazione — va ribadito — non e certo 
motivo cogente a ritenere che decorazione e scrittura del codice siano 
dovute esclusivamente ad un unico artista-copista: come premesso, 
restiamo per ora all’oscuro sul numero di artigiani che confezionarono 
i due manoscritti, e rimane indeterminato se, studiando questi raffinati 
volumi, abbiamo a che fare con una singola eccezionale personalitä, 
magari attiva sotto diverse latitudini, o invece con un organizzato atelier 

miniatorio, da localizzarsi con ogni probabilitä nella capitale, o almeno 
in uno dei maggiori centri del mondo di cultura bizantina. 

Quando il presente lavoro era ormai pronto per la stampa mi sono im- 
battuto in un terzo codice da attribuirsi al calamo dellVanonimo A», il ms. 
Marcian. gr. Z 57, contenente le omelie di Basilio di Cesarea (Tav. 9) (5'^). 

(53) Vedi soprattutto le minime sovrapposizioni deiriniziale sulla scrittura in 
fF. 132r (E), 184v (Y), I93v (11); cf. Weitzmann- Galavaris, Sinai, Egg. 608, 619, 
621 (= Martin, Heavenly Ladder, Egg. 193, 204, 206). 

(54) Ciö t vero ovunque, tranne che per la maiuscola epigrafica usata per la 
didascalia inserita, accanto alle Egure, sul fondo oro della giä citata miniatura con 
scena dedicatoria di Si, f. 2v ; cf. Martin, Heavenly Ladder, Eg. 175 (= Weitzmann - 

Galavaris, Sinai, Eg. 588). Forma e tratteggio di alcune lettere (soprattutto chi, kappa, 
omega) mi fanno pensare ad una mano differente da quella del copista, e dunque 
in questo caso, a meno che la didascalia non vada considerata un’aggiunta piü tarda, 
potremmo trovarci di fronte alla graEa di un artista responsabile, almeno in parte, 
deirillustrazione del codice. 

(55) Si, ff. 5r, 7r, I3r, 193v, I97v : cf. Martin, Heavenly Ladder, Eg. 178, 206, 207 
(= Weitzmann - Gai avaris, Sinai, Eg. 591-593, 621, 622). 

(56) Cf ad es. Pa, ff. 30r, 37r, 72r, 83r : Gai.avaris, Liturgical Homilies, Egg. 409, 
410, 413, 414 (= Omont, Miniatures, pl. cviii-cxi). 

(57) Descritto con qualche imprecisione in E. Mioni, Codices Graeci manuscripti 
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Si tratta anche in questo caso di un esemplare illustrato, sebbene di livello 
piü modesto rispetto ai manoscritti di Parigi e del Sinai. Le miniature, infatti, 
sono soltanto due : a) a f. 2v, un’illustrazione a piena pagina che rappresenta 
s. Basilio a figura intera, stante e con un libro in mano. Per stile, colori, 
funzione e tipologia tale illustrazione t estremamente simile ai ritratti d’autore 
nel verso dei frontespizi degli altri due codici esaminati, dei quali condivide 
la foggia della cornice con elementi Blütenblatt (5^); b) a f. 3r, invece, si trova 
una testata ornamentale in cui il busto del Cristo e racchiuso in uno Schema 
a quadrilobo (5^). L’ornamentazione, poi, limitata a semplici fasce in Stile 
Blütenblatt, ad iniziali maggiori con intrecci ed elementi vegetali, e ad una 
sola pyle a f. 208r, trova paralleli stringenti proprio nelle iniziali aniconiche 
e nelle cornici delle testate del Sinait. gr. 418. 

Quanto all’aspetto propriamente paleografico, si noterä che : la grafia non 
presenta differenze rilevanti, per ductus e morfologia, rispetto a quella che 
troviamo negli altri due manoscritti vergati dal nostro anonimo copista ; anche 
qui viene usata per il pinax (f. Ir) la stessa scrittura distintiva, ottenuta 
arricchendo di maiuscole e legature «distratte» la minuscola utilizzata per il 
testo ; di mano del copista e anche la didascalia {ö äyioq BaaUeiog), tracciata 
in rosso sullo sfondo dorato, ai lati del volto del santo rappresentato nel 
citato frontespizio (f. 2v), cosa che conferma quanto detto sopra circa la stretta 
interazione fra artista e scriba in questo gruppo di codici. Dal punto di vista 
codicologico, va detto che la mise en page differisce rispetto a quella degli 
altri manoscritti (su due colonne, invece che a piena pagina; 32-33 righe per 
pagina, contro le 27 del Paris, gr. 550 e le 22 del Sinait. gr. 418); tuttavia, 
le dimensioni assolute del codice (mm 285 X 200 ca.) non sono troppo lontane 
da quelle del manoscritto parigino (vedi supra, nota 37); inoltre, il tipo di 
rigatura (32E2 Leroy) e affine a quello che ho potuto accertare direttamente 
nel codice parigino (32D1 Leroy) (^). 

Anche in questo caso, non abbiamo elementi extrapaleografici che aiutino 
a ricostruire origine e datazione del codice. A poco servono, infatti, le note 
di possesso, come quella di mano tardiva (xiv-xv secolo) a f. 2r, <<ioj(dvvoü)' 

Bibliothecae Divi Marci Venetiarum, I. Thesaurus aniiquus. Codices 1-299, [Roma 
1981] (Ministero per i Beni culturali e ambientali, Indici e Cataloghi, n.s. VI), p. 82. 
Cf. anche S. Y. Rudberg, Etudes sur la tradition manuscrite de Saint Basile, Lund 
1953, pp. 110-111 ; I. Furlan, Contributo alla ritrattistica agiografica bizantina attra- 
verso nuove miniature della Biblioteca Marciana, in Arte Veneta 32 (1978), pp. 5-9, 
precis. pp. 7-8 (dove il codice marciano viene giä accostato per Io Stile pittorico al 
Paris, gr. 550); id., Codici greci illustrati della Biblioteca Marciana, II, Milano 1979, 
pp. 19-21, Tav. IV e fig. 12. 

(58) Furlan, Codici greci... cit., II, Tav. IV 
(59) Ibid., fig. 12. 
(60) Ignoro, invece, quäle sia il tipo di rigatura utilizzato nel Sinait. gr. 418. 
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Toü KCüvazavT/j. (ivS.J y'», o come la tipica annotazione greco-latina di mano 
del cardinale Bessarione, a f. Ir (^'). 

2. CosTANTiNo, coPisTA DEL VaL gr. 394, DELL^Athous Dionys. 61 
E EtEEi^Athous Iber, 463 (xi sec, ex.) 

Verrä preso ora in esame il caso di un copista cui si devono, come 
cercherö di dimostrare, tre codici miniati di contenuto in parte identico 
a quello dei manoscritti giä analizzati. 

Primo rappresentante di questo nuovo terzetto e il Vat. gr. 394, un 
altro esemplare della Scala Paradisi di Giovanni Climaco (^2)^ arricchito 
di scolii marginali e illustrato con una nutrita Serie di piccole Vignette, 
caratterizzate da rigore ascetico e netta predilezione per i toni scuri 
(Taw. 10-11). L’esame stilistico delle miniature, celebrate per la loro 
sapienza esecutiva e vivacitä (^^), ha indotto gli storici dell’arte a datare 
il codice intomo alla fine dell’xi secolo, e a localizzarne la produzione 
nella capitale (^'^). 

Per quanto riguarda Taspetto paleografico, invece, si puö dire che 
la scrittura del codice, minuta, regolare e lievemente inclinata a destra, 
puö essere inserita in linea generale nel filone della Perlschrift in via 
di dissoluzione, con tratti allungati e ampia interlinea, come si presenta 
ad esempio giä nel Vat. gr. 752, del 1059 ca. (^^), e nel famoso «Salterio 

(61) Nel 1468 il codice passö a S. Marco : si veda Tinventario dei codici donati 
dal Bessarione in T. Gasparrini Leporace - E. Mioni (a cura di), Cento codici 
bessarionei, Venezia 1968, p. 119: «154. Item eiusdem [.sei/, s. Basilii] moralium 
orationes XXVII, in pergameno». 

(62) Sul codice si vedano soprattutto Martin, Heavenly Ladder, specialm. pp. 47- 
87 e 177-181, figg. 67-132 ; 1. Spatharakis, Corpus of Dated Illuminated Greek 
Manuscripts to the Year 1453, Leiden 1981 (Byzantina Neerlandica 8, 1-2), vol. I, 
p. 77 n° 316, vol. II, figg. 555-556. Ulteriore bibliografia in; P. Canart-V. Peri, 

Sussidi bibliografici per i manoscritti greci della Biblioteca Vaticana, Cittä del Vaticano 
1970 (Studi e Testi, 261), p. 423 ; M. Buonocore, Bibliografia dei fondi manoscritti 
della Biblioteca Vaticana (1968-1980), II, Cittä del Vaticano 1986 (Studi e Testi, 319), 
p. 824 ; M. Ceresa, Bibliografia dei fondi manoscritti della Biblioteca Vaticana (1981- 
1985), Cittä del Vaticano 1991 (Studi e Testi, 342), pp. 340-341. Per altre riproduzioni 
fotografiche cf. l.MA.G.E.S., p. 246. 

(63) Famosa, fra le altre, la scenetta dello stolto che cerca di afferrare la propria 
ombra (f. 18r), con riferimento a lo. Cum., Scala Farad. 3 {PG 88, col. 669 C 10-12) ; 
cf. Martin, Heavenly Ladder, pp. 57-58 e fig. 76. 

(64) Cf. ad es. Lazarev, Storia, p. 191 ; Martin, Heavenly Ladder, pp. 179-180. 
(65) K. Lake - S. Lake, Dated Greek Minuscule Manuscripts to the Year 1200, VIII, 

Boston, Mass. 1937, pl. 526 ; Spatharakis, Corpus... cit, I, pp. 23-24 ; II, pl. 121-122. 
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di Teodoro» Londin. Brit. Libr. Add. 19.352, dell’anno 1066 (^^). In 
effetti nel Climaco vaticano spiccano, rispetto al corpo ridotto dei 
nuclei, alcune legature o lettere ingrandite (soprattutto nei tratti obliqui 
di alpha, kappa e lambda maiuscoli, ma anche in delta, lambda e chi 

minuscoli), e vengono enfatizzati svolazzi, aste e prolungamenti inferiori, 
che tendono ad incunearsi profondamente neU’ampio spazio interli¬ 
neare (^^). 

V 

7 IL 4^ 
1. 3, 4. 

e/i S 
5. 6. S. 

G 
3. -i-i. 

Frc. II. 

Tra gli elementi piü caratteristici di questa mano, inquadrabile evi- 
dentemente nel clima grafico della seconda metä dell’xi secolo, noterei, 
oltre all’aspetto generale piuttosto rigido, il segno di abbreviazione 
tachigrafica per ös, che si presenta stretto, arrotondato in alto e forte¬ 
mente prolungato sotto il rigo (fig. II, n° 1), e soprattutto il vezzo di 
iniziare di frequente lettere come kappa, eta, iota, con tratti raddoppiati 
di ereditä corsiva, anche indipendentemente dalla presenza di legature 
anteriori (fig. II, n^ 2-5) Quest’ultimo uso, unitamente all’aspetto 

(66) Lake e Lake, Dated... cit., II, Boston, Mass. 1934, pl. 129-130 ; Spatharakis, 

Corpus... cit., I, p. 27 ; II, pl. 146-147. Al copista del Londin. Brit. Libr. Add. 19.352 
sembra vada attribuito anche il Vat. Barb. gr, 372, che in ogni caso partecipa della 
medesima tendenza grafica: cf. Splendori di Bisanzio. Testimonianze e rißessi d'arte 
e cultura bizantina nelle chiese d’Italia, Milano 1990, p. 218. 

(67) Il rapporto fra interlinea e altezza media dei nuclei t di circa 5:1. 
(68) Si tratta di una moda cancelleresca giä antica: si pensi ad es. al papiro di 

Saint Denis, dellViii secolo (cf. A. Sigalas, 'lozopia xr^ ypasprtq^ 2. SkS., 
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un po’ artificioso della scrittura e alla citata tendenza a scandire Tinter- 
linea con lettere ingrandite e prolungamenti di tratti, ricorda stilemi 
grafici tipici della pratica documentaria, in voga soprattutto nella can- 
celleria imperiale mediobizantina. In ämbito librario, invece, la grafia 
del copista del Vat gr. 394 trova i migliori parallel! nei codici nazian- 
zenici Londin. Brit. Libr. Add. 24.381, manoscritto miniato databile 
al 1088 circa (^^), ed Oxon. Aedis Christi gr. 6 {Wake 6), del 1081 

Mi sembra dunque piuttosto verosimile una datazione intorno al 
1075 o poco oltre anche per il Vat. gr. 394 e per il suo copista 
Costantino, che, alla fine del volume (f. 213v) C'), si firma in un 
colofone in carminio sfortunatamente piuttosto scarno : t evxoö K(vp) 
viKfcov) Kdi I vnhp tfx(ov) xov mna- \ vov Ka)vomvT(i)v(oü) Kdi a- \ pap- 
TcaXoü t («Prega, ser Nicone, anche per me, il misero Costantino pecca- 
tore»). 

Per quanto riguarda, poi, Tambiente in cui il codice fu preparato, 
va detto che, come ha notato Robert Devreesse, il nome del personaggio 
cui lo scriba richiede preghiere nella sottoscrizione, Nicone, compare 
anche al f. 155r, dove, in uno scolio apposto in margine dalla stessa 
mano del copista Costantino in corrispondenza della fine della Scala, 
si legge un’apostrofe di esortazione alla pratica ascetica che recita; 
f äycovil^oi) Kvp viK(cov) \ iva g)9äo(?]g) xd pexpov toi)t(o)... («Lotta, ser 
Nicone, per giungere a questo grado...») {'^^). Nicone, dunque, che tutto 

©eGGa^oviKTi 1974 [Bu^avxivd Keiiaeva Kai lae^exai, 12], p. 277 fig. 214 ; per la data¬ 
zione vedi B. Hemmerdinger, La date du papyrus de Saint-Denis et la minuscule 
grecque, in La paleogr. gr. et byz., pp. 519-521). Forme estremamente simili a quelle 
del nostro codice si riscontrano, perö, proprio in una sehe di atti della cancelleria 
imperiale della seconda metä deH’xi secolo conservati negli archivi del Monte Athos. 
Si veda soprattutto il documento piü vicino graficamente, un crisobollo per Lavra 
di Alessio I Comneno dell’agosto 1084, in P. Lemerle - A. Guillou - N. Svoronos - 

D. Papachryssanthou, Actes de Lavra, I, Des origines ä 1204, Paris 1970 (Archives 
de lAthos, 5), pp. 247-251 e pl. xevui-xlix. 

(69) La datazione e presunta, sulla base di una nota apposta nel 1668, nella quäle 
si asserisce che il codice era stato copiato 580 anni prima; cf. Lake e Lake, Dated... 
cit., II, p. 16 e pl. 132 ; Galavaris, Uturgical Homilies, p. 227 e figg. 94-96. 

(70) Lake e Lake, Dated... cit., V, Boston, Mass. 1936, p. 14 e pl. 333-334; I. 
Hutter, Corpus der byzantinischen Miniaturenhandschriften, 4. Oxford, Christ 
Church, Stuttgart 1993, Bd. I, Farbtaf. I e pp. 45-48 ; Bd. II, Taf. 266-282. 

(71) Qui e in seguito mi rifaccio, come ormai d’uso, alla numerazione dei fogli 
piü antica ad inchiostro, piuttosto che aU’imprecisa numerazione recente a matita (cosi 
giä R. Devreesse, Codices Vaticani Graeci. IL Codices 330-603, in Bibliotheca Vati¬ 
cana 1937, pp. 93-94). 

(72) Cf. Devreesse, Codices... cit., p. 94. 
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ci induce a ritenere il committente del codice, deve essere stato un 
religioso con ogni probabilitä influente membro di una comunitä 
monastica che aveva l’interesse e i mezzi necessari aH’acquisizione di 
una copia di rappresentanza, come questa, del testo principe della 
letteratura ascetica bizantina II nome proprio Nikcov, d’altronde, 
ben si adatta alFambiente monastico (^5), ne costituisce una difficoltä 
in questo senso il titolo Kvpig (voc. Kop) che ad esso e abbinato nel 
colophon, e che e generalmente utilizzato per personaggi di riguardo, 
sia laici che ecclesiastici 

Il monastero cui Nicone apparteneva puö essere identificato con 

sicurezza grazie a due didascalie di prima mano che accompagnano 
le Vignette: infatti a f. 17v si legge 6 (ßov)ax(dg) ämpxöfx(svog) 
sig x(d) Koivößio(v) xov Äovpaöwv, mentre a f. 78v viene messo in bocca 
a Giovanni Climaco Telogio di un monaco viKoXafog) ö ev x((b) koü- 
g>aö(i(p) per aver saputo raggiungere la perfetta dvaiaOrjaia (^^). In effetti 
il cenobio del Luphadion, o Lophadion «della collinetta»), altro 
non e che il convento costantinopolitano di S. Giovanni Prodromo 
presso la porta di S. Romano, anche noto come povf} xoo Kop Niko- 
Adoo dal nome di colui che lo fondö intorno al 1060, il futuro 

(73) Forse e proprio Nicone il monaco ritratto ai piedi di Cristo, sullo scalino 
piü alto della nello stesso foglio 155r ; cf. Martin, Heavenly Ladder, fig. 132. 

(74) Confratelli di Nicone sono rappresentati su vari gradini della scala ai ff. 18v 
(Saba), 71r (Pietro), 78v (Nicola : vedi piü avanti), 90v (Agapio): cf. ibid., figg. 77, 
103,107, 109. Un Santo monaco defunto (piü che Tabate, come si legge in Spatharakis, 

Corpus... cit., I, p. 77) sembra essere invece Vöüioq navijp Igook ritratto al f. 49r, 
cf. Martin, Heavenly Ladder, fig. 95. 

(75) Come ü noto, in ambiente bizantino la rinuncia al mondo espressa nell’atto 
della monacazione si esprimeva sovente nel cambiamento del nome di battesimo in 
un nuovo nome, frequentemente attinto al repertorio onomastico dei santi monaci 
piü celebri venerati dalla Chiesa ortodossa, ad auspicio di emulazione delle loro virtü. 
In questo caso, in particolare, Nicone e nome di solida tradizione monastica, portato 
ad esempio da s. Nicone Metanoeite, cf. O. Lampsidis, 'O ^/c Ilövroü ögioq Nikcov 
ö Mzmvomr.^ ’AOfjvai 1982 (’ApxeTov növTOo, rrapdptripa 13 = ITriyal Tf[<; loTopia;; 
TWV 'E^^I^VOOV TOÖ floVTOO, 4). 

(76) Cf. E. Kriaras, Ae^ikö rpQ peaaicoviKpg EXXpviKJ^Q öppcbSovg ypapparetaQ. 
1100-2669, vol. IX, ©eooa^oviKTi 1985, pp. 47-48, 5.v. nKvprjQ» (cf, specialm. p. 48, 2a : 
'Üg TiprjriKfj npoariyopia ^ npoog>d}v. amoKpaTÖpcov, BKKXrjaiaGTiK(bv p KoopiKcbv apyöv- 
Ta>v, KaOcbg Kai lepcopEvcov). Si veda anche il KOp fjyobpEVog ritratto ai ff. 61v, lOlv 
e 2]3r del coevo Par. gr. 74 (Spatharakis, The Portrait, figg. 29, 33, 36). 

(77) Segue uno spazio vuoto, che forse era destinato ad accogliere il nome proprio 
del monaco qui effjgiato. 

(78) Le due didascalie sono segnalate in Devreesse, Codices... cit., p. 94. 
(79) Cf. R. Janin, Constantinople byzantine. Developpement urbain et repertoire 

topographique, 2^^^ ed., Paris 1964 (Archives de TOrient Chr6tien, 4A), p. 382 ; id., La 
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patriarca Nicola III Grammatico (1084-1111) St, anzi, nel ritratto 
del monaco Nicola al f. 78v, al quäle si riferisce la seconda didascalia 
citata, dovessimo riconoscere Peffigie del futuro patriarca (SObis^^ avrem- 

mo un terminus ante quem per la confezione del manoscritto, che 
dovrebbe essere anteriore al 1084, dal momento che la legenda non 
nomina il titolo di patriarca assunto da Nicola in quell’anno. In ogni 
caso, il codice deve essere stato scritto e decorato in un’epoca in cui 
giä esisteva il monastero del Lophadion, e dunque dopo il 1060 circa. 
Tutto ciö pare costituire una buona conferma extrapaleografica alla 
datazione intomo al 1075 proposta sopra. 

Nel caso del Vat. gr. 394, dunque, ci troviamo di fronte ad un 
manoscritto confezionato con tutta probabilitä per una comunitä 
monastica. Ad una committenza laica rimanda invece con certezza, 
come si vedrä, il secondo codice che qui propongo di attribuire al 
calamo di Costantino, e cioe Tesemplare miniato delle omelie liturgiche 

di Gregorio di Nazianzo ms. Athous Dionys, 61 (nunc 53) tina- 
nimemente ritenuto di provenienza costantinopolitana e attribuito al 
secolo XI (^2) o xi-xn Questo secondo codice (Tav. 12) fu trascritto, 
infatti, per un dignitario di corte, come attesta la miniatura a piena 
pagina al f. Iv che lo ritrae a figura intera accanto a s. Gregorio 
Nazianzeno (^^). Il viso imberbe e i lunghi capelli neri del personaggio 
hanno fatto pensare che si trattasse di un giovane aristocratico, o di 
un eunuco del seguito imperiale 

geographie ecclesiastique de ['Empire byzantin, 1. Le siege de Constantinople et le 
Patriarcat (Ecumenique, III. Les eglises et les monasteres, 2^^^ 6d., Paris 1969, pp. 418- 
419 nil7e20. 

(80) Uidentificazione del luogo menzionato nella didascalia del Vat. gr. 394 con il 
monastero del Lophadion e in Janin, La geographie... cit., p. 419 ; cf. anche Spatha- 

RAKis, Corpus... cit-, I, p. 77. 
(80bis) Cf. A. Marava-Chatzinikolau, IlapaaTäaEiQ zoö naTpidpxq NikoMov F' 

Too FpappariKov ak piKpoypag>i£g /£i/?oy/?d9?Ci>v, in Ae^riov xfjQ XpiariaviKqQ 'Apxdio- 
XoyiKqQ EzaipeioQ, ser. IV, 10 (1980-1981), pp. 147-160 e taw. 27-30. 

(81) Bibliografia : Lambros, Catalogue, 1, pp. 323-4 n° 3595 ; Oqaavpoi, 1, pp. 415- 
418 e figg. 104-117 ; K. Weitzmann, Aus den Bibliotheken des Athos, Hamburg 1963, 
pp. 97-99 ; Galavaris, Liturgical Homilies, passim, specialm. pp. 205-207 e figg. 355- 
376; Spatharakis, The Portrait, pp. 118-121 e fjg. 77; Mossay, Repert. Nazianz., 
IV, pp. 63-64. 

(82) Weitzmann, Aus den Bibliotheken... cit., p. 98 ; Lazarev, Storia, p. 250 n. 35 ; 
Spatharakis, The Portrait, p. 120. 

(83) Cosi Galavaris, Liturgical Homilies, p. 205. — Ormai improponibile Tattri- 
buzione al xiii secolo in Lambros, Catalogue, I, p. 323. 

(84) Cf. Galavaris, Liturgical Homilies, fig. 355. 
(85) Spatharakis, The Portrait, pp. 119-121. 
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La scrittura del manoscritto atonita presenta le stesse caratteristiche 
delineate per il codice vaticano, e ritengo perciö che si possa ricondurre 
con certezza alla medesima mano : si notino in particolare fenomeni 
giä segnalati, come la tipologia del segno tachigrafico per öe e la 
presenza di raddoppiamenti dei tratti di attacco, ma si confrontino 
anche certe forme particolari, come la tondeggiante legatura ypsilon- 
rho (fig. II, n° 6), o quella epsilon-kappa in cui la prima lettera si 
riduce ad un ricciolo di forma peculiare (fig. II, n° 7), o quella alpha- 
zeta (fig. II, n° 8), o il grande zeta minuscolo (fig. II, n° 9), o infine 
le varie forme di xi, isolato e in legatura (fig. II, n' 10-11). 

Ancora, la presenza di tutti gli elementi che oramai sappiamo 
caratteristici della mano di Costantino, e la fortissima somiglianza 
d’insieme con la grafia dei due manoscritti fin qui analizzati, mi 
spingono a considerare vergato dal nostro calligrafo anche un terzo 
codice : si tratta d&W'Athous Iber. 463, una copia illustrata del romanzo 
di Barlaam e loasaf (*^) che e stata finora variamente attribuita ai secoli 
XII (^’), xii-xiii (^*), XIII (^9), e addirittura xiv (^) (cf. Taw. 13-14). 
L’identitä del copista con quello dei codici giä ricordati impone 
ormai — ed e forse il dato piü interessante — una retrodatazione alla 
seconda metä dell’xi secolo (ca. 1075, o poco oltre) che ridefinisce il 

(86) Bibliografia: Lambros, Catalogue, II, p. 149 n° 4583 ; S. Der Nersessian, 

Uillustration du Roman de Barlaam et Joasaph, Paris \937^ passim, specialm. pp. 23- 
25, 204-209 e figg. 1-79 ; Weitzmann, Aus den Bibliotheken... cit., pp. 105-107 ; 
&r]aaüpoi, II, pp. 307-324 e figg. 53-132 ; P. Bädenas de la Pena, Barlaam y Josafat. 
Redacciön bizantina anönima, Madrid 1993, pp. xxxvr-xxxvii e figg. 1-32. 

(87) Weitzmann, Aus den Bibliotheken... cit., pp. 105-106. 
(88) Cosi N. P. Kondakov, Pamjatniki christianskago iskusstva na Afone, S.-Peter- 

burg 1902, pp. 292-294; Der Nersessian, L’illustration... cit., p. 24 (ma la studiosa 
awicinava per lo Stile il codice di Iviron a mss. deirxi-xn secolo, e soprattutto al 
Paris. Coislin 239, cf. ibid. pp. 207-209); Ortaaopoi, II, p. 308. — In questa datazione 
tardiva sembra aver giocato l’idea di una quasi contemporaneitä con la traduzione 
antico francese, condotta direttamente sul testo greco, che e aggiunta nei margini del 
codice, e che e stata datata per motivi linguistici e grafici al xiii secolo ineunte (cf. 
P. Meyer, Fragments d’une traduction frangaise de Barlaam et Joasaph faite sur le 
texte grec au commencement du treizieme siede, in Bibliotheque de PEcole des Charles, 
2F annee, 6^ ser., 2 (1866), pp. 313-334 + 1 Tav. ; J. Sonet, Le Roman de Barlaam 
et Josaphat. Recherches sur la tradition manuscrite latine et frangaise, Louvain 1949 
[Universit6 de Louvain. Recueil de Travaux d’Histoire et de Philologie, 3^ ser., 33], 
pp. 165-168). 

(89) Cf. F. Dölger, Der griechische Barlaam-Roman. Ein Werk des H. Johannes 
von Damaskos, Ettal 1953 (Studia patristica et byzantina, I), p. 5 ; Lazarev, Storia, 
pp. 282, 334 n. 47 (che pone il codice nel xui secolo ma come rappresentante di una 
corrente arcaizzante che si rifä al secolo xir). 

(90) Lambros, Catalogue, IL p. 149. 
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peso del manoscritto dal punto di vista sia storico-artistico che 
testuale e induce ad una nuova localizzazione nella capitale che 
esclude la possibilitä, cautamente prospettata da Sirarpie Der Nersessian, 

di un’origine atonita (^2). 
I tre codici qui presi in considerazione sono fortemente apparentati 

anche per altri aspetti, oltre che per la grafia del copista. Dal punto 
di vista codicologico, non potendo compiere un esame diretto dei due 
manoscritti atoniti, noterö soltanto che, per quanto si sa dalla lette- 
ratura secondaria o posso ricostruire da fotografie e microfilm, essi 
somigliano sotto diversi punti di vista al Climaco vaticano, come si 

puö notare dalla seguente tabella: 

misure assolute : 
righe per pag. : 
rnise en page : 
altezza nuclei/ interlinea: 
miniat. a piena pagina ; 
miniature di testata: 
miniature secondarie ; 
inchiostri: 
- teste ; 
- iniziali aniconiche : 
- titoli: 

Vat. gr. 394 

mm 232 X 170 ca. 
28-30 
SU 2 colonne 

ca. 1 : 5,6 
mm 140 X 103 (93) 

mm 60-85 X 100 
mm 30-48 X 100 (95) 

bruno 
oro 
oro 

Athous Dionys. 61 

mm 212 X 154 ca. 
30 
SU 2 colonne 

ca. 1 : 5,7 
mm 140 X 95 
mm 65-90 X 95-105 

bruno 
oro 
oro 

Athous Iber. 463 

mm 230 X 170 ca. 
20 
SU 1 colonna 
ca. 1 ; 5,5 
mm 170 X 125 
mm 85 X 130 (9^) 
mm 35-48 X 125-130 

bruno 
oro 
oro 

(91) Andrä rivista, infatti, la datazione al xii-xni secolo presa ancora per valida, 
ad es., in un recente Studio preparatorio alPedizione critica del romanzo di Barlaam 
e loasaf; cf. R. Volk, Urtext und Modifikationen des griechischen Barlaam-Romans. 
Prolegomena zur Neuausgabe, in Byzant. Zeitschr. 86-87 (1993-1994), pp. 442-461, 
precis. p. 447 n. 27. 

(92) Cf. Der Nersessian, Uillustration... cit., pp. 208-209, E in effetti probabile 
che invece, al momento della presa di Costantinopoli da parte dei crociati nelFaprile 
1204, il manoscritto si trovasse ancora nella capitale, dove era stato prodotto, e che 
in questa occasione sia stata aggiunta la traduzione marginale antico-francese (cosi 
giä Weitzmann, Aus den Bibliotheken... cit., p. 106). 

(93) Le misure si riferiscono soltanto al ritratto di Giovanni Climaco a f. 6v, in 
quanto la visione della Scala a f. Fv e sospettata di essere un’aggiunta recenziore : 
cf. Martin, Heavenly Ladder, p. 180. 

(94) Diversamente che negli altri due codici, che presentano miniature di testata 
airinizio di nuove sezioni testuali, ntWAthous Iber. 463 le illustrazioni sono in genere 
«strisce» basse e larghe collocate a varia altezza nel corpo della pagina (cf. sotto, s.v. 
«miniature secondarie»). Uunica illustrazione del Barlaam e loasaf che puö essere 
considerata di testata e quella di f. 107v {Ortaavpoi, II, fig. 112), della quäle vengono 
riportate qui le misure. 

(95) Misure da riferirsi alle scene di vita anacoretica intercalate al testo, a diversa 
altezza nella pagina, ai ff. 42r-47r del Vat. gr. 394. 



32 F. D’AIUTO 

A questo punto e necessario un breve riesame congiunto del corredo 
ülustrativo dei tre manoscritti. Sorvolando sull’omamentazione minore, 
Opera del copista, e dunque non significativa (9^), vorrei attirare l’at- 
tenzione degli studiosi della miniatura su alcune somiglianze figurative 
che sembrano presupporre unitä di mano (o mani) anche nella deco- 
razione. 

Fra le caratteristiche piü generali noterei innanzitutto Tuso costante 
di segnare in primo piano il suolo come una distesa erbosa in due 
tonalitä di verde, separate da una frastagliata linea ricurva, talvolta 
arricchita di cespugli fioriti e diminutive trees di aspetto tipico : questo 
e, certo, un tratto comune nelFxi secolo (9’^), ma le forme peculiari 
degli arbusti e la movimentata ondulazione del terreno sembrerebbero 
un elemento non propriamente banale (^^). Altre somiglianze interes¬ 
sant! si rilevano nel disegno degli sfondi delle scene di ambientazione 
cittadina, nei quali le quinte architettoniche sono costituite da caratte- 
ristici edifici alti ed esili, coronati in alto, sui lati brevi, da frontoncini 
triangolari o a semicerchio (^): anche in questo caso, l’uso di tali 
elementi non e affatto raro tra xi e xii secolo (*^), ma i raffronti con 
altre testimonianze di tale impiego, poiche proprio la comunanza del 
motivo decorativo rende piü evidenti le differenze di trattamento e scelta 
dei colori, servono solo a mettere in maggiore risalto la marcata affinitä 
reciproca dei tre manoscritti. Si noti poi come nelle scene cittadine 
i personaggi principali, soprattutto se seduti, siano messi in risalto dal 
trovarsi inquadrati in piccoli ciborii di forma speciale — per lo piü 

(96) I tre manoscritti condividono, tra Faltro, tipologia e forme delle piccoie iniziali 
dorate minori. 

(97) In particolare Martin, Heavenly Ladder, p. 180, si e servito anche di questa 
caratteristica per supportare, tramite confronto col Vat. gr. 342, la sua datazione del 
Vat. gr. 394 alla fme dell’xr secolo. Un trattamento simile si riscontra anche nel coevo 
Athous Dionys. 587 (cf. Or^aavpoi, I, figg. 212, 250, 264, ecc.), manoscritto che presenta 
affinitä iconografiche e di Stile col nostro Athous Dionys. 61, come si rileva in Spatha- 

RAKis, The Portrait, p. 120. 
(98) Cf. ad es. Athous Dionys. 61, ff. Iv, 165r, 172v (Orjoavpoi, I, fig. 104, 117, 

116 = Galavaris, Liturgical Homilies, figg. 355, 373, 374); Athous Iber. 463, ff. 15r, 
21r, 31v, 116r (Orjoaupoi, II, figg. 63, 69, 75, 117); Vat. gr. 394, ff. 62r, 89v, 92r 
(Martin, Heavenly Ladder, figg. 99, 108, 110). 

(99) Cf Athous Dionys. 61, f I13r (ßr}aavpoi, I, fig. 113 = Galavaris, Liturgical 
Homilies, fig. 366); Athous Iber. 463, ff. 14r, 18r, 19v, 73v {Ortaavpoi, II, figg. 62, 66, 
67, 95); Vat. gr. 394, ff. 6v, 78v, 94r (Martin, Heavenly Ladder, figg. 69, 107, 111). 

(100) Piccoli edifici con frontoni triangolari o a mezzaluna si ritrovano, ad esempio, 
in talune illustrazioni del citato Athous Dionys. 587 {Orjcavpoi, I, figg. 223-225, 230, 
238). 
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a cupola o con volta a vela, e di colore rosa-lilla o azzurro —, impostati 
SU agili colonnine in numero di tre o quattro, o persino, contro le 
leggi della statica, due ('O'). 

Singoli moduli figurativi awicinano tra loro piü strettamente il 
Giovanni Climaco della Vaticana ed il Barlaam e loasaf di Iviron, 
manoscritti nei quali il testo detta airillustratore scene di ispirazione 
monastica per molti aspetti assimilabili. La contiguitä tematica evi- 
denzia in questo caso Tomogeneitä di Stile delle due serie pittoriche, 
nella gamma cromatica, negli atteggiamenti dei monaci rappresentati, 
neirinsistenza di certe iconografie, come quella deiranacoreta nella 
cavema, piü volte ripetuta nei due codici ('^2). Al di fuori degli episodi 
strettamente legati alla vita ascetica, invece, si notano, ad esempio, 
coincidenze di lemi, colori e resa di determinati particolari nelle scene 
di visioni delfaldilä: si considerino, tra Taltro, la raffigurazione della 
porta del paradiso, suUa quäle sta un cherubino dalle rosse ali spiegate, 
e la rappresentazione dei dannati, consegnati al fuoco e alle tenebre 
eterni Interessante, poi, raffinitä di postura e panneggio in certe 
figure sedute di profilo : si possono confrontare al riguardo il ritratto 
di Giovanni Climaco airinizio del Vau gr. 394, come anche altre piccole 
figurine dello stesso codice, con la figura di Giovanni Damasceno nei 
frontespizio del Barlaam e loasaf 

Patte, dunque, queste rapide osservazioni, lascio agli storici dell’arte 
il compito di indagare piü a fondo i rapporti che intercorrono fra i tre 
manoscritti dal punto di vista pittorico ('04bis) quanto mi riguarda, 

invece, vorrei soltanto concludere con una piccola curiositä. 

(101) Cf. Athous Dionys. 61, ff. 130r, 142r, 165r, 172v {Orjaavpoi, I, fig. 114-117 = 
Galavaris, Liturgical Homilies, figg. 369, 370, 373, 374); Athous Iber. 463, ff. 56v, 63r, 
69v, 107v {Orjaaopoi, II, figg. 82, 88, 93, 112); Vat. gr. ?>94, passim (Martin, Heavenly 
Ladder, figg. 68, 99-105, 107-112, 115-123, 130). 

(102) Cf. Athous Iber. 463, ff. 5v, 16v, 102v {ßrjaaopoi, 11, figg. 57, 65, 109) ; Vat. 
gr. 394, ff. 41v-48v, 95v (Martin, Heavenly Ladder, figg. 83-94, 114). 

(103) Cf. Athous Iber. 463, ff. 28v, lOOr, lOlr, 133r {Grjaaopoi, II, figg. 74, 106, 
107, 128); Vat. gr. 394, ff. 12v, 78r (Martin, Heavenly Ladder, figg. 73, 106). 

(104) Vat. gr. 394, ff. 6v, 20v, 41r (Martin, Heavenly Ladder, figg. 69, 79, 82); 
Athous Iber. 463, f. Iv {Orjoaupoi, II, fig. 53). 

(104bis) Non ho potuto utilizzare in questa sede il recentissimo Studio sul Vat. 
gr. 394 e sulla figura di Costantino — convincentemente riconosciuto quäle copista 
e illustratore del codice al tempo stesso — contenuto in K. Corrigan, Constantine’s 
Problems : the making of the Heavenly Ladder of John Climacus, Vat. gr. 394^ in Word 
& Image 12/1 (1996) [— The Word on the Page], pp. 61-93, con numerose illustrazioni. 
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Recentemente Wolfram Hörandner, nel quadro di uno Studio su 
poesia figurata e Spielereien grafiche nei codici bizantini, ha dato risalto 
al caso del f. 214r del nostro Vat. gr. 394, dove troviamo, tracciato 

forse di prima mano in carminio e circondato da una semplice corni- 
cetta a rinceaux, un quadrato di lettere costruito sul dodecasillabo Tcb 
auvTsÄecFT^ xd)v Kcd&v Oetp verso d’uso comune nelle sotto- 
scrizioni di codici greci C®^). Nello Schema, il dodecasillabo puö essere 

letto partendo dal nesso in oro ä (" Tü), posto al centro della figura, 
e procedendo, sempre airinterno di uno dei quadranti, in direzione 
di uno qualsiasi dei quattro angoli della figura, con l’awertenza di 
non compiere nel tragitto altro che spostamenti orizzontali o verticali. 

Quello del Climaco vaticano e l’unico esempio noto a Hörandner 
di un simile divertissement. Si puö, perö, ricordare un’altra occorrenza 
di un quadrato di lettere assolutamente identico, al f. 203r di un codice 
deirxi secolo, il ms. Kalabryta, Mega Spelaion 12, che conteneva 
anch’esso, come quello vaticano, la Scala Paradisi Il manoscritto, 
purtroppo, e perito neirincendio che ha distrutto nel 1934 la biblioteca 
di Kalavryta ne esistono sue fotografie pubblicate. Credo perö 
che si possa ragionevolmente lanciare l’ipotesi che questi due codici 
della Climax coevi fossero testualmente apparentati, per derivazione 
da una fonte comune o per dipendenza dell’uno dall’altro ; sempre 
che il perduto Climaco di Mega Spileon non fosse anch’esso frutto 
del calamo del nostro copista Costantino. 

3. Anonimo B (xi sec.): 
Athous Iber. 271 e Athous Panteleem. 6 

VAthous Iber. 271 {nunc 212) e un manoscritto nazianzenico del- 
Txi secolo fortemente danneggiato dalla vandalica asportazione, av- 

venuta in epoca imprecisabile, della quasi totalitä delle illustrazioni 
che accompagnavano il testo delle omelie «liturgiche» del Teologo 

(105) Cf. W. Hörandner, Visuelle Poesie in Byzanz^ in Jahrb. d. österr. Byz. 40 
(1990), pp. 1-42, precis. p, 22 e fig. 6. 

(106) Cf. N. A. Veis KaräXoyoQ tcov 'EAAfjviK&v x^ipoypdpcov kcl>SIkcov zrjQ 
h IleXonovvrfaw MovfjQ tod MeydAov SnrjXawv, I, ev 'AOrivan; 1915 (= N. A. Bees, 

Verzeichnis der griechischen Handschriften des Peloponnesischen Klosters Mega 
Spilaeon, I, Leipzig 1915), pp. 11-14, precis. p. 13 per il disegno del quadrato. 

(107) Cf. Veis, KazdXoyoQ... cit., II, ’AOqvai 1957 (in EnEzrtpiq zov McaaicoviKov 
’Apxsiov 1 [1957]), p. 3 ; M. Richard, Repertoire des bibliotheques et des catalogues 
de rnanuscrits grecs, 6d., Paris 1958, p. 121. 
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(Tav. 12) ('*^8). Infatti, delle diciannove miniature originarie — di cui 
sedici poste airinizio dei köyoi, e tre con funzione supplementäre —, 
l’unica a non essere stata ritagliata dalla pergamena e quella, secon- 
daria, di f. 252v, nella quäle e rappresentato Timperatore ariano Va¬ 
lente genuflesso in una caverna, a commento di Orat. 42, § 3 [PG 36, 
col. 461 B Iss.) ('09). 

George Galavaris ha proposto di datare il manoscritto all’xi secolo, 
sulla base sia di una valutazione paleografica che delle caratteristiche 
di Stile della miniatura superstite ("O). Egli ha inoltre notato la stretta 
parentela che lega dal punto di vista iconografico quest’unica vignetta 
all’analoga illustrazione marginale, solo disegnata ma non riempita di 
colore, che si trova al f. 242v dtWAthous Panteleem. 6, un codice 
pergamenaceo coevo, contenente anch’esso le sedici omelie nazianze- 
niche precedute da testate miniate("') (Tav. 16), e noto agli Studiosi 
soprattutto per alcune scene supplementari di soggetto mitologico, che 
corredano il testo dell’attacco di Gregorio ai culti misterici in Orat, 39, 
§§ 3-5 (PG 36, coli. 336-340) (»2). 

Il raffronto tra i due manoscritti e certamente appropriato ; ritengo 
anzi che meriti di essere ulteriormente approfondito, ed esteso anche 
ad elementi di natura codicologica, testuale e grafica. 

I due codici hanno, infatti, le stesse dimensioni (ca. 250 X 195 mm 
VAthous Iber. 271 ; ca. 245 X 200 mm VAthous Panteleem. 6) ("3), 
presentano entrambi 19 righe per pagina, e sembrano avere tipi di 

(108) Sul manoscritto vedi Lambros, Catalogue, II, p. 69 n° 4391 (ove si dava 
giä notizia della mutilazione); Galavaris, Liturgical Homilies, pp. 207-208 e fig. 178 ; 
Mossay, Repert. Nazianz., IV, p. 88 (che ragguaglia sul mutamento di segnatura). 

(109) Per rillustrazione cf. Galavaris, Liturgical Homilies^ fig. 178. 

(110) lbid.,p.2^1. 
(111) SuWAthous Panteleem. 6 si vedano soprattutto Galavaris, Liturgical 

Homilies, passim^ particol. pp. 209-212 e figg. 137-177, 179-180; Weitzmann, Aus 

den Bibliotheken... cit., pp. 113-115; Ortaavpoi, II, pp. 354-361 e figg. 296-322; 
Mossay, Repert. Nazianz., IV, pp. 148-151 (dove si segnala che il manoscritto, 
introvabile nella biblioteca del monastero, deve aver cambiato di segnatura). 

(112) Su questo ciclo di illustrazioni cf. Ch. Diehl, Manuel d’art byzantin, 11, 

Paris 1926, pp. 628-629 e figg. 304-305 ; K. Weitzmann, Greek Mythology in Byzantine 
Art, Princeton 1951 (Studies in Manuscript Illumination, 4), p. 11 e figg. 22, 38, 39, 
45, 58, 66, 68, 81, 83, 87, 93, 94 ; P. Huber, Athos. Leben, Glaube, Kunst, Zürich 
1969, pp. 255-263 e figg. 116-127. 

(113) Non potendo fare ricorso alfesame diretto dei manoscritti, per questa ed 
altre informazioni di natura codicologica devo necessariamente basarmi sulle indicazioni 
contenute nella letteratura secondaria citata, o su quanto posso desumere dalfosser- 
vazione di microfilm e fotografie. 
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rigatura apparentati (tipo 45C2df Leroy per VAthous Iber. 271 ; tipo 
45Cldf per VAthous Panteleem. 6) ("4) e piuttosto rari ("5)^ 

Anche dal punto di vista filologico, sulla base del rapido sondaggio 
che ho potuto condurre, i due volumi sembrano legati da una serie 
di forti affinitä, che investono, oltre al testo, soprattutto alcune serie 
di marginalia di prima mano. Innanzitutto, infatti, entrambi i codici 
presentano, sopra la testata miniata che precede ciascuna omelia, una 
nota in maiuscola epigrafica contenente indicazioni sulla festivitä nella 
quäle il discorso va letto (cf. Taw. 15-16). 

Tutti e due i manoscritti hanno, poi, un ampio set di varianti testuali 
segnate dalla mano del copista nei margini, e introdotte immancabil- 
mente dalla formula ypd(g)txai) (koi) ooT(d>gJ (opp. om(o(;) [^/c]); tali 
varianti sono attinte evidentemente ad una fonte comune, perche in 
gran parte sono condivise da entrambi i testimoni, sebbene ce ne siano 
anche alcune attestate solo nelFuno o neH’altro codice. Darö qui come 
esempio le quattro varianti in comune nei margini delForazione 45 ; 

a) 36, col. 636 A 7-8 : 
Athous Iber. 271, f. 12r : tiq 6 nXovroQ zfjq dyaOörrjroQ (tiq b nÄoöroQ 
rfjq /p/yoTor/yröC in textu). 
Athous Pantel. 6, f. 12v : uq b nXomog rfjq xptjardzrjzoQ {zig b nÄovzoq 
zfjQ äyaOözr^zoQ in textu). 

b) PG 36, col. 652 A 15 - B 1 : 
Athous Iber. 271, f. 21v; tpov tozi zö äpybpiov Kdi epöv sazi zö xp^^tov 
{tpöv zö apybpiov Kdi ^pöv zöxpoowv in textu). 
Athous Pantel. 6, f. 22r: tpöv bazi zö äpyvpiov k(ii epöv tozi zö xp^fxwv 
(spöv zö äpybpiov Kdi sßöv zö xP^(rtov in textu) (cf. Taw. 17-18). 

c) PG 36, col 653 B 3-4 : 
Athous Iber. 271, f, 23r : dvziöiö[oö(;] {dvziöob(; in textu). 
Athous Pantel. 6, f. 23v ; Kpiöv ävziöiöoög {Kpiöv dvzibobc, in textu). 

d) PG 36, col. 660 A 2 : 
Athous Iber. 271, f. 26r : zö ^bXov {tf'dyv küö zö <^62.ov in textu). 
Athous Pantel. 6, f. 12r: eg)' c&v ^ zö ^bXov {tg)’ (ov zb ^bXov in textu 
ante corr.). 

(114) Ho potuto osservare la rigatura soltanto sui microfilm, dove perö essa e visibile 
in piü fotogrammi in modo piuttosto nitido. Si noterä che i tipi usati nei due codici 
difi'eriscono soltanto per l’aggiunta, nei manoscritto di Iviron, delle due linee verticali 
che delimitano Tintercolumnio ; infatti mentre il codice di Iviron e vergato su due 
colonne, quello della Mone Panteleimonos h a piena pagina. 

(115) Cf. J. Leroy, Les types de rbglure des manuscrits grecs, Paris 1976, p. [60] : 
per il tipo 45C2df vi si fa riferimento a tre soli codici; il tipo 45Cldf, invece, non 

ä neppure repertoriato. 
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Vi e, poi, un’altra serie di notereile, ancora piü interessanti per 
il contenuto, che si leggono nei due manoscritti nel margine inferiore 
della pagina di inizio di ciascuna omelia, e che recitano l’uno o Taltro 
dei due diversi testi «cypd(g)i]) (öe) (kcli) oüt(oq) b köyoo, (d’ora 
in poi — tipo oppure «eypä(g)7]) ovt(oq)ö köyoQ ev xfj nH (= tipo 

talora con qualche minima variazione di dettato consistente 
neiromissione o aggiunta di articoli o particelle, o in inversioni nel- 
Tordine delle parole (Taw. 15-16). Nel quarto volume, appena uscito, del 
suo repertorio dei codici nazianzenici, Justin Mossay ha giä segnalato 
la presenza dei due tipi di indicazione marginale nella descrizione del 
codice di Iviron(*'^); nel codice della Mone Panteleimonos, invece, 
egli ha potuto indicare soltanto la presenza di note del tipo e^co, le 
sole visibili nelle fotografie giä pubblicate, dal momento che nel corso 
della sua visita sul Monte Athos nel 1992 non aveva potuto vedere 
direttamente il codice, introvabile 

L’interpretazione di questi due tipi di nota, per i quali non si 
conoscono per il momento altre attestazioni, e che costituiscono per 
la loro stessa raritä un forte elemento di congiunzione fra i due 
manoscritti ha dato qualche difficoltä. Nel caso del codice di 
Iviron, infatti, si e pensato che le note rimandassero a different! modalitä 
di trasmissione del testo, e che andassero riferite a due diversi luoghi 
di copiatura dei singoli discorsi, e forse, di conseguenza, a due diversi 
antigrafi 

In realtä, come vedremo, e meglio considerare le noterelle come 
indicazioni relative al luogo in cui Gregorio di Nazianzo avrebbe scritto 
e pronunciato ciascuna orazione. Infatti, alla luce di quanto si legge 
ntWAthous Panteleem. 6, f. 240v (in margine ad orat. 42 : eypdg)r] oötoq 

b köyoQ ev rfj ßaoiL tc^), possiamo sciogliere piü agevolmente come 
ev xy ßaaiksDovarj (oppure ßaaikiKfj) nökei la parte finale, abbreviata 
per sospensione, della nota «tipo ß^ Le due note, dunque, ora 

(116) Cf. Mossay, Repert. Nazianz., IV, p. 88. 
(117) Ibid.^p. 149. 
(118) Lo stesso Justin Mossay, che qui ringrazio per le indicazioni fomitemi, mi 

ha gentilmente comunicato che neiresame delle diverse centinaia di manoscritti nazian¬ 
zenici finora recensiti per il suo monumentale Repertorium Nazianzenum non ricorda 
di essersi mai imbattuto in altre occorrenze di queste notereile. 

(119) Cf. Mossay, Repert, Nazianz., IV, p. 88 ; «ita affirmatur homilias l, 45, 44... 
sortem communem habuisse cum transcriberentur {..xypdgjt] e^co), fortunam vero aliam 
habuisse homilias 38, 21, 42 et 14 (... eypdg}rj ev r/y An tales adnotationes 
agant de traditione textuum nescio». 



38 F. D'AIUTO 

possono essere intese cosi: «Questo discorso fu scritto nella cittä 
imperiale», e «Questo discorso fu scritto fuori (i,e. lontano da Costan- 
tinopoli)». 

Quanto ad un’eventuale attendibilitä o antichitä di tali indicazioni, 
essa mi sembra piuttosto dubbia; dirö soltanto che le note non sono 
del tutto coincidenti nei due manoscritti, poiche mentre ntlVAthous 

Iber, 271 sono considerate costantinopolitane quattro delle sedici omelie 
(38, 21,42, 14), ntVCAthous Panteleem, 6, invece, l’unico discorso legato 
allacapitale e Vorat, 42. Pare difßcile, insomma, sottrarsi alFimpressione 
che si tratti di pure attribuzioni autoschediastiche, basate sulle notazioni 
di luogo che si potevano estrarre dal testo, o desunte da commentari 
o dai titoli stessi delle orazioni nella forma in cui si presentano in 
certi codici 

Infme, venendo all’aspetto puramente paleografico, non ci stupirä, 
dopo aver notato tanti elementi congiuntivi di natura cosi varia, di 
dover constatare che i due codici atoniti sono stati vergati entrambi, 
per intero, da un solo copista (cf. Taw. 17-19): ci troviamo dunque 
di fronte ad un nuovo caso, forse interessante per lo storico della 
tradizione manoscritta, di testimoni diversi di una stessa opera dovuti 
ad un medesimo scriba ('2'). 

La bella grafia corsiveggiante deU’anonimo copista, caratterizzata fra 
l’altro da uno spiccato arrotondamento di tratti, dal lieve rigonfiamento 
di alcuni nuclei circolari, e da velocitä di ductus ed evidente inclina- 

(120) Indicazioni del tipo EppeOt] j eMxOt],.. ev KcovaravzivoünöÄEi si trovano qua e 
lä nei titoli delle omelie, cosi come appaiono in diversi manoscritti della collezione 
completa dei discorsi del Nazianzeno, giä fra ix e x secolo : cf. gli apparati critici 
di orat. 21 (ed. J. Mossay, Paris 1980 [Sources Chretiennes, 270], p. 110) ; orat. 38 
(ed. C. Moreschini, Paris 1990 [Sources Chretiennes, 358], p. 104); orat. 42 (ed. 
J. Bernardi, Paris 1992 [Sources Chretiennes, 384], p. 48). 

(121) Celebri casi analoghi sono quello del cosiddetto «copista dei menologi 
metafrastici», specializzato soprattutto nella confezione di copie illustrate della raccolta 
agiografica di Simeone (cf. t J. Leroy, Un copiste de menologes metaphrastiques, 
in Rivista di Studi Bizant. e Neoell. n.s. 27 [1990], pp. 101-131 e 4 taw.), e quello, 
discusso, deir«Anonimo K», cui sembra si debbano due importanti testimoni di Platone 
(cf. soprattutto L. Perria, A proposito del codice Ldi Platone. Problemi di datazione 
e di attribuzione, in AA.VV., Studi su codici e papiri filosofici. Platone, Aristotele, 
lerocle^ Firenze 1992, pp. 103-136; ead., Nuovi frammenti del copista del codice W 
di Platone nei Vat. gr. 2646^ in Bollettino della Badia greca di Grottaferrata n.s. 44 
[1990], pp. 127-138 ; cf. anche G. Prato, Due postille paleografico-codicologiche, in 
Symbolae Berolinenses für Dieter Harlfinger, hrsg. von F. Berger, C. Brockmann, 

G. De Gregorio, M. 1. Ghisu, S. Kotzabassi, B. Noack, Amsterdam 1993, pp. 279- 
291, precis. pp. 281-287 e 290-291). 
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zione a destra, e ben riconoscibile per morfologia e tratteggio di alcune 
lettere e legature. In particolare si notino : il grande beta maiuscolo 
a due pance staccate, eseguito in un solo tempo (fig. III, n® 1); il 
theta minuscolo corsivo (fig. III, n° 2); il phi, con occhiello superiore 
sviluppato verso sinistra (fig. III, n° 3); l’aspetto caratteristico di xi, 

sia isolato che in legatura (fig. III, n‘ 4-5); la predilezione, in legatura, 
per una forma del gamma minuscolo con la punta fortemente arro- 
tondata (fig. III, n‘ 6-7); la frequenza di un certo tipo di legatura 
epsilon-pi (fig. III, n° 8). Tra le particolaritä grafiche si considerino 
anche la scarsitä di abbreviazioni, Tuso frequente del doppio accento 
grave su öh e dei due puntini su iota intemo di parola ('^2) 

Quanto alla datazione, si consideri che l’uso di simili grafie cor- 
siveggianti o addirittura di scritture informali in manoscritti miniati 
di un certo pregio attribuibili alla seconda metä delfxi secolo e tutt’altro 
che raro : sfogliando il volume che George Galavaris ha dedicato ai 
codici illustrati delle omelie liturgiche nazianzeniche, ad esempio, si 
scopre che, limitatamente ai manoscritti coevi, presentano tipi di 
scrittura affini, fra gli altri, il Taurin. BibL Univ. C.I.6, vergato da 
una mano corsiva rapida ma elegante, ed il Paris. Coislin. 239, trascritto 
da una tipica scholarly hand mediobizantina ('^3). Fra i manoscritti 

datati, invece, una certa somiglianza d’insieme con la mano del nostro 
anonimo si puö riscontrare nel Vindob. theol gr. 63, un codice 
crisostomico vergato nell’anno 1061, fornito di pregevole ornamenta- 
zione ('^4) 

(122) Per l’uso precoce della «dieresi impropria» in codici datati fra xi e xii secolo 
cf. Perria, A proposito del codice L di Platone... cit., pp. 117-118. 

(123) Sui due mss. cf. Galavaris, Liturgical Homilies, rispettivamente pp. 259- 
260 e figg. 19-60, pp. 246-249 e figg. i81-233. 

(124) Lake & Lake, Dated... cit., V, Boston, Mass. 1936, p. 18 e pl. 353-354; 
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Si tratta comunque di tipologie scrittorie che conobbero notevole 
favore in ämbito documentario, e che trovano infatti paralleli parti- 
colarmente convincenti fra i prodotti della cancelleria imperiale della 
seconda metä del secolo. In particolare, per lo Stile grafico, il copista 
dei nostri due codici atoniti si puö confrontare utilmente con alcuni 
documenti imperiali databili al terzo quarto dell’xi secolo, come la 
copia autenticata, contemporanea all’originale perduto, di un’ordinanza 
{nmoKiov) emanata nel dicembre 1062 da Costantino X Ducas ('2^), 
o come un crisobollo del giugno 1065, del medesimo imperatore ('2^). 

A quest’epoca, dunque, precisamente intorno al terzo quarto dell’xi 
secolo, andrä datato anche il nostro anonimo copista. Quanto al luogo 
in cui egli operö, invece, attualmente non possiamo determinarlo ('2'^). 

Via C. Colombo 436, Roma. Francesco D’Aiuto. 
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Paris 1990 (Archives de l’Athos, XVI), pp. 105-107 n° 36 e pl. vu. 

(126) Ibid., pp. 111-114 n° 38 e pl. x. 
(127) Sul verso di un foglio di guardia cartaceo non numerato posto alFinizio 
Athous Iber. 271 si legge una nota, di mano attribuibile forse al xv secolo, che 

recita: + äg>i£pcb6(rj) rj napo6a(a) ßtßXoQ t(ov) 6eo26y(oü) nap* tp(ob) veiX(ov) dp- \ 

Xibpb(coqX Tfj povrj x(d)v) \ßY\p((x)vX ti}KBKhpiv(Y\) I navayifcu;) nopzidmaatfQ - 

K(ai) £i TIC äv drt, K(di) ßoo- \ ^rjOdrj i^ayayeiv aözrjv zrjQ zoiavzrtQ povrjQ, £XBt(co) toq \ 
dpä^ Tcbv äytfcov) zpioKoaVcDv) Ö£K(a) K(di) öktco 6£og}6p(a>v) nfazäjpcov • K(di) £\^ 
^p(oo)£<7TCodg)opiap(£v)o(;. K(di)p£T(ä)T(d)v)i£poaü2(cov)Kpi0i](T£T(ai) :-. Difficile dire se 

la äjpiEpcoaic; del codice da parte di Nilo corrisponda alFentrata effettiva del manoscritto 
nella biblioteca del monastero georgiano dell’Athos, che sarebbe awenuta dunque 

soltanto in epoca tardiva. 
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DIGENIS AKRITIS ; 
THE USE OF LATER MANUSCRIPTS 

TO RECONSTRUCT THE ESCORIAL VERSION 

The text of the Escorial manuscript of Digenis Akritis (Escorial Gr. 
496 ['F.IV.22]) = E) begins some way down folio 139, after one of 
many spaces in the manuscript left blank for illustration. The text Starts 
abruptly half-way through a speech : 

KpSroi KOI KTüKOi Kdi dmiXdi firj oh Karanroijaoov, 

foßtjOfjq TÖv ödvazov napä ptjxpöc, Kardpav 

pfjTpÖQ Kardpav fvÄarra koj nkriyäq Kai novouq. 

Kdi phkrj äv os noii^aoüoiv, ßMne evrpon^v pfj non^otjq. 

Tovq nevra dq paq fovaücovoiv Kdi röra äq r^v andpovv. 

Mövov npoOvpcoq a^akOa aiq rov dpipa r^v röXprjv. 

Tä 860 aoüxapia (pßXarra Kdi ö Qaöq vä päq ßot]9i^ot] ('). 

It is plain from the repeated pronoun päq that the Speaker is one of 
five brothers who have arrived at the camp of the Emir (Digenis’s 
future father), to recover their one sister, the Emir’s prisoner, who 
will be Digenis’ mother. The speech attempts to persuade the youngest 
brother Konstantinos to risk death for her. The sense is parallelled 
in the other early, independent manuscript, that of Grottaferrata (G), 
so that E and G must reflect an earlier written version (2). From G 

(1) S. Alexiou (ed.), BaoiXaioq AiyEVtjq ÄKpixaq^ Athens, 1986 (henceforward 
Alexiou), lines 1~7. This edition will be criticised in this paper over a detail of its 
theoretical underpinning. Nothing said here, however, will detract from the great 
contribution Alexiou has made to the reconstruction of £, or the fact that he has 
greatly enhanced the importance of E in the poem’s history. For years editors of 
E will make many hundreds of references to Alexiou in their apparatus criticus, and 
their own contribution will consist as much in discussing Alexiou’s suggestions as 
in fresh proposals of their own. 

(2) The writer of this article believes that a lost written text gave rise to E and G, 
as may be deduced from the detailed similarities between them. However, no text 
like E could have developed directly into G or vice versa. Thus I think that both 
are substantially different from the lost original, so that one should adopt a strictly 
even-handed approach to them and the versions lying behind them, combined with 
agnosticism about the original, apart from a few lines which are identical or nearly 

identical in E and G. 
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and correspondences in E we may conclude that in the earlier Version 
these lines were spoken by the eldest of the brothers. 

It is also clear why Digenis begins abruptly in E. The gatherings 
of the manuscript at some stage became loose, for they were rebound 
in the wrong Order, a mistake which has not been corrected (3). They 
may have been taken apart for a rebinding which was long delayed 
The lines quoted above are the first in a new gathering. There is no 
sign on that folio that the copyist was beginning a new text, like the 
headings of other works in the manuscript (5). By far the most likely 
explanation is that another gathering including the beginning of Digenis 

has been lost, probably as a result of the incident which led to the 
misbinding of the rest. In this way, the beginning of the second 
gathering containing Digenis became the first preserved words of the 
text. Thus — the key issue for this paper — the abrupt beginning of 
Digenis at line \ oi E was almost certainly caused by physical damage 
to E itself (^). This state of affairs is assumed (though its implications 
are not explored) in most discussions oi E \\ know of no published 
alternative view. 

At a general level, relationships between the manuscripts of Digenis 

seem now to be settled. E and G, it is agreed, provide most of the 
input into the other four manuscripts, which represent later stages of 
the textual tradition. At some time, versions resembling E and G were 
compiled into a third, whose lost original manuscript is called “Z” 
by Erich Trapp (^). From Z are descended the other four manuscripts (^). 

(3) G. De Andres, Catälogo de Jos Codices Griegos de Ja Real Biblioteca de el 
Escorial, vol. 3, Madrid, 1967, pp. 106-109 ; M. Chatzegiakoumis, Tä ßccamviKa 

KEi/aeva, I, Athens, 1977 (henceforward Chatzegiakoumis), pp. 69-75. 
(4) P. A. Agapitos and O. L. Smith, The Study of Medieval GreeJc Romame. 

A Reassessment of Recent Work (Opuscula Graecolatina 33), Copenhagen, 1992 
(henceforward Agapitos-Smith), p. 30. 

(5) See f. 194v ('O öy/apoköyoQ)^ f. 196r {'O TJovXwXo [5/c]) and f. 201v {'O önwpiKÖ(; 
Xöyof). 

(6) Livistros and Rodamni is also akephalic in E due to the loss of a folio (Chatze¬ 

giakoumis, p. 71). 
(7) Eigenes Akrites. Synoptische Ausgabe der ältesten Versionen (Wiener byzan- 

tinistische Studien, 8), Vienna, 1971 (henceforward Trapp), pp. 26-33. All references 
to Z are to Trapp’s line-numbering. 

(8) First proposed by S. Kyriakidis, ’ÄKpixiKdi pcXcTai, Miscellanea G. Mercati, 
IIl, Vatican, 1946, pp. 1-32 ; cf. Trapp, pp. 28-29 and M. J. Jeffreys, Digenis Akritas 
Manuscript Z, in AojScbvrj, 4 (1975), pp. 163-201 (henceforward Jeffreys, Z = E. M. 
and M. J. Jeffreys, Populär Uterature in Late Byzantium, London, 1983, article V). 
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Trapp prints a valuable though inevitably uneven reconstruction of Z, 
making most use of the manuscripts of Trebizond (7) and Andros- 
Athens (A), The question to be answered in this paper is how far 
Trapp’s Z and its descendants may be used to reconstruct E and G. 

G has some obvious gaps, while E is notorious for serious disturbance 
in its metre and wording. Editors thus aim less at editions of E and G 

themselves than at a “G-version” and an “E'-version” (^). Can one use Z 
(or T and A) to help in this ? 

In the case of G and the G-version, the Situation is clear. To confine 
attention to large-scale distortions, there are two relevant cases of 
missing pages. One was ripped out between G 6, 785-786 during the 
Maximou story, but Z preserves a passage of around the right length 
to fill the gap (Z 3699-3738), whilst giving a persuasive context of lines 
like G itself from just before and just after the missing passage. The 
40 lines from Z may be edited, with caution, as part of a G-version. 

In the second case, a passage of about a page is missing between 
Z 868-869, but is preserved by G 2, 278 - 3, 15 ('^). At this point Z 
is using the G-version, for nothing similar appears for E in the parallel 
columns of Trapp’s text. It is possible that the Compiler of Z simply 
tumed over two folios in copying his text of G; however, it is more 
likely that he was not using G itself, but a lost manuscript where this 
page was missing. Evidence for this lost manuscript may also be found 
at the beginning of the poem. I have argued at length elsewhere that 
the Compiler of Z was using two incomplete texts, for E 1 appears 
at Z 291 (^') and Z 310 suddenly begins regulär use of a text like G 
at G 1, 163 ('^). This suggests that the Compiler was not using G (which 
preserves its beginning) but a lost manuscript of the G-version, called 
here g('^). In other cases where G is inadequate it may be that Z 
{T and/or Ä) has preserved through g a good reading of the G-version 

(9) Alexiou, for example, talks of a ^"nkr^pBazepf] Kdi öyiEGTEprj popg}r^ zob E'\ 

'ÄKpiziKd, Iraklio, 1979, pp. 78-79, which has been responsible for the text's wider 
influence. 

(10) Ignorance of the missing book-division may have affected the way in which Z 
divided the books in his Compilation: M. Jeffreys, The Astrological Prologue of 
Digenis Akriias, Byz 46 (1976), pp. 375-397 (henceforward, Jeffreys, Astrological 
Prologue — E. M. and M. J. Jeffreys, Populär Uterature in Late Byzanäum, London, 
1983, article VI), here pp. 386-388. 

(H) rbid.. pp. 377-383. 
(12) Ibid., pp. 388-390. 
(13) Confirmatory evidence listed (among much eise) by Trapp, pp. 33-37. 
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not preserved in G itself. However, such textual reconstructions must 
always consider an alternative scenario : any “better” reading in the 
Z tradition may be just an attempt by its Compiler (or the scribe of one 
of its manuscripts) to “improve” a reading in g similar to the “worse” 
reading still found in G. Nonetheless, with this reservation, there is 
a clear framework by which readings from the Z texts may be edited 
as part of a G version. 

Is the same true of £* ? May one suggest that T and A preserve 
readings of an version” not found in our surviving Eli wish to argue 
that one cannot. Twenty years ago, in seeking to clarify the relation- 
ships between manuscripts of Digenis, I claimed that the Compiler of 
manuscript Z was using the surviving E itself rather than another similar 
manuscript (>4). The following stemmatic picture would result; 

Original version 

G-version E-version 

T A 

Unfortunately other duties intervened, and I did not write a planned 
article to support the idea. Later, the direct derivation of Z from E 

was accepted by several scholars ('^) without detailed proof, for the 
Suggestion had been made in a context which implied one of its major 
arguments. In particular, it was three times accepted by the editor of E, 

(14) Jeffreys, Digenis Z, p. 201 ; Jeffreys, Astrological Prologue, p. 394. 
(15) I call this a stemmatic picture, not a stemma, because, like most such attempts 

in vemacular literature, it gives a useful picture of copying history without providing 
the basis for the recovery of an archetype. 

(16) E.g. R. Beaton, The Medieval Greek Romance^ Cambridge, 1989 (henceforward 
Beaton, Romance), p. 215 ; Agapitos-Smith, pp. 29-30. 
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Stylianos Alexiou It hardly seemed worth Publishing the whole 
argument. 

Recently, however, I have changed my mind. In re-reading the 
literature in connection with a new edition of Digenis Akritis ('^), I 
have been surprised how often in Alexiou’s edition better readings of 
the “E Version” than E are said to have been found in T or A. Now 
if my proposal is right, T and A (through Z) would have no access 
to the E Version beyond that provided by E itself. In that case, in 
passages where Z is drawing on E, any readings in T* or ^4 “better” 
than those in E would be conjectures of the Compiler of Z (or a scribe 
of a later manuscript). As such, they would often be worth reporting 
or even incorporating on their merits in the text of the E version. 
But they would merely be anonymous conjectures. T and A have no 
Status as “manuscript evidence” for E and need to be evaluated within 
a framework not dissimilar from that used for the suggestions of 
twentieth-century editors (*9). 

It is time to review the evidence for the proposal that Z made use 
of E itself. It begins from the point made at the Start of this article, 
that the loss of the beginning of E results from physical damage to 
E itself, so that the point at which E now begins could not be predicted 
from any manuscript before E in the poem’s history. As already 
mentioned, the Compiler of Z was almost certainly working from a 
Version of E which began at this point. Furthermore, g (his manuscript 
of the G-version) was also akephalic, and began a little later than his 
E text (2^). The redactor was thus compelled to compose his own 
beginning for the compiled text, and the results survive in ^4 as the 
“Astrological Prologue” (2>). He used most of the clues available later 
in E and G, but did not always understand them : for example, the 
Speech quoted at the beginning of this article is attributed to Digenis’ 
grandmother rather than his eldest uncle. This suggested explanation 

(17) S. Alexiou, AKpniKä^ Iraklio, 1979, p. 100; Id., IlapaTrjptjaBtQ ardv ’ÄKpnt], 

^ApidSvr}, 1 (1982), p. 55 ; Alexiou, fa'. 

(18) An edition of E and G about to be published by Elizabeth Jeffreys. 
(19) It should be mentioned that T and A might have preserved readings of the 

G-version not in G, which might prove common material between the two older 
versions, and thus the basis of corrections to E. However, I am not aware of any 
conscious use of this roundabout possibility. 

(20) See footnotes 9 and 10 above. 
(21) ris also an akephalic manuscript and gives no evidence for the Prologue. 
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for the writing of the prologue seems to have been generally accepted (2^). 
If it is anything like correct, then Z was copying a text of E which 
began exactly where our E begins. Such a text can only have been 
E itself or a direct textual descendant. 

A second major argument derives from one element of the prologue 
composed for Z to Supplement its two akephalic sources. Digenis’ 
mother had been brought up secluded in a fantastic castle, to prevent 
her from falling in love. At Z 236-242 she is compelled to apologise 
to Eros in person for neglect of her obligations to him ; 

ÖTi and ficopiaq pov koj and dyvcoaiaq 

KaTßg)povWri(; an*tpov, Öemoza avTOKpdzop' 

noze poo Ssv ßOdpprjaa, zowözcoq vä ph KÖLprft;, 

Kai 8iä zovz* d^öytaaza zoiaoza ooi npooeinov. 

Aoindv Kai äv aoo enzaioa, avpndOrjaöv pe, epax;' 

Ko'i npojzov ph EfößrfOßq, zd vöv sXarjadv pe, 

doßXt] aOD öXrj yeyova, vd pY]v zd dniGZj^arjQ. 

These words clearly draw on Livistros and Rodamni where Livistros 
makes a similar apology : 

and dvaiGKmiaq poü koli and pojpia^; pov zdatjq 

Kai dnd dveyvojpioiaj;, poo zfjv eixa npdq eoevav 

Kazeg)pove9t](; an*epov, Seanoza navzoKpdzoip- 

napaKoXd) zd KpdzoQ aoo, Seanoza, p^ KOKcbori^;, 

prj ’^opiaz^Q zd nzcbxepd pov, zöaov pr} zd fpovzionq' 

yvcbpioe özi rjpovv xoipiKÖq Kai Gvyyvcopövrjae zo, 

äpx^ zd pe efoßepiaeq, ekarfGOV pa äne zcbpa, 

vd pÖGco vd eipai Soväoq gov kcli oKXdßoq zov dpiapov gov (23). 

Further, similarity to the text of Livistros and Rodamni found in the 
same Escorial manuscript containing Digenis Akritis is greater than 
to other manuscripts of Livistros 

(22) Negative comments I have noticed criticise the use of moralistic words like 
“forgery”, implying contempt for the fifteenth- or sixteenth-century Compiler (e.g. 
Beaton, Romance, pp. 198-199). This tone, chosen to make the article more dramatic, 
I now regret. Another article repeats half the arguments of Jeffreys, Astrological 
Prologue, whilst showing no knowledge of it; see W. J. Aerts, The ‘EirsE Book 
(ZI Trapp) of the Epic Digenis Akritas, in N. M. Panagiotakis (ed.), Origini della 
letteratura neogreca II, Venice, 1993, pp. 19-25. 

(23) J. A. Lambert (ed.), Le roman de Libistros et Rhodamne, Amsterdam, 1935, 

E Vers 444-451. No attempt has been made to re-edit this passage ; Lambert’s basically 
diplomatic transcription of E gives a good picture of the text as the Z Compiler may 
have found it. 

(24) The manuscripts have been examined in the microfilm collection of the Project 
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This adds to the links between the making of the Z Compilation 
and manuscript E, The redactor of Z may have searched the gatherings 
of the manuscript in their present disturbed Order, or in a loose form 
before its faulty rebinding, to discover that the first gathering containing 
Digenis was missing (25). At any rate it seems certain that he had read 
Livistros and Rodamni E 444-451 shortly before beginning his own 
Creative writing in the prologue of Z This is confirmation of the 
solid evidence of the first lines of the text with which the argument 

began. 
What are the consequences for Alexiou’s text if the proposal of direct 

use of by Z is correct (as he has accepted) ? He often employs a 
framework like this when using T, A and G in the notes to his edition, 
showing that their readings result from a misunderstanding, a sim- 

plification of a Byzantine word or a linguistic intervention, while the 
reading of E is more convincing. To such arguments the present article 
adds a little extra precision (2^). They may be evaluated according to 
the circumstances of each case. 

However, the majority of the references in Alexiou’s notes to T and 
A give cause for concern. Here are some of the more disturbing, with 
line-references to E: 

66 : ypag)i] avz^ ao^oKbq ävcdvai rd dnapapfazo zfjq dpxiKfjQ popgjfjg 

TOD fjpimi/toD, noi) odiOfjKa otö A 415. 

for a Corpus of Manuscripts containing Vemacular Literary Material, Department 
of Modem Greek, Sydney University. 

(25) Since there seems to be no other disturbance in the order of lines in Z resulting 
from the present chaotic order of £”s binding, it is perhaps more likely that E was 
still unbound when Z was copied. 

(26) Less striking parallels between the Z texts and manuscript E of Livistros and 
Rodamni are obscured by the fact that similarities have entered the equation at another 
level: Digenis E and Livistros E themselves show similarities of phrasing and language 
which may be due to the fact that they were copied by the same scribe (Chatzegia- 

KouMis, pp. 136-138, cf. the parallels noted in the fourth column of Trapp’s edition). 
However, the scribe concerned might not be that of E, but that of his model, or another 
previous manuscript, for in the rest of E {Poulologos, Psarologos and Porikologos), 
this manuscript is reasonably accurate, and certainly does not have the extreme surface 
confusion obvious in Livistros and especially Digenis. Cf. I. Tsavari (ed.), 'O TIodXo- 
XöyoQ^ Athens, 1987, p. 52 (“oi dvopßoypapieg Kai zä Mßrf zoviopov axeziKa 2fya”); 

H. Winterwerb (ed.), Porikologos, Cologne, 1992, p. 89 (“Bezüglich der Orthographie ist 
der Text als durchschnittlich zu beurteilen”); R A. Agapitos, Libistros und Rhodamne : 
vorläufiges zu einer kritischen Ausgabe der Version a, 42 (1992), p. 194). 

(27) E.g. at lines 15, 26, 128, 141, 170-172, 344, 405, 432, 671, 696, 788. 
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82 : Aex^rjKa zr) ypag)^ xctq Ke(paX,d(; KpaxoCoiv (nob zrjv eacoae zö x<^P^o 
T2). 

295ff: Xojp'iQ äpg>ißoXia ozö arjpsio avzö 6 azixoq zov äpx^zmoo ocbOfjKE azrf 
SiaaKEvri 7233. 

645 : ypafsa^ dvziKazßoztjoß zrjv dvzcovDpia 8K8ivo(; (nob omdrjKE ozb 
T \^59) pk zö (meppEzpo v8pO(pöpO(;. 

751 : 'O ävapOpoQ zunog 8l(; Kuvriyw ocbOtjKE ozö T 872. 

This language does not suggest that Alexiou is treating the evidence 
of T and A as editorial intervention by a later scribe. He is saying 
that 7 01^4 has preserved (not proposed or conjectured) readings of 
the E Version which are not in E. 

Other references are less disquieting : 

202 : Eiä zrj oupnXijpcoorj zob ozixov aözob ph zö dnapaizrjzo ndi ptzpiKä 
dvxctpa, nß. T 134. 

227f: 'H doövzaKzrj £Kg>paor} ö8i)vr|pdq Kal 0X,(\|/8i(; zob X9- Öd ffzav dpxiKd, 

önojQ eiKoCco, övei8iopouq Kai 0X,(\|/8i(;, nß. ozä dvziozoixd X^P^(^ G 2, 
51 öv8i8iopoC KOI T 176 Öv8i8iopcov. 

256 : Ei'abzö npoziprjoa xd(; (pi)X,aKd(; 8Yepio8v, öncoq öiöoüv zä Kei'peva G 2, 
62 Kdi T 189. 

279/80 : AnOKazeoztjoa zö ozixo ßdoei ndi zcbv xcopicov G 2, 95 Kdi T 222. 
317: ... dnd onov ocoozä zö dfaipEOE b Trapp, dKoXovOcbvzaq zö T 274. 

In these cases, it seems that Alexiou uses references to T and/or A 

(where they differ from E) as useful independent evidence for the 
reconstruction of E, or as significant support for the evidence of G. 

However, if the proposal made in this paper is right (see the stemmatic 
picture above), this evidence of support is rather attenuated. T and A 

may be descended from g via the Compilation. They may prove to 
be evidence for passages from g (where it differed from G) which have 
survived the Compilation and subsequent copying. Thus they may be 
used to reconstruct 7, via the G-version, in a roundabout way. They 
are much inferior to G in stemmatic importance. The only alternative, 
as mentioned, is that the reading of Z (or T and/or A) represents 

an independent emendation. 
One senses that beyond Alexiou’s acceptance of the Compilation 

theory he uses another unspoken stemmatic pattem which has greater 
influence over the way in which he uses T and A in his edition of E. 

In this framework, E is closely linked to the original written form 
of Digenis, which becomes indistinguishable from the 7-version, as 
that label has been used in this paper. All other manuscripts, by this 
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scheine, are dependent on the £^version, linked to it by tenuous lines 
of adaptation which, it is implied, have led to serious diminution of 
their historical validity and literary quality. However, since the surface 
level of E is so poor, the other manuscripts must be regularly used 
to suggest improvements to E to establish the Version which lies behind 
it. In this stemmatic pattem Alexiou can find words of the £’-version 
preserved in T* or and also finds it useful to quote the Support 
oiTor A when using readings from G to suggest words in the £’-version 
which have been cormpted in E. The underlying stemmatic picture 
in Alexiou’s mind must therefore be something like this : 

£’-version 

G' 

' i 

i 

E 

t 
> 

T 
t 

i 
/ / 

A 

In notes to lines 66, 82, 107, 190, 295, 645, 751, 828, 1277, 1611 

and 1620, it is plain that Alexiou is proposing that T ov A has access 
(by normal scribal copying, not editorial emendatio or divinatio) to 
a reading of the E version which is not in E. At lines 161, 552, 639, 
676, 940, 1629 and 1850 the reasons given for his textual decisions 
are similar but not so clear. In these cases, the framework used for 
the reconstitution of the text is, I suggest, wrong, and these passages 
need to be re-edited. Of course, a new editorial method may not lead 
to a change in the text in all eighteen of these cases. 

At lines 57, 75, 202, 224, 227, 256, 279/80, 317, 364, 526, 569, 592, 
641, 693, 791, 798, 854, 972, 1191, 1453, 1512, 1799, 1810, 1838 and 
1847, r or y4 is credited in Alexiou’s notes with some positive role 
in his textual decisions, with no explanation of the stemmatic pattem 
used. The same manuscripts appear in his critical apparatus without 
a note at lines 43, 80, 293, 297, 311, 315, 330, 336, 347, 564, 605, 647, 
691, 692,935 and 1802. This is not, it must be repeated, an unreasonable 
use of evidence, provided it indicates that the scribe of the Compilation Z 
(or perhaps that of T or ^4, of which Z is the lost common source), 
was here reacting as an editor to the readings of E and trying to make 
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sense of them, just like later modern editors including Alexiou himself. 
We have no idea of the editorial credentials of those involved, except 
that they were working at a date and from a cultural perspective much 
closer to that of the composer of the £’-version than any modern 
Scholar. These proposals are certainly worth treating seriously. But since 
in the cases mentioned in the last paragraph it is clear that Alexiou 
uses readings of T and A as direct evidence for a text anterior to E 

rather than as editorial suggestions made on the basis of I suggest 
that the lists of passages in this paragraph too be carefully reconsidered, 
especially where reference is only to Tor ^4, unsupported by G. 

Department of Modern Greek Michael Jeffreys. 

University of Sydney. 



PRECISIONES SOBRE CEUTA 
AKTES DE LA CONQUISTA MUSULMANA 

(SIGLOS VI-VIIl) 

La situaciön en la que quedö Ceuta tras la invasiön del Norte de 
Africa por parte de los vändalos, asi como la Serie de vicisitudes por 
las que hubo de pasar antes de formar parte de la esfera musulmana, 
es posiblemente uno de los problemas que resultan mäs arduos para 
la modema investigaciön historica; por lo que puede considerarse 
natural la existencia de posiciones al respecto claramente enfrentadas, 
pues los textos que, para esa etapa, se refieren a la mencionada plaza 
norteafricana, ademäs de ser a menudo escasos, plantean serias difi- 
cultades, especialmente por lo que atane a quienes ostentaron su pose- 
sion en cada momento. 

Asi, San Isidoro nos dice que, en tiempos del rey Teudis, dicha plaza 
norteafricana habia caido en manos de los visigodos, habida cuenta 
de que cuando en 534 los bizantinos la ocuparon se habrian visto 
obligados a expulsar de alli a una guarnicion visigoda: milites, qui 
Septem oppidum pulsis Gothis invaderant... ('). A traves de San Isi- 

(1) Isid., H.G., 42 = MGH.AA,, XI, p. 284. Lo aceptan, por ejemplo, Ch. Diehl, 
LAfrique byzantine. Histoire de la domination byzantine en Afrique (533-709), I, Paris, 
1896, p. 36; E. Stein, Histoire du Bas-Empire, II, Paris, 1949, p. 560. Cfr. por el 
contrario, Chr. Courtois, Les vandales et l’Afrique, Paris, 1955, p. 178. 

Utilizamos esta primera nota para dar puntual relaciön de las siglas que aparecen 

a lo largo del trabajo : 

AME— E. Fagnan, Ibn El-Athir. Annales du Maghreb et de VEspagne, Alger, 1901. 
Publicado por partes : Annales du Maghreb et de VEspagne par Ibn El-Athir, 
en Revue Africaine, 40, 1896, pp. 352-382 ; 41, 1897, pp. 5-33, 185-266 y 351-385 ; 
42, 1898, pp. 82-110, 202-288 y 330-374; 43, 1899, pp. 78-100, 234-292 y 350- 
384 ; 44, 1900, pp. 165-192 y 312-382 ; 45, 1901, pp. 68-92 y 111-154. 

C1344 — D. CatalAn y M. S. de Andres, Crönica de 1344, Madrid, 1970. 
CE = J. PuYOL, Crönica de Espana por Lucas, obispo de Tuy. Primera ediciön del 

texto romanceado, conforme a un cödice de la Academia, Madrid, 1926. 
CMR ~ D. CatalAn y M. S. de AndrEs, Crönica del moro Rasis, Madrid, 1974. 
COAHG, I = E. LafuenTe Y Alcäntara, Ajbar Machmuä (Colecciön de tradiciones). 

Crönica anönima del siglo xi (Colecciön de obras aräbigas de Historia y 
Geografia que publica la Real Academia de la Historia, I), Madrid, 1867. 

COAHG, II = J. Ribera, Historia de la conquista de Espana de Abenalcotfa el 
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doro, la misma idea aparece recogida en Lucas de Tuy : ... los romanos 
los caualleros que acometieron siete castillos (Ceuta)... 0 ; en Rodrigo 
Ximenez de Rada: ... milites qui Septam oppidum invaserant, pulsis 
inde Gothorum militibus.,. (3); y en la Crönica General de Alfonso X 
el Sabio : ... unos caualleros que prisieran el castiello de Cepta, que 
echaran ende por fuerga la caualleria de los godos quel tenien... 0. 
No obstante, es necesario poner de manifiesto que un autor muy 
pröximo a los acontecimientos, como es Procopio, se refiere exclu- 
sivamente a que Belisario enviö tropas para tomar posesiön de Ceuta, 
aunque sin hacer ninguna alusiön a que estuviera ocupada por los 
visigodos : Icoävvqv ös äXkov, x&v oiKcmv ünaoniox&v sva, eg xdv ev 
raödpoiQ nopOfiöv Kdi xqv cxcpav xüv ^HpaKksoog oxi]k(bv dicfxy/c, xd 
eKdvrj g)po6piov, ö Zdixov koIovoi, KaOc^ovxa (5). Por lo tanto, utilizando 

Cordobes {Colecciön de obras aräbigas de Historia y Geografia que publica 
la Real Academia de la Historia, II), Madrid, 1926. 

DAS — M. G. DE Slane, Description de lAfrique septentrionale par El-Bekri, Alger, 
1913. 

HA — F. MailijO, Ibn Al-Kardabus. Historia de Al-Andalus, Madrid, 1986. 
HAE = O. A. Machado, Historia de los ärabes de Espana, por Ibn Jaldun, en 

Cuadernos de Historia de Espana, 4, 1946, pp. 136-146. 
HAEIBM, I-II — E. Fagnan, Histoire de VAfrique et de l’Espagne intitulee Al- 

Bayanot-Mogrib, I-II, Alger, 1901-1904. 
HB, I-II = M. G. DE Slawe, Ibn Khaldoun. Histoire des herberes et des dynasties 

musulmanes de PAfrique septentrionale, I-II, reimp. Paris, 1978. 
HCE — J. DE Gonzälez, Fatho-l-Andalud Historia de la conquista de Espana, Cödice 

aräbigo del siglo xii, Argei, 1889. 
HG ~ O. A. Machado, La Historia de los godos, segün Ibn Jaldun, en Cuadernos 

de Historia de Espana, 1-2, 1944, pp. 139-155. 
HMDS, I = P. DE Gayangos, The History of the Mohammedan Dynasties in Spain, 

I, London, 1840. 
HMEA, II = M. Caspar Remiro, Historia de los musulmanes de Espana y Africa 

por En-Nuguairi, II, Granada, 1917. 
HS~ F. Santos Coco, Historia Silense, Madrid, 1921. 
MGH,AA., XI = Monumenta Germaniae Historica. Auctores Antiquissimi, XI, ed. 

nova, Berlin, 1961. 
PCGE, I = R. MenEndez Pidal, Primera Crönica General de Espana, I, reimp. 

Madrid, 1977. 
PIMA = E. Lfivr-pRovEwgAL, La peninsule Iberique au Moyen-Äge, Leiden, 1938. 
PG = J.-P. Migne, Patrologia Graeca. 
PL — J.-P. Migne, Patrologia Latina. 
TM, 12 = Rodrigo XimEnezde Rada, Opera{Textos Medievales, 12), Valencia, 1968. 

(2) Lucas de Tuy, 2, 23 = CE, p. 184. 
(3) R. Ximenez de Rada, de rebus Hispaniae, 2, 12 = TM, 12, p. 36. 
(4) Crön. Gral, 453 == PCGE, I, p. 256. 
(5) Procop., B. V., 2, 5, 6. 
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como fuente a Procopio no se podria concretar la posibilidad de la 
ocupaciön visigoda. Ahora bien, E. Gozalbes Cravioto ha considerado 
la posibilidad de que los bizantinos hubieran arrebatado Ceuta a los 
vändalos (^), apoyändose para ello en otro texto de Procopio, en el 
que se alude a que Ceuta fue fundada por los romanos, que, desatendida 
por los vändalos, el tiempo la habia destruido, y que el emperador 
Justiniano la fortaleciö mediante la construcciön de un muro y la 
asegurö con el establecimiento de una guarnicion; ^Ev ös Faddpoiq, 
Kam Odmpa rcbv ^HpaKkwüc, OTriXcbv, rj xov nopOfiov ev ös^iq eaxi Kaxä 
xf]v ÄißüijQ äKxfjv ppovpiov fjv 710X8 EsTixov övofia, ÖTisp eösipavxo pav 
ev xoiQ ävco xpovoiQ Ecopaioi, Bavöücov Sa o6k eTiipaÄovpavcov KaOaiÄav 
b o Sa KaO' Y\pb^ ßaaihhc, ’IovoxiviavÖQ xaixai pav epvpvöv, 
pvXaKXTjpio) Sa iax^pdv Kaxaox^aaxo (^). Sin embargo, lo cierto es que 
el texto de Procopio no permite asegurar que la plaza estuviese ocupada 
por los vändalos, pues mäs bien podria suponer precisamente que los 
vändalos no se habian preocupado de mantenerla como posiciön 
propia, lo que implicaria la inexistencia de una guarnicion en la referida 
plaza norteafricana (^). De esta manera, habria sido muy fäcil la toma 
de ella por los visigodos en tiempos de Teudis, aunque tambien cabe 
dentro de lo posible que ello se hubiera producido con la aquiescencia 
de los vändalos. 

Ahora bien, tambien hemos de teuer en cuenta que Procopio, refi- 
riendose al establecimiento de las tribus mauritanas en el Norte de 
Africa, dice que obtuvieron muchas victorias sobre los vändalos y que 
ocuparon la tierra de Mauritania, que se extiende desde el Estrecho 
hasta los llmites de Cesarea, asi como la mayor parte del resto del 
Norte de Africa : mxapov Sa oi Mavpovoioi no^Aäc; Kaxä BavSi^.cov viKag 
ävaköpavoi Mavpixaviav ra xfjv vvv KaXovpavrfv e/c FaSaipcDv paxpi Tä)v 

(6) E. Gozalbes Cravioto, El problema de la Ceuta bizantina, en Les Cahiers 
de Tunisie, 29, nüms. 115-116, 1981, p. 34; Los bizantinos en Ceuta (siglos v/~vi/X 
Ceuta, 1986, p. 20. Este mismo autor, para salvar la contradicciön entre San Isidoro 
y Procopio, mantiene igualmente que en Ceuta habia una guamiciön conjunta de 
visigodos y vändalos (pp. 35 y 21 de los respectivos trabajos). Su planteamiento es 
seguido por J. J. Sayas Abengochea, La zona del Estrecho desde las invasiones a 
la ocupaciön bizantina^ en Actas del Congreso Internacional «El estrecho de Gibraltar». 
Ceuta, 1987,1. Prehistoria e Historia de la Antigüedad, Madrid, 1988, pp. 1091-1092. 

(7) Procop., Aed., 6, 7, 14-15. 
(8) Refiriendose al texto de Procopio, Chr. Courtois, Les vandales, p. 178 nota 3, 

no pasa de suponer que la plaza habria pertenecido en un momento a los vändalos, 
aunque precisando que no es posible saber cuando ni durante cuanto tiempo. 
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Kaioapsiou; opicov xeivovaav Kdi ÄißüijQ xfjc, alXijQ xä nkßwxa to^ov (^). 
En tal caso, tal vez las tropas visigodas podrian haberles arrebatado 
Ceuta a eilos. 

De cualquier manera, si el texto de San Isidoro dice la verdad y 

los visigodos tomaron Ceuta, tal hecho se habria producido hacia el 
ano 533 y se enmarcaria en un intento por parte de los visigodos de 
tener un punto que impidiese el avance bizantino hacia la Peninsula ('o). 

Por lo demäs, la referencia de San Isidoro se inserta dentro de otra 
en la que se explica que nuevamente el rey visigodo Teudis se habria 
decidido a enviar una expediciön contra Ceuta ; expediciön que terminö 
en un rotundo fracaso. El texto dice que, despues de la victoria sobre 
los francos, los visigodos llevaron a cabo una incursiön, falta de 
prevision, al otro lado del Estrecho, de forma que, habiendolo atra- 
vesado para ir contra los soldados que habian ocupado Ceuta expul- 
sando a los visigodos, cuando estaban atacando la fortaleza, en lo 
mäs fuerte del combate, al llegar el domingo, depusieron las armas 
para no profanar con la guerra el dia sagrado, lo que fue aprovechado 
por los sitiados, que se lanzaron al ataque y, cercändolos por todas 
partes, les causaron tal destrozo que ninguno pudo sobrevivir a la 
derrota: Fost tarn felicis successum victoriae trans fretum inconsulte 

Gothi gesserunt. denique dum adversum milites, qui Septem oppidum 

pulsis Gothis invaderant, oceani freta transissent eundemque castrum 

magna vi certaminis expugnarent, adveniente die dominico deposuerunt 

arma, ne diem sacrum proelio funestarent hac igitur occasione reperta 

milites repentino incursu adgressum exercitum mari undique terraque 

conclusum adeo prostraverunt, ut ne unus quidem superesset, qui tantae 

cladis excidium praeteriret (")• El hecho se habria producido segura- 
mente buscando la protecciön de su propio reino y aprovechando las 
dificultades de los bizantinos en Africa, como consecuencia de los 
ataques de las tribus bereberes, con posterioridad a la batalla de Cillium 

del ano 544, en la que las tropas imperiales fueron derrotadas ('2). 
Tambien siguen a San Isidoro en este caso, Lucas de Tuy : Despues 

(9) Procop., ÄK, 2, 10,29. 
(10) E. A. Thompson, Los godos en Espana, Madrid, 1971, p. 28. 
(11) Isid., H.G., 42 = MGH.AA,, XI, p. 284. 
(12) Ch. Diehl, UAfrique byzantine, II, pp. 343-344. Cfr. A. del Castu lo, Las 

invasiones y la formaciön del reino visigodo en Hispania, en J. M. BlAzquez y A. 
DEL Castilio, Manual de Historia de Espana^ 1. Prehistoria y Edad Antigua, Madrid, 
1991, p. 452. Sin embargo, E. Stein, Histoire, p. 561 y nota l, sitüa la acciön hacia 
el ano 547. 
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de tan bienauenturado acaesgimiento, muchos godos desaconsejada- 

mente pasaron la mar ; y como de cabo en quanto contra los romanos 

los caualleros, que acometieron siete castillos, auian peleado en grande 

batalla, donde los godos seyendo enpuxados al mar Ocgeano... 

veniendo el domingo, acordaron de no tomar armas ni de traer batalla 

en el dia sagrado. Fallada esta ocasion, los caualleros por corredera 

arrebatada acometieron a la hueste, cercada de todo cabo por mar 

e por tierra, e desarmados como estauan, ansi fueron derribados; e 

que, ciertamente, vno non sobrö que pasase el destruymiento de tan 

gran pestilengia,.. ('^); Rodrigo Ximenez de Rada: Post tarn felicis 

successum victoriae trans fretum Gothi minus provide navigarunt. 

Denique dum adversus milites qui Septam oppidum invaserant, pulsis 

inde Gothorum militibus, Tyrrheni litora pertransissent, et eidem 

castrum magna vi certaminis expugnarent, adveniente die Dominico 

armis depositis quieverunt, ne diem sacrum proelio funestarent. Hac 

igitur occasione reperta, milites repentino incursu aggressi exercitum 

mari undique terraque conclusum, inermem exercitum adeo prostravere, 
ut nec quidem unus superesset, qui tantae cladis excidium nunciaret ; 
y la Crönica General de Alfonso X el Sabio : Otrossi los godos estando 

loganos por la bienandanga que ouieran contra los franceses, assi como 

lo auemos ya contado en el primero capitulo del regnado deste rey 

Theudio, passaron la mar sin recabdo et sin cabdiello, e fueron contra 

unos caualleros que prisieran el castiello de Cepta, que echaran ende 

por fuerga la caualleria de los godos quel tenien; et lidiaron los muy 

de rezio combatiendo les cada dia el castiello, Mas llego el dia del 

domingo, et los godos por guardar su fiesta desarmaron se de las armas 

et dieronse a folgar por non crebantar la flesta. Los del castiello, quando 

los uieron estar sin sospecha et desarmados, salieron a eilos; et porque 

los godos estauan cercados por la una parte de la mar et de la otra 

daquellos sus enemigos, non auiendo por o lidiar nin por ofuyr aun que 

quisiessen, mataron los alli todos que non escaparon ende ninguno ('^). 
El problema surge al analizar un texto ärabe, en el que aparece 

plasmado el mismo episodio. Se trata de un texto recogido por Ibn 
Idari, que atribuye a Al-Udri: «Dijo Al-Udri : Uno de los reyes godos 
de Al'Andalus fue el llamado Teodosio (deficiente en el original ärabe : 

(13) Lucas de Tuy, 2, 23 — CE, p. 184. 
(14) R. Ximenez de Rada, de rebus Hispaniae, 2, \2~TM, 12, p. 36. 

(15) Crön. Gral., 453 ^ PCGE, I, p. 256. 



CEUTA Y LA CONQUISTA MUSULMANA 75 

Tiwdus); atravesö el mar en direcciön a Ceuta para combatir a los 
bereberes ; los sitiö en ella. Luego se conciliaron contra el; sus enclaves 
(estaban defendidos con) negligencia, y los asesinaron y no se salvaron 
de eilos sino unos pocos. Volviö Teodosio a Al-Andalus. Y continuaron 
los bereberes en ella (Ceuta) hasta que entraron en ella los rum por 
segunda vez. Estuvo en ella Yulyän (Julian). Y fue entonces (cuando) 
'Uqba Ibn Nafi’ hizo sus algazias hacia Occidente, y lo conquistö en 
SU totalidad, anexionando hasta Ceuta» ('^). Asi pues, este autor 
especifica que el ataque visigodo a Ceuta no se produjo contra los 
bizantinos sino contra los bereberes. En tal sentido, Ahmad Al-Razi 
hace referencia a una ayuda procedente de Berberia; (en Ca, CXVI, 
17-26) Et otrosi el rrey mando ayuntar todos sus poderes a dia gierto. 
E pues que todos fueron ayuntados con el en Seuilla, mando basteger 
muy bien sus galeas, e pasaron en ellas la mar. E gerco a <^ebta, aquella 
que yaze do Tanjar ; e el yaziendo sobre ella, teniendolos muy cuytados, 
ouieron ayuda de Berueria, que entraron de noche en la villa muy 
escondidamente, e los de la hueste yazian muy asosegados, que se non 
temian de ninguna cosa nin atendien sinon quando les darien la villa. 
E quando los de la villa vieron tanta gente ayuntaj da, salieron todos 
en vno por cada vna de las puertas de la villa; e dieron luego en 
la hueste, e mataron atantos que fue grant marauilla, que tanto les 

(16) Debemos esta traducciön a la amabüidad del Prof. F. Franco, de la Univer- 
sidad de Alicante. En cualquier caso, salvo la referencia a la autoria y el ajuste a 
la literalidad, coincide bäsicamente con otras traducciones existentes, cfr. la de E. 
Fagnan, HAEIBM, I, p. 293 ; «Voici ce que reconte EI-'Adhari: Un des rois goths 
d’Espagne nomme Toüdoüch (Theodose) franchit la mer et vint assieger les Herberes 
renfermes dans cette ville de Ceuta. Mais ils s’entendirent bien pour lui resister, profi- 
terent de sa negligence pour Tattaquer par un point mal defendu, et un petit nombre 
seulement des assiegeants echappa ä la mort. Toüdoüch repassa ensuite en Espagne, 
et les Berberes continuerent d’occuper la ville jusqu’ä ce que les chretiens y revinssent 
une seconde fois. Youlyän (Julien) Toccupait quand 'Okba ben Näfi’, apr^s avoir envahi 
et conquis le Maghreb tout entier, parvint jusqu’ä cette ville» ; y la de F. Codera, 

El llamado conde D. Julian, en Estudios crüicos de Historia ärabe espanola {Colecciön 
de estudios ärabes, VII), Zaragoza, 1903, pp. 58-59 ; «Dice el Adari, habia un rey godo 
llamado Teudis, que pasö el mar hacia Ceuta para hacer la guerra ä los bereberes, 
a quienes sitiö en ella; pero habiendose unido contra el (los bereberes de fuera?), 
una negligencia 6 ligereza (de parte de Teudis) les hizo poderosos contra el, y habiendole 
combatido, pocos de los de Teudis se salvaron, y hubo de volverse ä Alandalus : 
los bereberes permanecieron en Ceuta hasta que por segunda vez se apoderaron de 
ella los rums ; en ella estaba Olyän, cuando Ocba llegö en sus expediciones al Algarbe, 
arrasändolo todo, y al llegar ä Ceuta...». Obviamente, en la epoca de estos dos autores 
aün no se conocia la obra de Al-Udri. 
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acuytauan que nunca ouo y ninguno que de arma se podiese acorrer. 
E desque uieron que se non podian nin defender, dexaronse yr morir 
a la mar, cuydandose acojer a las naues; (y en Mo, CXVI, 17-26) 
E el rrey mando ayuntar todos sus poderes a dia gierto. E pues que 

todos fueron ayuntados con el en Sevilla, mando basteger muy bien 
sus galeas e pasaron en ellas la mar. E gerco a (^ebta, aquella que 
yaze do Tanjar; e el yaziendo sobrella, teniendolos muy gercados, 

ovieron ayuda de Berberia, que entraron de noche en la villa muy 
escondidamente, e los de la hueste yazien muy asosegados, que se non 
temian de ninguna cosa nin atendien syno quando les darien la villa. 
E quando los de la villa vieron tanta jente ayuntada, salieron todos 
en vno por cada vna de las puertas de la villa; e dieron luego en 
la hueste, e mataron atantos que fue gran maravilla, que tanto les 
acuytavan que nunca y ovo ninguno que de armas se podiese acorrer. 
E desque vieron que non se podian acorrer nin defender, dexaronse 
yr morir a la mar, cuydadose yr acojer a las naves ('^). Asimismo, 
la denominada Historia Pseudo-Isidoriana — que, como denota 
claramente C. Sänchez-Albornoz, utilizö como fuente a Ahmad Al- 
Razi ('®) — hace referencia a los habitantes de Ceuta sin catalogarlos : 

rex vero Gothorum (Theodosius) transivit Zaptam et debellavit eam, 
sed die dominica non inquietabat eos, ne legem suam pollueret. quod 
vedentes Zeptiani insidiati sunt eis et interfecerunt ex Ulis milia milium ; 
qui autem evaserunt, in mari submersi sunt ('^). 

En referencia al texto de Al-Udri, citado por Ibn Idari, respecto 
a los defensores de la plaza, R. Dozy dice : «Si c’etaient reellement 
des Berberes, ils etaient au Service de Tempereur byzantin» (^^). Ahora 
bien, ipor que no habria de tratarse de bereberes y no precisamente 
al servicio de los bizantinos? Existe una parte en el mencionado texto 
que resulta muy interesante. Se trata del momento en el que dice que 
los bereberes continuaron ocupando Ceuta hasta que los rum — en 
lo que coincide F. Codera, mientras E. Fagnan traduce por cristianos — 

(17) pp. 245-246. 
(18) Cfr. C. Sänchez-Albornoz, Investigaciones sobre la historiograßa hispana 

medieval (Siglos vni al xii)^ Buenos Aires, 1967, esp. pp. 334 nota 139, 339-340 y 375 
nota 124. 

(19) Hist. Pseudo-Isid., 13 = MGH.AA., XI, p. 385. 
(20) R. Dozv, Recherches sur l’histoire et la litterature de VEspagne pendant le 

Moyen Äge, I, reimp. Amsterdam, 1965, p. 62 nota 2. Este autor ofrece la traducciön 
solamente de parte del texto en cuestiön, razön por la que no hemos aludido a ella 
en la nota correspondiente. 
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se apoderaron de ella por segunda vez. El «por segunda vez», ünica- 
mente puede referirse a los bizantinos, y naturalmente ello implicaria 
que despues del 534, primera vez que se apoderaron de ella, teman 
que haberla perdido en algün momento. Obviamente esa perdida, de 
ocurrir, tuvo que ser freute a los bereberes y en conexiön con los 
momentos de dificultades que el poder bizantino pasö en el Norte de 
Africa en torno a la fecha de la batalla de Cillium del 544. Si el texto 
en cuestiön, apoyado igualmente por los de Ahmad Al-Razi y la 
Historia Pseudo-Isidoriana, es correcto en la referencia a los bereberes 
como defensores de la plaza durante el ataque de los visigodos de 
Teudis — lo que explicaria la alusiön al cumplimiento del domingo 
por los sitiadores y no por los sitiados — habria que suponer que en 
el 544 o fecha inmediatamente posterior la ciudad de Ceuta tendria 
que haber caido en manos de los bereberes (2'), momento aprovechado 
por Teudis para intentar tomarla a su vez; y que algo despues de este 
fallido intento habria pasado nuevamente a manos de los bizantinos. 

Finalmente, en el momento en que pasö a manos de los musul- 
manes, Ceuta pertenecia al denominado conde don Julian, al que ciertas 
fuentes ärabes, asi como algunas cristianas, sitüan en este territorio 
y le otorgan una importancia decisiva en el paso de los musulmanes 
a la Peninsula. Este personaje ha tendido a ser identificado con el 
Urbano citado en el Anönimo Mozärabe de 754, al que en esta fuente 
se menciona en relaciön con el pago de la multa que el califa Al- 
Walid impuso a Muza, especificändose que este la aceptö por consejo 
de Urbano, varön nobilisimo, de una regiön africana, educado en el 
dogma de la fe catölica, que le habia acompanado por todas las 
provincias de Espana (^2). Sin embargo, no es nuestro propösito funda¬ 
mental entrar a discutir las posibilidades que ofrece este extrano per¬ 
sonaje, cuya identidad ha dado lugar a diversas teorias por parte de 
un buen nümero de investigadores (2^), si bien lo cierto es que aparece 
en relaciön con Ceuta y territorios pröximos. 

(21) Cfr. F. Fita, Ceuta visigoda y bizantina durante el reinado de Teudis^ en Boletin 
de la Real Academia de la Historia, 68, 1916, p. 626 nota 2, que considera posible 
que los bereberes se hubieran hecho duenos de Ceuta entre el ano 534 y el 549. 

(22) Cont. Hisp., 77 = MGH.AA., XI, p. 355 ; Quod Ule consilio nobilissimi viri 
Urbani Africane regionis sub dogma catholice fidei exorti, qui cum eo cunctas Spante 
adventa[verat patrias, accepto... 

(23) Cfr., entre otros, P. de Gayangos, en HMDS, I, pp. 537-541 nota 39 ; R. 
Dozy, Recherches, I, pp. 57 ss.; H. Gelzer, en la ed. de Jorge de Chipre, Leipzig, 
1890, pp. xLrri-xLrv ; E. Saavedra, Estudio sobre la invasiön de los ärabes en Espana, 
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En general, las fuentes ärabes le sitüan gobemando especialmente en 
Ceuta, aunque algunas de ellas refieren tambien su doniinio en Tanger 
y Algeciras, ya sea ünicamente o unidos al de Ceuta De entre ellas, 

Madrid, 1892, pp. 47 ss. ; Ch. Diehl, UAfrique byzantine, II, pp. 587 ss.; F. Codera, 

El Uamado conde^ pp. 45 ss. ; F. J. Simonet, Historia de los mozärabes de Espana^ 
I, reimp. Madrid, 1983, pp. 14 ss. ; J. MenEndez Pidal, Leyendas del ultimo rey godo^ 
II. Don Rodrigo y la Caba, en Revista de Archivos, Bibliotecas y Museos, 6, 1902, 
pp. 354 SS.; 10, 1904, pp. 279 ss. ; y 12, 1905, pp. 99 ss. y 253 ss. ; O. A. Machado, 

Los nombres del Uamado conde don Julian, en Cuadernos de Historia de Espana, 
3, 1945, pp. 106 SS. ; P. Goubert, Uadministration de l'Espagne byzantine, I. Les 
Gouverneurs de UEspagne byzantine, en Etudes Byzantines, 3, 1945, p. 142 ; Id., 

Uadministration de l'Espagne byzantine, II. Les Provinces, en Etudes Byzantines, 4, 
1946, p. 80 ; Id., Ceuta byzantine ou wisigothique ? Notes d’Histoire et d'Archeologie, 
en Misceilänia Puig i Cadafalch, I, Barcelona, 1951, p. 342 ; R. MenEndez Pidal, 

Introducciön: Witiza rey (702-710). Urbano o el conde don Julian, en Historia de 
Espana de R. Menendez Pidal, III, 4^ ed-, Madrid, 1980, p. lii ; M. Torres Löpez, 

El reino hipanovisigodo desde la unificaciön religiosa hasta su ruina, en Historia, III, 
p. 136 ; E. Lfivi-pRovENCAL, La conquista y la islamizaciön de Espana (710-756), en 
Historia de Espana de R. Menendez Pidal, IV, 3^ ed., Madrid, 1967, pp. 8 ss. ; J. 
Vallve, Sobre algunos problemas de la invasiön musulmana, en Anuario de Estudios 
Medievales, 4,1967, pp. 364-365 ; Id., Nuevas ideas sobre la conquista ärabe de Espana. 
Toponimiay onomästica, en Al-Qantara, 10, 1989, esp. pp. 121 y 138-139 ; C. Sanchez- 

Albornoz, Frente a unas päginas erröneas sobre la conquista de Espana por los 
musulmanes, en Cuadernos de Historia de Espana, 49-50, 1969, pp. 294 ss. (reprodu- 
cido en Origenes de la naciön espanola. Estudios criticos sobre la Historia del reino de 
Asturias, I, Oviedo, 1972, pp. 487 ss. y Estudios polemicos, Madrid, 1979, pp. 40 ss.); 
A. M. Howell, Some Notes on Early Treaties between Muslims and the Visigothic 
Rulers of Al-Andalus, en Actas del I Congreso de Historia de Andalucia. Andalucia 
Medieval, I, Cordoba, 1978, pp. 3 ss. ; L. A. GarcIa Moreno, Ceuta y el estrecho 
de Gibraltar durante la Antigüedad tardia (siglos v-v/ii), en Actas del Congreso Inter- 
nacional «El estrecho de Gibraltar». Ceuta, 1987, I. Prehistoria e Historia de la Anti¬ 
güedad, Madrid, 1988, pp. 1113-1114; Id., Los Ultimos tiempos del reino visigodo, 
en Boletin de la Real Academia de la Historia, 189, 1992, p. 438 ; Id., La talasocracia 
protobizantina en el Occidente mediterräneo, en P. Bädenas y J. M. Egea (eds.), 
Oriente y Occidente en la Edad Media. Influjos bizantinos en la cultura Occidental 
{Anejos de Veleia. Series Minor, 2), Vitoria, 1993, p. 105 ; A. Dhanun Taha, Die 
Muslim Conquest and Settlement of North Africa and Spain, London - New York, 
1989, pp. 66, 75 y 84 ss. 

(24) Ibn Habib, en Fath Al-Andalus (HCE, p. 10); Ibn Abd Al-Hakam {COAHG, 
I, p. 209); Ahmad Al-Razi, en la Crönica de 1344 {C1344, pp. 97, 101, 106, 119 y 
120); Ahmad AI-Razi, que Io toma de Al-Waqidi, en Ibn Idari {HAEIBM, II, p. 9); 
Arib Ibn Said, en Ibn Idari {HAEIBM, II, p. 7) y en Ibn Al-Sabbat (E. de Santiago 

SiMöN, Un fragmento de la obra de Ibn Al-Sabbat (s. xiii) sobre Al-Andalus, en 
Cuadernos de Historia del Islam, 5, 1973, pp. 31-32); Ajbar Maymua {COAHG, I, 
p. 18) ; Al-Bakri {DAS, p. 204); Fath Al-Andalus {HCE, pp. 3-4 y 9); Ibn Al-Kardabus 
{HA, pp. 53, 55 y 57); Ibn Al-Qattan, en Ibn Idari {HAEIBM, II, p. 8); Ibn Al- 
Atir {AME, p. 41 = Revue Africaine, 41, p. 11); Ibn Idari {HAEIBM, II, p. 10); 
Al-Himyari {PIMA, pp. H y 158); Al-Nuwayri {HMEA, II, p. 27 ; HB, I, p. 345) ; 



CEUTA Y LA CONQUISTA MUSULMANA 79 

algunas consideran que don Julian se encontraba bajo la soberama 
de la monarquia visigoda, que dominaba parte de la franja costera 
norteafricana (25). Excepcionalmente, Ibn Al-Qutiyya se refiere a el 

como un comerciante cristiano que solia ir y venir de Espana a los 
paises bereberes (2^). Asimismo, otras fuentes ärabes le muestran incluso 
como hijo de Witiza (22). 

Por lo demäs, es necesario poner de manifiesto el hecho de que 
algunas de estas fuentes hacen referencia tambien a don Julian, ya 
sea en Ceuta ya sea en Tanger, en relaciön con la expediciön de Uqba 
en 682 (2^). Desde luego, la posibilidad de que don Julian tuviese Ceuta 

bajo SU dominio en el 682 no resulta absolutamente descabellada; 
puede que incluso con la aquiescencia de los bizantinos, puesto que 
tenemos conocimiento de la existencia de una alianza entre bizantinos 
y bereberes para defenderse de este ataque musulmän. Y, en cualquier 

Ibn Jaldun {HAE, p. 138 ; HB, II, pp. 135-136; HG, pp. 154-155); Ibn Jaldun, en 
Al-Maqqari {HMDS, I, p. 255); AI-Maqqari (COAHG, I, pp. 172-173 ; HMDS, I, 
pp. 250-251, 253-254, 256 y 264). Cuando Tanger fue conquistada por Muza, esta 
ciudad se encontraba en manos bereberes : Ibn Abd Al-Hakam {COAHG, I, p. 209); 
Seudo Ibn Qutayba {COAHG, II, p. 105); Ajbar Maymua {COAHG, I, p. 18); Ibn 
Al-Atir {AME, p. 34 = Revue Africaine, 40, p. 381); cfr. AI-Maqqari {COAHG, I, 
p. 171 ; HMDS, I, p. 252). Ibn Abd Al-Hakam, incluso explicita que en Tanger habia 
bereberes no sometidos, pertenecientes a las tribus de Al-Butr y Al-Baranis {COAHG, 
I, p. 209). Si bien es cierto que ello no invalida el hecho de que pudiese estar bajo 
soberama del denominado don Julian. Sobre las referidas tribus bereberes, cfr. 
Encyclopedie de Vlslam, I, nouvelle edition, Leiden-Paris, 1960, pp. 1068 y 1389-1390 ; 
Encyclopedie herbere, IX y X, Aix-en-Provence, 1991, pp. 1338-1340 y 1564-1565 de 
los respectivos volümenes. 

(25) Ibn Abd Al-Hakam {COAHG, I, p. 209); Ahmad Al-Razi, en la Crönica 
de 1344 {CJ344, pp. 97, 101, 106, 119 y 120); Ajbar Maymua {COAHG, I, pp. 18- 
19) ; Fath Al-Andius {HCE, pp. 2-4) ; Ibn Al-Kardabus {HA, pp. 53 y 55); Ibn Al- 
Atir {AME, p. 41 = Revue Africaine, 41, p. 11); Ibn Idari {HAEIBM, II, p. 10); 
Al-Himyari {PIMA, pp. 11 y 158); Al-Nuwayri {HMEA, II, p. 27 ; HB, I, p. 345); 
Ibn Jaldun {HAE, p. 138); Ibn Jaldun, en Al-Maqqari {HMDS, I, pp. 254-255); Al- 
Maqqari {COAHG, I, pp. 172-173 ; HMDS, I, pp. 253-254 y 256). Sobre la implicaciön 
de la soberanla visigoda en la zona, cfr. F. Codera, El llamado conde, pp. 72-73. 

(26) Ibn Al-Qutiyya {COAHG, II, p. 5). 
(27) Isa Ibn Mohammad, en Ibn Idari {HAEIBM, II, pp. 9-10) y Al-Raqiq (cfr. 

J. VALLvß, Nuevas ideas sobre la conquista, p. 138 ; A. Dhanun Taha, The Muslim 
Conquest, p. 85). 

(28) Al-Bakri {DAS, p. 204); Ibn Idari {HAEIBM, I, p. 293); Ibn Idari (en un 
texto no recogido en la traducciön citada anteriormente por tratarse de uno de los 
anadidos en la nueva ediciön ärabe de G.S. Colin y E. Levi-Proven^al, cfr. J. VALLVfi, 
La divisiön territorial de la Espana musulmana, Madrid, 1986, pp. 41-42); Ibn Al- 
Atir {AME, pp. 21-22 = Revue Africaine, 40, pp. 368-369); Al-Nuwayri {HMEA, II, 
p. 15 ; HB, I, pp. 332-333); Ibn Jaldun {HB, I, pp. 212 y 287). 
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caso, lo que no se puede aceptar es el planteamiento de Ch. Diehl 
de que es poco probable que don Julian estuviera al mando de Ceuta 
en ese momento porque existia un conde llamado Simplicio que dirigia 
el territorio bizantino de Espana, y que residia posiblemente en 
Ceuta (2^), porque ello no se sostiene, habida cuenta de que desde el 
reinado de Suintila, entre 623 y 625, los bizantinos habian sido 
expulsados de la peninsula Iberica (^o). Por otra parte, el conde Sim¬ 
plicio nos es conocido debido a la existencia de unas cartas que, a 
traves de Pedro, notario regionario de la Iglesia de Roma, enviö el 
papa Leon II al rey Ervigio, al obispo metropolitano de Toledo, 

Quirico, a los demas obispos hispanos, y al referido conde con 
las que se enviaban las actas del concilio III de Constantinopla, 
buscando la adhesiön a las decisiones tomadas en ese concilio, en el 
que se condenö el monotelismo, herejia que admitia en Cristo dos 
naturalezas, divina y humana, pero una ünica voluntad divina. Con 
tales premisas, se ha considerado que podia tratarse de un bizantino (3^), 
pero tambien se le ha relacionado con alguna personalidad del reino 
visigodo (33)^ 

Entre las fuentes cristianas, la Historia Pseudo-Isidoriana, la Historia 
Silense y Lucas de Tuy se refieren a don Julian, de forma mäs o menos 
Clara, como conde de la Tingitania al servicio de la monarquia 
visigoda (34). En cambio, para Rodrigo Ximenez de Rada y para la 

Cronica General de Alfonso X el Sabio don Julian era un conde 
visigodo enviado a Africa en una embajada por el rey Rodrigo (35). 
Por otra parte, San Pedro Pascual, Gil de Zamora y el Libro de la 
fundacion del Monasterio de Guadalupe le hacen, sin excepciön, un 

(29) Ch. Diehl, L’Afrique byzantine, II, pp. 495 nota 3 y 578 nota 3. Naturalmente, 
hay que tener en cuenta que la afirmaci6n de este autor se sustenta en su defensa 
de que algunas plazas de Espafla se mantuvieron en manos de los bizantinos (pp. 531 

nota 4, 536 y 587 nota 1). 
(30) Cfr., por ejemplo, A. del Castillo, Las invasiones y la formaciön^ p. 469. 
(31) Las cuatro cartas, en PL, 84, cols. 142'147 y 148-150 (asimismo reproducidas 

en 96, cols. 411-420). 
(32) L. A. GarcIa Moreno, Ceuta y el estrecho de Gibraltar, pp. 1110-1111. 
(33) Z. GarcIa Villada, Historia eclesiästica de Espana, II, 1“ parte, Madrid, 1932, 

p. 151 ; M. Torres Löpez, La Iglesia en la Espana visigoda, en Historia, III, p. 291. 
(34) Hist. Pseudo-Isid., 19 — MGH.AA., XI, p. 387 ; HS, pp. 13-14; Lucas de 

Tuy, 3, 64 — CE, p. 266 (en 3, 65 = CE, p. 268 le denomina conde de Ceutay 
(35) R. Xim6nez de Rada, de rebus Hispaniae, 3, 19 = TM, 12, pp. ^-65 (en 3, 

18 = TM, 12, p. 64 el conde de Tingitania se llama Recila); Crön. Gral., 554 — PCGE, 

I, p. 307. 
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conde visigodo enviado a Africa para cobrar tributos (3^); lo que 
igualmente aparece reflejado en la estrofa 42 del poema de Femän 
Gonzalez (3'^). A su vez el Liber Regum le muestra como nieto del rey 
Rodrigo, el Fuero General de Navarra como su sobrino, y la Crönica 
de San Juan de la Pena como un sübdito, que fue enviado en una 
embajada ante el rey sarraceno Aboalim, para tratar con el negocios 

del rey Rodrigo 
Con respecto a la posibilidad planteada de un gobierno en Algeciras 

por parte de don Julian, J. Menendez Pidal lo explica diciendo que 
la existencia de diferentes lugares en el litoral de Africa y de Espana 
con los nombres de «La Isla» y «La Verde» pudo generar una confusiön 
que llevö a suponer que don Julian tenia dominio en la peninsula 
Iberica ; y C. Sänchez-Albomoz considera que se trata de un suceso 
posterior a los que consignan la presencia de don Julian en Ceuta (^). 
Pero, en cualquier caso, resulta bastante coherente lo apuntado por 
E. Saavedra, en el sentido de que si don Julian hubiera gobernado 
en Algeciras, esta plaza no hubiera tenido que ser ganada por las armas 
como de hecho ocurriö (^'). 

De cualquier forma, lo cierto es que parece seguro que finalmente 
don Julian acabo su resistencia en Ceuta concluyendo un pacto con 
los musulmanes. Ahora bien, no deja de ser ilustrativo al respecto que 
determinadas fuentes ärabes que coinciden en fechar el referido pacto 
hacia finales del 90 de la hegira ano que se sitüa entre el 20 de 
noviembre del 708 y el 8 de noviembre del 709, consideren al mismo 
tiempo que don Julian se encontraba bajo la soberania del rey visigodo 

(36) Cfr, R. MenEndez Pidal, Reliquias de la poesia epica espanola, 2^ ed., 
Madrid, 1980, pp. 6, 17 y 19 de Epopeya y romancero, I. Textos referentes a la epopeya 
espanola^ y pp. 5, 16 y 18 de Reliquias de la poesia epica espanola. Textos. 

(37) Cfr. A. Zamora Vicente, Poema de Fernän Gonzalez, 5^ ed., Madrid, 1978, 
p. 12. 

(38) Cfr. R. MenEndez Pidal, Reliquias, pp. 13 y 18 de Epopeya, y pp. i2 y 17 
de Reliquias. 

(39) J. MenEndez Pidal, Leyendas, en Revista de Archivos, Bibliotecas y Museos, 
10, 1904, p. 290 nota 2. 

(40) C. Sänchez-Albornoz, Frente a unas päginas erröneas, p. 297 nota 5 (asi- 
mismo en Origenes de la naciön espanola, I, p. 489 nota 5 y Estudios, p. 43 nota 5). 

(41) E. Saavedra, Eistudio sobre la invasiön, p. 53. 
(42) Ajbar Maymua {COAHG, 1, p. 20); Ibn Al-Atir {AME, p. 41 = Revue 

Africaine, 41, p. 11); Al-Himyari (PIMA, p. 12); Al-Nuwayri {HMEA, II, p. 27 ; HB, 
I, p. 346) y Al-Maqqari {COAHG, I, P- 174 ; HMDS, I, p. 264). 
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Rodrigo (^3)^ lo cual es simplemente imposible, teniendo en cuenta que 

la muerte de su antecesor, Witiza, hubo de ocurrir hacia finales del 
709 0 principios del 710 (^); de esta forma, la contradicciön que aparece 
en tales referencias es evidente, puesto que Rodrigo habria comenzado 
SU reinado con posterioridad a que don Julian hubiese rendido Ceuta 
y pactado con los musulmanes. Naturalmente en tal caso, la mejor 
solucion seria aceptar como mejor la fecha propuesta por otra fuente 
ärabe, Arib Ibn Said, que dice que el pacto se realizo en el 91 de 
la hegira (^^), esto es, entre el 9 de noviembre del 709 y el 28 de octubre 
del 710. 

Desde luego, si aceptasemos la posibilidad de que Witiza estaba 
prestando ayuda a los sitiados en Ceuta por los musulmanes, tal como 
ponen de manifiesto Ajbar Maymua y Al-Maqqari (^), al sobrevenir 

la muerte de este rey la ayuda del reino visigodo de Toledo a don 
Julian debio de cesar como consecuencia de los problemas que entonces 
se plantearon en el reino por la sucesiön, a lo que igualmente se refieren 
ambas fuentes ärabes. Y en tal caso tendriamos que presuponer que 
fue precisamente esta falta de ayuda lo que podria haber llevado a 
don Julian a la capitulacion mediante un pacto, obviando por ello 
el episodio legendario de los abusos a la hija (o la esposa) del conde. 
Asi no seria necesaria la existencia de un rencor hacia el rey Rodrigo 
por parte de don Julian para posibilitar la invasion musulmana a la 
Peninsula, puesto que el paso de este al bando musulman le obligaba 
a defender los intereses de ese bando, lo que propiciaria su apoyo 
a la invasion. 

Por lo demäs, la factible ayuda de Witiza al ultimo reducto frente 
a los musulmanes en el Norte de Africa pudo favorecer una cierta 
tendencia a considerar a don Julian como dependiente de ese rey, y 
asimismo a las tierras por 61 controladas como parte del reino visigodo 

(43) Ajbar Maymua {COAHG, 1, pp. 19-20) ; Ibn Al-Atir {AME, p. 41 = Revue 
Africaine, 41, p. 11); Al-Himyari {PIMA, pp. 11 y 158); Al-Nuwayri {HMEA, II, 
p. 27 ; HB, I, p. 345); Al-Maqqari {COAHG, 1, pp. 172-173 ; HMDS, I, pp. 254-257). 

(44) Asi lo ha puesto de manifiesto recientemente L. A, GarcIa Moreno, Los 
Ultimos tiempos, p. 430. Cfr. C. SAnchez-Albornoz, Ori'genes de la naciön espanola, 
I, esp. pp. 220-221. 

(45) Arib Ibn Said, en Ibn Idari {HAEIBM, II, p. 7). Es esta la fecha que en su 
momento aceptö como mäs fiable C. SAnchez-Albornoz, Ori'genes de la naciön 
espanola, I, pp. 221 ss. (ladiscusiön sobre las diversas fuentes ärabes, en p. 223 nota 97). 

(46) Ajbar Maymua (CO^//G, 1, p. 19); Al-Maqqari (CO/1//G, I, p. 172 ; HMDS, 
I, p. 254). 
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de Toledo, lo que pudo dar lugar en un autor como Ibn Al-Faradi 
a la pretensiön de que se trataba de un visigodo, pues este autor al 
ofrecer la genealogia de uno de los sucesores de don Julian, segün 
comunicaciön de F. Codera, dice que se trataba de «... Ayub ben 
^uleimän ben Häcam ben Abdalä ben Balcayax ben Ilyan el Godo... 
que gozaba de autoridad por sus conocimientos y por lo ilustre de 
sus parientes, de que quedaban huellas en la introducciön del islamismo 
en tierra de Alandalus por su abuelo Julian» (^^). Y, no obstante, hay 
que teuer en cuenta que, haciendo referencia a lo mismo, Ibn lyad 
cataloga a don Julian como «el de Cordoba», denotando igualmente 
que, siendo senor de Ceuta y habiendo introducido a los musulmanes 
en la Peninsula como consecuencia del episodio de Rodrigo con su 
hija, se trasladö luego a Cordoba y su hijo Balcayax se hizo musulmän, 
continuando sus sucesores en esta ciudad 

Por lo cual, todo ello no impide considerar la posibilidad de que 
pudiera tratarse de un jefe de los Gomeras, que dominaba en la zona, 
como han planteado algunos autores, siguiendo a Ibn Jaldun (^^), y 
que ante la presiön de los musulmanes hubiera buscado la ayuda del 
ünico poder que podia prestärsela: el reino visigodo de Toledo. Sin 
embargo, ello no obliga a aceptar, como manifiestan algunas fuentes 
ärabes que las ciudades de la costa del Estrecho estuvieran regidas 
por gobernadores del rey de Espana(5'), porque no podemos dejar 
de poner de manifiesto que el Anönimo Mozärabe, la fuente mäs 
pröxima a los acontecimientos, diferencia con claridad la subyugaciön 
de Mauritania primeramente y el sometimiento de Espana despues, 
cuando, hablando de las conquistas de Al-Walid, refiere que subyugo 
toda la Mauritania, y que tambien, en el Occidente, el reino de los 

(47) F. Codera, Bibliotheca Arabico-Hispana, tomos VII y VIII, en Boletin de la 
Real Academia de la Histoha, 21, 1892, p. 496. Cfr., sin embargo, la explicaciön 
dada por E. Saavedra, Estudio sobre la invasiön, p. 52. 

(48) F. Codera, Bibliotheca, p. 497. Pese a ello se habria mantenido en el mando 
de Ceuta, pues asi lo confirma Ibn Jaldun {HB, II, pp. 135-136), quien mantiene que 
solo a SU muerte los musulmanes se instalaron en la referida plaza {HB, II, p. 136). 

(49) Ibn Jaldun {HB, II, p. 135 ; HAE, p. 138). 
(50) De forma explicita, Ajbar Maymua {COAHG, I, p. 18); Al-Maqqari {COAHG, 

I, p. 172 ; HMDS, I, p. 253). Cfr. asimismo anteriormente la nota 25. 
(51) E. A. Thompson, Los godos, p. 29, es rotundo en manifestar que, despues 

del intento fallido de Teudis, los visigodos no volvieron a poner los pies en Africa. 
No obstante, R. Collins, La conquista ärabe, 710-797. Historia de Espana, 111, Barce¬ 
lona, 1991, p. 26, insiste nuevamente en la idea de una posterior conquista de Ceuta 
(aunque ünicamente) por los visigodos, tras ser abandonada por los bizantinos. 
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visigodos, que desde Leovigildo se habia extendido pacificamente por 
toda Espana durante casi ciento cuarenta anos, hasta que en la era 
750 fue destruido por Muza, comandante en jefe del ejercito enviado, 
siendo hecho tributario : ... omne Mauritania subiugabit. In occiduis 
quoque partibus regnum Gothorum^.. aput Spanias vero a Livvigildo 
pene per CXL annos pacifice usque in era DCCL porrectum per ducem 
sui exercitus nomine Muze adgressum edomuit et regno ablato vectigale 
fecit (^2); y porque, como puso de relieve R. Dozy, no tenemos noticias 
de la existencia de firmas de obispos africanos entre los asistentes a 
los concilios (^3). 

En cualquier caso, no queremos dejar de constatar el hecho de que 
la figura que nos han transmitido las fuentes ärabes y, seguramente 
a traves de ellas, algunas cristianas, aparece envuelta en dudas, y a 
veces inexactitudes histöricas, que ponen sombras a la fiabilidad de 
tales fuentes: ^era el mismo personaje el Julian del 682 y el del 709, 
y a SU vez ambos el Urbano del Anönimo Mozärabe? ^se puede 
relacionar a don Julian con el rey Rodrigo, pese a que el pacto de 
don Juliän con los musulmanes hubo de ser concertado antes de la 
llegada al trono de dicho rey? ^y que decir de aquellas fuentes ärabes 
que incluso se atreven a proclamar a don Juliän nada menos que como 
hijo de Witiza?. Y ello sin aludir a las fuentes cristianas en las que 
la imaginaciön se desborda Existen interrogantes, existen mani- 

(52) Cont. Hisp., 66-67 = MGH.AA., XI, p. 352. 
(53) R. Dozy, Recherches, 1, p. 65 ; «... aussi ne trouve-t-on jamais la signature 

d’un eveque africain parmi ceiles des conciles tenus sous les Goths, quoique ces 
signatures soient en grand nombre». 

(54) El conde don Juliän, y la leyenda que se creö en tomo a el, resultö ser un 
hecho decisivo en la creaciön de la idea de la existencia de un real dominio visigodo 
sobre una importante extensiön del Norte de Africa, como ha puesto de manifiesto 
especialmente J. MENfiNOEZ Pidal, Leyendas, en Revista de Archivos, Bibliotecas 
y Museos^ 10, 1904, pp. 288-290 : «Autores ärabes de gran nota admitieron que Juliän, 
como sübdito del rey Rodrigo, ä nombre suyo fue gobernador en Africa de Tanger 
y de Ceuta, estos errores, segün hemos apuntado ya, engendraron sucesivamente los 
que plagan nuestras historias respecto ä la extensiön del imperio visigodo en sus postri- 
merias. 

Los historiadores latinos de los siglos xir y xiu, al incorporar en el texto de 
sus narraciones las de los ärabes, e inducidos por los errores que estas conteman, 
incurrieron fäcilmente en el anacronismo de considerar la geografia politica del Africa 
del Norte en el momento de la invasiön, como en el periodo del imperio romano. 
Para el Silense, el Tudense y el Toledano el senorio de Espana en Africa no se reduce 
ä la posesiön de Ceuta y Länger, sino que se extiende ä toda la provincia Tingitana, 
cuyo conde era Juliän en opiniön de los dos primeros, y Requila ö Recila en la del 
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fiestas falsedades, existen leyendas urdidas seguramente por elementos 
interesados. Con tales datos a nuestra disposiciön tal vez habria que 
plantearse la posibilidad que sagazmente ha contemplado R. Collins 
en el sentido de que «Urbano tenia que adecuarse a Julian, en vez 
de ver en Julian, en el mejor de los casos, como un distante eco literario 

de Urbano» (^^). 
Ahora bien, habria que dilucidar si Ceuta fue abandonada por los 

bizantinos o si por el contrario se mantuvieron en ella hasta el momento 
mismo de la llegada de los musulmanes, como algunos investigadores 
han considerado (^6). Naturalmente ello implica tomar posiciön con 
respecto a algunas de las teorias enunciadas en el pasado e incluso 

en los Ultimos anos. 
Veamos las referencias de que disponemos sobre la presencia bizan- 

tina en Ceuta. Por el codigo de Justiniano sabemos que, cuando en el 
534 fue tomada por las tropas bizantinas, Ceuta recibiö una guarniciön, 
junto con el apoyo de una cierta fuerza naval, y se puso al frente 
de la plaza a un tribuno, al que se encargaba especialmente que se 
mantuviese atento a lo que sucediera al norte, en la peninsula Iberica 
y en las Galias, dando puntual referencia de ello a su superior, el duque 
de la Mauritania: lubemus etiam, ut in traiectu, qui est contra Hispa- 
niam, qui Septa dicitur, quantos providerit tua magnitudo, de rnili- 

ultimo. Las fuentes utilizadas por el anönimo autor del Poema de Fernän Gonzalez, 
al hacer un resumen histörico de esta epoca, y las de que se valiö San Pedro Pascual, 
con el mismo objeto, en su Libro contra la seta de Mahomath, incluian buena porciön 
de Africa en el imperio visigodo espanol, y tenian por tributarios de la corte de Toledo 
ä los moros. Senala el Poema como limite de las conquistas de Rodrigo los Montes 
Claros, 6 sea la cordillera del Atlas ; y el santo Obispo de Jaen, acomodando capricho- 
samente ä aquel tiempo una antigua divisiön territorial eclesiästica, dice que entonces 
nuestros reyes eran senores en Africa en veintidös obispados, refiriendose, sin duda, 
ä los de toda Mauritania, circunscrita por los Montes Claros del Poema, pues la 
provincia Tingitana se dividiö ünicamente en diez obispados, y la Tingitana y la 
Cesariense constituyeron en lo eclesiästico una sola provincia». Cfr. F. Codera, El 
llamado conde, pp. 55 y 90-92. 

(55) R. Collins, La conquista, p. 39. 

(56) Por ejemplo, R. Dozv, Recherches, I, pp. 60 ss. ; H. Gelzer, en la ed. de 
Jorge de Chipre, pp. xliii-xliv ; E. Saavedra, Estudio sobre la invasiön, pp. 48-49 ; 
Ch. Diehl, L’Afrique byzantine, II, p. 587 ; P. Goubert, Uadministration de l’Espagne 
byzantine, I, p. 142 ; Id., L'administration de VEspagne byzantine, II, p. 80 ; Id., Ceuta 
byzantine ou wisigothique ?, p, 342 ; E. LLvi-Provencal, La conquista, en Historia, 
IV, pp. 8-9 ; L. A. GARcfA Moreno, Ceuta y el estrecho de Gibraltar, p. 1114; Id., 

Los Ultimos tiempos, p. 438 ; Id., La talasocracia protobizantina, p. 105 ; A. Dhanun 

Taha, The Muslim Conquest, p. 75. 
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tibus una cum tribuno suo, homine prudente et devotionem servante 
reipublicae nostrae, per omnia constituas, qui possint et ipsum traiectum 
semper servare, et omnia, quaecunque in partibus Hispaniae vel Galliae 
seu Francorum aguntur, viro spectabili duci nuntiare, ut ipse tuae 
magnitudini referat. In quo traiectu etiam dromones, quantos provideris, 
ordinari facias (^^). La reorganizaciön llevada a cabo por el emperador 
Mauricio, a finales del siglo vi o principios del vn, contemplö la 
creacion de una nueva cincunscripciön, con el nombre de Mauritania II, 
en la que Ceuta quedö incluida (^^). Segün el patriarca de Constan- 
tinopla, San Niceforo, en el ano 641 Ceuta se utilizö para recluir en 
ella a Filagrio, antiguo administrador de la Hacienda imperial, por 
Orden de Heracleonas (en realidad por su tutora la emperatriz 
Martina): 0iXdypiov ös dnoKsipaQ i^öpioxov eig xd Fenrag Äsyopsvov 
ppovpiov, npdg fjXiov öovovxa Kaxä [rd] Oaxspa rd)v ^HpaKXeovg oxr]X(bv 
npög xy Aißorj Kei/aevov, napsnsfiy/sv En el 647, con referencia al 
patricio Gregorio, por entonces ya independiente de Constantinopla, 
ciertas fuentes ärabes resultan contundentes en precisar que su dominio 
se extendia desde Tripoli a Tanger Y finalmente, apoyändose en 
el texto de una carta del emperador Justiniano II dirigida al papa 
Juan V en confirmaciön del Concilio VI de Constantinopla, se ha 
considerado que en el ano 687 existia un ejercito ubicado en Ceuta: 
... insuper etiam quosdam de Christo dilectis exercitibus, tarn ab a 
Deo conservando imperiali obsequio, quamque ab Orientali [et] Thra- 
ciano, similiter et ab Armeniano, etiam ab exercitu Italiae, deinde ex 
Cabarisianis et Septensianis, seu de Sardinia atque de Africano exercitu, 
qui ad nostram pietatem ingressi sunt,.. (^'). 

Naturalmente que todo ello no resulta definitivo para poder asegurar 
la permanencia en Ceuta de fuerzas bizantinas con posterioridad a 

(57) Cod. Inst., 1, 27, 2, 2. 
(58) Cfr. Jorge de Chipre, Descriptio orbis romani, 670-671 (ed. de H. Gelzer, 

p. 34). 
(59) Niceforo, Beviariurn historicum de rebus gestis post Imperium Mauricii, 33 = 

PG, 100, col. 924. 
(60) Ihn Abd Al-Hakam {HB, I, p. 304); Ibn Al-Atir {AME, p. 11 = Revue 

Africaine, 40, p. 357); Al-Nuwayri {HMEA, II, p. 4 ; HB, I, p. 317); Ibn Jaldun {HB, 

I, p. 209). 
(61) En PL, 96, col. 427. La carta estä fechada el 17 de febrero del ano 687. Cfr. 

Ch. Diehl, LAfrique byzantine, II, pp. 495 nota 3 y 587 ; L. A. GarcIa Moreno, 

Ceuta y el estrecho de Gibraltar, p. 1109 ; Id., Los Ultimos tiempos, p. 437 ; Id., La 
talasocracia protobizantina, p. 103. 
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la definitiva toma de Cartago en el 698. Y, en cualquier caso, existen 
varios interrogantes que habria que resolver. 

Obviamente, si se mantiene la teoria de la resistencia bizantina en 
Ceuta hasta la llegada de los musulmanes, es forzoso concluir que 
el denominado conde don Julian tiene que ser identificado con el jefe 
de la guarniciön bizantina. Si tal hecho se acepta, habria que solu- 
cionar previamente el problema de si el personaje que aparece en el 
682 es el mismo del 709, porque en tal caso habria que considerar, 
con C. Sänchez-Albornoz y A. M. Howell (^3), la imposibilidad de 
tan dilatado mando para una autoridad bizantina. Y, por otra parte, 
aunque los problemas que se produjeron en la zona como consecuencia 
del ataque de Uqba — especialmente con el dominio del bereber 
Coseila — pudieran pese a todo permitir la presencia bizantina 
en Ceuta, contra la opiniön manifestada por F. Codera sin em- 
bargo, lo que parece poco menos que imposible es que una guarniciön 
bizantina se pudiese mantener en Ceuta despues del 698, cuando 
Cartago fue abandonada por los bizantinos. Permanecer en un lugar 
tan alejado, sin posibilidades de recibir ayuda de los suyos, era desde 
luego insensato. Por ello A. M. Howell considera que en ese momento 
los bizantinos debieron de abandonar la plaza (^^). 

Por lo demäs, F. Codera ha mantenido que la carta de Justiniano II 
al papa Juan V, mediante la cual se podria concluir la existencia de 
un ejercito bizantino en Ceuta, pudo reflejar lo que aparecia en la 
administraciön de Constantinopla respecto a lo que en otro tiempo 
era la representaciön de los diferentes ejercitos (^^). Y, por otra parte, 
y sin poner en duda la ocupaciön bizantina de Ceuta en el 641, lo 
cierto es que el hecho de que Filagrio hubiera sido desterrado alli, 
no es un argumento definitivo, puesto que, como manifiesta F. Codera, 
el hecho de que una persona fuera desterrada a un punto determinado 

(62) C. Sänchez-Albornoz, Freute a unas pdginas erröneas, p. 306 nota 43 ; Id., 
Origenes de la uaciön espauola, I, p. 498 nota 43 ; Id., Estudios, p. 54 nota 43. 

(63) A. M. Howell, Some Notes on Early Treaties, p. 5. 
(64) Cfr. Ch. Diehl, L’Afrique byzantine, II, pp. 579-580. 
(65) F. Codera, El llamado conde, p. 84. 
(66) A. M. Howell, Some Notes on Early Treaties, p. 4. 
(67) F. Codera, El llamado conde, p. 80. Cfr. E. Gozalbes Cravioto, El pro- 

hlema, p. 45 y Los bizantinos, p. 30, que considera que se trata de una ostentaciön 
de ejercitos de otra 6poca, de forma que aün una unidad militar llevaba el apelativo 
referido a Ceuta, pese a no estar ya esa ciudad ocupada por los bizantinos. 
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no es prueba de su dominio sobre el ; este autor se apoya en el 
hecho de que el Sinodo que, por haber calumniado a San Gregorio, 
obispo de Agrigento, condenö en concreto a Crescentino al destierro 
en la Peninsula, tambien lo hizo con ochenta laicos que participaron 
en la calumnia, los cuales fueron enviados al territorio de los 
vascones y este lugar, al margen de la fecha que se acepte para 
el suceso en cuestiön (^o), nunca se encontrö bajo el dominio de los 
bizantinos. 

De cualquier forma, aün considerando la existencia de un ejercito 
bizantino en Ceuta en el ano 687 o incluso en el 698, sigue en pie 
la mäs que seria duda de que tal ejercito se mantuviese despu6s como 
ünico baluarte en zona tan alejada de sus bases, Simplemente no parece 
lögico. Y si los bizantinos abandonaron Ceuta como muy tarde en 
el 698, entonces sin duda don Julian debia de ser alguien perfectamente 
incardinado en la zona, tal vez bizantinizado, como mantiene F. 
Codera (^'), o aliado de los bizantinos, como dice A. M. Howell('^2). 
Que pudo establecer relaciones con el reino visigodo ; ello seria lo de 
menos. Lo importante es que la entrega de Ceuta por parte de este 
personaje resultö decisiva para la invasiön islämica de la pemnsula 
Iberica. 

Universidad de Valladolid. Julia Montenegro, 

Universidad de Alicante. Arcadio del Castillo. 

(68) F. CoDERA, El llamado conäe, pp. 74 y 78-79. 
(69) Vita Sancti Gregorü Agrigentmij 77 — PG, 98, col. 685 ; Oi 3e eniaKonoi 

iKEÄeüaav avToix; öiaxopioOfjvai, xovq ßh> XdiKoü<; ev hi pipei ozrjvat, zobq 3e K^rjpiKOÖi; 
EV ET£pq> • Kai £3coKav Kaz* avzcbv dTiopaoiv oi aiioKOKoi nävzEQ zfjQ aüvd3oü avv zm 
nana - zöv phv Eaßivov E^opiaO^vai ev xöiq pipEoi &p<P<t]Q, zöv 3e KprjrTKEVzivov 
E^opiaOfjvai £v töiq piEpEoi zriQ EnavioQ • tovq 3£ ^.omoüQ Kkt^piKovQ Siacmapfjvai ev 
'PaoEvv^. ^Hoav 3e KXrtpiKo'i, dx; npoEft^piEv, zpioKovza, Kdi XdiKo'i öy3o^Kovza, Kai dypiaav 

Kdi OJOTOVQ äuEXOEiv £v zd>v ßaoKävcov X^PQ- 
(70) Mientras que el editor de la vida de San Gregorio de Agrigento apunta que 

este naciö en el 559 y que el Sinodo lo absolviö en el 594-595 (PG, 98, cols. 551 
nota 63, 676 nota 87 y 719-720), H. Gelzer (en la ed. de Jorge de Chipre, p. xl 

nota 1) y P. Goubert {Uadministration de VEspagne byzantine, II, p. 102), se inclinan 
por situarlo en la segunda mitad del siglo vn, en tiempos de Constantino Pogonato 
y de Justiniano II. 

(71) F. CoDERA, El llamado conde, p. 94. 
(72) A. M. Howell, Some Notes on Early Treaties^ p. 4. 



SOME NOTES ON THE TERMS AGARENOI, 
ISMAELITAI AND SARAKENOI 

IN BYZANTINE SOURCES 

The manner in which modern Byzantinists and medievalists refer 
to the various Arab and Turkish peoples, with whom the Byzantine 
Empire established contacts for a span over eleven and a half centuries 
long (early 4th-2nd half of 15th centuries), is often of a collective generic 
nature and thus rather imprecise, despite the existence of such Cardinal 
manuals as Gyula Moravcsik’s Byzantinoturcica (^). Frequently en- 
countered ethnical and other terms denoting the Arabophone and 
Turcophone peoples of the Middle Ages, such as Mousoulmänoi, 

Persai, Skythai, etc. are often left unanalysed by modern scholars, while 
erratic terms such as MoamethanoT (Muhammedans) and their deriv¬ 
atives (2) continue to be used. Particularly regarding the Turcophone 
peoples, where the pertinent terminology is abundant, the above 
Observation is clearly feit in several Byzantinological publications, 
where rather inadequate commentaries are provided — if provided at 
all. Most Byzantine authors, however, knew what they were referring 
to despite their usage of antiquated or biblical — and often anachronistic 
terminology and thus, therefore, modern research should employ the 

(1) G. Moravcsik, Byzantinoturcica, I: Die byzantinishen Quellen der Geschichte 
der Turkvölker, II: Sprachreste der Turkvölker in der byzantinischen Quellen, Berlin, 
1958^ ; 1983^) (hereafter : Moravcsik). 

(2) On the erratic use of this term (Muhammedans, Muhammedanism, etc.) see 
A. Savvides, H yvcbarj rcov BvCavrivcbv yia rov zovpKÖgxDVo KÖapo ttjq AaiaQ, zcov 
BaXKavicov Kai rrjQ KcvrpiKijQ EvpamrjQ pzaa and rrjv ovopaxoöooia, Proceedings of the 
2nd International Congress “H cniKoivojvia axo Bvl^ävxio*' (Athens, 1993), 711-727, here 
pp. 723-724 ; cf. Id., Seventh-ßfteenth-century Islamic History asportrayed in Byzantine 
History Manuals, in Journal of Oriental and African Studies (hereafter : JOAS), 3-4 
(1991-92), pp. 75-90, here pp. 82-83 et passim. Note here that the editors of the Ist 
edition of the Encyclopaedia of Islam (hereafter EP) had adopted the subtitle ^^A 
dictionary of the geography, ethnography and biography of the Muhammadan (sic) 
peoples"^ (Leiden, 1913-1936 in 4 volumes and reprinted 1987 in 8 volumes but 
consecutively paginated in pairs, thus retaining the original pagination), yet the editors 
of the new edition (Leiden 1960ff.) (hereater : ET) have prudently avoided using it! 
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aforementioned terms accordingly, following a dose examination in 
accordance with the historical context of each case. The note which 
follows will attempt to provide such a picture for three terms met in 
Byzantine sources and usually misused, namely those of AgarenoT 
(Agarenes), Ismaetitai (Ishmaelites) and SarakenoT (Saracens), which 
were on the whole adopted in Order to denote — with a certain religious 
taint — the Arabs as well as the Turkish dynasties of the Near and 

the Middle East (Seljuks, Danishmendids, Artukids, Ottomans, Mame- 
luks, etc.), but also the various nomadic Turcomans who — since the 
llth Century — established themselves in areas of the former dynasties’ 
territory Q). As it will be seen, the appearance of the above three terms 
in sources of different periods definitely alters their connotations, while 
their survival in post-Byzantine times connected them (in derogatory 
connotations) with the Ottoman conqueror during the Tourkokratia. 

I. Agareno7(^) 

As observed, among others, by the late Philip Hitti, the Agarenes 
or ‘Sons of Agar’ are associated with the Egyptian slave girl of 
Abraham, i.e. Agar (Hagar), mother of Ishmael, considered as the 
progenitor of most Arab races (^). The biblical term was later used 
to denote the Arabs/Moslems particularly of the Emirate of Crete as 
well as of North Africa in the 9th, lOth and llth centuries (^), but, 

(3) Cf. SAvvroEs, p. 721, 723. A general picture of the Turcophone peoples’ 
relations with the Byzantine Empire in Id., Oi ToopKoi Kai to Bü(dvTio, I: lipo- 
oOcopaviKo. g)6Xa azrjv Acia Kai oza BaÄKdvia^ Athens, 1996. According to D. Smyth’s 

unpublished Ph.D. thesis Byzantine Perceptions of the Outsider in the llth and 12th 
Centuries: a Method, Saint Andrews U., 1992, p. 297, “Anna Komnene uses three 
terms (Agarene, Ishmaelite and Saracen), which might be considered more religious 
in connotation than the more ethnically orientated ‘Turk’ 

(4) See refs. in B. TkaC, Hagarenoi, in RE, VIL2 (1912, repr. 1970), cols. 2188-2189 ; 
Moravcsik, II, p. 55 and pp. 359-360 (Volksnamen); cf. A. Adamantiou, Ayoprjvoi, 
in MeydÄrj EXXr}ViKi^ EyKVKkonaiÖEia (hereafter; MEE); 1 (1927, 1964^), pp. 145-147. 
Anna Comnena’s relevant refs. in Smyth, pp. 299-300. 

(5) See P. Hitti, History of the Arabs, London, 1982‘*^, 43 with ref. to Baruch 3 : 
23 (association of the ‘Agarenes’ with the ‘Ismaelites or North Arabians’); see also 
refs. in 1. Shahid, Byzantium and the Arabs in the 5th Century, Washington, 1989, 
p. 174, p. 345ff. (hereafter : Shahid, 5th Century). 

(6) Cf. G. Yver, IfrTkiya, EP ; M. Talbi, IfrJkiya, EP and also F. Giese, Crete, 
in EP ; M. Canard - R. Mantran, Ikritish, in EP (with refs.). 
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mainly, to signify the major Turkish dynasties of the late Middle Ages 
(i.e. Seljuks and Ottomans) from the llth to the 16th Century O; a 
scarcer use of the term connects it with the Mongols/Tartars from 
the 13th Century onwards (^), while of importance is also its use in 
relation with Seljuk and Turcoman raids in northwerstem Anatolia 
in the early 13th Century (^). The AgarenoT^ho had accepted Orthodox 

baptism in the 2nd part of the 12th Century during the Patriarchate 
of Lucas Chrysoberges (1157-1169/70) were most probably Seljuks and 
Turcomans ('O). The term continued to be used during the period of 
Turkish domination in the Greek (Helladic) areas in order to denote 
the Ottoman conquerors, but this random usage gradually became 
generic, with no specific connotation, thus being passed on to future 
generations of post-Tourkokratia Greeks. 

The Byzantine anonymous ‘Short Chronicles’ of Peter Schreiner’s 
edition also connect the '‘AgarenoV (a) with the Turcomans of the 
period of the westem Anatolian Emirates/Beyliks, as in the case of 
the latter’s incursions from the East to the West (i.e. to Balkan territories 

of Byzantium) c. May of A.D. 1307 (")? (b) with the Ottomans in 
Connection with the capitulations of Proussa/Bursa on 6 April 1326 

(7) Sources in Moravcsik, II, p. 55 with cross-refs. 
(8) Ibid. (only one ref. in the Notitae Sugdaeae, p. 600.30 of Archmandrite 

Antonin’s ed.; cf. Moravcsik, I, 468 on this source). Probably this is a reference 
to the Crimean Mongols/Tartars of the ‘Golden Horde’ (established post 1223); see 
refs. in O. Pritsak - A. Cutcer, Mongols, in Oxford Dictionary of Byzantium 
(hereafter ; ODB\ New York-Oxford, 1991, p. 1395 and in O. Fkitsak^Tatars, in ODB, 
p. 2013. In fact, the Mongols/Tartars are usually termed in Byzantine sources as 
Mougoülioi (Moravcsik, II, p. 193); Persai {ibid., p. 254), Skythai {ibid., p. 282), 
Idtaroi {ibid., p. 301) and 'Wcharoi {ibid., p. 329). 

(9) In Connection with Bithynia and Paphlagonia according to the testimony by 
Nicholas Mesarites; apud A. Savvides, Bvl^aviivä maaiacniKd Kai amovopiOTiKd 
Kivf^para <rca AcoScKdvrtaa Kai azrj MiKpd Aaia 1189-C.1240 p.X., Athens, 1987, p. 277, 
p. 300 n. 92 (hereafter : Savvides, Kiv^paxa). 

(10) Text (Theodore Balsamon’s commentary) in C. Ralles - M. Potles, Evvxaypa 
Tcav Obiwv Kai lepcbv Kavövcov, II, Athens, 1852, p. 498. 4-10 ; cf. Ch. Brand, The 
Turkish Element in Byzantium, llth-12th Centuries, in DOP, 43 (1989), pp. 1-25, here 
p. 16 ; see also S. Vryonis, The Decline of Medieval Hellenism in Asia Minor..., 
California U.P., 1971, repr. 1986, pp. 178-179, nn. 265-266 and pp. 441-443 with notes 
on the subject of Christianisation of Turks. 

(11) P. Schreiner, Die byzantinische Kleinchroniken (3 vols. in CFHB), Vienna, 
1975-1977-1979 (hereafter ; Schreiner) ; vol. I, p. 471, no. 63/1 (6815 A.M) and II, 
pp. 221-222 (refs.). 

(12) Schreiner, I, p. 64, no. 7/6 (6834 A.M.) and II, pp. 231-232 (refs.). 



92 A. G. C. SAVVIDES 

and of Nicaea/Iznik on 2 March 1331 (*3) and thirdly with the role 
of the Sultan Bayazid I Yildinm, who initially consented to John VII 
Palaeologus’ regency in Constantinople between 10 December 1399 and 
9 June 1403 ('4), and (c) with the Mameluks of Egypt on the occasion 

of their capture of Tripoli on 26 April 1289 ('^). 

11. ISMAELlTAl OR ISMAELITIKÖN PHYLX)N (ISHMAELlTE RACE) ('^) 

This is a more frequent term associated, as noted above, with 
Abraham’s and Hagar’s son, Ishmael/Ismael {Gen. 16: 12), the pro- 
genitor of the Arabs ; it was he who was to be sacrificed according 
to the Moslem tradition (as opposed to the Jewish tradition, in which 
this hapless fate was reserved or Sarah’s son, Isaac) ('^). Various uses 
in Byzantine texts, especially chronicles and Lives of Saints, convey 
on the One hand the ethnic connotation of the pre-Islamic but mainly 
the Moslem Arabs ('^) and, on the other, that of the various Turkish 
peoples of the period llth-16th centuries (Seljuks, Turcomans, Otto- 
mans) (*9). Other Christian Oriental sources, too, like the Jacobite 
Patriarch of Antioch, Michael the Syrian (1166-1199), refer to the 
Ishmaelites as justly sent by God to punish the Byzantines for their 
transgressions (^o) ! 

(13) Schreiner, I, p. 64, no. 7/7 (6839 A.M.) and II, p. 238 (refs.). 

(14) Schreiner, 1, p. 110, no. 12/5 (6908-6911 A.M.) and 11, pp. 365-366 (refs.). 
(15) Schreiner, I, p. 203, no. 26/11 and 12 (6797 A.M.) and II, p. 212 (refs.); cf. 

A. Savvides, The Kleinchroniken on Byzantiurn's Relaüons with the Seljuks and on 
the Oriental Frankish Kingdom's Relations with Saladin and the Mameluks A.D. 1067- 

1291, in JOAS, 1 (1989), pp. 30-40, here p. 37 (= Id., Bü[,avTiV0TOVpKiKd peXeTtj/iara : 
avarvncoar] dpSpcov 1981-1990, Athens, 1991, no. XIII, pp. 225-235, here p. 232). 

(16) Refs. in R. Hartmann, Ismaeliten, RE, XI.2 (1916, repr. 1968), cols. 2133- 
2134; Moravcsik, II, p. 142 and pp. 359-360 (Volksnamen). Pertinent refs. in the 
Alexiad are discussed by Smyth, pp. 296, 298-299. 

(17) The ultimate progenitor of both Jews and Arabs is Abraham/Ibrahim. On 
Ishmael and its tradition see A. Wensinck, Ismail, ER and H. Paret, Ismael, EP. 

(18) See I. Shahid, Pre-lslamic Arabia, in Cambridge History of Islam (hereafter ; 
CHI), vol. lA (1970, repr. 1980), p. 24; W.M. Watt, Muhammad, in CHI, lA, p. 44 ; 
see also Shahid, 5th Century, p. 156 ; I. Shahid - A. Kazhdan - A. Cutter, Arabs, 

in ODB. 
(19) See above note 16 and A. Savvides, Byzantium in the Near East... A.D. c. 1192- 

1237, Thessalonica, 1981, p. 56 n. 1 (hereafter : Savvides, Byz.-Near East). 
(20) French trans. Chabot, III, p. 154 ; Engl, trans. Savvides, op. dt., p. 64 ; Greek 

trans.-comm. Id-, Kivijpara, p. 113 and p. 150 n. 42 ; and Id., MeUteq ßoCavTivtjQ 
iGTopiag llo\)-l3o[) ai., Athens, 1995^, pp. 57-58 and p. 125 n. 196 (hereafter : MeXbteq). 
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A characteristic case of a Byzantine official referred to as the 
descendant of ancient Ishmael in an oration by Nicetas Choniates (2'), 
is that of the insurgent John Comnenus ‘Pachys’ (the Tat’), who nearly 
toppled Alexios III Angelos in 1201/2 (or on 31 July 1200 as recently 
dated) (P-); as a son of Alexius Axouch(us), he had a Tersian’ (i.e. 
Seljuk) origin The popularity of the name Ishmael in medieval 
Greek authors is moreover manifested by the fact that certain Byzantine 
sources refer to various Turkish rulers from the llth Century onwards 
as Ismael (Seljuks, Ottomans, Turcoman emirs of Anatolia etc.) (2^). 

As in the previous section on the Agarenes, here, too, the Short 

Chronicles are of major importance when employing the term Tsmae- 
lites’ to denote Seljuks (one case) and Ottomans (nine cases). Thus 
the ‘sons of IsmaeV (i.e, Seljuks of Rüm) are referred to in derogatory 
fashion and their defeat in the spring of 1211 is celebrated according- 
ly (25). The denotation on the other hand, is connected with the Otto¬ 
mans in the following cases : (a) with the early Ottoman attacks in 
Byzantine Anatolian possessions in the spring of 1304 (2^)^ (b) with 

Bayazid I Yildinmis defeat at the hands of Tamerlane at Ancyra/ 
Ankara on 28 July 1402 (22), (c) with the Ottoman capture of Thes- 
salonica/Selänik on 29 March 1430 by Murad II (d-e) with the fall 
of Constantinople/Istanbul to Mehmed II Fatih on 29 May 1453 (29) 

(21) Ed. J.-L. Van Dteten, Nicetae Choniatae orationes et epistulae {CFHB)^ Berlin, 
1972, p. 104. 

(22) Cf. A. Kazhdan, Komnenos John, in ODB \ A. Kazhdan - A. Cutler, 

Axouch, in ODB. For 1201/2 see Savvides, MeMteq, p. 48 and p. 119 nn. 155-157 
(sources-bibL). 

(23) See Brand, pp. 23-24 n.97 ; cf. Id., Byzantium confronts the West 1180-1204^ 
Cambridge Mass., 1968, pp. 122-124 (account of the coup), pp. 347-348 n. 14 (further 
refs.). 

(24) See Moravcsik, II, pp. 141-142, no. 1-6 (with refs.). 
(25) Schreiner, I, p. 53, no. 4/5 (6719 A.M.) and II, p. 190 (refs.); Engl, trans. in 

Savv(des, Byz.-Near East, p. 106 and Id. (above note 10), JOAS, l (1989), p. 36 n. 23 
(= Bv(avTivoTovpKiKdpEÄETijpaza..., op. cit., no. XIII, p. 231 n. 23). On this crucial battle 
see now A. Savvides, Acropolites and Gregoras on the Byzantine-Seljuk Confrontation 
at Antioch-on-the-Maeander (A.D. 1211): English translation and commentary, in 
Tarih Ara^tirmalari Dergisi, 15/26 (Ankara, 1992), pp. 93-101, here p. 94 n. 3. 

(26) Schreiner, I, p. 461, no. 62/2 (6812 A.M.) and II, pp. 217-219 (refs.) Here 
Osman I (‘Osoumantzikes’) is referred to as the first ruler of the ‘Ismaelites’. 

(27) Schreiner, I, p. 111, no. 12/10 (6910 A.M.) and II, p. 370 (refs.). Bayazid 
is characterised as ‘leader of the Ismaelites’ (lapartXiTtbv äpxrjyöQ). 

(28) Schreiner, III, p. 159, no. 71a/15 (6938 A.M.); cf. refs. in II, pp. 440-441. 
(29) Schreiner, I, p. 419, no. 58/9 and p. 436, no. 59/1 (with title; IlEpi twv 
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and (f) on the abortive Ottoman siege of Idroüssa (Otranto) on 28 July 
1480 (30). Finally, two short chronicles provide lists of Ottoman 
rulers (3') and another is characteristicaly entitled ‘On the chronography 
of the Ismaelites’, (JIspi rfjg ’Iofxar]hT(bv), with a 
record of various events of the period 1359-1609 (3^). 

IIL SarakenoIQ^) 

Associated with either sharqj shark and sharqiyun (conveying the 
meaning of East and easterners) or with saraka (meaning robbery, 
banditry) (34), this term is used more frequently than the other two 
terms in sections I and II above, identifying the Saracens since its early 
uses by Ptolemy (Ist half of 2nd Century A.D.), Ammianus Marcellinus 
(2nd half of 4th Century) and Marcian of Heraclea (early 5th Century) 
with the Scenite Arabs {skenitai) (3^). On the other hand, the accounts 
by the ecclesiastical chronicler Sozomen (Ist half of 5th Century) and 
Theophanes the Confessor (t c. 818), as well as by the 18th-century 
scholar-monk Caesarius Dapontes on the 4th-century Queen “MavTa” of 

'Ayapr}vcbv \) (6961 A.M.) and II, pp. 481-482 (refs.). In both versions the Imperial 
City “was handed over to the Ismaelites’ {napaSöOrjKe loßa^XhaiQ). 

(30) Schreiner, I, p. 341, no. 46/1 (6988 A.M.) and II, p. 522 (refs.). 
(31) Schreiner, I, p. 442, no. 59/27 (III), with title: ÜEp'i twv aWEVTcbv zwv 

lapariXiTcbv ; ibid., p. 560 no. 72/a with title : Ai^yr^aiq ßaoiXtwv 'lopar^Xncbv. 
(32) Schreiner, I, p. 397ff. ; no. 55. 
(33) Refs. in B. Moritz, Saraka (2), in RE IA.2 (1920, repr. 1970), cols. 2388-2390 ; 

J. Mordtmann, Saracens, in EP ; I. Shahid - C.E. Bosworth, Saracens, in EP^ 
vol. IX, fase. 147-148 (1995), pp. 27-28 (with refs.); Moravcsik, II, p. 268 and pp. 359- 
360 (Volksnamen); P. Thoreau, Sarazenen, in Lexikon des Mittelalters, VII.7 (1995), 
coU. 1376-1377 ; Anna Comnena’s refs. in Smyth, pp. 297-298 („The use of‘Saracen’ 
implies some distance from the Byzantine heartland”); see also A. SamothRakes, 

EapoKttvoi, in MEE, 21 (1964^), p. 555. Specialised contributions : M.O’ Connor, The 
Origin of the Term Saracen and the Rawwafa Inscriptions, in Byzantine Studies/ 
Etudes Byzantines, 4 (1977), pp. 52-66; Id., The Etymology of Saracen in Aramaic 
and Pre-Islamic Contexts, in The Defence of the Roman and Byzantine East {BAR 
International Series, no. 297), vol. II (1986), pp. 603-632 (detaiied refs.). 

(34) Cf. Hitti, p. 43 n. 3 ; E. Soulogiannes, EapaKrjvoi Kai Xpiariaviopöc;, in 
IlapvaaaÖQ, 15.2 (1973), pp. 293-298, here p. 293 n. 2 ; Sozomen (ed. R. Hussey, 

O^d'ord, 1860, vol. II, p. 671) associated the term SarakenoT with Sarah, wife of 
Abraham. The term was transferred to the West by the Byzantines, especially in the 
age of the Crusades ; see Watt, in CHI, lA, p. 30 and refs. in previous note. 

(35) Cf. Hitti, p. 44 n. 4 ; on the term’s appearance in ancient Greek inscriptions 
see B. Lewis, The Arabs in History, London, 1975^, p. 12. 
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the nomads of Arabia and their adoption of Orthodox Christianity 
attest to the fact that the term SarakenoTrtftrs to the pre-Islamic Arabs 
as well as to the Moslem Arab raiders against the Byzantine Empire 
in the course of the middle Byzantine period (^^). 

The most eminent eponymous bearer of the term ‘ex-Saracen’ in 
Byzantine Service was the Turcople (i.e. Christianised Turkish mer- 
cenary) (^^), Taticius, active in the period c. 1078 - c. 1099, “whose father 
had been a Saracen” in the words of Anna Comnena (^9), while in 
the 14th Century Ibn Battutah records that he was addressed as kul 
li'hadhaVSarakinü yanJ al-Muslim by a distinguished Constantino- 
politan monk in the autumn of 1332 (^o). 

Apart from the Arabs, the Byzantines by the term SarakenoT also 
denoted the Turks of the period from the llth Century onwards, 
particularly Seljuks and Ottomans, who repeatedly raided the Byzantine 
Empire and the Helladic areas in the period until the Ottoman conquest 
and the first Century of Turkish domination (15th-16th centuries) (4'). 
What is particularly noteworthy, however, is the fact that the ‘Short 
Chronicles’ of Schreiner’s collection do not record a single case 

(36) Pertinent texts apud Soulogiannes, pp. 294-295 (Theophanes), pp. 295-296 
(Sozomen) and pp. 296-298 (Dapontes). 

(37) Refs. in I. Shahid, Rome and the Arabs, Washington, 1984, pp. 123-141 (refs.); 
Id., 5th Century, p 208, pp. 484f., p. 543 et passim. Cf. also entries on Ayaprjvoi and 
ZapaKi]voi in MEE (above notes 4 and 33). 

(38) On the Turcoples from the llth Century onwards see details in A. Savvides, 

Late Byzantine and Western Historiographers on lUrkish Mercenaries in Greek and 
Latin Armies : the Turcoples j Tourkopouloi, in R. Beaton - Ch. RouechE (edd.), The 
Making of Byzantine History. Studies dedicated to D.M. Nicol, Variorum, Aldershot, 
1993, pp. 122-136 ; cf. Moravcsik, II, pp. 327-328 (sources); E. Zachariadou, 

Tourkopouloi, in ODB. 
(39) Alexiad. ed. Leib, I, p. 151.25 {Kdi yäp ö naiffp amov EapaKrjvÖQ cbv); cf. 

Brand, pp. 3-4 n. 9 and p. 15 ; Id., Tatikios, in ODB; Smyth, pp. 297-298 with comm. 
on the distinction between Anna Comnena’s Turks’ (of the Balkans) and ‘Saracens’, 
“who come from further afield”. Anna Comnena’s refs. in Moravcsik, II, p. 302 and 
bibl. in A. Savvides, Varia byzantinoturcica, II: Taticius the Turcople, in JOAS, 3-4 
(1991-92), pp. 235-238 (= Id., BvCdVTivtj npoaconoypag^ia, laropia Kai ßoCavrivo- 
ToüpKiKBQ axBOBiQ : avaiünoxTrf opOpcov 1991-1994, Athens, 1994, no. XVII, pp. 195-198). 

(40) Ibn Battutah, trans. Gibb, II, pp. 512-513 ; on this see Bosworth, Saracens, 
in £/2, vol. IX, fase. 147-148 (1995), p. 28B, who correctly points out that this monk 
could not have been the ex-emperor Andronicus II Palaeologus (1282-1328) (who in 
fact died as the monk Antonius on 13 February 1332). 

(41) Sources in Moravcsik, II, p. 268. The rieh heritage of toponymics in the Greek 
Islands of the Aegean based on the term Sarakenös has been recently studied by G. 
Thanopoulos, Toncovvpia npoBpxöpBva and riyv “ZapoKrjvöC' ara vr}aiä tob 

Aiyaiov, in Ovopaza : Revue onomastique, 14 (1994), pp. 143-148. 
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mentioning either Seljuks or Ottomans as 'Saracens’, a terni here 
denoting the Arabs of Africa and Sicily, the Ayyubids of Saladin and 
the Mameluks. 

In the first section, the Saracens ‘‘began their utter destruction” in the 
spring of 634 (a clear allusion to the early conquests of the Patriarchal 
Caliphs) (^2), while there are also chronological notes on the Sicilian 
Arabs and the battle at Mazara on 15 July 827 on the slaughter 
of the Arab forces {g>ooGdToi>) at Salerno in the autumn of 871 ('^), 
on the seizure of Arab fleets by the Byzantine fleets in the Aegean 
(in the theme of Hellas) and in the lonian in the summer of 880 (^5), 
on the ‘Christian-Saracen truce’ between September 895 and spring 
of 896 (46)^ on the Moslem feuds and the heavy defeat of the Sicilians 
at the hands of the Ifrikiya Arabs at Drepanon /Trapani in July-August 
900 (4^) and on the massacre of 'many Saracens’ in Calabria and the 
capture of Gerace and Bovalino on 1 September 985 (^s). 

In the second section, exclusively dealing with Saladin and the 
Ayyubid capture of Jerusalem on 20 October 1187, five of the nine 
relevant ‘short chronicles’ ascribe the conquest to the ‘Saracens’, yet 
three among them erraticaly record that the Holy City was in fact 
retaken from the RhomaToi, i.e. the Byzantines ! 

Finally, three cases in a third section refer as ‘Saracens’ to the 
Mameluks and their two attacks on Lusignan Cyprus during the reign 
of King Janus (1398-1432), between 3-6 August 1425 (^o) and between 

1-16 July 1426 (5>). 

Athens, Centre for Byzantine Research, Alexis G. C. Savvides. 

Hellenic National Research Foundation. 

(42) Schreiner, I, p. 461, no. Ib (6142 A.M,). 
(43) Schreiner, I, p. 331, no. 45/1 (6335 A.M.) and II, p. 96 (refs.). 
(44) Schreiner, I, p. 333, no. 45/20 (6380 A.M.) and II, pp. 107-108 (refs.). 
(45) Schreiner, I, p. 334, no. 45/24 a-b (6388 A.M.) and II, pp. 109-110 (refs.). 

(46) Schreiner, I, p. 335, no. 45/31 (6404 A.M.) and II, p. 113 (refs.). 
(47) Schreiner, I, p. 335, no. 45/34 and II, pp. 114-115 (refs.). 
(48) Schreiner, I, p. 340, no. 45/61 and II, p. 139 (refs.). 

(49) Schreiner, I, p. 228, no. 32/5 ; p. 241, no. 33/1; p. 502, no. 65/1; p. 513, 
no. 66/1 and p. 517, no. 67/1 (6696 A.M.). (the last three record the Saracen capture 
of Jerusalem änö touc cf. vol. II, pp. 178-179 (refs.); Engl. Irans. Savvides, 

JOAS, 1 (1989), pp. 36-37 (— Bvl^avTivoTovpKiKd..., no. XIII, pp. 231-232). 
(50) Schreiner, I, p. 208, no. 28/1-2 (6933 A.M.): ^pTEv tö appäxopav xoix; £apa- 

Kf^vooQ BiQ rrjv Kmpov ; Id., I, p. 209, no. 28/5 ; cf. II, p. 430 and p. 432 (refs.). 
(51) Schreiner, I, p. 208, no. 28/3 (6934 A.M.); p. 209, no. 28/3 and 7 ; p. 210, 

no. 28/8; cf. II, pp. 432-433 (refs. to HILUs analysis); on the events see also C. 
Kyrres, History of Cyprus, Nicosia, 1985, p. 234. 



MEMOIRES 

CREATEUR ET CREATION 
DANS L’CEUVRE D’HIEROCLES DALEXANDRIE 

L Hadot a tente de demontrer, contre K. Praechter, partisan de 
la Creation ex nihilo chez Hierocles d’Alexandrie ('), que «le demiurge 
d’Hierocles, comme celui des neoplatoniciens, cree, sans matiere pre- 
existante, de toute eternite, et par son seul etre» {^). Or, dans un article 
paru en 1989, L. G. Westerink a ecrit: «La demonstration recemment 
tentee par I. Hadot, qu’il n’existe absolument pas un tel neoplatonisme 
aJexandrin, est un echec, precisement sur le point essential de la theo- 
logie d’Hierocles» 0. Le jugement d’un specialiste du neoplatonisme 
aussi averti merite un examen attentif, ä propos notamment de la 
Creation chez TAlexandrin, de la place du demiurge dans la hierarchie 
divine, de la notion de «procession» dans le Commentaire sur les vers 
dbr. A propos de la Tetractys et de FUn, on evoquera l’accusation 
d'inexactitude lancee par Damascius contre la Philosophie d’Hierocles, 
et enfm, on verra que nombreux sont les critiques qui ont rattache 
Hierocles au mouvement neoplatonicien issu d’Origene le paien plutöt 
qu’ä celui de Plotin. 

(1) Cf. par ex. K. Praechter, art. Hierokles dans RE, t. VIII, 2, col. 1482, 1919 : 
«Nach H. Schaft der Demiurg durch den blossen Willen aus dem Nichts. Hier wird sich 
die Annahme christlichen Einflusses schwerlich abweisen lassen. Daneben geht in der 
Anschauung vom Schaffen küt'ovoiav {Phot. 463 a 30ff.) echt Neuplatonisches einher». 

(2) 1. Hadot, Le Probleme du neoplatonisme alexandrin, Hierocles et Simplicius, 
Paris, 1978, p. 86. 

(3) L. G. Westerink, art. Hierokles II, in Reallexikon für Antike und Christentum, 
1989, col. 116. 
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I. Le DfiMlURGE D’HlEROCLfeS CR£E-T-IL PAR SON SEUL £tRE 

ou Ä parttr de RIEN? 

L. G. Westerink affirme que, pour TAlexandrin, «il y a au sens pro¬ 
pre seulement un dieu, createur, pere et roi, qui seulement par sa vo¬ 
lonte a cree du neant (aus dem Nichts) tout ce qui est invisible et 
visible ... L’enseignement d’une matiere preexistante est expressement 
conteste» C^). Pour justifier la creation du monde ex nihilo L. G. Weste- 
rink s’appuie uniquement sur un texte du codex 214 de Photius, et 
ne Signale pas le texte parallele du codex 251. Quoi qu’il en soit, une 
etude plus poussee de ces deux passages peut-elle justifier la these de 
la creation ex nihilo chez Hierocles? L’Alexandrin soutient en effet que 
Partisan n’a tire Pordonnance visible et invisible d’aucun substrat (ex 
jurjösvdg unoKsifisvov, cod. 214) ou d’aucun substrat preexistant (ex 
firjösvdg npomoKsißsvoo, cod. 251). 

Tout d’abord ces deux expressions ne sont pas interchangeables. 
Affirmer que le demiurge cree «sans aucun substrat», comme dans le 
Codex 214, qui est un resume du De providentia cela veut dire 
que le createur ne se seit absolument de rien pour amener les etres 
ä Pexistence ; il les tire alors du neant, y compris la matiere dont 
ils sont constitues. Il s’agit de la creation ex nihilo des chretiens. Le 
createur ne doit rien ä ses creatures, il cree par don gratuit. 

En revanche, creer «sans aucun substrat preexistant», comme dans 
le Codex 251, exclut seulement le dualisme. Aucune matiere separee 
de Dieu ni coetemelle ä Dieu n’existe. Autrement dit, la matiere n’est 
pas un principe. Mais Pouvrier divin, s’il ne cree pas avec un substrat 
preexistant, peut utiliser cependant un substrat, une matiere qui emane 
de lui de toute eternite, qui depend de lui, mais qu’il ne peut pas ne pas 
creer. On aboutit ainsi ä la creation «selon Pessence» du neoplatonisme. 

Il y a donc, au depart, une serieuse ambiguite. Hierocles a-t-il ecrit ex 
priöcvdg npovnoKcifiivoü (cod. 251) ou ex fjpöcvög moK^ipsvov (cod. 214)? 
La premiere formule, qui provient d’un fragment du De Providentia^ 
aurait pu Stre redigee par un neoplatonicien ou par un chretien, puisque 
le christianisme rejette le dualisme. Quant ä la seconde, qui exclut tout 

(4) Ihid.^col 111. 
(5) Sur la maniere dont Photius a compos^ les codex 214 et 251 de sa Bibliotheque, 

cf. Elter, Zum Hierokles dem Neuplatoniker, dans Rheinisches Museum, 65, 1910, 

pp. 175-199. 
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Substrat, eile renvoie davantage k la creation chretienne. Mais Photius, 
le redacteur du Codex 214, n’aurait-il pas modifie le texte d’Hierocles, 
pour lui donne un sens plus chretien? II a cependant exactement ecrit: 
rfv {öiOKÖofxrioiv) e/c /arjöevÖQ g)7]aiv vtzoksi/usvoo noayaysiv rdv T£;^v/t/7v (^). 

Le prjaiv glisse entre ck firjößvÖQ et ünoKsißsvoö a bien sür Hierocles pour 

Sujet, et parait garantir Tauthenticite de la formule sk /uijöevdg wio- 
Kßijusvoi), franchement chretienne, alors que le terme de xsxvhrjQ qui 
suit appartient au vocabulaire platonicien et neoplatonicien, Comment 
choisir alors, avec certitude, entre la creation ex nihilo des chretiens 
et la creation Kar'oüaiav des neoplatoniciens? 

Pour Plotin, TUn, qui n’est pas un etre, engendre PIntelligence (Novg)^ 
le Premier etre, Image de TUn. Cette Intelligence donne ä son tour 
l’existence ä l’Ame du monde. «L’arrangement du monde se fait donc 
selon rintelligence, mais sans plan reflechi; cependant si quelqu’un 
l’avait fait ä partir d’un plan reflechi, il n’aurait pas ete autrement» C^). 
Quant ä l’Ame du monde, eile seit d’intermediaire entre le monde des 
intelligibles et le monde sensible. Sa partie inferieure, la nature, contient 
les «raisons seminales» {koyoi onspßaTiKoi), sortes d’idees directives des 
corps. «La nature, dit Plotin, avec un art admirable fait les choses ä 
rimage des etres dont eile possede les raisons ; ainsi est nee chaque 
chose, raison interieure ä la matiere, recevant une forme correspon- 
dante ä une raison superieure ä la matiere» (^). Les ?.6yoi oncpfxaxiKoi 
s’unissent donc ä la ükr] pour devenir des corps vivants. La nature en 
effet, en s’eloignant «du Bien, de Fintelligible, des formes atteint un 
‘demier terme’ qui est H’Illimite en soi, Vinforme en soV et, pour tout 
dire, le mal» (^). Cette matiere «est un suJet {moK&ifXßvöv xi) et un 
receptacle {moöoxrj) des formes» ('O). Par consequent, pour Plotin et 
ses disciples, l’univers et la matiere ne sont pas faits de rien, mais la 
matiere est un Substrat qui derive de la nature, laquelle est la partie 
inferieure de lAme du monde, qui provient elle-meme de rintelligence, 
et de l’Un. 

(6) Cf. Codex 214, 172 a 24-25. 

(7) H. Crouzel, Origene et Plotin, comparaisons doctrinales, Paris, 1992, p. 171. 
Cf. Enn., III, 2, 14. 

(8) Enn., IV, 3, II. Uedition utilisee pour les Enneades de Plotin est celle d’E. 
BrEhier, ainsi que la traduction fran^aise qui Taccompagne. 

(9) R. M. Mosse-Bastide, Pour connaitre la pensee philosophique de Plotin, Paris, 
1972, p. 79. Cf. Enn., I 8, 3. 

(10) Enn., 11,4, 1. 
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Ainsi, d’apres les Enneades, la matiere est indeterminee ; eile est le 
mal. Pourquoi faut-il que le mal existe? «II y a necessairement quelque 
chose apres le Premier, dit Plotin; donc il y a un terme demier; ce 
terme, c’est la matiere, qui n’a plus aucune part de Bien. Telle est 
la necessite du mal»(''). D’autre part, toujours d’apres Plotin, «[la 
matiere] est un sujet (to bnoKdßsvov) auquel appartiennent des attri- 
buts, et comme ce sujet n’a pas de qualites parmi ses attributs, on dit 
qu’il est sans qualites ... On a ... raison de dire ä la fois qu’elle (la 
matiere) est sans qualite, et qu’elle est mauvaise ; etre mauvais, pour 
eile, ce n’est pas avoir une qualite, mais c’est n’en pas avoir» ('2). 

En resume, dans les Enneades, si Ton met ä part l’Un qui n’est 
pas un etre, l’Intelligence, pour amener ä travers l’Ame du monde et 
la nature les sensibles ä l’existence, doit s’etendre jusqu’ä la matiere 
indeterminee qui seit de substrat ä ces memes sensibles. Elle ne fait 
pas le monde de rien, d’aucun substrat, comme chez les chretiens, ou 
d’une matiere preexistante, comme le demiurge platonicien, mais de 
la matiere qui derive de l’Ame du monde, de l’Intelligence meme, et 
donc de l’Un de toute eternite. «L’Intelligence, image de l’Un, donne 
l’existence ä tout ce qui est engendre par l’Un ä partir d’elle» C^). 

♦ 

Pour les chretiens, en revanche, Dieu fait sortir de rien tout ce qui 
existe. Ni le monde ni la matiere ne derivent de lui comme du demiurge 
neoplatonicien; il transcende absolument sa creation. Ainsi, affirmer 
comme Hierocles dans le codex 214 de Photius, que le demiurge n’a 
tire l’ordonnance visible et invisible d’aucun substrat, cela revient ä 
dire, en demier ressort, qu’elle ne provient d’aucune matiere preexistante, 
coetemelle ä Dieu, ni d’aucun etre divin. Il expose bien, semble-t-il, 
une theorie semblable ä celle de la creation ex nihilo des chretiens. 

Il est vrai cependant qu’Hierocles ne s’exprime pas comme les Peres 
de l’Eglise. Ainsi Theophile d’Antioche, le premier Pere qui ait nette- 
ment dilferencie le travail humain de la creation divine, definit ainsi 
cette demiere : «Dieu, de rien a fait toutes choses oük ovxcdv xä 
ndvxa tioirjasv) ('^). Le pseudo-Hyppolite pr^cise que le createur, 

(11) Enn., I, 8, 7. 
(12) I, 8, 10. 
(13) Crouzel, op. cit., p. 119. 
(14) Trois livres ä Äutolycus, G. Bardy et J. Sender, trad. seule, I, 4 (SC). 
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«quand il voulut,... fit les etres, lesquels n’etaient pas avant qu’il voulüt 
les faire {hioirio& xä övxa, oük övxa npdxßpov) Quant ä Origene, 
il enseigne que Dieu ne cree pas ä partir d’une matiere preexistante 
(xd moKsipevrjQ oXrjg), mais ä partir de rien (e^ o6k ovxcov xä övxa 
tioir]OEV b 0£ög) ('^), tandis que pour Athanase, «ce n’est pas ä partir 
d’une matiere preexistante (oöxz bc npoxmoKziitkvY]^ vXtjq, mais de rien 
(äXX' oüK övxcov) que tous les etres qui n’avaient jamais existe 
auparavant (koli prföapcog mdpxovxa) ont ete crees par Dieu et portes 
ä l’existence par sa Parole» ('^). 

Ces quelques exemples montrent que les Peres de l’Eglise emploient 
frequemment l’expression oük övxcdv pour signifier que Dieu a fait, 

ä partir de rien, toutes ses creatures. D’autre part, lorsqu’ils parlent 
de la matiere en tant que Substrat, ils ecrivent: fj npoxmoKtipivr] ou 
Y] üKoKapkvr] vXrj et evitent le simple xd bnoKsipsvov. Quant ä l’Alexan- 
drin, bien qu’il exprime une conception quasiment chretienne de l’acte 
createur, il ne dispose, pour s’exprimer, que des tournures neoplato- 
niciennes. 

Par ailleurs, meme si les platoniciens et les neoplatoniciens n’ont 
pas adopte la creation ex nihilo, ils Tont cependant parfois cotoyee. 
Ainsi, pour le moyen-platonicien Atticus, au siede, «Platon juge 
que le monde a ete produit, oeuvre la plus belle, par le plus beau des 
demiurges, et assigne ä l’auteur du Tout une puissance capable de 
produire le monde alors qu’il n’existait pas auparavant (kcli oük övxa 
npöxepov enoirjasv xdv KÖapov) ('^), passage qu’E. Des Places commente 
ainsi: «Il enseigne (meme si ce n’est pas au sens plus tardif des chretiens) 
que le monde a eu un commencement dans le temps et a de tire du 
neant» ('^). 

Que la creation «sans aucun Substrat» soit placee par Hierocles sous 
le patronage de Platon ne doit pas non plus surprendre (^^), Les anciens, 
tant paiens que chretiens, aimaient se recommander d’un grand pre- 
decesseur et n’hesitaient pas ä ddormer sa pensee pour l’harmoniser 
avec la leur. Ainsi le chretien Theodoret de Cyr, contemporain d’Hiero- 

(15) Elenchos, X, 32, ed. et trad. P. Nautin, Hippolyte et Josipe, Paris, 1947, 

pp, 108-109. 
(16) In loannem comrn., I, c. 17, n. 103, 6d. Preuschen, p. 22, PG, XIV, col. 53. 
(17) Oratio de incarnatione Verbiß 3, PG, XXV, col. 100. 
(18) Atticus, Fragments, ed. et trad. par E. Des Places, Paris, 1977, Frg. 4, 36-40, 

pp. 51-52. 
(19) Ibid., p. 25. Cf. Proclus, In Tim., Diehl, I, 281, 5-13. 
(20) Ph., Codex 214, 172 a 22. 
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des, ecrit sans sourdller : «Platon a... montre de fa5on lumineuse que 
ce n’est pas ä partir d’une matiere sous-jacente {oük vnoKsifisvrjQ 
üÄ7]q) que Dieu a fait TUnivers, mais qu’il Ta tire du neant, comme 
il Ta voulu (dAAd /jfi övxa nap^yaysv wq ijOs^rjasv) 

Ainsi, lorsque TAlexandrin accuse des disciples infideles de Platon 
d’affirmer que le demiurge «n’est pas capable de creer le monde en 
toute independance, par sa propre puissance et sa propre sagesse, en 
operant de toute eternite, qu’il ne peut creer qu’avec la Cooperation 
d’une matiere increee et de la nature qui ne tient pas son existence 
de lui» (22), cela revient ä dire que lui croit, en fait, que Dieu erde 
le monde en toute independance, par sa propre puissance et sa propre 
sagesse, de toute eternite, sans avoir besoin d’une matiere ni d’une 
nature increee. II doit donc tout creer, la matiere et le monde, ou ä 
partir de lui-meme, ou ä partir de rien, comme le veut L. G. Westerink. 

♦ 

Cependant, I. Hadot, exploitant le passage du codex 251 concemant 
la Creation Kar* ooaiav^ le traduit ainsi: «L’auteur ecrit: ceux dont 
on dit qu’ils agissent selon leur essence ... sont ceux qui demeurent 
immuables dans leur essence propre et dans leur activite, sans rien 
detacher d’eux-memes, sans se mettre en mouvement afin de susciter 

l’existence des etres engendres, mais qui, seulement selon l’etre meme 
qu’ils sont, suscitent la generation des etres seconds (rav ösvxspcov). 
II s’ensuit qu’ils ne se servent pas en plus de la matidre, qu’ils n’agis- 
sent pas ä partir d’un moment du temps, qu’ils ne cessent pas d’agir 
ä un moment du temps, et que ce qui nait n’existe pas en dehors de 
l’activite de ce qui le produit. Toutes choses de ce genre en effet accom- 
pagnent l’activiti selon l’accident comme dans le cas d’un architecte 
et dans d’autres cas semblables» (23). 

I. Hadot remarque qu’«il s’agit dans ce texte d’un des theoremes 
fondamentaux du neoplatonisme, ä savoir la distinction entre le mode 
immobile de creation des hypostases au-dessus de Tarne et le mode 
de creation de Täme, qui se caracterise par le mouvement. Et les neo- 
platoniciens insistent particuli^rement sur le fait que le demiurge cree 

(21) THfiODORET DE Cyr, Theropeutique des maladies helleniques, ed. et trad. par 

R Canivet, Paris, 1958 (SC), IV, 37. 
(22) 251, 460 b, 25-29. 
(23) I. Hadot, op. cit., p. 88. Cf. Ph., Codex 251, 463 b 30-38. 
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par son etre seul, pour opposer le mode d’action de leur demiurge ä 
celui du demiurge des gnostiques et du Dieu des juifs et des chretiens 
qui cree par volonte reflechie» D’ailleurs, P. W. Van der Horst et 
J. Mansfeld avaient dejä soutenu que pour Hierocles, comme pour 
Alexandre de Lycopolis, «la volonte de Dieu est une cause süffisante 
d’hypostase» et que la matiere est engendree, mais non pas creee, par 
le demiurge, dont eile est une hypostase Ils entraient ainsi dans 

le Systeme neoplatonicien. 
K. Praechter avait precedemment Signale la difficulte d’harmoniser 

les Creations Kar’ ovaiav et Kaxä ßovXriaiv et voyait dans leur rap- 
prochement une preuve de Teclectisme de TAlexandrin. Quant ä L. 
G. Westerink, il estime que la formulation de la production Kar'ovaiav 
dans le De Providentia est «si delimitee (umschrieben) que Temanation 
ou la necessite de ia creation (Schöpfungswang) est exclue» 

Et tout d’abord, Hierocles a-t-il vraiment pris la theorie de la 
production demiurgique Kar'ovaiav ä son compte? L’extrait de Photius 
commence ainsi: oxi g)i]ah Kax' ovaiav CKsiva Xsysxai nomv..., c’est-ä- 
dire : «L’auteur ecrit: ces elements dont on dit qu’ils agissent selon 
leur essence...». Comment le Xeyexai doit-il etre compris? On peut penser 
qu’Hierocles expose une theorie propre aux neoplatoniciens en general, 
Sans la faire forcement sienne. II y aurait alors quelque artifice «ä 
rapprocher cet extrait exposant une opinion propre ä la plupart des 
neoplatoniciens, mais pas forcement ä tous, de ceux oü l’auteur du 
De Providentia enonce ses propres idees sur la creation» (^^). 

D’autre part, L. G. Westerink a raison de ne voir dans la citation 
d’Hierocles qu’un enonce incomplet de la creation «selon l’essence». 
En effet, il n’y est question que du mode de creation de l’Un et de 
rintelligence, ou, plus exactement, de l’lntelligence seule. En effet, 
«puisque l’Un n’est pas ovaia, essence, substance ou etre, l’essence 
premiere ou, dans un langage platonicien, l’essence vraie, sera le couple 
Intelligence-intelligible qui ne forme qu’un etre» Quant ä la partie 

(24) I. Hadot, op. eit., p. 89. 

(25) R W. Van der Horst et J. Mansfeld, An Alexander Platonist against 

Dualism, Leiden, 1974, p. 26. 
(26) K. Praechter, Christlich-neuplatonische Beziehungen, dans BZ, 21, (1912), 

p. 8, n. 1. 

(27) L. G. Westerink, op. cit., col. 111. 
(28) N. Aujoulat, Le neo-platonisme alexandrin, Hierocles d’Alexandrie, Leiden, 

1986, p. 86. 

(29) Crouzel, op. cit., p. 168. 
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inferieure de l’äme, eile produit la nature qui s’etend dans Tespace pour 
engendrer la matiere (^o). 

L’Intelligence remplit donc les conditions edictees chez Hierocles pour 
la Creation küt' ovaiav^ mais TAlexandrin ne fait pas allusion ä l’Äme 
du monde qui, par sa partie inferieure, la nature, engendre gräce au 
mouvement. La suite du texte d’Hierocles, opposee ä la premiere partie, 
met en contraste avec la creation Kar' ovaiav la creation du demiurge 
de Platon. Ce demiurge a utilise la matiere, ä partir d’un moment 
du temps- II cesse d’agir une fois le cosmos acheve, ce meme cosmos 
demeurant immortel par la volonte demiurgique. C’est ainsi qu’un 
architecte, par exemple, Timmortalite mise ä part, construit une maison. 

En verite les cinq lignes consacrees ä l’acte createur du dieu neo- 
platonicien pourraient presque convenir ä la creation du dieu des chre- 
tiens. Ce demier n’est-il pas, en effet, immuable dans son essence et son 
activite? II ne detache non plus rien de lui-meme en creant ex nihilo. 
Seule l’expression Kar^aozd ßövov xö sivai (3') parait differencier le dieu 
evoque par Hierocles du dieu des chretiens. De fait, c’est la question 
de la volonte de Dieu qui se pose pour la creation neoplatonicienne 
comme pour la creation chretienne. 

♦ 

Au debut du Codex 251, le mot «sagesse» (irojp/a) (^2) suggere que 
le demiurge d’Hierocles cree le monde parce qu’il le veut vraiment. 
La oog>ia est en effet une «sagesse pleinement consciente : eile dit science 
et Intelligence, habilete et mesure» (33). S’il en est ainsi, cela signifie 
que le demiurge a produit ses creatures non par necessite, par une 
Sorte d’ecoulement involontaire et inconscient d’une surabondance du 
Bien, comme le dieu des neoplatoniciens, mais par volonte reflechie 

et deliberee. Hierocles dit que «sa volonte lui suffisait pour amener 
les etres ä l’existence» (34). Le verbe äpKsiv montre, ä lui seul, que la 
creation, pour l’Alexandrin, est volonte, en totale Opposition avec Plotin 
qui enseigne que «Si donc il y a un second terme apres [l’Un], il faut 
qu’il existe sans que l’Un se meuve, sans qu’il s’y incline, sans qu’il 

(30) Enn., IIl, 4, 1 ; III, 8, 5. 
(31) Ph., Codex 251, 463 b, 33. 
(32) Ph., coc/ex 251, 460 b 27. 
(33) V. Fontoynont, Vocabulaire grec, Paris, 1946, pp. 110-111. 

(34) Ph., Codex 214, 172 a, 25 ; codex 251, 461 b 8. 
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le veuille (odös ßovXri0EVTOQ), et en un mot sans aucun mouvement» (^5). 
Comme l’a souligne C. Tresmontant, chez Plotin «il n’y a pas, de la 
part de TUn, une decision, une initiative reflechie de creer, comme 
dans la theologie biblique. Nous ne sommes pas dans une metaphysique 
de la Creation. II n’y a pas volonte creatrice, il n’y a evidemment pas 
charite creatrice» 

Peut-on cependant discerner la «charite creatrice» du Dieu des chre- 
tiens chez le demiurge d’Hierocles, au debut du codex 251 de Photius? 
Quand il reproche au demiurge des mauvais platoniciens son manque 
de volonte, c’est le mot dyaOÖTrjg qu’il emploie (3^). De meme, d’apres 
les tenants du dualisme, pour la matiere «se trouver ordonnee ne serait 
pas un bien» (oök äyaööv) (^S). On sent dans tout ce passage que l’ordre 
est le bien supreme que le demiurge apporte ä la matiere. Et lors- 
que Plotin veut donner une Image de la procession ä partir de l’Un 
et qu’il ecrit: «Par exemple le feu rechauffe, la neige refroidit, du poison 
agit sur un autre etre ; enfm toutes les choses, autant qu’elles peuvent, 
imitent le principe en etemite et en bonte» (^9), c’est bien du mot 
äyaöÖTTjg qu’il se seit pour designer cette emanation non voulue des 
etres parvenus ä leur point de perfection. Pour exprimer la bonte, 
Hierocles ne se degage donc pas du vocabulaire neoplatonicien. 

Dans le Nouveau Testament il est vrai, «Dieu est amour (ö ©&ög 
äydnr} eaxiv), et qui demeure en l’amour demeure en Dieu, et Dieu 
demeure en lui» (^). De meme : «Qui n’aime pas n’a pas connu Dieu, 
parce que Dieu est amour» (^'). Cependant, quand il faut evoquer non 
plus l’amour divin, mais la Bonte divine, qui pousse Dieu ä creer, 
meme au viii^ siede un Jean Damascene emploie encore le mot 
äyaOörijg, qui doit avoir, dans son esprit, un sens bien proche de celui 
d’dydTT^. «Puisque Dieu, bon, et bon d’une maniere sureminente 
(wzspdyaOog), a-t-il ecrit, ne s’est pas contente de sa propre contem- 
plation, mais que, par l’exces, la surabondance de sa bonte {vnspßoXfj 
äyaOÖTTjTog), il lui a plu qu’existent des etres qui puissent recevoir ses 

(35) Enn., V, 1, 6, 26. 
(36) C. Tresmontant, La metaphysique du christianisme et la naissance de la Philo¬ 

sophie chretienne, Paris, 1961, p. 321. 
(37) Ph., co(7ex251,460 b33. 
(38) Ibid., 460 b 39. 
(39) Enn., V, 4, 1, 34. 
(40) I Jean, IV, 16. 
(41) Ibid., IV, 8. 
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dons et qui participent ä sa honte aoxov dyaOdxrjxog), du non- 
etre ä Tetre il fait venir et il cree Tuniversalite des etres» (^2), 

Un tel passage illustre l’interpenetration de la culture neoplatoni- 
cienne et de la chretienne, et justifie la remarque de C. Tresmontant 
sur rdyänT]: «Elle n’est pas seulement surabondance, eile est un acte 
libre, un acte de don, un acte reflechi et voulu. Elle n’est pas besoin 
ni necessite, mais gräce. Pour le dire, les Peres ont souvent use de 
la terminologie platonicienne, mais celle-ci craque sous la pression de 
ce qu’on veut lui faire porter» (^^). 

Quant ä Hierocles, il n’etait certainement pas chretien, puisqu’il fut 
condamne ä Byzance par les puissants du jour, et exile Cependant, 
malgre son intrepidite, il a pu, par la suite, tout comme Ammonius 
un peu plus tard (^5), consentir quelques concessions ä la religion 
nouvelle. Mais son langage reste ambigu. L’Alexandrin ne s’est ap- 
paremment pas eleve jusqu’ä Vdydnrf, mais son paganisme semble teinte 
de christianisme. Son affrontement avec les chretiens a pu l’assouplir. 
Rien n’empeche de prendre en consideration, jusqu’ä present, la theorie 
de la Creation ex nihilo chez Hierocles, defendue par L. G. Westerink. 

♦ 

1. Hadot explique d’autre part que «si Hierocles affirme que la classe 
d’etres dans laquelle le demiurge est compris agit par son seul etre, 
cela ne contredit pas ce qu’il a dit precedemment, ä savoir que la volonte 
suffisait au demiurge pour amener les etres ä l’existence» (4^). Elle eite 
alors Porphyre qui «reunit dans le meme texte l’affirmation que le 
demiurge cree par son seul etre et l’affirmation qu’il cree par sa seule 
pensee. Jamblique fait de meme» (4^), Proclus a lui aussi enseigne qu’au 
niveau ontologique du Nous, auquel, suivant Platon, appartient 

(42) Cf. Jean DamascEne, De fide orthodoxa^ II, 2, /*G, XCIV, col. 864 et trad. 
de C. Tresmontant, Im metaphysique du christianisme, Paris, 1961, p. 195. 

(43) Tresmontant, op. cit., p. 195. 
(44) Cf. Souda, II, 616, 4 .s.v. lepoKXrjQ, dans C. Zintzen, Damascii vitae Isidori 

reliquiae, p. 85, 5-11. 
(45) Cf. Epitoma Photiana 292, dans Zintzen, op. cit., p. 251. 
(46) I. Hadot, op. cit., p. 90. 
(47) Ibid., p. 90. Cf. Porphyre dans Proclus, In Tim., Diehl, I, 395, lOss., et 396, 

5ss. Cf. aussi Jamblique, De Mysteriis, ed. et trad.par E. Des Places, Paris, 1966, 

III, 28, p. 139. 
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generalement le demiurge, agir par son etre et agir par sa pensee sont 
une seule et meme chose» (^^). 

Plotin avait en effet insiste sur la necessite de la productoin de toutes 
les choses. «II est inherent ä tonte nature, avait-il ecrit, de produire 
apres eile et de se developper en allant d’un principe indivisible, Sorte 
de semence, jusqu’ä un effet sensible» Cependant il a consacre tont 
un traite sur la liberte et la volonte de l’Un (^o). II ne faut pas voir 
lä une contradiction avec ce qui precede. En effet, Plotin a constamment 
lutte contre ranthropomorphisme. L’homme peut hesiter entre des idees 
contraires, et non la divinite. La fa5on d’agir de la divinite n’est pas 
celle de rhumanite, et nous sommes souvent trompes par la pauvrete 
et les ambiguites du langage humain. H. Crouzel a mis en relief que 
«rUn n’est pas soumis ä la necessite qui ne se trouve que dans ce 
qui est apres lui... La necessite vient de lui et ne le gouverne pas... 
En fait, sur la terre, volonte, acte c’est tout un pour lui; il est 
completement maitre de lui. Les etres inferieurs ä lui cherchent le bien, 
voudraient etre le bien, mais lui ne veut pas etre autre chose que ce 
qu’il est, le Bien. Sa volonte s’identifie avec son existence, il est ce 
qu’il veut» (^'). Ainsi la necessite parait s’imposer, apres l’Un, progres- 
sivement sur Tlntelligence et sur les hypostases suivantes, puis sur le 
cosmos et sur la matiere. 

Pour les chretiens, en revanche, Dieu, qui est un Nous, se suffit ä 
lui-meme, n’a aucun besoin de ses creatures et leur accorde l’existence 
par amour et don gratuit. Zacharias de Mitylene apporte un precieux 
temoignage sur la theorie de la creation chretienne un peu apres 
l’epoque d’Hierocles. Dans son Ammonios, Tinterlocuteur chretien fait 
remarquer au medecin Gessios que «Dieu, s’il est bienfaiteur, ne Test 
pas par necessite {oük avajK^ ecepyera), comme il n’est pas contraint 
de creer {oüx& ÖTjfiioopysiv ävayKäCsTai). En effet, seule la nature divine 
est libre de toute necessite» (5^). Le chretien ajoute alors judicieusement 

(48) I. Hadot, op. cit.^ pp. 90-91. Cf. Proclus, The Elements of IJieology, a revised 
text by E.R. Dodds, Oxford, 1963, Prop. 174. Cf. aussi I. Hadot, op. cit., p. 91, n. 55. 

(49) Enn., IV, 8, 6. Sur le fait que la contemplation est en meme temps production, 
cf. Enn., III, 8. 

(50) £>in., VI, 8. 
(51) Crouzel, op. cit., pp. 99-100. Cf. Enn., VI, 8, 10 ; VI, 8, 13. 
(52) M.E. MiNNiTi CoLONNA, Zacanu Scolastico, Ammonio, Naples, 1973, pp.737- 

739. Trad. frangaise P. CfiLfiRiER (Memoire de Maitrise inedit, Universit6 de Toulouse- 
Le Mirail, 1994). 
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que si Dieu «ne peut exister sans cet univers, cet univers concede ä 
Son essence une tres grande partie de ce qu’Il est ou peut-etre la totalite, 
et l’etre lui-meme. Et en suivant ce raisonnement, Tunivers est la cause 
de Dieu et non Dieu celle de Tunivers» (^3). 

L. G. Westerink n’a pas tort de noter que, chez Hierocles, l’enonce 
de la Creation /car'ooa/av est depouille de toute allusion ä la necessite, 
qui s’oppose, au moins en apparence, ä la creation Kazä ßovXrjaiv. Mais 
cette Opposition, valable pour Thomme, Test-elle pour Dieu? On a dejä 
tente de montrer ailleurs qu’il n’existe peut-etre pas une difference 
radicale entre ces deux modes de creation (^^). D’apres Plotin en effet, 
«si ... le Bien existe, si sa volonte et son choix, dont il est inseparable, 
causent son existence, il faut qu’il n’y ait pas lä plusieurs choses, mais 
on doit ramener ä l’unite sa volonte et son essence» {avvraKXßov sig 
£v T^v ßovXrjoiv KOI Tfjv oüoiav) (^^). 

Il existe, en fait, un mystere de Dieu, chez les neoplatoniciens comme 
chez les chretiens. Les uns et les autres le con5oivent comme ineffable. 
Plotin l’avoue lui-meme humblement: «Il faut nous pardonner si, en 
parlant de lui, nous somme forces, pour indiquer notre pensee, d’em- 
ployer des mots que nous ne voulons pas employer en toute rigueur. 
Il faut toujours les entendre avec un comme si» (^^). Ce passage a ete 
ecrit ä propos de l’Un, mais il est valable au niveau de l’Intelligence 
qui est consideree comme le demiurge du monde visible et invisible. 
«Certes, enseigne H. Crouzel, l’Intelligence ne raisonne pas de maniere 
conceptuelle et discursive comme nous, mais cela ne veut pas dire que 
le monde ne soit pas l’oeuvre d’une activite raisonnable et qu’il ne 
soit pas venu ä l’existence par la volonte (npoaipsaig) du createur. Ä 
l’origine du tout se trouve l’Intelligence immobile de l’univers qui n’est 
pas le produit du hasard ou d’un accident» (^^). 

Il parait donc bien difficile, pour ne pas dire impossible, de decider 
si, par ßovkrifxa, Hierocles veut designer la volonte reflechie des chretiens 
ou la volonte confondue avec l’etre des neoplatoniciens. Nous sommes 
une fois de plus trahis pas le langage humain. Il est probable que le 
Nous neoplatonicien, qui est un etre, et que le Dieu des chretiens, qui 
est aussi un etre et un Nous, agissent et selon leur etre et selon leur 

(53) Ibid., pp. 742-744. 
(54) Aujoulat, op. cit., pp. 89-90. 
(55) VI, 8, 13,50-53. 
(56) £hn., VI, 8-13. 
(57) Crouzel, op. cit., p. 171. Cf. Enn., VI, 8, 17. 
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volonte. Mais parmi les humains, les uns, les chretiens, insistent sur 
la volonte divine, et la comparent ä celle de Thomme, image de Dieu ; 
les autres, comme Plotin, eliminent tout anthropomorphisme, et ne 
veulent voir, dans Tlntelligence creatrice, que l’image de TUn. Bref, si 
la Creation ex /uriÖ8vdg npoönoKsijusvoü chez Hierocles parait proche de 
la Creation o6k övtcov chretienne, la creation Kaxä ßovXrjaiv parait fort 
arabigue et la creation Kax^ovaiav, si TAlexandrin la prend en compte, est 
videe d’une partie de sa substance, comme l’a remarque L. G. Westerink. 

II. La HIERARCHIE DES EtRES RAISONNABLES CONDUIT 

AU DEMIURGE, INTELLIGENCE SUPREmE 

Tous ces modes de creation mettent en jeu, tant chez Plotin et 
Hierocles que chez les chretiens, Tlntelligence, le Nons demiurge. Reste 
alors la question, si souvent debattue, de la place du demiurge chez 
TAlexandrin (^8). L. G. Westerink a ecrit; «Ä la place de Topposition 
du platonisme ancien entre Tintelligible et le sensible, qui domine encore 
aussi la doctrine plotinienne de la gradation, chez Hierocles la ligne 
de Separation entre Dieu et la creation est tranchee. II y a, au sens 
propre, seulement un dieu, le createur, pere et roi...» (^^). C’est dire 
que TAlexandrin ne tient pas compte de TUn plotinien ni des hypostases 
qui s’echelonnent entre lui et le monde sensible. L’etude de son com- 
mentaire des trois premiers vers d’or : «Honore en premier lieu les 
Dieux Immortels dans Tordre qui leur fut assigne par la Loi (vö/uo) 
(bg öioKsivxai). Respecte le Serment. Honore ensuite les Heros glorifies, 
Venere aussi les genies terrestres, en accomplissant tout ce qui est 
conforme aux Lois» (^), est revelatrice ä cet egard. 

Hierocles voit dans l’expression wg öimsivxai une allusion ä la 
hierarchie celeste, hierarchie renforcee, ä son avis, par le recours ä la 

(58) Cf. entre autres : Praechter, op. dt., pp. 1-27, ou plus recemment, Hadot, 

op. dt., en particulier pp. 115-116; Aujoulat, op. dt., pp. 55-65 ; 1. Hadot, Le 
demiurge comme principe derive dam le Systeme ontologique d'Hierocles, dans Rev. 
Et. Gr., 103 (1990), pp. 241-26 ; N. Aujoulat, Le demiurge chez Hierocles d’Alexandrie, 
dans Rev. Et. Gr., 106 (1993), pp. 400-429, et ä la suite : I. Hadot, Ä propos de 
la place ontologique du demiurge dans le Systeme philosophique d’Hierocles le 
neoplatonicien, pp. 430-459. 

(59) Op. dt., c. 111. 

(60) Pythagore, Les Vers d'or ; HifiROCLEs, Commentaire sur les Vers dhr des 
Pythagoriciens, trad. par M. Meunier, Paris, 1979, p. 25. 
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Loi et au Serment. En consequence, il met en relief, sans reläche, le 
röle preponderant de la xd^ig, de l’ordonnance des dieux encosmiques 
et du monde. Le premier devoir de rhomme, en effet, est la piete (^')» 
et on ne peut etre pieux si on ne connait pas exactement la hierarchie 
divine. Des le debut de son Commentaire, Hierocles exalte la rd^ig : «II 
faut honorer les dieux qui habitent ce monde {xobg eyKoofiioog Oeovg ... 
xijuäv), dit-il, suivant Tordre (Kaxd... xd^iv) dans lequel ils ont ete places, 
ordre que la Loi creatrice (ö örjfiiovpyiKdg vöfiog) leur a fixe en meme 
temps qu’elle fixait leur essence ... Effectivement, les connaitre et les 
honorer suivant Tordre (fj exdxörjaav) dans lequel leur fabricateur et 
pere les pla5a est le devoir de ceux qui veulent se conformer ä la Loi 
divine, et leur rendre exactement l’honneur qui leur est dü (t^v övrcog 
xijuijv)» 

Ces quelques mots contiennent toute la theologie d’Hierocles : un 
dieu supreme, fabricateur et pere des dieux encosmiques, qui doivent 
etre honores suivant l’ordre strict etabli par leur pere. Ce dieu est le 
pere de toutes choses (naxfjp xd)v oÄcov) et le fabricateur (örjjuiovpyög) 
de Tunivers (^3), Hierocles parle cependant presque uniquement de 

Tordonnance des etres raisonnables (d koyiKÖg öidKoopog) (^), au d^tri- 
ment des etres prives de raison. 

Parmi ces etres raisonnables, les dieux immortels occupent la position 
la plus haute (it/v dKpöxrjxa) (^5), mais les uns sont plus divins que 

les autres et selon leur essence etablie par la Loi ils occupent les divers 
degres des spheres celestes oopavicov ag>aipd)v xd^ig) Ainsi leur 
rang est de meme nature que leur dignite ((bg ... xf/v xd^iv öpog)i)r] xivai 
xfj d^ia) (6^). L’auteur souligne ensuite que rien n’est laisse au hasard 
dans l’agencement de Tunivers, mais que Tordre «repose sur Vaxia des 
etres qu’il unit, autrement dit sur leurs merites. Ä ces merites ils sont 
redevables de leur time, c’est-ä-dire des honneurs qui leurs sont dus ... 
Taxis, time et axia apparaissent comme la de de voüte de l’oeuvre 

(61) Hierocles in Aureum Pythagoreorum Carmen Commentarius recensuit F. G. 
Köhler, Stuttgart, 1974, 7, 24. Cet ouvrage sera designe par le sigle K. La traduction 
est celle de M. Meunier, parfois modifiee, 

(62) K. 8, 3-10. 
(63) K. 11, 1. 
(64) K. 11,4-5. 
(65) K. 11,4. 
(66) K. 11,6-7. 
(67) K. 11, 8-9. Cf. 12, 3-4. 
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divine» En effet, toutes choses «ayant ete produites differentes par 
les lois qui President ä l’organisation du monde, eiles ont re5U leur 
rang (r^v xd^iv) conformement ä la dignite de leurs diverses natures 
(raiQ Td)v g)6a8cov ä^iaig)» (^). 

La Loi dejä evoqute, et mentionnee des le premier vers d’or, est 
plusieurs fois definie par Hierocles. C’est «rinvariable action productive 
(evspyeia) de Dieu qui engendre les genres des dieux et les ordonne 
(xdTTooaa) etemellement et immuablement» (^o). Connaitre ces dieux 
et leur ressembler constitue la xifxq correspondant ä cette Loi ('^'). Plus 
loin, la Loi est toujours l’action divine eternelle et immuable, mais 
eile conduit cette fois toutes choses vers le bien etre {npöq xd ev sivai) 
Ainsi Venergeia divine s’exerce et sur les dieux immortels et sur toute 
la Creation. 

Quant au Serment, qui derive de la Loi, il est «la cause qui, conse- 
quemment ä la Loi, conserve toutes les choses dans le meme etat, les 
affermit de teile maniere qu’elles sont contenues dans la garantie du 
Serment et qu’elles conservent l’ordre impose par la Loi...» (^3). Un 
peu plus loin, TAlexandrin appelle Serment «l’observation des lois 
divines, observation par laquelle tous les etres nes pour connaitre Dieu 
sont enchaines et attaches au divin ordonnateur du monde» (^^). Le 
Serment est encore le gardien de Teternite et «de la Loi divine, 
en tant qu’elle s’applique ä l’arrangement du Tout (Kaxä xfjv xoo navxög 
SiaKÖaprjaiv)» Le Serment apparait donc comme une puissance 
eniinemment stabilisatrice. «C’est gräce ä lui que toutes choses sont 
conservees, alors que l’energie divine produit tous les etres et les 
ordonne, mais ne parait pas les garder en etat» 

Hierocles voit donc globalement les genres des dieux immortels et 
Tunivers en equilibre entre le dynamisme de Venergeia du demiurge, 
appele la Loi, et le caractere statique du Serment. Les dieux encos- 
miques, ou dieux immortels, sont ainsi enserres, comme tout le contenu 

(68) Aujoulat, op. cit., pp. 14-15. 
(69) K. 12, 9-10. 
(70) K. 12, 16-18. 
(71) K. 12,21-22. 
(72) K. 14, 18. 
(73) K. 14, 18-22, 
(74) K. 15, 6-8. 
(75) K. 15, 23. 
(76) K. 17, 12-13. 
(77) Aujoulat, op. cit., p. 114. 
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de Tunivers, dans une hierarchie immuable. Leur caractere commun, 
c’est d’avoir «toujours et de la meme maniere les memes pensees (rovg 
äei KOI ö^aavTCog voovvxax;) sur le dieu demiurge ; toujours en accord 
avec le bien qui en decoule, ils en re5oivent indivisiblement et im- 
muablement Tetre et le bien etre et ils sont comme des Images que rien 
n’affecte et qu’on ne peut endommager» ('^^). Ils n’ont pas une existence 
independante, mais le demiurge leur donne une realite ontologique 
{mooTrjoai)(^^), En revanche, les dieux immortels lui renvoient inde- 
fectiblement en pensee sa propre image 

D’autre part, les biens qui leur parviennent du demiurge sont refletes 
en direction des etres qui leur sont inferieurs, comme les «dieux mortels» 
par exemple, c’est-ä-dire les hommes. Ainsi de Textremite superieure 
ä Textremite inferieure de Techelle des etres, la pensee du demiurge, 
qui cree le monde, se repand en suivant un parcours strictement trace, 
et inversement tous les etres de la creation renvoient au demiurge son 
image en suivant la meme hierarchie dans la direction opposee (8'). 

La connaissance de l’ordre qui regne dans le monde, et celle de la 
Loi et du Serment, nous permettent de nous elever jusqu’aux dieux 
encosmiques et, au-delä, jusqu’ä leur cause. Seules, en effet, les intel- 
ligences encosmiques, commes les ämes humaines, peuvent penser les 
dieux immortels intelligents et par eux remonter jusqu’ä la supreme 
Intelligence comme le dit Hierocles : «Le fait de ne point trop exalter 
leur dignite divine [des dieux encosmiques], de ne point trop ramoindrir 
dans les pensees que nous en concevons, mais de les estimer ce qu’ils 
sont, de leur garder le rang qu’ils ont re5u, donne ä l’hommage de 
nos pieux Sentiments de remonter jusqu’au dieu qui les a faits (mi 
Tov örjfiioopydv aorav Oedv...). Le seul moyen que nous ayons en effet 
de veritablement reconnaitre la dignite du fabricateur du monde et 
du divin artisan est de le regarder comme la cause des dieux et le 
fabricateur des essences immuables raisonnables» 

II y a longtemps que K. Praechter a remarque, ä propos du premier 
vers d’or, la diflference qui separe la xd^ig chez Proclus de la xd^ig 
vue par Hierocles (^^). Pour ce dernier, comme on Ta dit, le demiurge 

(78) K. 8, 20-24. 
(79) K. 8, 25. 
(80) Cf. K. 18, 22-25. 
(81) Cf. £hn., VI, 4,9. 
(82) K. 8, 11-19. 
(83) Praechter, op. cit., p. 4. 
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est «au-dessus de la qui est son oeuvre» ; pour Proclus, en re- 
vanche, «... la loi exprime Tordre divin, selon lequel les etres seconds 
dependent toujours des premiers et sont remplis ä partir des premiers. 
Or la loi en ce sens-lä, prenant son point de depart dans les Intelligibles 
{änd Tcbv vorfT^v dp^ä^vog), descend ä la Cause demiurgique (sig x^v 

örjpiovpyiK^v aixiav) et, ä partir de celle-ci, s’avance vers le Tout et 
s’y fragmente» Selon la remarque de K. Praechter, «chez Proclos, 
[le demiurge] s’est volatilise en une abstraite örfpiovpyiKff aixia et a ete 
introduit avec les hypostases qui lui sont superieures dans la structure 
de la Td(^zc»(^5). L’Alexandrin, en revanche, qualifie trfes precisement 
le demiurge de 0&(bv ahiog et d'äxpenxcov ÄoyiKd)v oüaid)v noiijxi^g'» (^6), 
Sans exclure non plus l’expression örjpioopyiKfi aixia, Ainsi, les dieux 
immortels sont les Images de la «cause demiurgique» (8'^), et ces memes 

dieux re5oivent tous les biens de la meme cause. 
Cette cause creatrice, ce demiurge, possede une bonte non accessoire 

(t^/v äyaOoxijxa ovk htiKxrjxov mais inherente {oöoicopevijv) et 
essentielle (Ka9'avxijv) Autrement dit, le demiurge est bonte, et «on 

ne saurait trouver aucune cause raisonnable (sv^^oyog aixia) ä la Crea¬ 
tion de tous les etres en dehors de cette bonte essentielle {Kax* ooaiav 
äyaOöxrjg)» (^^). Hierocles s’inspire evidemment de la doctrine du Timee 
de Platon qu’il eite aussitot apres : «Dieu est bon, dit-il (c’est-ä-dire 
Platon), et ce qui est bon n’est jamais susceptible d’eprouver pour quoi 
que ce soit un sentiment de malveillance» (^). II rencherit, dans son 

Commentaire, sur le caractere absolu de cette cause : «En dehors de 
la bonte, dit-il, toutes les autres causes que Ton donne de la creation 
du Tout conviennent aux vicissitudes des hommes plutot qu’ä Dieu» (^'). 

Or, c’est parce que Dieu est essentiellement bon (^2) qu’d a place 

les Premiers les etres qui par nature lui ressemblent le plus, ceux qui 

(84) Proclus, In Platonis Timaeum Commentarius, ed. Diehl, Leipzig, 1903-1906, 
reimp. Hildesheim, 1965, 1, 203, 28s. ; Proclus, Commentaire sur le Timee, trad. A. 
J. FestugiEre, Paris, I, 1965, p. 263. 

(85) Praechter, op. eit., p. 4. 

(86) K. 8, 18. 
(87) K. 8, 23. 
(88) K. 11, 18-19. 
(89) K. 11, 20-21. 
(90) K. 11, 21-23 ; cf. Pl. Tim., 29e. II ne faut d’ailleurs pas oublier que dans le 

De Providentia TAlexandrin veut etablir Texistence d’un dieu selon Platon : cf. Ph., 
Codex 214, 172 a 22 ; codex 251, 461 b 6, 

(91) K. 11, 23-25. 
(92) K. 11, 25-26. 
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lui ressemblent moyennement ou tres peu venant ensuite. Ainsi la 
bont6 divine se manifeste ici par Pordre que le demiurge assigne ä 
ses «creatures», tout comme dans le Timee le Dien a pris toute cette 
masse visible «depourvue de tout repos, changeant sans mesure et sans 
Ordre et il Ta amenee du desordre ä l’ordre, car il avait estime que 
l’ordre vaut infiniment mieux que le desordre» 

D’apres le Commentaire, la bonte de Dieu envers les dieux immortels 
s’explique par sa paternite. En effet, ces dieux «jamais n’oublient la 
bonte de leur pere (xfjg xov naxpbg ayaQöxY]xog)>) (^4), Mais il est douteux 

qu’il faille attribuer un quelconque sens affectif au mot naxrip, On sait 
en effet que Tamour de ce pere pour ses enfants le conduit ä les faire 
passer du desordre ä l’ordre. Le demiurge est qualifie trois fois de «pere» 
dans les trois premiers chapitres du Commentaire, mais ce qualificatif 
est toujours associe ä un autre nom. Dieu est ainsi presente comme 
le noirjxfiQ Kdi naxijp du bon ordre des dieux comme le pere et 
l’ordonnateur de toutes choses (nax^p xcov ökwv Kdi örfpiovpydg) (^6) 
qui attribue leur rang aux dieux immortels. Enfin le Serment contraint 
toutes les natures raisonnables ä se tenir attachöes ä leur pere et ä 
leur fabricateur {&x^a6ai xov naxpdg amrbv Kdi noirfxov) et ä ne pas 
transgresser les lois qu’il a etablies (^"0. Donc le mot «pere» est toujours 
en relation etroite avec l’arrangement ou l’ordre des dieux et de 
l’univers. 

* 

Comme on l’a dejä vu, chez Hierocles les dieux et les etres raison¬ 
nables lixent plus ou moins leurs pensees sur le demiurge. D’autre 
part, le demiurge pense les dieux et les etres doues de raison. Ainsi, 
«dans cet Univers, les Stres qui sont faits ä l’image de la premiere 
pensee de Dieu (xä npog xrjv npcbxrjv vörjaiv xov Beov ycvö/aeva) doivent 
etre les premiers dans le monde, ceux qui proviennent d’une pensee 
moyenne doivent occuper un rang moyen et ceux enfin qui repondent 
au dernier degre de la pensee divine doivent etre les derniers des Stres 
raisonnables» Dejä Praechter avait remarque que lAlexandrin 

(93) PI. Tim., 30a ; trad. A. Rivaud. 
(94) K. 9, 4-5. 
(95) K. 8, 8-9. 
(96) K. 11, 1. 
(97) K. 15, 13. 
(98) K. 10, 12-15. 
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considerait les Idees platoniciennes comme des pensees de Dieu 
et que cela «decoulait pleinement de la propre vision platonicienne 

d’Hierocles» ('^). W. Theiler a effectue la meme constatation ('O')- H 
s’agit lä, effectivement, d’un trait qui apparait des le moyen platonisme. 
On lit par exemple chez Alcinoos que, d’apres la plupart des platoniciens, 
«les Idees sont les intellections eternelles et parfaites en soi de dieu 
(voijasK; öeov aicovwvg xe Kdi aoroTsÄsig)» et que Tlntellect «doit... 
toujours se concevoir lui-meme en meme temps qu’il con5oit ses propres 
pensees, et cette activite de l’Intellect, c’est Tldee» II n’y a donc 
pas, chez Hierocles, de Paradigme platonicien du monde, et les Idees 
n’existent pas ä part dans la region hypercosmique ('^). Ni le demiurge 
ni les autres dieux ne contemplent les Idees, mais ces dernieres sont, 
pour lui, des pensees de Dieu. 

D’autre part, si la nature constitue, chez Plotin, la partie inferieure 
de l’Ame et si, avec les raisons seminales et la matiere, eile produit 
les corps vivants, plus simplement, dans le Commentaire sur les vers 
dbr, Hierocles s’inspire du traite De Vame du monde et de la nature 
de Timee le pythagoricien qu’il eite ä cöte de Platon Or on lit 
chez Timee «qu’apres avoir organise l’univers, Dieu entreprit d’engendrer 
les vivants soumis ä la mort afin que cet univers füt acheve, se trouvant 
pleinement realise ä son image. Ayant donc forme l’äme humaine du 
melange des memes raisons et des memes puissances (que celles de 
l’äme du monde) et l’ayant divisee, il en distribua les portions apres 
l’avoir livree ä la nature qui change tout (ra g)i)oi xä dÄÄoicoxiKä 
napaSoog). La nature succede ä Dieu dans Texecution des vivants 
mortels et ephemeres (öiaöe^äjusva ö' aoxov ev x(b dnepyäCsv Ovaxd xs 
Kai eg)ap8pia C^a) auxquels eile instilla les ämes, les unes en provenance 
de la lune, les autres, du soleil, les autres, des autres astres qui errent 
dans la partie de l’Autre» Ainsi, le pseudo-Timee, malgre son 

(99) PRAECHTER, Op. cü.^ p. 7, n. 4. 
(100) Ibid., p. 8, n. 1. 
(101) W. Theiler, Ammonias der Lehrer des Origenes, dans Forschungen zum 

Neuplatonismus, Berlin, 1966, pp. 21-22. Voir aussi H. J. Krämer, Der Ursprung der 
Geistmetaphysik, Amsterdam, 1964. 

(102) Alcinoos, Enseignement des doctrines de Platon, ed. J. Whittaker, trad, 
par P. Louis, Paris , 1990, 163, 30-31. 

(103) Ibid., 164, 31-32. 
(104) Cf. PL., Phdr., 247c. 
(105) K. 52, 28; 53, l. 
(106) Cf. Mullach, Fragmenta philosophorum graecorum, Paris, 1860-1881, II, 

p- 42. 
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etroite dependance de Platon, avait dejä remplace les dieux secondaires 
de ce demier par la nature, qui succede ä Dien pour la formation 
des Stres mortels, et Hierocles n’a pas hesite ä le suivre Quant 
ä Plotin, fidele ä la doctrine des hypostases divines, il affirme que «ce 
qu’on appelle nature est une äme ; eile est le produit d’une äme 
anterieure (yevvrjfia y/vx^Q npoxßpw;) animee d’une vie plus puissante 
qu’elle ; eile contient en eile une contemplation silencieuse ... Elle produit 
d’un coup Tobjet de sa contemplation, avec toutes ses splendeurs et 
toutes ses gräces» 

Hierocles, en revanche, ne se preoccupe pas de Torigine de la nature. 
II la represente comme une force agissante, auxiliaire du demiurge pour 
la fabrication de Tunivers apparent {xov £fig)avfj KÖopov) «Elle 
reflechit la beaute divine, tantöt d’une ou d’une autre fa5on, dans toutes 
les formes repandues dans le monde»("®). L’harmonie divine {Oda 
£i3/^r/?/d) ('") lui tient lieu de paradigme. Elle «s’empare des genres 
animaux crees par Dieu, le corps de Thomme y compris, les fa5onne 
et les divise en individus. Le respect de la hierarchie des Stres, de leur 
dignite propre, incite Hieroclfes ä separer radicalement le monde 
‘intelligible’ du monde sensible, ä decharger les dieux, Stres intelligents, 
du modelage des corps d’animaux. Le corps de Thomme sera lui aussi 
modele par la nature, bien qu’Hierocles ne raffirme pas expressement, 
alors que dans le Timee il est l’oeuvre des dieux qui, par diverses 
modifications, le transforment en un corps d’animal. Hierocles, dans 
ce passage, modifie les donnees du Timee pour les plier aux exigences 
de la taxis et de Vaxia» (''2). 

Si le demiurge pense la hierarchie des etres raisonnables, et si la 
nature fagonne le monde visible d’apres cette harmonie divine, les etres 
doues de raison pensent Dieu ä leur tour. Les dieux immortels le 
pensent toujours et immuablement; les etres intermediaires le congoivent 
toujours (ä£z voovvxßQ röv örjfiiovpyöv) mais pas immuablement 

Donc, chez Hierocles, Texpression voeiv röv Osöv seit ä classer les etres 
raisonnables suivant une stricte hierarchie. Selon que leur nous con5oit 

(107) Cf. AU.IOULAT, Op. dt., p, 398. 
(108) Enn., 111,8,4. 
(109) K. 94, 15. 
(110) K. 94, 17-18. 
(111) K. 94, 15. 
(112) Aujoulat, op. cit,, p. 399. 
(113) Cf. K., 18-19. 
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plus ou moins souvent, plus ou moins clairement le Dieu supreme, 
ils sont diversement rapproches ou eloignes de lui. En definitive, c’est 
le nous qui conduit par exemple les heros glorifies, toujours attaches 
par la pensee au demiurge ("4)^ ä une union «intermediaire» avec ce 
dieu (ev xcb ^acoQ fjvcboOai npoQ xdv Oeöv) ('*5) «Hs evoluent comme 

un chceur, diversement mus par des elans divers, autour de lui, et ils 
unissent en meme temps qu’ils divisent par leur connaissance multipliee 
rimmuable contemplation unitive (t^v äpßxäßXrfTov kcli ^vcofxsvrjv 
Oscopiav) qui est l’apanage des premiers etres» c’est-ä-dire des dieux 
immortels. 

Que Ton compare le passage precedent, qui evoque chez Hierocles 
la Vision supreme du demiurge par les dieux immortels et les heros 
glorifies — et Ton pourrait ajouter les ämes humaines — et leur union 
avec lui, ä la «vision beatifique» pretee par Porphyre ä Plotin : «Ainsi, 
ecrit Porphyre, c’est tout particulierement ä cet homme demonique^ 
ä cet homme qui souvent par ses meditations (razg hvoiaiQ) s’elevait 
vers le dieu premier et transcendant (e/g xdv npcbxov kcli ensKsiva Oeöv), 
en suivant les voies enseignees par Platon dans le Banquet (*''0, qu’est 
apparu ce dieu qui n’a figure ni forme aucune, mais qui est etabli 
au-dessus de l’Intellect et de tout l’Intelligible {mep öe vovv kcii näv 
xd voqxdv löpüfdvoq) . Car la fin et le but etaient pour lui d’etre 
uni {xd evcoOfjvai) au dieu supreme, et de s’approcher de lui» (''^). Plotin 
s’elevait donc bien par la pensee vers le dieu transcendant, mais gräce 
ä une Sorte d’apparition (ejpdv?/) il entrait en contact avec un dieu situe 
au-dessus du nous et donc inaccessible ä la pensee. 

Ainsi, dans le Commentaire sur les vers d'or, les etres raisonnables, 
et surtout les dieux immortels, toument leurs pensees vers le dieu 
demiurge, qui est un nous, et cherchent ä ne faire qu’un avec lui par 
la contemplation. Ils ne tendent pas ä s’unir avec une quelconque 
divinite qui transcenderait l’etre et l’intelligence. En revanche, d’apres 
Porphyre, Plotin et lui-meme parvinrent quelques rares fois ä s’unir 
avec le dieu situe au-delä de l’intelligence et de l’etre. L’Alexandrin 
n’est donc pas, dans son Commentaire, au point de vue theologique, 
d’une fidelite integrale ä Plotin ni aux grands neoplatoniciens. Pour 

(114) K. 19, 1. 
(115) K. 19,3. 
(116) K. 19, 3-5. 
(117) Pu, Swp., 210as. 
(118) PoRHYRE, La vie de Plotin, II, Paris, 1992, 23, p. 175. 
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lui, rien ne parait superieur ä la contemplation de Tlntelligence demiur- 
gique par les dieux encosmiques doues d’intelligence. Tout etre, et en 
particulier l’äme humaine, qui s’eloigne de Dien et de Tlntelligence 
{aöda Kai ävoia), meurt et ne peut recouvrer la vraie vie que «par 
le retour, par Pentremise de la reminiscence, ä Pintelligence et ä Dieu 
{ry sig voöv Kai Oedv e7tiaTpog)fj)» 

On peut, d’autre part, rapprocher de Pexpression vosiv tdv öeöv le 
couple de mots voog Kai 6ß6g qui vient d’etre evoque. II semble mettre 
en relief la necessite de posseder le premier element pour obtenir le 
second. II a pour principal merite d’etablir sur un pied d’egalite Pin¬ 
telligence et la divinite, et de souligner que la divinite, et en particu¬ 
lier le demiurge, est une Intelligence. 

♦ 

C’est pour connaitre ce Nous supreme qu’Hierocles insiste, des le 
debut de son Commentaire sur les vers dbr, et ä travers toute Poeuvre, 
sur la hierarchie qui regit les dieux et les etres qui peuplent Punivers. 
II faut remonter «jusqu’au dieu qu’on peut legitimement appeler le dieu 
des dieux, le dieu supreme et tres bon» L’Alexandrin considere 
donc le demiurge platonicien comme le dieu par excellence, le plus eleve 
et le meilleur. Comme il a parle, un peu auparavant, des seuls dieux 
encosmiques ('^'), qu’il ne fait allusion ä aucun autre dieu hypercosmi- 
que, et que le demiurge est qualifie de dieu supreme, on ne voit pas 
vers quelle autre divinite pourrait conduire la sainte hierarchie. 

On a dejä traite ailleurs des epithetes decemees au dieu supreme 
dans le precedent passage ('22). D’autre part, pour Proclus, au-dessus 
de la cause demiurgiquc, existe le monde des intelligibles, comme on 
Pa dejä dit. Chez Hieroclfes, en revanche, rien ne parait Stre au-dessus 
du demiurge. II n’est pas interdit de voir lä, entre autres, une influence 
chretienne, comme K. Praechter Pa sugger6 Quant ä W. Theiler, 
il explique la simplicit^ de la thiologie d’Hierocles par sa dependance 
ä Pegard d’Ammonius Sakkas. «Or Ammonius Sakkas serait ne de 
parents chr^tiens et aurait pu garder certaines notions de son premier 
entourage» ('2"*). Quoi qu’il en soit, le demiurge n’est pas situe au meme 

(119) K. 9, 14-18. 
(120) K. 8, 11-16. 
(121) K. 8, 3. 
(122) Aujoulat, op. ciV., p. 29-33. 
(123) Ibid., p. 30, n. 52. 
(124) Aujoulat, op. dt., p. 30. Cf. Theiler, op. dt., p. 41. 
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niveau chez Hierocles que chez Proclus. Le premier le donne comme 
le dieu le plus eleve, le second le place sous les intelligibles. 

II semble donc que Ton peut soutenir, sans pretendre ä la verite 
absolue, que dans les quatre premiers chapitres du Commentaire sur 
les vers dbr, le dieu supreme est un nous demiurgique, etre supreme 
et Intelligence supreme, cause de toutes choses. II est exact, comme 
le Signale I. Hadot, que «le pluriel ‘causes demiurgiques’ qui sert ä 
decrire l’action du demiurge est dejä significatif: c’est une expression 
typique du neoplatonisme tardif, que Ton rencontre tres souvent dans 
le commentaire de Proclus sur le Timee» ('^^). II est tout ä fait naturel 
que le commentateur des Vers dbr utilise ce pluriel, puisque son 
demiurge possede une structure ternaire hierarchisee et qu’il emet une 
pensee premiere, une pensee intermediaire et une inferieure. Cepen- 
dant cela n’empeche pas Hierocles d’assurer que les dieux qui sont 
les Premiers dans le monde reflechissent en eux «tous les biens qui 
decoulent de la cause demiurgique (and TfjQ örffiioüpyiKfjQ afr/ag)» ('26). 
Le singulier souligne ici l’unicite du demiurge, malgre la tripartition 
de ses pensees. Pourquoi ce dieu ä structure ternaire ne serait-il pas 
le dieu le plus eleve pour Hierocles? I. Hadot affirme quVune entite 
demiurgique si fortement structuree et si complexe est caracteristique 
d’un Systeme neoplatonicien dejä evolue et suppose toujours une autre 
cause simple qui la precede dans Fordre de la hierarchie» ('27). Cela 
est vrai pour un Porphyre, un Jamblique ou un Proclus, sur lesquels 
s’appuie L Hadot, mais tous ces auteurs ont explicitement professe 
la necessite de l’Un alors que, chez Hierocles, il faut le supposer. 

Apres tout, FAlexandrin croisait tous les Jours dans sa ville natale 
des chretiens qui croyaient en un Dieu unique et trine, Intelligence 
et etre supreme, createur de toutes choses visibles et invisibles. II a 
pu etre influence par un tel exemple ('^S). On ne peut nier non plus 
qu’un empereur Julien, tout impregne de l’enseignement de Jamblique, 
et fervent sectateur de Mithra, a cependant eprouve, dans Telaboration 
de sa theologie, le besoin «d’un Logos intercesseur et sauveur», fruit 
d’«une inconsciente nostalgie de la foi chretienne effacee» Et que 

(125) I. Hadot, Le probleme du neoplatonisme alexandrin, p. 94. 
(126) K. 8,23; 18,24. 
(127) I. Hadot, op. a7., p. 96. C’est nous qui soulignons. 
(128) Cf. Aujoulat, op. dt., p. 64-65. 
(129) Julien, Sur Helios-Roi, ed. et trad. par C. Lacombrade, Paris, 1964, p. 94. 
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dire d’un Synesios de Cyrtoe, eveque de Ptolemais et neoplatonicien 
convaincu, capable de rediger un Traite des songes entierement paäen? 
Uinterpenetration des religions pai'enne et chretienne n’etait pas rare 
durant ces epoques oü les dogmes chretiens n’etaient pas encore defini- 
tivement fixes. 

III. La NOTION DE iiPROCESSrom DANS Le Commentaire 

SVR les VERS d'oR 

Cependant, la theologie chretienne pesait certes moins sur Hierocles 
que la Philosophie paienne et que le platonisme et le moyen platonisme 
en particulier, dont il parait s’etre difficilement degage. II est peut-etre 
exact, comme l’avance I. Hadot, «que la creation des classes d’ämes 
raisonnables d’apres une serie de processions premieres, secondes, 
troisiemes vienne de Jamblique» Ce dernier a ecrit en effet; «Ceux 
qui ont un Systeme plus sage [que celui de Plotin et d’Amelius] distin- 
guent dans les processions {npodöoüQ) des essences de Tarne un premier, 
un second et un troisieme degre». Hierocles, en revanche, n’utilise pas 
le terme neoplatonicien de npöoöoq^> H faut d’ailleurs bien preciser 
qu’une procession «n’est pas une simple emanation venant du terme 
superieur; eile suppose toujours une conversion de la part du terme 
engendre. Cette conversion est une vision du generateur qui, ä la fois, 
acheve Tengendre et en fait un nouveau generateur» ('^2). C’est dire 
que, par Tacte eternel de la procession, les hypostases s’engendrent les 
unes les autres. 

Si Ton examine, au debut du Commentaire sur les vers dbr, les 
liens qui unissent le dieu demiurge ä la hierarchie des etres raisonnables 
et tous ces etres entre eux, on constate que Tauteur utilise un vocabulaire 
assez commun et peu specialise. Dieu, dit-il, est la cause (ahiov) et le 
fabricateur {noiriz^v) des seules essences douees de raison ('33). Curieu- 

sement, ce sont ces dieux «fabriques» qui sont presentes les premiers 
comme pensants {voovvTeg) toujours et de la meme maniere le demiurge. 

(130) I. Hadot, op. cit., p. 95. Cf. Jamblique, De Anima, dans Stob£e, Eclog., I, 
49, 37, p. 372, 26. Cf. aussi Proclus, The Elements of Theology, Oxford, 1992, pp. 295- 

296. 
(131) Ce terme est absent du Commentaire sur les Vers d'or. 
(132) MossE-Bastide, op. dt., p. 195, n. 5. 
(133) K. 8, 18-19. 
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ranges en ordre (auVTezay/uevoog) selon sa bonte ('34). «C’est de lui en 
effet, dit-il ensuite, qu’ils regoivent (Äajußdvovzag) Tetre et le bien 
etre» ('35). Rien n’est plus banal que ce verbe «recevoir», et on ne peut 
en deduire que les dieux immortels procedent du demiurge. Ils peuvent 
aussi bien avoir ete crees au sens chretien du terme. Ces dieux im- 
muablement raisonnables sont des images (eiKovag) de leur cause 
demiurgique. Ces images seront impassibles et incorruptibles ('3^). Mais 
surtout il convient ä Dieu — qui joue enfm un röle actif — de produire 
{vTZoazfjaai) de telles images de lui-meme ('3^). Le verbe öpiazävai et 
le substantif möozaoig appartiennent au langage neoplatonicien et 
chretien. Cependant, selon H. Dörrie, möozaaig est un mot-cle de la 
Philosophie neoplatonicienne qui implique la procession, la conversion, 
une origine transcendante et une manifestation temporelle ('3^). Ainsi, 

dans ce passage, Tattitude d’Hierocles, par rapport ä celle de Plotin 
par exemple, ä propos de la production des dieux superieurs par le 
demiurge, parait bien floue. Le demiurge produit une Hypostase, celle 
des dieux immortels, mais ces dieux procedent-ils vraiment du demiurge 
et y a-t-il conversion des creatures vers le createur? 

Apres avoir evoque les dieux immortels, indefectiblement lies au 
demiurge, c’est la place de Tarne humaine, le dernier des etres raison¬ 
nables, que Tauteur du Commentaire va defmir. II ne suit pas ainsi 
une demarche plotinienne ; il ne descend pas Techelle des etres degre par 
degre, mais il effectue un saut du sommet des etres superieurs ä Tautre 
extremite pour opposer peut-etre {pcqnoz& npög ävziöiaazöXrfv) la 
plus hasse categorie des dieux ä la plus haute. Il souligne ainsi, d’emblee, 
la fracture existant entre TIntelligence et les dieux immortels, sa par- 
faite image, avec Thumanite qui meurt parfois ä la felicite de la vie 
divine, oublie son essence et la bonte de son pere L’äme humaine 
tantöt pense Dieu, tantöt Toublie, ce qui constitue une veritable mort. 
Elle n’est donc qu’un dieu mortel, parce qu’elle echappe au bien vivre 
(söCcoia) divin. Elle ne peut le recouvrer que par la conversion (zy 

(134) K. 8, 20-22. 
(135) K. 8, 23. 
(136) K. 8, 23-24. 
(137) K. 8, 25. 
(138) H. Dörrie, 'YnöaraaiQ, dans Nachr. der Akad. der Wissemch. in Göttingen, 

Philo.-hist. Klasse^ 1955, pp.35-92. 
(139) K.9, 1. 
(140) K. 9, 3-5. 
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EniaTpog>y) ä rintelligence et ä Dieu On retrouve ici la tension 
vers le demiurge qui doit caracteriser l’attitude des dieux immortels 
envers leur «createur», mais cette tension est conditionnee par des 
facteurs moraux qui dependent, en dernier ressort, du libre arbitre des 
ämes. Le retour ä Dieu s’effectue gräce ä la reminiscence, notion aussi 
bien platonicienne que plotinienne Jusqu’ä present, on a plutöt 
affaire ä des relations d'ordre moral entre le demiurge et les ämes 
humaines ; on n’est point passe, par les liens de la generation, du Pere 
aux creatures, par une degradation continue. 

C’est pour combler Tintervalle (/zera^v) qui separe les premiers 
dieux des demiers qu’Hierocles insiste particulierement sur le röle des 
dieux intermediaires. Gräce ä leur «mediete» (r^ jusaorrfTi) ('^), ces etres 
assureront la liaison (aovösösaßai) entre les parties extremes de 
la Creation raisonnable, de fa5on ä former un bei ensemble, c’est-ä- 

dire un «cosmos». La demarche d’Hierocles semble Stre, une fois de 
plus, davantage platonicienne que neoplatonicienne. II existe en effet 
un fosse entre les dieux immortels et les dieux morteis. II est necessaire 
(dvdyKrj) (*4^) qu’il soit comble par une troisieme espece de dieux, pour 
assurer Tharmonie du monde raisonnable. Platon declare, dans le 
Timee, ä propos de Tair, de l’eau et de la terre : «Mais que deux termes 
forment seuls une belle composition, cela n’est pas possible, sans un 
troisieme. Car il faut qu’au milieu d’eux, il y ait quelque lien qui les 
rapproche tous les deux» ('^7). 

Repetons-le donc; Plotin met l’accent sur un engendrement du 
monde continu, qui va se degradant regulierement de Telement le plus 
haut ä Telement le plus bas, tendance que le neoplatonisme tardif 
accentuera par la multiplication des hypostases entre les etres. Platon 
et Hierocles, en revanche, soulignent Tincompatibilite qui existe entre 
le haut et le bas de Techelle des etres intelligents, incompatibilite qui 
cree un fosse infranchissable qu’il faut combler par un intermediaire. 
Cet intermediaire n’est pas un «mixte» et ne participe ä aucune des 
parties qu’il relie entre eiles. On ne voit pas non plus qu’il soit engendr^ 

(141) K. 9, 17-18. 
(142) K. 9, 17-18. Cf. p.ex. Enn., V, 9, 5 ; Pl., Phdr., 249c 2. 
(143) K. 9, 18. 
(144) K. 9, 21- 
(145) K. 23. 
(146) K. 9, 20. 
(147) Pl., Tim., 31b-c. 
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par l’element qui le precede ni qu’il engendre celui qui le suit. Hierocles 
affirme simplement que les dieux intermediaires n’ignorent jamais le 
dieu demiurge, mais que la connaissance qu’ils en ont est inegale 
Surtout «ils ne sont pas eleves par amelioration du sein de la nature 
humaine et ce n’est pas non plus par suite de negligence qu'ils se sont 
rendus inferieurs k Dieu en occupant un rang intermediaire» ('^9). C’est 
par nature (pvasi) qu’ils sont situes entre les dieux superieurs et 
inferieurs. 

Apres avoir ainsi mis en relief Tunite du monde raisonnable assuree 
par les etres moyens qui relient ses deux extremites, Hierocles reprend 
ce meme probleme de l’unite, en montrant qu’elle n’affaiblit en rien 
rintegrite et la diversite des membres qui la composent. L’auteur prend 
cette fois-ci Tactiviie du dieu demiurge comme point de depart. C’est 
lui qui a produit {wzeaxrfae) les etres premiers, seconds et troisiemes. 
II etablit une hierarchie entre des etres «differents par nature les uns 
des autres et qui ne se confondent pas entre eux (Kdi fxi] avyx^ößsva 

npÖQ oAÄrjXa)» 
D’autre part, si ä Tinterieur de Tespece humaine des influences 

morales peuvent modifier la conversion de Tarne vers le demiurge, en 
revanche jamais les trois especes d’etres raisonnables ne sauraient 
echanger leur rang en fonction du vice ou de la vertu, «elles qui, tout 
en persistant etemellement conformement ä leur essence, different selon 
leur espece, ä cause du rang qui va de pair avec elles {avfunposXöoüar} 
aoxoiQ xd^si)» ('52) On ne saurait mieux souligner la rigidite de la hierar¬ 
chie des Stres divins, enracines dans leur essence meme pour Tetemite. 
U ne peut donc y avoir une fusion ni de tous les genres superieurs 
entre eux, ni globalement en Dieu, car leur rang, pour ainsi dire, 
«chemine toujours avec eux». On aboutit ainsi ä un fixisme d’autant 
plus absolu que tous les genres des Stres divins et raisonnables «ont 
ete ranges {sxdxOri) par analogie (dvdXoyov) avec les causes demiur- 
giques» ('53), c’est-ä-dire avec les pensees du dieu demiurge, immuable 
par nature. 

(148) K. 9, 23-27. 
(149) K. 10, 1-2. 
(150) K. 9, 29. 
(151) K. 10,2-4. 
(152) K. 10,2-6. 
(153) K. 10, 7. 
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Une fois de plus, on a Timpression que le demiurge produit trois 
categories d’etres raisonnables, nettement separees les unes des autres, 
organisees en une hierarchie indefectible. Cette production ressemble, 
jusqu’ä present, ä une creation plus qu’ä une emanation : les unes sont 
forcement superieures aux autres, mais cette degradation ne parait pas 
continue. Elle se manifeste au contraire par la rupture des categories 
les unes par rapport aux autres. Le concept de procession n’apparait 
donc pas encore. 

C’est alors qu’intervient, dans ces premieres pages du Commentaire, 
la notion de pensee divine, ä l’occasion d’un parallele etroit entre le 
monde suprasensible du demiurge (e/cez) ('^4) et l’univers oü se mani- 
festent les dieux et les hommes (ev x^öe x(b navxi) ('^5). De meme qu’en 

haut «l’ordre groupe en premieres, en moyennes et en dernieres les 
manifestations de la sagesse parfaite», c’est-ä-dire de la pensee du 
demiurge, de meme «dans cet univers-ci les etres produits selon la 
Premiere pensee de Dieu (rd npÖQ xfjv npcoxrjv vorjaiv xov Osou) 

pourraient bien etre les premieres dans le monde (ev KÖofxcp), ceux 
qui le sont selon rintermediaire, les deuxiemes eux aussi, et ceux qui 
ressemblent {eoiKÖxa) au dernier degre des pensees divines pourraient 
etre les derniers des etres raisonnables» 

Les causes qui ont engendre les creatures intelligentes sont donc 
les pensees du demiurge, selon les traditions platonicienne et ploti- 
nienne On remarquera, une fois encore, la simplicite des expressions 
employees par TAlexandrin pour suggerer les rapports qui unissent les 
causes creatrices ä leur creation: un simple npdg et un simple coiKÖxa 

y suffisent. L’accent est donc mis sur la notion de conformite, de 
ressemblance, qui existe entre les pensees du demiurge et les etres 
qu’elles suscitent. Mais comment les suscitent-elles? Les etres doues 
de raison procedent-ils des pensees divines? Ou bien le demiurge les 
fabrique-t-il ä la ressemblance de ses propres pensees, c’est-ä-dire en 
prenant ses pensees comme modeles? Y a-t-il emanation, ou creation 

(154) K. 10, 8. 
(155) K. 10, 12. 
(156) K. 10, 11-15. 
(157) Cf. PiöTiN, Tratte 38 (VI, 7), introd., trad., comment. et notes par P. Hadot, 

Paris, 1988, p. 31 ; «Nous sommes passes immediatement des Formes eternelles ä 
TEsprit, parce que, pour Plotin, comme pour une grande partie de la tradition plato¬ 
nicienne, les Idees sont des pensees de Dieu (2, 47 et 51) et que, pour Plotin, ces 
pensees etant elles-memes substantielles (9, 26-27), sont donc aussi vivantes et pensantes, 
sont des Esprits ä Tinterieur de TEsprit (2, 24-25)». 
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au sens chretien de ce mot? Les termes techniques, precis, font defaut 
chez Hierocles pour repondre avec exactitude sur ce point. 

Cependant, TAlexandrin ajoute que «c’est en effet toute cette ordon¬ 
nance des etres raisonnables qui, associee au corps incorruptible qui 
lui est connaturel (uerd xov avfinspöKÖxoQ avx^ äg)6äpxoi) acbfiaxoQ), 
est la parfaite Image du dieu demiurge» On a dejä parle ailleurs 
de Texpression d XoyiKÖc, öiOKoofxoQ pour designer le monde des etres 
divins «crees» par le demiurge ('^9) Quant au corps qui lui est conna¬ 

turel, il s’agit du corps lumineux, intermediaire, chez les neoplatoniciens, 
entre la matiere et Tesprit 

Hierocles voit donc le monde des etres raisonnables comme une 
multitude hierarchisee d’ämes humaines, de heros et de dieux englobes 
dans un immense corps incorruptible. Cet ensemble est la somme de 
tous ces etres immateriels et de tous leurs corps lumineux, et donne 
une image «du dieu demiurge tout entier» ('^'). Tout naturellement, 
ä chaque degre de la pensee demiurgique correspondent, hierarchique- 
ment, une premifere, une deuxieme et une troisieme image du demiurge. 

L’Alexandrin a dejä constate que Tensemble des trois classes d’etres 
raisonnables constitue une image du demiurge, mais il franchit un pas 
supplementaire, semble-t-il, lorsqu’ä la notion d’image il ajoute celle 
de ressemblance {oßoicooiq). 

* 

Puisque Dieu est essentiellement bon, proclame Hierocles, «il a fait 
avancer au premier rang les etres qui sont par nature les plus res- 
semblants ä lui-meme, au deuxieme rang ceux qui possedent une res¬ 
semblance moyenne, et les troisifemes et derniers de tous les etres qui 
lui ressemblent sont ceux qui ont avec lui la plus lointaine ressem¬ 
blance» ('^2). Il ne s’agit pas, ä proprement parier, de VöjioicoaiQ 6ß(b 
du Theetete, d’une ressemblance de l’äme humaine avec Dieu par la 
fuite d’ici-bas vers lä-haut C^^), ni d’une xavxöxrjg xivi öew, d’une identite 

(158) K. 10, 15-17. 
(159) Cf. Aujoulat, op. dt., pp. 158-160. 
(160) Sur la notion de «corps lumineux», cf. p.ex. N. Aujoulat, De la phantasia 

et du pneuma stoiciens d’apres Sextus Empiricus au corps lumineux neo-platonicien 
(Synesios de Cyrene et Hierocles d’Alexandrie), dans Pallas, 34 (1988), pp. 123-146. 

(161) K. 10, 17. 
(162) K. 11,25-26; 12, 1-3. 
(163) Pl., m., 176b. 
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avec un dieu, recherchee par Plotin ('^). Comme l’a en effet rappele 
H. Merki: «La müi:örr]q xivi öew n’est pas une identite metaphysique. 
Amou {Le desir de Dieu, p. 246) definit cette unite de Dieu et de l’äme 
comme ‘ni une fusion, ni une composition, mais comme le contact 
de deux substances spirituelles que ne separe aucune difference et qui 
par lä meme sont unies’» {^^^), 

Chez Hierocles, en revanche, la ressemblance avec Dieu ne parait 
pas aussi etroite que chez Plotin. Les pensees hierarchisees du demiurge 
produisent trois categories d’etres hierarchisees comme elles. Chacune 
de ces categories ressemble plus ou moins au demiurge. Meme la 
ressemblance globale de tous ces etres avec le dieu supreme ne peut 

etre parfaite, puisque leur ensemble est compose de parties differentes 
et distinctes, subordonnees entre elles mais non etroitement coordonnees. 

Qu’on lise, en revanche, le traite des Enneades dans lequel Plotin 
souligne «la continuite qu’il y a entre tous les domaines du reel: aucune 
coupure ... une vie unique qui s’epanche ... Plotin ne montre comment 

Fhypostase inferieure decoule de la precedente que pour mieux faire 
voir comment eile y reste attachee» ('^^). «Rien n’est separe par une 
coupure de ce qui le precede» lit-on dans la V® Enneade, et plus 
loin ; «La procession se fait donc ainsi du premier au dernier ; chaque 
chose reste toujours ä sa place propre, la chose engendree ä un rang 
inferieur de son generateur {xoö yevvco/usvov), et chaque chose devient 
identique {xavrov) ä son guide, tant qu’elle suit ce guide» ('^^). 

Si Ton trouve bien dejä chez Plotin une hierarchie entre les etres, 
il y a en plus, dans ce passage, generation de la chose inferieure par 
la chose superieure et une identite totale entre elles ('^^), alors que pour 
Hierocles le monde des etres intelligents n’est jamais qu’une image, ou 
mieux une ressemblance avec Dieu. Les conditions d’une vraie «pro¬ 
cession» ne sont donc pas encore tout ä fait remplies chez lui. 

La fin du deuxieme vers d’or : «Honore ensuite les Heros glorifies 
{fjpcooQ äyaBovg)», fournit ä Hierocles l’occasion de preciser ses vues 
sur les relations du demiurge avec les etres doues de raison. II insiste 

(164) Cf. H. Merki, 'OßoicoaiQ 0e.cb von der platonischen Angleichung an Gott zur 
Gottähnlichkeit bei Gregor von Nyssa = Paradosis, 8, Freiburg, Schw., 1952, p. 20. 

(165) Ibid., p.2\. 
(166) £hn., V, p. 31. 
(167) Enn., V, 2, 1. 
(168) Ibid., 2, 2. 
(169) Ce qui peut paraitre contradictoire aux yeux des hommes! 
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ä nouveau sur le Statut privilegie des heros, qui assurent la cohesion 
du cosmos issu des pensees du demiurge, et sur Thonneur qui leur est 
dü gräce ä la parfaite connaissance de la dignite inherente ä leur rang 
dans la hierarchie divine. On rappelle ensuite qu’il faut honorer par- 
dessus tout le demiurge et les dieux encosmiques «qui sont issus du 
demiurge et viennent apres lui (oi än'aözov koli ^ex' aoxöv)» Les 
prepositions änö et jusxd indiquent bien une provenance, mais ne sont 
pas assez precises pour suggerer une «procession», meme si le membre 
de phrase suivant: «ils pensent (voovvxsq) immuablement le demiurge» 
peut se preter ä Texpression d’une conversion vers le «createur». 

Ces Premiers dieux «reflechissent impassiblement, en y participant 
(t^/v /usxovaiav) tous les biens qui descendent sur eux de la cause qui 
organise le monde» La «participation», chez Platon, est designee 
par le terme de iie9e4K, et caracterise les rapports qu’entretiennent les 
choses sensibles avec les Idees et ceux des Idees entre elles. Chez Plotin, 

la participation est une notion voisine de la procession. «Quel rapport, 
demande-t-il, les choses ont-elles au Bien? Les choses inanimees se 
rapportent ä Tarne, et Tarne au Bien lui-meme, par Tintermediaire de 
TIntelligence. Tout etre inanime a quelque chose du Bien, parce que 
toute chose est en quelque maniere une unite et un etre ; et eile participe 
(/lerexsi) en outre ä une forme specifique ; tout etre participe au Bien 
en tant qu’il participe ä ces trois choses» D’apres Hierocles, c’est 
d’une participation aux biens qui descend (Kaxiooaav) du demiurge 
dont beneficient les premiers dieux qui, en retour, pensent le dieu 
supreme et le refletent. On peut voir lä le double mouvement d’une 
hypostase superieure vers une inferieure, et de Tinferieure vers la supe- 
rieure. 

On pourrait peut-etre enfin deceler une allusion ä la procession dans 
la fin du commentaire des deux premiers vers d’or. L’auteur y enseigne 
en effet que «les Heros sont appeles justement enfants des dieux, non 
parce qu’ils leur sont nes d’une union de ces dieux avec des morteis, 
mais parce qu’ils procedent (?) de la cause, unique en sa forme, 
constituee par ces dieux {äXX' ek tijq fiovoEiöovQ aüxd)v aixiag npoiöv- 
Teg)» Autrement dit, les heros ne sont pas issus d’une union 

(170) K. 18, 22-23. 
(171) K. 18, 22-25. 
(172) £hn., I, 7, 2. 
(173) K. 20, i-3. 
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hybride entre mortels et immortels, mais «ils sont sortis» du genre 
homogene des dieux immortels, «comme la lumiere, precise l’Alexandrin, 
qui accompagne {oüvöpofxov) Tessence de leur corps lumineux» ('^4). 

II s’agit evidemment de la lumiere qui emane du gxüxßivdv ocbfxa des 
heros alors que les ämes humaines sont revetues d’un avyoeiösQ 
oä>ßa Pour Plotin, «il y a, dans le corps eclairant, un acte Interieur 
(evepyeza), une Sorte de vie surabondante {piov (coi] nAsicov,..) qui est 
le principe et la source de cet acte qui est la lumiere ; celui-ci, qui 
depasse les limites du corps lumineux, est une image de l’acte Interieur, 
c’est un deuxieme acte qui ne se separe pas du premier» ('^^). On croirait 
entendre les formules qui, dans la cinquieme Enneade, definissent la 
generation des choses qui viennent apres l’Un : «[L’Un] etant parfait, 
il surabonde {m&pßpp6ri) et cette surabondance {pnßpnkf^pßQ) produit 
une chose differente de lui» ('^^). Dans le texte present d’Hierocles, 
les heros semblent bien proceder des dieux superieurs comme la lumiere 
provient de la surabondance d’activite d’une source lumineuse. 

Developpant d’autre part sa comparaison entre la generation des 
categories d’etres hierarchises et la perte d’eclat progressive de la 
lumiere, il ajout: «Or la lumiere eclatante et pure nous fait pressentir 
apres eile une lumiere emplie d’ombre et melee de tenebres» c’est- 
ä-dire le genre humain. On retrouve ici, sous forme d’image, la theorie 
de la degradation chere aux neoplatoniciens. 

Hierocles, dans l’examen des deux Premiers vers d’or, parait donc 
avoir adopte une position ambigue au sujet de la generation des etres 

superieurs par le demiurge. Il suit d’abord le Schema platonicien en 
insistant sur Tabime qui separe les dieux superieurs des ämes humaines, 
abime qui doit etre comble par le genre des heros, pour assurer la 
cohesion de Tunivers. Ä la fin de son expose, en revanche, il semble 
glisser vers la procession neoplatonicienne, insister plutöt sur la degra¬ 
dation continue des etres. Une certaine imprecision dans le vocabulaire 
ne contribue pas ä la facilite de Tinterpretation du texte. Bref, la position 
de TAlexandrin ne parait pas nettement assuree. 

(174) K. 20, 3-4. 
(175) K. lll, 11. 
(176) K. 111, 17-18. 
(177) IV, 5, 7. 
(178) Enn.,V,2, 1. 
(179) K. 20,4-5. 
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IV. UuN, LA TeTRACTYS ET iJiUMPRECISfON» D’HiEROCLEs 

1. Hadot est cependant persuadee de la conformite des exposes 
d’Hierocles aux doctrines neoplatoniciennes d’un Plotin ou d’un Pro¬ 
clos, et en particulier le passage consacre ä la Tetractys dans le Com- 
mentaire sur les Vers dor ('^®) prouverait, d’apres eile, que le demiurge 
assimile ä la Tetractys ne constitue pas pour TAlexandrin le dien le 
plus eleve. La logique du Systeme neoplatonicien de son temps exigeait 
en effet, selon ses dires, que le nombre quatre apparaisse comme 
inferieur ä la monade inengendree. Par consequent, «si le demiurge 
est identifie ä la tetrade, affirme 1. Hadot, c’est, evidemment, qu’il est 
engendre par une hypostase superieure (qui correspond ä la monade, 
mais qui n’est pas necessairement TUn), et qu’il engendre ä son tour 
des hypostases inferieures. Le demiurge occupe donc une position 
mMiane, c’est-ä-dire qu’il represente une hypostase mediane» 

On ne va pas reprendre ici un debat qui a ete suffisamment deve- 
loppe ailleurs II suffira de rappeier que l’interpretation d’L Hadot 
est possible — on ne l’a jamais nie ('^3) — mais non pas certaine. 

K. Praechter avait peut-etre vu juste dejä quant il ecrivait, ä propos 
de la Tetractys: «Caracteristique est aussi l’expose [d’Hierocles] sur 
la xcxpaKüQ des Vers dbr. Seul ce nombre, qui doit etre assimile au 
demiurge, re5oit son Interpretation metaphysique. Aux autres nombres 
sont attribuees des qualites mathematiques (c’est la seule Interpretation 
possible d’apres le contexte, quand il est dit en 465 a 12: fj fxkv ydp 
fiovag (bg äpxfj navtög äpiOpov räug nävToyv {seil xlbv äpi0/ud)v) ÖDvdjueig 
ev savTfj ai)V£x^i, mais ils ne sont pas convertis en valeur metaphysi¬ 
que. C’est un commentaire tres different que formule Proclus dans 
VIn Timaeum I, 17, 10 ss. ä la suite du meme passage du poeme (cf. 
aussi Proclus, In Tim. II, 52, 20ss., oü en 53, 6 est eite le passage 
des Vers dbr)» 

Si de K. Praechter on passe directement ä D. J. O’Meara, Tun des 
demiers chercheurs qui ait aborde le probleme de la Tetractys dans 
le Commentaire sur les vers dbr, on constate qu’il reste, avec raison, 

(180) K. 87,16-89,18. 
(181) I. Hadot, op. cit., p. 114. 
(182) Cf. n. 58. 
(183) Rex. N. Aujoulat, Le demiurge chez Hierocles d’Älexandrie^ dans Rev. Et. 

Gr., 106 (1993), pp. 427-428. 
(184) K. Praechter, Christlich-neuplatonische Beziehungen, dans BZ, 21 (1912), 

p. 4, n. 3. 
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tres prudent. D’apres lui, chez TAlexandrin, «les mathematiques agissent 
comme un intermediaire ; elles purifient l’äme pour la vision la plus 
haute (116, 20-7)» Hierocles, il est vrai, ne parle guere des mathe- 
matiques. «Cependant, poursuit O’Meara, quand l’exegese des Vers 
dbr entraine une explication du concept pythagoricien de la tetractys 
(87, 17s.), [il] s’embarque dans une dissertation arithmologique sur les 
particularites (lörnfiam) mathematiques et extra-mathematiques de 
la tetrade comme on peut en trouver chez Nicomaque, Anatolius, et 
aupres d’autres sources de rarithmologie. Avant cela, cependant, Hiero¬ 
cles se refere au Discours sacre attribue ä Pythagore qui d’apres lui 
celebre le demiurge en tant que ‘nombre des nombres’ (87, 20-1). On 
trouve une breve interpretation : puisque le demiurge a fait toutes 
choses, ‘le nombre contenu dans la forme de chaque chose depend 
de la cause qui est en lui et le premier nombre est lä-bas (e/cez, c’est- 
ä-dire en dieu), car c’est de lä que le nombre vient ici-bas’ (87, 21-5). 
Le passage est trop bref pour nous permettre de conclure, par exemple, 
que ridee de Jamblique de ‘nombre physique’ ('^^) est impliquee, pour¬ 
suit O’Meara, mais on pourrait bien considerer qu’il fournit un bref 
aper5u sur le genre d’interpretation que Jamblique aurait pu menager 
au Discours sacre» ('^^). 

Si Hierocles a redige son eloge de la tetrade ä la maniere de Nico¬ 
maque de Gerasa, par exemple, il a pu constater, selon I. Hadot, que 
«la monade etait ä la fois l’etre pur, Tintellect, le premier dieu, le 
demiurge. Pour Origtee le paien, poursuit-elle, il en est de meme. Mais 
pour Hierocles le demiurge est la tetrade, pour Proclus la decade» ('^^). 
L’auteur voit lä un effet de la multiplication des hypostases ä partir 
de rUn. Mais si Nicomaque parle bien de la monade en tant que 
nombre dote d’une valeur metaphysique, ainsi que Proclus, nous 
ignorons ce qu’en disait Origene, et Hierocles n’accorde des attributs 
metaphysiques qu’ä la tetrade, les autres nombres n’ayant chez lui 
qu'une valeur mathematique, comme K. Praechter Ta remarque. Et 
nulle part, repetons-le, ni dans le Commentaire sur les vers dbr, ni 

(185) DJ. O’Meara, Pythagoras revived, Mathematics and Philosophy in Late 

Antiquity, Oxford, 1992, p. 117. 
(186) lbid.,pp.2\9-222. 
(187) Ibid.^p. 117. 
(188) I. Hadot, Ä propos de la place ontologique du demiurge dans le Systeme 

philosophique d'Hierocles le neoplatonicien, dans Rev. Et. Gr., 106 (1993,) p. 449. 
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dans le De providentia, on ne trouve une allusion ä TUn transcendant 
superieur au demiurge. 

Comme l’a en effet remarque H. S. Schibli, «Aujoulat soutient, prin- 
cipalement contre Hadot, qu’Hierocles, quoiqu’il ait dü bien connaitre 
par Plutarque (d’Athenes) ('8^) les trois hypostases de Plotin, rejette 
deliberement un Un transcendant afin de simplifier la doctrine de Plotin. 
De son propre aveu, la these dAujoulat procede ex silentio, puis- 
qu’Hierocles omet, sans explication, toute mention de l’Un, mais 
d’autres Solutions proposees — fondees sur le meme silence — nous 
feraient supposer qu’Hierocles a mal compris Plotin ou qu’il a pensee 
qu’il ne convenait pas pour des raisons pMagogiques d’inclure l’Un 
dans son oeuvre, bien qu’il crüt lui-meme en son existence» ('^). 

Quoi qu’il en soit, Hierocles ne trouvait, dans les Vers dbr des pytha- 
goriciens, que la mention de la Tetractys, C’est donc eile que, tout 
naturellement, il met en honneur dans son Commentaire. Or, A. Delatte 
a bien vu que «les trois nombres les plus importants de la dizaine 
sont 1, 4 et 10, et qu’ils ont ä peu pres la meme valeur et le meme 
röle dans la formation des nombres, suivant les conceptions pythago- 
riciennes. Ainsi ont-ils en commun plusieurs epithetes» Ce juge- 
ment, capital, met en evidence que l’arithmologie etait loin d’etre une 
Science exacte, que nombre d’auteurs la traitaient en fonction des 
interets du moment et que l’on ne peut resoudre ä coup sür une difficulte 
en cette matiere comme si Ton avait affaire ä un probleme de geo- 
metrie. L’important pour le Commentaire sur les vers dbr, c’est que 
«la tetractys est au centre meme du pythagorisme : vers eile convergent 
et la Science sous son double aspect astronomique et mathematique, 
et la religion sous son double aspect musical et cathartique» ('^2). 

♦ 

C’est, d’autre part, au nom de la pedagogie qu’I. Hadot a constate 
d’abord qu’«aussi bien le commentaire d’Hierocles sur le Carmen 
aureum que le commentaire de Simplicius sur Epictete sont des ecrits 

(189) C’est nous qui precisons. 
(190) H.S. Schibli, c.r. de N. Aujoulat, Le neo-platonisme alexandrin, Hierocles 

d'Alexandrie, dans Ancient Philosophy, 11 (1991), pp. 213-214. 
(191) A. Delatte, Etudes sur la litterature pythagoricienne, Paris, 1915, p. 215. 
(192) P. BoYANcfi, Le culte des Muses chez les philosophes grecs, Paris, 1936, p. 100. 

Cf. N. Aujoulat, Le demiurge chez Hierocles d’Alexandrie^ dans Rev. Et. Gr,, 106, 
(1993), p. 421. 
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qui s’adressent ä des auditeurs ou des lecteurs qui se trouvent au stade 
tout ä fait Premier de l’etude de la Philosophie et qui, par consequent, 
ne peuvent se permettre de se perdre dans les details metaphysi- 

ques» ('^^), et qu’elle accorde ensuite «que Simplicius ne parle jamais 
de l’absolu Indicible, qui, dans la perspective de Damascius, transcende 
rUn» ('94) Mais, poursuit-elle, puisque Damascius afait remarquer lui- 

meme que Platon n’a pas mentionne l’lndicible par peur des oreilles 
vulgaires, «il est donc naturel que Simplicius dans un commentaire 
destine aux commengants n’ait rien dit, lui aussi, concernant l’Indicible. 
Mais sa description de l’Un, qui comcide dans ses grands traits avec 
la description de l’Un donnee par Damascius, laisse entendre en quelque 
Sorte qu’au-delä de ce Principe, qui malgre son unite n’est pas, en 
un certain sens, entierement separe du multiple, il y a un Principe 
encore plus transcendant et absolument ineffable» ('9^). 

On peut donc deduire de ces deux citatations qu’ä l’epoque d’Hiero- 
cles, des debutants «qui se trouvent au stade tout ä fait premier de 
l’etude de la philosophie» sont incapables de concevoir l’Un transcen¬ 
dant, alors qu’un certain nombre d’annees plus tard les etudiants de 
Simplicius, au meme niveau, y sont aptes, inexplicablement, mais sont 
tout de meme indignes d’etre inities ä l’Indicible ('9^). Il est vrai que 
la pedagogie et que les aptitudes mentales des individus peuvent varier 

avec le temps ! 
De toute fagon, l’argument pedagogique ne peut etre decisif. II est 

evident qu’Origene, le condisciple de Plotin, connaissait l’Un plotinien. 
Pourtant de l’aveu de Proclus ('9''), il l’a rejete, ce qui ne l’a pas empeche 
de mettre au point un Systeme philosophique apprecie de ses contem- 
porains ('9^). De meme Hierocles ne souffle mot de l’Un situe au-delä 
de l’etre, dans le Commentaire sur les vers d’or. Ce n’est pas le passage 
sur la tetrade, oü aucun nombre, sauf le quatre, n’a de valeur meta- 

(193) I. Hadot, Le Systeme theologique de Simplicius dans son Commentaire sur 
le Manuel d*Epictete, dans Le Neoplatonisme, Paris, 1971, p. 266. 

(194) Ibid., p. 272. 
(195) Ibid., p. 273. 
(196) Il est remarquable aussi que le traite Des dieux et du monde de Saloustios 

(iv« s.), destin6 ä des lecteurs non specialistes des questions religieuses, mentionne TUn 
(V, 2, 3). 

(197) Proclus, Theologie plaionicienne^ t. II, ed. et trad. par H. D. Saffrey et 
L. G. Westerink, Paris , 1974, 4, p. 31. 

(198) Cf. Porphyre, La vie de Plotin, II, 20, l. 38, p. 166. 
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physique, comme l’a releve K. Praechter, qui peut suggerer la superiorite 
ontologique de la monade sur la tetrade. 

Evidemment si Ton est persuade que l’Alexandrin doit etre interprete 
par exemple comme Proclus, on peut toujours attribuer aux nombres 
une valeur metaphysique qu’apparemment ils ne possedent pas dans 

le Commentaire sur les vers dbr. D’autre part, en vertu de la procession 
plotinienne, TUn purement transcendant et qui n’est pas, donne ce qu’il 
ne possede pas, c’est-ä-dire l’etre, ä sa premiere emanation, l’Intellect. 
De rintellect procede TÄme du monde, d’oü est issu le cosmos. Dans 
un Systeme aussi strictement hierarchise, si Ton multiplie les hypostases 
comme Proclus, on peut dire qu’une partie d’un tel ensemble suppose 
necessairement les autres, meme si eiles ne sont pas exprimees. 

Cependant la vraie question pour Hierocles est de savoir s’il existe, 
pour lui comme pour Proclus, quelque chose au-dessus de Tetre. Le 
non-etre est-il chez lui superieur ä Tetre? Cela n’est pas apparent dans 
le Commentaire sur les vers dbr, pour des raisons pedagogiques, 
repondra-t-on. Mais dans le De providentia, qui n’a pas ete redige 
pour des debutants, on constate la mSme absence. Comme nous ne 
possedons de cet ouvrage que quelques extraits, «comment savoir, 
demande I. Hadot, si ce silence est dü au fait qu’Hierocles, dans ces 
sept livres, n’a pas mentionne une hypostase superieure au demiurge 
ou au fait que Photius n’a pas pris la peine de relever tous les details 
du Systeme theologique d’Hierocles? Comme nous ne possedons ni 

un traite systematique de theologie ni un commentaire sur le Timee 
de Platon redige par Hierocles, nous nous trouvons dans l’impossibilite 
de faire des deductions süres» ('^). Cela est fort juste, mais c’est oublier 
une troisieme hypothese qu’on ne peut eliminer, vu l’indigence de nos 
connaissances sur le De providentia : c’est que l’Alexandrin n’a proba- 
blement pas du tout parle d’une hypostase superieure au demiurge. 

Quant au Commentaire sur les vers dbr, on ne reviendra pas sur 
l’argument pedagogique. On se contentera de rappeier que, d’apres son 
introduction et sa conclusion, Hierocles a voulu rediger une synopsis 
de l’enseignement des pythagoriciens, c’est-ä-dire «une vision d’ensemble, 
qui n’omet rien, mais qui ne s’attarde pas aux details. Le Commentaire 
ne contient pas ‘toute’ la philosophie, mais ‘l’ensemble’ de la philosophie, 
Sans rien omettre d’important» Peut-on croire que l’Alexandrin 

(199) I. Hadot, Le Probleme du neoplatonisme alexandrin, p. 116. 
(200) N. Aujoulat, Le demiurge chez Hierocles d’Alexandrie, dans Rev. Lt. Gr., 

106(1993), pp- 401-402. 
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n’aurait fait aucune allusion ä la transcendance de TUn plotinien s’il 
avait foi en lui, dans un expose succinct, mais complet, de la doctrine 
pythagoricienne teile qu’il la concevait? Proclus, dans ses Tria opuscula 
composes pour «un public sans formation philosophique», mentionne 
cependant les trois hyspostases principales, le Bien ou TUn, le Nous et 
les ämes, comme Ta note L Hadot (2oi), et Simplicius, dans son Com- 
mentaire sur la morale d'Epictete, parle de TUn (^02) Pourquoi donc 

Hierocles, qui connait Texistence de cet Un transcendant, ne le nomme- 
t-il jamais? La reponse la plus simple est qu’il n’y croyait pas, qu’il 
constituait pour lui une simple abstraction. Apres tout, comme l’a 
remarque L. Jerphagnon, Porphyre lui-meme, l’editeur des Enneades, 
n’est pas toujours reste fid^e ä son maitre : «[II] en vint ä identifier 
rUn — que Plotin situait... au-delä de l’Etre — avec une pure activite 
d’etre, avec quelque chose comme l’Idee de l’^etant’. C’etait evidemment 
dechoir de l’extraordinaire hauteur metaphysique du plotinisme, oü 
le Principe donne precisement ce qu’il n’a pas, oü le Faire-etre ne saurait 
etre lui-meme dit l’Etre. De Vhenologie (ou philosphie de l’Un), on 
revenait ä Vontologie (ou philosophie de l’etre). La premiere hypostase 
rejoignait en quelque sorte la seconde» (^^3). 

♦ 

II ne laut pas s’etonner, dans ces conditions, si Damascius a re- 
proche ä Hierocles son manque d’exactitude en matiere de philosophie. 
Pour 1. Hadot, les deux traites de l’Alexandrin «s’inscrivent, en ce qui 
concerne le contenu doctrinal, dans le courant du neoplatonisme post- 
jamblicheen, mais ... ils ne connaissent pas encore tous les raffmements 
du Systeme auxquels le neoplatonisme aboutit sous Proclus et encore 
ulterieurement sous Damascius. C’est cela, precise I. Hadot, que constate 
Damascius en disant qu’Hierocles n’etait pas exact quant aux notions 
philosophiques» (^04). Mais comment Damascius, ä moins d’etre singu- 
lierement injuste, aurait-il pu reprocher ä Hierocles d’ignorer ce qu’il 
ne pouvait savoir, s’il faut le situer, comme le pr^conise I. Hadot, entre 
Jamblique et Proclus (^os)? 

(201) I. Hadot, op. cit,, p. 118. 
(202) Ibid.,pp. 51-57. 
(203) L. Jerphagnon, Histoire de la pensee, antiquite et moyen äge, Paris, 1989, 

p. 318. 
(204) I. Hadot, op. cit., p. 19. 
(205) Ibid., p. 76. 
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Le defaut de precision chez TAlexandrin avait ete severement souligne 
par Isidore, le maitre de Damascius. On lit en effet dans VEpitoma 
photiana; «Parmi les philosophes recents, Hierocles et ceux qui lui 
ressemblent (/caz d ng öfioioq), qui n’avaient pas de lacune dans leur 
formation humaine, ont ete, dit-il (c’est-ä-dire Isidore) fort deficients 
sur de nombreux points dans le domaine des divines idees (twv öe 
fiaKapicov vorffidxcov noÄÄax^ nokkmv evJeezg y&vofxdoü(; jp//a/v)» 
On aura note au passage qu’Hierocles faisait certainement partie de 
tout un groupe, ou de toute une lignee de philosophes peu prises par 
Isidore et Damascius. 

Hierocles et ses disciples, en revanche, ne presentaient pas de lacune 
dans leur formation humaine {eig rffv ävBpcomvrjv napaaKSöTjv) (^o^) 

d’apres Isidore et Damascius, allusion certaine ä Texcellente culture rheto- 
rique de TAlexandrin. Or, Hadot a montre qu’«au temps de Ciceron, 
nous rencontrons ä Tinterieur de TAcademie probabiliste pour la pre- 
miere fois une theorie qui cherche ä reconcilier la rhetorique dans le 
vrai sens du mot avec la Philosophie, en faisant de la premiere une 
partie de la philosophie. Le principe de cette theorie restera en vigueur 
dans TAcademie jusqu’ä la fin du neoplatonisme, mais avec la modi- 
fication suivante; la rhetorique ne sera plus une partie de la Philo¬ 
sophie, mais comptera comme propaideuma indispensable ä l’etude et 
ä la pratique de la philosophie» C’est ainsi que Synesios de Cyrene 
jugera dans le Dion que la rhetorique et la poesie constituent «le fonde¬ 
ment necessaire pour toute etude superieure, notamment pour la philo¬ 
sophie» Hierocles possedait donc ä fond VeyKVKkwg naiöeia; il 
pouvait chanter avec le choeur des Muses, mais la melodie secrete et 

(206) Damascii vitae Isidori (Zintzen), p. 62, trad. R. Henry, Ph., codex 242, 337 b 36, 
p. 15. Que signifie au juste Texpression ßOKäpia ovopam ? A.Ed. Chaignet la traduit par 
«les doctrines vraiment parfaites», et R. Henry par «les divines idees», expression qui 
risque de creer une fächeuse confusion avec les Idees platoniciennes. Mais Damascius 
a rapporte auparavant, d’apres Photius, que son maitre Isidore, apr^s s’etre tourne 
vers Aristote, goüta aux «pensees de Platon» {twv IJMzcovoq syEvaazo vorj/iäzcov). 
Uauteur de la Vie d*Isidore se plaint lui-mfeme des neuf annees qu’il consacra ä l’etude 
de Part oratoire, qui detoumait son attention de son äme «et des enseignements 
bienheureux et divins (paKapicov ze Kai OeogjiXöv oKovapazcov) qui la purifient». 11 
fait Sans aucun doute allusion ici aux doctrines de Pythagore et de Platon. 

(207) Ph., Codex 242, 337 b 36, p. 15 ; Zintzen, op. cit., p. 62, 5-6. 
(208) I. Hadot, Ans liberaux et philosophie dans la pensee antique, Paris, 1984, 

p. 47, n. 109. Cf. aussi p. 107. 
(209) [bid.,p.219. 
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sacree d’Apollon, connue des seuls vrais philosophes, comme dit Syne- 
sios il rinteprete mal, selon Damascius. 

♦ 

De fait, ce dernier semble voir en TAlexandrin, ä tort ou ä raison, 
davantage un rheteur qu’un philosophe. Damascius a souligne en effet 
qu’il fut «rornement de l’ecole dAlexandrie... par la magnificence de 
son langage, par l’aisance de ce meme langage et Tabondance avec 
laquelle il prodiguait les plus beaux mots et les plus belles tournures ; 
il ne cessait d’etonner ses auditeurs {toöq dKpoco/asvoDQ) et il rivalisait 
constamment avec la beaute du style (KoXXipprffioaovrjv) de Platon et 
la richesse de sa pensee» (2"). Donc, soit qu’il declamät, soit qu’il ecrivit, 
l’Alexandrin etait, pour Damascius, un habile et brillant styliste. Il 
n’etait pas non plus ä court d’idees mais, peut-etre d’ailleurs ä cause 
de ses qualites litteraires, il manquait de precision, comme on l’a vu. 

Est-ce donc rabaisser Hierocles que de souligner, apres Damascius, 
sa propension pour la rhetorique, voire pour la sophistique (2'^) ? On 
peut en discuter. Toutefois Damascius, qui etudia durant neuf ans la 
rhetorique, savait certainement discemer un rheteur d’un philosophe 
tel qu’il le concevait. Son ideal etait peut-etre trop eleve. On sait qu’il 
n’a pas hesite ä s’en prendre ä Proclus lui-meme. J. Combes a mis en 
valeur «[sa] vigueur, [sa] fmesse et [sa] lucidite critiques. Ces elements, 
a-t-il ecrit, expliquent le caractere incisif d’un temperament intellectuel 
qui trouvait son accomplissement naturel dans une conception tres 
elevee du modele platonicien de la pensee et de la vie philosophique. 
C’est sans doute l’exigence d’un tel esprit, et non, comme Photius le 
donne ä entendre, l’esprit de denigrement, qui se trouve ä l’origine des 
jugements d’aspect severe ou reserve que Damascius porte sur de nom- 

breux personnages» 
Il est vrai que ce meme Photius a exprime sur Hierocles un bref juge- 

ment oppose ä celui de Damascius. «Le style de l’ecrivain, dit-il ä propos 
du De Providentia, est clair et pur et approprie au travail d’un philo- 

(210) Cf. SrNEsro or Cfrene, Dione Crisostomo, ed. et trad. A. Garzya, 1970, 
Naples, 5, p. 23. 

(211) Ph., Codex 242, 338 b 54, p. 18 ; Zintzen, op. cit., p. 80. 
(212) Cf. I. Hadot, Ä propos de la place ontologique du demiurge {op. cit.), p. 456. 
(213) Damascius, Tratte des premies principes, I: De Tlneffable et de TUn, texte 

etabli par L. G. Westerink et trad. par J. CombEs, Paris, 1986, p. xxiv. 
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sophe, mais il n’est pas orne des couleurs et bigarrures qui sont les 
vains embellissements de la rhetorique» (2'^). Cette contradiction est 
peut-etre explicable. Damascius a pu surtout ressentir la faiblesse meta- 
physique, selon lui, d’une oeuvre comme le Commentaire sur les vers 
d'or, qui traite avant tout de la morale pratique, sujet favorable au 
deploiement d’un talent de rheteur. Photius, en revanche, parait avoir 
apprteie, au moins en partie, la metaphysique du Traite sur la provi- 
dence, dont le dieu supreme etait probablement un nous, comme le 
dieu des chretiens. 

II est donc delicat de porter un verdict definitif sur la metaphysique 
d’Hierocles d’Alexandrie. On ne peut se fonder, pour definir son dieu 
supreme, que sur un argument ex silentio et n’emettre que des hypo- 
theses. Toutes les Solutions raisonnables doivent etre aussi examinees, 
et celle d’une possible influence chretienne autant que les autres. 

Ainsi Theo Kobush «pretend, entre autres, rendre justice au rapport 
dialectique ou du moins au rapport dynamique entre le platonisme 
et le christianisme». L’auteur affirme en particulier que «la philosophie 
d’Hierocles, dans son ensemble, represente un stade du platonisme qui 
n’est pas reste inaborde par le christianisme (2'^). Elle est le resultat 
d’un recours conscient ä une periode de Fhistoire philosophique qui 
prepare certainement la philosophie des contemporains d’Hierocles 
mais qui, par rapport aux formes excessives prises par la metaphysique 
post-plotinienne, opere de fa^on vraiment archaique. Le caractere 
universel et precurseur de la pensee preneoplatonicienne ne devra jamais 
etre perdu de vue car — et cela n’est certes pas nouveau — il etait, 
pour ainsi dire, dans l’air (du temps)» (2*^). 

Donc, meme si l’on admet que le neoplatonisme peut suffire ä expli¬ 
quer Hierocles, cela ne veut pas dire que ce dernier n’a subi absolument 
aucune influence du christianisme qui triomphait ä Alexandrie (2'^). 
Quoi qu’il en soit, il restera toujours, ä moins d’une decouverte im- 
prevue, celle de la totalite du De providentia par exemple, un mystere 
dans la doctrine d’Hierocles. 

(214) Ph., Codex 214, 173 a et b, p. 130. 
(215) T. Kobusch, Studien zur Philosophie des Hierokles von Alexandrien, dans 

Epimeleia, 27, Munich, 1976, p. 24. 
(216) Ibid,, p. 23. 

(217) Cf. p. ex. Aujoulat, Le neo-plalonisme alexandrin, pp. 80-81. 
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V. OrIGENE LE PAYEN et HlEROCLfeS 

Cette relative imprecision de TAlexandrin a peut-etre permis ä L. 
G. Westerink d’insister sur l’effort effectue par l’auteur du Commentaire 
sur les vers dor pour se rapprocher de la pensee chretienne, sans 
eliminer les points de friction entre paiens et chretiens. «L’important, 
ecrit-il, c’etait plutöt d’elaborer un Systeme qui füt pleinement signifi- 
catif pour Tauditoire alexandrin composite. Qu’on ne pense pas seule- 
ment aux etudiants paiens ou chretiens convaincus, mais avant tout 
ä deux groupes intermediaires importants : d’une part aux jeunes gens 
de familles chretiennes qui, ä cause d’un bapteme tardif, menageaient 
aussi bien une liberte de mouvement un peu plus morale qu’une certaine 
liberte de pensee ; d’autre part, aux fils de l’elite non chretienne qui 
se familiarisaient de plus en plus avec Tidee d’une conversion ulte- 
rieure» (^'^). L. G. Westerink fait alors remarquer que les points de 
divergence entre l’enseignement d’Hierocles et celui des chretiens consti- 
tuaient encore des questions ouvertes pour l’Eglise du v« siede, par 
exemple l’enseignement de la preexistence et de la reincarnation de 
Tarne humaine, celui de la vie des corps celestes, ou de Teternite du 
monde. 

Le meme critique constate, ä la fm de son article, que pour Hierocles 
le createur du monde est aussi le dieu le plus eleve ; «Ammonios fils 
d’Hermias, eleve de Proclos, a suivi, ecrit-il, un demi-siecle plus tard, 
Hierocles sur cette voie et desormais ‘le demiurge’ ä Alexandrie n’est 
pas une quelconque hypostase inferieure, mais seulement ‘Dieu’. Au 
sixieme siede, Tenseignement platonicien et aristotelicien passe sans 
bruit dans des mains chretiennes» (2'^). II serait interessant de suivre 
pas ä pas cette evolution de la notion de demiurge ainsi resumee par 
L. G. Westerink, qui place Hierocles ä Torigine d’un mouvement de 
christianisation du neoplatonisme d’Alexandrie. 

Cependant, si les demiers philosophes alexandrins ont fini par 
appeler le demiurge d Oeög, Platon dejä, dans le Timee, ne denommait 
pas autrement le sien. Hierocles a donc pu s’inspirer directement de 
son maitre pour qualifier ainsi le demiurge. Mais aussi bien chez Platon 
que chez les chretiens, le Nous demiurge, ou le Createur, est Tetre 

par excellence, et il n’y a rien au-dessus de lui. 

(218) L.G. Westerink, art. Hierokles II, dans Reallexikon für Antike und Christen¬ 

tum^ col. 115. 
(219) Ibid., col. 116. 
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Si Ton s’en tient en effet aux neoplatoniciens, tous n’ont pas adopte 
rUn transcendant de Plotin. Ainsi Proclus s’en est pris ä «tous ces 
commentateurs de Platon qui ont bien admis la royaute de Tintellect 
sur les etres, mais n’ont pas revere l’indicible transcendance de l’Un 
et son existence transcendante ä l’univers entier, et tout specialement 
Origene qui partagea la mSme education que Plotin (’ßpzyevz/v zov tö 
n^coTivw zfjg aozfjg juszaoxövza naiöeiag)», ce qui veut probablement 

dire qu’Origene et Plotin ont ete tous les deux les eleves d’Ammonius 
dAlexandrie. En effet, poursuit Proclus, «[Origene] lui aussi s’arrete 
ä rintellect comme ä l’etre tout premier, et l’Un, qui est au-delä de 
tout intellect et de tout l’etre, il le neglige... Si c’est parce que l’Un 
est entierement sans existence ni subsistance, que l’intellect est ce qu’il 
y a de meilleur, et que l’etre absolu et Tun absolu sont identiques, 
nous ne saurions etre d’accord avec lui lä-dessus et Platon ni ne 
l’approuverait ni ne le compterait au nombre de ses disciples. Car une 
teile doctrine, je pense, est bien eloignee de la Philosophie de Platon, 
et est toute remplie des innovations peripateticiennes» 

II apparait d’apres ce texte qu’Origene le päien et que d’autres philo- 
sophes ont recuse l’Un de Plotin, ont reconnu l’intellect comme dieu 
supreme et se sont rapproches ainsi des peripateticiens, Ils ont tente 

de concilier Platon et Aristote. En revanche, «Plotin, Porphyre et tous 
ceux qui continuent leur tradition philosophique», dont Proclus lui- 
meme, ont montre que «la cause toute premiere est au-delä de l’intellect 
et transcende tous les etres» Platon avait reconnu en effet, dans 
la Republique que le bien n’est pas une essence, mais quelque 
chose qui depasse de loin l’essence. Dans le Sophiste, en revanche, 
il s’effraie de cette hardiesse : «Nous laisserons-nous si facilement 
convaincre, dit-il, que le mouvement, la vie, Tarne, la pensee n’ont 
reellement point de place au sein de Tetre universel, qu’il ne vit ni 
ne pense et que, solennel et sacre, vide d’intellect, il reste lä, plante, 
sans pouvoir bouger?» Proclus pretend donc appartenir ä la 
veritable tradition platonicienne, bien que Platon n’ait pas enonce une 
doctrine ferme ä propos des zä ensKsiva. Il recuse celle qui prend sa 
source chez Origene et Ammonius et qui pretend unifier les enseigne- 

ments de Platon et d’Aristote. 

(220) Proclus, op. cit., 4, p. 31. La traduction est empruntee ä cette edition. 
(221) Ibid.,4,p. 31. 
(222) Pl., Rep., VI, 509a. 
(223) Pl-, Sph., 248e-249a. Trad. A. Di£s. 
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On lit en effet dans le De providentia d’Hierocles qu’Ammonius 
d’Alexandrie ramena Platon et Aristote «ä un seul et meme esprit et 
laissa pour tous ses disciples la Philosophie ä Tabri des d&ordres ; il 
le fit en particulier pour les meilleurs de ceux qui Tavaient frequente : 
Plotin, Origene et leurs successeurs» On s’aper5oit donc qu’Origene, 
bläme par Proclus parce qu’il ne reverait pas TUn de Platon, est 
pourtant considere par Hierocles, qui est ä peu pres le contemporain 
de Proclus, comme un maitre respecte ä Pegal de Plotin, parce qu’ils 
etaient tous deux disciples dAmmonius. Ils partageaient donc, ä ses 
yeux, les memes idees, ou du moins n’etaient pas separes par de graves 
divergences doctrinales. 

D’autre part, dans la Vie de Plotin redigee presque deux siecles 
auparavant par Porphyre, on apprend qu’«Erennius, Origene et Plotin 
avaient fait pacte de ne reveler aucune des doctrines dAmmonius, celles- 
lä memes qu’il avait 61ucidees devant eux dans ses legons» ce qui 
suppose une certaine intimite et une idente de vue presque parfaite 
entre ces divers personnages. 

II faut peut-etre en conclure qu’ä l’epoque de Plotin, d’Origene et 
de Porphyre on n’attachait pas une importance teile ä la transcendance 
de rUn qu’elle püt constituer une cause de rupture entre deux 6coles 
rivales. Apres tout, Platon etait reste fort discret sur ce sujet. Des raisons 
plus subtiles ont pu jouer aussi. 

* 

P Aubin a montre en effet avec quelle prudence il faut parier des 
trois hypostases de Plotin puisque le Lycien n’emploie jamais lui-meme 
cette expression (^^6) D’autre part, toujours d’apres P. Aubin, Tinfluence 

de la «Doctrine secrete» evoquee dans la Lettre //de Platon s’est exercee 
fortement sur les neoplatoniciens. Ä propos d’un passage de la Theo¬ 
logie platonicienne (^27) (jg Proclus, se rapportant ä cette lettre, il 

remarque que «dans la ‘Doctrine secrete’, le Roi, tout premier qu’il 
soit, apparait comme n’appartenant pas au meme ordre que le Second 
et le Troisieme. Il y a, pour ainsi dire, d’un cöte le Premier et de 
l’autre le Second et le Troisieme, Il nous faudra ulterieurement preciser 

(224) Ph. Codex 251, 461 a, 24-32. Cf. codex 214, 172 a 2-8. 
(225) Porphyre, La vie de Plotin, II, 3, p. 137. 
(226) P Aubin, Plotin et le christianisme, Paris, 1992, pp. 11-20. 
(227) Theologie platonicienne, II, 8, 102. 
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s’il n’en est pas de meme chez Plotin : l’Un etant d’un tout autre ordre 
que rintellect et l’Äme, et ces deux derniers, au contraire, appartenant 
d’une certaine fa5on au meme ordre. Peut-etre cette coupure apparaitra- 
t-elle moins clairement, car les Enneades ne suivent pas toujours d’une 
maniere rigoureuse le procede d’enumeration de la Lettre 11: Plotin 
ne repugne pas systematiquement ä utiliser la sequence simple et sans 
nuances, «premier, deuxieme et troisieme», On n’en saurait toutefois 
conclure qu’il perd de vue la rupture que la ‘Doctrine secrete’ etablit 
entre le Premier et la connumerotation (Second-Troisieme) qui vient 
apres lui: tout l’apophatisme plotinien relatif ä l’Un s’oppose ä cette 
Interpretation» 

II semblerait donc que Plotin, tout en percevant la dissymetrie de 
la Lettre 11 entre le premier dieu et les deux suivants, l’ait cependant 
moins accentuee que Proclus, le contemporain d’Hierocles. Ce dernier 
pouvait donc mettre ä peu pres sur le meme plan Plotin qui venerait 
rUn ineffable et Origene qui n’y croyait pas, ce qui apparait impossible 
pour un Proclus qui durcit la doctrine neoplatonicienne et la systematise 
ä l’extreme. 

II faut se garder de croire aussi que Plotin fut considere par les 
anciens comme le maitre inconteste du mouvement de pensee que Ton 
devait appeler le neoplatonisme. Comme l’a souligne P. Aubin, «qui 
dit neoplatonisme ne dit pas necessairement Plotin lui-meme : nous 
sommes meme surpris de voir en lui un chef d’ecole d’un type parti- 
culier : comment expliquer que ses disciples chantent ses louanges mais 
ne se font aucun scrupule de professer parfois tout le contraire de 
ce qu'a dit le maitre ? II nous manque bien des points de repere ... 
Plotin a de la chance : l’essentiel de son oeuvre a survecu aux ravages 
qui ont frappe les antiques bibliotheques. Nous l’avons ä notre dispo- 
sition. Mais quand Eusebe ou Cyrille d’Alexandrie citaient les Enneades, 
ils citaient aussi Numenius, Amelius ou Porphyre. Plotin n'etait pas 
encore un privilegie : ainsi les lignes que lui consacre Eusebe n’atteignent 
pas en nombre la moitie de celles concemant Numenius. Pour nous 
au contraire quantite d’oeuvres de lAntiquite ont disparu, ä commencer 
par celle de Numenius ou celle d’Amelius, et une grande partie de celle 
de Porphyre ... Dans ces conditions, les Enneades donnent l’impres- 
sion d’un bloc erratique laisse lä par l’erosion. Dans une teile desertifi- 
cation il est malaise de delimiter ce qu’elles contiennent d'original et 

(228) Aubin, op. dt., pp. 61-63. 
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ce qu’elles partageaient avec les oeuvres d’autres auteurs» (^29) Apres 
un tel passage, on s’etonnera peut-etre moins qu’Hierocles fasse autant 
cas d’Origene que de Plotin. 

Bien mieux, d’apres Photius, le septieme livre du De Providentia 

«qui traite un sujet qui lui est propre s’attache ä la doctrine professee 
par Ammonius ; Plotin et Origene et aussi Porphyre et Jamblique ainsi 
que leurs successeurs, selon son propos, sont nes de souche divine, 
jusqu’ä TAthenien Plutarque, dont il dit qu’il a ete le maitre qui 
l’a initie ä une teile doctrine ; tous ceux-lä sont en accord avec la 
Philosophie de Platon ramenee ä son etat de purete» Ceci equivaut 
ä faire de tous les neoplatoniciens jusqu’ä Plutarque et Hierocles lui- 
meme des disciples dAmmonius dAlexandrie. II apparait ainsi que, 
pour Hierocles, etre un bon platonicien, c’est avant tout accorder 
Aristote avec Platon revenus tous deux ä leur etat de purete, alors 
que «le entere du veritable platonisme est, selon Proclus la doctrine 
de l’Un (ou du Bien), con5u comme principe premier» 

Etant donne que l’existence de deux courants dans le neoplatonisme 
est ä peu pres certaine, courants qui se cötoyaient sans se separer, 
au moins jusqu’ä Proclus, pourquoi Hierocles dAlexandrie n’aurait- 
il pas appartenu ä celui qui derivait d’Origene, et Proclus ä celui de 
Plotin? Dejä dans la Vie de Plotin, Porphyre rapporte l’affirmation 
suivante du platonicien Longin; «II se trouve que je ne suis guere 
d’accord avec la plupart de ses theses» (c’est-ä-dire les theses de 
Plotin). Le meme Longin distinguait, d’apres la preface de son traite 
Sur la fin, d’une part les philosophes ayant entrepris «d’exposer egale- 
ment par ecrit leurs opinions pour permettre ä la posterite d’avoir sa part 

des bienfaits par eux dispenses» comme les platoniciens Euclide, 
Democrite, Proclinius, Plotin et Gentilianus, Amelius et d’autre part 
des platoniciens comme Ammonius et Origene, «qui l’emportaient de 
beaucoup sur leurs contemporains en perspicacite» mais qui 
n’avaient redige que de rares ouvrages. Ce ne saurait etre «unejustifi- 
cation süffisante pour les compter avec ceux qui ont vraiment elabore 

leur discours, ajoutait-il, puisqu’ils se livraient ä une täche aussi serieuse 

(229) Ibid., pp. 227-228. C’est nous qui soulignons. 
(230) C’est-ä-dire Hierocles. 
(231) Ph., Codex 214, 173 a 32-40, pp. 129-130. 
(232) Theol plat., I, p. 131, n. 2 de la p. 7. 
(233) Porphyre, La vie de Plotin, 11, 19, p. 165. 
(234) Ibid., 20, p. 165 
(235) Ibid., 20, p. 167. 
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de fagon accessoire et qu’ils ne tenaient pas pour preponderante Tentre- 
prise d’ecrire» (^36). 

Ainsi Origene et Plotin etaient, ä leur epoque, consideres comme deux 
temoins eminents du platonisme. On ne les opposait pas fondamen- 
talement Tun ä Tautre. C’est l’attitude que garda Hierocles dans le 
De providentia, mais Proclus s’en prit le premier ä Origene ä propos 

de rUn transcendant. 
II est assurement impossible de prouver scientifiquement qu’Hiero- 

cles est un fils spirituel d’Origene le paien, voire meme d’Ammonius 
dAlexandrie ; rien ne nous est parvenu en effet des traites d’Origene 
et le De providentia d’Hierocles n’est connu que par les extraits recueil- 
lis par Photius. Seul le temoignage enthousiaste d’Hierocles, de rares 
fragments de la Vie de Plotin de Porphyre, et de Toeuvre de Proclus, 
reunis par K. O. Weber (^37^^ jettent quelque lueur sur la doctrine d’Ori- 

gene. De nombreux critiques parmi lesquels se detachent H. Langer¬ 
beck, E. R. Dodds, K. O. Weber, W. Theiler, P W. Van der Horst et 
J. Mansfeld ont cependant tenu pour hautement probable Tapparte- 
nance d’Hierocles ä la tendance d’Origene. 

* 

C’est ainsi que H. Langerbeck a depuis longtemps remarque que 
dans l’histoire de la philosophie teile que Fa con5ue lAlexandrin, 
Ammonius occupe une place d’honneur ä la fm du livre six du De 
providentia, que le livre sept commence avec l’expose de la doctrine 
dAmmonius et que «dans les livres six et sept, le nom dAmmonius 
est immediatement suivi de ceux de Plotin et du neoplatonicien Origene. 
Si cette disposition a un but, ce peut etre seulement de justifier la 
pretention d’Hierocles de representer dans sa purete cette philosophie 
qui a ete retablie par Ammonius {cf. Photius, 461 a 32-37). Aucune 
preuve qu’Hierocles avait devant lui quelque source qu’il pouvait 
revendiquer comme un echo direct d’Ammonius, n’est disponible. Mais 
son recours non seulement ä Plotin (qui est naturel) mais au neopla¬ 
tonicien Origene est tres frappant. Ce dernier, selon toute evidence, 
a redige seulement deux ouvrages, dont le contenu, si l’on en croit 
les titres, s’accordent avec l’enseignement d’Hierocles. Ä propos du 

(236) Ibid., 20, p. 167. 
(237) Cf. K. O. Weber, Origenes der Neuplatoniker, dans Zetemata, t. XXVll, 

Munich, 1962, pp. 3-12. 
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second,"On fx6vo(; noirjrfjQ ö ßaaiXevg, Porphyre rapporte expressement 
qu’il fut compose au temps de Gallien (™). II le place, effectivement, 
avant que Plotin ait commence ä ecrire, mais apres la publication des 
oxöXia d’Amelius. Puisque le titre contredit absolument l’enseignement 
de Plotin, il est hautement probable qu’il avait pour objet de mettre 
en valeur Ammonius contre les innovations de Plotin. En voilä assez 
pour suggerer que dans son effort pour presenter l’enseignement d’Am- 
monius dans sa purete Hierocles s’est attache principalement au neo- 
platonicien Origene. II est possible que cet Origene ait ete regarde ä 
Alexandrie (oü Ammonius aurait ete mieux connu, ä travers diverses 
traditions indirectes, qu’ä Rome ou ä Athenes) comme l’eleve laureat 
dAmmonius et comme une autorite superieure meme ä Plotin et ä 

son teole» 
E. R. Dodds est ä peu pres du meme avis Quant ä K. O. Weber, 

il conclut sa monographie consacree ä Origene le paien en constatant 
l’existence de deux courants philosophiques des le debut du neopla- 
tonisme ; celui dAmmonius et d’Origene, qui se prolonge jusqu’ä 
Hierocles, et celui de Plotin 

Enfin, P. W. Van der Horst et J. Mansfeld mettent en relief qu’«Hiero- 
cles expressis verbis se refere ‘aux successeurs’ du paien Origene. Les 
affinites philosophiques dAlexandre (de Lycopolis), ajoute-t-il, se mani- 
festent ä la fois avec le paien Origene et Hierocles. Ainsi son traite 

peut etre considere comme le seul maillon existant entre ces deux philo- 

sophes alexandrins» Ils remarquent aussi qu’Hierocles a etudie 
aupres du neoplatonicien Plutarque dAthenes qui mourut en 432. 
«Plutarque d’Athenes, affirment-ils, interpretant le Parmenide de Platon, 
soutenait que les trois premieres hypostases sont Dieu = TUn, l’Intellect 

et lÄme {0cöq = ev, voüq, ProcL, in Farm., VI, 27-30, p. 1058, 
2Iss. Cousin)... [Hierocles] soutenait que le principe supreme est un 
Intellect demiurgique... On trouve la meme opinion dans son Com- 

mentaire sur les vers dbr des pythagoriciens, oü il parle de ‘l’Intellect 

(238) Porphyre, op. cit., p. 137. Sur les sens possibles de ce titre, cf. ibid., pp. 217- 

219. 
(239) H. Langerbeck, The Philosophy of Ammonius Saccas^ dans The Journal 

of Hellenic Studies, 77, 1957, pp. 73-74. 
(240) E. R. Dodds, Numenius and Ammonius, dans Les sources de Plotin {Entre- 

tiens sur Tantiquite clasique, V), Vandoeuvres-Geneve, 1957, p. 26. 
(241) Weber, op. cit., p. 162. 
(242) P. W. Van der Horst et J. Mansfeld, An Alexandrian Platonist against 

Dualism, Alexander of Lycopolis’Treaüse “Critique of the Doctrines of Manichaeus\ 

p. 9. C’est nous qui soulignons. 
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demiurgique et de la volonte divine qui eternellement produit toutes 
choses et eternellement les conserve, et de l’ordre determine par la Loi 
qui derive du Pere de Tunivers et du demiurge ... echos manifestes 
du titre Seul le roi est demiurge du päien Origene’» (^43) 

L. G. Westerink ne repousse pas lui non plus Thypothese d’une in- 
fluence plus ou moins directe d’Origene sur Hierocles II constate 
que, si ce dernier a etabli une filiation entre Ammonius, Origene, Por¬ 
phyre, Jamblique et Plutarque d’Athenes, Proclus, en revanche, des 
le debut de sa Theologie platonicienne, parle d’un retour ä la vie du 
platonisme gräce ä Plotin, Amelius, Porphyre, Jamblique, Theodore 
d Asinee et Syriannus. Origene n’est pas mentionne certainement ä cause 
de son enseignement sur le demiurge comme premier dieu (^45). L. G. 
Westerink, se rangeant ä l’avis de W. Theiler, pense que l’enseigne- 
ment d’Origene «ne peut avoir atteint [Hierocles] par l’entremise d’une 
tradition vivante de Pecole alexandrine ; il doit l’avoir connu plutöt 
gräce ä une transmission ecrite... En demiere eventualite, ajoute-t-il, 
le Systeme tout entier devrait reposer sur un compte rendu d’un ensei¬ 
gnement recuse par Porphyre lui-meme. Theiler prend fait et cause 
pour Ammonius en personne et adopte comme source directe la 
Collectio Ammonii scholarum d’un certain Theodote, eite par Priscien 
(Solut. ad Chosr. prooem. : Suppl Aristot. 1, 2, 42, 15ss.) oü l’identite 
de cet Ammonius avec le maitre de Plotin reste toutefois douteuse» (^46). 

Aucune de ces hypotheses ne peut bien sür empörter la conviction, 
mais leurs auteurs reussissent tout de meme ä imposer l’idee qu’il a 
pu exister, sans invraisemblance, une tradition ecrite, partie dAmmonius 
Sakkas ou d’Origene, qui s’est prolongee jusqu’au neoplatonisme tardif, 
et dont Hierocles a pu etre impregne. 

CONCLUSION 

Au total, c’est un jugement severe que porte L. G. Westerink sur 
rinterpretation de la theologie d’Hierocles par I. Hadot. Autant cette 
derniere ecarte toute influence chretienne sur l’Alexandrin, autant le 
Premier leur trouve des points communs. II faut avouer qu’il est difficile 
d’adopter sans reserve Tune ou l’autre position. 

(243) Ibid., pp. 25-26. 

(244) L. G. Westerink, op. cit., col. 113-114. 
(245) Ibid., col. 113. Cf. Proclus, Th^ol. plat,, I, 1, pp. 6-7. 
(246) L. G. Westerink, op. cit., col. 114. Cf. W. Theiler, op. cit., p. 37. Le meme 

Theodote, diadoque de Platon, est probablement eite dans la Vie de Plotin de Por¬ 

phyre, 20, 1, 39, p. 166. Cf. aussi p. 287. 
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Le demiurge d’Hierocles parait «creer» le monde par son seul Stre, 
mais la creation ä partir d’aucun substrat semble proche de la creation 
ex nihilo des chretiens. Pour ces demiers, Dieu cree par un acte de 
volonte deliberee, mais pour les neoplatoniciens, etre et vouloir, pour 
l’etre supreme, c’est tout un. Hierocles utilise, pour traiter ce probleme, 
le vocabulaire neoplatonicien, mais les chretiens en font autant. Dans 
sa definition de la creation Kar*ovaiav, TAlexandrin manque de preci- 
sion et le texte ne permet pas de savoir s’il parle en son propre nom. 

D’autre part, Hierocles ne mentionne TUn ni dans le Commentaire 

sur les vers dbr ni dans les fragments du De providentia. On ne peut 
donc que raisonner ex silentio sur ce sujet. Ce qui est sür, c’est que 
rAlexandrin ne s'eleve pas explicitement au-delä du nous demiurgique 
et qu’il accorde une grande importance ä la Tetractys pythagoricienne, 
assimilee au demiurge. Assurer que les composantes du Systeme neo¬ 
platonicien se supposent et se correspondent meme si elles ne sont 
pas exprimees est peut-etre valable pour un Proclus ou un Damascius ; 
rimportance de leur oeuvre permet en effet de le verifier. Mais peut- 
on etre aussi afFirmatif pour Hierocles, auteur mutile et peu fecond? 
Son «inexactitude» par rapport ä la doctrine neoplatonicienne se mani¬ 
feste surtout, d’apres L. G. Westerink, par l’absence de gradation entre 
le demiurge et sa creation. On ne retrouve pas le Systeme des hypo- 
stases, comme chez Plotin ou Proclos. La theorie de la procession des 
etres est ä peine esquissee dans le Commentaire, avec un vocabulaire 
commun. 

II est d’autre part vraisemblable que Ton a exagere rimportance de 
Plotin, comme Ta montre P Aubin, et que, par consequent, la tran- 
scendance de TUn ne constituait pas un article de foi essentiel pour 
tous les neoplatoniciens- Un autre courant, dont Hierocles est le temoin 
tardif, faisait de Taccord de Platon et dAristote le point capital de la 
doctrine neoplatonicienne. Hierocles parait donc presenter une certaine 
affmite avec Origene le paien, qui n’honorait pas l’Un plotinien, et avec 
Ammonius qui, d’apres lAlexandrin, avait le premier harmonise les 
enseignements de Platon et dAristote. 

Au milieu de tant d’incertitudes ou de simples vraisemblances, com- 
ment definir nettement la position d’Hierocles? Une voie suggeree par 
L. G. Westerink pourrait etre mieux exploree. L’auteur du Commentaire 

sur les vers dbr, pour subsister ä Alexandrie, ville fortement christia- 
nisee, devait tenir une position moyenne, dans son enseignement, entre 
de jeunes chretiens encore peu affermis dans leur foi et de jeunes parens 
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qui songeaient ä devenir chretiens. Si le demiurge est pour Hierocles 
le dieu par excellence, il le sera aussi pour Ammonius, le fils d’Hermias, 
cinquante ans plus tard. Peu ä peu, cette opinion s’imposera ä Alexan- 
drie, oü Tenseignement du platonisme et de raristotelisme passera entre 
des mains chretiennes. II serait interessant de suivre cette evolution 
d’Hieroclfe ä Etienne, en passant par Ammonius, Philopon, Olympio- 
dore, Elias et David (24?). 

Ce serait remettre en valeur la specificite des principaux philosophes 
dAlexandrie des et vi^ siecles. 1. Hadot a certes eu raison de sou- 
ligner que les neoplatoniciens dAlexandrie «ont tous fait leurs etudes 
de Philosophie dans Pecole neoplatonicienne d’Athenes ou sous ses 
auspices», et que «les relations entre les neoplatoniciens des deux villes 
resterent etroites jusqu’au temps de Damascius comme en temoigne 
sa Vie d'Isidore» II n’empeche qu’ä Alexandrie les enseignants 
devaient compter avec le christianisme represente par des Patriarches 
peu tolerants, et que l’attitude d’un Jean Philopon, par exemple, fervent 
disciple du paien Ammonius, mais chretien, etait peu concevable pour 
le conventicule philosophique dAthenes (^49) 

On laissera le dernier mot ä D. J. O’Meara qui a bien saisi le mystere 
d’Hierocles. Dans le chapitre qu’il lui a consacre dans son enquete 
sur les mathematiques et la Philosophie dans Tantiquite tardive, faisant 
allusion aux trois derniers ouvrages parus sur lAlexandrin, il a ecrit; 
«Les theories d’Hierocles au sujet de la providence et du libre arbitre, 
de la structure du reel et des rapports de Thomme avec lui, meritent 
et ont re5u des traitements distincts» Puissent cette hauteur de 
vue et cette parfaite courtoisie toujours se manifester dans ce genre 
de discussion! 

Universite de Toulouse~Le MiraiL Noel Aujoulat. 

(247) Cf. Prolegomenes ä la Philosophie de Platon, ed. L. G. Westerink et trad. 
J. Trouillard, avec la coUaboration d’A.Ph. Segonds, Paris , 1990, pp. x-xun. On 
retiendra le passage suivant sur I’auteur des Prolegomenes ; «L’anonyme est soit un 
paien soucieux d’eviter ä tout prix un conflit soit, plus probablement, un chretien 
d^sireux de continuer la tradition paienne avec le minimum d’adaptation» (p. lxxxvui). 

Il illustre bien rambigu'ite des philosophes de cette epoque troubl6e, tels Synesios, 
Hi6rocl6s, Philopon le grammairien, et tant d’autres. 

(248) I. Hadot, Le Probleme du neoplatonisme alexandrin, p. 12. 
(249) On pense aussi aux relations phüosophiques qui unirent Hypatie au chretien 

Synesios. 

(250) O’Meara, op. cit., p. 118. Ils’agit des ouvrages de Kobusch (1976); I. Hadot 

(1978); Aujoulat (1986). 



CHRISTIANITY IN GREATER SYRIA : 
SURRENDER AND SURVIVAL 

Introduction 

One example of the survival of a minority belief System in the context 
of a hostile and more powerful faith System is Christianity in Greater 
Syria after the Islamic conquest (632-641) ('). Greater Syria is a geo- 
graphical area, extending from the Taurus Mountains in the northwest 
to Sinai and from the Mediterranean to the Euphrates, occasionally 
Crossing into Mesopotamia, and the upper Arabian peninsula (^). Islam, 
a politico-religious reality, will be viewed as “majority” in terms of 
“power”, and, eventually, numbers. The subject of the paper is precisely 
where, how, and when ChalcedoniariSOrthodox Christians survived as 
a faith community within the “nation” of Islam. 

The various Christian Churches of Greater Syria remained intellec- 
tually significant well into the twentieth Century, albeit a significance 
depending on their venue, leaders, and relationships to outside powers. 
How the Orthodox Church survived, along with other and increasingly 
less significant Christian bodies, during the first three hundred years 
of Islamic power will be the subject of this paper (^). Although the study 
will remain within the geo-political limits of Greater Syria, I will venture 
into Georgia, Armenia, and Coptic Egypt for the sake of comparison C^). 

(1) See J.L. Boojamra, Christianity in Greater Syria After Islam, in Vladimir’s 
Theological Qnarterly, 35 (1991), p. 240, where the Status of Syrian Christianity is 
discussed. 

(2) It is to be noted here that the use of the term Greater Syria is equivocal, with 
significant political overtones for the modern Arab Islamic. I am using it in its geo- 
graphical sense. K. Cragg, The Arab Christian : A History in the Middle East, Louis- 
ville, 1991, pp. 160-162. 

(3) M. Gervers and R. Bikhazi, Conversion and Continuity : Indigenous Christian 
Cammunities in Islamic Lands Eighth to Eighteenth Century, in Papers in Medieval 

Studies, 9, Toronto, 1990. 
(4) I will venture into the Maghreb, the territ3ries west of the Egyptian desert, 

to highlight the rapid demise of Christianity with the failure of leadership. Boojamra, 

Christianity, passim. See M. Talbi, Le christianisme maghrebin de la conquete musul- 
mane ä sa disparition. Une tentative d'explication, in Gervers, p. 351, at p. 346. 
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Although it is difficult to determine population figures during the 
seventh Century for Syria and Palestine, the population was somewhere 
around four or five million, with Palestine having approximately one 
million people (^). The population was divided among Monophysite 
Jacobites, Armenians, and Copts, Chalcedonian Orthodox, Nestorians, 

and Jews. Christians were in the majority and apparently remained 
so well into the eleventh Century (^). 

Before the Islamic conquest of Syria Opposition to Byzantine power 
expressed itself in heterodoxy, particularly Nestorianism, Monophys- 
itism, and Manichaeism. While they existed as more than Opposition 
“groups”, Opposition was one of their defining socio-political features, 
and focused hostility on Chalcedonian Orthodoxy, supported by the 
imperial Church at Constantinople. The empire could wield its power 
through the deployment troops from numerous garrisons in Egypt, 
and Syria, including Arab tribal foederati. The Christianity of Greater 
Syria was the ecclesiastical life blood of the Byzantine east during the 
conciliar period and constituted the main part of the so-called Eastern 
Church until the Nestorians (^) (431) and Monophysites (451) split in 
the fifth Century. 

Trying to reintegrate the area into the empire, Heraklios issued his 
Ekthesis (638), promulgating Monothelitism and its corollary Monen- 
ergism as the official policy of the Byzantine Empire. This was followed 
by his successor Constans IFs promulgation of the Typos in 648 which 
forbade any discussion of the dynamic within the person of Jesus 
Christ (^). 

The Jacobites were the most numerous Christians, but had developed 
no strong administrative structure despite the brilliant leadership as 
that of Severos of Antioch (638) and Jacob Baradaeus in the sixth 

(5) A.N. PouAK, Uarabisation de VOrient semitique, in Revue des Etudes hlamiques^ 
12 (1938), pp. 35-63. See for this period and the subject of conversion N. Levtzion, 

Conversion to Islam in Syria ä^d Palestine, in Gervers, pp. 289-311, at pp. 289-311. 

(6) G. OsTROGORSKY, Histovy of the Byzantine State, trans. by J. Hussey, New 
Brunswick, 1969, p. 104 

(7) See W.F. Macomber, The Theological Synthesis of Cyrus of Edessa, an East 
Syrian Theologian of the Mid-Sixth Century, in OCP, 30 (1964), p. 5. The role of 
Christology in the East Syrian ascetic writers, such as Isaac of Nineveh, was minimal. 

(8) Imperial persecution of these non-conformists, along with their physical and 
financial exhaustion from the seemingly endless war with Persia, left the Syrian 
population disaffected with Constantinople. See reference is G. Downey, A History 
of Antioch in Syria, Princeton, 1974, p. 577, a 57 
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centuiy. Although they managed an extensive ecclesiastical Organization, 
especially after Jacob Baradaeus’ tireless and even humorous efforts, 
they had no political backing or strong hierarchical leadership. The 
Jacobite Church was weakened by internecine conflicts and a lack of 
centralized Organization under a universally recognized patriarchate (^). 
They were a church directed by '‘holy men”, in a long tradition, 
common to Aramaic/Syriac Christianity C^). The Chalcedonians even- 
tually gained recognition and majority in Greater Syria in the eighth 
Century as the Monophysites lost numbers and influence. The Jacobites 
continued in significant concentrations in northeastern Syria (")• What 
did not Change, however, was their hostility to the Chalcedonian 
Church, identified with Constantinople’s policies and interests. 

Heraklios’ military and religious policies exhausted and alienated 
the Christian population. These elements would play a major role in 
the history and historiography of surrender and survival in the area. 
Religious dissidents bent Byzantine ecclesiastical and foreign policy out 
of shape and exhausted the empire. Unable to be mainstreamed into 

the ecclesiastical life of the Church, dissidents facilitated the rapid 
spread of Islam after 632 in Greater Syria. It was Islam that disrupted 
Mediterranean unity and, finally, effectively reduced the Byzantine 
Church to the Balkans and Anatolia. Byzantine Christianity lost its 
struggle to hold on to Monophysites and' Nestorians as well as its 
universal character ('2). 

In the course of the seventh Century, the land which we have referred 
to as Syria, or Bilad al-Sham, “the land of the Shem”, was conquered 
by the Arabs of the south and absorbed into Dar al-Islam, the “nation 

(9) Michael the Syrian, Chronique de Michel le Syrien, patriarch jacobite 
d’Antioch, trans. by J.-B. Chabot, Paris, 1899-1910, vol. 3, pp. 153-157. Düring the 
caliphate of al-Mehdi, who supported a centralized Jacobite patriarchate, many of 
their churches were destroyed. 

(10) S.A. Harvey, Asceticism and Society in Crisis, Berkeley, \990, passim. 
(11) Düring this period Jacobites were more open to Greek theological and liturgical 

influence and this constitutes an important transition period in their Christology and 
practice. Even though they may have changed some of their belief structures, the 
Byzantine polemic continued in the same vein. See Symeon of Thessalonica’s fifteenth- 
century condemnation of a practice no longer in use ; discussion of the issue is found 
in J.L. Boojamra, Cluster Ordinations : An Investigation into an Ecclesiastical Non- 
Issue, in St. Vladimir*s Seminary Quarterly, 32 (1988), pp. 72-87, in which a Byzantine 
polemicist continued to Charge them with pre-Islamic practices. It is doubtful that 
they continued in their practice of multiple ordinations. 

(12) K. Salibi, Syria under Islam (634-1097), Delmar, p. 30, n. 7. 
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of Islam”. After the Muslim conquest between 632 and 641 and for 
over 1300 years Greater Syria came under the control of one Muslim 
regime after another. The traditional Patriarchates of Antioch, Jer¬ 
usalem, and Alexandria bounced back and forth between Byzantines 
(969), Turks (1084), Crusaders (1098), Byzantines, and Ottomans, The 
predominant populations of the area were most likely ethnic Arab, 
speaking Aramaic and Syriac C^). The predicament of the indigenous 
Christian population was facing for the first time a belief System, in 
many ways similar to theirs, which was aggressive, hostile, and driven 
by the jihad. 

The Rise of Islam 

There is no formal history of the Arabs before Islam ('^). It is the 
chronicler Hisham ben Mohammed al-Kalbi (737-820) who was the 
first Arab and Muslim to write a history of pre-Islamic Arabs. Hisham 
ignored the Christian past that was vibrant throughout the Southern 
and Western regions of the peninsula. The Arabic language took on 
a new dynamism, beyond its traditional poetic limitations ('^). This 
had an immediate impact on the population of Greater Syria and the 
nature and rate of both surrender and survival among the indigenous 
Arab Christian population ('^). The Arabic language, however, became 
identified with the faith of Mohammed. The relationship and distinction 
between Islamization and Arabization will be a key distinction in the 
process of surrender and survival of the Christian communities in 
Greater Syria. The latter will become the medium for the development 
of a vigorous Arabophone Church. 

Between 610 and 630 a development took place in the central Hijaz 
which was to be of great consequences for the general course of Church 
history. Into this pagan, Jewish, and Christian environment Moham¬ 
med, the son of a camel-driver, was born about 570. Mohammed ibn 
Abdallah, a respectable 40 year old Quraysh merchant began to preach 
a new religion with a zeal that amazed his colleagues in Mecca. 

(13) J.S. Trimmingham, Christianity among the Arabs in Pre-Islamic Times, 
London and New York, 1979, pp. 224-225. 

(14) See A.A. Duri, The Rise of Historical Writing among the Arabs, ed. and 
Irans. L. Conrad, Princeton, 1983, pp. 14 and 20. 

(15) Levtzion, p. 290 
(16) I. Shahid, Byzantium and the Arabs in the Fourth Century, Washington, 1984, 

pp. 1-7. 
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Mohammed, persecuted, left Mecca in 622 with his followers in what 
is called the Hijra (migration) and escaped north to the oasis town 
of Yatrib, a Jewish center, which he renamed Medina (the City of the 
Apostle). Some of his Meccan followers made their way to Ethiopia 
for refuge, indicative of the dose ties between the faith of the two 
territories. For purposes of understanding surrender and survival, 
Mohammed did not organize a “Church” but a new politico-religious 
sodety (umma) dedicated to the rule of the Quran (= redtation), 
revealed randomly over a twenty-year period by the Archangel Gabriel 
to Mohammed personally, privately, and usually in dreams 

Mohammed who was no doubt influenced by Christian and Jewish 
monotheism, denounced Arabian paganism and all polytheism as error. 
The Medina Jewish community, however, did not receive his teaching ; 
angered, he turned from Jerusalem to Mecca as the locus of Islam. 
From Medina Mohammed “invited” Arabs to abandon their pagan 
ways and submit to Allah, the God of Abraham and Jesus. Moreover, 
Medina was strategically located on the main road to Damascus and 
all of Syria, so that he could strangle the main Meccan caravan routes. 
In 630, Mohammed occupied Mecca and the last member of the 
Quraysh tribe submitted to Islam. Mohammed died in 632 and was 
buried in Medina. 

The empire Mohammed established, the Caliphate (khilafah — 
succession), soon moved through the medieval world, Jews and 
Christians were subjected to the same “Invitation”, all the more seriously 
extended as Islam was the restoration of the “original” teaching of 
Abraham and Jesus. Arab tribes, indigenous to Greater Syria, figured 
prominently in early Muslim Christian battles ('S). The Arab tribal 
foederati, on whom the Umayyads rested their power in the jund 
(military recruiting territory), were recruited principally from the same 
groups from which the Byzantines drew their recruits ('^). Tribal 
solidarity, an important constant in religious and military developments, 
and their Christianity, had been important to the Byzantine power 
and the uniqueness of Syria in the spread of Islam. The disastrous 
battle of Yarmuk, August 20, 636, proved to be decisive. In 637 

(17) J. Glubb, The Life and Times of Muhammad, New York, 1970, p. 231. 

(18) Shahid, pp. 10-11. 
(19) They fought on the side of the Abbasids at the crucial battle against Ali at 

Siffin in 657 ; see Saubi, p. 25. 
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Jerusalem feil. In August 638, the Byzantines lost Antioch and the 
territory to the Taurus Mountains. After 641, the remnants of the 
Byzantine army retreated across the Taurus Mountains into Anatolia. 
It was clear that the possession of Syria and particularly Antioch, 
Heraklios headquarters, was of major importance to Byzantine military 
defenses ; the Caliphate, similarly considered it essential and stronly 
garrisoned it, unlike other newly conquored areas. Islam held on to 
the City for three hundred years 

The Status of Christians 

The Quran only required that Muslims maintain public adherence 
to the will of God on earth, not to compel Islam on Christians and 
Jews into the umma. This is of particular significance for the discussion 
of surrender and survivaL The Christians held relatively equivocal 
positions in the new Muslim umma and faith; were they to be viewed 
as “nearest to the believers” (Quran 5 : 82) or “to be brought low as 
unbelievers” (Quran 9 : 29)? Both positions could be justified by the 
Quranic references. They were defined as the ahl al-Kittab, “the people 
of the book”, and were merely subjected to the jizya, or head tax, and 
kharaj\ or poll (land) tax. Christianity and Judaism became dhimmih, 
protected peoples. Muslim rulers adhered to the “covenant” (dhimmih) 
between Muslims and “the people of the Book”. This dhimmih Status 
guaranteed their security of life, property, churches, and worship in 
return for the payment of the jizya (2'). Jews and Christians, however, 
while tolerated and guaranteed freedom of worship, were not guaranteed 
the full pleasures of paradise nor the rights of citizens, such as fighting 
for the “nation of Islam”. The same, however, liberality never applied 
to the so-called al-mushrikeen, worshippers of idols ; idolatry was not 
a religion and pious Muslims were required to convert or kill pagans 
and idolaters. 

(20) See Al-Bai.adhuri, p. 227, trans. by P. Hm, The Origim of the Islamic State, 
New York, 1916. 

(21) The jizya was a classic “poll tax” kharaj, “a land tax”. Some authors treat them 
as separate, while others treat them as the same tax ; on the latter opinion see R. 
Haddad, Syrian Christians in a Muslim Society, Westport, 1970, p. 37, n. 46 and 48. 

Others treat them as separate, see G. Anawati, Christian Communities in Egypt, in 
Gervers, p. 239. See also Salibi, Syria, p. 25, where the two taxes are distinct; the 
kharaj feil on agricultural estates. 
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Muawiyah and the Umayyad dynasty (661-750) situated itself more 
centrally at Damascus. The Umayyads were monarchic, following the 
Persian and Byzantine patterns, and less religious and more secular. 
The latter point allowed the Christians a great deal of freedom as the 
Umayyad Consolidated their power at Damascus, within the borders 
of Greater Syria Dar al-Islam yet needed the skills of its Christian 
merchants and civil servants. The Umayyads were relatively tolerant 
with the exceptions noted above. The fortunes of the Chalcedonians, 
however, would take a turn for the worse with the fall of their patrons, 
the Umayyads, and the arrival of al-Mehdi (775-785), the infamous 
third Abbasid caliph. With the Abbasids Islam was more clearly defined 
as a religious phenomenon. 

Islam being the only ‘‘true religion”, all peoples had to surrender 
{al-Islam) to Allah and the caliphate (Quran 3 : 19). Formally, there- 
fore, there is no compulsion in religion (Quran 2 : 256), but Christians 
were not to be left peacefully to themselves, but to be continually 
“invited” (da’wah) to join the umma, the “nation of Islam”. Any 
compulsion directed at Christians was derived from the Quranic 
reference to Muslims as guarantors of public adherence to the will 
of Allah on earth (Quran 3 : 110) (^4). Christians were, de jure, second- 
class citizens. Initially, at least, the kharaj and the jizya were used to 
Support the expansive movement of Muslim troops, while keeping them 
from settling in and disrupting civil Services and production. An 
increase in conversions and Settlement would have decreased social and 
economic stability. The Umayyad caliphate was no going to let this 

happen (2^). 
Confirming the tolerant tone of the Quran was the famous Covenant 

of Omar (634-644): “concerning the people of the dhimmih of God and 
His Messenger that he fuUill their covenant. He should fight in their 
defense. Nor should they be charged beyond their capacity” {^^). 

(22) The Hijaz was not to play a significant role in international affairs until the 
rise of the Saudis. 

(23) See the History of Mar Ahudemmeh, in PO, 3 (1909), pp. 19-22. Their 
Christianity is reflected in their stand with other foederati under Heraclios against 
Muslim Arabs. Some became renegades in Qinnasrin, Aleppo, and Chalcidice. 

(24) Hashimi/Kindi, p. 35 ; A. Abel, L’apologie d’al-Kindi et sa place dans la 
polemique islamo-chretienne, in Atti della Accademica Nazionale dei Lincei, 361 (1963), 

pp. 501-523. 

(25) Glubb, p. 387. 

(26) Quoted in M.M. Ayoub, The Islamic Context of Muslim-Christian Relations, 
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Relations with Christians 

The fate of Christians living under a triumphant Islam was a mixed 
one, subject to time, place, and whim. Nasrallah writes that “durant 
tont le califat omayade, le traitement et le Statut des chretiens presen¬ 
terem des contradictions et furent apparemment determines par la 
politique ou la caprice personnel” The early Caliphate tolerated 
Christians, although there were isolated instances of persecution 
associated with the initial conquest and consolidation. The canonical 
capitation tax, along with various non-canonical market taxes accounted 
for much of the fiscal revenue from the eitles and towns, a revenue 
that all but the most pious caliphs were reluctant to lose by conver- 
sions (28). In addition to group or tribal conversions, there were early 
individual conversions and population transfers, particularly in towns 
and eitles. In some cases where the people who could not afford the 
jizya and the khradj, whole towns might convert, priest, church, and 
people (29)! 

While tolerance tended to characterize Islam, the twelfth-century 
Jacobite patriarch Michael the Syrian recorded outbursts against 
Christians during the Umayyad period (661-750), such as Abd al- 
Malik’s (685-705) removing the crosses from all of the churches, al- 
Walid’s ordering the destruction of churches constructed after Islam, 
and al-Yazid’s (720-724) infamous withdrawing of icons and statues 
from churches in the caliphate at the urging of Jews (^o). Omar (II) 
ben Abd al-Aziz (717-720), conspieuous among the Umayyads for his 
piety and missionary concerns, was the first to enact discriminatory 
legislation against the dhimmih by which Christians were excluded from 
public Office, required to wear distinctive clothing, ride without saddles, 
and erect no new churches. An exodus followed to mountainous 

in Gervers, p. 477. If as Al-Baladhuri, p. 103, Claims, Omar was responsibie for 
deportation of intransigent Christians and violent anti-Christian policies in Palestine, 
it is difFicuIt to explain why Arabophone Christianity had its birth there. See D. 
CoNSTANTELos, Tkc MusUm Conquest of the Near East as Revealed in the Greek 
Sources of the Seventh and Eighth Centuries, in Byzantion, 42 (1972), p. 349. 

(27) P.J. Nasrallah, Saint Jean de Damas, Beirut, 1950, p. 41. 
(28) If left in the hands of the original non-Muslim owners, land was subject to 

taxation. See R. Southern, Western Society and the Church in the Middle Ages^ 
Grand Rapids, 1970. 

(29) M. Morony, The Age of Conversion : A Reassessment^ in Gervers, p. 137. 
(30) Michael THE Syrian, vol. 2, pp. 475, 481 and 489. 
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Lebanon and the coast. The Abbasid al-Mutawakkil in 849^850 forbid 
the chüdren of dhimmih to attend Muslim schools or to have Muslim 
teachers (3'). Of course there were violent acts, but these were acts 
typical of any superior/inferior social Situation ; it was certainly not 
a conquest “by blood and sword”. 

Islam had no great immediate effect on the Church of Greater Syria 
and it is not by accident that John of Damascus’ grandfather opened 
the gates of Damascus to the Muslims as a government official and 
that John was himself a civil servant. Hence, the reception given to 
the advancing Islamic army by the towns such as Shayzar on the 
Orontes whose people, in the words of the historian al-Baladuri, 
“accompanied by players on tambourines and singers, and bowed down 
before him, welcomed the commander” Al Baladuri öfters a series 
of “conversion” or “surrender” accounts : “The people of Tabalah Jurash 
surrendered/converted (islama) without a fight. So the messenger of 
God... let them act freely in their surrender. On the people of the book 
in the two places he placed a tax” (^3). On moving into the northern 
Syrian plateau and making peace, the commander Abu Ubaydah called 
an Arab tribe to Islam and “some of them converted”. Others persisted 
in their Christianity (34), The conquest was accompanied by the 
relatively peaceful surrender of towns and villages, the majority of the 
Population remained in tact (including for the most part indigenous 
bishops) and simply transferred their allegiance from one overlord to 
another. The Jewish community played a similar role in Jerusalem 
and Palestine. The native inhabitants feit that the incoming regime 
had to be an improvement over the exploitation, persecution, and 
taxation of the Byzantine administration. 

Christian life continued after the invasion and the Monastery of 
St. Jacob, near Qara, is witness to this (3^). Qara was 54 miles north 

(31) Al-Tabari, Tarikh al-Rasul wa al-Muluk, Cairo, 1960-1968, vol. 2, p. 172. The 
Muslims found it practical to extend dhimmih Status to a third group, the Zoroastrians 
of Persia, and some other minor pagan communities. This suggests that the desire 
to tax was greater than the desire to convert. 

(32) Ahmad Al-Bai adhuri, Futuh al-Buldan, ed. S. Munajjid, 2 vols. Cairo, 
1956, vol. l, p. 459. 

(33) Al-Baladhuri, p. 71. 

(34) Al-Bai.adhuri, p.l72. Bulliet admits that the number of conversion stories 
is far too small to drawn any significant conclusion, p. 128. He öfters a fascinating 
outline of a schematic of conversion in his normative book Conversion to Islam in 
the Medieval Period: An Essay in Quantitative History, Cambridge, 1979. 

(35) Griffith, Summa, in Gervers, p. 25. 
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of Damascus and remained Christian until conquered by Baibars in 
1266, when the population was enslaved or slaughtered. The Aramaic 
Chalcedonians were in the villages and countryside (36). Christianity 

and Islam coexisted side-by-side, with the Cathedral of the Holy Cross 
at Rusafa having a mosque in its courtyard well into the thirteenth 
Century (3^). The survival of the town and monastery indicates the 
tenacity of Christianity at least 600 years after Islam. The Muslims 
and Christians, for instance, shared holidays, especially those associated 
with nature cycles. Among these were Pascha, Christmas, and special 
regional feasts such as St. Barbara and St. George, when crops were 
sown (38). Bar Hebraeus makes it clear that in the first Century of the 
caliphate, the Christian Arabs of Greater Syria had no difficulty in 
building new churches (39). 

While Islam possessed a need to expand, it had no missionary 
theology. It left the native Christian and Jewish population alone and 
the accounts of mass conversions are conspicuous by their absence 
from sources. There is actually little known about the conversion 
process in the Muslim religion. It was a movement into the umma 
On the other hand, the process of Christian conversion has been one 
of the most dramatic elements in Church history from the time of 
St. Paul’s blinding experience (Acts 9 : 1-7) and Augustine of Hippo’s 
Confessions (397-401) (^'). Unlike the New Testament texts, it is al¬ 
most impossible, other than the Tawhid, the fundamental first principle 
of the Unity of God, to locate passages of the Quran that would have 
been used for speedy conversion or instruction. The Quran, however, 
was not itself available in a reliable written form until relatively late (^2). 
The significance of this for westem researchers is the radical difference 
it represents from the Christian pattem and the difficulty its presents in 
determining the number, nature, and quality of the conversion process 

(36) J. Chrysostom, pp. 386-400, preached in Antioch and had to have simultaneous 
translations into Aramaic. See John Chrysostom, On the Statues^ nos. 19 and 21 
{Nicene and Post Nicene Fathers, ser. 2), Grand Rapids, vol. 9, pp. 482-483. 

(37) Levtzion, p. 292. 
(38) H. Dajani-Shakeel, Natives and Franks in Palestine : Perceptions and Inter¬ 

action, in Gervers, p. 162 

(39) G. Abu al-Faraj bar Hebraeus, Ihe Chronography, 2 vols, ed. and trans. 
by E. Budge, London, 1932 ; see Haddad, Syrian Christian, p. 15. 

(40) Bulliet, Conversion, p. 123 

(41) Bulliet, Conversion, p.l23. 

(42) P. Crone and M. Cook, Hagarism : The Making of the Islamic World, Cam¬ 
bridge, 1977. 

(43) W. Pfaff, Reßections: Islam and The West, in The New Yorker, January 28, 
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The location of actual conversions is complicated by the use of the 
terms such as islama that could be applied to both “conversion” and 
“surrender”. Hence, the issue of the number and quality of converts or 
conquered is not open to qualitative or quantitative analysis (^). Little 
effort was made by chroniclers to distinguish between their meanings 
as the concem of the Quran was Submission to the “nation” of believers. 
There appears to have been no formal conversion process (^5)^ no 
initiation rite, no registration with a local clergyman, so typical to the 
Christian historian in preaching, catechesis, and the catechumenate (4^), 
There were no outward signs of conversion, a constant reference point 
in Christian apologetics and history. Many Christians simply became 
Muslims by default, finding a local Sponsor, and reciting the Tawhid 
(creed). 

Suspecting indigenous Christians of being pro-Byzantine, the Muslims 
instituted a policy of restricting their freedom in Syria, especially after 
the collapse of Iconoclasm (726-780, 815-843) and the restoration of 
harmony between the Syrian and Byzantine Churches (^^). In 757, 
during the new Abbasid caliphate, the patriarch Theodore, suspected 
of relations with the Byzantine court, was exiled by the caliph (^8). 
By the time the Christians were restored to harmony with Constan- 
tinople, the Muslim shariah, common law, had come to define the 
place of Christians within Islam (^^). Fortunately, by the time Chal- 
cedonians were in communion with Constantinople, the Caliphate often 

had to deal with, and needed the Support of, the Byzantine empire 

1991, p. 86 ; here precisely is the crisis for the Arab Christian community and particular- 
ly the Orthodox, which tends to be non-militant. 

(44) Bell, Introduction to the Quran, Edinburgh, 1953. p. 108. 
(45) Bui.LiET, Conversion, p. 123. 
(46) T. W. Arnold, The Preaching of Islam : A History of the Propogation of 

the Muslim Faith, London, reprint 1935, pp. 1-10 and 211-212, has noted some formal 
missionary activity among the Ismaeli sect among Jews and Christians, as well as 
Muslims. 

(47) If the caliph needed, as he often did, the political aid of Byzantine emperors, 
treatments of the Chalcedonian Christians improved. 

(48) Theophanes, p. 119. 
(49) Bukhari, vol. I, p. 185. Much as the Jews were tolerated in the Middle Ages 

as proof of Jewish inferiority and the superiority of the Christian Gospel. On the 
toleration of minority belief Systems as confirmation of the majority's position, see 
D. Tim MER, Biblical Exegesis and the Jewish-Christian Controversy in the Early 
Twelfth Century, in Church History, 58 (1989) pp. 309-320. 
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and had to treat the Chalcdonians gingerly (^o), The Chalcedonians 
benefited from an extemal and powerful patron, the Byzantine emperor. 

As late as the eighth Century, Christian officials, such as John of 
Damascus, were still employed in an official capacity by the caliphate. 
Even the language of the divans, the bureaus, and registers remained 
for a time Greek. It was under al-Malik and his son al-Walid (705- 
15) that the Muslim empire enjoyed its earliest golden age. Arabic 
replaced Greek in government bureaus and on Umayyad coins(5'), 
With some exceptions, Muslims demonstrated restraint and even 
respect towards their Christian subjects, while pouring money into the 
medieval economy for building trades and artisans. 

Theological Confrontation 

The core of Islamic missionary outreach is the “invitation” to sur¬ 
render/convert {islam) to the will of God (Quran 3 : 110). The central 
content of the Islamic message is the Surat al-Tawhid, the belief in 
and worship of one God, who is “unique and self-existent, who neither 
begets nor is begotten and who has neither taken a consort nor a 
son, and unto whom there is no equal” (Quran sura 112; 1-4). 

Islam’s simplicity and apparent resemblance to Christianity was 
another element that confused the issue of surrender and survival. Other 
than being a revealed religion and monotheistic, it had few parallels 
to the relatively complicated history of Christian scripture, Organization, 
clergy, theology (^2), missiology, initiation rites, or conversion Islam 
during approximately the first one hundred and fifty years did not 
have a clearly formed or well-defined theology or structure. It was 
developing, much as early Christianity had done, in controversy with 
its opponents and dissidents. On the issue of surrender and survival, 
the Christians clearly held the advantage over Islam after hundreds 

(50) See H. Kennedy, The Melkite Church from the Islamic Conquest to the 
Crusades: Continuity and Adaptation in Byzantine Legacy^ in the Seventeenth 
International Byzantine Congress^ New Rochelle, 1986, p. 338. 

(51) See photos of Omayyid coins struck in Damascus under Abd al-Malek 
(685-705), bearing the image of the cross in Nasrallah, p. 42. Jean Damascene, 

Berits sur Tislam, ed. and com. R. le Coz, Paris, 1992 {SC, 383), p. 34. 
(52) Factors which to the modern period make it difficult to understand the Muslim 

communities and countries. See Pfaff, pp. 83-88. 
(53) The early leaders were so confident that an early caliph called on the worid 

leaders, including the victorious Heraclios, to submit to Islam. 
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of years of formalizing its own theology through debate, a polemical 
tradition the benefits of which Islam did not enjoy. 

What is significant is that for the Christian mutakallimun (contro- 

versialists), the Arabic language, shaped as it was by the Quran, be- 
came the polemical medium. Quranic vocabulary and agenda shaped 
a new and unique manner of both formulating and defending the belief 
structures of the Chalcedonian Church in an Arabic idiom. The muta¬ 
kallimun did more than simply translate traditional Christian doctrines 
and practices into Arabic. The topics selected represented the religious 
agenda of the Islam and not traditional Greek theological polemic 
rooted in Platonic, neo-Platonic, and Aristotelian methodology 
What gave Christian polemicists time to organize was the fact that 
the Arabic language in the first one hundred and fifty years of Islam 
had not yet acquired the technical capacity to express Science, theo¬ 
logy, and philosophy in as precise a manner as Greek (^^). The outline, 
however, of the discussions of the Arab Christian writers such as 
Anastasios, Theodore Abu-Qurra, and al-Kindi is constructed on 
Muslim issues — the unity of God, fatalism, predestination, the reality 
of the incarnation and crucifixion, the place of Mary, and the use 
of images 

The Islam of the first caliphs was inchoate and it was the Jews and 
Christians of the period and the region, especially those Arabophones, 
who helped shape Muslim theology and practice. Early Islam formulated 
its own belief structure in reaction to Christianity. The relationship 
between John of Damascus’ defense of Christ as the living Word and 
Islam’s internal debate over the Quran as the “created” or “uncreated 
Word” of God cannot be missed (^^). Neither is it coincidental that 
Mutazilism and Iconoclasm developed at the same time, both as 
reactions to anthropomorphism (^^). For instance, while Islam main- 

(54) S. Griffith, Faith and Reason in Christian Kalam : Theodore abu Qurrah 
on Discerning the True Religion^ in Samir, pp. 3-5. 

(55) A. Hourani, A History of the Arab Peoples, Cambridge, 1991, p. 76. 
(56) Al-Hashimi and Af-Kindi, risalat Abd Allah b. Isma*il al-Hashimi ila ‘Abd 

al-Masih b. Ishaq al-Kindi Yad’uhu biha ila al-Islam wa Risalat Abd al-Masih ila 
al-Hashimi Yaruddu biha ‘alayhi wa Yad'uhu ila al-Nasraniyyah^ ed. A. Tien, London, 

1885. 
(57) Quran, Sura al-Nursa 4 : 157. 
(58) Cragg, The Arab Christian, Louisville,1991, p. 78. 
(59) R. Haddad, Iconoclasm and Mutazila : the Politics of Anthropomorphism, 

in Greek Orthodox Theological Review, 21 (1982), pp. 287-305. 
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tained the tradition {hadith) that human representations were not 
acceptable, the prohibition did not appear in the Quran. Islamic artists 
were careful to limit their representational art to manuscripts, by their 
nature of limited circulation and less likely to draw the attention of 
Muslim authorities. It was not uncommon to find Muslim manuscript 
illustrations containing human representations at a later date (^). There 
was an allelogenic relationship, similar to that between first-century 
Christianity and Judaism (^')* Aping the New Testament accounts of 
Jesus, it was not long before Islamic polemicists had embellished 
Mohammed’s life with miracles not found in the Quran Even more 
strong is the conclusion of Nasrallah: “La polemique du Damascene 
et de ses continuateurs for5a les penseurs musulmans ä s’initier ä la 
Philosophie aristotelienne” (^3) These encounters among the mutakal- 
limun gave birth to Islamic theology as we know it. 

Elements of Surrender and Survival 

The Population of Greater Syria was large and the arrival of numbers 
of conquering Muslim Arab invaders did make conversion an Option. 
Despite the large number of invaders, Syria represented a unique area 
in the establishment of the “nation” of Islam where Christianity sur- 
vived for a variety of reasons as a political and theological community. 
1) Syria possessed a strong episcopal hierarchy, especially the Chal- 
cedonian Christians. 2) The patriarchal and Omayyad caliphates, for 
a variety of reasons, wanted Syria left alone and urged troops to move 
on and not settle in the territory of Greater Syria. 3) There was no 

(60) These were, of course, relatively small and few in number, seen by few people. 
See, for instance, Edinburgh University Library MS 161, I0v° of al-Biruni, al-Athar 
al-baqiyah, dating from 1307. The illustration portrays Jesus riding a donkey and 
Mohammed, a camel. To my point here is the fact that, with the exception of the 
turbans, the style is clearly Byzantine iconographic. See Sacred Arts Journal, 13 
(March, 1992), cover and title page. On what 1 consider the over-developed treatment 
of Islamic iconoclasm, see A. Issa, Islamic Religious Painting and the Christian Icon, 
in Sacred Arts Journal, 11 (1990), p. 150. 

(61) A. Segal, Rebecca s Children : Judaism and Christianity in the Roman World, 
Cambridge, 1986, pp. 142-162. 

(62) D. Sahas, The Formation of Later Islamic Doctrines as a Response to 
Byzantine Polemics : the Miracles of Mohammed, in The Greek Orthodox Theological 
Review, 27 (1982), pp. 307-24. 

(63) Nasrallah, pp. 177-178. Both al-Mehdi (775-785) and Harun al-Rashid (786- 
809) enjoyed and encouraged aulic free debates between Christians and Muslims. 
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necessity to conversion of Christians and Jews to Islam, but merely 
to maintain “good Order” in the umma. 4) The Syrian Christians main- 
tained contact with their “Orthodox” fellows in Constantinople and 

the sociological viability of the Chalcedonian Arab community enabled 
faith survival. 5) Finally, while many historians of conversion have 
treated the Arab leitmotif of the area as a stimulant to conversion, 
paradoxically the common Arab element had the opposite effect of 
giving birth to a Arabophone Church, free from Greek ecclesiastical 
imperialism and well-adapted to confront and blend in with the 
“nation” of Islam, 

CONVERSIONS 

Conversions did take place in small numbers over a considerably 
long period of time that can be described categories of assimilation, 
accommodation, and equilibration. By assimilation the indigenous 
Population meets the new faith and integrales its structure into their 
existing belief System, as with the apologia of John of Damascus ; 
in the Stage of accommodation, the Syrian Christian population was 
able to recognize Islam, despite their kinship with the invaders and 
use of Arabic, as a distinct and different religion; this was clear in 
the apologist Theodore Abu Qurra at the turn of the ninth Century. 
Finally, equilibration, is the actual conversion from or recommitment 
to the original faith structure. In this context, they may equilibrate 
by resolving the dissonance in favor of Converting and becoming 
Muslims, rejecting the old belief structure, or by reaffirming it, accepting 
the Position of dhimmih (^). The likelihood of the latter happening 
was all the greater as the viability and plausibility of the belief structure 
increase in the mind of the group or its members. Viability, and its 
concomitant plausibility, of belief structure is in direct proportion to the 
size, concentration, activity, and integrity of the believing community. 

(64) On the correspondence between the Piagetian triad of assimilation, accom- 
modation, and equilibration and cognitive dissonance, see on “cognitive dissonance” 
W.W. Meissner, S. J., Group Dynamics in the Religious Life, South Bend, 1965, 
pp. 100-107. 
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1) The ''stabilitas episcopi” 

The indigenous Christians of Greater Syria tended to ding to their 
Christian faith, whatever its variety, despite their ethnic kinship with 
the invaders. The faith communities, did howvere, tend to break down 
when there was a heavy concentration of Greeks dvil servants and 
churchmen, who were more flexible in their options. 

The System also broke down, however, as the number of Christian 
fearing the jizya and the defidts of the dhimmih either migrated to 
Byzantine territory, espedally offidals, troops, and much of the Greek 
Population, or converted to Islam The only real population shifts 
of any number were the newly arriving peninsular tribes and the 
departing Byzantine troops and Greek and hellenized officials 
There is an account of the imposition of the jizya in Beirut in 639 
and the subsequent departure of the Greeks, including the bishop, and 
the Settlement of Muslims in their stead (^'^). Beirut’s was the fate of 
many urban areas in Syria, where the Muslim population grew most 
rapidly, either by migration or conversion. We can assume that in some 
cases bishops were killed as potential leaders of Opposition ; Theophanes, 
tending to report the dark side of the Muslim occupation and out- 
breaks of fanaticism, notes that Bishop Thomarikos of Horns (Emessa) 
was burned alive in 666 (^^). The loss of episcopal leadership in the 
Hellenized cities was critical to the maintenance of the faith structure. 
Similarly, the presence of the Arab bishops, with their distinctive garb, 
was an obvious maintenance of Church and served as an identity 
indicator. As Shahid has made tediously clear in his two brilliant 

(65) The mawali System by which non-Arab converts to Islam had to become 
associated as clients {mawali) of some recognized Arab tribe, was never really applied 
in Syria where the original population was largely Arab or could easily Claim Arab 
descent by virtue of its long association with neighboring Arabs. See Bulliet, 

Conversions^ pp. 126-127. 
(66) Charon, Origine, p. 82, writes : “rhellenisation n’a ete que superficielle”. He 

adds that the hellenization was confirmed “surtout en soldats, en administrateurs et 
en marchands. La population dans laquelle ils se sont m61anges ä la population 
arameene n’a pu etre que minime”. Charon, p. 89. 

(67) Salih ibn Yahya, Tarikh byrut, ed. E Hanes and K. Salibi, Beirut, 1965, 
pp. 8-9. Antioch was again in Byzantine hands between 969 and 1084, before being 
lost to the Seljuk Muslims, during which time the patriach was in residence. Boojamra, 

Greater Syria, p. 226, n. 9 ; Salibi, p. 20. 
(68) Theophanes, The Chronicle of Theophanes, trans. Turtledove, Philadelphia, 

1982, p. 48. 
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studies, the bishops in the rural regions tended to be Arabs, non- 
hellenized, and stable in their “dioceses” (^^), since at least the fourth 
Century. Such was the case with the famous and Contemporary George, 
consecrated as bishop of the Arabs of east Syria at Akoula in the 
late-seventh Century (™). 

Contrary to eastern canon law, bishops in greater Syria were often 
mobile, not tied to a particular urban area, and administered the 
ecclesiastical life tribes or camps (paremboloi). Düring the second 
half of the eighth Century, the Muslim policy towards Christians 
changed radically. The patriarch’s position, on the other hand, re- 
mained in place or took up titular residence in Constantinople. His 
fortunes in Antioch depended on the threat posed by the Byzantines 
to the caliphate and/or the Byzantine possession of Western Syria as 
between 969 and 1084. Constantinople assumed more and more control 
over the fortunes of the Churches of Antioch and Jerusalem as they 
lost their freedom of action. Yet the very presence of episcopal leader¬ 
ship and Islam’s predisposition to control through the millet System, 
the Christians were able to maintain their identity through the viability 
and plausibility structure of their belief System. The later was very 
much rooted in the stability of leadership. 

The move to Damascus could have been a major threat to the local 
Christians had it not been for the Umayyads need for trained civil 
servants and their lack of theological and evangelical policy. Given 
the fact that the Byzantine troops and government officials migrated 
to Byzantine territory, it is safe to assume that the bishop, traditionally 
remaining with their flocks, became the local leaders. Such a conclusion 
would parallel the experience of the Latin west in the fourth through 
seventh centuries, the Byzantine experience in the Balkans after the 
Slav and Avar invasions of the sixth and seventh centuries, and the 
Anatolian exodus with the Ottoman onslaught in the fourteenth 

Century (^')- 
The caliphate, however, copied the already successful Persian millet 

(= dhimmih) System, by which the towns and dissenting groups were 

(69) Shahid, p. 78. 

(70) Reported in Shahid, p. 442, n. 436. 

(71) J.L. Boojamra, The Church and Ecclesiastical Reform, Thessalonica, 1980. See 
Canon 37 of the Council in Trullo on Balkan Bishops absent from their sees after the 
Slav and Avar invasions of the seventh Century, Nicene and Post-Nicene Faihers, ser. 2, 

voi. 14, Grand Rapids, 1899, p. 323. 
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organized under and responsible to the religious leader of the camp 
or village. The faithful bishop effectively became the defensores civitas 
for the Christian population, representing the interest of the indigenous 
Christian population and providing them with the leadership to main- 
tain their faith communities. After May 11, 1453, the Ottoman empire 
initially vested the Patriarch of Constantinople with responsibility 
for the political, social, and religious behavior or all Christians in the 
empire (^^). 

The Muslims controlled the ecclesiastical life of the Patriarchates 
of Antioch, Jerusalem, and Alexandria ; they often maintained control 
by permitting or denying the clergy and people of Antioch the right 
to elect a new patriarch. Very often the patriarchate was allowed to 
rest vacant. Election being prevented, Antioch was vacant between 702- 
742, when Stephen was elected following a twenty-year hiatus after 
the execution of his predecessor Alexander II (695-702) (^3). The see 
was again filled by the new Theophylactos, at the will of the caliph 
Merwan II (744-750), when Stephen died One can only imagine 
the value of a cooperative patriarch in a millet system! 

2) The integrity of the Syrian population 

The caliphs had allowed the Arab troops to raid freely and then 
move in to organize the random process into a conquest. The invading 
troops, however, were encouraged to move on and continue their 
conquests rather than settle. The surrender of the Byzantine garrisons 
and the consequent departure of the Greek officials and troops left 
urban communities in decline, especially Coastal cities where decline 
was evidenced by a reduction in Mediterranean trade Much of 

(72) S.H. Moffett, A History of Christianity in Asia, San Francisco, 1992, p. 344. 
See Levtzion, p. 306, quoting A. Linder, (Hebrew text), The Christian Communities 
in Jerusalem, in The History of Jerusalem, Jerusalem, 1987, pp. 97-132. He Claims 
that the patriarch of Antioch was recognized as the head of the community and given 
an administrative position in the eleventh Century ; he öfters no direct reference to 
this. It probably took place much earlier when the Muslims adopted the Persian millet 
stystem for organizing dissident minorities. The Byzantines controlled much of Antioch 
for the eleventh Century, 969-1084 ; if the Claim is true, it demonstrates what a powerful 
patron can do to maintain the validity structure.of a deficit faith group. Salibi, p. 27. 

(73) Theophanes, p. 107. Bar Hebraeus Supports this vacancy, 2 : 27. Similarly, 
Christopher (960-966) was also executed by the Caliph. 

(74) Theophanes, p. 111 and p. 116. 
(75) H. PiRENNE, Mohammad and Charlemagne, Brussels, 1937, passim. Pirenne’s 
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the area feil into disrepair. In the northern Syrian massif, there are 
presently 750 abandoned Christian sites identified As the Muslims 
moved into Greater Syria, there were no great shifts initially in the 
indigenous population ; the early caliphs did not want major Settlements 
of peninsular Arabs in Greater Syria. The caliphs’ attempts to keep 
their troops moving into new territory were designed to maintain 
stability — bureaucratic Services, the shipyards, the farms, and trade 
routes — as well as continue the momentum of the conquest. 

The Umayyads took great care, however, to keep the incoming 
Muslim troops from settling in commercial and agricultural areas, if 
they were allowed to settle at all (^^). The visit of the Caliph Omar 
to Palestine in 638 was apparently aimed at restricting the Muslim 
armies and minimizing their destruction, Settlement, and urban dis- 
location (^^). His policy aimed to make Muslims in the conquered lands 
a religio-military aristocracy, keeping them free from such pursuits as 
agriculture, industry, and maritime trade, which kept them from settling 
Lebanon and Coastal Syria. 

The Muslims who initially managed to stay in Greater Syria did 
so in small numbers, settled side-by-side with the already existing 
Christians, or in areas abandoned by those who fled. The majority 
of Christians, however, remained, having no place to go and perceiving 
no immediate threat, since ethnically they shared a kinship with the 
“invaders”. With an inchoate Islam being the only perceivable dilference 
the religion of their Muslim overlords was not immediately threatening. 
They were occasionally persecuted but rarely violently absorbed into 
Islam. It is more likely that through assimilation and accommodation 
they became integrated into Islam as a social and then a religious reality. 
While there were conversion and persecutions, there are no records 
of Wholesale, mass, or forced conversion of any significance. The 
stability of the area’s faith structures was directly related to the failure 

thesis is not entirely without credibility ; the author suggests ecclesiastical implications 
here. 

(76) See J.-M. Charbonnier, UOccident ä la rencontre de VOrient, in Syrie : 
memoire et civilization, Paris, 1993, pp. 38-39 : “La densit6 d’eglises villageoises, de 
baptisteres et de couvents dans cette region d^montre la puissance de la vie religieuse 
dans les campagnes”. 

(77) Under Muawiyah (661-685) there was an exceptional population shift of Persian 
Muslims from the east to Lebanon and Syria to protect against a possible naval invasion 
and to launch an attachk on Constantinople in 654-655. See Theophanes, p. 44. 

(78) See reference in Levtzion, p. 292. 
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of Muslim Settlements and the presence of an indigenous Arab 
hierarchy, the foundations of an Arabophone Church. It was simply 
too hard to distinguish Christian and Jews from Muslims — a common 
Arabophone culture was developing. 

The indigenous Christians were beginning to see themselves as 
part of a larger Arab culture, into which the indigenous population 
could blend. There was strong pressures to join the dominant group 
for social, economic, and political reasons. The common Arab back- 
ground could account for both the processes of conversion and forming 
an integral Arab Christian community. While some Syrian Arabs 
fought for the Byzantines, others aided the Muslims by their own 
attacks on the Byzantine outposts along the march regions where the 
Byzantine foederati had maintained marginal loyalty. Many of these 
tribes supportuing the Muslims were Christians and had little difficulty 
transferring loyalty (^9). As the conquest gained momentum, the forces 
of the Arabs came to be incorporated, along with local levies from 
various parts of Arabia, into the army of Islam, although many re- 
mained Christians ; the use of Christian troops, however, did not last 
long and was rejected by the Abbasids after 750. 

3) Rate of Conversion and Mass Conversion 

The traditional view regarding conversion of Christians of Greater 
Syria to Islam is that it occurred within the first Century of the conquest. 
This initial “passover” of Syria, to maintain military momentum and 
Syrian prosperity, enabled the indigenous Christians, especially the 
Orthodox Chalcedonians, to consolidate their position ecclesi^ically 
and polemically. This would show up in the late-eighth and ninth 
centuries in the brilliance of Arab polemics, theology, and translations. 

By the late-tenth Century the historian al-Muqaddisi wrote that the 
northem part of Greater Syria, al-Sham, contained numerous non- 
Muslims and that Christians tended to serve as scribes and physicians 
and the Jews as jewelers, tanners, and bankers Yet it is difficult 
to find ways to determine numbers as studies have shown. Things are 
easier to assert than to demonstrate (^')* What is clear is that Christians 

(79) Shahid, pp. 10-11. 
(80) Mohammed Al-Muqaddasi, quoted in Djani-Sakeel in Gervers, pp. 161- 

184. 
(81) Morony, p. 146 
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were in the majority in the time of the crusades, especially in the north- 
west of Syria, around Aleppo, Edessa, and Antioch; in northeastern 
Syria and Mesopotamia Islam came to predominate. It was precisely 
this area that maintained the tightest bond with the Byzantine empire, 
under whose control it feil after 969 i^^). Christians were less numerous 
in the south, except in Lebanon, the Holy Land, and Gaza. The 
Norman Seawulf visited the holy land in 1102-1103 and makes note 
of a Community of Greek monks in the area of the Tower of David ; 
a second group of three hundred Orthodox monks lived in the 
monastery of St. Saba near Jerusalem (^3). 

Among the most conservative conclusions is that of Lammens 
who maintains that by the end of the first Muslim Century slightly 
more than 200,000 people had been converted in Syria out of a 
Population of four million. It is estimated that while in 800 Iraq about 
18% of the Population was Muslim, by 882 it was over 50% of the 
Population (^^). Levtzion concludes that by 975 68% of the conversion 
process in eastern Iraq was completed. About the same rates were 
evident, he concludes, in Iran between 762 and 875 (^^). Over the first 
three centuries, conversion was neither uniform in time, place, nor 
rate According to Richard Bulliet, the years 791-888 were the years 
during which as much as 38% may have been converted (^^). Since 
conversions did occur the researcher must go beyond numbers, which 
cannot be accurately determined, to the sociological phenomenona of 
plausibility and viability structures in considering the process of 

(82) Levtzion, p. 306. This occupation is indicative of the Byzantine Obsession with 
North Syria and especially Antioch. See J. Prawer, The Latin Kingdom of Jerusalem, 
London, 1972. 

(83) Seawulf, The Pilgrimage of Seawulf to Jerusalem and the Holy Land, ed. 
C. W. Wilson, London, 1895. The Orthodox apparently fared better in the attack 
on the city in 1100 since they had their own quarter near the Church of the Holy 
Sepulchre. 

(84) P. Lammens, La Syrie, Precis historique, Beirut, 1921, pp. 120-121. 
(85) See Bulliet’s brilliant work Conversion to Islam in the Medieval Period: 

an Essay in Quantitative History, Cambridge, MA, 1979, p 17 and pp. 80-91 ; W. 
Haddad, Continuity, p. 35. 

(86) See Omar II above, 15. In addition, conversion from Zoroastrianism, was more 
common as its imperial foundation had been destroyed with the coUapse of the Sassanid 
Persian to the Caliphate. 

(87) W. Haddad, Continuity and Change in Religious Adherence: Ninth Century 
Baghdad. in Gervers, p. 35. 

(88) Bulliet, Conversion, p. 76. 
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Islamization. It is important to point out that Bulliet’s 1979 publication 
of a conversion curve was based on research in Iran, and applied to 
Spain ; it specifically excluded Arabs and tribal peoples and was based 
on the Statistical analysis of name changes. It was bis exclusion of 
tribal groups and Arabs which effectively excludes Syria from the 
study’s conclusion (^^). 

It is from this angle of the decreasing viability of the Christian 
Community sociologically and the increasing plausibility of Islamic faith 
structures that Bulliet’s “band-wagon” effect might be raised. Groups 
will tend to be stable and sustaining if they are large, active, firmly 
committed, contiguous, or have outside support, minimizing “band- 
wagoning”. Hence, the Zoroastrians did not survived once their Persian 
patronage was removed. Syria was the contrary, where Chalcedonian 
Orthodox survived in direct proportion to the power and influence 
of Byzantine patronage. On the other hand, the Armenians and 
Georgians identified their very nation with their belief structure and 
to give that up would be to give up their identity. For the Chalcedonian, 
as their numbers declined the negative effect became exponential and 
not just arithmetic, the community lost viability and plausibility. 

The traditional discussion of ‘'mass conversions” has been altered, 
with the most conservative scholars pushing it to a later period (^'). 
Morony suggests that scholars give up the notion of “mass conversion” 
and “age of conversions” as undemonstrable One of Richard 
BuUiet’s most interesting conclusions is that the abundant literature 
of medieval Islam does not include much Information on conversion 
and then he questions weather a “proper” history of conversions can 
even be written (^3). Bulliet set the completion of the process, that is 
more than a majority, between 861 and 1105 for Greater Syria (^^). 

(89) Morony, p. 138, referring to Buli iet’s famous Conversion, which focused on 
a quantitative study and by definition excluded Syria which was predominantly Arab. 

(90) H. Manandean, Les invasions arabes en Ärmenie, in Byzantion, 18 (1948), 
pp. 163-166. 

(91) The belief in early mass conversions was summarized by T. W. Arnold,pnssiw. 
Likewise the conversion of Spain was assumed to have been largely completed just 
after the conquest. It is difficult to demonstrate any pattem or any instances of mass 
conversions as Constantelos, p. 345, suggests when he refers to “massive Islamization". 

(92) Morony, pp. 135-136. 
(93) Bulltet, Conversion, p. 123. 
(94) Buli-iet, Conversion, pp. 123-125. BullieEs work was based on genealogies and 

the use of Arabic names. 
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Although conversion was often accompanied with anxiety because of 
the reversibility of the emotional process (^^). There was, of course, 
no such anxiety in Islam : the process was irreversible! 

a) Bulliet concludes that one of the indicators of mass conversion 
to Islam is Arabization, represented by onomatic research — the 

appearance of Arab names in familial genealogies in Iran. His study 
excluded Arabs and tribal peoples. We are precisely dealing with Arabs, 
Arab names, and tribes in Greater Syria. In addition, his conclusion 
that “Arabic names” mark “the generation of conversions” is suspect 
because it assumes a particular period of conversions and the significance 
of names in determining that “period”, particularly five-part Arab 
names (^^). Levtzion supported this approach and maintained that only 
through a survey of nine centuries of onomatic, demographic, ethnic, 
and cultural studies can we discern changes in religious allegiance. 
Unfortunately, the unreliable nature of sociological proofs in Greater 
Syria rests in an Arab culture and language shared by both Christians, 
Jews, and Muslims. It is difficult to show more psychological “accom- 
modation” by the use of names ; no conclusion regarding equilibration 
can be drawn. It is possible and probable that the use of names meant 
nothing. Even if there were an increase in certain name use, it would 
symbolize nothing more than the Christian community’s accommo- 
dation to Islam. 

It is simply too hard to distinguish Christians and Jews from Muslims 
in the common Arabophone culture that was developing and the 
flexibility of using “names” as identity indicators. In addition, if names 
are a significant identity indicator, then it would be easy enough to feign 
conversion by assuming a “typically” Muslim name. Islam, primarily 
behavioral, was a religion that was easy to mimic without actually 
accepting. It is interesting that while the process of accommodating 
Islam was condemned vigorously by Contemporary Arab Christian 
apologists, none of them refers to “names” as typical of the process. 

b) By comparison the conversion process took much longer in Egypt, 
especially upper, than in Greater Syria because there was no under- 
lying Arabic cultural/linguistic elements ; it occurred more rapidly where 
the Copts were accessible to Arab Muslim troops in Lower Egypt. 

(95) Morrison, p. 19. 
(96) Bulliet, Conversion, p. 128. 
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Arabization diffused from the military settlements that typified the 
policy of the Umayyads, especially with some 10,000 soldiers at al- 
Fustat (Cairo), near ancient Babylon (^^). There were no such large 
military settlements in other non-Arab areas such as Iran or Pakistan ; 
in those countries the population was more readily converted because 
of the lack of firmly rooted Christianity associated with an ethnic group 
or an independent power structure. None possesses populations as 
tightly bound to their faith as the ethnic Copts, who, following the 
sociological formula suggested, converted in fewer numbers due to the 
plausibility structured rooted in their size, concentration, and activity. 
Although Egypt became integrated into the Islamic world and was 
cut off from Christian Byzantium more thoroughly than Syria, the 
Copts stayed closely attached to their religious structure, with monas- 
ticism at its center. Egyptian nationalism expressed itself in Coptic 
language and its Opposition to Byzantine governance and Chalcedonian 
Christianity. In Egypt, in spite of the jizya, there were no mass 
conversions during the Umayyad period (^^). 

The conversion process in Egypt is a convenient point of comparison 
with Syria. While the Copts did not have imperial patronage, they 
did have a strong monastic tradition that enabled Christianity to main- 
tain a plausibility structure and produce an Arab Christian literature 
by the tenth Century It was only under the Mamluks, between 
1291 and 1354, that large number of Copts converted under pressure 
from the Muslim faithful who resented their political and economic 

prominence ('^). 
The predominant explanation given by Christians and Jews suggests 

convenience, inducement by social pressure, economic advantage, 
Professional Status, and so forth. These conversions were specifically 
due to fear of discrimination, persecution, or the onerous poll tax or 
jizya. The poll tax was the reason for conversion claimed by the 

(97) G. Anawati, Christian Communities in Egypt in the Middle Ages^ in Gervers, 
p. 237. 

(98) See D. Dennett, Conversion and the Poll Tax in Early Islam, Cambridge, 
p. 32. 

(99) The literature is dealt with in Anawati, Christian Communities in Egypt, in 
Gervers, pp. 244-250. 

(100) See D. Little, Coptic Conversion to Islam under Bahri Mamluks, 692-755! 
1293-1354, in Bulletin ofthe School of Oriental and African Studies, 39 (1976), pp. 552- 
569. 
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Nestorian Patriarch Ishoyahbh ('O'). Support for this was based on 
tax rolls for Iraq and Egypt, from which roUs it is concluded that 
most Christians converted between the reigns of Uthman (644-56) and 
Muawiyah (660-680) ('o^). In addition, the desire for advancement in 
public Office played a role through membership in the ruling umma, 
The Caliph al-Mamun (813-833) was not at all surprised that many 
of his officials had converted merely to secure their positions, but Islam, 
he knew, would have their children The Nestorian Chronicler Mari 
ben Sulayman notes that many Christians converted to Islam in the 
late tenth Century due to persecution and the corruption of their own 
clergy ('^). No one treats the reference as genuine, but many writers 
have admitted that backsliding Christians may have converted at the 
pious examples of Muslims in the face of a corrupt Christian clergy and 
hierarchy, both weakening the sociological plausibility of their “former” 
belief System. The crusaders and the blood bath which they wrought 
put the Christians at a clear disadvantage. The number of conversions 
increased as the relationship between Christians and Muslims became 
“hostile” (’ö^). From a Muslim point of view it was the crusades that 
left “Islam more militant, less tolerant, and more seif centered” ('o^). 

c) The accounts of forced and tribal conversions are conspicuous 
by their almost complete absence ('O'^). As we have already seen, the 

(101) Morony, p. 141. Also Y. Saeki, The Nestorian Movements in China, London, 
1916. 

(102) See the “Summary” in Morony, pp. 135-150. 
(103) See W. Haddad, Continuity, in Gervers, pp. 33-53, who describes the attitude 

of Umar II (717-720) and his efforts to convert non-believers to Islam. 
(104) Arnold, p. 777. 
(105) A. Atiya, A History of Eastern Christianity, London, 1980 ; this relatively well 

established view has been reiterated recently in a new wave of studies on Greater Syria, 
see Levtzion, p. 304. The crusaders, however, tended to treat the Muslims, Christians, 
and Jews alike since they all looked alike and were effectively infidels. 

(106) P. Him, The Impact of the Crusades on Muslim Lands, in K. Setton, History 
of the Crusades, Madison WI, 1985, vol. 1, p. 49. 

(107) The reverse is not unheard of. ln one account, noted in secondary literature, 
a Muslim tribe became Christian. But no source is referenced. See Hanna Hirdaan 

al-Khouri, al-Akhbar al-Shaheeya ‘an al-Tyaal al-Marja‘youneeya wa’l-Taymeeya, 
Beirut, n.d., p. 783, which describes the conversion of the Jamra Arabs (tribe) who 
had come into Syria in the Islamic wave from the Hijaz. They settied near al-Sham, 
then al-Beqaa, and then Aitha al-Fakhaar. In Aitha they became Christians and in 
the fifteenth Century moved to the village of Kfeir. Although the book is undated, 
it is commonly available in several Arab Orthodox parishes in North America. 
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question of “mass”, group, or “age of ’ conversion terminology cannot 
be demonstrated. When the Caliph al-Mehdi, the third of the Abbasid 
rulers, came to northern Syria, the Christian Tanukhid expected that 
they would be left much as they had been under the Umayyads, prior 
to 750. In 780, the Tanukhid riders, went out to meet al-Mehdi. In 
addition to gifts they carried with them, they called out to him, “We 
are your maternal uncles, O Commander of the Faithful”. Hisham 
notes that, after al-Mehdi saw this entourage, he was enraged and was 
determined that not a single Christian should remain among the 
Tanukhid. Ignoring the sharia, the sacred law of Islam, which allowed 
Arab Christians to remain dhimmih, he had their sayyid, Layth ibn 
Mahatta, beheaded ; the remainder of the males soon became Muslims. 
Al-Mehdi suitably demoralized the remaining Tanukhids, Christian 
foederati of northern Syria. The Chronicon Syriacum (Bar Hebraeus 
+ 1286) says that al-Mehdi, also “pulled down the churches that had 
been built in [since] the time of the Arabs and he destroyed the churches 
of the Chalcedonians that were in Aleppo” In addition, he had 
tattooed on the hands of the Christians in Greek the word Qinnasrin, 
their locale. Michael the Syrian’s (+ 1199) account moralizes on the 
suffering of the Tanukhids and considers their just fate punishment for 
their Chalcedonianism. The women apparently did not apostatize, but 
served the churches for a long time, apparently many of the Tanukhids 
remaining Christian until at least the 12th Century ('o^). Perhaps the 
nature of the tribal social structure abhorred apostasy C'®). 

According to al-Tabari, in the 8th Century northern Syria was the 
home of the Manichaeans to whom al-Mehdi then turned his sword 

in an orgy of executions (*'’)• Th^ nature of tribal solidarity becomes 
an issue in surrender and survival when the nature of their cohesion 
is factored into the process. Since tribal sociology abhors disunity and 
extols loyalty to the sayyid, the tribe tends to behave as an organism 
in its religious affiliation, an affiliation having less to do with theology 

(108) Bar Hebraeus, vol. 1, pp. 116-117. It may have been that only a group 
of Tanukhids converted on the occasion of Mehdi’s dramatic demonstrations and, 
for instance, those of Aleppo remained Orthodox Chalcedonians. 

(109) Michael the Syrian, 2, p. 412. In the late tenth Century the Byzantines 
reoccupied northern Syria and there is good indication that they attempted to force 
conversions ; they occupied the territory betwen 969 and 1084. 

(110) Bulliet, p. 129. 
(111) Al-Baladuri, p. 172. 
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than with sociology. It is just as true to say that tribes tended to hold 
onto Christianity as a group. 

When tribal conversions did take place, they were, by the nature 
of tribal sociology, nominal, depending as they did on the nature and 
Personality of the sayyid or ‘‘chief’ ("2). Cities and towns were effected 
in the same manner as tribes, several Converting as entities. There are 
later instances of Wholesale conversions ; in the seventeenth Century, 
the Christian population was still significantly numerous and mimics 
earlier periods for which we possess a dearth of evidence. The patriarch 
Makarios III al-Zaim (1648-1672), known as a sincere reformer of the 
corruption so common among minority groups under the Ottoman 
Porte, sought to stem the conversions to Islam. These conversions were 
fostered by the heavy Muslim taxation and Christian fasting and other 
rigorous practices that they perceived as burdensome. Euthymios al- 
Sayfi, Metropolitan of Sidon, reported that the combination of poverty, 
taxes, mixed marriages, and the large number of Christian “fast” days 
was “forcing conversions”. Euthymios reported the Orthodox faithful 
complained that three-fourths of the year was fast days. He reports 
to Makarios that Christians in the area of Hama and Cilicia were 

accepting Islam. One village in particular, Ayn Tina, had a population 
of five hundred Christians who because of their poverty and taxes 
asked for Makarios’ blessing to eat dairy products during the fast so 
as not to Waste food. Makarios refused and the entire village converted 
to Islam, with the four priests becoming imams and the church building 
a mosque (>'3)^ Similarly, in the seventeenth Century, the Christians of 

Gaza complained to Makarios about their heavy taxation ; their taxes 
were based on the population of 435 peasants, four hundred of whom 
had apparently already converted to avoid the taxes, pauperizing the 
remaining forty famUies on whom the entire bürden for the jizya feil. 
They threatened to convert, like their fellow villagers, and Makarios 
succeeded in having their taxes lowered to those representing one 

hundred and forty one people, 

d) Bulliet turns to individual conversion stories to distill the history 
of the process of interaction between Muslim and Christian, noting that 
most of them were individual accounts and contained no elements of 
transformation, personal religious experiences, or conunitment. Rather they 

(112) Shahid, p. 354, n. 432. 

(113) Haddad, p. 23. 
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were phrased in political, social, and economic terms of equilibration 
into Dar al-lslam (^'^). The personal conversion stories which Bulliet 
has collected say little or nothing about preaching, dramatic metanoias, 
or interventions deus ex machina. 

Here sociological phenomena take over in direct proportion to size, 
concentration, and activity of the given community, be it Orthodox, 
Jacobite or Nestorian, become and the categories of plausibility and 
viability normative for survival. Conversions and the rate of conversions 
would depend heavily on time and place, and Bulliet’s band-wagon 

effect 
Bulliet treats four individual conversion stories, which are few and 

very telling in their lack of correspondence with traditional Christian 
conversion motifs. “The conversion stories themselves reinforce the 
Impression that change of religion may not have been particularly 
momentous for the convert” Three of the stories revolved around 
social Status more than religion The amazing thing in these 
conversion stories is that not one gives any indication of a systematic 
conversion effort on the part of the Islamic umma or ulama. None 
refers to supernatural interventions, “spiritual” experiences, or encounter 
with the transcendent; neither are their accounts of famous missionaries 
such as Boniface, Patrick, nor Cyril and Methodios. The individual 
Christians who converted did so on their own for a variety of reasons, 
usually equüibrating for a social, economic, or political reason. 

4) The cases of individual conversions are significant by their social 
character. There is, for instance, only one major convert to Islam who 
wrote and became an active apologist; al-Tabari wrote during the reign 
of al-Mutawakkil (847-861). He was aware that as late as the mid-ninth 
Century the Muslims did not yet have a formal polemical or missiological 

(114) The question of the Byzantine reaction to Islam has been dealt with before 
by, for instance, Meyendorff, Byzantine Views of Islam, Byzantine Legacy in the 
Orthodox Church, Cestwood, 1982, pp. 89-114, and S. Vryonis, Byzantium and Islam, 
Seventh-Seventeenth Century, in Byzantium : its Internal History and Relations with 
the Muslim World, London, 1971 (No. 9, Variorum). 

(115) P. Berger, A Rumor of Angels, Garden City, 1970, pp. 36-38 ; for a socio¬ 
logical development of this with regard to “world maintenance” in a minority context, 
see J. Boojamra, Foundations of Christian Education, Crestwood, 1989, chap. 2. 

(116) Bulliet, Conversion, p. 127. 
(117) See Bulliet, Conversion, p. 127, analysis of the social elements of conversions. 



176 J. L. BOOJAMRA 

approach to Christians or an instructional process to follow up which 
the Church had had in place since the early second Century. He defmed, 
however, what he personally found convincing about Islam ("^). Bulliet 
warns again that “a complete collection of conversion stories will still 
be far too small to permit one to write a history of early conversions 
to Islam” ("^). Unfortunately, this is the same conclusion that Bulliet 
has reached regarding mass, group, or tribal conversions. 

5) Ethnically, the population of Syrian was predominantly Arab ('^); 
by the early ninth Century, Arabic replaced Aramaic as the language 
of the territory, with Syriac limited to the Jacobite and Maronite 
liturgies 

The Arabic of the Quran, which while not identical to Aramaic, 
or its dialect Syriac, was, however, its cognate. A significant percentage 
of the population was Arabic, with Greek-speaking confmed to the 
cities. Prior to this period, there were witnesses to the large number 
of Arabs im Greater Syria ; Theodore! of Cyrrhus (+ 428), for instance, 
in his “History of the Monks of Syria” describes thousands of Ismaelites 
(Arabs) converting at the foot of St. Symeon’s column ('2^). Even after 
the removal of the caliphal Capital to Damascus, the city remained 
predominantly Arab Christian ('^3). The process of socialization, here 
referred to as Arabization in contradistinction to Islamization, was a 
slow process, which by definition is difficult to describe for Greater 
Syria. This disagrees with Bulliet who concludes that conversions were 
so slow because the indigenous population did not speak Arabic ('24). 
We do know that the population in the main spoke Aramaic and Syriac, 
with many of Christian tribes speaking Arabic. The reason for the pace 
of conversion is other than linguistic in Syria. Bulliet has noted the ease 

(118) Au ben Sahl Rabban al-Tabari, Kitab al-Din wa al-Dawlah, ed. A. 
Mingana, Cairo, 1923. 

(119) Bulliet, Conversion, p. 128. Bulliet’s 1979 research created a conversion curve 
for Iran and applied it to Spain. It has little to do with Syria, and has little to do 

with tribal communities or Arabs. 
(120) Trimmingham, pp. 7-8. 
(121) Salibi, p. 27. 
(122) Theodoret of Cyrrhus, History of the Monks of Syria, in SC, 257, Paris, 

1979, chap. 26 : 13, p. 191- On the movement of Arabs into Greater Syria from the 
seventh Century BC, see Trimmingham, pp. 7-21. 

(123) Charbonnier, p. 41 
(124) Bulliet, Conversion, pp. 130-131. 
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with which Christians could adapt appearances, as noted in the use of 
names, in an Islamic behavioral environment. In addition, “a remarkable 
uniform set of social behaviors emerged that made the Middle East, 
as a whole, appear Muslim in character despite the continued viability 
of non-Muslim communities” Much was shared in common, given 
the fact that Islam was so behaviorally oriented and centered on the 
use of a common Arabic language. 

To highlight the role of the development of Arabophone literature 
in the transformation and survival of Christian is the case of “ob- 
solescent” manuscripts. If a manuscript was no longer of use or in use, 
its text could be erased and the velum reused. A twice written manu¬ 
script makes the point of the developing Arabophone churchC^^). 
These so-called ‘"palimpsests” made written materials available to later 
generations from the crude ‘‘stuff’ of earlier manuscripts. Manuscripts 

of the British Library #17210 and 17211 together form a treatise in 
Syriac by Severus of Antioch against John Grammaticus, written in 
the eighth and ninth Century. Forty eight sheaves of the Gospel of 
St. Luke, five of Euclid, and four thousand lines of Homer, all in 
Greek and dating from the sixth Century, were erased. There was little 
use for Greek manuscripts after the Arab conquest; the Christian had 
made the transition to Arabic and Syria easily enough. The relatively 
facile switch to Arabic and Syriac for formal texts was a major element 
in the survival and growth of Christian intellectual life after the Muslim 
conquest. 

No doubt, however, many Christians “acted” their way out of the Church 
and into the “established Order” in a slow process of equilibration. 
The Muslim creed is simple enough, that with a reservation of intention, 
any Christian could affirm the existence of a single God and Mohammed 
as one of His messengers, without too much difficulty of conscience. 
While Arabization was clearly accelerated in Greater Syria after 641, 
Arabization was necessary but by no means sufficient to Islamization. 

As Christians became increasingly identified with Arab society, of 
which most of the Greater Syrian population was already cognate, 
it became easy to find social and religious validation in the Islamic 
umma Clearly, Arabization preceded Islamization, but had a life 

(125) Buluet, Conversion^ p. 131. 
(126) T. S. Pattie, Manuscripts of the Bible : Greek Bibles in the British Library, 

London, 1975, revised 1995, p. 33 and p. 34. 
(127) Levtzion, p. 298. 
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of its own. Muslims and Christians lived closely together in communities 
and this often led to the biending of the Christians into the Muslim 
social fabric in a confusion of identity indicators in what might be 
called equilibration. At the same time, it cut the Arab Christian Church 
off from its westem coreligionists who actually lost track of it. 

Arabization did not always encourage Islamization. It encouraged the 
opposite in certain places, such as Palestine that was the heart of a 
viable Arabophone Church, which enabled the Christians to develop 
liturgical, theological, and polemical literature with which to main- 
tain the plausibility of the belief structure against the Muslim power 
structure. 

Christianity survived in Greater Syria because of several specific 
factors : 1) the integrity of the Arab Christian Community indigenous 
to the area; 2) the social Integration of the Syrian Arab Christians 
into he Muslim society; 3) the failure of the Muslims to agressively 
proseylitize the Christians ; and 4) the ethnic identification of the 
indigenous population with the new arrival in the seventh Century. 
There yet remains to be considered the nature of the polemic which 
developed between the two faith co-habiting the same territory and 
the ability of the Chalcedonian Christians to maintain an intellectual 
leadership in a hostile religious environment. 

Sl Vladimir's Theological Seminary. J. L. Boojamra, Ph.D. 



VIRILITE PHYSIQUE ET SAINTETE FEMININE 
DANS L’HAGIOGRAPHIE ORIENTALE 

DU IVe AU VIL SIEGLE (*) 

Introduction 

Notre intention est d’etudier dans l’hagiographie grecque (•), avec 
l’appui d’autres sources (2), un aspect tres particulier de la saintete 
feminine; le travestissement d’une femme en homme et la vie asceti- 
que — eremitique ou monastique — menee comme teile. 

Outre une analyse de la valeur psychologico-morale de ce traves¬ 
tissement religieux feminin, nous voudrions montier aussi que ces recits 
evoluent progressivement en fonction de certaines conceptions, conci- 
liaires et imperiales, une caracteristique qui nous donnera Ibccasion 
de souligner la fragilite de la frontiere entre heresie et Orthodoxie et 
le balancement constant des auteurs entre les deux tendances. 

La Periode envisagee s’etend de la conversion de Constantin au 
christianisme jusqu’aux invasions arabes, qui isoleront notamment du 
reste de Tempire la Syrie, la Palestine et l’Egypte, oü apparaissent pre- 
cisement les types d’ascese les plus caracteristiques pour notre sujet. 
En outre, cette limite nous permet d’inclure parmi nos sources le Pre 

SpiritueU ecrit au d6but du vn^ s. 
Dans cette fourchette chronologique, tout en restant consciente de 

l’imprecision souvent importante qui subsiste quant aux datations des 

(*) Cet article constitue le remaniement d’un memoire de troisieme cycle presente 
ä rUniversite Libre de Bruxelles en vue de Pobtention du grade de licenciee speciale 

en Byzantinologie. 
Nous tenons ä exprimer ici nos plus vifs remerciements ä nos professeurs, Monsieur 

J.-M. Sansterre pour ses conseils eclaires et ses encouragements multiples tout au long 
de nos recherches et surtout Madame A.-M. Helvetius, qui, avec une patience et une 
gentillesse infinies, a consacre bon nombre d’heures ä la lecture et ä la correction 
de notre travail. 

(1) Pour rinventaire des sources hagiographiques feminines, cf. Annexe I, 2-3. 
(2) Pour rinventaire de ces sources et la liste alphabetique des abr6viations utilisees 

dans ce travail, cf. Annexe II. 
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textes, nous avons choisi une Serie, non exhaustive mais representa- 
tive, de recits concernant des saintes femmes QX originellement ecrits 
en grec ou traductions grecques fideles et proches d’un original copte 
ou syriaque. En effet, outre la difficulte de determiner la langue primi¬ 
tive de redaction d’une oeuvre, c’est la traduction rapide du recit qui 
compte pour nous, puisqu’elle souligne son importance aux yeux des 
lecteurs hellenophones. 

Nous avons aussi utilise ä titre de commentaire, des textes anterieurs 
au iv^ s. (par exemple, les Actes de Thecle et de certaines martyres), 
ä cause de leur influence sur nos recits. C’est aussi ä ce titre que nous 
avons tenu compte de la traduction anglaise de la Vie de sainte Hilaria, 
ecrite en copte, mais significative pour nous, et du texte remanie au 

s. par Symeon Metaphraste de la Vie d’Eugenia. 
Nous sommes consciente de l’imperfection de cette methode et d’un 

certain arbitraire dans le choix des textes (il aurait fallu par exemple 
comparer nos recits avec les sources chretiennes ant^rieures au iv^ s., 
notamment toutes les passions de martyres, dont certains themes ont 
certes marque les formes d’ascese posterieures). 

Si c’est surtout l’abondance des sources qui nous a contrainte ä faire 
des choix, nous en trouvons une justification dans le fait que les formes 
ascetiques que nous allons envisager, bien que successeurs des Passions, 
forment un tout cependant bien distinct. En effet, si les hagiographes 
adoptent et adaptent d’anciens themes qui existaient de fa5on secondaire 
ä propos des martyres, c’est en leur donnant une personnalite propre, 
qui nous autorise ä les Studier comme un phenomene independant. 

ViRiLlTE PHYSIQUE : LE TRAVESTISSEMENT EN HOMME 

Quelques precisions lexicales 

Les ambivalences dans la conception que les Peres ont des sexes et 
de l’aspect physique, liees au cadre culturel ne de la societe classique ('*), 

(3) Dans les ensembles de petits recits, nous avons considere comme «sainte» toute 
femme faisant preuve d’une forme quelconque de piete. Pour Tinventaire de ces sources, 
cf. Annexe II, 1. 

(4) Sur le theme de la virilite föminine chez les classiques, qui apparait pour la 
prämiere fois chez les tragiques et se retrouve chez les philosophes, v. entre autres 
U. Mattioli, ’ÄaOCvEia e d.vöpeia. Aspetti della femminilitä nella letteratura classica, 
biblica e cristiana antica, Rome 1983 [Universitä degli Studi di Parma. Instituto di 
lingua e letteratura latina, 9], pp. 33-43 et 93-110 (eite Mattioli, Aspetti); D. Lanza, 
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de rinterpretation des ecrits gnostiques et apocryphes (^) et des en- 
seignements de Paul (6) vont faciliter le developpement du theme de 
la «virilite physique» feminine. 

Pour les anciens, «virilite» est surtout antonyme de «lächete», et syno¬ 
nyme de «courage», qualite propre aux mäles (^). Des femmes peuvent 
etre spirituellement «viriles» par la foi et l’ascese (^) et des hommes 
«feminins», c’est-ä-dire «läches» (^); la distinction «male» et «femelle» 
renvoie tant aux genres humains qu’ä des principes dualistes ('O). 

La Donna nelta tragedia greca, dans Atti del convegno nazionale di studi su «La 
donna nel mondo antico», Torino 21-23 aprile 19H6, ed. U. Renato, Turin 1987, 
pp. 101-102 ; N. Loraux, Fagons tragiques de tuer une femme^ Paris 1985, pp. 33^3 
(eite Loraux, Fagon^). — Sur les rites de travestissement classiques, v. M. Delcourt, 

Hermaphrodite. Mythes et rites de la bisexualite dans VAntiquite classique, Paris 1958, 
pp. 5-27 (eite Delcourt, Hermaphrodite); N. Loraux, Les experiences de Tiresias. 
Le feminin et Thomme grec^ Paris 1989, p. 281. 

(5) Sur les milieux encratiques ä tendances heretiques et leur rejet de I’ordre social 
etabli par Dieu, cf. Val. XXX, 21-22 ; Contre H. I, 13, 2-3 ; 28, 1, 8-14 ; M.-J. Aubert, 

Des femmes diacres. Un nouveau chemin pour l’Eglise, Paris 1987, p. 74 [Le point 
theologique, 47] (eite Aubert, Diacres); K. Aspegren, The Male Women. A Feminine 
Ideal in the Early Church, Stockholm 1990, p. 118 et nn. 6-7 p. 178 [Acta Universitatis 
Upsaliensis. Upsala Women’s Studies. A. Women in Religion, 4] (eite Aspegren, 

Women)}. Le Christ reviendra quand la maternite, Symbole de mort, aura cesse et que 
la sexualite, obstacle ä la vie celeste, aura disparu (cf. Strom. III, 63, 2; III, 45, 3 ; 
Ev. Thom. 114 ; 122 [cf. R. A. Baer, Philo's Use of the Categories Male andfemale, 
Leiden 1970, p. 74 [Arbeiten zur Literature und Geschichte des hellenistischen Juden¬ 
tums, 3] (eite Baer, Philo). Ces th^mes sont bien illustres dans les Actes apocryphes 
oü les femmes agissent de fa^on virile {Act. Andr. IX, p. 41, 36; Act. Phil. XLIV, 
p. 20, 13-15 ; Act. Thom. CXIV, p. 225, 2). 

(6) Notamment Ga. III, 28 ; W. A. Meeks, The Image of the Androgyne: some 
Uses of a Symbol in Earliest Christianity, dans HR, 13, 3 (1974), pp. 166 et 180-183 
(eite Meeks, Androgyne); sur Paul et Tegalite des sexes, cf. par ex. CI. Bussmann, 

Gibt es christologische Begründungen für eine Unterordnung der Frau im Neuen 
Testament?, dans Die Frau im Urchristentum, ed. G. Dautzenberg, Fribourg 1983, 
pp. 255-256 [Quaestiones disputatae, 95]. 

(7) Macr. X, 7-8 et n. 4 p. 173 ; Banquet VIII, 16, 49-55 ; cf. Lampe, Lexikon, 
pp. 129 et 131. Meme idee dans lAntiquite tardive [P Brown, The Body and Society. 
Men, Women and Sexual Renunciation in Early Christianity, Londres 1990, pp. 11-12 
(eite Brown, Body )]. La virilite symbolise le divin {Mel. XXXIX, 14-5 ; cf. Banquet 
VIII, 8, 4-10 ; 9, 18-20). 

(8) Sur les sens du mot «virilite», v. E. Castelli, Virginity and its Meaning 
for Women Sexuality in Early Christianity, dans JFemStR, 2, 1 (1986), p. 77 (eite 
Castelli, Virginity). 

(9) Gol. XIX, 6 [cf. dejä Strom. IV, 62, 4 ; Ped. II, 107, 2 ; V. E. F. Harrison, 

Male and Female in Cappadocian Theology, dans Journal of Theological Studies, 
41, 2 (1990), pp. 446-447 (eite Harrison, FemaleJ], cf. Lettres Ol. VIII, 9e, 47-49 ; 
XII, Id, 120-122. La feminite est associee aux realites negatives, materielles et senso¬ 
rielles {Matr. XLI, p. 808E-F ; Pour Ol. 70-73 ; Banquet X, 3, 9-10 ; cf. dejä Exod. II, 
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De meme, «l’aspect physique» du saint est diflferemment considere ('*)• 
D’une part, pendant toute notre periode, les saintes sont (presque) ('2) 
toujours de tres helles femmes ('^): leur aspect exterieur proclame leur 
beaute interne ('^) et est un argument supplementaire en faveur du ma¬ 
nage dont le rejet est d’autant plus meritoire. 

col. 305B; Clark, Women, pp. 123-124). La femme apparait souvent comme le 
Symbole de la chair faible et du desir sexuel [Gr. Gould, Women in the Writings 
of the Fathers: Language, Belief and Reality, dans Women in the Church, ed. W. J. 
Sheils, D. Wood, Oxford 1990), p. 8 [StCHist, 27] (eite Gould, Women)\ qui 
empeche la contemplation de Dieu [Th. Camelot, Les traites «De virginitate» au 
IV« siede, dans Mystique et Continence, Brügge 1952, p. 283 [Etudes carmelitaines, 
31] (eite Cameldt, Traites) ; eile porte la honte {Mar. et Cyra 1, 6) du peehe introduit 
dans le monde {Adv. Haer. LXXIX, 9, 1) par sa facilite ä etre trompee (ef. Matr. V, 
p. 793B; Clark, Women, p. 126 ; meme idee dans des textes eivils : [J. Beaucamp, 
Le Statut de la femme ä Byzance (4^-7^ sidles), II; Les pratiques sodales, Paris 1992, 
p. 48 [Travaux et Memoires du Centre de recherehes d’histoire et de eivilisation de 
Byzanee, Monographie 6] (eite Beaucamp, Statut II). 

(10) Th. IX, 26 ; 53 ; Genes. LXIIl, 4-9 et 19-24 ; LXIV, 16-30 ; ef. R. Albrecht, 

Das Leben der heiligen Makrina auf dem Hintergrund der Thekla- Traditionen. Studien 
zu den Ursprüngen des weiblichen Mönchtums im 4. Jahrhundert in Kleinasien, Göt¬ 
tingen 1986, p. 201 [Forsehungen zur Kirehen- und Dogmengesehichte] (eite Albrecht, 

Makrina). Pour devenir egale {Virginitate LI, eol. 772B; cf. Apol. p. 157, 6; Mar. 
et Cyra I, 3-6 ; Lettres Ol. VIII, 5c, 31-33 ; Md. 18-20 ; H.L. (prol.) I, p. 4, 16-17) 
et meme superieure ä l’homme (par ex. Mar. et Cyra I, 2-3 ; cf. Hist, des solit. 49, 
pp. 177-178 ; 52, p. 179 et 153, p. 51 ; Prat. XXXIX, col. 2892A-C ; LX, col. 2912D-3B ; 
cf. Strom. IV, 62, 4; Ped. II, 107, 2), la femme doit rejeter les charges materielles 
[par ex. Domn. IV, 21-22; Gorg. XIV, col. 805A ; Macr. XI, 36-37; Matr. XII, 
p. 801C; Md. XII, 17; Lettres Ol. VIII, 5a, 7-8; Pd. VII, 39-40; Syncl. XCIII, 
1545A-B (cf. Gorg. XIV, col. 805B); Tal. et Taor 1, p. 260, 7-10 ; Apoph. Theod. 
III, col. 201B-D], en renongant aux caracteristiques proprement feminines [L. Swidler, 

Biblical Affirmations of Woman, Philadelphie 1979, pp. 341-345 (eite Swidler, Affir- 
mations)\ principalement Pactivite sexuelle et la procreation dont eile est le Symbole, 
et en developpant ses qualites morales par Tascese et la vie religieuse (Giannarelli, 

Tipologia, p. 14; cf. Syncl. XIV, col. 1493C), afin de devenir «virile», (cf, Md. (prol.), 
p. 126, 21-31 ; Lettres Ol. VIII, Ic, 25-29 ; 3a, 13-14; 10a; XIV, le, 56-60 ; XVI, Id, 
48-54; Ol. XIII, 11-17). Ce motif de la femme «courageuse comme un homme» qui 
trouve une origine precise dans la philosophie paienne (cf. Mattioli, Aspetti, p. 128), 
re^oit dans le N.T. son contenu proprement chretien [K. Vogt, «Devenir Male» : aspect 
d’une anthropologie chrdienne primitive, dans Concilium, 202 (1985), p. 96]. 

(11) A. Kazhdan, Byzantine Hagiography and Sex in the Fifth to Twelfth Centuries, 
dans DOP, 44 (1990), p. 135 (eite Kazhdan, Hagiography); cf. Hist, des solit. 186, 
p. 55. 

(12) Marie I’figyptienne est en cela une exception; laide, vieille, pauvre [E. M. 
Walsh, The Ascetic Mother Mary of Egypt, dans GOrThR, 34, 1 (1989), p. 60 (eite 
Walsh, Mary of Egypt)\. 

(13) Par ex. Euphr. II, 27-28 ; Macr. IV, 4-13 ; Matr. XVII, p. 799A-B ; Pd. VII, 45 ; 
Sir. III, 24-25; Syncl. VII, col. 1489B ; Tal. et Taor 2, p. 260, 18-19 [cf. Febr. V, 
p. 17B ; Act. Th. XXIX, p. 257, 2 ; XXXIV, 10 (cf. 7h. XI, 5 ; 14-15)]. 

(14) E. Giannarelli, Im tipologia femminile nella biografia e nelTautobiografla 
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Mais la beaute peut devenir un obstacle ä la virginite en suscitant 
manage ('^) et desir('^). Beaute et parure sont alors des symboles du 
monde, dont il faut se separer ('’^); la vraie beaute est naturelle ('^) 
et nait de la beaute d’äme ; le mepris et la maitrise du corps lui 
donnent une laideur qui temoigne de la beaute morale (2^). 

Ä propos de Vhabit feminin 

Pour leur habit monastique, blanc (2>) ou noir femmes et hom- 

mes recherchent la simplicite, signe de leur rejet du monde et de leur 

cristiana del iv^ secolo, Rome 1980, p. 38 [Istituto Storico Italiano per il Medio Evo. 
Studi Storici, 127] (eite Giannarelli, Tipologia); cf. Orat. Nonna 11, 943-944. 

(15) Macr. II, 13-14 ; IV, 13-14 ; V, 7-8. 
(16) Par ex. Anm p. 145, 10-11 ; Marie Abr. VIII, 5-14 ; Matr. XXXIX, p. 808D ; 

Thais 10-11, pp. 87-89, 10 , Trat. LX, coL 2913B (cf. Hist, des solit. 37, pp. 66-68); 
Trat. spir. VII, p. 89, b ; cf. aussi Sur Pot. 1, 5-6 ; Th. XV, 6-13 et 58-59. Pour 
certains, il faut detruire les desirs, non le corps [SyncL XIX, col. 1496C-D (cf. C, 
col. 1549B); Apoph. Syncl. XV, col. 425C-D ; Hist, des solit. 174, p. 57 ; Reg. col. 
1168C-D et 1173C-D ; cf. A. Guillaumont, Le celibat monastique et Tideal chretien 
de la virginite ont-ils des miotivations ontologiques et protologiques»?, dans La 
Tradizione delVEnkrateia. Motivazioni ontologiche e proiologiche. Atti del Colloquio 
Internazionale Milano, 20-23 aprile 1982, ed. U. Bianchi, Rome 1985, pp. 87-88 et 100 
(eite Guillaumont, Celibat)]. 

(17) Par ex. Macr. IV, 5-6; Matr. II, p. 791A-B ; Mel. VIII, 8-9 ; Nonna XXIII, 
col. 1012C-1013A ; Pel. IV, 23-7 (sur Pelagie cf. Guillaumont, Celibat, p. 95); Sir. 
III, 23-25 ; cf. Marie Am. II, p. 265, 3-9. 

(18) Gorg. X, col. 800B-C ; Carm. Nonna XI, 235-246 ; Pour Ol. 2-10 ; Adv. mul. 
17-48 ; cf. dejä Ped. III, 2, 4, 1 ; cf. A. Quacquarelli, L'influenza spirituale del 
monachesimo femminile nelT etä patristica, dans VetChr, 20, 1-2 (1983), pp. 252-257 
(eite Quacquarelli, Influenza). 

(19) Gorg. III, col. 793A ; Nonna XXIII, col. 1012B-C ; Cat. Bapt. I, 34-36 ; 38, 
7-10. 

(20) Par ex. Apol. p. 157, 3-4; Euphr. XIV, 28-32 ; Matr. XVII, p. 799 ; Marie 
Eg. I, lOA ; Syncl. X, col. 1492C ; Theod. p. 37, 207-208, 10 (chez les travesties, la 
laideur permet aussi d’eviter une reconnaissance). Dans Th. XI, 5-6 et XXV, 19-21, 
la sainte reste belle malgre la negligence du corps [cf. Banquet VIII, 17, 28 ; Aspegren, 

Women, p. 162. Meme idee pour la salete : un corps sale indique une äme propre 
[A. VööBus, History of Asceticism in the Syrian Orient. A Contribution to the History 
of Culture in the Near East, II: Early Monasticism in Mesopotamia and Syria, Louvain 
1960, p. 19 [Corpus Scriptorum Christianorum Orientalium 197, subs. 17] (eite Vööbus, 

Asceticism II)] ; un corps propre pollue Tarne en lui accordant du repos [MK anc. 
B 2, p. 250, 12-19 ; pour cette raison sans doute, il est glorieux pour une sainte de 
refuser les bains {Matr. II, p. 791B ; Mel. II, 2-7 ; Ol. XIII, 19-22)], qui sont dangereux 
pour Tarne {Mel. anc. B 2, p. 250, 12-14). Le bain, paifois mixte, distraction pour 
les femmes [J. Grosdidier de Matons, La Femme dans Tempire byzantin, dans 
Histoire mondiale de la femme, III, Paris 1967, p. 38 (eite Grosdidier de Matons, 

Femme) parait peu propice ä la vertu feminine]. 
(21) Chez les Manicheens et les Egyptiens (Vööbus, Asceticism II, p. 267); le blanc 
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saintete l’humilite et la grossierete (^4) de la laine, du poil ou 

de la toile (2^). 
Une fois travestie, Anastasia porte un manteau et une ceinture de 

Chasse ; Apolinaria demande ä sa complice un leviton un ma- 
phorion (29)^ une cuculle un scapulaire (3') et une ceinture (32). 
Euphrosyne re5oit Thabit du moine, sans precision (33); plus loin (3^), 
sa cuculle lui permet de cacher son visage ä son pere. Arrivee au 
monastere d’hommes, Theodora regoit un habit de poil et un manteau 
de moine (35). Sans passer pour un homme, Macrine porte un manteau, 

un voile (3^), des chaussures (3^). Melanie commence par porter un habit 
d’etoffe rüde qui est decouvert (3^) puis se vet d’un manteau, d’un 
maphorion et d’une cuculle de crin (3^). 

symbolise le bapteme et la resurrection [G. Clark, Wornen in Late Antiquity. Pagan 
and Christian Life-styles, Oxford 1993, p. 115 (eite Clark, Women) \ cf. Marthe 
XXVIII, 3-6]. 

(22) Chez les Syriens. Le saint deplore ses peches par la couleur du deuil (Clark, 

Women, pp. 113-114). 
(23) J.-M. Besse, Les moines dVrient anterieurs au concile de Chalcedoine (451), 

Paris 1900, pp. 248-249 (eite Besse, Moines). 
(24) Eus. XI, 40-41 ; OL XIII, 15. 
(25) Eupr. VI, 17-19 ; Matr. XIII, p. 797B ; MeL IV, 6-8 ; Pei. XLI, 288-289. 
(26) Besse, Moines, p. 252. 
(27) Lampe, Lexikon, p. 1232 ; Anast. p. 52, 25. La ceinture symbolise la chastete 

{Syncl. XCII, 1544D). 
(28) Tunique : Besse, Moines, p. 256. 
(29) Voile couvrant tete et epaules ; Lampe, Lexikon, p. 834. 
(30) Capuchon que portent moines et vierges : Lampe, Lexikon, p. 772. II couvre 

la tete jusqu’aux epaules et est porte jour et nuit (Besse, Moines, p. 253). 
(31) Ceinture thoraeique du moine (Lampe, Lexikon, p. 108 ; Besse, Moines, 

p. 252). 
(32) Apol. p. 155, 1-3. Matrona {Matr. LI, p. 812F) regoit une ceinture plate 

d’homme, differente de celle d’une femme. Mais ce texte, marque d’heretisme {infra, 
texte aux nn. 332-354), doit etre utilise prudemment. 

(33) Euphr. VIII, 41-42. 
(34) Euphr. XIV, 32-34. 
(35) TTieot/. 99, p. 31. 
(36) Parfois, le voile des femmes remplace le bonnet du moine [J.-M. Fiey, 

Cenobitisme feminin ancien dans les eglises syriennes orientales et occidentales, dans 
OrSyr, 10, 3 (1965), p. 297 (eite Fiey, Cenobitisme)'] mais ce n’est pas le cas partout 
(AlbRECHT, Makrina, p. 159). Apolinaria et Melanie portent voile et cuculle, qui est 
aussi un element de Thabit des vierges. 

(37) Macr. XXIX, 15-16. 
(38) Mel. IV, 6-8. 
(39) MM. XXXI, 1-2 et n. 1-4. 
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Ce qui importe pour nous — et qui semble une constante ä travers 
toute la Periode envisagee — c’est la similitude entre le vetement 
monastique habituel d’une moniale et celui adopte par les travesties, 
qui souligne la fluidite dans l’habillement monastique en general et 
la ressemblance entre habit monastique feminin et masculin (^). Cette 
caracteristique existe d’ailleurs aussi dans les habits laiques (4'): les 
habits feminins des vi^ et vn^ s. ne different pas de ceux du s. ; les 
dames de la cour — nos saintes sont en general des nobles — sont 
habillees comme les imperatrices, avec une tunique longue, un manteau 
et un voile Vetements masculins et feminins sont identiques, mais 
les hommes ne portent pas de coüfe et leur tunique est plus courte 

Ces deux aspects — fluidite et similitude — des habits des deux sexes 
ne doivent pas etre negliges : nous verrons qu’ils nous permettront de 
relativiser le travestissement, en le dedramatisant un peu. 

Travestissement partiel {^) 

II est temps ä present d’aborder enfm le coeur de notre sujet, en 
commen5ant par relever quelques exemples oü des saintes, sans se 
pretendre hommes, tendent cependant vers une certaine identification 
masculine ; ils sont ä notre avis plus importants qu’il n’y parait ä 
premiere vue : etayes de toutes les ambivalences lexicales et religieuses 

(40) Fiey, Cenobitisme, p. 297 ; Albrecht, Makrina, p. 158 et n. 260 p. 373 ; 
K. Vogt, Aschisme feminin en Egypte aux et siecles, dans Le Monde copte, 
21-22 (1993), p. 109 (eite Vogt, Ascetisme). 

(41) Certaines saintes se deguisent en lai'cs avant de recevoir Thabit monastique 
{HiL p. 75 ; Theod. 95-99, p. 31 ; cf. aussi Eus. V, 3-4). 

(42) M. G. Houston, Ancient Greek, Roman and Byzantine Costume and Deco- 
ration, including Cretan Costume, Londres 1931, pp. 88-89 (eite Houston, Costume). 

(43) Houston, Costume, pp. 88-89 ; fig. 81, p. 87 (v^ s.); fig. 82, p. 90 (vF s.). 
Pour ressembler ä un homme, une femme enfile simplement une tunique courte sous 
son manteau ou releve sa tunique comme un homme (cf. n. 58) et öte son voile, une 
fois ses cheveux coupes ; ce demier point sera, nous le verrons, le plus critique. 

(44) Le travestissement n’est certes pas toujours definitif; pour une femme, il 
apparait souvent comme un demier recours dans des circonstances inhabituelles ; au 
nF s. {H.L. LXV, pp. 272-276), une vierge se deguise en homme pour fuir le bordel 
oü eile a ete placee de force ; sous Maximien, Natalia et ses compagnes se deguisent 
pour aller visiter les martyrs prisonniers (.4^55* Sept. III (1868), p. 227A-C); sous 
Licinius, Glaphyra se deguise en homme pour fuir les avances de Tempereur 
Apr. III, p. XLiuc); au s., Eus^bia {Eus. V, 5-6) se travestit uniquement pour echapper 
au mariage ; une fois hors d’atteinte, eile remet ses habits feminins. 
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relevees plus haut, ils nous annoncent ce que pourra devenir la «virilite 
feminine» entre les mains d’hagiographes et de chretiens plus imaginatifs. 

En signe de renoncement au monde (^^), Syncletique coupe ses che- 
veux, que les femmes appellent «parure du monde» (^). On insiste d’ail- 
leurs sur Vävöpeia de la sainte, mesestime meme par Satan (4^). 

Melanie, pour sa part, est vetue ä sa mort de vetements d’etres (^9) 
saints dont Tauteur souligne Timportance ; seul le voile lui vient 
«d’une servante de Dieu». 

Si le port de vetements de saints a une fonction protectrice et charis- 

matique non negligeable notons qu’il s’agit ici d’une majorite 
d’habits masculins. A notre avis, nous nous trouvons ici en presence 
d’une premiere forme d’abolition des sexes devant le Christ, moins 
radicale que le travestissement, mais porteur de ses connotations 
essentielles : Melanie s’est comportee virilement toute sa vie et en 
re5oit — ä sa mort, ä la difference des travesties — l’aspect physique, 
comme une ultime recompense au moment de paraitre devant Dieu ; 
en outre, la sainte garde le voile, rejete par les travesties, comme signe 
de sa nature de femme. 

Marie TEgyptienne, qui n’a plus que «l’apparence d’un etre humain», 
re5oit de son vivant le manteau de Zosime, donc un vetement d’homme, 
pour cacher sa nudite ; eile est enterree avec lui (^^). En outre, contrai- 
rement aux ascetes du desert, meme masculins, qui dissimulent leur 

(45) Syncl. XI, col. 1492D ; LXXX, 1533C. 
(46) Syncl XI, col. 1493A ; LXXX, col. 1533C. Cette meme Idee existe chez les 

hommes {Hist, des sollt. 37, p. 68). La chevelure est le trait distinctif par excellence 
entre hommes et femmes (77i. XV, 35-36; cf. Vaine gloire XVI, 246-253 ; Mattioli, 

Aspetti, pp, 34-35); ainsi s’explique la rigueur pour ce qui touche ä la coiffure feminine. 
(47) Syncl CXII, col. 1556D ; cf. Eus. XI, 10 qui horrifie les d6mons. 
(48) Mä. LXIX, 3-8. 
(49) Nous utilisons volontairement ce terme neutre. 
(50) Tunique, leviton (cf. Mel n. 4 p. 268), ceinture (cf. MH. LXI, 15-16), capuchon 

et oreiller. 
(51) MH. LXX, 4-5 ; Besse, Moines, p. 251. 
(52) Mel XXXIX, 12-15. 
(53) MH.lJilX,^-9. 
(54) Marie Eg. II, D ; 13A ; IV, 40A ; Walsh {Mary of Egypt, p. 65) souligne 

la symbolique du geste de Zosime : lancer ä quelqu’un un habit monastique, don des 
anges ä Jean Baptiste, serait une consecration en dehors de la hierarchie ecclesiastique 
[cf. infra^ texte aux nn. 274-276 ; F. Delmas, Remarques sur la Vie de Sainte Marie 
rßgyptienne^ dans EO^ 4, 1 (1900), p. 38 ; cf. Prat. CLXX, col. 3037B]- 
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nudite par des cheveux longs (^^), Marie a les cheveux courts 
premiere etape selon nous vers l’abolition de ses traits typiquement 
feminins (^^). 

Origines du travestissement 

Le Prototype des travesties chretiennes est Thecle. Au ii^ s., les 
Actes de Paul et Thecle nous montrent cette sainte renoncer ä un riche 
mariage pour suivre Tapötre. Arretee, Thecle est conduite dans Tarene 
oü, se croyant pres de sa fin, eile se baptise elle-meme dans un bassin, 
pendant que le feu divin cache sa nudite. En fait, les fauves l’epargnent 
et eile se travestit en homme pour rejoindre Paul. 

Mais le motif du travestissement, quant ä lui, remonte tres certai- 
nement ä une origine anterieure et la premiere source ä laquelle Ton 
songe est celle des dossiers classique et hellenistique : ainsi, certains 
historiens ont rapproche le motif du travestissement hagiographique 
du culte dAphrodite de Chypre : certains noms de saintes — Pelagia 
et Marina — sont des epithetes de la deesse, que fetent en outre 
des travestis des deux sexes (^). Cependant, bien des noms de tra- 

(55) Anach. A, p. 410 ; B, p. 412. La nudite symbolise le pieux ermite du desert, 
«vetu» de ses cheveux longs (Vööbus, Asceticism II, p. 275 ; Kazhdan, Hagiography, 
p. 141 ; cf. dejä Ev. Thom. XXXVIl); les habits sont un handicap {HU. p. 74 ; cf. 
Anach. D, p. 414 ; H.L. XXXVIl, 15, p. 192, 120-122). 

(56) L’iconographie posterieure dotera Marie de cheveux longs [A. M. Raggi, 

Maria Egiziaca : iconografia, dans BS, VIII (1966). col. 991-992]. 
(57) Uauteur ne lui accorde cependant aucune virilite explicite, peut-etre k cause 

de son Statut d’ancienne prostituee [Pelagie est dans le meme cas, mais I’on fait sa 
connaissance au moment de sa conversion ; Marie, eile, detaille son activite passee 
{Marie Eg. II, 18-21)] et insiste sur sa faiblesse, trait typiquement feminin {Marie Eg. 
II, 12D ; cf. ApoL p. 158, 15). 

(58) Son «travestissement^> qui n’est pas secret et qu’elle n’utilise pas pour vivre 
parmi les hommes, consiste, dans les Actes comme dans la Vie, ä «arranger son habit 
ä la maniere d’un homme» [Act. Th. XL, p. 266, 3-4; Th. XXV, 17-18 (cf. Brown, 

Body^ p. 318 ; Albrecht, Makrina^ p. 272; seule la disposition de la tunique et de 
la ceinture lui donne Taspect d’un court habit d’homme). De meme Charitime «a 
rendu son aspect et son vetement masculins» {Act. Phil. XLIV, p. 20, 9-15). 

(59) Cf. Pel. (intr.), p. 115; V. L. Bullough, Transvestites in the Middle Ages, 
dans American Journal of Sociology^ 79, 6 (1974), p. 1386 (eite Bullough, Trans¬ 
vestites) ; L. SficHAN, Venus, dans Dictionnaire des Antiquites grecques et romaines, 

5 (1912), p. 724]. 
(60) Anson, TYansvestite, p. 4. En outre, Aphrodite est aussi consideree comrne 

la patronne des courtisanes {Ibid., p. 728), ce qui peut faire penser ä Marina [ä Paris, 
l’Eglise de Sainte Marine etait destinee aux mariages des fdles de joies repenties (L. 
Clugnet, Histoire de sainte Marine, dans ROC, 6 (1901), p. 281 (eite Clugnet, 

Marine)'\ et surtout ä Pelagie. 
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vesties n’ont rien ä voir avec Aphrodite (^') et ces epithetes, rares, ne 
justifient ni la signification et Torigine chretiennes, ni la premiere 
mention chez Thecle Pour Delehaye Pelagie serait Tarchetype 
des travesties, mais cela n’explique pas les exemples anterieurs de Thecle 
et d’Eugenia (^4). 

Certains ont aussi cherche l’origine de Tepisode de Thecle chez Xeno- 
phon d’Ephese (^^). Anson (^) souligne justement que cette explication 
est «encore plus arbitraire» que les autres ; quant ä nous, remarquons 
que le texte de Xenophon ne semble pas designer la coutume de mariage 
attestee chez Plutarque ; Tamant coupe simplement les cheveux de 
sa belle pour fuir. De toute maniere, si, selon toute probabilite, le roman 
grec a influence le theme des travesties (^^), cette influence ne peut etre 
celle d’un roman unique aussi precis 

Pour notre part, sans pretendre apporter une solution definitive et 
unique au Probleme, nous voudrions relever deux legendes classiques, 
dont certains traits nous semblent particulierement suggestifs. 

Le Premier recit est celui dTphis : 

1) un songe annonce la naissance dTphis et la protection que lui 
accorde un dieu (^') comme souvent chez les travesties ; 

(61) M. Delcourt, Le complexe de Diane dam Lhagiographie chretienne, dans 
RHR, 153 (1958), p. 7 (eite Delcourt, Diane). 

(62) Anson, Transvesiite^ p. 4. 

(63) H. Delehaye, Les legendes hagiographiques, Bruxelles 1955“*, pp. 189-192. 
(64) Anson, Tramvestite^ p. 4. 

(65) Ephesiaca V, 1,7. Ce texte decrit la pratique spartiate qui veut que l’on coupe 
les cheveux des jeunes mariees. Mais le travestissement est alors temporaire, tandis 
qu’il est definitif pour les saintes (Delcourt, Diane, p. 8). Ä propos des influences 
pai'ennes sur Thecle, cf. Albrecht, Makrina, p. 272-273. 

(66) Transvestite, p. 4. 
(67) Lyc. XV, 5 ; c’est une femme qui coupe les cheveux de la jeune mariee. 
(68) Delcourt, Diane, p. 28. 

(69) Anson, Transvestite, p. 4. 
(70) Met., IX, 666-797 (cf. Metam. XVII; Delcourt, Hermaphrodite, pp. 9-10): 

Iphis fut deguisee en gargon des sa naissance par sa mere et sa nourrice, car son 
pere avait ordonne de tuer le bebe s’il s’agissait d’une fille. Au moment de la naissance, 
Isis apparait ä la mere et lui dit de garder le bebe, quelque soit son sexe, en lui 
promettant sa protection (dans Metam. XVII, 3, ce sont des devins qui lui donnent 
ce conseil). Fiancee ä 13 ans ä une jeune fille, Iphis craint le mariage, malgre leur 
amour reciproque, ä cause de son sexe (n’apparait pas dans Metam.). La veille du 
mariage, la mere et la füle vont prier dans le temple d’Isis (dans Metam. XVII, 4, 
c’est L^to, qui opere aussi la metamoq)hose (6)); en sortant, Iphis devient physiquement 

gargon. 
(71) M^MX, 686-701. 
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2) le nom d’Iphis peut designer une fille ou un gar5on Les sain- 
tes, eiles, «masculinisent» souvent leur nom feminin (Athanasia / Atha- 
nasios ; Marina / Marinos) une idee presente dans le texte dAnto- 
ninus Liberalis oü l’enfant est appele Leucippos, qui existe sous la forme 
feminine Leucippe ; 

3) des complices aident Iphis dans son travestissement — sa mere et 
sa nourrice, c’est-ä-dire des femmes — comme chez plusieurs saintes (^5) 
oü nous trouvons aussi des complices feminines ; 

4) Theroine s’habille en gargon ('^^); 
5) Iphis est tres belle, qu’elle soit fille ou gargon comme les travesties, 

dont certaines suscitent meme de l’amour chez des femmes ; 
6) un amour reciproque unit Therome et une femme, ignorant 

qu’Iphis est du meme sexe qu’elle ; 
7) Iphis finit par devenir irreversiblement ('^^) un homme ; 
8) dans les deux cas — et c’est peut-etre le plus important — le 

travestissement permet le mariage, tantöt avec un homme, tantöt avec 
le Christ. 

D’autres paralleles peuvent etre etablis avec la legende de Leucippe — 
qui n’a plus rien ä voir avec Iphis — rapportee au s. apr. J. C. sous 
le nom d’Hygin (^i). 

(72) Met. IX, 708-710. 
(73) Ath. p. 374, 14 ; Eug. X, col, 620D ; Theod. 53, p. 28. Certaines saintes changent 

radicalement de nom [Apol. p. 157, 6; Euphr. X, 8-9 ; Matr. IV, p. 792D ; Sus. IV, 
p. 154F ; Eusebia change son nom de femme (Eus. VII, 18 ; X, 10)]. 

(74) Metam. XVII, 3, 14. Dans le rmt, il ne s’agit pas d’un changement de 
denomination : Fenfant porte des sa naissance le nom sous sa forme masculine. 

(75) Met. IX, 704 ; 705-707. 
(76) Mh. IX, 712 ; 5 ; mais les saintes ne le portent pas d^s la naissance. 
(77) Met. IX, 712-713 ; 6 ; cf. Eug. XIX, col. 629C ; Euphr. XI, 1-4 ; Marina IX, 68 ; 

Th. XXV, 34-36. 
(78) Mh. IX, 720-763. Les saintes, elles, ne ressentent pas I’amour, suscite malgre 

elles {Eug. XVIII, col. 629B ; Sm. V, p. 155B ; Iheod. p. 35, 162-167). 
(79) Patlagean, Femmes, p. 598. 
(80) Mh. IX, 787-9. Chez Eugenia, Matrona et Susanna, la transformation est 

temporaire. 
(81) Fab. CXC : Leucippe coupe ses cheveux sur I’ordre d’ApoUon et se fait passer 

pour un de ses pretres. Elle retrouve sa soeur Theonoe, vendue au roi de Carie comme 
concubine ; celle-ci, sans la reconnaltre, desire s’unir ä eile. Leucippe refuse. Furieuse, 
Teonoe ordonne ä son p^re, prisonnier chez le roi pour etre venu la reclamer et qu'elle 
ne reconnalt pas, de tuer ce pretre. Leucippe Tidentifie par son nom qu’il prononce 
et le roi les libere tous trois. 



190 N. DELIERNEUX 

1) Toracle d’Apollon conseille ä Leucippe de s’habiller en pretre ; 
dans les Vies, le dessein des saintes est souvent confirme par versets 
ou visions ; 

2) eile coupe ses cheveux comme les travesties ; 
3) etant vetue comme un homme, eile inspire de Tamour ä sa 

soeur ; 
4) ni sa soeur ni son pere ne la reconnaissent (^^), comme les parents 

des travesties quand ils les rencontrent apres quelques annees 
d’ascese ; comme chez les saintes, c'est la jeune fille qui les identifie ; 

5) eile refuse Tunion ; 
6) la femme repoussee est jalouse et cherche ä se venger (^^). 

Toutes ces ressemblances sont ä notre avis troublantes. Faut-il en 
tirer des conclusions excessivement rapides? Sans oser prendre ce 
risque, nous voudrions simplement noter que la mythologie a pu jouer 
un röle plus important qu’on ne le croit dans la formation du modele 
de la sainte travestie, d’autant plus dans le cas de Thecle, puisque le 
recit des Actes appartient ä la litterature apocryphe, qui partage avec 
la mythologie son caractere de litterature populaire- Si des modifications 
etaient indispensables pour adapter la Situation ä une chretienne, la 
trace mythique pouvait demeurer assez forte pour 6tre perceptible et 
aureoler le recit, meme inconsciemment, d’un indiscutable prestige aux 
yeux du lecteur. 

Causes avouees du travestissement 

Si le travestissement chretien a bien une origine classique, il faut 
se demander ä present comment s’explique le passage dans Tideologie 
chretienne et donc s’interroger sur les raisons qui poussent des saintes 

ä se travestir en homme. 

(82) Fab. CXC, 9-10. 
(83) Le meilleur exemple est celui de Matr, VI, p. 814C. 

(84) Fab. CXC, 10-11. 
(85) Fab. CXC, 13-15. Chez Apolinaria et Hilaria, il n'y a pas de reel amour, 

seulement des soup^ons (Apol. p. 159, 5-7 ; HU. pp. 79 et 80). 

(86) Fab. CXC, 13 et 20. 
(87) Par ex. Apol, p. 158, 20-21 ; Ath. p. 374, 6-7 ; Euphr. XIV, 27-36 ; Theod. 78, 

p. 30. 
(88) Elle a reconnu sa soeur ; les saintes, eiles, refusent ä des etrangeres, pour des 

raisons spirituelles {Eug. XVIII, col. 629B ; Sus. V, p. 155B ; Theod. 162-167, p. 35). 

(89) Fab. CXC, 16-18. 
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Nous avons dit plus haut que Thecle etait la premiere sainte travestie 
chretienne et il est donc tout naturel que sa legende ait servi de entere 
dans rhagiographie posterieure (^). 

Dans les Actes, la sainte n’explique pas son desir de travestissement, 
exprime tres brievement (9*); dans la Vie, eile le justifie par la volonte 
de cacher sa beaute et ne plus susciter le desir comme eile le dira 
ensuite ä Paul (^^). 

Dans plusieurs Vies, le röle du travestissement pour fuir le mariage — 
ou un pretendant (9"^) — et preserver sa virginite est clairement ex¬ 
prime Cependant, comme chez Thecle (^^), le fiance est presque 

(90) Les Actes de Paul et Thecle, datant du u® s., ont marque fortement rhagio¬ 
graphie feminine posterieure [Swidler, Affirmations, p. 31 ; cf. aussi le developpement 
du culte de Thecle ä Seleucie {Eg. XIII, 2-5)]. Cette oeuvre est rejetee par TEglise, 
comme par TertuUien [meme si aux et uF s., on la considere comme canonique 
dans beaucoup de regions (E. Schüssler-Fiorenza, Word, Spirit and Power : Women 
in Early Christian Communities, dans Women of Spirit: Female Leadership in the 
Jewish and Christian Traditions, ed. R. R. Ruether, E. McLaughlin, New York 
1979, pp. 37 et 51)], car contraire ä la doctrine (Aspegren, Women, p. 111 et n. 49 
p. 177) et au modele traditionnel des femmes (Aspegren, Women, p. 137), qu’elle 
represente usant de prerogatives que Paul lui-meme a considerees ailleurs comme 
exclusivement masculines ; rupture de fiangailles par voeu de virginite et surtout tra¬ 
vestissement, coupe de cheveux, bapteme et evangelisation par une femme. Plus tard, 
les auteurs loueront surtout le martyre de Thecle pour la virginite [F. de B. Vizmanos, 

Las virgenes cristianas de la Iglesia primitiva, Madrid 1949, pp. 415-417 (eite Viz¬ 

manos, Virgenes); cf. Ol 1, 14-24)]. Au v^ s., l’auteur (Th. (intr.), pp, 15-16 ; 20 
et n. 1 p. 16) de sa Vie en fait surtout l’equivalent feminin du protomartyr Etienne 
[TJi. 1, 11-18 ; cf. OL I, 14-24; Macr. II (cf. A. E. D. van Loveren, De introductie 

van een verhaalpersonage. Een analyse van paragraaf 2 van de Vita Sanctae Macri- 

nae, dans De heiligenverering in de eerste eeuwen van het christendom, ed. A. Hil- 

HORST, Nijmegen 1988, pp. 165-166 (eite Loveren, Vita Sanctae Macrinae)]; SyncL 
VIII, col. 1489C-1552A], meme si le travestissement de Thecle va aussi devenir un 
modele hagiographique frequent [77i. (intr.), p. 33 ; cf. Albrecht, Makrina, p. 243] ; 
Gol XII, 11-12 ; Mar. et Cyra VII, 12-15 ; Macr. 11, 25-27 ; Ol I, 24 ; Syncl VIII, 
col. 1489C-D]. 

(91) Act. 77i. XXV, p. 253, 3. 
(92) Th. XIV, 12-16 (cf. Th. XXV, 18). 
(93) Th. XXV, 17-19. Dans Act. Th. XL, p. 266, 3-4, on ne Justifie pas son acte. 
(94) Anast. p. 53, 2-12. 

(95) Apol. p. 152, 5 ; Euphr. VII, 48-9 ; Ens. III, 10-13 ; Hil p. 70 (cf. infra, texte 
ä la n. 274); cette cause est plus valable qu’il n’y parait, quand on connait le röJe 
important du pere dans le mariage ou la consecration de sa fille (Brown, Body, pp. 260- 
261), qu’il peut sans doute marier contre son gre [J. Beaucamp, Le Statut de la femme 
ä Byzance (4^-7^ siecles), I; Le droit imperial, Paris 1990, p. 242 [Travaux et Memoires 
du Centre de recherches d’histoire et de civilisation de Byzance, Monographie 5] (eite 
Beaucamp, Statut I); cf. aussi A. Rousseli e, Porneia. De la maitrise des corps ä 
laprivation sensorielle, siecles de Vere chretienne, Paris 1983, p. 239 [Les chemins 
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toujours presente comme un homme plein de qualites Les saintes 
ne fuient donc pas un sort redoutable, ce qui rend leur decision plus 
meritoire encore. Parfois, le travestissement peut aussi etre associe ä 
une penitence (^). Enfin, certaines saintes se travestissent simplement 
«pour sauver leur äme» et «par amour de Dieu», certaines memes sans 
aucune raison explicite; elles sont certes les cas les plus interessants 
pour saisir des causes plus spirituelles du changement d’habit feminin, 
que nous allons ä present tenter de definir. 

Motivations reelles des travesties 

Travestissement et bapteme 

Chez Thecle, la tonsure est mise en rapport avec le bapteme ('^) : 
c’est apres s’etre baptisee dans Tarene ('o*) que Thecle s’habille en 
homme et commence sa mission d’evangeliste ('^2); ses nouveaux ha- 

bits symbolisent sa nouvelle naissance Par contre, c’est une fois 
devenues spirituellement viriles que Bernice, Prosdoce et leur mere se 

de Thistoire, 3] (eite Rousselle, Porneia). Meme Melanie la Jeune envisage de quitter 
son man pour pratiquer la chastete {Mel. IV, 1-5 ; cf. aussi Mir. Th. XLVI, 1-2). 
Cette idee apparaissait dejä dans Ev. Thom. 99 [cf. Mc III, 32-35 ; Mt XII, 47-50 ; 
Lc VIII, 20-21 ; 101 ; 105 ; M. W. Meyer, Making Mary Male: the Categories ‘Male' 
and ‘Female' in the Gospel of Thomas, dans NTS, 31, 4 (1985), pp. 556-557 (eite 
Meyer, Mary)}. Certaines saintes se soumettent [Magn. 1, p. 278, 5-6; Ol. II, 3-A 
(Dieu fait mourir son man avant la perte de sa virginite {OL II, 5-15))]. Macrine, par 
sa fidelite ä un fiance mort, plie ses parents ä son desir de virginite {Macr. V, 1-5). 

(96) Th. I, 44-47 ; XI, 38-43 (cf. III, 31-38 ; IV, 7-8 et 15-18). 
(97) Le mari de Matrona {Matr.VUl, p. 794D), lui, apparait comme une brüte 

(cf. infra, texte aux nn. 336-338). Dans Matr. VII, p. 794B, Matrona declare etre 
venue au monastere pour fuir les choses terrestres. 

(98) Euphr. IV, 32-34 ; Eus. II, 4-6 ; Macr. 16-19. 
(99) Theod. 36-41, p. 27 ; 66-67, p. 29 ; 194-196, p. 37 ; 306-307, p. 43. Plus loin, 

la sainte declare qu’elle est venue pour etre sauvee {Theod. 42, p. 27) et se repentir 
{Theod. 52-3, p. 28). 

(100) Act. Th. XXV, p. 253, 3-9 ; Th. XIV, 12-16 ; 26-39. Baptis. I, 3, 46-60, attribue 
ä Basile de Cesaree, affirme que le bapteme suscite la rupture avec la famille et les 
lois sociales et naturelles (cf, Mt. X, 37-38 ; Ga. II, 20 ; VI, 14), L. W. Countryman, 

Christian Equality and the Early Catholic Episcopate, dans AThR, 63, 2 (1981), pp. 124- 
125, note que dans les formules de bapteme, hommes et femmes sont mis sur le meme 
pied [sauf lors des regles? {Trad. Apost. XX)], mais les femmes ötent leurs bijoux 
(cf. Theod. 37-8, p. 27) et denouent leurs cheveux {Trad. Apost. XXI). 

(101) Act. Th. XXXIV, p. 260, 6. 
(102) Act. Th. XL, p. 266, 4 ; XLI, p. 267, 6. 
(103) Anson, Transvestite, p. 7 ; cf. Act. Th. XXXVIII, p. 264, 7 et Th. XXIII, 

14 ; eile «revet» le salut. 



VIRILITß PHYSIQUE ET SAINTETE FEMININE 193 

baptisent dans le fleuve ('^). Que le bapteme suscite, voire garantisse 
la virilite comme chez Thecle, ou que la virilite le fasse acquerir, comme 
chez Bemice et Prosdoce, n’importe guere. Ce qui compte, c’est la 
relation etablie entre bapteme et virilite de Dieu 

Au sens figure, TEcriture affirme que le bapteme consiste ä revetir 
le Christ comme un habit Quand, peu apres son bapteme, Sirin 
est mise publiquement nue par humiliation — c’est-ä-dire dans 
l’etat du nouveau baptise — eile declare qu’elle possede le Christ comme 
habit Interieur De meme, c’est juste apres son bapteme que Susanna 
impose sa volonte ä ses tuteurs — comme si l’eau sainte lui donnait 
dejä une autorite toute virile — et entre travestie au monastere ('^). 

Parmi les recits hagiographiques, c’est la Vie de Pelagie qui unit 
le plus clairement travestissement et bapteme : Pelagie, actrice d’Alexan- 
drie (*'0), se convertit gräce au sermon de l’eveque Nonnos ; huit jours 
apres avoir re5u de lui le bapteme (''>), un dimanche, sans raison 
explicite ("2)^ la sainte disparait de la ville, travestie ("3). 

Nous trouvons lä un Schema proche de celui de Thecle : le bapteme 
permet ä la sainte de «revetir le Christ» physiquement par le traves- 

(104) Bern, et Prosd. IV, col. 635 ; VI, col. 638. 
(105) BanquetV\\\^1^2\. 
(106) Ga. III, 27 ; Col. III, 10; Ep. IV, 24; cf. Plac. col. 889C (apres sa mort); 

Syncl. VIII, col. 1489D ; LXXVII, col. 1532D. Cette expression est ä rapprocher des 
religions ä Mysteres oü un changement d’habit est aussi lie ä la redemption [Meeks, 

Androgyne^ p. 184 ; E. Schüssler-Fforenza, En memoire d’elle. Essai de reconstruc- 
tion des origines chretiennes selon la theologie feminine. Traduit de Tanglais par M. 
Brun, Paris 1986, pp. 303-304 (eite Schüssler, Memoire)\ 

(107) Sir. XVI, 28-30. Une femme de la bonne societe (Brown, Body, p. 315) ne 
peut se montrer nue, meme devant une femme (cf. Spec. Leg. III, 176 ; Dial. J. Chrys. 
IX, 203-205 ; Pre LXXVIII, col. C-D ; Marie Eg. II, 12C-13A ; Th. XXIII, 4-6 ; cf. 
aussi Gorg. XV, col. 808A-B; Macr. XXXI, 20-22 ; Mä. II; Ol. XIII, 19-22 ; Gros- 

DIDIER DE Matons, Femme, p. 30). Mais la nudite peut aussi avoir des connotations 
positives (cf. supra, n. 55). 

(108) Sir. XXIII, 6-7. Chez eile comme chez Melanie, physique et spirituel se re- 
joignent; c’est aussi le cas des travesties, oü le changement physique va de paire avec 
un changement spirituel. 

(109) Sus. II, p. 154D - III, p. I54A-B. 
(110) Elle pourrait etre la pecheresse anonyme dont parle Chrysostome (Hom. 

Matth. LXVII, 3, col. 636-637). Mais ce theme est trop frequent dans l’hagiographie 
grecque pour tirer une certitude de cette affirmation {Pel. (intr.), p. 14). 

(111) ?^/. XXX, 218-220. 
(112) Pel. XLI (cf. infra, texte aux nn. 270-272). 
(113) Pel. XLIII. La fuite de Pelagie peut aussi se justifiee par le fait qu’au rv^ s., 

une actrice soit attachee ä son metier qu’elle ne peut abandonner de sa propre volonte 
(Beaucamp, Statut II, p. 338). 
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tissement, qui est en meme temps la marque de son changement de 
vie et, pour Pelagie, de son desir de penitence 

II y a plus. Si le texte grec utilise ne justifie pas le travestissement, 
le texte syriaque ("^), lui, note que le huititoe jour est celui oü la 
baptiste ote, selon la coutume, ses habits blancs de bapteme ; Brock 

explique ä ce propos que les nouveaux baptises restent huit jours vetus 
de blanc, puis remettent leurs habits habituels 

Cette pr^cision vient renforcer le parallele entre bapteme et traves¬ 
tissement dont ü illustre toute la portee : la sainte, baptisee, a re5u 
et revetu le Christ. Au lieu de remettre ses habits, symboles du monde, 
eile endosse un vetement masculin qui rend defmitif et physique le 
pas qu’elle a franchi 

Travestissement et martyre 

Martyre sanglant 

Deux travesties subissent le martyre (’'^); Eugenia et Susanna 
Toutes deux suscitent le d^sir chez une visiteuse du monastfere qui. 

(114) Ce theme de la pecheresse repentie devient un autre modele ä imiter (Marie 
Eg. III, 11; H,L. LXIX, 3, p. 282, 19-20; Thais 1-4, p. 111 ; cf. E. A. Petroff, 

Medieval Women’s Visionary Literature, New York-Oxford 1986, p. 60 (eite Petroff, 

Women)\ 
(115) S. P. Brock, Holy Women of the Syrian Orient, introduced and tranlated 

by S. P Brock, S. A. Harvey, Berkeley-Los Angeles-Londres 1987, pp. 58, 41 (trad.) 
(cit^ Brock, Women). 

(116) Ibid., p. 58, n. 29. 
(117) II est interessant de noter que, sans doute comme Pelagie chez la diaconesse 

(Pel. XXXV, 257'258), Thecle, apres son bapteme, reste aussi huit jours chez Tryphaina 
(Act. Th. XXXIX, p. 265, 5-6). Faut-il voir dans ce detail, absent de la Vie, une 
reconnaissance legitime de son acte, assimile ä un bapteme reel? 

(118) Certains manuscrits [celui, du xn® s., d’une traduction latine remontant au 
moins au vrii® s. (Pel. (intr.), p. 16) et des manuscrits grecs du s. (Pel, (intr.), p. 17)] 
ajoutent que Pelagie ote ses habits blancs pour se laver, selon la coutume (Pel. B XLI, 
263-264). Bien sür, la forme äjioXoßooGOai (se laver) peut etre une mauvaise lecture 
de änoövrTaoOai (se d6vetir) {Pel. B XLI, p. 122 (apparat critique ä la ligne 264)]. 
Mais si Ton consid^re la premiere Version et que Ton pense ä la haine de Melanie 
et Olympias ä la meme 6poque, pour le bain (Mel. II; Ol. XIII, 19-22 ; v. aussi Ped. 
III, 5 (bain mixte); cf. n. 20), on comprend mieux encore que la sainte evite de fa9on 
radicale cette menace en conservant intact sur eile, par le biais du travestissement, 
l’habit du Christ qu’elle a re^u. 

(119) Eug. XXXVl, col. 649C ; Sus. XIII, p. 158E-F ; XIV, p. 159A-B ; XV, p. 159B. 
Thecle, eile, ne meurt pas martyre ; c’est apres ses epreuves dans Tarene qu’elle se 
travestit. 

(120) Cf. n. 267. 
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vexee de se voir repoussee, les accusent de viol. Mais au lieu de sup- 
porter silencieusement Tepreuve de la fausse accusation de fornication, 
comme d’autres saintes Eugnia et Susanna se disculpent publique- 
ment('22). Quelques annees plus tard, elles meurent lors d’une perse- 
cution. 

Comment expliquer cet aveu('23)? Bien sür, les deux saintes ont 

voulu eviter de voir leur faute salir les autres moines : c’est juste apres 
que Teveque ait souligne les consequences de son pretendu peche que 
Susanna se devoile ('^4); quant ä Eugenia, c’est toute la confrerie qui 
est menacee de mort par le prefet paien, ä cause du haut Statut social 
de la soi-disante victime. En outre, la preservation du secret etait in- 
compatible avec les tourments corporels du martyre. 

Mais il y a plus. Pour Anson puisque Susanna et Eugenia ont 
devoile leur travestissement avant leur mort, elles doivent preserver 
l’unite avec la divinite en se sacrifiant dans le martyre. Pour notre 
part, nous pensons plutöt qu’il s’agit du contraire ; une fois reconnues, 
elles sont pretes ä subir le martyre : le travestissement devient alors 
initiation car la feminite est un obstacle au martyre ('2^). 

La Situation de Susanna et Eugenia trouvent en cela un parallele 
chez la martyre Perpetue ('^7) qui combat nue en tant qu’homme dans 
Tarene, mais est redevenue femme au moment de recevoir le prix ('2^). 
De meme, nos deux saintes sont devenues hommes par le travestissement 
mais doivent etre femmes au moment de rencontrer l’epoux 
D’ailleurs, c’est surtout dans le martyre qu’est soulignee l’opposition 

(121) Cf. infra, texte aux nn. 145-146 et 169-177. 
(122) Eug. XXVII, col. 633C-6B ; cf. XX, col. 632A ; Sus. IX, p. 157A-B. 
(123) Les saints prennent generalement plaisir ä la souffrance (Eug. XXIX, col. 

641C-D ; GoL XVI, 13-25 ; Sir. XXIV, 9-14 ; cf. XVIII, 4-10 ; Th. XVI, 1-3). 
(124) Sus. VIII, p. 156F. 
(125) Transvestite, p. 28. 
(126) B. WiTHERiNGToN III, Woruen in the Earliest Churches, Cambridge 1988, 

p. 198 [Society for New Testament Studies. Monograph Series, 59] (eite Witherington, 

Women). Nous reviendrons plus loin sur le cas de Matrona, decouverte mais non 
martyre. 

(127) Ce recit appartient, comme les apocryphes, ä la litterature populaire de la 
fin du II® s. {Perp. (intr.), p. xxvii) et est marque par des influences montanistes (Anson, 

Travestite, p. 10 et n. 29). 
(128) Albrecht, Makrina^^p. 198-199. 
(129) Cf. Cant. VIII, 1, 328 ; J. Joubert, La virginite ou les vraies noces, dans 

Beneäictina, 40, 1 (1990), pp. 131-132 (eite Joubert, Virginite ); apres la resurrection, 
l’^tre humain jouera dans le mariage c61este le röle de l’epouse, Dieu celui du mari. 
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entre faiblesse naturelle et courage spirituel ('^o) et les tortures sont 
identiques pour hommes et femmes. II y a donc avantage ä prouver 
le depassement de sa faiblesse, surtout quand sa virilite a dejä ete mise 
en evidence auparavant 

Martyre spirituel 

Le parallele entre martyre et combats ascetiques ('^2) souvent 

souligne ä propos des saintes, en lutte avec leur corps et souvent aussi 
avec leur entourage pour pratiquer Tascese et la chastete ; les auteurs 
comparent ces femmes ä des martyres ; Dieu les place aussi dans cette 
categorie ('33). 

Pour Clark ('34)^ l’ascetisme feminin illustre la volonte de creer son 

propre desert, loin du monde('35), comme les ascetes masculins fuient 
au desert ('36) les tentations — surtout feminines ('3?). 

Mais pour les travesties, habillees en hommes et vivant parmi les 
freies, il semble que ce soit plutot le contraire. En effet, si c’est une 

(130) H,E. V, 1, 17 ; VIll, 12, 3. Le martyre est endure par tous {Bern, et Prosd. I, 
col. 629 ; lullt. II, col. 240D-241A'C ; H.E. V, 1, 17 ; Th. I, 17-18 ; cf. dejä Strom. IV, 
8, 67, 4. La force spirituelle compense la faiblesse physique {Lettres Ol. XII, Id, 
119-122; Syncl. CXII, col. 1556D ; cf. lulit. 1, col. 237B) et peut meme susciter la 
force physique {Eupr. XVI, 10-17 ; Mar. et Cyra IV, 1-3 ; V, 3-4). 

(131) La Vie d’Eugenia {Eug. XXIX, col. 64ID) explique que la sainte aura droit 
ä une double couronne, une pour la fausse accusation et une pour le martyre, les 
deux epreuves etant mises sur le m^me pied. 11 ne s’agit pas d’une ajoute metaphrastique 
car la Vie latine du rv^-v^ s. presente le meme texte (PL, 21, col. 1119B). 

(132) J. Simpson, Women and Asceticism in the Fourih Century : A Question 
of Interpretation, dans JRH, 15, 1 (1988), p. 48 (eite Simpson, Women). — Sur Tevo- 
lution du terme «martyre» ; cf. G. CijOke, This Female Man of God. Women and 
Spiritual Power in the Patristic Age, A.D. 350-450, Londres 1995, p. 7 (eite Cloke, 

Female Man). 
(133) Par ex. Macr. XIX, 13-15 ; Mel. anc. A, 7, p. 250, 56-57 ; Syncl. CVI, col. 

1552D. 
(134) Women, p. 102. 
(135) Cf. Syncl. XVI, col. 1493D-1496A. 
(136) HÜ. p. 79. 
(137) Cf. par ex. Hist, des sollt. 49, pp. 177-178 ; 153, p. 51 ; 159, p. 52 ; Prat. 111, 

col. 2853D; CXXXVI, col. 3000B ; CCIV, col. 3093C. Guillaumont {Cäibat, 
pp. 85-86) note que la mefiance des asedtes pour les femmes ne semble pas se baser 
sur ridee de la superiorite masculine dans la hi^rarchie des sexes, puisque les auteurs 
mettent aussi en garde les ascetes contre les Jeunes gens (cf. L. Leijoir, Desert et 
communion, BegroUes-en-Mauges 1978, pp. 136-139 [Spiritualit^ orientale, 26] (eite 
Leloir, Desert). II nous semble plutot qu’un jeune homme encore vierge, est tres 
semblable ä une femme. 11 faut s’en mefier parce qu’il peut inspirer au moine les 
memes desirs que celle-ci {Euphr. XI, 7-9 ; Vööbus, Asceticism II, p. 257). 
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forte tentation pour des hommes de vivre chastement avec une 
femme Tinverse est vrai. Parmi les moines, les saintes subissent 
et resistent ä une tentation constante ('3^), comme resistent plusieurs 
femmes anonymes ä leurs pretendants divers Les saintes travesties 
sont Tantithese meme de ce qui se passe dans les Vies: des femmes 
les desirent, alors qu’elles-memes resistent ä un grand nombre d’hom- 
mes, tout en imitant pour le reste leur rüde ascese qui leur sem- 
blait pourtant exclusivement reservee ('^2) de s’abriter au mo- 

nastere contre les tentations, eiles viennent y rencontrer leur incamation 
meme ; apres le refus du mariage, elles se jettent elles-memes, en 
martyres, «au milieu du feu» C'^) masculin. 

C’est aussi dans cette optique, selon nous, qu’il faut envisager les 
cas de calomnie des travesties : faussement accusees de fornication, 
parfois chassees du monastere, contraintes de mener une vie errante, 
et parfois meme de subvenir aux besoins d’un enfant inconnu, elles 
offrent un modele d’endurance et de foi semblable ä celui des grands 
martyrs II ne s’agit pas lä, nous le verrons, de la seule raison 
d’etre de tels episodes, mais neanmoins d’un indice supplementaire 
permettant de mieux comprendre le silence obstine de ces saintes 
femmes ('^6) devant une injustice si difficilement supportable. 

(138) Cohab.U,4,52. 
(139) Relevons k ce propos une remarque de Tange ä propos de Theodora ; «... eile 

a souille la couche de son man et s’est donc mise elle-meme au nombre des hommes 
(= etres masculins) pour expier sa faute» {Theod. 306-307, p. 43); la sainte se punit 
par oü eile a peche. 

(140) Par ex. Hist, des solit. 49, pp. 177-178 ; 84, pp. 399-400 ; Frat. CLXXIX, 
col. 3049 ; CCIV, col. 3093-3096. 

(141) Dom. I, 1-2 ; Matr. I, p. 790B-C ; Hil p. 81 ; A. Basilikopoulou, Mona- 
chisme: regalite totale des sexes^ dans Les femmes et le monachisme byzantin. Actes 
du Symposium d'Athenes (1988f ed. J. Y. Perreault, Athenes 1991, p. 103 [Publi- 
cations de Tlnstitut Canadien dArcheologie ä Athenes, 1]. 

(142) Brown, Body, p. 263. 
(143) Elles montrent donc meme plus de «virilite» que les moines, en affrontant 

le danger au lieu de le fuir. 
(144) Marina IV, 30. Sans doute est-ce dans ce sens qu’il faut Interpreter les «visions» 

envoyees par le diable ä Apolinaria, pour lui faire avouer son sexe {Apol. p. 157, 

15-16). 
(145) Ce theme existe aussi chez les hommes (PG, 65, col. 257C-60B). 
(146) Cf. Marina XI, 89-90; XII, 95-96). Se justifier, c’est ceder au diable (cf. 

Apol. p. 157, 15-16) en reconnaissant sa feminite et en perdant la virilite acquise (cf. 
Matr. VII, p. 794A-B). La fausse accusation permet de preserver le secret face aux 

moines en endurant Tepreuve, vue comme une penitence (cf. Marina XIV, 103-104), 
une idee qui ne supprime pas la possibilite d’une aspiration au martyre. 
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Ideal masculin 

Nous avons dit que des TAntiquite, la virilite est associee aux valeurs 
positives et celestes, une hierarchie qui fournit sans aucun doute un 
argument supplementaire pour expliquer le travestissement feminin, 
meme si une teile affirmation n’est explicitement donnee nulle part; 
soulignons que les recits des travesties sont ecrits essentiellement 
par des hommes, qui ne peuvent conseiller d’autre forme de perfection 
chretienne. 

Susanna, qui, orpheline, n’a pourtant pas ä redouter d’etre retrouvee 
par ses parents, n’envisage pas la possibilite d’entrer dans une com- 
munaute de vierges et il en est de meme pour Marina, dont le pere 
non plus ne la rechercherait pas, puisque lui-meme veut devenir moine. 
Pour Richard, ce dernier cas s’explique par le fait que le recit a dü 
naitre quand les monasteres feminins etaient encore rares ('^^). Mais 
cet argument ne tient pas si la sainte a bien vecu fin iv^ s. ou debut 

s. ; le choix d’un monastere masculin n’est absolument pas 
l’unique solution possible ; il semble bien que ce soit l’entree dans un 
monastere d’hommes qui Importe surtout. 

De meme, une fois decouverte, Matrona se desole parce qu’elle ne 
sera plus appelee frere ni eunuque mais qu’ä nouveau femme, eile sera 
nommee Matrona Ici, la volonte de la sainte est clairement ex- 
primee : son desir, c’est d’etre consideree comme un homme et un frere, 
l’appellation «soeur Matrona» etant loin de posseder une teile valeur. 

(147) Le recit du martyre de Perpetue a ete redige par la sainte elle-meme, ou 
du moins fortement impregne de ses notes [P. Dronke, Las escritoras de la Edad 
Media^ Barcelone 1995, pp. 15-16]. Febr. XLIII, p. 31A affirme que le recit aurait 
ete ecrit par Thomais, une des compagnes de la sainte. Cette attribution est 
chronologiquement insoutenable mais il est possible que la redaction soit due ä une 
des soeurs du monastere (Brock, Women, p. 150). De meme, des femmes sont peut- 
etre les auteurs des Actes apocryphes des apötres, ecrits en grec, entre 160 et 225 
(SwiDLER, Affirmations, pp. 320-321). 

(148) Marina (intr.), p. 111 (cf. Marina III, 18-21). Mais les couvents feminins 
semblent avoir existe avant les monasteres masculins [en Cappadoce : 352 (cf. aussi 
Eg. XXIII, 2, 12; 3, 16-17 ; 6, 30); ä Constantinople : 384 (apres les hommes); en 
Palestine ; dem. quart du iv^ s (Melanie et Paula); en Egypte vers 271 {Ant. III, 
col. 844A ; LIV, col. 921B); Albrecht, Makrina, pp. 119-120 et 157 ; Witherington, 

Women, p. 189]. Au milieu du iv^ s., Susanna une fois son sexe devoile, devient abbesse 
d’un couvent de vierges ä Jerusalem {Sus. X, p. 157B-C). 

(149) /n/rn, texte aux nn. 355-372. 
(150) Matr. VII, p. 794A-B. Il n’est guere surprenant qu’une teile phrase apparaisse 

dans un texte ä connotations heretiques (cf. infra, texte aux nn. 332-354). 
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Perfection angelique et asexuee chretienne 

La vierge, totalement virile et fiancte du Christ, est une parfaite 
image des anges et de Dieu('^2). En outre, les travesties manifestent 
leur «asexualisation» par la disparition progressive de tout ce qui les 
caracterise physiquement en tant que femmes et qui les rend desirables 
aux yeux des proches ('^3). Leurs seins s’amenuisent leurs regles 
disparaissent leur beaute se consumme ('^^). Meme leurs parents 
ne les reconnaissent pas quand ils les rencontrent, alors qu’elles les 
identifient 

II y a plus. Malgre leurs habits et leur nom d’homme, les travesties 
demeurent toujours imberbes ; elles vont donc naturellement passer 
pour des eunuques certaines seulement apres quelques annees, ä 
cause de leur jeunesse ä leur entree au monastere ('^9). 

Cette Solution parait evidente pour eviter les incoherences mais il 
semble que ce ne soit pas lä sa seule utilite. Si le sens litteral du terme 
explique certes leur apparence physique, la Vie de Marina montre que 
celui-ci pouvait aussi etre attribue ä la durete de l’ascese ('^). En fait, 

(151) ScHüssLER, Memoire, p. 389. 
(152) Par ex. Domn. XIV, 10-11 ; Elis. V, 5 ; Euphr. IV, 35-36; Marie Abr, XIII, 

12-13 ; Marie Eg. IV, 37B ; Matr. XXXVIII, p. 807E; Mel. (prol.), p. 124, 7 ; Lettres 
Ol. VIII, 6d, 45 ; Pel. XLVII, 326; Plac. col. 881B (cf. Gould, Women, p. 6); Sus. 
IX, p. 157A ; Syncl. LXXV, col. 1532B ; Th. II, 25-27. Les anges, asexues, sont comme 
des eunuques (Kazhdan, Hagiography, p. 131), mais portent des noms masculins 
{Fern. I, 2, 5); ignorants les passions, ils sont totalement esprits et hommes. 

(153) Cf. E. A. Clark, Jerome, Chrysostom and Friends. Essays and Translations, 
New York 1979, p. 58 [StWR, 1] (eite Clark, Jerome). 

(154) Anast. p. 52, 26-27 ; mais ils permettent cependant de reconnaitre son sexe, 
comme dans Apol. p. 159, 28 et Hü. p. 75 (cf. aussi Sm. XIII, p. i58E-F). 

(155) Ä cause de Tascese [HU. p. 75 : la malnutrition provoque Tarret des regles 
chez les femmes (E. Le Roy Ladurie, L’amenorrhee de famine (xvii^-xx^ siecles), 
dans Annales ESC, 24, 6 (1969), pp. 1591-1592 et 1594-1595)] mais theoriquement, 
ce qui n’est pas le cas chez les saintes, TamenoiThee finit par cesser, le corps s’habituant 
aux conditions de vie (fbid., p. 1596). 

(156) Apol. p. 157, 3-4 (cf. Marie Eg. I, lOA); Ath. p. 374, 7 ; Euphr. XI, 7-9 
(meme son pere ne la reconnait plus); HU. p. 77 ; Pel. XLV, 311-317 ; Theod. 207-210, 
pp. 37-38 (cf. Th. III, 19-24). 

(157) Apol. p. 158, 18-21 ; 160, 5-6; Ath. p. 374, 5-7; 22 ; Euphr. XIV, 27-36; 
HU. p. 77 ; Matr. XIV, p. 797B ; Theod. 76-83, p. 30. 

(158) Anast. p. 51, 4; Apol. p. 156, 9 ; 157, 10-11 ; Euphr. IX, 29-31. Les recits ne 
le disent cependant pas tous explicitement, peut-etre parce que le fait allait de soi. 

(159) HU. p. 75 ; Marina V, 35-37. 
(160) Marina V, 37-39. 
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les eunuques participent surtout ä «la virilite spirituelle» sans pour 
autant appartenir ä une categorie sexuelle 

En outre, le terme «eunouchia» peut etre pris comme un synonyme 
de «sagesse spirituelle» ('^^): l’eunuque est celui qui est dirige par 
resprit; il s’agit dans ce cas d’une vertu ('^3). H est souvent difficile 

de dire s’il faut prendre le terme au sens propre ou figure ('^), mais 
en ce qui concerne les travesties, tenir compte de la seconde solution 
donne aux textes une autre dimension. Quand les saintes arrivent au 
monastere en se proclamant «eunuques», elles annoncent en meme 
temps leur chastete, parfaite dans sa virilite ('^5), qui donne le royaume 
des cieux ('^^), que Dieu a promis aux vierges ('^'^) et aux eunuques 
comme aux anges. La dimension spirituelle rejoint Taspect physique, 
ce qui pennet aussi d’expliquer comment certaines saintes, pretendues 
eunuques puissent etre accusees d’avoir procree ; un eunuque «moral» 
peut succomber ä la tentation. 

(161) Le travestissement feminin a ete vu comme l’equivaJent de la castration 
masculine (Patlagean, Femme^ p. 598). Notons qu’il existe deux categories diffe¬ 
rentes d’eunuques ; ceux qui subissent Tablation des testicules apr^s la puberte et 
Tapparition des caracteres virils, peuvent encore pratiquer Factivite sexuelle (cf. Virgni- 
tate, LXI, 796C). Les vrais eunuques sont castres tout enfants ; chez certains, ni 
caracteres virils (barbe, mue de la voix), ni desir sexuel n’apparaitront (Rousselle, 

Porneia^ pp. 158-162 ; cf. Patlagean, Femme, p. 606). 
(162) //.£. III, 31, 3;V, 24, 2;5. 

(163) C. Tibiletti, Verginitä e matrimonio in antichi scrittori cristianU dans Ännali 
della Facoltä di Fettere e Filosofla della Universitä di Macerata^ II (Rome 1969), 
p. 23. 

(164) P. F. BEatrice, Continenza e matrimonio nel cristianesimo primitivo 
(sec. hii)^ dans Etica sessuale e matrimonio nel cristianesimo delle origini, ed. R. Can- 

talamessa, Milan 1976, pp. 10-13; Lampe, Lexikon^ p. 572: le terme «eunuque» 
peut designer metaphoriquement quelqu’un qui n’a pas de relations sexuelles feminines 
(R. Gryson, Les origines du celibat ecclesiastique du Premier au septieme siede, 
Gembloux 1970, p. 5 [Recherches et syntheses, section d’histoire, IV]). Mais un pere 
de Scete declare qu’Hilaria, comme eunuque, est la seule ä pouvoir prendre une femme 
dans sa cellule (Hil. p. 78)]. II semble donc qu’il s’agisse ici du sens propre. 

(165) Cf. Lampe, Lexikon, p. 571. Dans ApoL p. 155, 8-9, la sainte est accompagne 
d’un eunuque et d’un vieillard, deux etres masculins depourvus de virilite sexuelle; 
de meme Eugenia est entouree de deux eunuques {Eug. X, col. 620D); cf. Anson, 

Transvestite, p. 27. 
(166) Banquet I, 1,7-9; II, 7, 37-39 ; cf. Strom. III, 1, 4, 3 ; 12, 79, 5 ; cf. P. Nagel, 

Die Motivierung der Askese in der alten Kirch under Ursprung des Mönchtums, Berlin 
1966, pp. 48-50 [Texte und Untersuchungen zur Geschichte der altchristlichen Litera- 
ture, 95]. 

(167) Banquet II, 7, 33-37 ; VII, 9, 10-11 ; VIII, 2, 25-28. 
(168) Mt. XIX, 12. 
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D’ailleurs, la fausse calomnie seit aussi, selon nous, outre le desir 
de martyre spirituel dont nous avons parle, la volonte d’asexualisation 
des saintes : apres la perte de la beaute qui suscite le desir eile 
leur permet de se debarrasser d'un autre trait, peut-etre plus essentiel 
encore ; la sexualite, symbolisee par la matemite. 

Accusee d’avoir eu des relations avec la fille d’un aubergiste 
Marina est contrainte de recueillr Tenfant dont eile est sensee etre le 
pere et qui lui procure du desagrement (''^'); eile Supporte cette Charge 
jusqu’ä sa mort. Theodora fait de meme ('^2), ä cela pres que la 
pretendue victime est mariee et fille d’higoumene ('^3) • rappelons que 

c’est aussi pour cause de fornication qu’elle a quitte son mari. Deguisee 
en homme pour expier son peche, sa penitence consiste ä supporter 
une faute non commise, mais dans un domaine oü eile n’est cependant 
pas tout ä fait innocente — en tant que femme. Sa sexualite Ta perdue ; 
c’est eile qu’elle doit vaincre pour obtenir le pardon total 

De meme, plus loin Tabbe, apres l’avoir laissee revenir au mo- 
nastere, lui dit qu’elle ne pourra plus en sortir pour ne plus etre trom- 
pee. Or, c’est aussi en se laissant tromper — par une femme (''^^)! — 
caracteristique typiquement feminine, qu’elle afornique La remar- 
que de l’abbe a donc une double portee ; en mSme temps, l’episode 
fait la preuve de sa saintete et de la perte de sa feminite, puisque ce 
sont en fait l’abbe et tous les moines, c’est-ä-dire des hommes qui ont 
ete trompes, et meme doublement: k propos du sexe meme de Theo¬ 
dora et de sa fausse culpabilite. Une fois de plus, la hierarchie des 
sexes se trouve bouleversee. 

Cas extremes, les exemples de ces deux saintes sont capitaux pour 
nous permettre de mieux saisir toute la portee du theme de la fausse 
accusation. Etablies parmi les moines, un Symbole supplementaire de 
parfait union sexuelle dans l’ascese ('^9), les travesties, vierges 

(169) Eug. XIX, col. 629C; Marina IX (mais son nom a seulement servi d’alibi 
au vrai coupable, meme si sa beaute a aussi ete evoquee); Sus. VI, p. I55B. 

(170) Marina IX, 67-69. 
(171) Marina XIII; XIV, I06-I08 ; XVII, 129-131. 
(172) Theod. 182-185, p. 36. 
(173) Theod. 163-173, p. 35. 
(174) Theod. 307-308, p. 43 (cf. Theod. 178, p. 36). 
(175) Theod. 254, p. 40. 
(176) Theod. 13, p. 26. 
(177) Theod. 13-16, p. 26. 
(178) Cf. dejä Strom. III, 92, 2. 
(179) Simpson, Women^ p. 44; cf, dejä Ev. Thom. 4; 11 ; 22 (Meyer, Mary, 
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parfaites, eunuques parfaits, parfaitement viriles et vainqueurs de la 
sexualite, sont triplement heritieres du royaume des cieux et rassemblent 
en elles tous les criteres de la vraie vie angelique. 

Travestissement et ^&vmia 

La plupart des travesties quittent physiquement leur famille et leur 
patrie. Le voyage, court ou long, dejä present chez Thecle sym- 
bolise un profond changement dans la vie de la sainte puisqu’il 
les mene ä la vie monastique ou meme ä la mort Le theme 
de Texil et de l’etrangete au monde (^eviTsia) est d’ailleurs clairement 
exprime chez Eusebia ('8^), qui se surnomme «Etrangere» 

Pour les travesties — cet aspect vient tout naturellement encadrer 

ce qui a ete dit plus haut sur la perte de feminite et Tasexualisation — 
la ^sviTsia prend une dimension supplementaire : non seulement elles 
ont quitte leur famille et leur patrie, mais elles sont meme etrangeres 
ä leur propre sexe 

Legislation ecclesiastique et travestissement 

Apres avoir envisage les aspects symboliques du travestissement, il 
est temps d’examiner l’attitude des autorites face ä cette forme de 

pp. 559-560); 106 (Meeks, Androgyne, pp. 193-196). Par la vie ascetique, les etres 
peuvent dejä parliciper ä la vie angelique et celeste en renongant ä tout ce qui nalt 
des sens, afin d’obtenir les fiangailles du Christ et rimmortalite [Schüssler, Memoire^ 
p. 389 ; cette idee, presente dans le NT {Mt. XIX, 12), les Apocryphes {Act. Pet. 
et Andr. 8 et 13 ; Act. Phil. 46 et 51) et chez Methode (par ex. Banquet I, 1, 7-9 ; 
VI, 5, 9 et 15-17 ; IX, 5, 1-7) paraltra souvent dans les Vies (par ex. Macr. X, 13-21 ; 
Giannarelli, Tipologia, p. 14) et connait un certain succes surtout au rv^ s. avec 
la paix de Constantin (G. H. Tavard, Woman in Christian Tradition, Indiana 1973, 
pp. 78 et 81 (eite Tavard, Woman)\; cf. Camelot, Traites, pp. 273-274 ; Patlagean, 

Femme, pp. 616-617)]. 
(180) Act. Th. XXVI, p. 253, 10-11 ; XL, p. 266, 4 ; XLII, p. 268, 1. 
(181) Walsh, Mary of Egypt, p. 1386. 
(182) Par ex. ApoL p. 153, 3-5 ; 155, 9 (cf. Apol. p. 153, 7-8 et 10-11); Elis. V, 1-2 ; 

Eupr. V, 9-12 ; Eus. VII, 1-5 ; Eust. et Sop. II-III, p. 218A-B ; HU. p. 72 ; Marie 
Eg. II, 20, col. 3712C ; Matr. XI, p. 796B ; MH. anc. 1, p. 222, 8-10. 

(183) Elis. IX, 3 ; ä Taller, la Vie ne parle pas de navire, mais seulement de son 

depart {Elis. VIII, 8-10). 
(184) Par ex. Eus. V, 10-11 ; VIII, 15 et 18 ; XII, 9, 11 et 14 ; XIV, 16 et 21. 
(185) Eus. VII, 18 (cf. Eust. et Sop. III, p. 218B ; Elis. B V, 105 ; Hil. p. 73). 
(186) «Changer d’habit», c’est aussi, metaphoriquement, changer de mode de vie 

(Meeks, Androgyne, p. 184), Thabit symbolisant le corps sexue {Ev. Thom. 37 ; 

Patlagean, Femme, p. 608). 
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saintete. Leurs reactions, disons-le tout de suite, sont unanimement 
negatives. 

Au iv^ s., on assiste en effet ä un developpement de pratiques asce- 
tiques non conventionnelles : en Asie Mineure, Eustathe de Sebaste, 
un chretien adepte de theories heretiques et apocryphes nie les 
structures sociales, familiales et religieuses et renverse l’ordre etabli en 
proclamant l’egalite des sexes et en revetant ses disciples masculins et 
feminins du meme habit ('^^), pratiques que pröne egalement un grand 
nombre d’heresies, notamment les Manicheens (>89bis) 

Les reactions officielles trahissent les oppositions que ces modeles 
ascetiques ont dü susciter chez les chretiens plus traditionnels. 

Les autorites religieuses vont condamner le travestissement feminin 
en se basant sur la defense biblique faite en Deuteronome XXII, 5, de 
s’habiller comme les personnes de l’autre sexe. Dans les annees 350 
un concile tenu ä Gangres ('^'), dans la Turquie actuelle, attaque directe- 
ment le travestissement feminin et la coupe des cheveux des femmes, 
en condamnant Eustathe et ses disciples. 

Dans ce concile, deux groupes de canons concernent directement 
notre sujet: 

1) les uns visent les femmes qui quittent leur epouxC^^) ou leurs 

(187) Au rv« s., ces traits se retrouvent dans un grand nombre d’heresies (Patla- 

GEAN, Pauvrete, pp. 130 et 134 ; cf. Brown, Body^ p. 245). 
(188) Cf. H. SARADi-MENDOLovrcr, L<<Infirmitas sexus» presumee de la moniale 

byzantine : doctrine ascetique et pratique juridique, dans Les femmes et le monachisme 
byzantin. Actes du Symposium d'Athenes (1988), M. J. Y. Perreault, Athenes 1991, 
p. 94 [Publications de l’Institut Canadien d’Archeologie ä Athenes, 1] (eite Saradi, 

Infirmitasy], p. 93. Des les origines, les heretiques nient les structures sociales, familiales 
et religieuses et renversent l’ordre etabli en proclamant l’egalite des sexes. 

(189) Brown, Body, pp. 288-289 ; cf. E. Patlagean, Pauvrete economique et 
pauvrete sociale ä Byzance 4^-7^ siecles, Paris-La Haye 1977, p. 137 [Civüisations et 
Societes, 48] (eite Patlagean, Pauvrete). 

(189bis) V. Droche, Etudes sur Leomios de Neapolis, Uppsala, 1995, pp. 221-225 
(221-223) [Acta Universitatis Upsaliensis. Studia Byzantia Upsaliensia, 3]. 

(190) En 350 (Clark, Women, p. 117) ou 341 [J. Gribomont, Le monachisme 
au iv^ s. en Asie Mineure : de Gangres au Messalianisme, dans StP II: Papers presented 
to the Second International Conference on Patristic Studies held at Christ Church, 
Oxford, 1955, 2, ed. by K. Aland, F. L. Cross, Berlin 1957, p. 401 (eite Gribomont, 

Gangres)\ 
(191) Sur les causes du concile : Ibid., pp. 400-407. Le concile Occidental de Ver 

au vme s. y fera d’ailleurs allusion (nous remercions Monsieur J.-M. Sansterre d’avoir 

attire notre attention sur cette mention). 
(192) Gangr. 14. 
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enfants par mepris du manage ('^4) et les enfants qui abandonnent 

leurs parents sans les honorer ; 
2) les autres concement les femmes qui portent des habits d’hom- 

mes et se coupent les cheveux «sous pretexte d’ascese» 

Les autorites imperiales vont elles aussi tenter d’endiguer l’engoue- 
ment de certains chretiens pour ces formes ascetiques extremes : Theo¬ 
dose dans les annees 390, condamne plusieurs fois les Mani- 
cheens et interdit aux ecclesiastiques de recevoir des femmes aux 
cheveux coupfe et ä celles-ci, de participer aux Saints Mysteres 

Virginite et refus du mariage 

Le nombre de canons conciliaires, somme toute assez imprecis, qui 
concement le mariage souligne rambiguite des attitudes des peres ä 
son Sujet et la difficulte de concilier ardeur ascetique et conventions 

sociales. 
Comme Paul les peres des iv^ et s. ne condamnent jamais 

totalement le mariage meme dans les traites consacres ä la vir¬ 
ginite (202) On peut allier mariage et chastete (203)^ et meme mariage 
et virginite (204). Pour Camelot (205)^ les attaques contre le mariage ne 

sont que des topoi classiques, anterieurs au christianisme. 

(193) En ce qui concerne l’abandon des enfants, les hommes sont vises comme 
les femmes {Gangr. 15). 

(194) Les hommes qui meprisent le mariage sont egalement concernes {Gangr. 1 ; 

9 ; 10). 
(195) Gangr. 16. 
(196) Gangr. 13. 
(197) Gangr. 17. 
(198) CTh XVI, 5, 7, 3 ; 5, 64 ; 5, 91, 1 (cf. dejä XVI, 5, 3 ; v. Gribomont, Gangres, 

p. 414). 
(199) CTh XVI, 2, 27, 1 ; cf. Clark, Women, p. 117. 
(200) Paul n’a jamais condamne mariage ou sexualite (I Co. VII; cf. H. Moxnes, 

Social Integration and the Problem of Gender in St. PauPs Letters, dans StTh., 43, 
l (1989), pp. 108-111) mais dans les Actes, son discours loue surtout la chastete {Act. 
Th. V, pp. 238-239 et VI, p. 240, 2-3 ; cf. Th., n. 1 p. 177). 

(201) Camelot, Traites, p. 279 ; T. H. C. van Eijk, Marriage and Virginity, Death 
and Immortality, dans Epektasis : Melanges patristiques offerts au Cardinal Jean Danie- 
lou, ed. J. Fontaine, Ch. Kannengiesser, pp. 220-222 (eite Eijk, Marriage). 

(202) Par ex. Banquet II; Virg. VII et VIII, 3-6; Virgin. II, 2, 22-34 ; VIII-X ; 

LXXV 1, 19-22. 
(203) Euphr. IV, 19-20 ; cf. Pour Ol. 15-19 et 86. 
(204) Gorg. VIII, col. 797A ; Nonna IX, col. 996B ; sur le mariage non consom- 

me, volontaire ou du ä la mort prematuree du mari cf. Magn. i, p. 278, 5-7 ; Ol. 
II, 3-15 ; H.L. 8, 2, p. 42, 9-13 ; Prat. CVIII, col. 2969C ; dans Bas. IV, 10-3, Dieu 
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Cependant, il ne faut sans doute pas mesestimer la reelle valeur de 
ces critiques et tenir compte du contexte social des louanges de la vie 
conjugale. La conversion d’une femme au christianisme est souvent 
vue comme un rejet de la religion et des valeurs sociales ancestrales (^06). 

Les conflits familiaux que suscite le choix de la virginite par des ado- 
lescents des deux sexes, parfois tres jeunes, tels qu’ils nous apparaissent 
dans les textes hagiographiques ä travers toute notre periode 
expliquent en partie la prudence des peres face au manage 

Cette Opposition familiale s’explique assez facilement si Ton songe 
au röle economique du manage (2^) et se trouve renforcee par le fait 
que les saintes sont souvent riches (^'O) et de haute naissance (2''), car 
le choix de Tascese ne doit pas venir d’une necessite (2'^). En outre, 
les regrets des parents s’expliquent d’autant mieux que certaines 
saintes naissent apres une longue sterilite (^'4) suiit ä une annonce 

divine (2'^). 

Tous ces facteurs forcent les peres ä concilier desir de virginite et 
mariage. 

lui-meme conseille le mariage virginal, plus loin (VIII, 7) appele «totale union divine» 
(mais dans SyncL XXIII, col. 1501A, il est qualifie de folie). 

(205) Traites, pp. 2^0~2Si. 
(206) Par ex. Eug. XXXI, col. 645A ; TJi. VI, 51 et 77 ; XII, 16-17 ; cf. Th. (intr.), 

p. 37 ; A. CuNNiNGHAM, Preaching in the Patristic Age^ dans Studies in Honor of 
W. J. Burghardt, ed. D. Hunter, New York 1989, p. 65. 

(207) Th. VII, 65-67; Virgin. XVII, 4, 53-57; XIX, 1, 1-5 et 12-13; 2, 14-18; 
Hom. Gen. LIX, 3, col. 518 ; XXI, 4, col. 180 ; meme idee chez les non chretiens 
(77i. VI, 16-17 ; XI, 26-28 ; GoL VII-VlII), 

(208) Par ex. ApoL p. 153, 1-2 ; Eus. III, 9-13 ; Macr. V, 5-8 ; Magn. 1, p. 278, 5-6 ; 
Matr. III, p. 791D-E ; MK 1, 4-7 ; VI, 15-23 ; Ol. III, 9-14; Syncl. IX, col. 1492A ; 
cf. dejä Perp. III, 3 ; V ; VI, 5. 

(209) Cf. Gatter, Femmes, pp. 175-176 ; Beaucamp, Statut II, p. 115. 
(210) Anast. p. 53, 2-3 ; Apol. p. 153, 18 ; ATh. p. 370, 6; Cand. et Gel. 1, p. 254, 

7 ; Euphr. VII, 39-42 ; Eus. II, 1-2 ; Mel. anc. A 1, p. 246, 5-2, II ; Th. IV, 21-25 ; 
Theod. 3, p. 25. 

(211) Apol p. 152, 1-4; Elis. IV, 32-36 (cf. Elis. B III); Eupr. I, 2-3 ; Eust. et 
Sop. III, p. 218A-B; GoL III, 3-5; Magn. l, p. 278, 4; Mel 1, 1-2; Ol. 111, 3-10 
(cf. dejä Act. Th. XXVII, p. 255, 2 ; Act. Thom. LXXXII, p. 197, 12-13). 

(212) Patlagean, Pauvrete, pp. 129-130 ; Hagiographie, p. 109 ; cf. ä ce propos 
Syncl LXXIII, col. 1529A-D. choix de la pauvrete est plus penible — et plus 
meritoire — pour un riche (cf. Lettres Ol. Vlll, 8b, 15-20 ; X, 8c, 22-26). 

(213) C’est en effet un devoir pour un pere de marier sa fille (C.A. IV, II, 6; 
Nov. CXV, 3, 11, 20-27). 

(214) Euphr. I, 11-12 ; II, 7-10. 
(215) Slis. III, 37-38 ; IV, 1-3 (cf. Elis. B IV, 79-90). 
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D’une part, Dieu a donne aux hommes le manage pour lütter contre 
la fomication (2>6); la louange du manage sert alors ä glorifier la vir- 
ginite (^•’), qui offre aux femmes la possibilite de s’elever vers la nature 
divine (2>8); la mort du man — et meme des enfants — est vue 
comme une delivrance divine (220). Autant — sinon plus — affaire 
d’äme (221) que de corps la virginite est la condition de loin pre- 
ferable (2^3) symbolisant l’etat d’avant la chute (224), alors que le mariage 

(216) Macr. 11, 8-20 ; Ol. III, 6-7 ; Lettres Ol. VIII, 7b, 24-27 ; cf. Cohab. I, 45-52; 

XI, 37-40. 
(217) Cloke, Female Man^ p. 51 ; cf. Patlagean, Pauvrete, p. 129. 
(218) Par ex. Macr. XI, 35 ; 40-45 ; XVIll, 10-11 ; MK XXXIX, 12-15 ; Lettres 

OL VIII, 5b, 1 ; 6d ; SyncL XIII, col. 1493B ; XLIV, col. 1513B. La plupart des p^res 
des iv^ et s. admettent la parite sexuelle morale en Christ {Mel. XII, 18-20 ; Virginit. 
X, col. 264A; Reg. CCCIX, col. 1304A ; cf. dejä Ped. 1, 10-11). Dieu a cree hommes 
et femmes ä son image {Hom. op. XVI-XVII, col. 177D-92A ; Orig. H. I, 18, 7-8). 
Uelement divin qui habite la femme est son äme rationnelle {Anityi. col. 89C-92A ; 
col. 105A-B), identique pour les deux sexes (cf. dejä Strom. IV, 8, 60, 1); la naturelle 
faiblesse feminine [Domn. lll, 2 ; Gol. XIV, 22-23 ; Mar. et Cyra I, 4; Marie Eg. 
II, 12D ; Matr. V, p. 793B ; cf. d6jä Ped. II, 107, 2 ; 1 ; cf. U. Mattioli, La donna 
ml pensiero patristico^ dans Atti del convegno nazionale di studi su «La donna nel 
mondo antico», Torino 21-23 aprile 1986^ ed. U. Renato, Turin 1987, nn. 14-15 p. 228 
(biblio.) (eite Mattioli, Donna)\ ne peut excuser ni erreurs spirituelles {Orig. H. 18, 
9-10; H.L. XLl, 1, p. 210, 3-4; Clark, Women, p. 121) ni manque de vertus {Dom. 
V, 8-9; Elis. 1, 3-4; H.L. XLI, I, p. 210, 4; Ascet. 111, col. 624D-625A ; cf. dejä 
Strom. III, 93, 3). 

(219) Matr. X, p. 795B-C ; Mä. anc. A, 2, p. 246, 11-14 (cf. 3, p. 246, 15-17). 
(220) Ath. p. 372, 23-24; Magn. 2, p. 278, 7-8 ; cf. Matr. XXXI, p. 804E ; Sur 

MK 3, p. 264, 18-20; OL II, 9-15; III, 15-21 (cf. 1-3); Sus. III, p. 154E; SyncL 
LXXV, col. 1532B ; LXXVIII, col. 1533A. 

(221) Cf. Eug. X, col. 620D. 
(222) Lettres Ol. VIII, 4a, 8-10 ; SyncL XXIV, col. 1501B ; XCII, col. 1544D-5A ; 

Virgin. VII, 1, 3 - 2, 18. Une veuve et une epouse pieuse peuvent etre appelees vierges 
{Magn. 1, p. 278, 4-5 ; Lettres OL VIII, 4a, 1-10; cf. R. R. Ruether, Misogynism 
and Virginal Feminism in the Fathers of the Church, dans Religion and Sexism. Images 
of Woman in theJewish and Christian Tradition, ed. R. R. Ruether, E. McLaughlin, 

Islew York 1979, p. 177). Pour Palladius, les femmes parfaitement vertueuses sont des 
vierges ou des veuves {H.L. XLI, 1, p. 210, 5-6). 

(223) Lettres Ol. VIII, 7a, 1 ; SyncL XLI, col. 1512B ; Virg. I, 9-11 ; XIII, 3, 5-8 ; 
Virgin. X, 3, 22-25 ; Banquet, I, 1, 21-22 ; Castelli, Virginity, pp. 68-70. En effet, 
c’est le Christ qui a introduit Tideal de virginite dans le monde [Mt. XIX, 12 ; E. A. 
Clark, Sexual Politics in the Writings of John Chrysostom, dans AThR, 59, l (1977), 
p. 4 (eite Clark, Politics)]. Quelque soit le respect que les peres portent au mariage, 
la virginite reste preferable {OL XVII, 31-32 ; Pel. X, 62 et 68 ; Hist, des moines 5, 
3-5 ; Disc. XXXVII, 10, 1-2) car eile represente le mariage par excellence, celui de 
I’etre saint [il peut s’agir aussi d'un homme {Virg. III, 8, 19-25 ; Virgin. I, 1, 8-13 ; 
Disc. XXXVII, 10, 11)] avec le Christ (par ex. Macr, XX, 25-27 ; Marie Ant. III, 
p. 270, 16-25 ; SyncL XXI, col. 1500A ; Hist, des solit. 263, p. 369 ; Anach. C, p. 414), 
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est associe ä la mort (^25) Cependant, la virginite doit demeurer un 
choix (226): eile reclame trop d’efforts pour etre imposee (227). 

D’autre part, pour eviter des reproches d’encratisme trop severe, 
pouvant mener ä des accusations d’heresie (228), les peres affirment que 

le manage unique, porteur de la saintete et de la simplicite du paradis, 
est beni par Dieu et ne peut etre rejete par les hommes (229). En meme 

qui est le seul maitre et protecteur de la vierge (Joubert, Virginite, p. 117 ; Disc. 
XXXVIII, 10-12). Ce theme, tres frequent des les Actes apocryphes [R. S. Kraemer, 

The Conversion of Women to Ascetic Forms of Christianity, dans Signs : Journal 
of Women in Culture and Society, 6, 2 (1980), pp. 303 et 306 (eite Kraemer, 

Conversion)] et dans Thagiographie, s'est developpe dans des groupes heretiques avec 
le rite de la «chambre nuptiale», mariage spirituel entre Dieu et initie, homme ou 
femme, mis en rapport avec la vie solitaire {Ev. Thom. 75 et 104 ; Meeks, Androgyne, 
p. 189 ; Meyer, Mary, pp. 557-558). La relation privilegiee entre Dieu et la vierge 
est frequente dans les textes (par ex. Apof. p. 160, 12 ; Domn. I, 1-2; XVII, 23 ; 
Bis. IV, 28-29 ; Eug. XXXIV, col. 648C ; Euphr. VI, 16 ; Eupr. VIII, 9 ; X, 16). Nvp^cov 
(Lampe, Lexikon, p. 930) est utilise dans ce sens par les heretiques gnostiques disciples 
de Marc, au iF s. {Her. I, 13, 3, 37) et apparait dans les Vies, par ex. Eus. XIV, 10 
et 23-24; Eust. et Sop. II, p. 217F ; Gorg. XIV, col. 805C ; Mar. et Cyra VI, 7 ; 
Marie Abr. IV, 15 ; MH. I, 3 ; XXXII, 1 (cf. Apol. p. 153, 5 ; Domn. V, 4); Lettres 
OL VIII, 3d, 66-67 ; Pel. XXXV, 257 ; Syncl. VII, col. I489C ; Theod. 246, p. 42. 

(224) Elle annonce la parousie et anticipe le royaume celeste {Virgin. XI, 1, 10-12, 
19 ; Hom. op. XVII, col. 188C-D ; Lettres Ol. VIII, 6d, 45-48). Ce theme de la chastetd 
et de la virginite comme sources de purete existe dejä dans des courants paiens {Is. 
351F ; CH. 317C ; cf. Clark, Women, p. 29). 

(225) Elis. I, 9-10; Land. Th. col. 747-748; Virg. III, 8, 13-25. Le mariage est 
lie ä la procreation (cf. le paganisme : Th. VI, 16-17 ; 49-51 ; 68-69 ; XI, 28-31), qui 
foumit des elements ä la mort (cf. Euphr. VIII, 23-24; Eus. VI, 10; Trat. CXXXV, 
col. 3000A; Virgin. XIV, 6); il cessera avec la resurrection des morts (Mattioli, 

Aspettiy p. 122). La virginite est le seul moyen d'6chapper ä la faute originelle {Syncl. 
XC, col. 1544A), d’obtenir la vie eternelle {Ol. III, 19-20 ; Clark, Jerome, pp. 18-19 ; 

Castelli, Virginity, pp. 70 et 77-78) et de fuir les desagrements du mariage {Lettres 
OL X, 3a, 12-18 ; Syncl. XLII, col. 1512C-D ; Banquet X, 4, 18-9 ; Virg. I et III; 
Virgin. II, 2, 19-22 ; XI, 2 ; XXVI; XXX ; XLIV ; LXXIII; Cohab. I, 48-50 et 56-58 ; 
Laud. Th. col. 747). 

(226) Virgin. IX, 2, 14-20 ; XVII, 5, 58-60 ; Virginitate, LVI, col. 781B; Th. Vll, 
58-65. 

(227) Lettres OL VIII, 7a ; Virgin. XXXIV, 7, 100-101 ; cf. aussi Lettres OL VIII, 9a, 
7-9. Malgre ces conseils, beaucoup d’enfants sont consacres par leurs parents ä la 
virginite {Cand. et GH. 1, 4-6 ; Marie Ant. I, p. 261, 8-11 ; MH. I, 26-28 ; Lettres CXC, 
18, 32-48). 

(228) Mattioli, Aspetti, pp. 137-140 ; Cloke, Female Man, p. 40. 
(229) Castelli, Virginity, p. 68 ; Leloir, Desert, pp. 151-153 (cf. J. Lagrand, 

How was the Virgin Mary «like a Mart»? A Note on Mt. i 18b and Related Syriac 
Christian Texts, dans Novum Testamentum, 22, 2 (1980), p. 107 ; Guillaumont, 
Celibat, p. 94). Ce theme du mariage unique {Macr. V, 8-15) et Texigence de pudeur, 
de discretion, de silence et de modestie feminines chretiennes, sont dejä les qualites 
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temps, il assure, par la descendance, une sorte d’immortalite terrestre 
compensant la perte de l’immortalite celeste 

Aux et iv^ s. D.A, et C.A. I, 8 citent les devoirs de la femme 
face ä son epoux : veneration, crainte, amour, volle pour cacher sa 
beaute, bonne epouse et bonne mere ; tout au long de la periode 
envisagee, les peres vont louer ces qualites chez Tepouse En meme 
temps, ces caracteristiques leur permettent de la rapprocher du modele 
par excellence — celui de la femme chaste et continente. Les deux 
Images vont se superposer Tune ä l’autre ; louant Tepouse ideale, les 
peres louent la parfaite piete et purete feminine, qui sont aussi celles 
de la vierge parfaite (233) 

Travestissement et coupe de cheveux 

Le souci des peres et des empereurs d’envisager ce probleme donne, 
ä notre avis, une realite historique et sociale aux exemples idealises 

ideales de I'epouse univira classique {Prec. conj. 139C et 141-142 ; Quaest. rom. 279F ; 
cf. Giannarelli, Tipologia^ p. 4). Ä ce point de vue, il n’y a pas de rupture entre 
la societe paienne et la societe chretienne ä partir de Constantin (CI. Moreschini, 

La donna nelV antica poesia cristiana, dans Atti del convegno nazionala di studi su 
«La donna nel mondo antico», Torino 21-23 aprile 1986, ed. U. Renato, Turin 1987, 
pp. 243-244). 

(230) Ath. p. 371, 5-6 ; Mä. I, 24-26 ; Pour OL 90-94; Virgin. X, 1-2 ; VIII, 1, 
8-14 ; Disc, XXXVII, 10, 6-7 ; cf. Euk, Marriage, pp. 227-235 ; Guillaumont, Celibat, 
pp. 96-98; cf. aussi Euphr. VII, 45-46; Eus. II, 10-11 ; Th. XI, 31-32. Cette idee 
existe aussi dans le paganisme (par ex. Act. Ih. XIV, 4-6 ; Th. V, 36-41 ; VII, 67- 
77 ; Virg. XII, 4, 23 ; Horn. op. XVII, col. 188B). 

(231) R. Gryson, Le ministere des femmes dans PEglise, Gembloux 1972 [Re- 
cherches et syntheses, section d’histoire, IV], p. 27 et n. 1, p. 64. 

(232) Gorg. V, col. 793C ; Nonna VIII, col. 993B ; Pour OL 12-14 ; 20-34. 
(233) Sur les epouses «ideales», v. par ex. Gorg. IV-V, col. 793C ; Nonna XI, 

col. 997C (v. aussi Virgin. XV, 1, 4-10); Orat. Nonna II, col. I03, 4-6; Carm. Nonna 
XI, 68-92 et 424-449. Dans tous ces passages, Tunion chamelle est evoquee tres 
discretement (cf Euphr. VI, 11-15 ; VII, 48-49 ; Pour OL 20-34; OL II, 10-11 ; Sur 
OL 1, p. 252, 5-7 ; Plac. col. 881C-D ; col. 884B ; Prat. CLXXXIX, col. 3068A-3069B ; 
H.L. LXIll, pp. 268-272; LXIV, p. 272, 1-10). Toutes ces femmes sont des epouses 
fortes, dans un menage sain (Harrison, Female, p. 455) mais respectent les conve- 
nances dues ä leur sexe et sont pieuses et charitables, ce qui est la principale cause 
de louange {Gorg. VIII, col. 995B). Elles ont un röle ä tenir dans la haute societe 
[Gorg. V, col. 796 (cf Nonna XI, 997C); Nonna VII-VIIl, col. 993A-994A (cf VII, 
col. 992D-993A ; Gorg. IX, col. 797D); Epith. Nonna XCII, 1-2)] et sont vues comme 
le modele des epouses. C’est dans cette optique que s’inscrit leur virilite {Nonna XXII, 
col. 1012A ; Carm. Nonna XI, 60), qui leur permet meme de surpasser les hommes 
[Gorg. VIII, col. 797A ; Disc. XXXVII, 10, 1-2 ; J. Laporte, The Rote of Women 
in the Early Christianity, New York 1982, p. 103 [StWR, 7] (eite Laporte, Women); 
JouBERT, Virginite, p. 126). 
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des Vies, au-delä de Tedification hagiographique. Rappeions l’attitude 
de Syncletique, sans doute contemporaine de Gangres. 

La Coiffure des moniales est envisagee ä plusieurs reprises dans les 
reglements officiels. Le concile de Nicee present, pour hommes et fem- 
mes, la tonsure en couronne, qui etablit la difference avec les laics. 
Vers 340, on tond les femmes de Tabenessi, mais elles portent la 
cuculle selon l’ordre de Paul De meme, Athanase conseille 
aux vierges de se couper les cheveux mais de garder le voile devant 
les hommes (^^6^ 

Ces precautions s’expliquent encore une fois par l’opposition am¬ 
bivalente entre la Situation de la femme sur terre et au ciel. L’union 
des sexes est acceptable, mais pour ceux qui ont penetre dans le 
royaume des anges ; quant ä nous, nous sommes toujours sous 
les lois du monde ; une teile egalite ne saurait exister (^38). 

Orthodoxie des travesties? 

II faut ä present tenter de concilier dans nos recits les louanges 
adressees aux saintes (^39) et innerentes au texte hagiographique, avec 
la description qui y est faite d’un comportement interdit par TEcri- 
ture (240) et igg ordonnances conciliaires, critique chez Eustathe et les 

(234) H.L. XXXIV, 1, p. 164, 9 ; ici, la coupe de cheveux serait un signe du renon- 
cement au monde ; chez les disciples d’Eustathe, eile symboliserait le rejet de I’autorite 
masculine [C. J. Hefele, Histoire des conciles d'apres les documents originaux, 1, 2, 

Paris, 1907, p. 1040]. 

(235) Albrecht, Makrina, p. 183. Vizmanos {Virgenes, p. 264 et n. 28) remarque 
que pour FEglise, la tonsure feminine est une forme de penitence, ce qui explique 
qu’on l’ait utilisee dans les couvents. Saradi {Infirmitas, p. 91) justifie le rasage des 
tetes des moniales par le desir de supprimer les differences avec les hommes, ce qui 
rejoint la volonte relevee chez les travesties. Enfin des cheveux courts empechent la 

propagation des poux (Gatier, Femmes, p. 174). 
(236) Virginit. XI, col. 264B ; cf. '\A. Pastorino, Im condizione femminile nei 

padri della chiesa, dans Sponsa, mater, virgo. La donna nel mondo biblico e patristico, 
Geneve 1985, p. 117 [Publicazioni delF Istituto di Filologia classica e medievale delP 
Universitä de Genova, 92]; Vogt, Ascetisme, p. 110 ; sur la symbolique de la tete 
Sans voile, cf. par ex. Dom. II, 7-9 ; Mar. et Cyra IV, 4-8 ; Mel. XI, 24-37 ; Pel. VI ; 

Hist, des solit. 43, p. 174 ; v. aussi Adv. mul. 5. 
(237) Horn. Ps. CXIV, 5, col. 492C ; Fern. I, 2, 5 (cf. Clark, Jerome, pp. 14-15). 
(238) Epist. CLXX, col. 709-710; Horn. V, 3, col. 488 ; cf. Hier. IX, 39-40 ; Gorg. 

IX, col. 797C-D. 
(239) La apparalt une preuve de la fluidite entre Orthodoxie et heresie dans les 

Premiers siecles (Patlagean, Femme, pp. 615-616); rappelons l’exemple de Syncletique, 

releve plus haut. 

(240) Dt. XXII, 5 (cf. Kraemer, Conversion, p. 300). 
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heretiques et qui aurait dü rendre anathemes les Iravesties et leurs 
eventuels complices que Theodose condamne comme les travesties 

elles-memes. 
Pour nous, les auteurs sont bien conscients des tendances non con- 

ventionnelles de leurs recits (2^2). Meme s’ils ne sont guere au fait des 
prescriptions conciliaires (^43)^ il semble plus douteux qu’ils ignorent, 

sauf raisons particulieres sur lesquelles nous reviendrons, les ordon- 
nances imperiales et surtout bibliques. Pour attenuer ces traits peu 
«orthodoxes», ils s’efforcent de justifier Pacte de leur herome 
dans ce qu’il a de plus condamnable : la fuite du mariage et de la 
famille et le travestissement lui-meme (2^^). 

(241) Souvent, la sainte regoit une aide exterieure et des appuis pour executer son 
dessein {Anast. p. 53, 10-12 ; ApoL p. 155, 1-4; Eug. V, col. 613D; Euphr, VI, 1-24 ; 
VII, 26-33 ; VIII, 38-40; Eus. III, 1-6; Marina IV, 25-28 ; PH. XLIII, 299-303 ; Sus. 
IV, p. 154F ; Syncl. XI, col. 1492D). 

(242) Pour Pateagean {Femme, p. 610), les travesties peuvent agir en hommes, 
puisqu’elles passent pour des hommes. Mais comment justifier alors les saintes decou- 
vertes avant leur mort? 

(243) Le concile de Gangres semble avoir peu marque les contemporains (Gribo- 

MONT, Gangres, p. 403). 
(244) Ces tentatives m&me sont significatives : le Statut de la femme dans TEglise se 

definit en termes d’orthodoxie ou d’heresie : tout bouleversement le concernant implique 
la transgression de I’ordre divin [Adv. Haer. XLIX, 1-2; LXXIX, 1-3 (surtout 2-3) 
et 7-8 ; Virigin. II, 2, 17-18 ; Clark, Politics, pp. 3-4; Beaucamp, Statut II, p, 285 ; 
cf. dejä Her, XLI, 5]. 

(245) Ces Justifications seront surtout necessaires pour les non solitaires (Patlagean, 

Femme, p. 610). Pour Ci ark {Women, p. 117), les cas de travestissement approuvös 
malgre Gangres et Theodose viennent de la solitude des saintes au desert oü eiles 
menent la parfaite vie asc^tique. Mais cela ne justifie pas les travesties vivant parmi 
des moines. 

(246) Cette volonte des auteurs s’illustre parfaitement quand on met en evidence les 
differences entre la Vie de Thecle, datant du v^ s. avec ses Actes du ii^ s. : la presence 
de Paul pres de la vierge apparait comme une consequence de la volonte divine {Th. 
I, 31-36 ; cf. 52-53); dans les Actes, cette Situation est fortuite {Act. Th. VII, p. 240, 
6-10). Dieu lui-meme apparait sous les traits de Paul pour fortifier Thecle et par deux 
fois, contrairement ä Tunique episode des Actes ( XXXIV, 3-4), le feu divin cache 
sa nudite {Th. XII, 38-51 et 57-60 ; XX, 43-44). En Th. XIII, 27-39, le credo de Thecle 
ressemble fort ä une profession d’orthodoxie d'autant plus significative que nous 
sommes ä I'epoque des conciles d'Ephese et de Chalcedoine (Cf aussi Th. XXVI, 
2-30). Ses deux travestissements visent ä 6viter de susciter le desir par sa beaute, argu- 
ments absents des Actes. Lors des retrouvailles ä Myra, la sainte n’annonce pas, comme 
dans les Actes (lä, son acte est explique par une Inspiration divine ; celle-ci apparait 
plus comme un argument d’autorite categorique que comme une reelle justification 
{Act. Th. XL, p. 266, 8-10); «J’ai pris le bain» {Act. Th. XL, p. 266, 8). Ce sujet 
est passe sous silence, alors que Paul lui a promis le bapteme au moment voulu (77i. 
XIV, 35-36. Dans Th. XXVII, 13, la sainte parle comme si Dieu lui-meme favait 
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Quand on examine les justifications que les hagiographes nous 
donnent dans les Fies, on s’apergoit que celles-ci sont de plus en plus 
developpees au fil du temps et que leur intensite — ou leur absence — 
depend souvent pour une bonne part des contraintes de l’epoque de 
redaction (^47) u^e evolution tres nette se marque ä ce point de vue 

entre les premiers textes concernant les travesties, nes ä une epoque 
qui ne se formalise pas encore de ces formes ascetiques peu tradi- 
tionnelles, et les recits posterieurs, ecrits apres que des reactions nega¬ 
tives — illustrees par le concile de Gangres et les prescriptions theo- 
dosiennes — se soient produites face ä des manifestations de ce type. 
C’est cette evolution que nous allons ä present tenter de mettre en 
evidence, avec l’appui des dates generalement attribuees aux redactions 
des textes. 

Le Premier point, le rejet des liens familiaux, exprime dans les Fies 
par la fuite, marquant la rupture avec toute l’existence anterieure 
est generalement attenue plus ou moins identiquement (^49) par tous 
les hagiographes ; la sainte finit par se reconcilier avec sa famille qui 
admire sa vertu et son courage et reconnait donc pleinement son acte. 
Cette reconnaisance a souvent lieu ä la mort de l’heroYne, ce qui permet 
ä la fois la mise en evidence de sa saintete et la diffusion du recit 

Le travestissement, lui, va etre justifie par les auteurs de fa5on beau- 
coup plus significative et ceci surtout sur deux tableaux: les signes — 
divins et autres — donnes pour confirmer le travestissement et le röle 
de complices eventuels dans sa realisation. 

baptisee. Encore une fois, cet argument reduit sa «culpabilite»). Par contre, la Vie 
developpe plus que les Ades la mission evangelique de Thecle, attribuee ä la volonte 
de Dieu (Th. XXVI, 58-67 ; cf. Ad. Th. XLI, p. 267, 6). Dagron (Th. (intr.), pp. 38-39) 
justifie certaines modifications apportees ä la Vie par rapport aux Ades par un manque 
de comprehension de l’auteur de la signification symbolique profonde de ceux-ci, mais 
reconnait que l’hagiographe a debarrasse la Vie de ses traits les plus heretiques (Jh. 
(intr.), p. 34); ä notre avis, c’est ce dernier point qui explique surtout les differences 
entre les deux r^its. 

(247) Quelque que soit la date de vie de la sainte — quand eile a existe — le recit 
depend en dernier lieu uniquement de son auteur. 

(248) Delcourt, Diane, p. 12. 
(249) Chez Marina et Athanasia, on a tent6 de concilier ascese et respect familial 

(Delcourt, Diane, p. 12), ainsi que, d’une certaine fagon, chez Theodora (infra, texte 

aux nn. 316-318). 
(250) Apol. p. 159, 26-29 ; p. 160, 5-7 et 17-18 ; Eug. XXIII, col. 636A-B ; XXIV, 

col. 636C ; Euphr. XVII, 5-18 (cf. XVII, 14-8 ; Hil. p. 81) ; HU. pp. 80-81. Chez Matrona 
seule la rupture est irr6versible (infra, texte aux nn. 336-338). 
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Le Premier texte chronologique concernant une sainte travestie vivant 
secretement parmi des moines est celui d’Eugenia, dont nous ne posse- 
dons plus qu’une Vie grecque du x®, mais fidele reflet d’une autre Vie 
grecque anterieure, elle-meme traduction d’un texte latin aujourd’hui 
perdu mais sans doute proche de la sainte (25i). 

Celle-ci qui, selon sa Vie, aurait vecu de Commode ä Gallien 
se deguise en homme avec la complicite de deux eunuques c’est- 
ä-dire des la:ics sans autorite religieuse et vient au monastere pour 
«rencontrer des chretiens» et «par amour de Dieu» (255), arguments qui 
semblent annoncer le canon de Gangres, condamnant les femmes tra- 
vesties «sous pretexte d’ascese». La sainte ne parle pas de son desir 
d’echapper au mariage, bien qu’elle ait dejä ecarte plusieurs candi- 
dats (256). Tout en reconnaissant l’interdiction des contacts feminins 
pour les moines, eile trouve tout naturel de se travestir pour r^soudre 
le Probleme (257) et l’accueil que lui reserve Helenus, qui la garde au 

monastere malgre son sexe qu’il connalt, semble aussi illustrer les 
interdictions ä venir de Theodose sur les abbes recevant dans leurs 
murs des femmes travesties (258). Un seul signe — la rencontre avec 

Helenus avant meme d’atteindre le monastere — confirme la sainte 
dans son bon droit (259); notons en outre qu’apres trois ans, ä la mort 
du prefet du monastere (260), c’est Eugenia qui le remplace (26i); malgre 

les scrupules orthodoxes de la sainte düs ä son sexe et que vient effacer 
l’approbation regue de Dieu (262), ce röle pour une femme (263) est tout- 

(251) Eug. (intr.), pp. 178-180. 
(252) Eug. I, col. 609C ; col. 641B. 
(253) Eug. VI, col. 616B. 
(254) Hs ont d’autant moins d’autorite sur eile qu’ils sont ses serviteurs {Eug. V, 

col. 613E). 
(255) Eug. V, col. 613D ; X, col. 621A, Dieu lui-meme presente ainsi Tacte d’Eugenia 

dans le songe qu’il envoie ä Helenus pour lui reveler son veritable sexe {Eug. IX, 
col. 620B). 

(256) Eug. II, col. 612C-D ; le desir de fuir le mariage est cependant present dans 
son projet {Eug. IX, col. 620B). 

(257) Eug. V, col. 616A-B. 
(258) Avant le concile, l’auteur n’a pas encore de raison de diminuer la responsabilite 

de l’abbe. 
(259) Eug. VI, col. 616B. 
(260) Cf. Eug. V, col. 6I6A. 
(261) Eug. XV, col. 625B-C. 
(262) Eug. XV, col. 625C. 
(263) Meme si eile passe pour un homme, Helenus, l’abbe du monastere, connait 

son veritable sexe. 
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ä-fait contraire aux regles et rappelle bien des reproches adresses aux 
heretiques 

De meme, le texte de Susanna, redige vers le milieu du iv^ (^65) par 
un auteur sans doute contemporain qui a tres probablement ete 
influence par le recit d'Eugenia (267)^ ne donne ni complice ni cause 

ä son travestissement, sinon «sauver son äme» ; la rarete des signes 
venant justifier Tacte de la sainte (2^^) correspond bien ä Tidee d’un 
hagiographe qui ne se sent guere oblige d’excuser les actes de son 
herome. Par contre, contrairement au cas d’Eugenia, Tabbe de Susanna 
ignore la vraie nature de la sainte quand il la re5oit au monastere : 
peut-etre s’agit-il deja lä d’une marque de prudence de Tauteur pour 
ne pas rendre l’acte de Tabbe condamnable ä un moment oü des 
reactions hostiles, illustrees par le concile de Gangres, commencent ä 
se manifester. 

Cette tendance se precise encore chez Pelagie, qui a pu vivre ä la 
fin du iv^ ou au tout debut du s. En effet, deux points essentiels 
marquent une etape supplementaire dans le contexte de la redaction 
originale (2™), sans doute contemporaine (^'^'): tout d’abord la sainte 
ne s’habille en homme «sous pretexte d'ascese» ; Pauteur laisse croire 
qu’elle agit par penitence et peut-etre aussi, si l’on accepte ce qui a 
ete dit plus haut, pour eviter des tentations eventuelles. En second lieu, 
c’est un eveque qui l’encourage dans son projet ; le prestige d’un 
tel allie — meme si l’auteur reduit sa responsabilite (^73) — est une autre 

fa5on de justifier le choix de la sainte, au-dessus des lois humaines. 

(264) Cf. Contre. H. I, 13, 2-3 ; Aubert, Diacres, p. 74. 
(265) La sainte a dü etre martyrisee sous Julien [Sus. (intr.), pp. 152-153]. 
(266) Sus (intr.), pp. 152-153 et n. 1 p. 160. 
(267) Anson, Transvesiite^ p. 25. 
(268) Sus. IV, p. I54F ; cf. IX, p. 157B. 
(269) Un seul verset sufTit ä lui faire faire son choix {Sus. I, p. 153C). 
(270) La sainte ne peut guere, ä notre avis, etre consideree comme Tarchdtype des 

travesties, ainsi que I’affirme Bullough {Transvestites, p. 1384). 
(271) Pel. I, 77. 
(272) Bien sür, Helenus, qui accepte Eugenia tout en connaissant son sexe, est aussi 

un eveque {Eug. V, col. 613D). Mais il n’est pas Finstigateur de son acte comme 
Nonnos pour Pelagie. Il se contente de fermer les yeux, apr6s que la sainte a en 
quelque Sorte dejä prouve son courage {Eug. X, col. 620D). 

(273) Nonnos n’est pas eite comme instigateur au moment du depart de la sainte. 
En effet celui-ci, de la regle de Pachöme {Pel. II, p. 77, 12), aurait dü condamner 
ce dessein (Delcourt, Diane, p. 29)]. Parfois, le credit des complices (pouvant etre 
des personnages importants, eveque ou grand saint) va justifier la sainte aupres des 
lecteurs [Patlagean, Femme, p. 61] ; cependant, les auteurs vont aussi reduire et/ou 
justifier leur röle, pour diminuer leur culpabilite. 
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Quand on continue ä avancer dans le temps, on s’apergoit que les 
justifications donnees aux actes des saintes vont fortement s’intensifier 
et se preciser en meme temps qu’elles se diversifient. En outre, c’est 
particulierement ä cette epoque que les auteurs, issus des milieux 
monastiques, vont explicitement justifier la fuite des saintes par le refus 
du manage un argument absent des textes anterieurs que nous 
venons d’evoquer. 

En effet, au v« s., des tensions s’elevent entre clerge et partisans du 
monachisme, notamment lors des querelles religieuses nestorienne et 
monophysite, chacun des deux groupes desirant detenir la primaute 
sur l’autre Rappeions ä ce propos Tepisode de Marie TEgyptienne, 
recevant le manteau de Zosime et Tinterpretation que Walsh en a pro- 
pose. Si ce recit date bien des s. ce detail vient soutenir, 
Selon nous, les remarques faites ä propos des recits hagiographiques 
contemporains. 

Anastasia, dont le recit est sans doute contemporain de la sainte, au 
vi^ s. a d’abord ete chassee par rimperatrice Theodora ä Alexandrie 
oü eile afonde un monastere. Ce n’est que quand Justinien retrouve 
sa trace qu’elle se rend ä Scete pour fuir ses avances C’est 
avec la complicite de Daniel qu’elle devient ermite; seul le saint 
a des contacts avec eile ce qui evite reconnaissance de son sexe 
et tentations. Nulle part il n’est dit qu’Anastasia a les cheveux courts 
et est habillee en homme ; sur le point de mourir, eile prie le saint 

(274) Meme s’ils Texpliquent par une penitence comme dans le cas de Theodora. 
Pour contourner les canons condamnant le travestissement «sous couvert d’ascese», 
les auteurs vont justifier la fuite par le seul desir de virginite face au manage, un 
argument auquel les lecteurs devaient etre particulierement sensibles et qui est dejä 
present dans plusieurs Passions de martyres (cf. supra, n. 44). 

(275) Brown, Body, pp. 326-327. 
(276) Kunze, Maria Aeg., pp. 20-22 ; Noret, Marie Eg., p. 386 n. 3. Prai. CLXXI, 

col. 3049A-D serait une autre version du recit de Marie rfigyptienne. 
(277) Brock, JVomen, p. 142. 
(278) Cet empereur lui-meme a reitere les ordonnances de Theodose sur la Sepa¬ 

ration des sexes dans les monasteres. 
(279) Anast. p. 53, 5-12. 
(280) Daniel insiste sur fachamement de fempereur dans ses recherches, obligeant 

la sainte ä quitter le monastere de femmes pour devenir eunuque ä Scete (Anast. 

p. 53, 16-19). 
(281) Ici fautorite de ce grand saint fait loi (Anast. p. 53, 10-12) 
(282) Anast. p. 51, 5-10. Le saint souligne aussi que le secret a ete bien garde 

(Anast. p. 53, 15-16 et 18-19). 
(283) Cette precision est ajoutee dans un autre manuscrit de la Vie : Anast. B p. 56, 
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de l’enterrer sans la devStir une fagon de preserver ä la fois son 
secret et sa pudeur. 

Apolinaria a vecu soit au iv^ s., au temps de Macaire, soit au v« s., 
comme fille de Tempereur Anthemius Sa Vie, datee du vi^ s. (2^6) 
et qui descend sans doute du meme original que celle d’Hilaria (28^)^ 
motive sa fuite par le refus du mariage par amour de la virginite. De 
nombreuses justifications, surtout divines (288)^ confirment le bon droit 
de la sainte. De plus, si le texte se garde bien de faire de Macaire son 
complice (289)^ celui-ci, lors de l’accusation par Tempereur, est convaincu 
de son innocence, comme s’il connaissait son sexe (290). Selon nous, 
apparait lä une trace des arrangements apportes au texte original par 
rhagiographe face aux exigences de son epoque. L’episode de Macaire 
irrite de ne pas avoir ete averti et la reponse de Dieu le sermonnant 
ä ce sujet (29i) serait un ajout de Tauteur indiquant que dans la legende 

de base, le saint etait au courant 
Notons encore que lorsquApolinaria demande ä la vieille femme 

de lui procurer des habits, eile reclame notamment un volle (293)^ habit 
de femme par excellence. On ne parle pas des cheveux coupes de la 
sainte, meme si eile passe pour un eunuque et qu’elle demande de ne 
pas etre enterree en habits de moine (294). Le silence de ce qui est admis 
inconsciemment pour des raisons de coherence, attenue encore une fois 

16. Dans notre texte, sa seule caracteristique est de ne pas porter de volle {Anast. 
p. 52, 25). 

(284) Anast. p. 52, 14-15 ; HiL p. 81 ; cf. Apol. p. 160, 22-23. 
(285) La Vie dApolinaria rend contemporains ces deux personnages, qui sont 

distants d’environ cent ans. 
(286) Patlagean, Femme, p. 600. 
(287) HiL (intr.), p. 127. 
(288) Apolinaria reclame des le debut le soutien divin qui la fortifie {Apol. p. 156, 9 ; 

13-15 (cf. Hil p. 72); Apol. p. 156, 15 (cf. HU. p. 70-71 et 72-73 ; Sus. I, p. 153C). 
Dieu lui donne son nom d’eunuque, la nourrit dans le marais, lui permet de cacher 
son sexe k Macaire et d'operer des guerisons {Apol. p. 157, 8-9 ; p. 156, 16-17 ; p. 157, 
10 ; meme idee p. 157, 16-18, 1 ; 20-21 ; p. 157, 10-11). 

(289) Nous retrouvons comme dans la Vie de Pelagie la volonte d’alleger la respon- 
sabilite du saint. Dans la Vie d’Hilaria, Tabbe est parfaitement au courant de son 
sexe {Hil. p. 75 ; cf. infra, texte aux nn. 374-377). 

(290) Apol. p. 159, 17 ; cf. Hil. p. 79. 
(291) Apol.p. 160,26-27. 
(292) Le texte original dont descend sa legende daterait donc selon nous plutöt 

du rv^ s., ä cause de ses ressemblances avec les recits contemporains. 
(293) Apol. p. 155, 3. 
(294) Apol. p. 160, 23. 
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une faute dont la coupe de cheveux est un des points les plus diffi- 
cilement excusables 

Par ses ressemblances avec les autres recits contemporains, nous 
daterons egalement du vi® s., avec Patlagean d’Athanasia, 
qui a vecu quant ä eile au iv^ s. selon les Synaxaires grecs (2^'^). 

C’est Dieu qui lui inspire son acte (2^^) et le texte ne mentionne pas 
de coupe de cheveux (^^). En outre, eile vit dans une cellule — et 
non parmi des moines — avec un homme qui, meme s’il l’ignore, est 
son man, une forme de manage spirituel assez semblable ä celui de 
Melanie et Pinien ou d’Amoun et sa femme (3^). 

Le texte differe cependant par rapport des autres recits de Tepoque 
sur un point assez important: aucune justification reelle n’est donnee 
ä Pacte de la sainte. Cependant le motif du voyage, un p^erinage, 
peut justifier implicitement le travestissement : il est concevable 
qu’une femme ne se lance pas seule en tant que teile dans un voyage 
si plein de dangers. Ce qui importe, c’est que nulle part, le texte ne 
laisse entendre qu’elle s’est travestie sciemment pour vivre avec des 
moines (3^2); eile n’a pas non plus fui son epoux (303) ni abandonne 
ses enfants, morts en bas äge (3^4)^ comme Matrona abandonne sa fille : 
l’auteur evite ainsi tous les reproches de Gangres. 

Le recit suivant conceme Euphrosyne, qui meurt vers 470 (3^5) et 
dont la Vie, que nous daterons eile aussi plutöt du vi^ s. (306)^ presente 
bien des points communs avec les recits contemporains. Chaque acte 

(295) Cf. n. 278. 
(296) Patlagean, Femme^ p. 600. 
(297) M. V. Brandi, Andronico e Atanasia, dans BS, I (1961), col. 1178 ; Tauteur 

{Ath. p. 373, 23'26) commet donc un anachronisme en faisant de la sainte une contem- 
poraine de Daniel (col. 1178-1179). 

(298) Ath. p. 374, 3-4. 
(299) Cette omission se retrouve ä la meme epoque chez Anastasia et Apolinaria. 
(300) Ath. p. 374, 21-22 ; Mel. VIII, 20-22 ; Hist. eccl. IV, 23, col. 512A (notons que 

l'episode d’Amoun a lieu dans le desert de Nitrie, tout proche de Scete). Cette forme 
de manage apparaissait dejä dans les Apocryphes {Act. loan. LXIII, p. 182, 4-5). 

(301) Ath. p. 374, 3-5. 
(302) Pour Delcourt {Diane, p. 12), la sainte recherche son mari, une Interpretation 

que le texte ne permet pas, selon nous. 
(303) Ath. p. 373, 26-32. 
(304) Ath. p. 371, 28-29. 
(305) P. Bertocchi, Eufrosina, dans BS, V (1964), col. 175. 
(306) Patlagean {Femme, p. 601) situe la redaction au tournant des vi^/vn® s. 
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de la sainte est divinement guide et l’auteur detaille avec soin les 
motifs de la sainte ; eile se travestit avec l’aide de deux moines com- 
plices — dont un freie du monastere oü eile veut se rendre — 
uniquement parce que son pere la retrouvera si eile se rend dans un 
couvent de femmes : une fois encore, la fuite du manage est l’ar- 
gument decisif. Quand son pere, desole, vient demander ä l’abbe de 
l’aider ä retrouver sa fiUe, l’auteur ajoute que pendant ce temps, Euphro- 
syne prie de son cöte pour preserver son secret; ses prieres Temportent 
sur celles de tous Uabbe declare que si Dieu ne revele rien ä 
son Sujet, aucun mal n’a pu lui arriver (3''). 

Enfm, terminons avec Theodora d’Alexandrie, qui vit sous Tempereur 
Zenon(3'2) doni le recit correspond egalement ä cette optique du 

vi^ s. (^'^). Ici, le travestissement apparait comme une penitence pour 
avoir trompe son man, non une fuite du manage, ce qui est naturel 
puisqu’il s’agit d’une epouse, non d’une fiancee : l’auteur doit expliquer 
son depart en evitant toute accusation. Seule, eile est mise ä Tepreuve 
quant ä la sincerite de son engagement, d’une maniere d’ailleurs assez 
cruelle L’epreuve est concluante : la sainte remporte l’epreuve et 
les moines sont convaincus — le lecteur aussi. 

Plus tard, quand la sainte rencontre son man, eile se Signale ä lui 
(contrairement aux autres saintes qui dissimulent leur identite ä leurs 
parents) qui ne la reconnait cependant pas bien qu’un ange l’ait 
envoye sur cette route pour y rencontrer sa femme L’auteur nous 
semble ici proceder ä une triple «justification» de la sainte : tout d’abord, 

^ (307) Euphr. VII, 26-27 (cf. VII, 52-65); VIII, 3-9 ; cf. Mt. XIX, 29 ; Lc. XIV, 26 ; 
Ev. Thom. 101 et 105. 

(308) Euphr. VI; VII, 26 - VIII. 
(309) Euphr. IX, 3-12. Mais eile se rend dans un monastere d’hommes dont Tabbe 

est ami de son pere! 
(310) £up/7r. XIII, 30-31. 
(311) £wp/7r. XIII, 34-55. 
(312) TTieot/. l,p. 25. 
(313) Cf. Theod. (intr.), pp. 24 et 45. 
(314) TTiW. 44-46, p. 28. 
(315) TTieoöf. 47-50, p. 28. 
(316) Theod. 76-83, p. 30. De meme quand la sainte revet des habits de son epoux 

pour se travestir, Tauteur indique que Theodora ne tient pas au total secret puisque 
les habits empörtes peuvent faire deviner son dessein. Si cela ne se produit pas, c’est 
parce que Dieu l’approuve. Cet episode annonce la rencontre des epoux. 

(317) Theod. 71-76, pp. 29-30 ; il sera aussi divinement averti ä la mort de sa femme 
{Theod. 325-326, p. 44). 
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eile a l’occasion d’avouer ä son man la faute commise ; meme si cet 
aveu est tres discret, il semble avoir une grande importance dans la 
penitence La faute avouee, Theodora peut la payer — la fausse 
accusation survient peu apres. L’incident justifie aussi son acte, puisque 
c’est gräce ä Tapprobation divine que son man ne la reconnait pas. 
Enfin, dans cet episode semble apparaitre la reconciliation famüiale 
presente dans la plupart des textes. La sainte n’est pas l’ennemie des 
liens conjugaux : eile les a uniquement rompus pour eviter ä son epoux 
le deshonneur de sa propre faute. 

Pour clore ce chapitre concernant les justifications donnees par les 
auteurs aux travesties, il nous faut encore noter un paradoxe a silentio 
qui nous a paru significatif. 

En regle generale, on constate que la saintete donne une autorite 
religieuse habituellement refusee aux femmes, par les textes offi- 
ciels (320) et patristiques (3^'). Le röle de «maitre» {öiödoKoloQ) (3^2) des 

saintes est justifie par Didyme Taveugle au iv^ s. : dans Tordre spirituel, 

(318) Cf. Marina XVIII, 142-144 ; XI, 169-172. 
(319) Nous citerons, ä simple titre d’illustration, quelques exemples de Tautorite de 

conseiller et de maitre des saintes sur femmes et hommes, la possibilite qui leur est 
Offerte d’administrer des biens ou de fonder des monasteres [Domn. VI, 10-11 ; Elis. 
IX, 5-7 ; Eupr. XXXVII, 2-3 ; GoL XVIII, 2-3 ; Macr. V, 46-50; XIX, 6 (cf. Petroff, 

fVomen, p. 66; P. Wilson-Kastner, Macrina: Virgin and Teacher, dans AUSSt, 
17, 1 (1979), pp. 109-110 et 113-115); Mar. et Cyra III, 3 et 6 ; Marie Eg. II, 13B; 
Marthe IX, 15 ; MH. VIII, 22-24; XLIX, 16-44; Ol XV, 12-13 ; Lettre^ Ol XII, 
Ib, 51-52 ; Apoph. Theod. I, col. 201A-B; Thom. p. 65, 6-7 ; cf. Sir. XVII, 13 ; Syncl 
LXXIV, col. 1532A ; Tal et Taor. 1, p. 260, 10)]. 

(320) Les femmes peuvent eventuellement parier de Dieu en prive [C.A. III, 5, 3-6 
(reserve aux seules veuves univiral cf. C.A. III, 3, 1,1); cf. Syncl LXXIX, col. 
1533B-C ; Apoph. Syncl XII, col. 425B (v. aussi Domn. IV, 18-21)], mais pas dans 
FEglise {C.A. III, 6, 1 ; cf. C.A. III, 6, 3-6; 9, 14-21 ; D.A. III, 6, 2). Elles aident 
les diacres au bapteme des femmes [C.A. III, 16 ; VIII, 28, 6 ; D.A. III, 12 (cf. D.A. 
et CA. III, 9, 1-2); v. aussi Ath. p. 371, 8-9 ; Matr. XXIII, p. 801A ; Pel XXVII, 
196-7 ; XXX, 220-3 ; XL, 285. Sur les diaconesses, v. entre autres A. G. Martimort, 

Ä propos des ministeres feminins dans l’eglise, dans BLE, 74, 3 (1973), p. 10 ; Laporte, 

Women, pp. 111-126] mais ce sont les hommes qui prononcent la formule de bapteme 
sur les femmes {C.A. 22-6 ; cf. Prat. III, col. 2853D). Une femme peut instruire d’autres 
femmes sur les vertus de leur sexe {Matr. XXVI, p. 802D ; cf. Com. Rom. col. 1279D- 
1280A ; Tt II, 3-5) et convertir les heretiques, 

(321) Sac. III, 9, 28-46; Adv. Haer. XLIX, 3 ; H. eccl II, 7, 8 ; Salut. Prise. III, 
col. 192 ; Virgin. XLVII, col. 568-569 (cf. Mor. LXXIII, 6, col. 853B); Ep. Rom. II, 
col. 664 ; Prat. CLXXXV, col. 3057-3061. 

(322) Dans lAntiquite pai'enne, le terme existe dejä au feminin (Liddell-Scott, 

Lexicon I, p. 421). 
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celui qui est maintenant enseigne et de lä en Situation de «femme» peut 
devenir un male, c’est-ä-dire un «maitre», et inversement: le male est 
l’enseignant, la femelle, Tenseigne (323). Ces passages expliquent qu’une 
femme parfaitement «virile» et dejä dans Tordre spirituel peut aussi 
devenir «maitre» des hommes. Seim (324) note que pour les femmes, 

l’ascetisme devient la clef d’acces ä l’enseignement et ä la prophetie* 
Or, si Ton se toume vers les recits concernant les saintes travesties, 

qui sembleraient pourtant correspondre le mieux ä la definition donnee 
par Didyme, tous ces aspects sont exprimes pour le moins discrete- 
ment (325). A part leur travestissement et leur don de guerison, propre 

ä tous les saints, les travesties agissent avec une remarquable discretion 
tout au long de leur vie ; on ne les voit guere se meler des affaires 
du monastere oü eiles vivent (326)^ leur autorite ou leur enseignement, 

quand ils sont mentionnes, concement essentiellement des femmes (32?)^ 
eventuellement un parent (328). Elles ne sont chargees ni d’administrer 
des biens (329), ni de fonder des monasteres et ne jouent aucun röle 
diplomatique particulier. 

Ce point aussi semble un moyen d’attenuer le caractere excessif du 
travestissement: insister sur les qualites de «maitre» des travesties — 
un terme qui, s’il est assez proche de celui d’apötre (330), peut aussi 
designer le dispensateur d’un enseignement heretique (33>) — les montrer 
dirigeant des hommes, en plus de leur habits virils, aurait constitue 
le depassement d’un seuil difficile ä faire admettre au lecteur, quelqu’ait 
ete sa bonne volonte. 

(323) Genes. LXIII, 20-25 ; LXIV, 28-31 ; cf. Vogt, Ascetisme^ p. 113 
(324) T. K. Seim, Ascetic Autonomy? New Perspectives on Single Women in the 

Early Church, dans StTh^ 43, 1 (1989), p. 129 (eite Seim, Autonomy); cf. Castelli, 

Virginity, p. 82. 

(325) ApoL p. 155, 5 ; Eug. XXVIII, col. 640D ; Euphr. XV, 2-18 ; XVI, IM 
(v. aussi Matr. XIX, p. 800A; XXXVIII, p. 807E); Matr. XI, p. 796D ; XXIII, 
p. 801D-E ; XLV, p. 810E ; L, p. 812C ; il n’est pas etonnant que ces traits se concentrent 
surtout dans le recit de Matrona, aux tendances peu orthodoxes (cf. infra^ texte aux 
nn. 332-354). 

(326) Excepte Eugenia (cf. texte aux nn. 260-264). 
(327) Par ex, Sus. V, p. 155A-B ; Pelagie benit cependant Jacques «comme un eunu- 

que» {PeL XLV, 318); Susanne impose sa volonte ä ses tuteurs {Sus. III, p. 154D-E). 
(328) Ath. p. 374, 10 ; Euphr. XV ; XVI, 40 ; Marina IV, 25-26. 
(329) Certaines font des dons (par ex. Euphr. IX, 51-54). 
(330) Albrecht, Makrina, p. 225 ; Lampe, Lexikon, p. 364. 
(331) Patlagean, Femme, pp. 613-614 et n. 53 p. 613. 
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Quelques remarques ä propos de trois Vies ... 

Avant d’en fmir avec le probleme de «rorthodoxie» des travesties, 
il nous faut encore nous arreter sur trois textes que nous avons volon- 
tairement mis ä part en raison des interrogations qu’ils suscitent. 

Le Premier, datant tres probablement du vi^ s. egt eelui de 

Matrona, qui a vecu de 420 ä 524 environ Ce texte est le seul 
oü l’auteur previent explicitement une accusation d’heresie, en niant 
toute ressemblance entre les actes de la sainte et le mepris du corps 
manicheen (^34). Les justifications qu’il nous donne sont ä la mesure 
des eventuels reproches car Matrona tout au long du recit, apparait 
etrangement porteuse de ces memes caracteristiques heretiques, inter- 
dites ä Gangres: rejet definitif du man et des enfants, travestissement 
et coupe de cheveux, qui n’ont meme pas Targument du secret ou 
de Teremitisme pour se faire accepter. 

La sainte abandonne son mari et sa fille sans aucune autre raison 
que le desir de virginite (335). La mechancete de son mari, plusieurs fois 
mise en evidence (336) vient aussi justifier sa fuite, justification d’autant 
plus necessaire que c’est un mari qu’elle quitte, non un fiance (337) et 

qu’elle ne se reconciliera jamais avec lui (338). Matrona explique que 
c’est la crainte de son epoux qui Ta empechee de se rendre dans un 
monastere de femmes. Apres avoir confie sa fille ä une vierge (339)^ 

(332) Matr. (intr.), 789A-B ; cf. L, 812A-B. Pour Janin (R. Janin, Matrona, badessa 
di Constantinopoli, dans BS, IX (1967), col. 104), il pourrait dater du vn^ s. ; pour 
Patlagean (Pauvrete, p. 135), le recit pourrait etre posterieur au debut du vi® s. 

(333) Matr. (intr.), 789A-B ; cf. Matr. LII, 813A. 
(334) Matr. II, 791B ; cf. Patlagean, Femme, pp. 613-614 ; Pauvretä, pp. 135-136. 

Plus loin, eile parle pourtant de consumer son corps (Matr. XVII, p. 799B). Les 
Manich^ens considerent que le corps, qu’ils negligent (Matr. II, p. 791B-C) est oeuvre 
du demon; seules l'ascese et la mortification offrent le salut [A. Vööbus, History 
of Asceticism in the Syrian Orient. A Contribution to the History of Culture in the 
Near East, I: The Origin of Asceticism. Early Monasticism in Persia, Louvain 1958, 
p. 111 [Corpus Scriptorum Christianorum Orientalium, 184, subs. 14] (eite Vööbus, 

Asceticism I)). Ils meprisent les femmes, se castrent (Ep. Gal. III, col. 668) et nient 
les liens familiaux (Vööbus, Asceticism I, p. 116). 

(335) Athanasia, eile, a re^u Taccord de son mari (Ath. p. 372, 20-27). 
(336) Matr. VIII, p. 794D ; X, p. 795D ; XIV, p. 798A. 
(337) Ä partir du iv^ s., les fian^ailles tendent ä acquerir une valeur egale ä celle 

du manage (Patlagean, Pauvrete, p. 114). 
(338) Rappeions que chez Theodora, une reconciliation discrete semble presente. 
(339) Matr. III-IV, p. 792A-B (cf. X, p. 795B-C). La remarque du mari sur le 

caraetöre divin du mariage (X, p. 795D) ne provoque aucune reaction chez les moines 
(cf. X, p. 795 D-E ; XLVII, p. 81IB). 
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c’est une femme, Eugenia, qui est son «maitre» (^^o) et la mene au mo- 
nastere de Bassanios ä Constantinople (34>); plus loin, l’auteur declare 
que son travestissement s’est fait «par une sage reflexion» (342). Quand 
il apprend par une vision divine (343) que «l’eunuque Babylas» est une 
femme, Bassanios, avec beaucoup d’orthodoxie, lui reproche d’avoir 
neglige les principes bibliques elementaires (344)^ lui ordonne de couvrir 
sa tete, selon la loi de la nature (345) et la renvoie finalement du mo- 
nastere, contrairement ä Helenus, quelques siecles plus tot (346). Mais 
cette «denonciation» donne finalement ä la sainte un renom extraordi- 
naire (347)^ et cela de son vivant, puisqu’elle est la seule sainte qui ne 
meurt pas martyre apres avoir ete decouverte. 

Quand Matrona revient, sur Tordre de Dieu (348)^ chez Bassanios 
avec sa disciple Sophrone, le diacre annonce que «Feunuque Babylas 
est de retour d’Orient, accompagne d’un autre frere» (349). Or, personne 

n’a dit que Sophrone cherchait ä se faire passer pour un homme. Plus 
loin, quand l’abbe donne aux visiteuses des habits, il s’agit d’une tenue 
d’homme : ceintures et manteaux (350) sans voile, alors qu’il avait insiste, 
une fois le travestissement devoile, pour que la sainte se couvre la tete 
dans le monastere (35i). Ä la fin du recit, Matrona re5oit encore des 
habits (352): non pas un voile comme les femmes mais une ceinture 
plate d’homme et un manteau blanc (353); l’auteur justifie l’abbe par 
le desir d’agir selon Dieu, non selon les hommes (354). 

(340) Matr. II, p. 791D ; Patlagean, Pauvrete, p. 138 ; cf. aussi ApoL p. 154, 
27-5, 1. 

(341) Matr. IV, p. 792C. Bien sür, Dieu demeure le directeur souverain de ses actes 
{Matr. IV, p. 792B-C ; VIII, p. 794D-E; cf. XII, p. 796D). Uauteur r6duit ainsi I’in- 
fluence d'Eugenia dans ce role. 

(342) Matr, XXXIII, p. 805E. 
(343) Matr. VI, p. 793D. 
(344) Matr. VI, p. 794B. 
(345) Matr. IX, p. 795A (cf. Matr. VII, p. 794B; VIII, p. 794B ; Patlagean, 

Femme., p. 614). 
(346) Matr. IX, p. 795B. 
(347) Matr. X, p. 795C-D ; XII, p, 797A ; XXXIII, p. 805D-E. Dans Sus. X, 

p. 157C par contre, l’auteur n’insiste pas sur cet aspect. Chez Matrona est contre- 
dit le topos selon lequel Dieu cache ses grands saints. 

(348) Matr. XXV, p. 802B ; cf. aussi XXVIII, p. 803D). 
(349) Matr. XXIX, p. 803E, Rappeions aussi les regrets de la sainte de ne plus 

etre appelee «frdre Babylas». 
(350) Matr. XXIX, p. 804A. 
(351) Matr. IX, p. 795A. 
(352) A/arr. LI, p. 812F. 
(353) Est-ce le manteau des manicheens? Avant, l’auteur a declare que les visiteurs 
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Le second texte ä poser certains problemes est celui de Marina. La 
sainte entre au monastere «pour sauver son äme» et son propre 
pere est son complice, c’est-ä-dire un laic dont l’avis ne fait guere loi; 
aucun signe ne la confirme dans son bon droit (356). 

Tous ces traits ne sont pas sans rappeier les cas d’Eugenia et surtout 
de Susanna ; le recit semble tout naturellement s’inscrire dans la meme 
Periode, ä un moment oü le texte ne doit guere encore prouver son 
Orthodoxie. 

Cette datation rejoint d’une part celle donnee par Patlagean (3^?)^ 

qui fait remonter notre texte au plus tot ä la fm du iv^ s., notant avec 
justesse que la simplicite du recit cadre bien avec l’idee d’un modele 
Premier, d’autre part celle que Clugnet a donne pour l’epoque de 
Marina, dans son edition des textes la concernant. S’appuyant sur la 
tradtion locale et des textes liturgiques, Clugnet situe la vie de notre 
heroine ä Kanoubine, pres de Tripoli de Syrie, siege patriarcal des 
Maronites (338). 

Quant ä Richard, Tediteur de la Vie de Marina que nous avons 
utilisee, il place la premiere mise par ecrit du texte dans les annees 525/ 
650 (339), se basant essentiellement sur le vocabulaire utilise et Torga- 
nisation du monastere teile qu’elle nous est presentee dans la Vie, Sans 
vouloir trancher ä tout prix ce delicat probleme, nous voudrions cepen- 
dant faire quelques remarques ä propos de ses arguments, qui ne nous 
semblent pas toujours absolument convainquants. 

Nous avons dejä note ä propos de l’ideal masculin du travestisse- 
ment, que la decision de Marina ne pouvait pas, contrairement ä 
raffirmation de Richard, etre attribuee ä Tinexistence de monasteres 
feminins (360). En outre, meme si on admet cet argument de Richard, 

admiraient «retrangete de l’equipement» de Matrona (Matr. XXXVIII, p. 807E ; cf. 
Matr. XXXVIII, p. 807E). Cette affirmation semble un indice supplementaire de ce 
que les saintes ressemblent plus ä des hommes qu’ä des femmes. 

(354) Matr. XXX, p. 804B. 
(355) Marina II, 12-13 ; le pere, pretexte de Tentree au monastere, meurt des son 

röle termine {Marina (intr.), p. 113), Cette alliance entre le pere et la fiUe apparait 
egalement, avec le travestissement (cf. supra^ n. 58) dans Act. Phil. XLIV, p. 20, 9-15. 

(356) Si la sainte eite des versets bibliques, c’est avant de decider son travestissement 

{Mar. II, 14-6). 
(357) Patlagean, Femme^ pp. 601 et 602. 
(358) Clugnet, Marine^ pp. 277-278. 
(359) Miznniz (intr.), p. 112. 
(360) Outre les arguments donnees plus haut (n. 180), notons aussi les remarques 

de H. Leclercq, Cenobitisme^ dans DACL^ II, 2 (1925), col. 3086 (eite Leclercq, 
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il ne s’accorde pas avec la date des vi^/vii^ s. qu’il a choisie «sinon 
pour sa (— du recit) creation, du moins pour sa premiere redaction 
ecrite» 

Mis ä part cette constatation, Richard souligne le caractere «dejä 
tres organise» du monastere de Marina, ceint d’un mur et muni d’un 
porche, habite par quarante hommes obeissant ä une regle et ä une 
hierarchie et dinge par un higoumene, lui-meme seconde par un apo- 
crisiaire ; tous les mois, des moines sont charges ä tour de role de 
sortir pour s’occuper des affaires du monastere et de Tentretien des 
anachoretes installes en dehors des murs, assez loin en outre pour que 
le voyage necessite au moins une nuit d’auberge. 

En reponse ä ces divers points, nous dirons simplement que les 
monasteres pachomiens sont dejä entoures de murs que le terme 
«porche» (nvXcbv) cst dejä utilise dans la Vie(^^^) de Susanna, dans 
la seconde moitie du iv^ s. et semble simplement designer la porte, 
que Tapparition des regles monastiques, ainsi qu’une certaine «hierar¬ 
chie» entre les moines, datent du iv« s. (^^), que la mention de l’entre- 
tien, par les peres, d’anachoretes residant en dehors du monastere 
pourrait bien concorder avec les debuts d’un monachisme oü ceno- 
bitisme et anachorfetisme sont encore fort lies 

Enfm, sur les termes änoKpioidpioQ et änÖKpioiQ dont Richard 
considere l’usage, repete ä partir de Justininen, comme une preuve 
de rimpossibilite de faire remonter la redaction du recit avant le vi^ s., 
nous dirons qu'änÖKpiaig apparait dejä dans les Paralipomena de 
Pachöme et que nous trouvons un dnoKpiaiäpioc, monastique dejä 
au v^ (368), ainsi que dans un passage de la Doctrina ad Antiochum 

Cenobitisme), concemant un texte du nF s., dont des fragments nous restent en grec 
et en syriaque, qui, par les reticences repetees des freres ä seulement s’arreter dans 
un lieu habite par des femmes, temoigne de l’existence accrue de groupes cenobitiques 
f6minins dans ces regions. 

(361) Marina (intr.), p. 11L 
(362) H. Leclercq, Monachisme, dans DACL^ 11, 2 (1934), XX, col. 1813 (eite 

Leclercq, Monachisme); cf. Reg. Fach. LXXXIV, col. 74. 
(363) Sus. IV, p. 154F. 
(364) Leclercq, Monachisme, XIX, col. 1811. Le role de Pachöme a ete primor¬ 

dial dans cette diffusion (Leclercq, Cmobitisme, XIII, col. 3139 ; Monachisme, XX, 
col. 1813). 

(365) Ibid., XXIV, col. 1821. 
(366) Marina VII, 45 ; X, 72. 
(367) Fach. XXIII, p. 150, 5. 
(368) J. Pargoire, Apocrisiaire, dans DACL, I, 2 (1924), X, col. 2549. 
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ducem attribue ä Athanase d’Alexandrie, mais dont la date est 
malheureusement incertaine (3^^). En outre, mSine si ces rares mentions 
sont loin, nous en sommes consciente, de faire office d’arguments 
decisifs, on peut douter de Timportance ä accorder ä un entere lexical 
dans un texte dont l’edition originale est loin d’etre encore definitivement 

etablie (3^'). 
Nous admettrons donc temporairement, sur base de tout ce qui a 

ete dit et par comparaison avec les autres textes de Tepoque, que le 
recit original de Marina, qui a peu de chance d’etre un personnage 
historique a tres probablement ete redige vers la fin du iv^ ou 

au debut du v« s. 

Pour terminer, il nous faut encore dire un mot ä propos de la Vie 
d’Hilaria, inexistante en grec (373)^ mais qui merite pourtant notre 

int^ret par ses similitudes — et ses differences — avec certaines de 
nos vies, surtout celles d’Eugenia et dApolinaria. 

Hilaria serait ä la fois contemporaine de Pambo, au iv^ s. et fille 
de Tempereur Zenon, ä la fin du s. (3^4)^ Le choix du travestissement, 

confirme par des versets entendus ä l’Eglise, qui lui prouvent le soutien 
de Dieu est uniquement justifie par un desir de virginite ; comme 
Helenus Pambo garde la sainte une fois son sexe connu (377). 

Tous ces traits ne sont pas sans rappeier les textes d’Eugenia, Susanna 
et Marina et suggerent tout naturellement le iv« s. pour la date de 

(369) PG, 28, col. 576C. 
(370) Certaines parties de cette oeuvre sont dejä traduites au s. (S. der Ners- 

SESsiAN, Une apologie des Images du septieme siecle^ dans Byz., 17 (1944-45), p. 83 
etn. 117). 

(371) Marina (intr.), p. 115. Dans bon nombre de manuscrits, Tapocrisiaire n’est 
pas eite et c’est Tabbe qui regoit Taubergiste furieux. 

(372) Marina (intr.), p. 83. 
(373) Nous avons utilise dans notre expose la traduction anglaise du texte copte. 
(374) Sur Tanachronisme du texte qui fait de Zenon (v^ s.) le contemporain de 

Pambo [tv^ s. ; cependant, cette date que donne Palladius n’est pas totalement süre 
(J.-M. Sauget, Pambone, dans BS^ X (1968), col. 71 (eite Sauget, Pambone))] ; 
cf. HiL, p. 69 et n. 1. Pour une autre identification de Pambo [il a pu exister plusieurs 
anachoretes du meme nom (Sauget, Pambone, col. 71)], cf. J.-M. Sauget, Ciro 
anacoreta in Egitto, dans BS, IIl (1963), col. 1343-1344. Un probl^me chronologique 

semblable est apparu pour Apolinaria, 
(375) Hil pp. 70-71. 
(376) La revelation ä Helenus a lieu avant meme qu’Eugenia ne se präsente devant 

lui! 
(377) Bassanios, dans le meme cas, reagit tout autrement. 



VIRILITfi PHYSIQUE ET SAINTETE FEMININE 225 

redaction; cependant, le nom de Zenon implique necessairement une 
date posterieure ä la fin du s. 

L’explication de cette apparente contradiction reside, ä notre avis, 
dans Torigine geographique du texte, issu d’un milieu copte proba- 
blement monophysite, vers le debut du vii^ s. On comprend alors 
beaucoup mieux qu’un religieux ait neglige les preceptes imperiaux de 
l’Eglise catholique ; desirant doter l’Eglise monophysite d’une heroine 
de haute naissance — ce n’est sans doute pas un hasard si Hilaria 
est la fille de Tempereur Zenon, qui semble avoir eu des sympathies 
monophysites et qui, ä la fin du recit, alloue aux anachoretes une 
rente alimentaire qui «demeure jusqu’ä ce jour» (^^o) — Tauteur a ex- 
ploite un texte anterieur mais sans les r&erves que l’hagiographe 
d’Apolinaria avait juge bon d’y introduire : Hilaria, contrairement ä 
Apolinaria, n’a pas Texcuse de vouloir echapper au manage pour justi- 
fier son geste ; lors de la fausse accusation, Pambo, ä la difference de 
Macaire, est parfaitement au courant du sexe d’Hilaria. Volonte delibe- 
ree d’un hagiographe «heretique» meprisant les ordonnances de TEglise 
«orthodoxe»? II est significatif, ä ce point de vue, que ni Eglise catho¬ 
lique ni Eglise monophysite n’aient reconnu la sainte «adverse» 

Ce bref panorama nous a permis de montrer que, meme dans des 
textes aussi idealises que des recits hagiographiques, le cadre politique 
et historique trouve indirectement sa place. Ce qui compte ici, ce n’est 
pas de faire de ces textes des produits de la litterature heretique. Nous 
avons dit combien la frontiere entre heresie et Orthodoxie etait tenue ; 
assurement, la plupart des hagiographes se seraient insurges de se voir 
ainsi soup5onnes. Cependant, l’examen auquel nous venons de nous 
livrer nous pennet de cerner d’un peu plus pres le fosse existant entre 
les ordonnances officielles que nous offrent les textes et leur mise en 
pratique effective parmi la population, entre les normes religieuses 
definies par l’Eglise et les aspirations ferventes de certains chretiens, 
encouragees d’ailleurs par Tambiguite de ces normes elles-memes. 

(378) HU. (intr.), p. 130 et n. 2. 
(379) ODB3. ,p. 2223. 
(380) Hü. p. 81 ; cf. HU. (intr.), p. 130; J.-M. Sauget, ttaria,figlia delVimperatore 

Zenone, dans BS, VII (1966), col. 7l0 (eite Sauget, Ilaria). 
(381) II s’agit soit du recit meme d’Apolinaria soit de celui qui lui a servi de modele 

et que nous avons date {supra, n. 292) du iv^ s. [HU. (intr.), p. 127]. 
(382) Sauget, Ilaria, col. 710 ; cf. HU. (intr.), p. 126. 
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LeS CONSfiQUENCES DU TRAVESTISSEMENT FEMININ 

Nous ne nous attarderons pas ici sur les traits generaux dont l’ac- 
quisition est le propre de tout saint, quelque soit son sexe, ä savoir 
la liberation des sentiments physiques et moraux l’insensi- 
bilite ä la douleur les guerisons operees au nom du Christ 0^^), 
le don dioratique les aptitudes particulieres pour Tetude 
souvent annoncees ä la naissance En outre, les lüttes ascetiques 
feminines sont designees par les memes termes masculins que celles 
des hommes (3^). 

(383) Par ex. Eus. 39-41 ; Marina V, 35-39 (cf. Rousselle, Porneia, pp. 101 et 
224-225 ; Clark, Wornen, p. 78); Matr. II, p. 791B ; SyncL XXIII-XXV, col. 1500C- 
1501 IC ; cf. Eus. XI, 7-9 (v. aussi Mä. XXXI, 7-11). 

(384) Par ex. Eus. XI, 32-39; SyncL XLIX, col. 1516D ; LXIII-LXVil, col. 
1524C-8A. 

(385) Par ex. Eug. CXXXV, col. 649A-B. Les saintes dominent la nature [par ex. 
Marie £g. IV, 39, col. 3724C-3725A ; Theod. 112-114, p. 32 (cf. Hist, des solit. 46, 
p. 176 ; 124-125, pp. 32-33 ; Act. Th. XXII, p. 250, 9 - p. 251, 2; XXXXIV, p. 261, 
1-4 ; Th. XII, 57-62]. 

(386) Par ex. Apol. p. 157, 11-12 (cf. p. 158, 12 et 17 ; v. aussi Eupr. XXVIl, 
4-5 ; Marina VI, 40-43) ; Eug. XV, col. 625B ; Eupr. XXVII, 13-14; XXXVI, 8-9 ; 
Matr. XII, p. 796F; Theod. 135-139, p. 33. Notons que ce theme existe aussi dans 
les Nouvelles hellenistiques [E. A. Clark, The Life of Melania the Younger. Intro- 
duction, translation and commentary by E.A.C., New York 1984, p. 157 [StWR, 14]]. 

(387) Par ex. Domn. XIV, 4-5 ; Elis.W, 10-18 (cf. n. 5 p. 258 ; v. aussi Elis. B VII, 
145-148); Goi XXI, 7-18; Isid., 5, p. 166, 36; Macr. XXXIX, 13; Piam. 1, 3-4. 
Les saintes sont souvent averties du moment de leur mort [notamment Anast. p. 51, 
113-114 ; ApoL p. 160, 21-22 ; Eug. XXXV, col. 649B; Euphr. VII, 1-3 ; SyncL 113, 
col. 1557 ; Theod. 272, p. 41 ; cf. HL. LX, 1, p. 262, 6-8]. 

(388) Apol. p. 153, 11-12; Domn. II, 8-9; Eug. I, col. 612A ; Euphr. III, 5-8; 
Eupr. XXXVII, 2-3 ; Gol. IX, 12-15 ; Marie Abr. I, 10-11 ; Marie Eg. III, 31A ; Marina 
I, 6-8 ; Mel. anc. B 3, p. 252; Mel. XXI, 6-8 ; XXIII, 1-6; XXVI; cf. ä ce sujet 
Patlagean, Hagiographie^ p. 109. Souvent leur Instruction est faite par un homme, 
comme pour les gar^ons (Grosdidfer de Matons, Femme, p. 37), ä cause de la 
mort precoce de leur mere, qui aurait du se charger de leur education [Grosdidier 

DE Matons, Femme, p. 37 (cf. aussi Macr. III, 4-26)]. Nous trouvons läla Prolongation 
du topos antique du puer-senex [par ex. Apol. p. 153, 4-5 ; Domn. II, 10-16 ; Elis. 
IV, 26-29 ; Eupr. VIII, 16-19 ; Macr. V, 5 ; Marina III, 4-6 ; IV, 25-26 ; cf. Giannarelli, 

Tipologia, pp. 41, 64 et n. 78]. 
(389) Notamment par leur nom, souvent un pr6sage {omen) annongant leurs actions 

futures [par ex. Elis. Hl, 38-40 (cf. n. 2 p. 252); Euphr. II, 22-28 ; Eust. et Sop. 2E ; 
Macr. II, 25-27 et 31-34; Pä. XXIV, 173 ; SyncL 4C, col. 1488 ; cf. Matr. II, p. 791A ; 
IV, p. 792D ; Loveren, Vita Sanctae Macrinae, p. 160 ; Giannarelli, Tipologia, 

p. 37], 
(390) Le terme «ascese» designe au depart Texercice de Tathletle [Liddell-Scott, 

Lexicon, p. 257 ; Lampe, Lexikon, pp. 243-244 ; cf. Hist, des solit. 143, p. 49 ; H. J. W. 
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Par contre, il est d’autres traits plus importants pour les travesties 
et que nous allons ä present evoquer. 

Saintes et autorite masculine 

Pour Gatier (3^'), les femmes ne sont pas livrees seules ä la vie asce- 
tique et ont besoin du soutien des hommes (3^2), comme en temoigne 
le principe des virgines subintroductae. En outre, eiles choisissent 
souvent la reclusion (3^^) plutöt que ranachoretisme, mal harmonise 

avec leur condition habituelle 
Nous apporterons deux nuances ä ce jugement. Tout d’abord, pro- 

bablement pour les memes raisons que les saintes, bon nombre 
d’hommes choisissent aussi la reclusion accompagnee de pratiques 
assez impressionnantes qui semblent avoir eu aussi un certain 
succes aupres des femmes En outre, contrairement ä ce que laisse 

Drijvers, De Heilige Man in het vroeg^syrische christendom, dans De heiligenverering 
in de eerste eeuwen van het christendom^ ed. A. Hilhorst, Nijmegen 1988, p. 17. — 
Dans un sens symbolique, les saintes occupent les palestres {Dom. VI, 1-2 ; Eust. 
et Sop. II, p. 217F), elles luttent en armes (par ex. Domn. XVI, 28-29 ; Marie Abr. 
XVI, 8; Marie Ant. II, p. 264, 21 ; Marthe XI, 7-8; MH. (prol.), p. 124, JO; Sir. 
VII, 19 ; Theod. 334-335, p. 44), comme des athletes [par ex. Macr. IX, 21-22 (cf. 
n. 1 p. 172); Nonna XXII, col. 1012A ; Apoph. Syncl. XII, col. 425B], remportent 
trophees et couronnes (notamment Dom. V, 15-17 ; Elis. V, 22) et sont marins {Lettres 
Ol. VIII, 6d, 52-54), agriculteurs {MH. XXV, 14-16; Syncl. LV, col. 1520D-1521A), 
gueniers [Elis. VI, 24-41 (cf. Marie JSg. II, 15A ; Lettres Ol. XII, 49-50); Ol. I, 5 XVII, 
19 ; Syncl. XVIII, col. 1496B-C] et Chasseurs {Apoph. Syncl. III, col. 421B-C). 

(391) Femmes, pp. 176-177. 
(392) Anast. p. 153, 10-12; Apol. p. 157, 12-13 (cf. p. 157, 1-7); Eus. VIII, 5-11 

(cf. X, 4-5). II en est de meme pour les travesties dirigees par un abbe masculin. 
Mais dans ce cas, elles sont traitees comme les moines, aussi soumis ä l’abbe. 

(393) Enfermement mais avec un contact — meme reduit — avec rexterieur 
(Gatier, Femmes, p. 171); cf. Alex., 1, pp. 28-29, 2-3 ; Dom. I, 2-4 ; Magn. 2, p. 278, 
8-9 ; Mar. et Cyra II, 5-7 ; PH. XLIV, 306-309 ; H.L. LX, 1, p. 262, 2 ; Prat. XXXIl, 
col. 2881A ; cf. Kazhdan, Hagiography, p. 132. Des femmes stylites auraient meme 
existe (H. Delehaye, Les femmes stylites, dans AB, 27 (1908), pp. 391-392 ; Albrecht, 

Makrina, n. 205, p. 369 ; cf. Vie de Lazare le Galesiote 59, dans Nov. III p. 258 ; 
contre cette idee : Gatier, Femmes, p. 173). 

(394) Gatier, Femmes, p. 172; l’etat d’anachorete qui joint eloignement geogra- 
phique et isolement represente un danger pour elles car elles risquent d’etre enlevees 
ou violees (cf. aussi Macr. II, 11-17 et n. 4; Fiey, Cenobitisme, p. 287) et elles consti- 
tuent aussi une menace pour les ascetes masculins [HU. pp. 78 et 79 ; Prat., CCXVII, 
col. 3108C ; Apoph. Sis. III, col. 392D ; cf. M. Pezin, Les «mHes» du dHert, dans 
Le Monde copte, 16 (1989), p. 57 (eite Pezin, MHes)\. 

(395) Par ex. Hist, des moines, VIII, l, 16-20 ; IX, 3, 8-9 ; XII, 2, 3-4 ; XV, l, 2-3. 
(396) Hist, des moines, X, 2, 6-10 ; XI, 1, 12. 
(397) Mar. et CiraA, 1-3 ; cf. Dom. 1, 1-3. 
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entendre Gatier l’anachoretisme feminin est älteste, dans les recits 
hagiographiques, ä travers tonte la periode envisagee Meme si 
certaines de ces femmes n’ont eu aucune existence historique, le fait 
meme que leur legende se soit repandue älteste la realite de ces formes 
d’asceses feminines. Au desert, les difficultes rencontrees sont semblables 
pour hommes et femmes et les saintes peuvent etre tont ä fait capables 
d’imiter la rüde ascese des anachoretes masculins, comme elles le font 
aussi dans les monasteres d’hommes ('^) et dans le martyre. 

Rappeions en outre que Tascese donne aux saintes du prestige au- 
pres des hommes, qui recherchent leur compagnie mais que cette 
autorite, pour les raisons que nous avons relevees, est moins specta- 
culaire chez les travesties. 

Rupture avec les conventions 

L’ascetisme est, meme pour les hommes, un phenomene de rupture 
socio-politique mais celle-ci est plus marquee encore chez les traves¬ 
ties, dont le dessein les oblige ä rompre avec les coutumes patriarcales 
ancestrales et toutes les conventions traditionnelles destinees aux 
femmes (^2) et ä mettre en echec Tautorite paternelle Au moment 
de faire leur choix, la plupart des travesties se trouvent dans la position 

(398) Femmes, p. 172. 
(399) Euphrosyne (temporaire), Marie TEgyptienne, Sara, Syncletique, Theodora, 

Prat. CLXX. col. 3037B ; CLXXIX, col. 3049B ; Apoph. Bes. IV, col. 140C-141A ; sur 
les femmes anachoretes, cf Vogt, Ascetisme, pp. 108-109. 

(400) Dien peut faire un miracle et procurer la nourriture {Apoi p. 156, 16-17 ; 
Matr. XVI, p. 798D-E ; Prat. CLXXIX, col. 3049C-D) ; certaines saintes se debrouillent 
seules pour survivre (Marie Eg. XXX, col. 3717C ; Prat. CLXX, col. 3037A). 

(401) Par ex. Anast. p. 51, 17 ; Apol. p. 160, 26; Euphr. XI, 41-44; XIX, 30-31 ; 
Eus. XVIII, 8-10 ; Magn. 2, p. 278, 10-11 ; Matr. XIX, p. 799E ; Lettres OL I (tit.); 
XV, Id, 48 ; Hist, des solit. 49, p. 178 ; 84, p. 400 ; Prat. spir. V, p. 87, a. Sans doute 
Tadmiration pour ces femmes [par ex. Apol. p. 157, 9 ; Gol. IV, 7 ; Gorg. XIII, 
col. 804C ; Mel. (prol.) p. 126, 21-23 ; Lettres Ol. XIV, le, 54 (cf Matr. XLI, p. 808F) ; 
Apoph. Sara IV, col. 420C-D ; Sir. I, 14-9 ; Syncl. CXI, col. 1556B)] vient aussi du 
fait qu’elles sont spirituellement viriles [cf MH. XXXIX, 10-15 ; Th. XXIII, 1-2 ; (cf 
Giannarelli, Tipologia, p. 47)] et de haut Statut [E. A. Clark, Authority and HumL 
Uly: a Conflict of Values in Fourth-Century Female Monasticism, dans BF, 9 (1985), 
p. 25 ; cf Ol. III, 14-21 ; IV, 12-20]. 

(402) ScHüssLER, Memoire, p. 148 ; cf Tavard, Woman, p. 78. 
(403) V. Bo. Monachesimo, II: II problemo antropologico-culturale del M. 

femminile, dans Encyclopedia delle religioni, 4 (Florence, 1972), col. 630 ; Mattioli, 

Donna, p. 236. 
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traditionnelle feminine de la fiancee ou de l’epouse (^), qu’elles vont 
abandonner. 

On peut se demander si les ascetes feminines — et d’autant plus 
les travesties — doivent encore etre considerees comme des femmes. 
Pour Clark (^05)^ si les peres considerent l’ascete feminine comme un 
male, son comportement est plutot «androgyne». Le terme «asexue» 
nous semble plus approprie : femmes et hommes n’ont plus de sexe 
dans Pascese ; seuls les termes utilises suggerent une masculinisation, 
comme celle qui designe le concept de Dieu ou des anges. C’est gräce 
ä cet etat asexue que les travesties peuvent transgresser de maniere 
flagrante tous les preceptes traditionnels. 

Son importance ... et ses Limites 

Pour commencer ce chapitre, nous voudrions faire Tune ou l’autre 
remarque preliminaire sur Texistence reelle des travesties. II ne s’agit 
nullement de discuter pour savoir si teile sainte a bien vecu ä teile 
epoque dans tel monastere masculin, mais seulement de foumir quel¬ 
ques arguments ä opposer ä Tincredulite moderne en faveur de 
la realite historique du phenomene de travestissement lui-meme. 

En effet, si Ton se represente un instant ces femmes apres quelques 
annees d’ascese, telles qu’elles nous sont decrites dans les Vies, l’even- 
tualite d’une teile Situation devient bien plus concevable. Meme si on 
excepte le role divin en ce domaine, il est certain que ces femmes, 
squelettiques, brulees par la chaleur pour les ermites, sales et mal 
soignees, ne ressemblent plus que de tres loin ä des Stres feminins blancs, 
fins et delicats. La description de certaines ermites rappelle assez bien 
les Images conservees des rescapes des camps de concentration, dont 
l’aspect, lors de leur delivrance, nous donne un bon exemple de ce 
que devient un corps humain prive des ressources les plus elementaires 
et soumis ä un traitement physique et moral indescriptible. 

En outre, rappelons la similitude des habits qui rend eile aussi plus 
admissible la Situation des travesties ; en ce qui concerne Athanasia 
et Anastasia, notons en outre que la presence d’anachoretes femini- 

(404) Patlagean, F(emwe, pp. 611-612. 
(405) E. A. Clark, Ascetic Renunciation and Feminine Advancemeni: A Paradox 

of Late Ancient Christianity, dans AThR, 63, 3 (1981), p. 257. 
(406) Delcourt, Diane, pp. 9-10. 
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nes — non travesties — semble attestee pres de Scete et en general pres 
de monasteres masculins ; la similitude des vetements explique 
facilement le passage hagiographique de Tascete feminine vivant pres 
d’un monastere masculin et dont Thabit ressemble ä celui des hommes 
ä la travestie qui suscite elle-meme cette ressemblance et vit dans le 
monastere en tant que moine. Ajoutons ä cela les longs moments passes 
seules en cellule, Tabsence (quasi) absolue d’hygiene et le rejet de la 
medecine qui pourraient fournir des occasions de devoiler la verite, 
enfin ramenorrhee temporaire due au jeüne, fait medicalement reconnu, 

Si tous ces points ne suffisent pas pour prouver l’existence reelle 
de travesties parmi les moines, ils viennent cependant soutenir l’even- 
tualite d’une teile Situation, que le nombre de recits bases sur ce theme 
confirme egalement, selon nous. Dans un cas comme celui-ci, il ne 
faut pas laisser fausser notre jugement par le caractere merveilleux des 
textes hagiographiques, qui ne pese pas lourd face ä l’apparente unani- 
mite des textes offciels, soutenue par notre rationalisme moderne; 
songeons que les auteurs ne nous disent que ce qu’ils veulent bien 
et que les autorites ecclesiastiques et imperiales ont tout interet ä taire 
leur incapacite ä se faire respecter. 

II nous faut examiner ä present si les nouvelles perspectives d’inde- 
pendance et d’autorite que nous avons evoquees, balayant le theme 
de la reclusion passive des femmes dans la societe (^^), ont ete voulues 
ou per5ues par les saintes elles-memes. 

Les auteurs modernes ont beaucoup discute la proportion de liberte 
que Tascetisme accorde aux femmes (‘^). Castelli note avec justesse 
que rideal de virginite se base finalement sur l’idee que les hommes 
ont de la sexualit^ feminine : Timage du mariage divin, les precautions 
pour preserver sa virginite dont la perte est vue comme un adul- 

(407) Vogt, Ascetisme, pp. 108-109. 
(408) Cf. Gould, Women, p. 9 et n. 35 (cf. Cod. Just. I, 3, 54, 5 ; Beaucamp, 

Statut I, pp. 261 et 309). Le topos de la fuite dans les Vies semble indiquer que 
ce choix s’imposait difficilement {ibid., II, p. 304). 

(409) Castelli, Virginity, pp. 84-85 ; Seim, Autonomy, pp. 136-137. 
(410) Virginity, pp. 86-88 ; cf. aussi Kraemer, Conversion, p. 303. 
(411) Alex. 2, 13-16 ; GoL XV, 21-41 ; Marie Ant. I, p. 261, 8-11 ; Sir. XXV, 1-2 

et 5-8 ; Th. XVI, 9-10 et 38-40 ; XVII, 53-55 ; dans le martyre, lutte pour la virginite 

et mort sont souvent mises en rapport (cf. Anna, p. 145, 11-13 ; Sir. XXV, 1 - XXVI, 2 ; 

Thom. p, 64, 8-15 ; Sur Pot. 1-4 ; Castelli, Virginity, p. 87). 
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tere (4'2)^ le concept de maternite spirituelle et le fait aussi que, dans 
leur ascese, les saintes choisissent souvent une reclusion fort semblable 
ä celle vecue dans leur famille, tous ces aspects trahissent la volonte 
de replacer, d’un point de vue spirituel, la femme dans ce qui est sa 
fonction principale dans le monde En outre, cette liberte ascetique 
implique souvent, pour la femme, la negation de sa nature meme. La 

«Promotion» de la femme virile s’inscrit toujours dans un cadre andro- 
centrique et un refus sousjacent de ses caracteres feminins (^'4), un fait 
tout naturel quand on se rappelle que nos recits sont ecrits (exclu- 
sivement) par des hommes qui n’accordent de valeurs positives qu’ä 
la virilite . 

Cependant, ä notre avis, il ne faut pas perdre de vue que ce debat 
est essentiellement moderne et qu’il est en fait impossible de dire quelles 
etaient les motivations profondes des travesties, puisqu’elles ne pren- 
nent jamais elles-memes la parole et que le genre meme des recits les 
fige dans un registre spirituel ne laissant guere de place aux motivations 
proprement humaines Les motifs spirituels que nous avons evo- 
qu€s plus haut sont ceux que les auteurs veulent bien suggerer; ils 
repondent ä un objectif d’edification bien determine et il n’est pas du 
tout certain que d’autres raisons, plus materielles, ne motivaient pas 
egalement les travesties. 

En ce qui concerne la sexualite, le christianisme offre assurement 
aux femmes un choix nouveau ainsi qu’un prestige et une autorite 
indiscutables. L’ascese — volontaire, contrairement au mariage trop 
souvent impose — libere les femmes d’une serie de contraintes 
sociales, principalement l’obligation du mariage ; l’influence acquise 

(412) Sir. XXV, 12-14. Sur les recits de violence sur les martyres, cf. H. Leclercq, 

Femme, dans DACL, V, 1 (1922), col. 1329-1335. 
(413) Cf. Quacquarelli, Irvßuenza, p. 11. Lexpression «maternite spirituelle», qui 

semble plus etre la marque d’une capacite spirituelle que l’indication d’une fonction 
de Chef (H. Leclercq, Ama, dans DACL, I, 1 (1924), col. 1306 : Isid. 6, p. 166, 
45-46 ; Marthe XI, 13 ; XV, 5 ; XXXI, 14-6), s’inspire du modele de Marie, vierge 
et mere (Giannarelli, Tipologia, pp. 32-36). Si les Apophtegmes des Meres sont 
classes alphabetiquement comme ceux des Peres (J.-M. Soler, Les Meres du d^sert 
et la maternite spirituelle, dans Collectanea Cisterciensia, 48, 3 (1986), pp. 238-239), 
Pezin (Meres, p. 57) remarque qu’au sein du classement alphabetique, eiles sont 
toujours citees apres les hommes (cf. Albrecht, Makrina, pp. 139-140). De mßme, 
Theodoret place ses recits de saintes en toute demiere place de son Histoire philothee. 

(414) Mattioli, Donna, p. 242. 
(415) Cloke, Female Man, p. 14. 
(416) Cf. Matr. VIII, p. 794E ; IX, p. 794F ; XI, p. 796A ; cf. Sus. III, p. 154D-E. 



232 N. DELIERNEUX 

par des femmes hors du commun comme Melanie ou Macrine pennet 
de se rendre compte des possibilites que cette Situation leur offrait. 
Consciemment, bien sür, l’ascese demeure avant tout le viatique de 
salut le plus sür: le choix ascetique des femmes ne doit pas etre vu 
dans une perspective feministe, car I’ideal de virginite est celui des deux 
sexes (4''^). On peut cependant se demander si inconsciemment, derriere 
des connotations spirituelles, le desir de ressembler aux hommes ne 
s’inscrit pas dans un cadre finalement assez moderne d’«emancipation 
feminine», consistant ä rechercher Tidentite avec ce qui est unanimement 
reconnu comme le meilleur etat. 

CONCLUSION 

Nous voici parvenue au terme de ce travail; il est temps ä present 
de tirer les demieres conclusions de ce qui a 6te dit prec^demment. 

Le theme de la yüvfj avöp&ia nait dans les tragedies et est present 
dans bon nombre de sources classique, dans des domaines aussi varies 
que la Philosophie, la religion ou la guerre. 

Cette necessite de virilisation des femmes — c’est-ä-dire de rejet de 
tous ses caracteres negatifs qualifies de «feminins», essentiellement la 
sexualite et la matemite — se trouve renforcee par les enseignements 
de Paul, dont Tinterpretation demeure trop souvent ambigue. 

Des le debut du christianisme, des groupes «heretiques» — au sens 
le plus large du terme — vont mettre en pratique ces concepts et per- 
mettre ä leurs disciples feminins d’accomplir les memes activites que 
les hommes, notamment episcopales. Au iv^ s., les partisans et parti- 
sanes d’Eusthate de Sebaste s’habillent de la meme fa5on, ont la meme 
courte coupe de cheveux et menent une vie commune. De tels cas, 
bien que reprouves par les courants «orthodoxes», comme en temoigne 
le concile de Gangres, au milieu du iv^ s., qui condamne categorique- 
ment les moeurs d’Eusthate, connaissent un succes indeniable parmi 
la population, notamment gräce aux Berits apocryphes, entre autre les 
Actes de Paul et Thtele. L’expression «devenir virile» va trouver une 
portee physique avec le theme de la femme deguisee en homme et 
vivant parmi les moines. Les reticences unanimes et repetees des auteurs, 

(417) Simpson, p. 49. H n’importe donc pas, ici, que des hommes soient 

les auteurs des textes. 
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conjugues ä la frequence du theme dans l’hagiographie, confirme que 
de telles situations ont connu une application effective. 

Cette Opposition entre attirance populaire et repulsion officielle 
s’explique par le fait que TEglise se trouve sans cesse confrontee ä 
l’opposition entre la parite sexuelle, toute spirituelle, et la naturelle 
soumission feminine ä Thomme. Dans cette optique, c’est la preservation 
de la virginite, ou du moins la pratique de la continence, qui devient 
rideal de la femme reellement virile, qui sera exprime en termes de 
lüttes et de combats, comme il est naturel dans une societe guerriere 
et masculine. 

Si, malgre la primaute accordee ä la virginite et ä la chastete, les 
peres ne condamnent jamais absolument le mariage — un pas qu’ils 
ne sauraient franchir sans risquer de retomber dans les exces reproches 
aux heretiques — les doges de Tunion conjugale ne semblent jamais 
vraiment gratuites ; le mariage est un moyen donne par Dieu pour 
lütter contre la fomication et les epouses qu’on loue presentent de 
singulieres ressemblances avec les vierges, en ce qui concerne la piete 
et surtout la moderation des desirs. D’ailleurs, la virginite va etre 
associee au mariage, puisqu’elle represente l’union «conjugale» par 
excellence, celle du chretien avec Christ. 

Pour eviter des accusations d’heresie, les auteurs vont attenuer dans 
leur recit les actes des saintes en les justifiant, souvent divinement, et 
en dissimulant les causes reelles du travestissement, qui sont en fait 
bien plus spirituelles et symboliques que celles qu’ils nous donnent, 
ä savoir le desir de virginite et/ou le refus du mariage, ainsi que le 
salut de Tarne. II s’agit notamment d’abolir dejä sur terre les sexes, 
comme promis dans le royaume des cieux, tout en pratiquant la meme 
ascese que les hommes et en se soumettant en outre ä une tentation 
constante parmi eux. Ces saintes sont aussi de parfaites etrangeres sur 
terre, parce qu’elles ont quitte leur patrie et leur famille mais aussi 
parce qu’elles ont rejete leur propre sexe. Enfin, le travestissement peut 

aussi etre mis en rapport avec le bapteme et le martyre. 
Touts ces tentatives nous montrent combien est grande la marge 

entre theorie religieuse et pratique, combien fortement aussi des modeles 
populaires comme celui de Thecle pouvaient etre ancres dans les 
mentalites, ainsi peut-etre que certains mythes paiens dont la ressem- 

blance avec nos recits hagiographiques laisse reveur. 
Les saintes ne nous sont connues que par Tintermediaire des hommes 

et il est naturel que la spiritualite feminine soit basee sur ce qui est 
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la condition habituelle de la femme, ä leurs yeux, ä savoir le manage, 
qui devient spirituel avec le Christ. Cependant, on peut se demander 
si, du moins inconsciemment, la volonte de «liberation» etait tout ä 
fait absente de Tesprit feminin, quand on songe aux avantages que 
la pratique de la saintete, constituant une des situations feminines les 
plus libres, leur accordait par Tacces au Statut masculin, de loin le 
plus enviable. 

Ce theme de la virilisation feminine n’a certes pas ete seulement 
exploite dans le domaine grec et byzantin: Fr. Delpech, qui a etudie 
la symbolique du travestissemnt et de la pilosite feminine dans une 
Serie de legendes occidentales, notamment espagnoles, du haut Moyen- 
Äge, remarque qu’il ne s’agit lä que d’une recuperation d’un theme 
existant depuis longtemps dans le monde mediterraneen et transmis 
ä rOccident medieval par rinteraiediaire des Byzantins, des Romains 
et des Arabes ; c’est probablement au monde indo-europeen que 
remonte la figure de la femme virile et travestie Une etude en 
ce sens ne manquera certes pas d’interet, pour essayer de penetrer plus 
avant dans le monde complexe de la confrontation des sexes. 

Annexe I 

Classement alphabEtique des saintes citEes 

Pour eviter une surcharge de notes, nous renvoyons, pour les informations 
chronologiques, concemant les saintes et les textes, aux imroductions des 
Mitions utilisees ('*^0)^ ainsi qu’aux articles correspondants de la Bibliotheca 
Sanctorum, vol. I-XII, Rome 1961-69. De meme, nous ne repeterons pas ici 
les references que nous avons dejä utilisMs en cours de travail. Quand les 
lignes des editions n’etaient pas numerotMs, nous Tavons fait, par souci de 
clarte. 

(418) Fr. Delpech, Pilosith heroiques et femmes travesties : archeologie d'un stra- 
tageme^ dans Myth, Tale and Legend in Medieval Western European Folklore (ä 
paraltre en 1996). Nous tenons ä remercier particulierement Monsieur Delpech qui 
a eu I’extreme amabilite de nous faire parvenir un exemplaire de son texte encore 
inedite. 

(419) Ibid. 
(420) Les imroductions aux editions des Vies utilisees sont designees sous la forme 

(intr.). 
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1. Saintes anonymes 

A. Histoire lausiaque [BHG Ap. VI, 1438 ; BHG Suppl. 1438h ; Palladio, 
La Storia Lausiaca (eite H.L.)\: recit ecrit vers 410-20 par Palladius sur les 
grandes figures ascetiques qu’il a rencontrees ou dont il a entendu parier. 

B. Histoire des solitaires d’Egypte [BHG Ap. VI, 1438 ; 1445 ; 1445w; 
1449v; BHG Nov. Auct. Ap. IV, 1322eb ; F. Nau, Histoires des solitaires 
egyptiens, dans ROC, 12 (1907), pp. 43-69 (intr.); 171-81 ; 393-404; ROC, 
13 (1908), pp. 47-57 ; 266-83 ; ROC, 14 (1909), pp. 357-705 (eite Hist, des 
solit.)]; ecrit en grec; pour certains, traduction latine des les v^-vF s.; Sur 
les saints anachoretes [F. Nau, Le chapitre UEPl anaxqphtqn afiqn et les 
sources de la Vie de Saint Paul de Thebes (I), dans ROC, 10 (1905), pp. 387- 
417 (eite Anach.)\ fut ecrit vers le milieu du iv® s. 

C. Pre spirituel [BHG Ap.VI, 1442 ; 1442a ; f; m ; s ; t; 1445w ; 1450i; 
BHG Nov. Auct. 1450ib ; zf; BHG Nov. Auct. Ap. VI, 1440kj; q ; 1448nb ; 
Jean Moschos, Pratum Spirituale, dans PG, 87, 3, col. 2852-3112 (eite 
Prat.) ; Th, Nissen, Unbekannte Erzählungen aus dem Pratum spirituale, dans 
BZ, 38 (1938), pp. 351-372 (eite Prat. sp.); E. Mioni, 77 Pratum Spirituale 
di Giovanni Mosco. Gli episodi inediti del Cod. Marciano greco H, 21, dans 
Orientalia christiana periodica, 17,1-2 (1951), pp. 61-94 (eite Prat. spir.)]: €cni 
par Jean Moschos entre 619 et 639, selon la date de sa mort, qui risque 
fort d’etre apres 638 {Prat. sp. (intr.), p. 62). Panorama de la vie monastique 
orientale dans la seconde moitie du vi« s. 

2. Saintes non travesties 

Alexandra {BHG Ap. VI, 1438) vit au iv« s., recit ('^^f) des iv«/v^ s. 
Anna {BHG I, 2028 ; Ap. VI, 1442g), meurt en 614, recit (^^2) hellenistique, 

adapte ä une chretienne 
Basilisse {BHG Nov. Auct. 970-1); aurait ete martyre au iv® s., Tauteur du 

recit ('*24) se dit contemporain ('*25). 

Bemice et Prosdoce {BHG I, 274-5): martyres au debut du iv^ s. ('*2^), pane- 
gyrique de Jean Chrysostome ('*22). 

(421) H.L. V, pp. 28-30 (eite Alex.). 
(422) C. Bonner, The Maiden's Stratagem, dans Byz., 16, I (1942-43), pp. 142-161 

(eite Anna); E. Cerullj, La «Conquista persiana di Gerusalemme» ed altre fonti 
orientali cristiana di un episodio deir«Orlando Furioso», dans Orientalia, 15, 4 (1946), 

pp. 439-481 (eite Anna B). 
(423) Anna (intr.), p. 148. 
(424) Fr. Halkin, La passion ancienne des saints Julien et Basilisse. BHG 970-971, 

dans98 (1980), pp. 241-259 (eite to.). 
(425) En fait, Basilisse et son man Julien sont sans doute des saints legendaires 

{Bas, (intr.), p. 242). 
(426) M. V. Brandt, Bernice, Prosdoce e Domnina, dans Bibi Sanct., III (1963), 

eol. 78. 
(427) Jean Chrysostome, De SS. Bernice et Prosdoce, dans PG, 50, eol. 629-640. 
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Candida et Gelasia {BHG Ap. VI, 1438), contemporaines de Tauteur, Palla- 
dius (428). 

Domnica {BHG 1, 562): vit fm iv«, recit ('*^9) au plus tot au vi^ s. 
Domnina {BHG 1, 563): vit au s., contemporaine de Tauteur, Theodoret (430). 
filisabeth {BHG Nov. Auct. Suppl. 2121): vit au v« s., Vie C*^') avant 591 ? 
Eupraxia {BHG I, 631): vit au iv« ou v« s., texte grec (432)^ fin v® ou debut 

vi^ s. 
Eustolia et Sopatra {BHG Suppl, 2141): vivent fm vi^ s,, Vie (433) ecrite avant 

le xe s. 
Febronia {BHG 659): martyre sous Diocletien, recit (434) ecrit en grec (435) 

Sans doute aux vi«/ vii^ s. (43^). 
Golindouque {BHG 1, 700) : martyre en Ferse au vi^ s. Vie (43?) ecrite peu 

apr^s sa mort. 
Gorgonia {BHG I, 704); son frere, Gregoire le Theologien, lui ecrit un eloge 

fun^bre (438), 

Isidora {BHG Ap. VI, 1438); vit au iv® s., recit de Palladius (439). 

(428) H.L. LVII, p. 254 (eite Cand, et GH). 
(429) Th. loANNOu, Mvr^/ma äyioXoyiKa vßv npebzov sKÖiöößeva vnd hpoöiaKovov 

0Eo(pikox) ‘Iwdvvov, Bevexiqt 1884, pp. 268-284 (cit6 Domn.). 
(430) Theodoret, Histoire des moines de Syrie. II. Histoire philothee XXX, 

pp. 240-250 [SC, 257] (eite Dom.). 
(431) Fr. Halktn, Sainte Elisabeth d'Heraclee, abbesse ä Constantinople, dans AB^ 

91 (1973), pp. 249-264 (eite Elis.). Nous avons aussi utilise oeeasionnellement une autre 
Vie [R. Criscuolo, Vita di Santa Elisabetta di Costantinopoli, la taumaturga, scritta 
dal monaco Caritone, dans Annali della Facoltä di Lettere e Filosoßa deirUniversitä 
di Napoli, vol. XIV, NS II (1971-72), pp. 49-68 (eite Elis. B)], plus reduite, qui pourrait 
etre anterieure ä la Vie anonyme mais dont la fin est malheureusement perdue. 

(432) Vita S. Eupraxiae virginis, dans AASS Mart. II, eol. 920-227 (eite Eupr.). 
(433) Vita SS. Eustoliae et Sopatrae, dans Nov. IV, pp. 217-219 (eite Eust. 

et Sop.). 
(434) Vita et martyrium S. Febroniae virginis martyrae, dans ^>455. lun. Vll, 

pp. 12-31 (eite Febr.). 
(435) P. Chiesa, Le versioni latine della Passio Sanctae Febroniae, Spolete 1990, 

pp. 335-366 (335 et 362) et fig. 1. 
(436) Vie primitivement eerite en syriaque puis traduite en gree (Devos, Anastasie, 

p. 44 ; Sauget, Febronia, eol. 509 ; Simon, Febronie, pp. 72-76). 
(437) A. Papadopoulos-Kerameus, ßioQ /ca> nohzEia ^ovv aOkr^aiQ Kai Siä Xpiaröv 

äycbvEQ äyioj:; öaiopäpTüpoQ FoXivöovx, t^c äyiq> ßanriapari peTOvopaaOeiar^Q 
MaptcK;, dans AvaXeKza iBpoaoXüpmKt^Q araxooÄoyiaQ IV, Bruxelles 1897, impr. anast. 

1963), pp. 149-174 (eite GoL). 
(438) GRfiGoiRE DE Nazianze, Oratio VIII : In Landern sororis suae Gorgoniae, 

dans PG, 35, eol. 789-817 (eite Gorg.). 
(439) H.L. XXXIV, pp. 162-166 (eite Isid..). Contrairement ä eertains manuserits, 

l’edition utilisee ne nomme pas la sainte. Pour notre part, nous conserverons son nom, 

selon l’exemple de la Bibi Sanct. 



VIRILIT^ PHYSIQUE ET SAINTETE FEMININE 237 

Macrine {BHG II, 1012): vit au iv« s.; soeur de Gregoire de Nysse, auteur 
de la Vie 

Magna (BHG Ap. VI, 1438): vit ä Ancyre, contemporaine de Tauteur, Palla- 
dius (^'). 

Marana et Cyra (BHG II, 1025): vivent au v® s., ont connu l’auteur, Theo- 

doret 
Marie, niece d’Abraham (BHG 1, 5): vit au iv® s., recit daterait du 

V® s. ('*^). 
Marie d’Antioche (BHG II, 1045): recit (^5) totalement legendaire d’une sainte 

dont on ignore tout. 
Marie TEgyptienne (BHG II, 1042): vit au v® ou au vi^ s., recit {^) des vi^/ 

vii^ s. 
Marthe (BHG Nov. Auct. 1174): meurt en 562? Fic(^^) primitive en grec, 

debut viF s.? 
Melanie TA. (BHG Ap. VI, 1438): vit fm iv« s., a connu Tauteur, Palladius C^^). 
Melanie la J. (BHG Nov. Auct. 1241); ± 383/± 440, Vie(^^) ecrite en 

grec (450)^ Sans doute par Gerontius. Palladius lui consacre aussi une 

note biographique (^^^). 

Nonna (BHG I, 714 ; Clavis Patr. Graec. 3010 ; 3036 ; 3038): mere de Gregoire 
de Nazianze, chez qui nous trouvons les textes (^^^) la concernant. 

(440) Gregoire DE Nysse. Vie de sainte Macrine,pp.2\-266[^C, 178] (eite Af^zcr.). 
Ce recit est redige sous forme de lettre, mais avec toutes les caracteristiques d'une 
biographie hagiographique. 

(441) HL. LXVII, p. 278 (eite Magn.). 
(442) ThEodoret, Histoire des moines de Syrie, 11. Hisioire philothee XXIX^ 

pp. 232-238 [SC, 257] (eite Mar. et Cyra). 
(443) Abramii et Mariae^ dans Mart. II, pp. 935-937 (cit6 Marie Abr.). 
(444) Brock, Women^ p. 27. Recit primitif ecrit en syriaque (7), vite traduit en 

grec (Brock, Women, p. 27). 
(445) De beata Maria virgine Antiochena in Syria, dans Mail VII col. 49-56 

(eite Marie Ant.). 
(446) Vita Mariae yEgyptiae, dans PG, 87, 3, coL 3697-3725 (eite Marie Eg.). 
(447) P. VAN DEN Ven, La Vie de Sainte Marthe, mere de S. Symeon Stylite le 

Jeune BHG3 1174, Bruxelles 1970, pp. 249-313 [Subs. Hag., 32, II] (eite Marthe). 
(448) H.L. XLVI, pp. 220-224 (eite MH Anc.); HL. LIV, pp. 244-252 (eite MH. 

anc. A); HL. LV, pp. 250-252 (eite Mel. anc. B). 
(449) Vie de Sainte MHanie, pp. 7-270 [SC, 90] (eite MH.). 
(450) Clark, Melania, pp. 4-13. 
(451) H.L. LXI, pp. 264-268 (eite Sur MH.). 
(452) GrEgoire de Nazianze, Oratio XVIII; Funebris in patrem, dans PG, 35, 

col. 985-1044 (eite Nonna); Carminum Uber II. Sectio I. Historica, dans PG, 37, 
col. 969-1452 (eite Carm. Nonna); Carminum Uber II. Sectio II. Epitaphia, dans PG, 
38, col. 44-62 (eite Epit. Nonna); GrEgoire de Nazianze, Discours 1-3 [SC, 247] 
(eite Orat. Nonna). 
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Olympias {BHG Nov. Äuct. Ap. IV, 1374-5): vit aux iv^/v® s. ; Vie (^^3) echte 
par un contemporain ; lettres de Jean Chrysostome poeme de 
mariage par Gregoire de Nazianze note biographique de Palla- 
dius (457) 

Perpetue : Martyre sans doute en 203, recit (458) de la fin du s. 

Piamoun {BHG Ap. VI, 1438): vit sans doute 2^ moitie du iv^ s. Recit de 
Palladius (459). 

Placilla {BHG II, 1548): vit au iv^ s. ßloge funebre de Gregoire de Nysse (460). 
Potamiene {BHG Ap.Vl, 1438); martyre au s. Recits de Palladius (46i) et 

d’Eusebe (4^^). 
Sara {BHG Suppl. 2395): mere du desert (4^3) ^ dü vivre au iv® s. {^). 

Sira {BHG II, 1637): aurait vecu au vr^ s., recit (4^5) datant de 593 ä 609 au 
plus tard. 

Syncletique {BHG II, 1694); mere du desert (466) au tv® s., Vie{^'^) de la 
moitie du v® s. (468) 

Talis et Taor {BHG Ap. VI, 1438): contemporaines de Tauteur, Palladius (469). 
Thais {BHG II, 1695-7): vit milieu iv« s.?, recit (470) redige en grec, entre 

le V® et le vi^ s. 

(453) Vie anonyme dGlympias, pp. 11-103 et 406-48 [SC, 13bis] (eite OL), 
(454) Sur I’auteur contemporain de sa Vie, cf. Honigmann, Heraclidas, pp. 111-112. 
(455) Vie anonyme d'Olympias, pp. 106-388 [SC, 13bis] (eite Lettres OL). 
(456) GrEgoire de Nazianze, Carminum Uber II. Sectio II. Historica, dans PG, 

37, col. 1542-1550 (eite Pour OL). 
(457) H.L. LVI, p. 252 (eite Sur OL). 
(458) H. Musurillo, The Acts of the Christian Martyrs, pp. xxv-xxvii (intr.) 

et 106-130 [Oxford Early Christian Texts] (eite Perp.). 
(459) H.L. XXXI, pp. 148-150 (eite Piam.). 
(460) GrEgoire de Nysse, Oratio funebris de Placilla imperatrice, dans PG, 46, 

col. 877-892 (eite Plac.). 
(461) H.L. III, pp. 24-26 (eite Sur Pot.). 
(462) H. Musurillo, The Acts of the Christian Martyrs, pp. xxvii-xxvm et 132-134 

[0?dord Early Christian Texts] (eite Pot.). 
(463) Apophtegma Patrum : de matre Sara, dans PG, 65, col. 420B-421A (eite 

Apoph. Sara). 
(464) SyncL (intr.), p. 10 ; cf. Anach. (intr.), pp. 389-391. 
(465) P. Devos, Sainte Sirin, martyre sous Khosrau P’’ Anosarvan, dans AB, 64 

(1946), pp. 87-131 (eite Sir.). 
(466) Apophtegma Patrum : de matre Syncletica, dans PG, 65, col. 421A-428A 

(eite Apoph. Syncl ). 
(467) Vita Sanctae Syncleticae, dans PG, 28, col. 1488-1557. 
(468) Albrecht, Makrina, p. 303 ; O. B. Bernard, Vie de Sainte Synkletique. 

Traduit du grec par O.B.B., Begrolles-en-Mauges 1972, p. 7 (eite Syncl. (intr.)). L’auteur 
ne semble pas etre Athanase {Syncl. (intr.), pp. 7, 12 et 18). 

(469) H.L. LIX, p. 260 (eite Tal. et Taor). 
(470) F. Nau, Histoire de Thais, dans Annales du Musee Guimet, 30, 3 (1903), 

pp. 51-74 et 87-113 (eite Thais). 
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Th6odora {BHG Ap. VI, 1444) : mere du desert vit fin iv® ou debut 
S. (472). 

Thomais {BHG III, 2453-2453b): vit au v« s.? (473). Recit (474) attribue ä un 

disciple de Daniel. 

3. Saintes travesties 

Anastasia {BHG I, 79-80), vit au vi^ s., auteur (475) sans doute contemporain. 
Apolinaria {BHG I, 148): pour nous, modele du iv® s., recit (476) du vF s. (477). 
Athanasia {BHG 1, 121-2), vit sans doute au iv« s., recit (478) d’un disciple de 

Daniel de Scete. 
Eugenia (cf. BHG 1,608): aurait vecu iF-iiF s., texte (47^) original probablement 

contemporain. 
Euphrosyne {BHG 1, 625) : meurt + 470, recit grec (480) daterait pour nous 

plutöt du vF s. 
Eusebia {BHG I, 633): aurait vecu au v^ s., Tauteur du texte (48') se dit contem¬ 

porain. 
Hilaria: pour nous, modMe du iv^ s., auteur du texte copte primitif (482) du 

viF s. 
Marina {BHG II, 1163); pour nous, aurait vecu au iv^ s. Fi'c (483) datant 

d’avant 390. 

(471) Apophtegma patrum : de matre Theodora, dans PG, 65, col. 201a'204B (eite 
Theod.). 

(472) Apoph. Theod., 1, col. 201 ; Soler, Meres, p. 243. Selon le calendrier copte 
(pEziN, Meres, p. 58 et n. 12), aurait vecu de 295 ä412. 

(473) Daniel de Scete entend parier d’elle ä Alexandrie et va voir sa depouille 
avec son disciple {Th., p. 64, 25-26). 

(474) L. Clugnet, Vie et recits de Pabbe Daniel de Scete 15 : Im chaste Thomais, 
dans ROC, 5 (1900), pp. 63-68 (eite Thom.). 

(475) L. Clugnet, Vie et recits de l'abbe Daniel de Scete 2 : Vie d'Anastasie la 
patrice, dans ROC, 5 (1900), pp. 49-56 (eite Anast.). 

(476) J. Drescher, Three Coptic Legends. Appendix 111: The Life of St. Apol- 
linaria, dans Annales du Service des Antiquites de VEgypte, Suppl. 4 (Le Caire, 1947), 
pp. 152-161 {ciit Apol). 

(477) Patlagean, Femme, p. 600. 
(478) L. Clugnet, Vie et recits de Pabbe Daniel de Scete 10 : Uorfevre Andronicus 

et son epouse Athanasie, dans ROC, 5 (1900), pp. 370-384 (eite Ath.). 
(479) Symeon MEtaphraste, Martyrium sanctae martyris Eugeniae, dans PG, 

116, col. 609-652 (eite Eug.). 
(480) Dr. Mourad Kamil, Ste Euphrosyne, vierge dAlexandrie, dans Tome com- 

memorotif du Millenaire de la Bibliotheque patriarcale dAlexandrie, Le Caire 1953, 
pp. 231-236 (eite Euphr.). 

(481) Th. Nissen, Vie de Sainte EusMa, dans AB, 56 (1938), pp. 101-117 (eite Eus.). 
(482) J. Drescher, Three Coptic Legends : Hilaria Archellites - The Seven Sleepers, 

dans Annales du Service des Antiquites de PEgypte, Suppl. 4 (Le Caire, 1947), pp. 69- 
82 et p. 121-131 (eite HU.). 

(483) M. Richard, La Vie ancienne de Sainte Marie surnommee Marinos, dans 
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Matrona {BHG II, 1221): vit + 420/+524, Vie ecrite sans doute au plus 
tard milieu vi^ s. (^^5) 

Pelagie {BHG Nov. Auct. 1478); vit fm iv^ ou debut v® s. (4^^), recit d’un 
auteur se disant contemporain (^^^). 

Susanna {BHG II, 1673): vit ± 310/+ 360 ; Vie C*^^) d’un auteur qui se dit 
contemporain. 

Thecle {BHG II, 1710-6; 1720; BHG Nov. Auct. 1717-20): serait contem- 
poraine de Paul; Actes C*^) de Paul et Thecle ecrits en Asie Mineure 
au II® s. apr. J.-C., au plus tard avant 206 (^^’). Vie {^^^) et Miracles (^^3) 
du V® s. ; panegyrique de Thecle par Jean Chrysostome 

Theodora d’Alexandrie {BHG II, 1727-9): vit fm v® s. ; texte (^^5) du vi® s. (^^^). 

Corona Gratiarum. Miscellanea patristica, historica et liturgica eligio Dekkers OSB 
XII lustra compietente oblata, I, Brugge-’s Gravenhage 1975, pp. 83-115 (eite Marina). 

(484) S. Matronae vita prima, dans Nov. III, pp. 786-813 (eite Matr.). 
(485) Cf. n. 332. 
(486) Cf. Brock, Women, p. 40. 
(487) P. Petitmengin e.a., Pelagie la Penitente. Metamorphose d'une legende, 1. Les 

textes et leur histoire. Grec, latin, syriaque, arabe, armenien, georgien, slavon, Paris 
1981, pp. 13-22 (eite PN.) et 68-131 (eite PN. B) [fitudes Augustiniennes. Serie antiquite]. 
Nous ne possedons plus le texte original et utilisons Tedition la plus proehe d’un 
texte tres repandu des le vin® s {PN. (intr.), p. 70). L’auteur est un eertain diacre Jaeques 
{PN. 1, p. 77, 2). 

(488) Cf. PN. (intr.), p. 15. 
(489) Vita S. Susannae virginis martyrae, dans AASS Sept. VI, pp. 153-160 (eite 

Sus.). 
(490) M. Bonnet, R. A. Lipsius, Acta Apostolorum Apocrypha, 1, pp. 235-272. 
(491) ScHüssLER, Women, p. 37 ; Memoire, p. 252 ; ef. aussi Aspegren, Women, 

pp. 100 et 111. 
(492) G. Dagron, Vie et miracles de Sainte Thecle, pp. 13-282 (eite 77i.). 
(493) Ibid., pp. 284-412 (eite Mir. Th.). 
(494) Jean Chrysostome, Laudatio S. protomartyris et apostolae Theclae, dans 

PG, 50, eol. 745-748 (eite Land. Th. eol.); M. Aubineau, Le panegyrique de ThNle 
attribue ä Jean Chrysostome (BHG 1720): la fin retrouvee d’un texte mutile, dans 
AB, 93, 3-4 (1975), pp. 351-352 (eite Laud. Th.). 

(495) K. Wessely, Die Vita S. Theodorae, dans Fünfzehnter Jahresbericht des 
K. K. Staatgymnasiums in Hernalis, Vienne 1889, pp. 24-25 (eite Theod.). 

(496) Theod. (intr.), pp. 24 et 45. 
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Annexe II 

Liste alphabetique des abreviations utilisees 

Outre celles autorisees par Byzantion, notons encore : 

Act. Andr. = Act. Apost. Apocr. II, pp. 38-45. 
Act. Apost. Apocr. = M. Bonnet, R. A. Lipsius, Acta Apostolorum Apocrypha, 

3 voL, ed. M.B. et R.A.L., Hildesheim 1959. 
Act. loan. — Act. Apost. Apocr. II, pp. 151-215. 
Act. Pet. et Andr. ~ Act. Apost. Apocr. II, pp. 117-27. 
Act. Phil. = Act. Apost. Apocr. III, pp. 1-90. 
Adv. Haer. — Epiphanius. Ancoratus und Panarion [GCS, 31] et III [GCS, 37]. 
Adv. mul. — GrEgoire de Nazianze, Carmina I, 2, XXIX : Adversus mulieres se 

nimis ornantes^ dans FG, 37, col. 884-908. 
Anim. = GrEgoire de Nysse, De anima et resurrectione, dans PG, 46, col. 12-160. 
Annales ESC =Annales: Economies - Societes - Civilisations. 
Asc. = Basile LE Grand, Sermo asceticus, dans PG, 31, col. 869-888. 
Ascet. ~ Basile le Grand, Ascetica, dans PG, 31, col. 620-625. 
AThR = Anglican Theological Review. 
A USSt — Andrews University Seminary Studies. 
Banquet = Methode, Le banquet [SC, 95]. 
Baptis. — Basile de CesarEe, Sur le bapteme [SC, 357]. 

BS = Bibliotheca Sanctorum. 
BLE = Bulletin de litterature ecclesiastique. 
C. A. = Les constitutions apostoliques. II. Livres IILVI[SC, 329]. 
Cat. bapt. = Jean Chrysostome, Huit catecheses baptismales inedites [SC, 50bis]. 
Ch. = L’empereur Julien, Les Cesars, pp. 32-71. 
Cohab. = Jean Chrysostome. Les cohabitations suspectes. Comment observer la 

virginite, pp. 45-137 [Nouvelle Collection de textes et de documents, 19]. 
Com. Rom. = OrigEne, Commentaria in epistulam B. Pauli ad Romanos, dans PG, 

14, col. 837-1291. 
Contre. H. — IrEnEe de Lyon, Contre les heresies I, 2 [SC, 264]. 

CSEL = Corpus Scriptorum Ecclesiasticorum Latinorum. 
D. A. = Fr. X. Funk, Didascalia et Constitutiones Apostolorum I, pp. 2-595. 
DACL— Dictionnaire d’archeologie chretienne et de liturgie. 
Dial. J. Chrys. = Palladios, Dialogue sur la vie de Jean Chrysostome, I [SC, 341]. 
Diät — Ephrem de Nisibie, Commentaire de Vevangile concordant ou Diatessaron 

[SC, 121]. 
Disc. = GrEgoire de Nazianze, Discours 32-37 [SC, 318]. 
Ep. = I. Hilberg, S. Eusebii Hieronymi opera. I. Epistulae I-L [CSEL, 54] et 1, 3. 

Epistulae CXXLCLIV\CSEL, 56]. 
Ep. Gal. = Jean Chrysostome, In epistolam ad Galatas commentarius, dans PG, 61, 

col. 611-682. 
Ep. Rom. = Jean Chrysostome, Commentarius in epistolam ad Romanos, dans 

PG, 60, col. 391-682. 
Epist. — Jean Chrysostome, Epistolae, dans PG, 52, col. 549-748. 
Exod. = Origenis, In Exodum homilia, dans PG, 12, col. 297-396. 
Fab. = C. I. Hyginus, Fabulae [Scriptorum romanorum quae extant omnia, 259-262]. 
Fern. = Tertullien, La toilette des femmes [SC, 173]. 
Gangr. = C. J. Hefele, Histoire des conciles d'apres les documents originaux 1, 2, 

pp. 1032-43. 
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GCS = Griechischen Christlichen Schriftsteller. 
Genes. = Didyme l’Aveugle, Sur la Genese [SC, 233]. 
GOrThR— The Greek Orthodox Theological Review. 
H.E — Eus£be de CfiSARfiE, Histoire ecclesiastique, V-VIII [SC, 41] et VIII-X [SC, 55]. 
H. eccl //“ SozoMENE, Histoire ecclesiastique. Livres /-//[SC, 306]. 
H. eccl. III — Sozomenus Kirchengeschichte [GCS, 50]. 
Her. = Tertullien. Traite de la prescription des heresies [SC, 46]. 
Hist. eccl. = SocRATE, Histoire ecclesiastique, dans PG, 87. 
Hist, des moines = ThEodoret, Histoire des moines de Syrie, I-II. Histoire philothee 

[SC, 234 et 257]. 
Hom. — Jean Chrysostome, Homiliae^ dans PG, 63, col. 461-530. 
Hom. Gen. — Jean Chrysostome, Homiliae in Genesin, dans PG, 53-54, col, 21-580. 
Hom. op. = GrEgoire de Nysse, De hominis opificio, dans PG, 44, col 124-256. 
Hom. Ps. — Basile le Grand, Homilia in Psalmum, dans PG, 29, col. 209-495. 

HR = History of Religions. 
Is. ~ Plutarque, Moralia, V, 2. Isis et Osiris. 
lulit. — Basile LE Grand, Homilia in martyrem lulittam, dans PG, 31, col. 237-61. 
JFemStR = Journal of Feminist Studies in Religion. 
JRH ~ Journal of Religious History. 
Lettres — Saint Basile, Lettres, II. 
Lyc. — Plutarque, Vies, I. Lycurgue, pp. 120-66. 
Met, IX — OviDE, Les metamorphoses, II. 
Metam. — Antoninus Liberalis, Les metamorphoses, 
Moise = GrEgoire de Nysse, De Vita Moysis, dans PG, 44, col. 297-325. 
Mor. = Basile le Grand, Moralia, dans PG, 31, col. 700-869. 
Nov. ~ R. ScHOELL, G. Kroll, Corpus Iuris Civilis, IIL Novellae. 
NTS — New Testament Studies. 
ODB~ The Oxford Dictionary of Byzantium, 3 voL, New York-Oxford 1991. 
Orig. H. — Basile de CEsarEe, Sur l’origine de Phomme [SC, 160]. 

OSyr = Orient Syrien. 
Pach. = Fr. Halkin, Sancti Pachomii vitae graecae [Subs. Hag., 19]. 
Ped. II = ClEment d’Alexandrie. Le pedagogue, II [SC, 108]. 
Ped. III = ClEment d’Alexandrie, Le pedagogue, III [SC, 158]. 
Prec. conj. ~ Plutarque, Moralia, II. Preceptes conjugaux. 
Quaest. rom, — Plutarch's Moralia, IV. Roman Questions, pp. 6-170. 
Reg. — Basile le Grand, Regulae brevius tractatae, dans PG, 31, col. 1080-1306. 
Reg. Pach. = Saint JEröme, Regulae S. Pachomii et Theodori translatio Latina, dans 

PL, 23, col. 61-86. 
RHR — Revue de Vhistoire des religions. 
ROC — Revue de VOrient Chretien. 
Salut. Prise. ~ Jean Chrysostome, Salutate Priscillam et Aquilam, dans PG, 51, 

col. 187-96. 
Spec. Leg. = Philo, VII. De specialibus Legibus, pp. 100-606. 
StCHist = Studies in Church History. 
StP= Studia Patristica. 
Strom. = Clemens Alexandrinus, II. Stromata I-V [GCS, 52]. 
StTh = Studia Theologica. 
St WR = Studies in Women and Religion. 
Subs. Hag. = Subsidia Hagiographica. 
Ther. = ThEodoret de Cyr, JJierapeutique des maladies hellmiques, II. Livres VIF 

XII [SC, 57]. 
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Traä. apost, = Hippolyte de Rome, La tradition apostolique d’apres les anciennes 
versions [SC, 1 Ibis]. 

Vaine gloire = Jean Chrysostome, Sur la vaine gloire et Veducation des enfants 

[SC, 188]. 
Val. = TERTULLiEN,Conrre les Valentiniens [SC, 280]. 
VetChr = Vetera Christianorum. 
Virg. ~ Gr£goire de Nysse, Traite de la virginite [SC, 119]. 

Virgin. — Jean Chrysostome, La virginite [SC, 125]. 

Virginit. — Athanase, De virginitate, dans PG, 28, col. 252-281. 
Virginitate = Basile d’Ancyre, De virginitate, dans PG, 30, col. 669-809. 
De virginitate = Fr. Diekamp, Patres apostolici, II, pp. 1-49. 

Bruxelles. N. Delierneux. 



DOCUMENTS 

ZUR BYZANTINISCHEN ETYMOLOGIE 
DER WÖRTER 

INDICTIO, NON AE, IDUS UND GALENDAE 
IN DEN HSS. MARC. GR. 506 (COLL. 768) 

UND VAT. GR. 1 (*) 

Laut der Beschreibung von Elpidio Mioni überliefert der in das 15. Jh. 
datierte Codex Marc. gr. 506 (coli. 768) olim card. Bessarionis <182> 
auf ff. 255''-256^ einen Textausschnitt de indictionis origine ('). Tatsäch¬ 
lich aber steht nur auf f. 255'' ein auf die Herkunft des Wortes indictio 

bezüglicher Text, dem auf f. 256*^ eine kurze Darstellung der Herkunft 
der Wörter nonae, idus und calendae folgt. Die inhaltliche Vollständig¬ 
keit und die gegenseitige thematische Beziehung beider Fragmente fällt 
auf. 

Die Bedeutung und die Herkunft des Wortes indictio wird nicht in 
lateinischen Quellen erwähnt; die Etymologie der Wörter nonae, idus 

und calendae begegnet bei Varro, Ambrosius Theodosius Macrobius, 

(*) Mein Dank gilt Herrn Prof. Dr. Klaus Alpers (Hamburg), der freundlicherweise 
den Aufsatz gelesen hat und wichtige Bemerkungen gemacht hat. Für die Bestellung 
der Mikrofilme und der Fotokopien der Hss. hatte ich die Unterstützung der Deutschen 
Forschungsgemeinschaft (DFG) und der Universität Hamburg im Rahmen des Ham¬ 
burger Graduiertenkollegs “Textüberlieferung”. 

(1) Die Handschrift beinhaltet auch einen Teil des platonischen Phaidros, hippo¬ 
kratische Aphorismen, Libanios’ Briefe, Exzerpte über grammatische und syntaktische 
Phänomene, einen Ausschnitt de mensuris und u.a. Werke von Manuel Chrysoloras, 
Nikolaos Kabasilas, Maximos Planudes, Thomas von Aquino, Gregorios Nazianzenos, 
Joannes Chrysostomos ; auf f. F steht ein Inhaltsverzeichnis auf Griechisch und danach 
auf Lateinisch von Bessarion selbst; diversa opera diversorum, habet inter alia apho- 
rismos Yppocratis cum epitoma expositionis et tractatum de missa per Cabassilam et 
s. Thomae quaedam et consolatoria pro mortuis et multa alia, vgl. E. Mioni, Biblio- 
thecae Divi Marci Venetiarum Codices graeci manuscripti, Bd. II {Thesaurus antiquus 
Cod. 300-625), Rom, 1985, S. 354-357, hier S. 354 und 356. 
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Isidorus episcopus Hispalensis, wie auch bei Plutarch, loannes Lydus 
und Paulus Diaconus. Die oben genannten lateinischen und sogar 
griechischen Quellen (^) erwähnen dieselbe bzw. ähnliche Herkunft 
jeweils für die drei letzten Wörter : Wurzelwort des W. nonae : nonae 
appellatae, quod ante dient nonum idus semper, voöfiqvia — ab nova 
luna Nonae ; Stammwort des W. idus : e/c toü döoüc, xfjg osXqvrjg, quod 
eo die plenam speciem luna demonstrat; Wurzelwort des W. calendae : 
ab eo calendae appellatae, quod est tractum a Graecis, qui Kokdv vocare 
dixerunt (3). 

Was wir über die Quelle und die historische Grundlage des Wortes 
indictio aus byzantinischen schriftlichen Zeugnissen überhaupt wissen, 
sind nur die Erwähnungen von Konstantinos VII. Porphyrogennetos 
und Georgios Kedrenos Das längere und ausführlichere Zitat kommt 
aus dem nur in einer byzantinischen Hs. überlieferten zweiten Buch 

des De thematibus (II, 8) von Konstantinos VII. (5), der sich während 

(2) Über die lexikographische Tätigkeit der o.g. Gelehrten vgl. H.-J. Diesner, 

Lexikographie und Enzyklopädie in der Antike^ in Lexika gestern und heute (Hrsg. 
H.-J. Diesner und G. Gurst), Leipzig, 1976, S. 11-60. Besonders über die Etymologien 
des Isidor von Sevilla vgl. J. Splett, Lateinische und alt-' bzw. mittelhochdeutsche 
Lexikographie, in Welt der Information; Wissen und Wissensvermittlung in Geschichte 
und Gegenwart (Hrsg. H.-A. Koch in Verbindung mit A. Krup - Ebert), Stuttgart, 
1990, S. 39-48, hier S. 40-42. 

(3) R. Maltby, A Lexicon of Ancient Latin Etymologies, Leeds (Cairns), 1991, 
S. 292, 321 und 414. Vgl. auch dieselbe Etymologie über nonae bei Suda, A. Adler, 

Suidae Lexicon, Leipzig, 1933, N. 489. Zu dem W. Kalendae vgl. RE (20. Halbband), 
1919, 1560-1562 und zu dem W. Nonae vgl. RE (33. Halbband), 1936, 846-849. Laut 
H.G. Liddell- R. Scott, A Greek-English Lexicon, new ed. by H. Stuart Jones 

and R. McKenzie, Oxford, 1925-1940 {LSJ), begegnen die Wörter auch bei Dionysius 
Halicamaseus, Eusebius und Ravius Josephus. Sehr oft erscheinen die Wörter indictio, 
nonae, idus und calendae als Zeitrechnungsangaben zusammen mit den Olympiaden 
im Chronicon Paschale, 

(4) C. Müller, Fragmenta Historicorum Graecorum (FHG), Bd. IV, Paris, 1851, 
S. 145-146. 

(5) CoNSTANTiNo PoRPHiROGLNiTo, De themaUbus, ed. A. Pertusi {ST, 160), 
Vatikan, 1952, S. 92 : "Oyöoov Oepa NiKonohQ ... ’EK^fjOf] Se NiKÖnohQ ST ahi'av 
ToiaÖTttv. Kaioap BKBivog ö üBßaorÖQ Kdi jiBpicbvüpoQ AöyovmoQ nöXBpov boxc pCTa 
K^BondTpag TfjQ AiyuKuag Kai ’Avtcovwü too zaurrtg ävSpög ög r]v npÖTBpov äSBXg>fj 
ZOO KaicapoQ yapßpög äuBCzr] Sb zfjQ 'Pcopaicov äpxijQ Si ’ Bpcoza zrjg K^BonazpaQ avzrfQ, 
KoCi zfjQ Aiymzicov ytjg ndarfQ kKpdzrtCBV. NaüziKcb ohv czöXcp eni vavdi koli 

SioKooiaig avvißaXov pBzä KaicapoQ ev noXipcp, iv aöz^ zcp axpcozrtpiq) z(b KoXovpsvq) 
’AkzIco- koli viKijaa/; ö Kaioap zöv ’Avzchviov Kdi zrjv KXBondzpav bkziob noXiv, koäbooq 

aüzrjv NiKÖnoXiv öid zö bkbiob ffzzttOrjvai rov 'Avzcbviov. *Anö Sb zoü oKpcozrtploü zoö 
KaAoopcvoü ’Akzi'oü ko) zag KoAoopBvag ivSiKzidivag bkoäbobv. Oozco ypdpBi ^Hoo/iog 
b LXLobozpiog- ivSiKzicbv zoüzboziv ivaKzicbv, ff uBp'i zö Akziov viKrj. Aid zovzo äpxczai 
plv ivSiKXKhv and npcbzrjg Kdi Kazalr^yBi ptxpi zi)g ib\ Kdi ndXiv bnoozpBpBi Kdi äpxBzai 
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seines Berichtes über das achte europäische Thema Nikopolis auf seine 
Quelle bezieht, nämlich Hesychios Illustrios aus Milet (^). Das Motiv 
der Metonomasie, bekannt von den Städtelisten, spielt nach Hunger 
in diesem Werk eine große Rolle ; Porphyrogennetos bietet jeweils für 
die insgesamt 17 asiatischen und 12 europäischen Themen eine echte 
Etymologie oder eine Erklärung des Namens, die mit mythologischen 
oder historischen bzw. pseudo-historischen Persönlichkeiten und Vor¬ 
fällen verknüpft ist (7). Die Auskunft von Georgios Kedrenos in seiner 
Weltchronik Hßvoy/iQ iaxopi&v (I, 573) ist lakonisch ohne Quellenan¬ 
gabe (8); es steht hier dieselbe Erklärung und sprachliche Formulie¬ 
rung, dasselbe “Etymon” des Wortes. Folglich denkt man weiter an eine 
Pseudofrage, nämlich ob es sich bei solchen Erklärungen um “Etymo¬ 
logien” oder um “Etymogeleien” handelt (9), Ein Vergleich zwischen De 

and npd>Tr](;, Siä zöv ^Avrcbviov avvdpxovra yeveoOai ÄvyovcTTcp rw Kaioapi 
ie' Xpovov, pEzä 3e zavza EKpdzrjaev AöyovazoQ {ivSiKzicov - AöyoüazoQ cf. Hesychios 

Illustrios, frg. 2, FHG, Bd. IV, S. 145). Pertusi vermutet, daß die Quelle für die 
Nennung der Stadt Nikopolis Dro Cassius {Hist, rom., 51, 1, Bd. II, S. 352, 2sqq 
ed. Boissevain) ist, vgl. A. Pertusi, op. cit,, S. 176-177. 

Die ursprüngliche Quelle für die Erklärung des Wortes indictio soll aber auch Dio 
Cassius sein, vgl. Dio Cassius, Hist, rom., 51, 1, Bd. II, S. 352, 2sqq Boissevain 

(— Freyburger-Roddaz, Paris, 1991, S. 87-88): zoiavzr] ziq ft vavpaxia avzd)v z^ 
ÖEüzEpa ZOO EenzEpßpioo ty&vEzo- zovzo Se oök äX^coQ Einov (o6öt yäp EicoOa aozö noiEiv) 
aJ.V özi zözE npcbzov ö Kaicap zö KpdzoQ näv pövoQ eox^v, coctze küi zfjv dnapiOprtaiv 
zcov zfjQ povapx^o^ aozod izcbv an’EKEivrtQ t^c ftfxkpaq dKpißoöoOai. 

(6) Zum Leben und Werk Hesychios’ vgl. Müller, op. dt., S. 143-145 {Suda, 
Photius’ Biblioth. Cod. 69); Sammlung von Fragmenten bei Müller, op. dt., S. 
145-177. Vgl. auch K. Alpers, Zur Überlieferungsgeschichte der Bibliotheca Historica 
des Diodoros von Sizilien, in Festschrift für Horst Gronemeyer zum 60. Geburtstag 
(Hrsg. H. Weigel), Herzberg, 1993, S. 157-177, hier S. 158-161. 

(7) Über die Problematik der Abfassungszeit und des Schriftstellers des zweiten Teils 
des Werkes vgl. H. Hunger, Die hochsprachliche profane Literatur der Byzantiner, 
Bd. I, München, 1978, S. 532-533. Vgl. dazu A. Pertusi, op. dt., S. 34-49. 

(8) Georgius Cedrenus, Historiarum compendium, ed. I. Bekker, Bd. I, in CSHB, 
Bonn, 1838, S. 573 : Kdi fjp^dvzo dpiOpEiaOai ai ivöiKzoi, dp^dpevoi and Avyodozoo zod 
Kaicapog iv ezei le' zfjQ dpxOQ adzov. KoXeizai öl ivSiKzicbv, zoozeaziv ivoKzicdv, fj nep'i 
zd *'Akziov viKrj. ’Akziov 3ä iaziv axpcozi^piov NiKon62.£co(; zfjQ ’Hndpoo, EvOa paXEodpEVoQ 
ÄdyooazoQ zöv ze ’Avzcbvwv Kdi KXeondzpav iviKrjoE, pövapxoQ ävadeixOEK; zö zöze 
Xpövq>. 

(9) Das Wortspiel ist geliehen von K. Alpers, Griechische Lexikographie in Antike 
und Mittelalter dargestellt an ausgewählten Beispielen, in Welt der Information... (wie 
oben Anm. 2), S. 14- 38, hier S. 27. 

Die byzantinische Etymologie schlug in der Regel verschiedene nicht wissenschaft¬ 
liche Interpretationen vor, die dem Laut näher waren als der wirklichen Bedeutung 
des Wortes ; vgl. K. Krumbacher, Geschichte der byzantinischen Literatur, München, 
^1897, S. 573-575 ; H. Hunger, Byzantinische Namensdeutungen in iambischen Synaxar- 
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thematibus II, 8 des Porphyrogennetos und dem hier edierten 1. marzia- 
nischen Fragment beweist die Beziehung zwischen beiden Texten und 

die Identität des Fragmentes. Das im 15. Jh. überlieferte Fragment 
könnte der von einem Kompilator oder Lexikographen bearbeitete 
Bericht des Konstantinos VIL über das achte europäische Thema 
Nikopolis sein; die gemeinsame zitierte Quelle ist das fünfte Buch 
{&' öiäoxrfßa) der römischen Geschichte ('laxopia PcofiäiKi^ xs koli navxo- 

öani]) des Hesychios Illustrios aus Milet. Wenn unser 1. marzianisches 
Fragment zuverlässig und nah an der ursprünglichen Quelle ist, dann 
sollte man das Fragment des Hesychios länger und ausführlicher 
ansetzen (Zeilen 2 bis 10 und 12 bis 18), nämlich sowohl den kurzen 
Bericht über die Schlacht bei Aktion, als auch die Erklärung über die 
Bedeutung des Wortes “Indiktion”. 

Was die edierten byzantinischen Texte betrifft, stammen unsere 
Kenntnisse über die Etymologie und die geschichtliche Basis der Wörter 
nonae, idus und calendae aus Johannes Tzetzes’ Historia und Theodoros 
Baisamons Nomokanon Ausführlich erzählt Johannes Tzetzes in 
Chiliades (III, 872 sqq), woher die Wörter stammen ('*); die römischen 
Consuln Nonnos, Kalandos und Eidos gelten laut Hesychios, Plutarch, 
Dio Cassius und Dionysios von Halikarnass, so zitiert Tzetzes, als 
Urheber für die Nennung der römischen Zeitrechnung ('^). Dieselbe 
Erklärung überliefert verkürzt auch Theodoros Baisamon ad. can. 62 
concil. 6, ohne sich auf eine Quelle zu beziehen ('3). Was die unedierten 

Versen, in Byzantina, 13/1 (1985), S. 1-26; A. Kazhdan, Etymology, in ODB, Bd. 1, 
S. 735-736. 

(10) Müller, op. cit., S. 146. Über das Fortleben der Erzählung von den drei 
römischen Brüdern bei Tzetzes und Baisamon vgl. H. Haupt, Neue Beiträge zu den 
Fragmenten des Dio Cassius, in Hermes, 14 (1879), S. 431-446, hier S. 440. 

(11) loANNis Tzetzae, Historiae, ed. P. A. Leone, Neapel, 1968, S. 119, 872-881 : 
Fd) KdÄavöov Növvov re Kai zöv Eiööv abv Tovrep, j wvnep zö Böepyizrjpa i^pipaiQ 
napeypaxpY}. / Ev xpovoiQ ’Avzcovivov yäp 'Pwpaiwv ffzzrjOevrcov / /ca/ GvyKAetaOevzcov 
EV aozfj zfj yepaizepq 'Pebprj, / kivSüveüövzcov re Xipcb ndvreov SiagfOaprjvai, / obzoi zöv 
Sfjpov oiKoOev eTpeg}ov rov zfjQ 'PcbprjQ, / fjpepaQ ÖKzwKaiöeKa, KdXavöoQ Kazä prjva, / 
Növvoq fipepa(; öe ökzco. zäQ reaaapag EiSög Se. / 'HavxioQ IXkouarpioQ, TlXovrapxoQ 
re Kdi Afcov, / /ca/ Aiovvaiot; öpoö ypäpoum lavra ndvra. 

(12) Über die Quellen und speziell über Hesychios als Quelle von Tzetzes vgl. Ch. 
Harder, De loannis Tzetzae Historiarum fontibus quaestiones selectae, Diss., Kiel, 
1886, S. 63. 

(13) Theodori Balsamonis, Zonarae, Aristeni in Canones SS. Apostolorum, 
Conciliorum et in epistolas Canonicas SS. Patrum, Commentaria, PG 137, 728C : 
KaXdvöai Xeyovzai ai npcbrai Sekü ffpepai rov pqvöQ, vövvai ai Seözepai, koli eiööi ai 
rpirai. EKlqOqaav öe oötcoq dnö rivcov rpicbv 'Pcopaicov peyiaidvcov dvSpcov, ev Kaip(b 
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byzantinischen Texte betrifft, stammen unsere Informationen m.W. aus 
dem Cod. Vat. gr. 7, der eine Sammlung von Etymologien des Georgios 
Phragopoulos (1310) vom Buchstaben A bis E überliefert ('4). Auf 

f. 274'' in margine stehen Glossen für die Wörter nonae, idus und 
calendae : Eiööi napä Ecofiamg, ai Kaxä xd xiXoc, roo pr]vdQ fi/xepar 
siQ xpia yäp ovxoi xovq pfjvoQ öiffpovv' Kdi rdg pkv avxcbv cuvö/^oCov 
KoXävöax;' ^yovv toq vovpijviaQ' xäg ök vövvag' xäg ök komdg siöovg; 
auf f. 275^ (einem kleinen Papierabschnitt) steht ein kurzer Text über 
dieselben Wörter: Elöcbg, f] fjpkpa- ioxopiag xoiaüxrjg* kipou noxs 
ysvoßsvov ev xfj Ecbpy, öispspiaavxo xpsig jusyiaxävgg apööpa nXovoioi 
xöv evö&i] kadv xrjg nökecog kcu ömOpky/avxo amobg ndvxav xdv Kaipdv 
ZOO kipoü‘ Kdi d pkv npd)Tog (bvopd^szo Käkavöog' ö ösoxspog Növvog' 
b Sk xpixog Eiöcbg' sKzoxg yovv, iva deipvrjaxoi yevcovxai, eKokovv oi 
Ecopaioi rf/v npcoxrjv ösKOÖa xcdv fpisp&v Kakdvöcug' xfjv Sk ö&mkpav 
vövvQjg' xfj"^ Sk xpixrjv siöovg' Kdi oikcog xd xtjg siöovg övopa; ein Teil 
des Textes mit zwei Abweichungen steht auf f. P: kipov ysvopsvov 
SV xfj P(bpx}y Sispspiaavxo xpsig psyiaxävsg ag)ööpa nkovaioi xöv svösfj 
kaöv xfjg nökscog Kdi öisOpsy/avxo avxovg ndvxa xöv KOipdv kipov' Kdi b 
pkv npcbxog (bvopdlisxo KdlavSog- b ösvxspog Novvog- b ök xpixog Eiöcbg- 
sKXoxs yovv, iva dsipvrjaxoi ysvcovxah sKdkovv Ecopdioi xfjv npcbxrjv 
ösKaöa xd)v fjp^pd)v Kakdvöag, xfjv ök ösvxspav vövvag, xäg ök snikoinovg 
siöovg ; der sonst unbekannte Epitomator des 14. Jh. Georgios Phrago¬ 
poulos benutzt offensichtlich indirekt römischen Geschichtsstoff ohne 
Quellenangabe. Das 2. marzianische Lemma, das inhaltlich und sprach¬ 
lich den Versen von loannes Tzetzes nähersteht, benutzt als Quelle 
denselben Stoff aus dem fünften Buch der römischen Geschichte des 
Hesychios Illustrios. 

Die gemeinsame literarische Abstammung beider marzianischen 
Fragmente aus Hesychios Illustrios ist gesichert; die marzianischen 
Texte spielen auf das an römischem Geschichtsstoff reiche fünfte Buch 

hpoü Toög nepi zr/v 'Pcbprfv änoOpetpdvTCOv. EiOiczo yovv napä ’P(x)ßaioK pVY\pY\v 
ToüTCOv ETrjaiax; navrjyvpi^siv. 

(14) Eine Probeuntersuchung der Kataloge der Codd. Vaticani und Marciani hat 
gezeigt, daß mit Ausnahme der Glossen des Cod. Vat. gr. 1 keine Handschrift einen 
die Lexikographie und Etymologie berührenden Text bietet; viele Hss. aber überliefern, 
laut Angaben der Kataloge, astronomische Traktate, z.B. “quomodo indictio, cyclus 
solis, cyclus lunae, ... inveniri possit”. Die Handschrift Vat. gr. 1 überliefert auf f. P 
Lemmata mpi öpOoypoj^ioj^^ mp'i omzä^Box;, nepi noiözriToQ des Theodosios von 
Alexandria, vgl. Ioannes Mercati, Codices Vaticani Graeci, Rom, 1923, S. 4-5. 
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der Geschichte des Hesychios Illustrios aus Milet an ; die vorgeschlagene 
Etymologie berührt Realien der römischen Geschichte. Die wechsel¬ 
seitige stilistische und sprachliche Beziehung beider marzianischer 
Fragmente, der Inhalt und die logische Folge der Bedeutungen, sogar 
die Tatsache, daß die Fragmente als eine Einheit überliefert sind, ver¬ 
mutlich als lexikographish-etymologischer Stoff ('5), legen die Hypo¬ 
these nahe, daß beide marzianischen Fragmente aus einer gemeinsamen, 
direkt oder indirekt überlieferten, auch schon in De thematibus be¬ 
kannten Quelle herkommen könnten. 

(15) Diese Vermutung wird weiter von der Tatsache gestützt, daß die Erklärung 
der Wörter nonae, idus und calendae in der vatikanischen etymologischen Sammlung 
zusammen mit Fragmenten über Orthographie überliefert ist, ähnlich wie im Cod. 
Marcianus. 
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255v 

5 

10 

15 

1. Fragment 

ivöiKTiüv mki^Ori and tivoq oKpcoTrfpwv koXoüjusvov 'Aktwü, cög 
'HavxioQ b 'IXXovoTpioQ ypdg)8i, öi' akiav Toiavxrfv' Kaiaap eKsivog 
b asßaardg Kdi nspicbvopog Avyovaxog, noXspov saxs pexä KXeondxpojg 
xrjg Aiyönxiag koli ^Avxcovwd xov xavxijg dvöpög, dg fjv npöxepov in' 
äSeXg)^ xov Kaioapog yapßpög' dneaxrj öe xfjg 'Pcopaicov yfjg, öi' spcoxa 
xrjg KX&ondxpag koli xrjg Aiyvnxicov eKpdxrjasv yrjg' vavxiK& ovv axöXq) 
tni vaödi xiXiaig öioKoaiaig ovvißakov p8xä Kaioapog iv no)dpcp, iv avxbb 
X(b aKpcDXripicp xcb KaXovpivq) 'Aktio)' Kai viKijaavxog Kaioapog xov 
'Avxcbviov KOI xfjv KXeondxpav, cKxioÖj] nöXig iv x(b 'AKxiqp KXrjOsioa 

NiKÖnoXig (öid xd e/cezae fjxxrjöfjvai 'Avxcbviov) fjxig Kdi XPW^'^^C^^ 
eig oxpaxrjyiöa’ koli napä xov xä Pcopaicov oKrjnxpa öimovxog, npoßdX- 
Xsxai oxpaxrfyög- koli boxiv öyöoov Bipa vnd xfjv Evp(bnr]V‘ and yovv 
xoioüxov oKpcoxrfpiov xov Kolovpivov 'Akxiov, iKXrjörjv ivöiKxicbv, xov- 
xioxiv ivaKxicdv, f] nspi xd 'Akxiov viki]' öiä xovxo äpxBxai psv zvJz/ctzcov 

and npcbxrfg koli Kaxalriysi pixpi 'djg mvxBKaiÖBKdxrjg Kdi ndliv mooxpi^si 
Kdi apxBxai and npcbxrjg, öiä xd xdv 'Avxcbviov, ovvdpxovxa yBvioOai 
Avyovoxo) Kaioapi, pixpi '^ov nsvxsKaiösKdxov xpovov’ psxä öi xavxa, 
pövog iKpdxrjosv b Avyovoxog. 

1- 2 ivSiKTicdv - Toiavrrjv : cf. Const. Porph., De them., II, 8, 10-12 (p. 92 Pertusi) 

2- 10 Kaiaap - Avtcovwv : alludit fortasse ad Hesych. III., frg. 2, FHG, IV, 145); 
cf. Const. Porph., De them., II, 8, 2-10 (p. 92 Pertusi) 10-11 
aTparrjyiSa: cf. Const. Porph., De them., I, 2, 47 (p. 65 Pertusi) 11 rd- 
öienovTOQ : cf. Const. Porph., De them., II, 6, 35-36 (p. 91 Pertusi) 12 Kai - 
Eüpdmriv : cf. Const. Porph., De them., II, 8, titulus (p. 92 Pertusi) 12-18 dTid - 

ÄuyomTOQ : cf. Hesych. III., frg. 2, F//G, IV, 145 ; cf. Const. Porph., De them., 
II, 8, 12-16 (p. 92 Pertusi) ; vide etiam Georg. Cedr., Hist., 573, 4-10 (Bekker). 

Cod. Marc. gr. 506 (col. 768), f. 255'' 

2 Kaiaap cod. 4 Avrcovivov cod. 9 Avtcovivov cod. 10 Avtcovivov cod. 
14 ivaxaTKbv cod. 16 'ävtcovivov cod. 
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2. Fragment 

n&pi vövvayv, ßiöcbv Kai Kolavöcbv önxf] g>£p£mi öiifyijoiQ' and iaTopiag f. 256r 
/caz otjpaoiaq' koi and iaxopiag, ovxax;' Kaxä xdv KOipdv Trjg ^Avtcovivoö 

ßaaiXsiag, fjxxrfg noXXfjg yevopevrjQ ev xfj ^PcopdÜKfj oxpaxomöapxia, 

&oxß Kai avyKXeiapdv avrovg Kaxä xfjv nöhv önoaxrjvai, öiä xd 
g)98ip8o9ai, Növvog koi Eiövg Kdi KäXavöog 8ig V7zax8iav npoßXi]98vx8g, 5 

oiko98v xoöxoog öi8xp8^ov, xäg xov prjvdg fip8pajg tamoig öiav8ipavx8g, 
8^ ä)v Növvog phv ^pdpag X8oaapag, Eiövg öh ffpipag ÖKxcb, xäg ök Xoinäg 
Kälavöog' xfjg ovv xoiavxrfg npd^8Cog pvrjprjv öiap8V8iv ^Pcopaioi ßov- 
köjjzvoh Tag xov p,Y]vdg fipkpag ovxcog ö:)v6paoav' and öh xfjg ajjpaoiag, 
ovxco g)aov öxi Kaxä xfjv Pcopamv öiäXvKxov ai pkv vövvai Kaipovg lo 

otjpaivovoiv ai öh viöoi fjpkpag, ai ök KOÄavöai kßöopdSag' Siä yovv xd 
XpoviKäg 8ivai xäg Xk^vig Kaxä xfjv ^Pcopamv gxovffv, ovxcog avxai 
(bvopda9riaav. 

Universität Hamburg, Foteini Kolovou. 

2-8 Kaxä - Kalavöog : cf. Hesych. III., frg. 3, FHG, IV, 146 ; cf. Ioann. Tzetz., Hist.^ 
881 (p. 119 Leone) ; vide etiam Theod. Balsam., PG 137, 728C. 

Cod. Marc. gr. 506 (col. 768), f. 256^ 

1 ante mpi linea in rasura in cod. 



PHILOLOGISCHE UND HISTORISCHE PROBLEME 
IN DER SCHEDOGRAPHISCHEN SAMMLUNG 

DES CODEX MÄRCIÄNUS GR. XI, 31 

Der Codex Marcianus gr, XI, 31 enthält in seinem letzten Teil eine 
bemerkenswerte Scheden-Sammlung, Übungen also, die für die Schüler 
der Schulen von Konstantinopel bestimmt waren. Der erste, der die Auf¬ 
merksamkeit der Forscher auf diese Texte lenkte, war R. Browning (')• 
Browning erkannte den Wert, den diese Texte haben, als Informations¬ 
quelle für die Erziehung in der zweiten Hälfte des 12. Jahrhunderts, 
aber auch allgemein für die Geschichte dieser Epoche, zumal man sich 
häufig direkt oder indirekt bei Personen oder Ereignissen darauf be¬ 
zieht. Wenig später beschrieb E. Mioni analytisch diesen HS. und über¬ 

gab einen vollständigen Katalog der Scheden, die sich darin befinden 
I. Vassis bestätigte, daß es sich bei diesen Scheden um antistoichische 
Spielereien handelte (3), die die Schüler in ihre gewöhnliche Form setzen 
mußten, womit der Text einen Sinn bekam. In dieser Abhandlung be¬ 
mühe ich mich zunächst zu erklären, aus welchem Grund der marcia- 
nische Codex existiert und im Anschluß daran soweit wie möglich die 
interessantesten Informationen, die in den Scheden enthalten sind, zu 
besprechen. Im Anschluß daran ediere ich die wichtigsten Texte der 
Sammlung. 

Vier von den Namen der Verfasser werden in der HS. erwähnt. Das 
sind : Georgios Agiotessarakontites oder Kautheis, Peribleptenos, Basi- 
leios Kerkyron und Manasses, d.h. der bekannte Historiker Konstan- 
tinos Manasses C^). Alle vier Schedographen sind auch aus anderen 

(1) R. Browning, fl codice Marciano gr. XI, 31 e la schedografia bizantina, in 
Miscellanea Marciana di Studi Bessarionei (Medioevo e Umanesimo, 24), Padua 1976, 
S. 21-34 (= Id., Studies on Byzantine History, IJterature and Education, London 

1977, XVI). 
(2) E. Mioni, Bibliothecae Divi Marci Venetiarum Codices Graeci Manuscripti, 

III, Roma (973, S. 162-165. 
(3) I. Vassis, Graeca sunt, non leguntur. Zu den schedographischen Spielereien 

des Theodoros Prodromos, in BZ, 86-87 (1993-1994), S. 2-3. 
(4) Browning, S. 21. 
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schedographischen Sammlungen bekannt, wie aus der des Codex Pala- 
tinus gr. 92, die Scheden aller vier Verfasser enthält (5). 

Hagiotessarakontites und Manasses sind mit nur je einer Schede 
vertreten jeder einzelne in der Sammlung des Codex Marcianus gr. 
XI, 31, während die überwiegende Mehrheit der Scheden, die mit dem 
Namen des Verfassers überliefert sind, entweder dem Peribleptenos oder 
dem Basileios Kerkyron zugeschrieben werden. Außerdem gibt es viele 

Scheden, die ohne den Namen des Verfassers vorgegeben sind und mit 
denen ich mich nachher noch befasse. 

Basileios Kerkyron ist ein bekannter Gelehrter des 12. Jahrhunderts 
und — wie Browning schon bemerkt hat — muß er mit dem Metro¬ 
politen der Kerkyra Basileios Pediadites identisch sein (^). Der Pediadites 
war Lehrer an der Schule des Waisenhauses Hagios Paulus in Konstan- 
tinopolis O, von wo er 1168 entlassen wurden, als er von der Synode 
des Patriarchats verurteilt wurde (^). Die Scheden des Codex Marcianus 
gr. XI, 31 scheinen aus der Periode der Lehrtätigkeit des Pediadites 
an der Schule des Hagios Paulus zu stammen, zumal Pediadites einmal 
in einer Schede diese Schule ganz klar erwähnt: ßsv ?icifxa>viäv 
TttÜTz/v, fjv f] xov JJavXoi) KtpicmiKf] fJiEXpi Kdi vöv oüömoTs napsßXmßxo, 
Kaßiaxa näXiv Sansp napäöaaov (^). Mit Recht also darf ich davon 

ausgehen, daß die Scheden des Basileios, die im Codex Marcianus gr. 
XI, 31 enthalten sind, von den Schülern der Schule Hagios Paulus 
als Übungen verwendet wurden. 

Über Peribleptenos wissen wir fast nichts, abgesehen von seinem 
Taufnamen (Niketas), der im Codex Vaticanus Palatinus überliefert 
ist (lö). 

Es geht aber klar aus einer Schede im Codex Marcianus gr. XI, 31 
hervor, daß auch er an der Schule Hagios Paulus Lehrer gewesen ist. 
Ich füge den entsprechenden Textteil bei; Kdi xrjg fjpd)v axo^rfg npoaxa- 

(5) C. Gallavotti, Nota sulla schedografia di Moscopulo e suoi precedenti fino 
a Iheodoro Prodromo, in BolL dei dass., ser. III, 4 (1983), S. 25-28. 

(6) Browning, S. 27. 
(7) Über das Waisenhaus vgl. S. Mergiali-Falangas, L’ecole Saint-Paul de 

l’orphelinat ä Constantinople: bref apergu sur son Statut et son histoire, in REB, 
49 (1991), S. 237-246. 

(8) Über die Verurteilung des Pediadites vgl. V. Grumel, Les Regestes des Actes 
du Patriarcat de Constantinople, Vol. I: Les Actes des Patriarches, Fase. III: Les 
Regestes de 1043 ä 1206, Socii Assumptionistae Chalcedonenses, 1947, S. 128-129 
(n. 1077). 

(9) Cod. Marcianus gr. XI, 31, f. 286. 
(10) Siche Gallavotti, S. 25, A. 3. 



254 I. D. POLEMIS 

zoüvta zov jueyav UavXov tyKcofiialco (")• Diese Schede weist im Codex 
die Überschrift desselben (zov avzov) auf, d.h. die von Peribleptenos, 
aber auch im Text erwähnt der Verfasser deutlich seinen Namen ; and 
aov (sc. zfjg viKr/g) napcovvficog KeKkipicvog näai NiK^zag. Zweiflfellos 
handelt es sich um einen Text von Peribleptenos. Logischerweise muß 
ich zugeben, daß die Scheden, die mit dem Namen des Peribleptenos 
überliefert sind, als Übungen in der Schule Hagios Paulus eingesetzt 
wurden. 

Bei den ohne Namensbezeichnung überlieferten Scheden ist es schwie¬ 
riger ; es gibt aber Hinweise darauf, daß auch diese mit der Schule 
Hagios Paulus in Zusammenhang stehen. In einer von den Scheden, 
wie Browning bestätigt hat ('2), wird diese Schule deutlich erwähnt (zov 
npoazäzov za zfjg a/o^fjg zavzrjg Uavkov), wogegen eine andere sich 
an den „geehrten Waisenhausleiter“ (ö /Lapnpdg dpfavozpöfog) wendet, 
der, wenn auch nicht sicher, so doch sehr wahrscheinlich, die Über¬ 
wachung dieser bestimmten Schule innehatte ('3). Bei einer anderen 
Schede ohne Namensbezeichnung ist es beinahe sicher, daß es sich um 
eine Arbeit von Pediadites handelt, zumal der Verfasser über eine 
Erkrankung der Füße klagt, was Pediadites häufig in seinen Scheden 
macht; parallel dazu zitiert er einen Vers der Hecuba von Euripides, 
der sich auch auf eine unedierte Rede desselben Verfassers bezieht. 
Ebenso werden Verfolgungen erwähnt, denen der Verfasser ausgesetzt 
war, was zu dem paßt, was uns über die Entlassung des Pediadites im 
Jahre 1168 bekannt ist ('ü- Man nimmt an, daß auch andere namenlose 
Scheden von Pediadites und Peribleptenos stammen. Man fragt sich, 
ob ein solches Beharren der Schedographen auf dem Codex Marcianus 
gr. XI, 31 in der Schule Hagios Paulus Zufall ist. Ist das nicht der 
Fall, muß ich annehmen, daß die schedographische Sammlung dieses 
Codex im Grunde genommen das Lehrbuch oder eines der Lehrbücher 
ist, die die Lehrer der Schule Hagios Paulus während ihrer Lehrtätigkeit 
benutzt haben. Auch ein Vergleich dieser Sammlung mit anderen schedo- 

(11) Cod. Marcianus gr. XI, 31, f. 297'". 
(12) Browning, S. 32-33. 
(13) Cod. Marcianus gr. XI, 31, f. 277\ 
(14) Ibid.^ f. In f. 279 gibt es die Phrase äpprjT* dvcovo/iao-r' ä von 

der Hecuba des Euripides (v. 714), die auch in einer unedierten Rede des Pediadites 
{Cod. Scorialensis Y-II-IO (f. 373) benutzt wird. In f. 279'' klagt der Verfasser über 
Schwierigkeiten beim Gehen, wie auch Pediadites in einer Schede tut, die mit seinem 
Namen in der gleichen HS (f. 289) überliefert ist. 
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graphischen Sammlungen kann als weiterer Hinweis für die Richtigkeit 
meiner Überlegungen gelten. Während nämlich in anderen Sammlungen 
Scheden verschiedener Lehrer verschiedener Schulen genannt werden, 

hat allein der Vaticanus Palatinus gr. 92 fünfunddreißig Namen von 
Lehrern ('5) — der Marcianus gr. XI, 31 enthält nur vier Namen von 
Lehrenden, von denen zwei nachweisbar an der Schule Hagios Paulus 
tätig gewesen sind und von denen offensichtlich die überwiegende 
Mehrheit der Scheden in der Handschrift stammt. Vermutlich haben 
auch die beiden anderen Schedographen, Hagiotessarakontites und 
Manasses, irgendwann an dieser Schule gelehrt. 

Ich will jetzt zur Untersuchung der Scheden der Handschrift über¬ 
gehen, die historisch gesehen von einem gewissen Interesse sind und im 
folgenden ediert werden. L Vassis besteht darauf, daß es in der Samm¬ 
lung, die wir überprüfen, eine von Theodoros Prodromos verfaßte 
Schede gibt (n. 1) ('^). Es handelt sich um die Schede, die sich an den 
Waisenhausleiter wendet, den ich schon erwähnt habe, und die ich 
anschließend vorstelle. Der Text ist ohne den Namen des Verfassers 
überliefert; Vassis aber besteht darauf, daß Alexios Aristenos der 
Waisenhausleiter ist, über den Prodromos bestimmte Gedichte verfaßt 
hat ('^). In einem davon sagt Prodromos, daß er auch eine Schede 
zu Ehren von Aristenos verfaßt hat ('^), die — so Vassis — mit der 
anonymen Schede im Codex Marcianus gr. XI, 31 identisch sein muß. 
Wie man weiß, hat Prodromos eine Zeitspanne seines Lebens im 
Waisenhaus Hagios Paulus ('^) zugebracht; indem man diesem Verfasser 

eine Schede unserer Sammlung zuschreibt, bestätigt man wahrschein¬ 
lich die Vermutung, die ich vorher in Betracht gezogen habe. Ist es 
mit Sicherheit aber Aristenus, der Waisenhausleiter, an den sich die 
anonyme Schede wendet? Ohne daß ich die Überzeugung von Vassis 
widerlegen will, die sich auf ernstzunehmende Beweise stützt, stelle ich 
hier eine andere Möglichkeit der Deutung vor. In der Schede erwähnt 
man, daß der Kaiser, der sich bereits auf einem Feldzug in Kleinasien 
befand, den für das Waisenhaus Verantwortlichen eilig zu sich rief, damit 

(15) Gallavotti, S. 25-28. 
(16) Vassis, S. 8. 
(17) W. Hörander, Theodoros Prodromos. Historische Gedichte {WBS 11), Wien 

1974, S. 46-466. 
(18) lbid.,^.A6\. 
(19) Hörander, S. 27-28 und 31. 
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letzterer die Befestigung einer Stadt übernehme. Der Orphanotrophos 
stellte Hilfskräfte eine, reiste nach Kleinasien und erfüllte mit Erfolg 
seine Aufgabe. Aristenos war sowohl höherer Gerichtsbeamter als auch 
Kleriker des Patriarchats. Es wäre natürlich möglich gewesen, daß er 
es übernommen hätte, eine Stadt zu befestigen ; der Kaiser aber — sei 
es loannis 11. Komnenos oder Manuel I. Komnenos — hätte diese Auf¬ 
gabe wahrscheinlicher einem Strategen und nicht einem Kleriker über¬ 
tragen. Außerdem ist in den Texten von Prodromos, von Nikephoros 
Basüakes und von Georgios Tornikes die sich auf Aristenos 
beziehen, nich die Rede von einer Teilnahme an dieser Art Unterneh¬ 
mungen. 

Nach R. Guülard war Michael Hagiotheodorites ein weiterer be¬ 
kannter Orphanotrophos im 12. Jahrhundert, ein bekannter Stratege, 
der Kaiser Manuel I. auf seinen Feldzügen nach Ungarn und Klein¬ 
asien begleitet hatte. Es gibt auch eine Ansprache von Konstantinos 
Psaltopoulos, die sich an Hagiotheodorites wendet, als dieser nach 
Kleinasien aufbrach, um dort mit dem Kaiser zusammenzutreffen (2^). 
Es wäre natürlich außerordentlich gewagt, wenn ich darauf bestehen 
würde, daß es sich in der anonymen Schede und der Rede von Psalto¬ 

poulos um das gleiche Ereignis handelt. Jedenfalls stimmt der Bericht 
über die Befestigung der Stadt, die in der Schede erwähnt wird, mit 
allem überein, was uns aus anderen Quellen über die Befestigung von 
Städten in Kleinasien kurz vor der Schlacht am Muriokephalon im 
Jahre 1176 bekannt ist (2^). Ich kann natürlich nicht behaupten, daß 
die von mir vorgeschlagene Deutung unbedingt glaubhaft ist; man 
kann sie aber als berechtigt bezeichnen. 

In der Handschrift sind noch weitere drei Texte enthalten, die von 
einem gewissen historischen Interesse sind. Der eine (n. 2) belobt einen 

(20) Nicephorus Basilaca, Orationes et epistolae, ed. A. Garzya, Leipzig 1984, 
S. 10-25. 

(21) J. Darrouz£s, Georges et Demätrios Tornikes, Lettres et discours, Paris 1970, 
S. 175-177. 

(22) R. Guillard, Etudes sur Vhistoire administrative de Vempire byzantin. 
L’orphanotrophe, in REB^ 23 (1965), S. 213. Für den Hagiotheodorites siehe auch 
A. Kazhdan, Brat*ya Ayoteodority pri dvorej Manuila Komnina^ in ZR, 9 (1966), 
S. 85-94. 

(23) 1. D. PoLEMis, Constantine Psaltopoulos and his Ünpublished Address to 
Michael Hagiotheodorites in Byzantinische Forschungen, 21 (1995), S. 159-165. 

(24) P. WiRTH, Kaiser Manuel /. Komnenos und die Ostgrenze. Rückeroberung 
und Wiederaufbau der Festung Dorylaion, in BZ, 55 (1962), S. 21-29. 
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bestimmten General, der an Bescheidenheit den Peleus, den Minos 
an Gerechtigkeit, den Demosthenes an rhetorischem Talent und der 
Perikies an Wahrhaftigkeit und gerechtem Urteil überragt. 

Dieser Mensch ist unbestechlich und urteilt immer richtig mit dem 
Ergebnis, daß das Volk voll Freude ist. Zum Schluß wird der Wunsch 
ausgesprochen, der Kaiser solle ihn für seine Tugenden belohnen. Eine 
Identität dieses lobenswerten Menschen mit einer bestimmten bekann¬ 
ten Gestalt in der Epoche der Komnenen ist wohl ausgeschlossen. Es 
muß sich um einen Strategen handeln, der auch juristische Ämter be¬ 
kleidete. 

Die beiden letzten Scheden, die ich ediere, handeln wahrscheinlich 
von einem Kaiser. In der einen (n. 3) ist er identisch mit Apollon, der, 
wenn er in Delphi erschien, die Pythia dazu brachte, Prophezeiungen 
auszusprechen. Auf diese Weise werden jetzt die Gelehrten und Schedo- 
graphen von dem Erscheinen des Gepriesenen ermutigt und beginnen 
Hymnen zu dichten. Der Verfasser vergleicht den Gepriesenen mit 
Agamemnon, der nur Troja eroberte, während der Gepriesene große 
Gebiete vereinnahmte, indem er den Überfällen der Feinde Widerstand 
leistete. Am Ende wird er auch mit Alexander dem Großen verglichen. 
Der Verfasser schöpft eine Szene aus dem Leben von Plutarch und 
spricht die Überzeugung aus, daß die Rhetoren in Zukunft von den 
vielen hymnischen Lobreden auf die Erfolge des Gepriesenen ermüden 
werden. Diese meine vorhergehende Feststellung erlaubt mir voraus¬ 
zusetzen, daß der Kaiser noch jung war. In einem Fall kann man im 
Kritischen Apparatus auch sehen, daß der Verfasser absichtlich die 
Reihenfolge der Wörter ändert, um den Schülern Schwierigkeiten zu 
bereiten. In der anderen Schede (n. 4) gibt der Verfasser seiner Freude 
darüber Ausdruck, daß Kleinasien von den Feldzügen der Perser befreit 
wurde, d.h. der Türken, die die Bewohner töteten und unterwarfen. 
Jetzt, dank des Einsatzes des Kaisers, waren die Türken zur beider¬ 
seitigen Verständigung gezwungen und die Bewohner der Gebiete 
mußten keine Steuern mehr an sie abführen. Schließlich sagt der Ver¬ 
fasser, daß der Kaiser von Jugend an, noch zu Lebzeiten seines Vaters, 
strategische Fähigkeiten besaß. Mit großer Wahrscheinlichkeit geht es 
in diesen beiden Scheden um den Kaiser Manuel I. Komnenos (1143- 
1180); die Möglichkeit aber, daß es sich um seinen Vater, loannes 11. 

(1118-1143) handelt, kan man nicht ausschließen. 
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1 

Cod. Marcianus gr. XI, 31, f. 277'^ 

Aic; (pT]Giv f| 7rapoi|j.ia xct KaXct. Aoittöv ÜTröGeaic; xoö Xöyou Kai TrctXiv 
ö XapTipöt; öpcpavoxpöcpoc; Kai peyaXeTrTißoXcöxaxoc;. ’AXk' ÖTiöoaic; xe 
Kal f]X,iKaic; 5f| cpcovaiq xpriaapevco xö Kar’ ct^iav zovrcd Trpoaeve- 
XÖiiaexai, äXkä xiva xponov STiaiveGfioexai poi ö yEwdSac;, aXk" öttcoc; 

5 Kai oioq aivoc; TiXaKeic; TrpoaiiKCOv auxcp X,oYiG0fiGexai; Tiva 5e 
TOiriGctpevot; ^poq f]pac; öcpGevxi, oi)K dGxoxTlcJCö 

xoö Seovxog Kal dvco oigco; Ti 5e npcoxov xöv aöxoö Trpoxepripaxcov 
eiTicö <xO Seöxepov Kal xi xpixov SiTiyfiGopai; Oök oi5’ elc; ö ßX,6V|/cö, 
KaXcov noXk(hv Tiapövxcov. "Hv ydp avj/copai xivoq, xö 5’ oök ea pe, £Kei0ev 

10 6’ au ^6VT) xiq dX,X,T] icpd^u; ecpe^Kexai Kal dyei oacpdn; Gpf]vo(; dvdpcov 

öX,ov nOeiGa. 'AtiXcoc; ouv einoipi öq oök ex^ ^ dv5pa TrapaßdXco 
xöv vöv, oi Kal xöv Xöyov Kal xi^v dXi^Oeiav vöv elGi Trepiß^enxoi. Oö 
ydp neu xoioöxov £i5ov ßpoxöv öcpOaXpoiGiv öx’ dpiGxov X-oycov elSei 
Kal ßouXfi Tidvxcöv, oö5’ ouxeoe; dyxtvouv xivd Kal ex^eppova KaxevöriGa, 

15 ETiel xf|v xeXeiav guvegiv exei, & dKpoaxd, xö X-eyeiv xi xeov Kaivcov. 
Aid xaöxa Oaupd^co xöv dvSpa, ou xö pevoq oö 6f| xaTieivoöpevov hv 
xoTq (poßepoic; Kal raic; TiepiGidGeGi Tf\q v|/uxilc;, oö xö Sepaq xfi^ai 
5e5uvT|p6VCöv vöoeov f\^j\ pf| uapaXuopevov, iva pf| X-eyco Kapdxcov 
pey£0T| Kal ö6(ov pfjKTi dX,X,d ye GxeSöv GiSripea Ttdvxa rouxeo xexuKxai. 

20 Oiov ydp Kal xö5’ epe^e Kal exXri, TipoxeOupripevoq SeiKvövai eößouXia 
TtdGi xö Tiepl xöv aöxoKpdxopa OepaneuxiKÖv xe küI euvouv. Tpdppa 
ßaGiXiKÖv oö Tipö TroXXoö £yxetpiG0ev uttö Mßpeov TiupExcöv Tidoxovri 
Kal VÖGCÖ TipOGTiaXaiOVXl £KdX,£l £7ül xö TToWxVlOV dpa TÖ aÖXOKpdxOpl 
p£x’ ETTirdGECoc; Kal GTrouSfic; TioX.X.'nc; £xi. ’Igxe 5e Tidvxcog Kai aöxol (oq 

25 b pEyiGToq f|p(ov ßaGiX,£Öc; dTröSripot; cov Trpöq aöxd ttou xd Tf\q £Qac^ 
5f| P£PT1, xö xöv EX^P^V £K p£GCÖV flpÖV TTOlEl xf) SeiVxI X£ GTüEuSeI 

aöxoöq evEiKEvai TiaiSEict. 'O 5£ npbq xfjv kXtioiv oök anebvonzTT\oe 
oöSe ßiav 7rpoößdX,£xo oIkeiou oapKiou xivöq oö KTiSöpEvoc; iGxupöc;, 
dX,X,d + xö 0£X,£i uTiEiKEiv ouxCöc^ EX^iv Kttxd Tidvx’ döpcöv + Exoipoc^ 

30 öv Kal (pXoypöv Kaxo^iycopEiv Kal ptiÖEV f]y£iG0ai xöv Odvaxov, eI 
pövcöc; aiG0oixo xouxep xö npaxxopEVco y’ EcpriSöpEvov, öc; Eixe T^ä%ovq 

1 Kal dvco oioco dubitanter scripsi: Kal dvco loco cod. 8 eiTico : f| tcco cod. 
<tC> addidi 10 dyei oaepö^ ; dyrj^ öepö^ Cod. 12 xöv vöv bi; xöv oi vf\ cod. 
15 £7cnxT]v xeXeiav ouve^ f\v exn cod. 17 oö : oö cod. 20 epe^a cod. 
TipoxeOuprip^vco^ cod. öeikvöv cod. 21 Tcdo^ cod. 22 ötcö Xdßpcov 
Tcupexöv : ol tko Xdßpov Tiupexov cod. 24 TcoXXfjf; exi: TroXioai xi cod. 26 öö 
pepT) : 5eip’ aipei cod. Tcoiei x^ : tcoi lixx^ cod. 27 eviKevai Tceöia cod. 
28 xivö^ oö : XT^v vöoou cod. 29 dXXd xö OöXeiv - döpeov ; locus desperatus 
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fi Kai TÖvcöv, TTOpiGct^ievoq ü)q EiKÖq xd xpeiwSil ^ai xeKiovac; pioGco- 
Gctpevoc;, npöc^ xöv pEyaXoupyöv ßuGiXea Kai npöc; önep £KX,fi0Ti 

Kai iva npöc; Kaipöv TrapaXiTicö xd pexa^u, xö vi3v Xeyeiv pf) 
Guyxcopoupevoc;, xeixTl xö Ka0’ eauxöv pepoc; dveyeipac; xcp ttoXixvicö ou 35 
xaneivd r\ {)7rÖGa0pd xe Kai euenißara, wq xaxeivcoq TiapeSe^dpTiv äno 
nvcöv £p(ov, dXX,’ 0v|/TiX,d Kai dGcpaXf] Kai dTrÖKpripva, oök öXiya x£ 
GuvraXaiTTcopfiGag xö Kpaxoövxi £7rixopr|Yoövn xoTq £VoiKiG0r|GopEvoic; 
Gixa dvayKaioc; cpavEic; Guvcpi0oc; Kai 0£ppoupYÖ(; Kai Se^iöc;, 
7ro0£ivö^ f]piv f|X,0£v £XCöv. 40 

32 f) Kai TÖvoov : iketöovov cod. 34 tö vv3v ; xöv vOv cod. 36 f) UTiöoaOpa ; 
^ uTi’ wq oa9pd cod. 37 epwv : epöv cod. 39 dvayKaio^ : dvayKai cod. 

2 

Cod. Marcianus gr. XI, 31, f. 294'' 
ToC auToC (sc. n£piß>-£7ixr|voC) 

Tiq GOl X(0V 7rpÖG0£V, GXpaXT]YE, TTpOGTlKCÖV £GXl GUpßaX,£lV, üJTlEp 

5oK£1 VlKdv, TOUXCp pdXXoV £XCÖV XÖ flXXdG0ai; + ndvrOGE nTlX,£l(25) 

Y’ f] + GCöcppoGuvri TÖ Yvwpiapa, gu 8a tt|5i viköv, Kai zäq EXEpaq 
7rpoGe0TiKac;. IldGi fi Mivco opoicoc; Gacpriq SiKaiOKpiGia, öc; xouc; vopouq 
Xaßcöv Kai ^(OGi xdxa p?^ SiKd^Eiv eISox;, aiq rovq ev *'i^5ou KaxecpuYe 3 
Kai Kdxcö 5if]Ye- Td xfjq of\q 8a v|/fi(pou xoi aÖExai Wav öX,ov xöv xpövov. 
rioXuc; xfiv 6 pfixcop (2^) dinxo QcpeXipöc; xe 7rX,T|0£i, Gupna- 

xpiCÖXÖV XÖYOV £711 pEOOV TipOXECOV, äXkä xfj YVd)pi3 TiiKpoxspoc; f|V. Hu 
8a Xöycav EÖxuxilcjac; laxuv, oö Yvwpilt; TiovTipdc; psxEXEiv Kai dvripepou 
EiXou. 'O n£piKX,f]c; ddiKou KepSouc; KpEi'xxcov eSökei xö eu cppovEiv, 10 
aöxöq 5’ dcpiXoxpiipaxoc; öv Kai SsSiKaicopEvoc;, ÖTiEpopac; Xrippaxcov 
TiapEOXTipEvcov ooi Kai pövo<; gute xi SpdGai cpaöXov ya tteiOti, eI Kai 

TipOGElTl piG0Öc;, eXeyXWV, OUXE xö dSlKElV, piG0ÖV £lX,Tl(pCÜC;, 5l£X,EYX£lt^> 
dX,X,d TipoiKa GuppaxEic; xö SiKaico aöxö, öxi xoö SiKaiou Xöyou ußpic^ 
EKdxEpov, eI KaOdTTEp EV ttYopd ttcöXtixöv 7rpo0£ixö xic; auxöv. ’EvxeöOev 15 

4 Tiaoi fl Mivco öpoico^ oa(pi^^ : tiöo’ fi Mfvoo poco oa(pTi^ cod. 6 öifjye : 5uye 
cod. 7 ö(pB>.ipö^ XE : ö(pe^ei pö^ xe cod. 8 ^öyov em peoov : ^öyoov etii 
pEooov cod. 12 öpdoai; 6pdae cod. ye 7iei9n • Y’cod. 13 e^ey^ov 
cod. pio9öv cod. 14 aoxö : auxö cod. 15 TipoOoixo cod. 

(25) Peleus gilt als Muster an Beherrschung, weil er die unsittlichen Vorschläge der 
Frau von Akastos, Astydameia, zurückwies. 

(26) Er meint Demosthenes. 
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Tiäq 5f]^iöc; ae ßXeTiei »cai aoi Trpöq xö TioGeiv eiKei Kai Tf|v yvcopriv 
6e öaa vöpov ayei npog epcoxa. Toiyapoöv xd Tf\q fipexepac; ev eöGupia 
TioXXfl 5id ae TrXouxoövxa Kal dnac; xopoq acocppcov f|5exai. Fldpeaxiv 
öpdv x(ov öx^cöv dTTTiXXaYpevov xöv 5f]pov eTidyeiv SeSuvripevov euayfj 

20 repevT] Kai aepvd xd Tf\c, Siktic; Kal xpvoöq ußpiaxf^; oi) pepTrxöq xq 
pfj TiXouTOövxi eSo^e, öxi xaöxa Kal tö pe0’ fipdq TrapaTrepcpOeiT]. "HSt] 
Kal ßaaiXeuc; ge cpiXicoc; ouv5ieu0£xoövxa aöxö ifjv apyi^v Kal npOGT]- 
KÖvxcöv d^KöGEi yepcov, 

xipdv 5i5ax0el(; dperfiv Kax’ d^iav. 

16 Sfjpö^ GE : Setpco ae ccw3. 17 5^ ÖGa vöpov : 6£o^ ctvopov cod. 18 tioX- 
Xfj : TioXel cod. X^P^^ Goxppoov : xop^ Goxppov cod. 19 xöv öyXov cod.; 

fortasse xöv öx^ov 21 6xi: öxxt) cod. 21-22 ”H6ri Kal: aiSe ke cod. 

3 

Cod. Marcianus gr. XI, 31, f. 284 
ToC riepißXeTixrivoC 

’'^5ei pev ö KUKVoq Tiapövxoc; guvxovov pE^oq, eTieiSdv alG0dvr|xai 
Toö ’ATröXXcövoc; ’AvaTrexdaaq ydp xö J^ecpupco xdq Tixepuyaq, d)5^ 
f]5eig eiTioic; dv ye dKoucov d)c; yeyove pouaiKcoxepoc;, wc; p£VT| 
Goi cpiXoc;. *Hxoögi Se Kal ol xpiTioSec; Kal TipocpfjxK; pavxeuexai Kal 

5 SdcpvTi GEiexai SeXcpiKii Kal aöX,Tixf|c; xouc; aöXouc; Kal Tf|v Ki0dpav 
pouGiKcoc; dvaKpouexai. Kai ttou rdya X,£youGiv wc; aiy^ xö JcdXai 
£ßouX,öpe0a xct^pciv, ön änf\v ©£Öc; ö elpTipEvoq, Kal vöv (p0eyyöpe0a, 
öxi Tidpeaxi. "O 8e xfj xoutcov 7rpo0upig yawupevoc;, dya0(ov xfjv 

eöxuxictv xoiq "EX.X,tigiv dvxrixsl Kaxd xö ouvTi0ec; peXoc;. ’AXk’ enei pf) 
10 AeXcpol xaöxa priS’ *A7röX,X,cöv, öq öpdxai, priÖE TipocpfjxK; xpinouc;, cpspe, 

Xopeia, XÖV veov Se^copeOa xöv pouaiKÖv 'A7r6X,X,cöva. peya öcpeXoc;, 
ö GCöxfjp Kal euxuxia xoic^ Trpdypaai, ttöc; ficpaviaOric;; "'Oq xöv ’Arpecoc^ 
£K£ivov dTTOKpÖTireK; TÖv 'AyapEpvova. 'O pev ydp cov f\^r\ yepcov 
^TTETTCoXeiXO GXlXOUq dvSpÖV OÖK ETTTEpCOpEVCOV TipÖt; pdXTlV (2^), gÖ Se 

15 TrepivoGxeic; xdc; noXeiq, pdxaiq xö 0eX,ov Kal Tio^^epon; x^^^P^^v dnav 

2 xö ^^E(pöp(p - üjöfj : öSfj xö ^E(pöp(p xd^ TiXEpöyat; cod. 7-8 eßooXöpE9a - 
TidpEGxiv : ©EÖt; ö EiprjpEvo^ öxi curnv EßooXöpEÖa Kal vöv (p9Eyyöpe9a öxi TidpEGxi 
XaipEiv cod. 8 dya9öv : dya9öv cod. 10 ’AttöX^oov ö^ : ’ATiöXXoovot; cod. 
12 Tiö^ f|(paviG9ri^ : tiög’ fi(paviGxi^ cod. 13 öv f|5ri yEpoov ; öv fiÖEi y’ aipoov 
cod. 14 ETixEpoopEvov cod. 

(27) Wird erwähnt in der Sage von der Ankunft Apollons in Delphi aus dem Land 
der Hyperboreii, das von Alkaios übergeben wird. Vgl. Himerius, Orat. 48, 10-11 (ed. 
COLONNA, S. 200-201). 

(28) Vgl. Horn., //., 2, 84-109. 
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äTieipycov Kai SiKaq äveipyen; Kai Trpctypaxa, Trpaixcov peiJ^öv n xcov 
xpcö'iKCDV, xöv x^^ov Tictvxa xeipoupevoc;. Oüxco ttou Kai xouc; deovq 
äTTEcpTiaev''OpTipoq qc; ^evcov elKÖai Tiavxoioi xeXeGovxec; Kai eTiiaxpco- 
(pcoGi TiöXiac; ävGpcöTicöv Kai Siktiv Kai suvopiriv acpopcoaiv P). "AXk" 
ä poi Mpnei xöv äpexöv peyeGei, auviaxövxec;, ouvxövco pouari napa- 20 
5(0|j.ev xd Trpctypaxa. ’Aycoviöoi Se ol Xöyoi Kai i5ei y’ alovcopevoi 
(paivovxai. Kai pf) poi xiq vepeafiaaixo Kaxd Xöycov xoiaöxa Opaauve- 
G0ai OeXovxi + bc; Siiye Kaxd xöv pöOov • ov ydp dXXoq ouxoc; 8kuti. 
+ ’ETiei 5fi 0f|ßac; eiX,e Kai J^uyöv 87i:i0eic;''EX,X,TiGi ttoXuc; Kaxd xfjc; ’AGiaq 
eycopei — xd pev ydp SpdGac; eiye, "rd 5e epeXXev, — öxe x^P^v 25 
0paKÖov eiSev, e^enMyTi xö xoö ’Opcpecoc; dyaXpa ttoXXoic; ISpöGi 
ßeöpevov. 'Qq ouv dnopov eSÖKei Kai pexscopot; f|v dnac;, ÖGTiep ecopa 
xö cpdGpa, xfl ÖTiepßoXfi xoö 0aupaxoq, ’ApiGxavdpoc;, pdvxiq 5’ f|v 

EKeivoc;, 0appeiv 8Ke/,eüG£ JcdGi xfl 0ea, eiTicov, XapTipd eGxai rd 
p^XXovxa Kai ISiGei + änai; Troirixfn; xöv f]5cövöv + Kai pouGiKÖq ^5eiv 30 
80eX,cöv. 

16-17 liEi^öv Ti xöv Tpco'iKwv : pei^ov x’ f| xöv xpooiKÖv cod. 19-20 
a poi ^dpTiEi: äW äjdiXXav titi cod. 21 y’ alovcbpevoi scripsi (<alovd(o); 
y’ alovoöpevoi cod. 23 5uye - eköti : locus desperatus 25 ^cbpoov 
GpuKcboov cod. 27-28 öo;rep - (pdopa xfj; öoTiep alcbpa xö (pdapaxi cod. 
28 ’ApiaxavSpo^ supra lineam 30 ISioei; ISiooo cod. aTia^ Troirjxfii; 
xöv fiöcovöv : locus desperatus. 

4 

Cod. Marcianus gr. XI, 31, f. 289 
Tou nepißXeTCTTivoö 

"HSopai xd vöv KaivoTopr|0evxa Kaxavoöv Kai xöv dvcoOev xö ßaGiXei 
GuvaGTiiGpöv Kax’ eyöpöv, oi 8k rfjt; "Ayap, öpöv xö ttoXu, 5i’ bv xö 
pev dX,X,ö(puX,X,ov eXeiv ö yewaioq ouxog igxogs, tö 5’ fipexepov eöcppo- 
GUVT| Soövai. neTiauxai xfiq IlEpGiSot; yXöxxTic; ö Opoöc;, + oök e^fjnxai 
Tfiq xöv ßapßdpcöv cpcovfic; ö ßöOoc;, + xö xöv ’Ayaprivöv OpdGoc; oixexai. 5 
öl TiaXai TÖ ßcopdiKÖv cppovripa dveiXTitpöreq £7reJCT^5cöv öq Irapöv 
TiaiSiov, r| Kaxd X-oyouc; xoöq f]pTv öpotpuXouc; 8K \|/uxfl^ ö^^sreipac; rjpouv 

1-2 xöv avooOEv ... ouvaoTiiopöv cod. 2 ar\ öpövxo tio^^oi ? öv cod. 3 fe^eiv 
ö yewaio^ : al^iv« yewaioo^ cod. 4 xfj^ : xi^ cod. 5 ö pöOo^ : öpö 0' wq 
cod. 6 xö : xö cod. 7 Tiaiölov ; tieSioov cod. ^ : oi cod. 8 ö>.eTeipa^ 

dubitanter scripsi; ö^rj oxElpa^ cod. ; fortasse ö^rj^ Gxe{pa^ 

(29) Vgl. Hom., Od., 17, 486. 
(30) Das Ereignis aus dem Leben von Alexander 14, 8-9 von Plutarch. Vgl. auch 

Arrianus, 1, 11,2. 



262 I. D. POLEMIS 

Kai Toüq ^cpevov, xouc; 5e KaxeSouXoövxo Kai tix^aXcbxi^^ov ^lexd 
(pövov. ’AXXd vöv oÖK^xi xöv TipOGxuxövxcöv SiapTiaYdq TioioCvxai 

10 ovvt%Ei(;, kK x(öv fipexepcov e^dXXovxai öpicov ISicov, oö8e Xpioxiavöv 
ßidCovxai Tipoadyeiv auxoiq cpöpouq xivaq, xöv XpiaxiaviKÖv 8e \xaXkov 

Xaöv oppcöSiiGavxec^, d)q dvuTiÖGxaxov dyoiva dTicöOoÖGi xö GxaGid^eiv 
Kai xd xfjg Tiapoipiaq, 7rX.Tiy£vx£(; ß£X,£i, voöv KopiJ^ovrai, xd d7ro0^G0ai 
xd Jco>.epiKd. ’ATroyvövxeq re rrepi xöv öXcov dTioKtipuKEuovxai npdq 

15 xdv fipexepov auxoKpdxopa Gi)YYVcöG0f]vai xöv f]papxTipevcöv 8eöp£voi 
Kai x^P^^ dTioSiSdaGiv, öv xd Köpoc; dcpfipTixo npö noXko^ f) pcopdiKfi 
Xeip, Kai 7röX,£i(;, Oö Kaivdv 8e, el ouxoc; 6 ßaGiXeuq cpoßepdq KaxEGxT] 
xoiq TioXepioic;. nöppcö0ev Ydp xf|v vöv aöxoö Y^vvaioxrixa uTieofipaivE 
pfiTicö 8’ EÖcpueeGGiv louXiJ^cov KpoxdcpoiGiv 

20 dX,Kf|v Tiaxpdq ecpaive, vEog nep ecov TioXepiGxfiq. 

8-9 laexd (pövov : ^ex’d(p(6v(ov cod. 9 Tioioövxe^ cod. 12 dyöva d7Ko9oöoi: 
dyöv dTTOoGoöoi cod. 13 ße^r) cod. 18 aöxoö xr|V vöv primum scripsit deinde 
litteris ßa superscriptis ordinem scriba invertit. 

Zusammenfassungen 

1 

Noch einmal preise ich den Orphanotrophos, denn, so lehrt uns ein Sprich¬ 
wort, wir müssen das Gute zweimal aussprechen. Ich weiß aber nicht, was 
ich sagen soll und welche von den zahlreichen Vorzügen ich preisen soll! 
Keinen anderen so verständigen und klugen Mann habe ich jemals getroffen. 
Er beugt sich den Erschwernissen nicht, sein Herz bleibt doch immer standhaft, 
wie es sich vor kurzem wieder zeigte. Der König sandte ihm eine schriftliche 
Botschaft mit dem Befehl gegen Kleinasien zu ziehen, um eine Stadt zu be¬ 
festigen. Wenngleich der Orphanotrophos Fieber hatte, versammelte er Hilfs¬ 
kräfte, reiste nach Kleinasien, errichtete eine widerstandsfähige Mauer in der 
Stadt und kehrte, weil er dem Kaiser so sehr geholfen hatte, in vollem Besitz 
seiner Gesundheit zurück. 

2 

Ich weiß nicht, mit wem von den Älteren ich Dich vergleichen soll, Befehls¬ 
haber. Du überragst den Peleos an Bescheidenheit, den Minos an Gerechtigkeit, 
den Demosthenes an rhetorischer Fähigkeit und den Perikies an Wahrhaftigkeit. 
Du läßt Dich nicht bestechen, um ungerechtes Urteil zu fällen; auch nimmst 
Du kein Geld an für ein gerechtes Urteil, weil Du die Gerechtigkeit nicht für 
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ein Objekt des Handels hältst. Deshalb ist das Volk zufrieden und leistet Deiner 
Rechtssprechung Folge, und der König wird Dich bald mit neuen Würden 
ausstatten. 

3 

Als Apollon nicht in Delphi anwesend war, schwieg der Schwann; als er 
aber wiederkehrte, sang der Schwann freudig, der Lorbeer bewegte seine 
Zweige und die Priesterin sprach ihre Weissagungen. So singen auch wir, jetzt 
nach langer Zeit des Schweigens, jetzt, wo du, ein neuer Apollon, gekommen 
bist. Wo warst du verschollen? Du bist größer als Agamemnon, denn er 
eroberte nur Troja mit einem müden Heer; du aber nimmst große Gebiete 
ein, indem du die Feinde an ihren Angriffen gegen uns hinderst. Schon schwitzt 
meine Rede vor Müdigkeit. So wie die Orpheus-Statue, die schwitzende, ein 
Vorzeichen war für den Schweiß, den die Dichter zum Lobe von Alexander 
dem großen ausschwitzten, so sind deine Erfolge ein Vorzeichen für die Mühen, 
die alle auf sich nehmen müssen, die dich in Zukunft lobpreisen. 

4 

Ich freue mich über das, was nun mit Gottes Hilfe geschehen ist. Die Musul¬ 
manen sind von unserem tapferen König besiegt worden. Die Barbaren haben 
den Mut verloren und erkämpfen weder unseren Boden, raubend und mor¬ 
dend, noch müssen die Christen Steuern an sie zahlen. Verzweifelt haben sie 
sich gefügt in die Niederlage durch den König und die beschlagnahmten 
Gebiete zurückgegeben. Das ist nichts Besonderes, denn der König hatte, als 
er noch ein Jüngling war, bereits Beispiele seiner Tapferkeit gegeben, die mit 
der Tapferkeit seines Vaters gleichzusetzen ist. 

Universität Thrakien, 1. D. PoLEMlS. 



NOTES 

TORNA, TORNA, PHRATER’: 
WHAT LANGUAGE? (*) 

“For when the sun showed its back to grim-faced night, and the beautiful 
light-bearing torch had shrouded its radiance and given way to noctumal 
power, One of the baggage animals shed the load it was carrying. It happened 
that the animaTs owner was marching in front; those foUowing it behind 

saw that the beast of bürden was dragging in some disarray its intended load, 
and ordered its master to turn to the rear and to rectify the baggage-beast’s 
miscarriage. This in fact became the cause of disorder and produced a 
spontaneous backward rush to the rear. For the utterance was incorrectly 
repeated by the majority, the word was distorted, and it appeared to indicate 
flight, as if the enemy had suddenly appeared before them and cheated their 
expectation. The army feil into tremendous uproar, a great outcry arose among 
them, with piercing shouts everyone cried out to retum, and one man ordered 
another in native parlance to tum to the rear, amidst utmost confusion, 
shouting ‘Tum, tum’, as if a night battle had unexpectedly come upon them. 
So the whole contingent was rent asunder, as if it were the harmony of the 
strings of a lyre.” 

Thus (') (unmistakeably, thanks to the characteristic bombast of the first 
and last sentences) Theophylact Simocatta, describing {Hist. 2, 15, 6-10) what 
went wrong with the Byzantine general Comentiolus’ advance upon the Avars 
camped with their leader, the Chagan, in a Balkan locality, conceivably near 
Thracian Beroe, Le. Stara Zagora in modern Bulgaria (2). 

(*) I am grateful to Professor Edmond Agopian for help with Romanian, his native 
language. 

(1) The translation is that of Mary and Michael Whitby, Oxford 1986, pp. 64-65. 

(2) As confjdently proposed by Michael Whitby, Theophylact’s Knowledge of 
Languages, in Byz., 52 (1982), pp. 425-428, esp. p. 426 ; more tentatively (“probably” 
weakened to “perhaps”) maintained in the above-mentioned translation, p. 64, n. 36. 
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This Story is retold (happily shorn of Theophylactean prolixity) in the 
Chronographia (ed. De Boor, p. 258) of Theophanes. Since its differences 
are not always brought out in modern discussions (3), it will be worth juxta- 
posing bis version here (my translation): “For when one of the baggage 
animals dropped its load, somebody bade its master restore the load, saying 
in native parlance Turn, turn, brother'. The beast’s master did not understand 
these words, and when the others heard them they thought the enemy was 
upon them and they took flight, shouting, Tum, tum’ in the loudest of voices.” 

Thanks to his priority, Theophylact has been, and still is, credited in some 
quarters, mainly Romanian (4), with preserving the earliest specimen of Vlach 
or some other Balkan language/dialect. Whitby, in flagrant contrast, asserts 
{art cit., p. 426) that this compliment is “totally undeserved”. Neither side, 
however, has adequately considered all the available details and subsidiary 
evidence which, when calmly scmtinised, may forge a semantic link between 
these stark extremes of judgement. 

Töpva is absent from LSJ (H. G. Liddell, R. Scott, H. S. Jones et al.^ 

A Greek-English Lexicon, Oxford, 1968); Lampe’s Patristic Greek Lexicon 

adduces only the Theophanes passage, dubbing the word as Latin dialect. 
As to fpdzßp, it is in neither lexicon, nor does it seem to have much of an 
earlier history as a Latin loan word in Greek, save in inscriptions having 
specifically to do with the Fratres Arvales (5). I dare say Mihäescu (^) is right 
to see its present usage as synonymous with commilito : there are passages 
in Caesar and Cicero that suggest a shift towards this meaning on the pari 
of Latin frater (^). 

According to Theophylact, Töpva, röpva were spoken eni/copiq) y^cbrrrj ; 
Theophanes says narpcha g>covfj. Is there any difference in meaning? Whitby 
insists that the latter must mean ‘in the hereditary tongue’, Le. Latin, and 

(3) Whitby, art. cit., p. 427, and H. Mihäescu, Termes de commandement mili- 
taires latins dans le Strategicon, in Revue Roumaine de Linguistique, 14 (1969), 
pp. 261-272, esp. p. 269 ; cf the latter’s Im langue latine dans le sud-est de UEurope, 
Bucarest-Paris 1978, p. 11. 

(4) See in particular P. S. Nästurel, Studii si cercetäri de istorie veche, 7 (1956), 
pp. 179-188, reprised in Byzantinobulgarica, 2 (1966), pp. 217-222 ; A. Philippide, 

Originea Romanitor, lasi 1925, 1, pp. 504-508 ; I Coteanu, Torna, Torna, Fratre, 
in Dimändarea, 1 (Jan.-March 1994), p. 2. 

(5) Assembled by A. Cameron, iMtin Words in the Greek Inscriptions of Asia 
Minor, in American Journal of Philology, 52 (1931), pp. 232-262, esp. p. 246. Not 
in (e.g.) S. Daris, II lessico Latino nella lingua Greca d'Esitto, in Aegyptus, 40 (1960), 
pp. 177-314. 

(6) See note 3 above for references; in his book, the notion is advanced as a 
probability, while in the article it is an unqualified certainty. 

(7) Caesar, Bel. Gal, 1, 33, 2 ; Cicero, Ad Farn., 7, 10, 4 (both have to do 
with the Romans regarding the Aedui as their fratres). 
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takes Theophylact’s expression as (in his words) a loose and unclear equivalent 
which should not be interpreted as designating a local dialect. For Coteanu, 
though, both prove the quoted words to be a “prima probä de limbä romänä” 
(a first Step in the Romanian language). 

LSJ furnish no example of Theophylact’s expression. They do, however, 
eite the cognate adverb from Dio Cassius, 38, 13, 2 and John Lydus, De 

Mag., 1, 7, glossing it as ‘in the language of the country’. This is misleading; 
both passages (so also, we can add, De Mag.^ 1, 32) unambiguously mean 
‘in Latin’. LSJ further eite a passage (14, 303 Kühn) from Galen which I 
cannot verify in which the adverb is said to mean ‘in the local dialect’. 

Neither LSJ nor Lampe give any example of Theophanes’ explanatory 
phrase as such. It is worth noting, since others do not, that the Latin translation 
by Anastasius Bibliothecarius renders it merely as patria voce dicens. Whenever 
John Lydus uses it in his De Mag. (1, 50; 2, 3 ; 2, 12; 3, 42), it always 
refers to Latin, but never on its own — John always includes an explicit 
mention of the Romans to clarify which language. This same procedure holds 
good in his use (1, 20; 1, 36; 1, 42 ; 1, 46; 2, 13 ; 2, 14) of the adverb 
naTpiojQ in such contexts, 

Twice, it should be emphasised, John applies this adverb to languages 
other than Latin : Thracian (3, 32) and Persian (8) (3, 52). Again, he attaches 
references to make it quite clear what languages are meant. 

All this leads to one conclusion. The expressions of both Theophylact and 
Theophanes can refer to Latin, but cannot be assumed so to do. 

In both versions of the story, the shouting of Torna, torna causes confusion. 
In both, the expression is clearly an order to tum and run. Now, as Whitby 
and others have observed, this imperative is recorded in the Strategikon 

attributed to the emperor Maurice (9). Only once, though, and not to order 
a retreat; quite the opposite, in fact, being coupled with another iussive, Mina. 

The Standard instruction to retreat, given in the preceding sentence, is Cede. 

The Strategikon teems with such Latin, or Latin-looking, words of com- 
mand, invariably (except in the final book twelve, added later) (’®) in the 
singulär, being thus consonant with Theophylact and Theophanes. But not 
quite to the exclusion of all other tongues. In his preface, the author States, 
“Our concern has been with practicality and brevity of expression. With this 
in mind, a good number of Latin terms and other expressions in ordinary 

military use (my emphasis) have been employed to make it easier to under- 

(8) Actually Armenian; cf. A. C. Bandy’s note in his edition (Philadelphia 1983). 
(9) 3, 5, 8, ed. Mihäescu, Bucharest 1970, more recently Vienna 1981 by G. Dennis 

who has also produced a separate English translation, Philadelphia 1981. 
(10) On this and all matters pertaining to the treatise, see in addition to the editions 

and translations of Mihäescu and Dennis J. Wiita, The Ethnika in Byzantine Military 
Treatises, Univ. Minnesota diss., 1977. 
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stand the subject matter.” At 2, 18, 1-2, Latin and Greek phrases are mingled 
together. In at least one instance (12, 7, 10), the term fovkKOV, related to 
German Volk, is used without any explanatory gloss ; although absent from 
LSJ and registered by Lampe only as a possible reading in Theophanes, it 
is quite common in Byzantine military treatises ('*). 

Again, we notice the confusion caused in both accounts by Torna, torna, 

plus the fact that it is used in a sense opposite to that in the Strategikon. 

According to Theophylact, the phrase was incorrectly repeated and distorted. 
In Theophanes, the master of the delinquent baggage animal could not under- 
stand it. This may or may not lend Support to the argument of Nästurel, 
belittled by Whitby as “complicated and philologically unsound”, that the 
words actually spoken were Vlach and only sounded like the military command 
röpva. 

In Romanian, this Graeco-Latin verb torna lives on in (I give the Infinitive 
designation) a turna or a torna (’2). The suffix -a is a regulär second person 
singulär imperative ending in that language. The Romanian for ‘brother’ is 
frate. Contemporary Romanian poets have adopted Torna, torna, Fratre as 
both title and slogan for their patriotic verses. In the aforementioned issue 
of Dimändarea, there are two such examples, respectively by Hristu Cändro- 
veanu and Teohar Mihadas ; the latter’s is actually subtitled Dupa Theofanes, 

Anul 579 de la Hristos (After Theophanes, AD 579) (*3). 
I am not saying that the expression in Theophylact and Theophanes must 

be Vlach or that it should be disconnected from the torna of the Strategikon, 

though it should be observed that no such meaning of iomare is recorded 
for any period of Latin by Lewis and Short or the Oxford Latin Dictionary (^^). 
My purpose here has been to set out the full semantic story and (I hope) 
provoke somebody better qualified than myself to explore and explain the 
undeniable Romanian connection. 

The University of Calgary. Barry Baldwin. 

(11) For a discussion of this word, and repertoire of sources, see G. Dennis, Three 
Byzantine Military Treatises, Washington D.C. 1985, p. 173, n. 3. 

(12) A full and informatively multilingual notice of this word, along with bibliogra- 
phical comucopia, is provided by A. Cioranescu, Diccionario Etimolögico Rumano, 

Madrid 1958. 
(13) Both poems will be found on p. 11 of the stipulated (n. 4 above) issue. In 

Mihadas’ title, the verb is spelled Toärnä. 
(14) OLD, less relevant because of its self-imposed chronological limits, has a small 

ränge of references down to the 2nd cent. AD. The only post-classical authors cited 
by Lewis and Short are Jerome and Augustine, in completely non-military passages. 

I was not able to acquire materials from the TLL files. 



AN INVENTORY OF THE GREEK MANUSCRIPTS 
OF THEMISTIUS’ ARISTOTELIAN COMMENTARIES 

This summary inventory of the Greek manuscripts of the paraphrases 
of the earliest Byzantine commentator Themistius (ca. 310-ca. 387) was 
prepared in connection with a forthcoming article on this author, and 
on the Latin translations of his works, for the Catalogus Translatio- 
num et Commentariorum ('). The inventory will in due course be super- 
seded by the catalogue of manuscripts of all the Greek and Byzantine 
Aristotelian commentators being prepared by G. de Gregorio and P. 
Eleuteri (2), but in the meantime it may be of some Service to scholars. 
There is basic information on these manuscripts in the prefaces to the 
editions of Themistius in the Commentaria in Aristotelem Graeca V : 
1-3 and V : 6 (see below), as well as in A. Wartelle’s inventory (see 
below) (3), and in the recently published fiches of the Pontifical Institute 
of Mediaeval Studies Index Project (^). These sources all, however, need 
supplementing, notably in the Identification of scribes. I have done 
this mostly from recent literature (listed below) (^). 

(1) See the prefaces to Commentaria in Aristotelem Graeca Vol. V, pts. 4 and 5 
(Berlin, 1902, 1903 respectively) for information on the Hebrew manuscripts of the para¬ 
phrases of the De caelo, and Metaphysics XII. The only complete Arabic manuscript 
is of the paraphrase of the De Anima ; see M. C. Lyons ed., An Arabic Translation 
of Themistius’ Commentary on Aristotle’s De Anima, London, 1973. 

(2) See G. de Gregorio and P. Eleuteri, Per un catologo sommario dei mano- 
scritti greci dei "Commentaria in Aristotelem Graeca et Byzantina”: specimen, Leiden, 
Modena, pp. 117-167 in F. Berger et al. (eds.), Symbolae Berolinenses für Dieter 

Harlflnger, Amsterdam, 1993. 
(3) There is no further information on Themistian manuscripts in the major reviews 

of Wartelle by P. Thillet, Bulletin de TAssociation Guillaume Bude, XXII (1963), 
pp. 351-355, and D. Harlfinger and J. Wiesner, Die griechischen Handschriften 
(ks Aristoteles und seiner Kommentatoren, Scriptorium, XVIII (1964), pp. 238-257, 
nor in the important review of the Supplement to Wartelle (see below) by P. Hoffmann, 

Revue des Etudes Anciennes, LXXXIII (1981), pp. 352-356. 
(4) R. E. SiNKEwrcz ed., Manuscript JJstings for the Authors of Classical and 

Late Antiquity: Greek Index Project Series 3, Toronto : Pontifical Institute of 

Mediaeval Studies, 1990, Fiche 006, E08-K08. 
(5) I would note that the monograph by Sicherl is cited only for its principal 

discussions of individual manuscripts ; its index gives a complete list of where these 
are discussed. He also otfers (p. 23) a stemma indicating the relation between Parisini 
graeci 1886-1891 and the Aldine edition by Vettore Trincavelli, published in 1534. 
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I have not inspected all of these manuscripts in situ, or through 
microfilms or photographs. Where I depend entirely on catalogues for 
information, the termini of the Themistian works may therefore not 
always be precise. Any supplementary information for which a reference 
is not given can be assumed to be verifiable in the Standard catalogue 
for the Collection in question. Where scribes are not overtly identified 
in manuscripts, their names are enclosed in angle brackets. If there 
is no reference to secondary literature for such identifications, verification 
can be sought in the Standard catalogue. 

Themistius’ works were often excerpted, sometimes in the form of 
marginal scholia to the relevant Aristotelian work. Where the content 
of these excerpts is known, I have either given it, or eise supplied a 
reference to a source. In the case of the paraphrase of the Physics^ the 
proem to the work in most manuscripts is from Simplicius’ commentary 
on the Physics (CAG IX; 1, ed. H. Diels [Berlin, 1882], 1-8.30). No 
allowance for this is made in identifying the termini of the Themistian 
paraphrase. 

In Set. B I have included the manuscripts of the pseudo-Themistian 
paraphrases of four treatises of Aristotle’s Parva Naturalia. These were 
considered authentic from the fifteenth to the nineteenth Century, but 
are now regarded as a reworking of material from Michael of Ephesus 
(fl. 1100-1150) by Sophonias (fl. ca. 1300); see P. Wendland at CAG V ; 

6, p. v-vi. 
I acknowledge the support of research grants from the University 

of British Columbia, and the Social Sciences and Humanities Research 
Council of Canada, and I also wish to thank Professor Richard Sorabji 
(King’s College London) for arranging a special grant for microfilms 
of some of these manuscripts. 

Abbreviations Used; 

AG = Aristoteles Graecus (Peripatoi, VoL 8), ed. P. Moraux et al., 

1, Berlin, 1976. 
CAG — Commentaria in Aristotelem Graeca. 
Rep, — Repertorium der Griechischen Kopisten 800-1600, 1, Wien, 1981, 

2, Wien, 1989. 
S = Scribe. 
Sichere = M. Sichere, Die griechischen Erstausgaben des Vettore 

Trincavelli {Studien zur Geschichte und Kultur des Altertums, n.f., 
1 Rh., Bd. 5), Paderborn etc., 1993. 
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Wartelle = A. Wartelle, Inventaire des manuscrits grecs d’Aristote 
et ses commentateurs, Paris, 1963 ; Supplement, R. D. Argyro- 
poulos and I. Caras, Paris, 1980. 

A. Aristotelian commentaries 

I. In Aristotelis Analytica Posteriora Paraphrasis 
(ed. M. Wallies, CAG V ; 1, Berlin, 1900) 

1. (W257). MT. ATHOS, Meg. Laut. : El 16. s. xvi; (folia not in- 
dicated at Spyridion and S. Eustratides ed., Catalogue of the 
Greek Manuscripts in the Idbrary of the Laura on Mount Athos, 
Cambridge Mass., 1925, no. 578) 

2. FIRENZE, Bibi. Laut. : Plut. 58.32. s. xiv (114v-171r) 
3. (W507).-,-,-71.32. 1309/10 (101r-119v); S; Thomas 

{AG I, 233-234) 
4. (W533).-,-,-72.24. s. xiv (lr-30r): des. 53.24 
5. (W534).-,-,-72.25. s. xv (lr-42v) 
6. (W938). MILANO, Bibi. Ambr. : G14 sup. s. xiv in. (18v-40v); 

1-29.7, 42.1-66.6 
7. MODENA ; Bibi. Est. ; a.V.7.14 (Gr. 149). s. xv ex. (78r-127r); 

four marginal scholia to the Posterior Analytics. See de Gregorio 

and Eleuteri (n. 2 above) 145-146. 
8. (W1248). OXFORD, Bodl. Lib. : Auct. F.inf. 2.4 (Mise. 133). 

a. 1518 (lr-80v); S : Leonellus Leonus {Rep. lA, no. 240, p. 131) 
9. (W1371). PARIS, Bibi. Nat. ; Gr. 1886. s. xv-xvi (lr-40v ; 182r- 

219r); S (182r-219r); <Nicholas Pachys> (E. Gamillscheg, 

XLI (1991), 287) ; Sichere, p. 11. 
10. (W1372).-,-,- 1887. s. xvi (lr-45r) 
11. (W1373).-,-,- 1888. s. xv (2r-38r); S ; <Georgius Alexan- 

drou> {Rep. 2A, no. 72, p. 47) ; Sichere, p. 18. 
12. (W1404).-,-,- 1918. s. xiv (148r-173v) 
13. (W1481).-,-,-2052. s. xv-xvi (231r-287r) 
14. (W1486).-,-,-2056. s. xvi (279r-417v); S : <Emmanuel> 

{Rep. 2A, no. 147, p. 72) 
15. (W1490).-,-,-2062. s. xiv (83r-105v) 
16. (W1563).-,-Coisl. 323. s. xiv (1 lr-39r) 
17. (W2079). TORINO, Bibi. Naz. : 128 (B.III.36). s. xv (lr-22r ; 109r- 

114r) 
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18. (W1685). VATICANO, Bibi. Apost. Vat. ; Gr. 209. s. xiv (38r- 
219v); scholia to Aristotle, Prior Änalytics and Posterior Analytics 

19. -,-, Barb. gr. 23. s. xvü (Ir); 1-1.12. 
20. (W1873).-,-,-208. s. xv (lr-41v) 
21. (W2104). VENEZIA, Bibi. Marc. ; Marc. Gr. 203. s. xiv (112v); 

scholium to Aristotle, Posterior Analytics 

22. (W2112).-,-,-211. s. xüi (247r-279v) 
23. (W2185). WIEN, Öst. Nat. Bibi. : Phil. gr. 41. s. xvi (318r-341r) 
24. (W2197).-,-,-110. s. xvi (12r-27v); S: Mathousalas 

Macheir ; excerpts {CAG V ; 1, p. xüi) 
25. (W2206).-,-,- 155. a. 1552 (44r-88r); S: Mathousalas 

Macheir 
26. (W346). WROCLAW (Breslau), Univ. ; Magd. 1442. s. xiv (21v- 

42r) 
27. (W2270). ZEITZ, Stiftsbibi. : Gr. 76. s. xvi (pp. 1-25) ; excerpts 

(C. Wendel, Die griechischen Handschriften der Provinz Sachsen, 

Aufsätze Fritz Milkau gewidmet, Leipzig, 1921, pp. 375-376) 

II. In Aristotelis Physica Paraphrasis 

(ed. H. Schenke, CAG V ; 2, Berlin, 1900) 

28. (W455). ESCORIAL ; O.III.9 (Gr. 228). s. xii ex. (3r-153r); scho¬ 
lia to Aristotle, Physics (AG, I, 164-166) 

29. (W560). FIRENZE, Bibi. Laur. : Plut. 85.13. s. xiv (lr-120v) 
30. (W561).-,-,-85.14. s. xv (lr-152v). 
31. (W564).-,-,-85.18. s. xv (lr-138v) 
32. (W598).-,-,-87.20. s. xiv (217r-224v); 1-28.20 (AG I, 

319-323) 
33. (W413). K0BENHAVN, Kongel. Bibi. : 210. s. xvi (lr-40r); 

excerpts 
34. (W900). MILAN, Bibi. Ambros. : A 64 sup. s. xüi (lr-165v); in 

margin of Aristotle, Physics 

35. (W2283; W1078c). MODENA, Archivo di Stato ; 11.13. s. xv 
(lr-64v); excerpts (see E. Mioni, Rassegna degli Archivi di Stato, 

XXI [1961], pp. 223-224 = C. Samberger ed., Catalogi codicum 

graecorum qui in minoribus bibliothecis italianis asservantur, I, 
Leipzig, 1965, pp. 469-470) ; S : Palla Strozzi (Rep. 1A, no. 337bis, 
p. 174). See de Gregorio and Eleuteri (n. 2 above) pp. 131-132. 

36. (W1028). , Bibi. Est. ; a.M.9.13 (Gr. 4). s. xiv (108v-212r). See de 
Gregorio and Eleuteri (n. 2 above) pp. 133-134. 
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37. NAPOLI, Bibi. Naz. ; IILD.7. s. xiv (lr-102v); om. 54.1-19. 
Falsely attributed in this manuscript to Simplicius (CAG V : 2, 
p. vii) 

38. (W1248). OXFORD, Bodl. Lib. : Auct. F.inf. 2.4 (Mise. 133). 
a. 1518 (81r-158v): S : Leonellus Leonus (Rep. lA, no. 240, p. 131) 

39. (W1232).-,-, Barocci 152. s. xv (360r-407v); paraphrase of 
Bk. 4 ; S : <Emmanuel Zacharides> (Rep. lA, no. 114, p. 77) 

40. PARIS, Bibi. Nat. : Gr. 1859. s. xiv (lr-98v); scholia to Aristotle, 
Physics 

41. (W1371).-,-,- 1886. s. xvi (41r-91v); S : <Constantinus 
Mesobotes> (Rep. 2A, no. 315, p. 123); Sicherl, pp. 14-15. 

42. (1372).-,-,- 1887. s. xvi (45v-190v); S (81r-193v): <Pau- 
lus> (Rep. 2A, no. 460, p. 170); Sichere, p. 18. 

43. (W1373).-,-,- 1888. s. xv (38v-153v); S: <Georgius 
Alexandrou> (Rep. 2A, no. 72, p. 47) 

44. (W1374).-,-,- 1889. s. xv (lr-137v) 
45. (W 1375).-,-,- 1890. s. xv (l-135v); S> (l-2v, 5r-67r) : 

<Gerardus Patriciensis> (Rep. 2A, no. 107, p. 60 ; S^ (3r-4v ; 
67v-69v ; and marginalia): <Andronicus Callistus> (Rep. 2A, 
no. 25, p. 34); Sichere, p. 19. 

46. (W1376).-,-,-1891. s. xvi (lr-141v); S ; <Constantinus 
Mesobotes> (Rep. 2A, no. 315, p. 123); Sichere, pp. 19-20. 

47. ROME, Bibi. Vallicell. : 39. s. xv-xvi; excerpts at 32r-140v (no 
further details given at E. Martini, Catalogo di manoscritti greci 

esistenti nelle biblioteche italiane, II, Milan, 1902, p. 69) 
48. (W2079). TORINO, Bibi. Naz. ; 128. s. xvi (23r-36v; 61r-62v; 

73r-88v ; 94r-108v); excerpts (CAG V : 2 p. ix) 
49. (W1725). VATICANO, Bibi. Apost. Vat. : Gr. 307. s. xiü (188v- 

219v); scholia on Aristotle, Physics Books 1-4 
50. (W1747).-,-,-614. s. xv (143v-162v) : excerpt (1-49.9) 
51. (W1764).-,-,- 1025. s. xv (8r-56v); Bks. 1-3, and 4 (to 

112.3). Once owned by Palla Strozzi (M. L. Sosower, Stud. Ital. 

di Filol. dass., ser. 3, IV, 1986, p. 150) 
52. (W1854).-,-, Barb. Gr. 23. s. xvii in. (lr-349v) ; paraphrase 

of Bks. 1 and 2 
53. (W1854).-,-,-24. s. xvii in. (lr-502v); paraphrase of 

Bks. 3 and 4 
54. (W1854).-,-,-25. s. xvii in. (lr-217v); paraphrase of 

Bk. 8 
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55. (W1883).-,-,-253. s. xvi (lr-148v) 
56. (W2106). VENEZIA, Bibi. Marc. ; Marc. Gr. 205. s. xv med. 

(2v-14r) ; 1-68.15 
57. (W2197). WIEN, Öst. Nat. Bibi. ; Phil. gr. 110. s. xvi (28r-243v); 

S ; Mathusalas Macheir 
58. (W2213).-,-,- 188. a. 1548-49 (9r-133v) 
59. (W346). WROCLAW, Bibi Univ : Magdal. 1442. s. xiv in. (44r- 

268r); 1-139.8, 148.16-163.3 (CAG V; 2, p. v). Once owned by 
Palla Strozzi (M. L. Sosower, Stud. Ital. di Filol. dass., ser. 3, 
IV [1986], p. 151) 

III. In Aristotelis De Anima Paraphrasis 

(ed. R. Heinze, CAG V ; 3, Berlin, 1899) 

60. (W562). FIRENZE, Bibi. Laur. : Plut. 85.16. s. xiv (lr-60v); S : 
Philippus Primicerius 

61. (W563).-,-,-85.17. s. xiv (lr-161r) 
62. (W565).-,-,-87.20. s. xiv (74r-115v); inc. 4.21 {AG I, 

319-323) 
63. (W601).-,-,-87.23. s. xv (50v-53v); 1-4.19 {AG I, 325- 

326) 
64. (W603).-,-,-87.25. s. xiü ex. (82r-284r), AG l, 327-329 
65. (W622).-,-, Ashbumham. 1599. s. xv (lr-104r); S ; <An- 

dronicus Callistus>; see Todd, Italia medioevale e umanistica, 

XXXVI (1993) pp. 67-75 
66. (W695). JERUSALEM, Lib. of Greek Orthodox Patriarchate : 

Cod. Hierosol. St. Sepulcr. 219. s. xvii (lr-217r) 
67. LONDON, Brit. Lib. : Royal 16.C.XXV. s. xvi (2r-52r); scholia 

to Aristotle, De Anima. 

68. MADRID, Bibi. Nac. : 4579 (Gr. 36). s. xv (220r-227v); 12.16- 
24.9 

69. (W1006). MILAN, Bibi. Ambros. ; D 80 inf. s. xvi (lr-75v) 
70. (W975).-,-Q 74 sup. s. x (186r-190r) ; excerpts (see E. Mar¬ 

tini and D. Bassi, Catalogus Codicum Graeeorum Bibliothecae 

Ambrosianae, Milan, 1906, no. 681 at pp. 771-772) 
71. (W1128). MÜNCHEN, Bayer. Staatsbibi. ; Gr. 330. s. xv (42v- 

165r); S : Matthaeus Sebastus Lampudes 
72. (W1197). NAPOLI, Bibi. Naz. : III.E.9. s. xv (lr-102r); S ; 

Antonius Mediolanensis 
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73. (W1212). NEW HAVEN, Yale Univ. Lib. ; 258 (Phillips 7717). 
s. XV (48v-50v); 1-3.23 (B. A. Shailor ed., Catalogue of Medieval 

and Renaissance Manuscripts in the Beinecke Rare Book Room 

and Manuscript Library, Yale Universüy, II, Binghampton, 1987, 
pp. 18-20) 

74. (W1267). OXFORD, Bodl. Lib. : Canon. Gr. 123. s. xvi (Ir- 
145v); des. 125.2 

75. (W1300).-,-, New College 243. s. xvi (lr-84v) 
76. (W1634). PARIS, Bibi. Maz. : 4456. a. 1450 (52r-112v); S : 

Charitonymus Herrnonymus {Rep. lA, no. 523, p. 186) 
77. (W1336).-, Bibi. Nat. : Gr. 1851. a. 1402 (23r-75v); S : <Palla 

Strozzi> {Rep. 2A, no. 454, p. 168) 
78. (W1353).-,-,- 1868. s. xv (235r-314v); S (f. 235): <Jo- 

hannes Rhosos> {Rep. 2A, no. 237, p. 102) 
79. (W1372).-,-,- 1887. s. xvi (194r-286v); S (205r-286v) : 

Paulus {Rep. 2A, no. 460, p. 170); Sicherl, pp. 16-18. 
80. (W1373).-,-,- 1888. s. xv (154r-225r); S: <Georgius 

Alexandrou> {Rep. 2A, no. 72, p. 47); Sichere, pp. 16-18. 
81. (W1402).-,-,- 1916. s. xvi (70r-154r) 
82. (W1407).-,-,- 1921. s. xiv (258r-278v) 
83. (W1460).-,-,-2029. s. xv-xvi (lr-163v); on alternate 

pages with Aristotle, De Anima 

84. (W1478).-,-,-2049. s. xv (lr-120v) 
85. (W1479).-,-,-2050. s. xvi (lr-105v) 
86. -,-, 2503. s. xvi (9r-16v): 1-16.16 
87. (W1573).-,-, Coisl. 386. s. xi (97r-341v) 
88. (W2031). ROMA, Bibi. VaUicell. : 21. s. xiv (lr-65v) 
89. (W2079). TORINO, Bibi. Naz. : 128. s. xvi (37r-45v ; 89r-93v) ; 

excerpts {CAG V : 3, p. viii) 
90. (W2097). UDINE, Bibi. Arcivesc. : 257 (VI 4). s. xv (38r-148v); 

S : Matthaeus Sebastus Lampudes 
91. (W1832). VATICANO, Bibi. Apost. Vat. : Gr. 2170A. s. xv ex. 

(lr-177r) ; S : Petrus Syncleticus 
92. -,-,- 2183. s. XV (80v-105v): scholia to Aristotle De 

Anima; S : <Gerardus Patriciensis> (S. Lilla, Codices Vaticani 

Graeci: Codices 2162-2254, Cittä del Vaticano, 1985, pp. 80-81) 
93. (W1945).-,-, Pal. gr. 237. s. xiv (lr-112v) 
94. (W Supp. 428). VENEZIA, Bibi. Marc. : CI. IV.13. s. xv (lr-103r) ; 

S ; Johannes Argyropoulos 
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95. (W2129).-,-, Marc. Gr. 228. s. xiv (107r-188v) 
96. (W2131).-,-,-230. s. xiv (326r-357r) 
97. (W2146).-,-,-261. s. xv (202r-238v) 
98. (W2197). WIEN, Öst. Nat. Bibi. : Phil. Gr. 110. s. xvi (250r-368v); 

S : Mathusalas Macheir 
99. (W2201).-,-,- 139. s. xiv (197r-249r); des. 125.37 

B. Spurious Aristoteuan Commentaries 

la. In Aristotelis Parva Naturalia Commentaria (De Memoria, 

De Somno et Vigilia, De Insomniis, De Divinatione per somnum) 

(ed. P. Wendland, CAGN : 6, Berün, 1903) 

100. (W938). MILAN, Bibi. Ambros. ; G 14 sup. s. xiii (lr-18r) 
101. (W1300). OXFORD, Bodl. Lib. : New College 243. s. xvi (85r- 

108v) 
102. (W1371). PARIS, Bibi. Nat. : Gr. 1886. s. xv (92r-116v); see also 

nos. 9 and 41 above. 
103. (W1372).-,-,- 1887. s. xvi (287r-316r); S: <Paulus> 

(Rep. 2A, no. 460, p. 170) ; Sichere, p. 18. 
104. (W1373).-,-,- 1888. s. xv (225v-245r); S; <Georgius 

Alexandrou> (Rep. 2A, no. 72, p. 47); Sichere, p. 18. 
105. (W1376).-,-,- 1891. s. xvi (142r-172r); S ; <Constantinus 

Mesobotes> (Rep. 2A, no. 315, p. 123); Sichere, pp. 19-20. 
106. (W1402).-,-,- 1916. s. xvi (154r-179r) 
107. (W2079). TORINO, Bibi. Naz. ; 128. s. xv (65r-72v ; 53r-60v) 

(CAG V ; 2, p. x) 
108. (W1738). VATICANO, Bibi. Apost. Vat. ; Gr. 483. s. xiii-xiv 

(158r-180v) 
109. (W2243). WIEN, Öst. Nat. Bibi. : Hist. gr. 78. s. xv (68r-96v) 

Ib. In Aristotelis librum De Memoria 

110. (cf. W507). FIRENZE, Bibi. Laur. ; Plu. 71.32. ca. a. 1309/10 
(151r-152r) : In De Mem. 1-5.4 (AG I, 233-234) 

111. (W2197). WIEN, Öst. Nat. Bibi. : Phil. gr. 110. s. xvi (369r-374r); 
S ; Mathusalas Macheir 
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II. Lost Manuscripts 

112. ESCORIAL : 0.IV.18. In Physica (G. de Andres, Catalogo de los 

Codices Griegos Desparecidos, El Escorial, 1968, no. 205, p. 94) 
113. -, A.IV.5. In De Anima (formerly owned by Francesco Patrizi 
da Cherso ; De Andres, no. 250, p. 111) 

The University of British Columbia, R. Tood. 
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UNE ASSEMBLEE DES BYZANTINISTES HISPANOPHONES 

Du 29 fevrier au 3 mars 1996, a eu lieu, dans le cadre de la Faculte de 
Philosophie et Lettres de l’Universite de Grenade, le Congres des Neo- 
hellenistes de la presquTle iberique et de TAmerique latine. L’organisateur, 
le Prof. M. Morfakidis, neohelleniste et byzantiniste, avait prevu deux 
seances, la quatrieme et la sixieme, pour les etudes byzantines. La quatrieme, 
qui portait le titre Bizancio : Hagiografia, monacato, a ete presidee par L. 
Morillas et la sixieme sous le titre Bizancio : politica, filosofia, literatura, 
a ete presidee par le redacteur de cette note. 

Lors de la quatrieme seance (29 fevrier), le Professeur L. A. Garcia 

Moreno, de TUniversite dAlcalä de Henares, a presente une communication 
ayant pour titre Testimonios hagiogräficos de las relationes entre Bizancio 
y al-Andalus. II a analyse, ä la lumiere des temoignages hagiographiques 
chretiens, les echanges diplomatiques entre la cour des Omeyas de Cordoue 
et Constantinople en 840 et 947-954. Apres le premier contact, des moines 
chretiens de lAfrique du Nord et de la Palestine ont pu s’installer en Espa- 
gne; ils sont ä la base du mouvement des martyrs volontaires animes par 
un ideal eschatologique. Le second contact doit etre mis en relation avec une 
notice hagiographique du Synaxaire de Constantinople (AASS, Novembris, 
col. 318ss.), qui parle du voyage aux lieux saints et du martyre du riche 
mozarabe Dunala. 

Le Professeur de TUniversite de Leon J.-M. Nieto Ibänez a analyse le 
sujet Ortodoxos, humanistas y protestantes ante la espiritualidad bizantina : 
el enigma de San Macario. II a note que TOccident a lav6 S. Macaire de son 
passe heretique. Vers le s., a ete constitue un vaste corpus de textes macariens 
qui ont influence profondement Teglise orthodoxe; gräce ä une Philocalie 
du xviiF s., sa pensee s’est aussi repandue en Occident. D’ailleurs S. Macaire 
n’avait jamais perdu son importance en Occident; en ce sens ont contribue, 
entre autres, les traductions et les commentaires des humanistes du xvF et 
du xviF s. 

Le Professeur de TLE.S. de Barcelone, J. Simön Palmer, a cherche les 
realites monastiques byzantines dans le monde du langage athonite et a 
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presente ses conclusions sous le titre El lexico de la vida cotidiana en el Monte 

Äthos : la cultura material. Ainsi, le vocabulaire actuel des moines athonites 
concernant Tarchitecture, les dependances, Thabitat, le travail des moines, 
rhabit et le culte descend directement de la langue byzantine, qui reste ainsi 
vivante dans ce coin du monde. 

Margarita Vallejo Girr^s, Professeur ä l’Universite d’Alcalä de 
Henares, a clöture cette seance par la communication Magia, diablos y mona- 

cato en la vida de San Teodora de Sykeon, consacree ä la semantique de 
la demonologie du texte hagiographique tres important du vii® s. que fut 
la Vie de S. Theodore de Syceon. Elle pense que la lutte entre S. Theodore 
et les demons qui abandonnent les tombes profanees, reflete une hysterie 
collective et une peur incontrölable qui sevissaient en Galatie ä la fin du vF 
et au debut du viF s., ä cause des guerres byzantino-perses. Les descriptions 
de la Vie de S. Theodore ne sont que la mat6rialisation de cette peur. 

Lors de la sixieme seance mars), Ana Martinez Arancon, a presente 
une communication ayant pour sujet: La belleza fuente del amor: teoria 

neoplatönica en el Renacimiento griego. Elle a souligne que, durant la derniere 
periode byzantine, la philosophie neoplatonicienne avait influence la litterature 
et la poesie byzantines. Plethon fut le representant de cette tendance qui, 
SOUS rinfluence classique, attribuait ä la beaute corporelle une valeur phi- 
losophique, mais allait de pair avec un pessimisme romantique et un fatalisme 
oriental. Plethon fut aussi Tobjet d’un expose du Prof. F. Lisi y Bereterbiche, 

de rUniversite de Salamanque, dont le sujet Politica y filosofia en el Bizancio 

tardio: Jorge Gemisto Pletön^ portait sur la theorie politique de Plethon. 
Cette theorie reunissait surtout des elements platoniciens et stdiciens, mais 
eile etait aussi influencee par la philosophie persane. Pour Plethon, Tordre 
politique (gouvemants, artisans, citoyens) etait une emanation de l’ordre celeste 
(Dieu, anges, hommes). Ces idees constituent en realit6 Taboutissement normal 
de la Philosophie sociale byzantine, et seront connues aussi en Occident gräce 
ä Bessarion. 

Le Prof. E. Marcos Hierro, de l’Universite Centrale de Barcelone, sous 
le titre Miguel VIII Paleölogo y Jaime I el Conquistador, a etudie les sources 
grecques, latines, turques et catalanes qui parlent de la tentative du pape 
Clement IV d’organiser une Croisade. Manuel VIII Paleologue, apres Texpe- 
rience de 1204, ne faisait aucune confiance aux Occidentaux, raison pour 
laquelle il chercha l’alliance des Mongols tout en essayant de convaincre Jean 1 
d Aragon de se toumer vers l’figypte. 

Les poemes akritiques ont fait l’objet des deux Communications. Le Prof. 
P. Gonzalez Serrano, de TUniversite Complutense de Madrid, a utilise 
le manuscrit de TEscorial pour sa communication intitul^e La pervivencia 

del mito amazönico en la epopeya de Diyenis Akriias. La version du poeme 
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de Digenis contenue dans ce manuscrit indique que le mythe antique des 
Amazones avait survecu dans la poesie akritique: Basile Digenis Akritas y 
presente les caracteristiques d’Hercule, et Maximo ceux d’une Amazone. Le 
Prof. M. Castillo Didier, de TUniversite de Santiago du Chili, utilisa aussi 
le manuscrit de TEscorial pour sa communication ayant pour titre El Poema 

de Diyenis del Escorial y el Poema de Mio Cid. II a Signale que la version 
du poeme de Digenis conservee par le manuscrit de TEscorial est une chanson 
populaire appartenant ä la tradition des poemes prodromiens ou de la Chro- 
nique de la Moree. Par contre, le texte de Grottaferrata se rattache ä une 
tradition litteraire savante. La Version de l’Escorial montre une inspiration 
populaire authentique, dont des paralleles existent aussi dans le monde Occi¬ 
dental, comme par ex. dans la Chanson de Roland ou dans le Po6me de Mio 
Cid en Espagne. 

La demiere communication, celle de J. A. Moreno Jurado, Algunas 

reflexiones sobre los origenes de la literatura neogriega^ presentait de Tinteret 
parce que, selon Torateur, la production litteraire d’inspiration populaire en 
grec ä partir de 1204 doit etre consideree comme neo-grecque ; la fin de l’empire 
ne constitue pas, pour la production litteraire, une date significative. 

Les Actes du Congres sont promis pour 1997. 

Universite Catholique de Louvain. P. Yannopoulos. 

CORRIGENDUM 

M. Cesare Pasini, de la Bibliotheque Ambrosienne de Milan, nous signale 
une erreur qui s’est glissee dans l’article de Thomas Thomov, New Information 

about Chistoforo Buondelmontis Drawings of Constantinople, dans Byzantion, 

66,2 (1996), pp. 431-453. A p. 435, lignes 20-21, au lieu de: Milano, Bibi. 
Ambrosiana, Cod. A 1219 inf, il faut lire: Milano, Bibi. Ambrosiana, Cod. 

A219inf. 

La Redaction. 
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Nike-Catherine Koutrakou, La propagande imperiale byzantine^ Persuasion 
et reaction (viu^-x^ siecles) (Universite d'Athenes. Faculte des Lettres. 
Bibliotheque «Sophie N. Saripolou», 93), Athenes, 1994, 459 pages. 

Un excellent travail dont Pobjet, la propagande imperiale, implique le 
fonctionnement de l’Etat byzantin et de ses institutions, mais aussi Popinion 
publique et la vie de la rue. Ce qui caracterise surtout Petude est Panalyse 
semantique des termes qui, sous une apparence parfois innocente, dissimulaient 
les pratiques relatives ä la propagande. Sous ce meme angle sont examines 

les divers genres litteraires (textes legislatifs, lettres, ecrits divers, inscriptions, 
textes hagiographiques, etc.) qui, ä cette epoque, servaient ä la propagande 
imperiale ou ä Popposition contre cette propagande. II en res ulte que les 
institutions d’£tat etaient litteralement exploitees par les Services imperiaux 
charges de la bonne reputation du souverain. Ensuite Petude envisage la 
question de la thematique de la propagande imperiale, ainsi que celle de 
Popposition, PefBcacite et la portee reelle des agents charges de diffuser les 
rumeurs, reelles ou imaginaires. Finalement, les effets de la propagande sont 
vus du cöte des «consommateurs» ä savoir du cöte du public qui la subissait. 
Les techniques utilisees par les specialistes de la propagande, mais aussi les 
resultats obtenus differaient selon le caractere urbain ou non du public et 
aussi selon le niveau socio-culturel de ce public. Carmee, en tant que public 
particulier, est examinee ä part. 

L’etude a beaucoup de merites. Disons toutefois qu’elle conceme, malgre 
son titre general, la propagande destinee ä Pinterieur de PEmpire. Celle qui 
avait pour but d’aureoler Pimage de marque de Pempereur byzantin ou Pempire 
entier aupres des etrangers, malgre les quelques passages qui lui sont consacres, 
n’est pratiquement pas envisagee. 

Le point fort de Petude c’est Panalyse systematique et penetrante des 
sources ; son point faible reste Petude de la typologie des sources. Par cette 
seconde remarque, nous voulons dire que la portee reelle d’un document n'est 
pas toujours en relation avec Pimportance des informations qu’il nous trans- 
met. Une inscription par exemple, quel que soit son interet pour les historiens 
de notre temps, ä son 6poque n’avait qu’un caractere local, tandis qu’un texte 
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legislatif concernait toute Tetendue de rempire. Ä ce titre, la monnaie, source 
pratiquement inexploitee par l’Auteur, avait une importance beaucoup plus 
grande, sur le plan de la propagande, qu’un texte quelconque. Dans le meme 
ordre d’idees, les informations donnees par les auteurs byzantins devaient etre 
vues avec une certaine reserve ä cause des positions personnelies de ces ecrivains 
vis-ä-vis d’un mouvement ou meme vis-ä-vis d’une personne. Par exemple, 
Theophane haissait Constantin V et encore plus Nicephore Rien d’etonnant 
qu’il trace des portraits negatifs pour ces deux souverains. II faut donc 
envisager avec une prudence extreme les affirmations de Theophane au sujet 
de ces deux empereurs. L’attitude de Theodore Studite envers Leon V est 
aussi hostile, et non moins hostile est celle de Genesios et de tous les auteurs 
du s. envers Michel II, hostilite qui explique d’ailleurs la Sympathie de 
ces auteurs pour Thomas le Slave, etc. 

Une deuxieme remarque conceme plutöt un desideratum. Comme nous 
l’avons Signale, l’Auteur fait une analyse semantique des termes sous lesquels 
se cachent les pratiques de la propagande imperiale. Or, certains de ces termes 
avaient dans la vie byzantine de tous les jours une acception ordinaire ou 
au moins depourvue de couleur de la propagande. Une note concernant les 
«autres» significations de ces mots aurait pu souligner davantage leur signi- 
fication technique en tant que termes de la propagande. 

Les qualites de l’etude compensent de loin ces quelques observations. Les 
evenements y sont consideres avec une clairvoyance remarquable et les agisse- 
ments des bureaux imperiaux charges de la propagande sont tires au clair. 
Une nouvelle image du fonctionnement des Services secrets et des bureaux 
de la propagande se degage: les empereurs byzantins n’etaient pas toujours 
tels que leurs sujets les voyaient, mais tels que la propagande imperiale les 
presentait. Les auteurs byzantins ne font pas exception ; victimes, eux aussi, de 
cette manipulation d’opinion, ils ont parfois transmis ä la posterite une image 
idealisee du souverain byzantin peu conforme ä la realite historique. 

R Yannopoulos. 

Gottfried Schramm, Anfänge des albanischen Christentums. Die frühe 
Bekehrung der Bessen und ihre langen Folgen, Freiburg/ Br, 1994, 270 pages 

(incl. 11 Karten, 3 Indices: Vokabeln, Namen, Themen). 

Die Herausbildung des albanischen Volkes und seiner Sprache stellt ein 
Problem dar, das die Forschung in zwei Lager gespalten hat: zum einen gelten 
die Albaner als Nachfahren der Illyrer und als autochthone Einwohner des 
heutigen Siedlungsgebietes, zum andern werden sie als Einwanderer angesehen. 
Mit überraschenden Thesen greift das vorliegende Buch in die Auseinander¬ 
setzung ein. Die Albaner sind keine Nachfahren der Illyrer, sondern Zuwanderer 
aus dem Innern der Balkanhalbinsel. Sie sind Nachfahren des unter gegangenen 
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Volks der Bessen, deren Sprache und Geschichte im spätantiken Südosteuropa 
mit der Urgeschichte der Albaner ein historisches Kontinuum ergibt. Die Bessen 
sind früh im 4. Jh. durch die Mission des Bischofs Niceta von Remesiana 
(ca. 366-409) in der römischen Provinz Dacia Mediterranea christianisiert 
worden. Frucht der Evangelisierung war eine eigene Kirchen- und Schrift¬ 
sprache, wahrscheinlich durch denselben Bischof Niceta entworfen, der sich 
von der Gotenbibel seines Zeitgenossen Ulfila anregen ließ. Die Bessen haben 
bis zum 7. Jh. eigene Kirchen und Klöster in dem von ihnen besiedelten 
Hochland besessen. Bessische Mönche waren auch in K’pel, Palästina und 
auf dem Sinai ansässig, wo sie die Liturgie in der einheimischen Sprache 
pflegten. Durch den Slavensturm und den Zerfall der frühchristlichen Land¬ 
schaft auf dem Balkan wurde ein Teil der Bessen in der ersten Hälfte des 
9. Jh. zur Auswanderung gezwungen. Die Volksgruppe ließ sich von Byzanz 
unterstützt in der Landschaft Arbanon nieder, im heutigen Nordalbanien. Dort 
wurde das bessische Christentum von der dominanten griechisch-byzantinischen 
Orthodoxie zurückgedrängt, die Ethnie ging im albanischen Volk auf, das 
im 11. Jh. ins Licht der Geschichte tritt. Die in vielem neuen und spannenden 
Thesen werden mit meisterhaften Spürsinn für die richtige Methode und die 
Grenzen der Interpretation philologisch, topographisch und kirchengeschicht¬ 
lich begründet. Obwohl die Geschichte des Balkans für diese Zeit quellenarm 
ist, und insbesonders Zeugnisse der hessischen Schriftsprache nicht mehr 
erhalten sind (einen ähnlichen Fall haben wir bei den kaukasischen Aluanern), 
gelingt es dem Verfasser vor allem durch seine wortgeschichtlichen Unter¬ 
suchungen, die Geschichte der Bessen aus dem Dunkel zu heben, ihre Sprache 
zu rekonstruieren und Überlegungen zur Gestalt ihres Alphabets zu machen. 
Der Vergleich mit analogen Fällen bei Armeniern, Georgiern, Aluanern, 
Kopten und anderen (vor der Christianisierung) schriftlosen Völkern macht 
deutlich, welch einmalige, kulturschaffende Epoche im 4./5. Jh. durch die 
Evangelisierung der nicht-römischen „Barbarenvölker“ in der Herausbildung 
neuer Kirchen- und Schriftsprachen entstand. Als eines der ersten hatte hier¬ 
durch das Volk der Bessen den christlichen Glauben in eine kirchliche und 
liturgische Eigenständigkeit überführen und somit vor der schnellen Assimi- 
lierung an die lateinische oder griechische Kirche bewahren können. 

Andrea Schmidt. 

Enrico Zanini, Introduzione alVarcheologia bizantina, Rome, La Nuova Italia 
Scientifica, 1994. 274 pages, 82 figures (cartes, plans et dessins), 43 photo- 
graphies, 150 X 220 mm. Prix : 38.000 L. ISBN 88-430-0273-2. 

L’objectif de cet ouvrage est double : faire le point sur les grandes tendances 
de la recherche en archeologie byzantine et en proposer une synthese mise 
ä la disposition des etudiants spdcialises dans cette branche ainsi qu’aux 
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chercheurs s’interessant ä des disciplines similaires. Le contenu de ce volume 
est divise en trois parties subdivisees en sept chapitres. La premiere partie 
presente un bref historique (du xiv® siede aux deux demieres decennies) des 
prindpales methodes de cette jeune disdpline qu’est Tarcheologie byzantine 
(ä la p. 20 de ce chapitre, apparait une imprecision relative au lieu de parution 
de la revue Byzantion ; il ne s’agit pas de Paris mais de Bruxelles!). L’auteur 
procMe ensuite ä l’inventaire des differents types de sources mis ä la disposition 
du chercheur. Le chapitre suivant considere Tevolution du cadre territorial 
de Tempire au cours des differentes periodes. La deuxieme partie a trait aux 
structures urbaines. L’auteur y explique les transformations urbanistiques de 
Constantinople au cours de la periode byzantine. II s’interesse ensuite au 
developpement de six grandes villes qui jouerent un röle economique, politique 
ou religieux important pour l’empire : Alexandrie, Antioche, Jerusalem, Thes- 
salonique, Ravenne et Nicee. Ä l’aide de plusieurs exemples judicieusement 
choisis, E. Zanini parvient ä eclairer le passage de la eite antique ä la eite byzan¬ 
tine : certaines villes, comme celle de Sirmium, sont abandonnees, d’autres 
naissent ou renaissent gräce ä une intervention imperiale (Caricin Grad, Dara, 
Zenobia, Resafa) ou suite ä une reprise economique (Corinthe). E. Zanini 
etudie egalement l’evolution du Systeme defensif adopte par les villes byzantines 
situees aux confins de l’empire. II observe un renforcement de la defense du 
territoire au cours de trois periodes distinctes: ä la periode protobyzantine 
dans les regions-frontieres de l’empire {limes danubien, Mesopotamie, Syrie, 
Afrique septentrionale et Italic); au xi® siede, en Asie Mineure menacee par 
les Turcs seldjoukides ; et apres 1204, lors de la fragmentation du territoire 
donnant naissance ä plusieurs etats marginaux. La troisieme partie est parti- 
culierement interessante, car eile offre une bonne Synthese des plus recentes 
recherches relatives ä deux aspects de la culture materielle, ä savoir la cera- 
mique et les techniques de construction, Cette partie est suivie d’une conclusion 
proposant plusieurs perspectives de recherche pour les annees ä venir, La docu- 
mentation, composee de cartes, de dessins, de plans, de graphiques et de photo- 
graphies (dont plusieurs sont inedites), est de bonne qualite et tres didactique. 
Une bibliographie specialisee permet eventuellement au lecteur d’approfondir 
certains themes abordes dans l’ouvrage. Un index des noms de lieux et un 
autre recensant les noms propres completent utilement cet ouvrage. 

Chaque chapitre est bien structure et traite avec une grande clarte. Les 
diverses problematiques sont envisagees dans une perspective d’ensemble tant 
geographique que chronologique. La periode protobyzantine apparait legere- 

ment privilegiee par rapport aux autres periodes. 
II est indeniable que le lecteur appreciera les nombreuses qualites de ce 

livre de reference. Celui-ci est egalement un excellent outil de travail et incitera 
assurement les jeunes chercheurs ä defricher de nouveaux domaines de 

l’archeologie byzantine. 
Catherine Vanderheyde. 
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Hanns Michael Küpper, Bautypus und Genesis der griechischen Dachtran- 
septkirche {— Veröffentlichungen der Komission für die Tabula Imperii 
ßyzaniini, 6), Vienne, 1996 {Österreichische Akademie der Wissenschaften. 

Philosophisch-historische Klasse. Denkschriften, 246), 76 p., 17 tableaux 
et cartes, 40 ill. 

Cet ouvrage presente une etude approfondie des resultats les plus importants 
auquel aboutit Tauteur au terme de sa these de doctorat concernant la «Dach- 
transeptkirche» grecque, c’est-ä-dire Teglise caracterisee par une toiture en 
forme de croix et dont le berceau transversal sureleve remplace la coupole. 
11 s’agit d’une analyse dense et rigoureuse des caracteristiques architecturales 
et de Torigine de ce type particulier de construction qui apparait en Grece 
au xiii^ siede. 

Dans la premiere partie de son etude, l’auteur opere une bonne mise au 
point de la terminologie utilisee dans les divers ouvrages consacres ä ce type 
de construction. Les termes utilises dans les differentes langues, comme «savre- 
pistegos naos», «eglise ä toit cruciforme», «chiesa a tetto crociato» «cross roofed 
church», «Kreuzförmig überdachte Kirche», suggerent en eifet le croisement de 
deux systemes des voütes. Or, ce groupe d’eglises se caracterise par la super- 
position de deux voütes. Selon Tauteur, la notion de «Dachtranseptkirche» 
semble des lors mieux adaptee ä la definition de ce type architectural. 

La datation et la diffusion des eglises ä «Dachtransept» sont etudiees dans 
la deuxieme partie. Une Classification informatisee des dimensions (longueur, 
largeur, hauteur et epaisseur des murs) d’eglises jusqu’ici difficiles ä dater, 
permet d’etablir une evolution chronologique. Plusieurs graphiques et tableaux, 
dont la lecture est parfois complexe, indiquent les principaux resultats obtenus 
par cette methode. L’observation de la position et de la forme des absidioles 
de ces eglises met en evidence une augmentation de Tarticulation du chevet 
au cours du temps. Par ailleurs, la diffusion geographique de la «Dachtran¬ 
septkirche» en Grece est progressive : ce type de construction se rencontre des 
le milieu du xin^ siede en fipire et dans le Peloponnese; plus tard, au cours 
du troisieme tiers du xiii^ siede, il apparait dans la partie occidentale de la 
Thessalie, en Attique, en Beotie, sur Hie d’Eubee et en Crete. Trois cartes 
illustrent clairement cette diffusion. 

Dans la troisieme partie de ce livre, consacree ä la genese de la «Dach¬ 
transeptkirche», fauteur remet en question d’anciennes theories, comme celle 
de G. Millet — selon laquelle ce type architectural aurait une origine meso- 
potamienne et se serait transmis ä la Grect via la Cappadoce et la Crde , 
ou celle de D. Pallas, qui cherchait l’origine de ce type d’eglises dans les 
basiliques paleochretiennes d’Epire. Apres une analyse architecturale des diffe- 
rents types d’eglises surmontees de coupoles ou precedees de narthex des 
diverses regions de Grece et d’Italie, l’auteur parvient ä decouvrir les trois 
principaux facteurs qui ont motive la construction d’eglises caracterisees par 
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un «Dachtransept» : la recherche d’un allegement de la construction, l’habitude 
de construire des eglises precedees d’un narthex surmonte d’un «Dachtransept», 
et enfin, une certaine influence des formes architecturales presentees par les 
eglises ä haut transept du sud de l’Italie — comme par exemple, l’eglise Saint- 
Nicolas ä Bari ou la cathedrale de Trani. La chronique de Galaxidi se fait 
l’echo de cette influence en relatant la construction, durant le regne du despote 
Michel II (1237-1266/67), de l’une des premieres eglises caracterisees par un 
«Dachtransept» par un architecte d’origine italienne. 

Cet ouvrage presente une Synthese claire qui s’appuie sur une excellente 
connaissance ä la fois bibliographique et architecturale du sujet. La qualite 
de l’illustration graphique — rassemblant des tableaux, des coupes, des plans 
et des dessins — ainsi que les quarante photographies selectionnees des eglises 
les plus representatives, facilitent la lecture de Targumentation. On regrettera 
neanmoins l’absence d’index. La diversite des hypotheses formulees jusqu’ici 
sur la genese de la «Dachtranseptkirche» avait jete la confusion dans les esprits 
des arch6ologues. Parvenue ä demeler cet imbroglio de maniere tres convain- 
cante, cette etude vient ä son heure. 

Catherine Vanderheyde. 
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Robert W. Thomson, A Bibliography of Classical Armenian Literature to 
1500 AD {Corpus Christianorum, Turnhout, Brepols, 1995. 325 pages, 
160 X 255 mm. ISBN 2-503-50455-8 (relie), 2-503-50456-6 (broche). 

R. Thomson (Oxford) a compose une bibliographie relative ä la litterature 
armenienne anterieure ä 1500, comprenant aussi bien les oeuvres grecques ou 
syriaques, p.ex. Apres une section generale consacree aux bibliographies 
anterieures et aux histoires de la litterature armenienne, sont presentes d’abord 
les auteurs non armeniens dont les oeuvres ont fait l’objet d’une traduction 
armenienne, ensuite les auteurs armeniens eux-memes. Pour tous ces ecrivains, 
classes alphabetiquement, sont donnees les references aux Mitions — critiques 
parfois —, aux traductions en langues modernes et aux principales etudes. 
La deuxieme partie du volume consiste en une bibliographie thematique, 
comprenant les sections suivantes : litterature apocryphe, Bible, litterature 
exegetique, fables, geographie, grammaire, hagiographie, historiographie, droit, 
liturgie, medecine, mythologie, philosophie, Sciences. Des index des auteurs 
anciens et des auteurs modernes clöturent l’ouvrage. Toutes les references sont 
donnMs en caracteres latins, les titres armeniens etant translitteres mais non 
traduits. Cette bibliographie vient combler une lacune dans le domaine des 
etudes armeniennes, mais eile servira egalement aux non armenisants, notam- 
ment aux byzantinistes desireux de s’informer sur le rayonnement du monde 
grec en Orient. 

B. CouLiE. 

Byzantine Diplomacy. Papers from the 24th Spring Symposium of Byzantine 
Studies, Cambridge, March 1990, ed. by Jonathan Shepard and Simon 
Franklin {Society for the Promotion of Byzantine Studies, Publications, 1), 
Aldershot, Variorum, 1992. xi + 333 pages, 160 X 240 mm. ISBN 0-86078- 
338-3. 

Dans ce volume issu d’un colloque tenu en 1990, les contributions sont 
groupMs par theme. Apres un expose dA. Kazhdan sur la notion de diplo- 
matie ä Byzance, vient un tableau historique du developpement de la diplo- 
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matie byzantine, du debut du iv® s. jusqu’ä la chute de l’Empire (E. Chrysos 

[de 300 ä 800]; J. Shepard [de 800 ä 1204], N. Oikonomides [de 1204 
ä 1453]. Les relations de Byzance avec les nations voisines sont traitees ensuite, 
en cinq parties, consacrees respectivement ä TOccident (Rome et les Francs, 

s. : J. Herrin), aux Khazars (T, Noonan), aux Arabes (vni^-xi^ s. : 
S. Franklin), enfin aux Turcs Ottomans (K. Hopwood, Quatre etudes sont 
ensuite consacrees ä la lecture de quelques sources litteraires interessant 
rhistoire de la diplomatie byzantine : Jean Malalas (R. Scott), Constantin VII 
(I. SevCenko) et Liutprand de Cremone (C. Schummer), les lettres ä portee 
diplomatique (M. Mulett). Si les relations diplomatiques sont favorisees par 
l’envoi de lettres, eiles le sont egalement par la pratique de cadeaux, speciale- 
ment d’objets en soie ou de livres de luxe: trois etudes viennent eclairer cet 
aspect «materiel» de la diplomatie (R. Cormack, A. Muthesius, J. Lowden). 

Une derniere section presente quelques autres aspects de la pratique de la 
diplomatie : la politique matrimoniale (R. Macrides), la relation entre guerre 
et diplomatie (J. Haldon), le röle personnel de l’empereur (M. Whitby), 

le protocole et la politique (D. Smythe). En guise de conclusion, R Antono- 

pouLos s’efforce de reveler la face cachee de la diplomatie byzantine, oü le 
ceremonial seit ä masquer des visees moins nobles que ne Texigeraient parfois 
les interets de l’Etat. Un index des noms de personnes et de lieux clöture 
l’ouvrage, qui constitue une excellente synthese sur un point important de 
rhistoire byzantine. 

B. COULIE. 

Michel Thierry, Repertoire des monasteres armeniens {Corpus Christia- 
norum), Turnhout, Brepols, 1993. xvi + 250 pages, 160 X 255 mm. ISBN 
2-503-50329-2 (relie), 2-503-50330-6 (broche). 

C’est ä rinitiative de lAssociation internationale des Etudes armeniennes 
que M. Thierry, specialiste reconnu des monuments armeniens, a entrepris 
de Composer un instrument de travail consacre aux monasteres armeniens 
connus, qu’ils aient ete conserves ou non. Le repertoire suit une repartition 
geographique, presentant successivement les monasteres situes sur le territoire 
actuel de la Turquie, de la Republique d Armenie, de la Republique de Georgie, 
du Karabagh, du Nakhitchevan, de lAzerbäidjan, de ITran, de la Crimee, 
et enfin les monasteres situes ailleurs (notamment en Europe centrale et occ- 
identale) ou de localisation inconnue. Pour chaque monument considere, 
l’auteur presente d’abord sa localisation prdcise et Tensemble de ses appellations, 
puis indique sa date ou son epoque de fondation, Tepoque d’activite du 
monastere, son etat actuel de Conservation, et des indications bibliographiques 
de base. Tous les noms de lieux et toutes les designations des monasteres 
ainsi que leurs dedicataires sont ensuite repris dans un index tres complet 
en fin de volume. Au total, ce sont pres de mille monuments qui sont ainsi 
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recenses. L’ouvrage de M. Thierry est le seul qui existe de ce genre pour 
les etudes armeniennes ; il sera egalement utile aux byzantinistes, car la plupart 
des epoques et des lieux consideres relevent de l’histoire byzantine. 

B. COULIE. 

Manfred Kertsch, Exempla chrysostomica. Zu Exegese, Stil und Bilder¬ 
sprache bei Johannes Chrysostomos ( Grazer Theologische Studien, 18), 
Graz, 1995, xxiii + 211 p. ISBN 3-900797-18-8. 

M. Kertsch nous offre une etude philologique tres detaillee d’un certain 
nombre d’usages, voire de caracteristiques, qu’il a observes dans la langue 
et le style de Jean Chrysostome. Ä l’aide de textes paralleles tires des ecrits 
d’autres Peres du iv® siede, surtout de Gregoire de Nysse, l’auteur fait ressortir 
ce qui appartient au fonds commun de la litterature patristique, et ce qui 
peut etre consider6 comme propre ä la «Bouche d’or». M. Kertsch examine 
d’abord en quels termes Chrysostome s’est exprime sur Is. 3, 16-26 (la parure 
des femmes); ensuite il compare le registre de Jean et celui de Gregoire de 
Nysse lorsqu’ils traitent chacun ä leur fagon de la vanite de toute valeur 
terrestre ; une troisieme section est consacree au coureur, image traditionnelle 
{Phil 3, 14 ; Matth, 11, 12) de ceux qui aspirent ä la perfection morale et 
spirituelle. Enfin, l’auteur analyse les mdaphores empruntees au monde des 
plantes et ä Tagriculture. Gräce ä VIndex verborum graecorum locupletissimus 
portant sur les textes cites (si nous avons bien compte, cet index contient 
2.841 lemmes), le livre sera un Instrument de travail maniable, apprecie aussi 
bien par les philologues que par les theologiens. 

J. Declerck. 

V. Kidonopoulos, Bauten in Konstantinopel 1204-1328. Verfall und Zer¬ 
störung, Restaurierung, Umbau und Neubau von Profan- und Sakral¬ 
bauten (— Mainzer Veröffentlichungen zur Byzantinistik, 1), Wiesbaden, 

1994, 291 pages et 4 cartes (these de doctorat). 

L’auteur propose une etude des edifices profanes et ecclesiastiques de 
Constantinople entre 1204 et 1328. Il considere tant les bätiments delabres 
ou detruits, que ceux qui ont ete restaures, reconstruits ou edifies au cours 
de l’occupation latine de Constantinople et durant les regnes des empereurs 
Michel VIII et Andronic II Paleologue. Plusieurs types de sources sont etudies ; 
chroniques, poemes, lettres, discours, actes imperiaux et patriarcaux, typika, 
testaments, recits de pelerins. L’etude se presente sous forme d’un catalogue bien 
structure comprenant deux parties. La premiere est consacree aux ensembles 
ecclesiastiques, tandis que la seconde repertorie les bätiments profanes. Parmi 
ces derniers, Tetude des habitations, des bätiments de commerce et des etablis- 
sements charitables est particulierement interessante. 
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L’exploitation et la Synthese des donnees contenues dans le catalogue reväe 
le petit nombre de restaurations de bätiments realisees lors de Toccupation latine 
de Constantinople. En revanche, au cours des regnes des empereurs Michel VlII 
et Andronic II Paleologue, on constate de nombreuses campagnes de construc- 
tions ou de reconstructions de bätiments. 

Catherine Vanderheyde. 

M.-Ch. SepiEre, Uimage d*un Dieu souffrant siede). Äux origines 

du crucifix, Paris, 1994, 280 pages, 60 illustrations et 26 planches en couleur 
hors texte. 

L’auteur etudie, tant sur le plan esthetique que theologique, le developpement 
iconographique de la representation de la crucifixion dans l’art carolingien 
des ix^ et siecles. La premiere partie de cet ouvrage est consacree ä l’icono- 
graphie de la croix dans quatre domaines artistiques carolingiens. La seconde 
partie traite des representations specifiques. 

Catherine Vanderheyde. 

P. Agapitos, Karin HuLxet O. Smith, Theodoros Metochites on Philosophie 

Irony and Greek History, Nicosie et Göteborg, 1996, 48 pages + 5 planches 

hors texte. 

La Miscellanee philosophique de Theodore Metochite (1270-1332) est l’objet 
d’une recherche collective des Universites de Chypre et de Göteborg. Dans 
ce fascicule sont publies deux traites : celui sur Tironie philosophique et celui 
sur rhistoire grecque. L’Mition est assortie d’une traduction anglaise et de 

commentaires. „ 
P. Yannopoulos. 

Ätti de! III simposio di Tarso su S. Paolo Apostolo (= Turchia: la Chiesa 

e la sua storia, IX), ed. par L. Padovese, Rome, Istituto Francescano 
di Spiritualitä, 1995, 221 pages. 

Parmi les Communications faites lors de ce symposium, celle de F. Cocchini, 

Origene e Teodoreto sulla lettera ai Romani: due interpretazioni a confronto 

(pp. 153-161), conceme la philologie byzantine, puisqu’elle traite de commen¬ 
taires d’ordre moral d’Origene et de Theodoret de Cyr sur S. Paul. Les 
commentaires d’Origene doivent etre dates environ de 244 et ceux de Theodoret 
vers 447. Plus interessante pour les etudes byzantines est la communication 
de G. M. Mara, Note sul De laudibus S. Pauli di Giovanni Crisostomo 

(pp. 162-169), qui place entre 387 et 397 l’Homelie 244 de Jean Chrysostome, 
prononcee ä Antioche. Selon TAuteur, il ne s’agit pas d’un panegyrique, mais 
d’un discours polemique contre les manicheens qui sevissaient ä Antioche, 
au IV« s. 

P. Yannopouios. 
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G. Betts, Three Medieval Greek Romances: Veithandros and Chrysandza, 

Kallimachos and ChrysorroU Livistros and Rodamni {The Garland Library 

of Medieval Literature, vol. 98, ser. B), New York et Londres, Garland 
Publishing, 1995, xli-192 pages. ISBN 0-8153-1279-2. 

Ce livre est une traduction en anglais de trois romans byzantins repris dans 
le titre. Le choix est guide par le fait que ces trois compositions poetiques 
ne copient pas un modele Occidental. De ce fait, eiles ont une importance 
particuliere pour Tetude des moeurs byzantines, car elles refletent la sensibilite 
byzantine et les concepts byzantins de la courtoise, de Tamour et de la noblesse. 
Une introduction generale passe en revue les questions propres au genre litte- 
raire du roman, tandis que les introductions particulieres traitent des questions 
qui concernent chacune de ces pieces. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Byzantine Magic, ed. H. Maguire, Washington, D.C., Dumbarton Oaks 
Research Library and Collection, 1995, 187 pages. ISBN 0-88402-230-7. 

Les 27 et 28 fevrier 1993, eut lieu ä Dumbarton Oaks un Colloque ayant 
pour sujet la magie ä Tepoque byzantine ; H. Maguire, Miteur des actes 
definit la problematique du colloque et determine ses objectifs dans VIntro- 

duction (pp. 1-7) du volume. M. W. Dickie, The Fathers of the Church and 

the Evil Eye (pp. 9-34), signale que c’est surtout Basile et Jean Chrysostome 
qui ont developpe le theme de la fascination, qu’ils mettent en relation avec 
le regard mal intentionne dont il est question dans TEvangile, tandis que 
Gregoire de Nysse parlait beaucoup plus d’envie. J. Russell, The Archaeo- 

logical Context of Magic in the Early Byzantine Period (pp. 35-50), constate 
que lors des fouilles effectuees dans des sites byzantins, on trouve de petits 
objets ä portee magique, par ex. des amulettes, des objets protegeant contre 
le mauvais oeil, etc. II examine particulierement le cas d’Anemurion, petite 
eite byzantine au sud-est de l’Asie Mineure, oü ont ete trouves de tels objets 
fabriqu6s entre le milieu du vi^ et le milieu du vii^ s. ; leur presence indique 
que les actes magiques faisaient partie de la vie de tous les Jours. Dans le 
meme sens, vont les conclusions de H. Maguire, Magic and the Christian 

Image (pp. 51-71), selon lequel les images imprimees ou tissees sur les tissus 
domestiques jouaient aussi un röle magique, comme l’indiquent les inscriptions 
accompagnant ces images. Apres Ticonoclasme toutefois, ces images prennent 
une signification plus theologique, sans toutefois jamais perdre leur röle de 
signes protecteurs contre le mal. Un sujet tres proche fait Tobjet de la com- 
munication dA. Kazhdan, Holy and Unholy Miracle Workers (pp. 73-82), 
qui etudie certains cas de miracles dus ä Tintervention du diable et consi- 
deres comme resultant des actions magiques. J, Duffy, Reactions of Two 

Byzantine Intellectuals to the Theory and Practice of Magic : Michael Psellos 
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and Michael Italikos (pp. 83-97), permet de savoir qu’ä Byzance existaient 
aussi des rationalistes qui niaient la magie. 11 s’agissait des esprits exceptionnels, 
philosophes et lettres, qui toutefois ne pouvaient pas constituer un contrepoids 
aux opinions courantes. Marie Theres Fögen, Baisamon on Magic: From 
Roman Secular Law to Byzantine Canon Law (pp. 99-115) analyse les com- 
mentaires que le canoniste byzantin Baisamon fait au 6F canon du concile 
in Trullo de 691/92, qui condamne le recours aux magiciens. Elle compare 
aussi rinterdiction ecclesiastique de la magie ä celle de la loi civile pour 
constater que la loi civile avait comme but la protection des citoyens tandis 
que rinterdiction ecclesiastique exprimait des concepts plus abstraits. R. R H. 
Greenfield, A Contribution to the Study of Palaeologan Magic (pp. 117-153), 
constate qu’ä la fin de l’ere byzantine, l’opposition entre l’orthodoxie et le 
monde non orthodoxe avait des consequences sur les mentalites populaires, 
pour lesquelles la magie faisait partie de la non-orthodoxie. Finalement, R. 
Mathiesen, Magic in Slavia Orthodoxa : The Written Tradition (pp. 155-177), 
note que les concepts byzantins sur la magie ont survecu dans le monde ortho¬ 
doxe slave, mais les donnte anthropologiques et socioculturelles ne sont plus 
les memes. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Classica et mediaevalia. Revue danoise de Philologie et d'Histoire, 46 (1995), 
312 pages. 

Parmi les articles de ce volume celui de N. Adkin, Cyprian's De hahitu 
virginum and Jerome’s Libellus de virginitate servanda (Epist, 22) (pp. 237-254) 
concerne la haute epoque byzantine, L’auteur compare le texte de Cyprien 
avec celui de Jeröme pour constater qu’il y a peu de similitude entre les deux, 

P Yannopoulos. 

A. CuTLER et J.-M. Spieser, Byzance medievale, 700'1204, (L*Univers des 
Formes), Paris, Gallimard, 1996, 443 pages avec 314 illustrations en couleur 

ou en noir et blanc. ISBN 2-07-011312-4. 

Une edition monumentale qui couvre tous les aspects des arts plastiques 
de la Periode mesobyzantine. Cette periode est marquee ä la fois par l’essor 
politique et culturel de l’empire et par le passage d’un art greco-romain 
archäisant vers un autre purement byzantin. Nous n’insistons pas sur la qualite 
technique exceptionnelle, car eile fait dejä tradition pour la serie. L’ouvrage, 
qui peut enchanter aussi le grand public, n’est pas pour autant moins interes¬ 
sant pour les specialistes, Les auteurs attirent l’attention sur le fait qu’ä Byzance 
l’art profane tenait une place aussi importante que l’art religieux. Mais art 
religieux ne signifiait pas toujours art sacre, car l’art imperial etait aussi sacre 
Sans etre religieux. Ainsi vu, l’art iconoclaste entre dans la ligne generale de 
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revolution de Tart byzantin et repond aux memes criteres que le reste de 
la production artistique, gere par les memes principes. Un autre aspect qui 
est souligne est le caractere economique de la production artistique, qui entrait 
dans le cadre de la politique commercialle des empereurs byzantins. 

Un livre somptueux, digne de Tart byzantin et en meme temps une etude 
serieuse de cet art faite par deux specialistes. Vraiment la meilleure recette. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

V. DßRocHE, Etudes sur Leontios de Neapolis (= Acta Universitatis Upsaliensis. 
Studia Byzantina Upsaliensia, 3), Uppsala, 1995, 316pages. ISSN 0283-1244. 
ISBN 91-554-3586-6. 

Pour FAuteur, parmi les redactions attribuees ä L6once de Naples, les Vitae 
de S. Jean l’Aumönier et de S. Symeon le Fol meritent l’etiquette de Tauthen- 
ticite. Ces deux textes retenus sont ensuite analyses, leurs sources sont etudiees 
et leur valeur historique est mise en valeur. 

Leonce de Naples represente les courants spirituels de son epoque. La «folie 
en Christ» doit alors etre consideree comme un theme «populaire». Leonce, pour 
avoir une audience aupres du peuple et pour faire passer aupres du grand 
public des idees theologiques subtiles et difficiles utilisait une langue populaire 
et prechait la possibilite d’une saintete dans le monde, sans Obligation de passer 

par les ordres monastiques. 
Un livre de grand interet, mais dont Targumentation est parfois fragile et 

pourrait etre interpretee dans un sens oppose. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

P, N, Doukellis, Libanios et la terre : Discours et ideologie politique (= Insti¬ 
tut Frangais dArcheologie du Proche-Orient. Bibliotheque archeologique 
et historique, CXLV), Beyrouth, 1995. 280 pages. ISBN 2-7053-0561-0. 

Une etude pour la realisation de laquelle lAuteur a fait largement usage des 
moyens electroniques, raison qui explique le caractere rugueux de Touvrage, 
dont la lecture s’avere parfois difficile. Son objectif est de voir dans quelle 
mesure les beaux discours des lettres du Bas Empire qui font l’eloge de la 
Campagne et de la vie agricole se ref^rent vraiment ä la realite quotidienne ou 
constituent des feux d’artifice d’une rhetorique exuberante. Libanius se prete 
parfaitement ä un tel genre d’etude : il a rMige des ecrits exaltant la vie cam- 
pagnarde tandis qu’il parle souvent dans d’autres ecrits de la vie agricole. Ses 
ecrits rhetoriques procurent une vision romantique de la nature, de la terre 
et de ses adeptes ; vision qui entre parfaitement dans la tradition romaine. 
Par contre, Tetude des details tires des autres ecrits du meme auteur, brosse 
une image realiste de la vie agricole, dure et difficile, mais toujours en relation 
etroite avec la ville. Pour arriver ä cette conclusion, Tauteur, apres avoir expli- 
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que les donnees du probleme, sa methode et son corpus, envisage la question 
de la terre et de la vie agricole sous deux angles : 1) la terre et 2) les hommes. 
Dans la premiere partie Tauteur determine la notion de la terre apte ä la 
culture, sa possession ainsi que la notion du riche propietaire terrien. Dans 
la seconde, il traite les quesions relatives au Statut social des agriculteurs et 
leurs rapports avec la societe urbaine. 

En bref, un travail original, dont le grand merite consiste dans Texploitation 
systematique des donnees des sources, mais dont la lecture n’est pas toujours 
aisee et les conclusions pas toujours evidentes. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

A. Ducellier et M. Balard (ed.), Constantinople 1054-1261. Tete de la chre- 
tiente, proie des Latins, capitale grecque (Collection Memoires, 40), Paris, 
Autrement, 1996, 263 pages. ISSN 1157-4488. 

Cet ouvrage collectif a pour objet la capitale byzantine ä partir du moment 
oü eile depasse son point culminant pour s’engager dans la voie du declin. 
A. Ducellier, analyse le röle de Constantinople en tant que centre admi- 
nistratif et religieux, siege de Tempereur et du patriarche, tandis que J.-C. 
Cheynet etudie la vie politique de la capitale, La vie economique de la ville 
fait Tobjet des analyses de M, Kaplan et de N. Oikonomides. La maniere 
dont les peuples etrangers consideraient la capitale de Tempire, ainsi que le 
röle des minorites ethniques dans la ville font Tobjet des redactions de J.-P. 
Arrignon, dA. Ducellier, de N. Fejic, de M. T. Mansouri, de D. Jacoby 

et de M. Balard. Pour sa part, Tania Velmans etudie la production artistique 
des ateliers constantinopolitains, tandis quA. Ducellier, aborde la question 
de la vie culturelle. Le volume est couronne par une conclusion, qui est ä 
la fois une tentative de synthese, par A. Ducellier et M. Balard, mais ils 
ne couvrent que partiellement les exposes, car il y est essentiellement question 
de la prise de Constantinople par les Croises et de sa reconquete par les Byzan- 

tins en 1261. 
Un volume riche, un point de vue original, mais qui pose plus de questions 

qu’il n’en resoud. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

Dumbarton Oaks Papres, 49 (1995), x + 364 pages. 

Ce volume contient les actes du Symposium on Byzantium and the Italians, 
13th-15th Centuries, tenu ä Dumbarton Oaks, en 1993 et dont J. W. Barker 

et Angeliki LaIou, expliquent dans VIntroduction la raison pour laquelle le 
titre Byzance et les Italiens est plus correct en l’occurrence que Byzance et 
ritalie. Comme le titre du colloque Tindique, les Communications concement 
plutöt la Periode byzantine des Paleologues. Dans la suite, A. Kazhdan, The 
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Italian and Late Byzantine City, pp. 1-22, analyse les differences de structures 
sociales, commerciales, administratives et urbanistiques entre les villes italiennes 
et les villes byzantines de la derniere epoque. Dans le meme ordre d’id^, 
M. Balard, The Greeks of Crimea under Genoese Rule in the XIVth and 
XVth Centuries, pp. 23-32, examine un cas particulier, celui de Cherson, qui 
differe des autres villes grecques, car ses habitants se sentaient sous l’occupa- 
tion byzantine. S. P. Karpov, New Documenis on the Relations between 
the Latins and the Local Populations in the Black Sea Area, pp. 33-41, par 
contre pense que les populations de la Mer Noire n’etaient pas toujours bien 
disposees envers les Italiens de Genes qui etaient devenus les nouveaux maitres 
de la situations ä partir du xiv^ s. Louise Buenger Robbert, Rialto Business¬ 
men and Constantinople, 1204-61, pp. 43-58, constate Tactivite des marchands 
venitiens ä Constantinople durant l’Empire latin, tandis que K.-P. Matschke, 

The Notaras Family and Its Italian Connections, pp. 59-72, etudie un cas 
inverse, celui des representants de la famille Notaras, installes en Italic pour 
des raisons commerciales. Angeliki LaIou, Italy and the Italians in the Political 
Geography of the Byzantines (14th Century f pp. 73-98, apres une analyse histo- 
rique aboutit ä la conclusion que les cites maritimes italiennes etaient beaucoup 
plus puissantes que rempire byzantin au xjv« s., raison qui explique le respect 
des Byzantins envers eiles, meme si ces demieres n’aimaient pas particulierement 
ces marchands turbulents et assoilfes de profit. F. Kianka, Demetrios Kydones 
and Italy, pp. 99-110, deplace la question sur un plan culturel et examine 
le cas du grand admirateur de la culture latine et de la theologie thomiste 
que fut Demetrios Cydones, pour constater que la domination italienne n’etait 
pas seulement economique. J, Hankins, Renaissance Crusaders : Humanist 

Crusade Literature in the Äge of Mehmed II, pp. 111-207, etudie la question 
importante de la defense du christianisme en Orient, apres la chute de Constan¬ 
tinople. Les relations artistiques entre les deux mondes qui s’expriment soit 
par la circulations des manuscrits soit par le commerce des objets d’art sont 
envisagees par R, Nelson, The Italian Äppreciation and Appropriation of 

Illuminated Byzantine Manuscripts, ca. 1200-1450, pp. 209-235 et A. Cutler, 

From Loot to Scholarship: Changing Modes in the Italian Response to 
Byzantine Artifacts ca. 1200-1750, pp. 237-267. Un chapitre important dans 
les relations entre Byzance et les Italiens est sans doute celui qui concerne 
les possessions italiennes dans la Mer Egee, tel que la Crete, qu’etudie Chryssa 
Maltezou, Byzantine «consuetudines» in Venetian Crete, pp. 269-280, qui 
pense que le support culturel byzantin de la Crete est reste intact pendant la 
domination venitienne. Par contre N. Panagiotakes, The Italian Background 
of Early Cretan Literature, pp. 281-323, pense que la culture greco-byzantine 
a cohabite harmonieusement avec la culture latino-italienne. Un autre domaine 
a fait l’objet des recherches : Chypre. B. Arbel, Greek Magnates in Venetian 
Cyprus : The Case ofthe Synglitico Family, pp. 325-337, constate la survivance 
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des institutions d’origine byzantine dans Hie sous domination venitienne. 
Annemarie Weyl Carr, Byzantines and Italians on Cyprus: Images from 
Art, pp. 339-357, etudie le mixage artistique sur Ille, qui n’avait aucune 
repercussion sur les convictions religieuses de la population qui est restee ancree 
dans Torthodoxie. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Florentia Iliberritana. Revista de Estudios de Äntigüedad Cläsica. Universidad 

de Granada, 6 (1995), 509 pages. 

Parmi les articles de ce volume seul celui Maria Perez Medina, Super- 
stitio en la legislacion constantiniana (pp. 339-346), concerne la periode byzan¬ 
tine. L’Auteur examine la legislation de Constantin le Grand et de ses fils, 
teile qu’elle est recuperee lors de la codification de Theodose pour dire que 
le terme Superstition dans cette legislation n’a pas une signification pejorative. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

G. C. Hansen (mise ä Jour de Ted.) J. Bidez, Sozomenvs Kirchengeschichte 
Berlin-brandenburgische Akademie der Wissenschaften. Die griechischen 

christlichen Schriftsteller der ersten Jahrhunderte. Neue Folge, 4), Berlin, 
Akademie Verlag, 1995, lxviii + 548 pages. ISBN 3-05-002720-7. ISSN 

0232-2900. 

L’edition critique de VHistoire ecclesiastique de Sozomene par J. Bidez 
demandait une mise ä Jour. L’edition est precMee par une etude de la tradition 
manuscrite, les testimonia et Tetude des auteurs qui ont utilise directement 
ou indirectement Sozomene comme source, ainsi que par la recherche minu- 
tieuse des sources de Sozomene lui-meme. Pour Tedition comme teile, il n’y 
rien ä dire ; la qualite de la serie est connue de tous. Signaions seulement 
les tres utiles index, dont l’index de noms et de lieux, comme d’ailleurs le 
lexique de mots grecs. En outre, llndex grammatical groupe les phenomenes 
grammaticaux et syntaxiques particuliers. Par contre, le lecteur ne trouve pas 
une liste des abreviations et de ce fait la consultation des auteurs ou des 
travaux cites en abrege n’est pas toujours facile. En outre, une biographie, 
meme tres courte de Sozomene aurait contribue ä une approche plus facile 

de son Histoire. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

G. C. Hansen et Manja Sirinjan, Sokrates Kirchengeschichte Berlin- 
brandenburgische Akademie der Wissenschaften. Die griechischen christ¬ 
lichen Schriftsteller der ersten Jahrhunderte. Neue Folge, 1), Berlin, Aka¬ 
demie Verlag, 1995, lxh + 501 pages. ISBN 3-05-002546-8. ISSN 0232- 

2900. 
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Les remarques faites dans la notice pr6cedente consacree ä l’edition de 
VHistoire ecclesiastique de Sozomene valent aussi pour cette edition-ci. La 
methode reste la meme ainsi que la qualite de l’Mition. Ici aussi d’absence 
d’une liste des abreviations et d’une biographie de Socrate se font sentir. Mais 
cela mis ä part, nous sommes de nouveau en presence d’un instrument de 
travail extremement fiable, qui remplace les editions plus anciennes. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Hommes et richesses dans Vempire byzantin (= Realites byzantines), I: /v^- 

siede, Paris, Editions P. Lethielleux, 1989, 320 pages + 16 planches hors 
texte. ISBN 2-283-60451-6 ; II: vm^-xv^ siede, Paris, fiditions P Lethiel¬ 
leux, 1991, 390 pages + 12 planches hors texte. ISBN 2-283-60453-2. ISSN 
1147-4963. 

Ces deux volumes, arrives avec un certain retard ä la redaction, consti- 
tuent un genre d^Actes, Comme Texplique G. Dagron, dans Tintroduction 
du vol. (pp. 7-8), Cecile Morrisson et J, Lefort ont organise, depuis 1985, 
une Serie des rencontres hebdomadaires, dont les discussions ont paru dans 
les deux volumes. Les deux premiers articles du vol. ä savoir celui de 
C. Lepelley, Feuplement et richesses de VAfrique romaine tardive (pp. 17-33, 
y compris le rapport de N. Duval qui s’y refere), et celui de Ph. Leveau, 

Lbrganisation de Vespace rural en Mauretanie cesarienne (pp. 35-62, y compris 
le rapport de R. Rebuffat qui s’y refere), n’interessent pas les byzantinistes. 

L’article de G. Tate, Les campagnes de la Syrie du Nord ä Vepoque proto- 

byzantine (pp. 63-77), Signale que la paix de 250 ans a provoque des effets 
economiqu^en Syrie par l’exploitation des cultures d’olivier, la disparition 
des grandes proprietes et l’accroissement demographique. Dans le meme sens 
vont les conclusion de J. C. Balty, Apamee au vi^ siede (p. 79-96), qui montre 
comment les villes ont profit6 du developpement economique de la region. 
J.-M. Spieser, L'evolution de la ville by zantine de Vepoque paleochrdienne 

ä Viconodasme (pp. 97-106), pense que la ville proprement byzantine est une 
agglomeration sans Ideologie urbaine. Le changement s’explique par la volonte 
de l’Etat central d’un plus strict contröle de la vie politique. J. Durliat, La 

peste du siede (pp. 107-119), reexamine les sources qui parlent des epide- 
mies, dont les auteurs byzantins ont parfois deforme l’image. J.-N. Biraben 

(pp. 121-125), pourtant Signale que J. Durliat n’a pas tenu compte des regles 
de l’epidemiologie et de ce fait ses conclusions sont peut-etre ä revoir. Clemen- 
tina Panella, GH scambi nel Mediterraneo occidentale dal iv al vn secolo 

(pp. 129-141) etudie l’evolution de la production et du commerce de la cera- 
mique nord-africaine jusqu’ä Tarrivee des Arabes, surtout ä la lumiere des 
trouvailles archeologiques, tandis que Catherine Abadie-Reynal, Ceramique 

et commerce dans le bassin egeen du au vip siede (pp. 143-159), constate 
que les grands centres de production se trouvaient sur les cötes asiatiques. 
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Toutefois, Colette Bemont (pp. 161-162), pense que Täude n’est pas sufFi- 
samment etendue. J.-P. Sodini, Le commerce des marbres ä Vepoque proto- 

byzantine (pp. 163-186), signale que les carrieres de marbre etaient situees ä 
Proconese, ä Thasos et en Phrysie, mais le commerce du marbre etait large¬ 
ment regiemente et de ce fait n’est pas tres representatif pour l’etude des 
echanges commerciaux. N. OikonomidEs, Commerce et production de la soie 

ä Byzance (pp. 187-192), fait des remarques analogues pour le commerce de 
la soie, entierement soumis au contröle de TEtat. Concernant la monnaie, 
rarticle de Mireille Corbier, Devaluations, inflation et circulation monetaire 

au siede (pp. 195-211), n’interesse pas les byzantinistes, comme n’interessent 
pas non plus le rapport de D. Nony (pp. 213-221), et Tetude de J.-P. Callu, 

Analyses metalliques et inflation : L'Orient romain de 295 ä 5611568 (pp. 223- 
233). Le rapport de Cecile Morrisson (pp. 235-237) envisage pratiquement 
le iv^ s. La meine Cecile Morrisson, Monnaie et prix ä Byzance du au 

vip siede (pp. 239-260), constate qu’apres 550, Tinflation et les devaluations 
progressives ont contribue au recul de l’economie monetaire J. Durliat 

(pp. 261-264), est entierement d’accord avec cette vision de Thistoire monetaire. 
R. Delmaire, Le declin des largesses sacrees (pp. 265-277) etudie la disparition 
d’une institution de la reforme constantinienne: les Largesses Sacrees, qui 
au vi^ s. cedent la place ä la prefecture de Constantinople et aux logothetes 
du cubiculum. Finalement, J. Gascou, La table budgetaire dAntaeopolis 

(pp. 279-313), analyse le papyrus Freer 08.45 c-d, date de 524/25 et contenant 
les calculs budgetaires de la ville dAntaeopolis ä une cinquantaine de km 
au sud d’Assiout, sur la rive droite du Nil et les compare avec celles de la 
ville d’Antaeon, mentionnee dans le papyrus Cairo Masp. 167057. 

Le second volume debute par Tetude de J. Lefort et J.-M. Martin, 

L’organisation de Vespace rural: Macedoine et Italie du Sud (x^-xiii^ siede) 

(pp. 11-26), qui aboutit ä la conclusion que ces deux regions, malgre leur 
eloignement geographique, ont connu une evolution commune: develop- 
pement de l’agriculture, mais qui a profite seulement ä TEtat et ä Taristo- 
cratie. J.-M. Martin et Ghislaine NoyE, Les villes de 1’Italie byzantine (ix^- 

xi^ siecles) (pp. 27-62), constatent qu’en Italie, ä Toppose de ce qui se passe 
en Grece et en Asie Mineure, peu de cites antiques ont ete reutilisees; Tad- 
ministration byzantine a fonde de nouvelles agglomerations qui se sont 
developpees en veritables villes. Ces villes, ainsi que celles qui ont continue 
ä vivre ont connu une expansion au xi^ s., phenomene qui, dans le reste 
de Tempire, s’observe depuis le s. Ce demier point seit de conclusion ä 
J. Lefort, Population et peuplement en Macedoine orientale, rx^-xv^ siede 

(pp. 63-82), qui analyse en outre l’influence des facteurs economiques et 
demographiques sur l’abandon ou la reoccupation des hameaux et des villages 
de la Macedoine. J.-M. Martin (pp. 83-89) se ränge aux cötes de ces conclu- 
sions en y ajoutant la remarque que Thistoire des regions est beaucoup plus 
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connue apres le s. P. J. Neve, Bogazköy- Hattusa in byzantinischer Zeit 

(pp. 91-111), etudie les restes de la ville byzantine de Hattusa qu’a fouillee 
rficole archeologique allemande. Bernadette Martin-Hisard, Les biens d'un 

monasthe georgien siede) (pp. 113-152), etudie les actes qui concer- 
nent les biens du monast^re de Saint-Sio de Mghvime, pres de Tbilissi, tout 
en passant en revue Thistoire georgienne du ix^ au xn^ s. L’etude est com- 
pletee par une traduction de ces actes. G. Dagron, «Ainsi rien n’echappera 

ä la reglementation». Etat, Eglise, corporations, confreries: a propos des in- 

humations ä Constantinople (iv^ - siede) (pp. 155-182), apres avoir examine 
les donn6es legislatives, montre que la societe byzantine etait entierement 
r6glementee, Toutefois, un probleme social ou economique changeait de nature 
en passant de Tautorite de TEtat ä celle de TEglise, car cette demiere laissait 
beaucoup plus de liberte de gestion aux citoyens. D. Simon, Vertragliche 

Weitergabe des Familienvermögens in Byzanz (pp. 183-196) etudie les donnees 
juridiques et sociales de la transmission de biens au sein des familles byzantines. 
Le testament ne faisait que reprendre les clauses des reglements prealables 
entre les membres d’une famille, conclusion qui trouve d’accord le rapporteur, 
G. Dagron (pp. 197-198). J.-C. Cheynet, Fortune et puissance de Varistocratie 

(x^-xiF siede) (pp. 199-213), signale que Taristocratie byzantine n’etait pas 
homogene; il y avait les membres de Tadministration centrale, les ofTiciers 
de Tarmee et Taristocratie provinciale. Toutefois, Tempereur ne tolerait pas 
que les aristocrates aient une puissance trop importante. La confiscation etait 
le moyen le plus courant de rdpression. Elisabeth Zachariadou, S'enrichir 

en Asie Mineure au xiv^ siede (pp. 215-224), pense que le parasitisme etait 
le seul moyen d’enrichissement vers la fin de l’epoque byzantine. J. Lefort, 

Anthroponymie et societe villageoise (x^-xrv^ siede) (pp. 225-238), trouve que 
les anthroponymies indiquent un changement social vers la fin de Tepoque 
byzantine, car eiles indiquent une ouverture des paysans vers les metiers et 
une plus grande diversite d'occupation. N. OikonomidEs, Le Kommerkion 

dAbydos, Thessalonique et le commerce bulgare au ix^ siede (pp. 241-248), 
pense que la prise de Thessalonique par les Arabes en 904 a porte un coup dur 
ä la ville et contribua ä la centralisation du commerce exterieur de Tempire dans 
la capitale, J.-M. Spieser, La ceramique byzantine medievale (pp. 249-260), 
constate une abondance particuliere de la production ceramique ä partir du 
XII® s., phenomene qui n’est pas encore sulfisamment 6tudi6. M. Balard, 

Lorganisation des colonies drangeres dans Vempire byzantin (xii^-xv^ siede) 

(pp. 261-276), remarque que les etrangers, Genois ou Venitiens, installes dans 

la capitale se sont sans doute enrichis au detriment de Tempire, mais ont 
aussi contribue ä sa survie, vu le recul des revenus fiscaux de TEtat ä cause 
des pertes territoriales. L’article d’A. Ducellier, Le bassin adriatique, exutoire 

du commerce balkanique ä la fin du xtx siede. La voie de mer (pp. 277-288), 
malgre son importance, sort des cadres de l’histoire byzantine. Cecile Morris- 
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soN, Monnaie et fmances dans Vempire byzantin. - xiv^ siede (pp. 291-315), 
etudie le declin des fmances byzantines qui va de pair avec la chute de la mon¬ 
naie byzantine, qui, ä partir du milieu du xiv^ s., est pratiquement remplacee 
par les monnaies italiennes. J. Day, dans son rapport (pp. 317-319) fait en 
realite un resume de Tarticle de Morrisson. N. OikonomidEs, Terres 

du fisc et revenu de la terre aux x^-xi^ siedes (pp. 321-337), explique le change¬ 
ment de la politique fiscale de fEtat (exploitation directe des terres abandon- 
nees) par un accroissement demographique, malgre les observations de certains 
historiens qui vont dans un sens oppose. L’etude collective de J.-C. Cheynet, 

d’Elisabeth Malamut et de Cecile Morrisson, Prix et salaires ä Byzance 

(x^-xv^ siede) (pp. 339-374), fait apparaitre une stabilite des prix jusqu’ä l’epo- 
que de Michel VIII. Depuis la fm du xin^ s., les prix presentent une plus 
grande sensibilite aux regles de feconomie du marche, et ont plutöt tendance 
ä baisser, tandis que r6volution des salaires va dans un sens oppose. Le volume 
se termine avec Tetude de Vassiliki Kravari, Note sur le prix des manuscrits 

(fx^-xv^ siede) (pp. 375-384), qui analyse le marche tres particulier du livre 
byzantin. Ce prix restait toujours eleve et le livre etait considere comme une 
valeur commerciale süre ; il pouvait remplacer la monnaie, etre donne en gage 

ou etre echange contre d’autres biens. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

H. Hunger, O. Kresten, E. Kislinger, Carolina Cupane, Das Register des 

Patriarchats von Konstantinopei 2. Teil: Edition und Übersetzung der Ur¬ 

kunden aus den Jahren 1337-1350 (= Corpus Fontium Historiae Byzantinae, 

XIX, 2 = Registrum Patriarchatus Constantinopolitani. II. Documenta 

annorum mcccxxxvii-mccd), Vienne, Österreichische Akademie der Wissen¬ 
schaften, 1995, 518 pages + 2 tables et 13 planches hors texte. ISBN 3-7001- 

2122-9. 

Les Actes du Patriarcat de Constantinople de Jean XIII Glykes ä Isidore 
ler (1315-1350) occupent les deux volumes de cette edition remarquable; ce 
second volume couvre les annees 1337 ä 1350, c’est-ä-dire depuis fintronisa- 
tion de Jean XIV Kalekas. Les deux volumes sont completes par un volume 
d’index, publie par Carolina Cupane, Elisabeth Schiffer et E. Kislinger, 

Das Register des Patriarchats von Konstantinopel Indices. Teil 1 und 2 Indices 

zu den Urkunden aus den Jahren 1315-1350 Corpus Fontium Historiae 

Byzantinae, XIX, 2 = Registrum Patriarchatus Constantinopolitani), Vienne, 
Österreichische Akademie der Wissenschaften, 1995, 352 pages. ISBN 3-7001- 
2122-9- L’Mition des Actes est precedee d’une etude codicologique complete 
de O. Kresten (pp. 17-74) et d’une note substantielle de H. Hunger (pp. 75-80) 
sur les copistes patriarcaux durant fepiscopat de Jean XIV et dTsidore P'". Le 
texte grec des Actes est assorti d’une traduction en allemand. Cette nouvelle 



300 NÖTIGES BIBLIOGRAPHIQUES 

edition complete et parfois corrige les editions plus anciennes, parfois partielles 
des Miklosich et Müller et de Darrouzes. 

Le volume des Index rend un Service precieux, permettant de retrouver 
facilement un nom ou un mot dans les deux volumes. II contient en outre les 
corrigenda du premier volume des Actes, 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Intercultural Contacts in the Medieval Mediterranean, ed. par B. Arbel, 

Londres, Frank Cass, 1996, ii + 340 pages, ISBN 0-7146-4714-4 et 0-7146- 
4260-6. 

Melanges offerts ä D. Jacoby, Professeur ä TUniversite hebraique de 
Jerusalem et ayant pour sujet les relations entre les peuples mMiterraneens 
durant le Moyen Age. Parmi les 23 contributions, certaines concement les 
etudes byzantines : Tarticle de D. Abulafia, The Aragonese Kingdom of 

Älbania : An Angevin Projet of 1311-1316 (pp. 1-13), qui analyse la politique 
orientale de Jean ler d’Aragon durant la periode trouble du debut du xiv® 
s. Ce souverain a reve d’etablir un fitat sur les cötes occidentales des Balkans. 
Les aragonais furent aussi les protagonistes d’une expedition dans le Pelo- 
ponnese ä la fin du xiii® s., ce qui fait Tobjet de l’etude de Gabriella Airaldi, 

Roger of Lauria\s Expedition to the Peloponnese (pp. 14-23). A. Kazhdan, 

Pronoia : The History of a Scholarly Discussion (pp. 133-163), fait, avec 
maitrise, l’etat de la question sur la pronoia byzantine, pour constater que la 
confusion qui regne dans ce domaine est en grande partie due ä une termino- 
logie byzantine peu certaine. N. Oikonomides, The Jews of Chios (1049): 

A group of Excusati (pp. 218-225), reetudie un groupe de 15 familles juives 
installees ä Chios par Constantin IX et dont le Statut fiscal etait proche de 
celui des pareques. Sandra Origone, Marriage Connections between Byzan- 

tium and the West in the Age of the Palaiologoi (pp. 226-241), comme Tindique 
le titre de son article, passe en revue les mariages entre les aristocrates Byzantins 
et Occidentaux durant les deux derniers si^cles de Thistoire byzantine, 

Ces articles mis ä pait, plusieurs autres, consacres aux Etats cr6es par les 
Croises en Orient, aux possessions venitiennes sur les cötes mediterraneennes, 
aux petits Etats plus ou mois ephemeres etablis par les Occidentaux sur les 
lies grecques, peuvent avoir un interet pour les byzantinistes dans la mesure 
oü leurs auteurs se referent au passe byzantin de ces territoires. 

P. Yannopoulos, 

Kainotomia. Die Erneuerung der griechischen Tradition / Le renouvelle- 

ment de la tradition hellenique. Colloquium Pavlos Tzermias (4.XL1995), 

ed. par Margarethe Billerbeck et J. Schamp, Fribourg, Ed, Universi- 
taires, 1996, xii -h 143 pages. ISBN 3-7278-1090-4. 
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11 s’agit des actes de la joumee dont il a ete question dans Byzantion^ 66 
(1996), pp. 536-538. Les trois articles ci-apres concernent les etudes byzantines : 
J. ScHAMP, Photios aristotelisant ? Remarques critiques (pp. 1-18) ; P. Yanno- 

pouLos, Les neutres en -in dans la Chronique de Theophane : Un temoignage 

privilegie entre le grec classique et le grec moderne (pp. 57-68), et A. Deisser, 

L'hellenisme de Michel Marulle Tarchaniote dans sa premiere publication: 

deux livres d'Epigrammes, 1490 (pp. 81-103. En outre la communication de 
P. Tzermias, Neogräzistik im Wandel der Zeit - Tradition und Innovation 

(pp. 117-131), conceme aussi le byzantinisme. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Vassiliki Kravari, Villes et villages de Macedoine occidentale (— Realith 

byzantines), Paris, Editions P. Lethielleux, 1989, 409 pages + 10 cartes 
hors texte. ISBN 2-283-60452-4. 

C’est dommage que cette excellente etude nous soit arrivee ä si tard. Elle 
a dejä ete recensee et presentee par d’autres revues, mais nous signalons 
toutefois qu’il s’agit d’un catalogue aussi complet que possible des localites 
de la MacMoine occidentale, mentionnees durant la periode byzantine. Les 
noms des localites sont assortis d’une notice concemant leur histoire, leur 
localisation, tandis qu’une breve description complete chaque notice. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

A. Luzzi, Studi sul sinassario di Costantinopoli (Testi e studi bizantino- 

neoellenici, VIII), Rome, Universitä di Roma «La Sapienza» 1995, xxii + 
227 pages. 

Le Synaxaire de l’Eglise constantinopolitaine etait un livre liturgique, dont 
la plus ancienne edition conservee est celle effectuee par Constantin VII, mais 
qui ne conceme qu’une partie de l’annee. II faut attendre la fin du xi® s. 
pour avoir le cycle annuel complet. L’auteur fait une etude de la tradition 
manuscrite de ce texte pour comprendre le processus d’insertion de nouveau 
saints dans le calendrier liturgique de Constantinople. II s’interesse tout parti- 
culierement aux saints italo-byzantins, dont la presence dans le synaxaire 
temoigne une recension finale du texte apres la seconde moitie du xii^ s. Cette 
partie du livre est d’ailleurs la seule originale; le reste a paru sous forme 

d’articles dans des revues specialisees. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

S. Maleci, II codice Barberinianus Graecus 70 delTEtymologicum Gudianum, 

(= Bollettino dei Classici, Suppl. 15), Rome, Accademia Nationale dei 
Lincei, 1995, 91 pages + 5 planches hors texte, ISSN 0391-8270. 
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Le Codex Barberinianus Gr. 70, qui transmet VEtymologicum Gudianum 

ou Etymologicum Magnum, oeuvre vraisemblablement du xi^ s., est littera- 
lement passe au crible par Tauteur qui etudie successivement les questions 
qui concernent le support, le format, la formation des cahiers, les reglures. 
11 fait ensuite une etude approfondie de Tecriture, des abreviations, des ligatures 

et des signes. Un travail technique qui enchantera paleographes et codicologues. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

E. V, Maltese, Dimensioni bizantine. Donne, angeli e demoni nel medioevo 

greco, Turin, Scriptorium, 1995, 191 pages. ISBN 88-86231-17-2, 

L’auteur Signale dejä dans son avant-propos qu’il n’a pas eu Tintention 
de faire un livre pour specialistes, mais un livre de «lecture» pour les personnes 
qui Sans etre des byzantinistes au sens strict du terme, restent «byzantinisantes». 
Malgre cette remarque, le livre est extremement utile pour les specialistes aussi. 
Dans une s6rie d’articles-chapitres, Tauteur traite successivement des aspects 
de la vie byzantine. D’abord celui des spectacles, sceniques ou autres. Dans un 
autre article, il analyse le spectacle sacre. Puis il etudie la place de la femme 
dans la societe et la poussee de l’ideal monastique du xi^ au xv^ s. Un peu 
plus loin il examine la place de la femme dans la litterature byzantine. Dans 
deux articles il envisage le röle que jouait l’idee du mal et Timage du diable 
dans la vie byzantine, pour envisager tout de suite apres, Timage de Tange 
gardien. Finalement dans une autre lecture, il propose un survol de Thistoire 
du vin ä Byzance. 

Etüde agreable ä lire et serieuse qui procure au lecteur un reel plaisir. 
P. Yannopouuds. 

F. Montana, Gregorio di Corinto, Esegesi al canone giambico per la Pente- 

coste attributo a Giovanni Damasceno, Pise, Giardini Editori e Stampatori, 
1995, Lxxiii + 97 pages. ISBN 88-427-0006-1. 

Les Canons liturgiques attribues ä Jean de Damas et ä Cosmas de Jerusalem 
ont fait Tobjet de commentaires des le ix^ s. Gregoire Pardos, metropolite 
de Corinthe, est parmi les scholiastes les plus celebres. L’auteur edite et traduit 
en Italien les commentaires encore inedits que Gregoire de Corinthe consacre 
aux poemes iambiques dedies ä la Pentecöte et traditionnellement attribues 
ä Jean de Damas. Apres une etude de la tradition manuscrite, Tauteur exploite 
les indices historiques transmis par les 49 manuscrits pour placer Tepiscopat 
de Gregoire apres 1092 et avant 1156. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

F, Montanari, Studi di filologia omerica antica, II (= Biblioteca di Studi 

Antichi, 50), Pise, Giardini editori e stampatori, 1995, 153 pages. ISBN 
88-427-0278-1. 
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Ce volume ne concerne pas les etudes byzantines. Signaions toutefois le 
chapitre intitule Tradurre dal greco in greco. Parafrasi omeriche nella Grecia 

antica (pp. 59-68), oü il est question des scolies byzantines d’Homere. Dans 
tout le livre sont d’ailleurs eparpillees des informations concernant les ma- 
nuscrits byzantins qui transmettent les oeuvres homeriques. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Rosemary Morris, Monks and Laymen in Byzantium, 843-1118, Cambridge, 
University Press, 1995, xxii + 330 pages. ISBN 0-521-26558-4. 

Etüde remarquable sur le monachisme byzantin depuis la fm de Ticonoclasme 
jusqu’au debut du xiF s., fondee surtout sur les archives athonites. Le moine 
y est vu non seulement comme membre d’une communaute monastique, mais 
surtout comme element social. La resurgence du monachisme apres l’icono- 
clasme, le nombre croissant des nouvelles fondations de monasteres, dont les 
fondateurs jouaient un röle majeur dans la vie politique de l’empire, et le 
niveau social de plus en plus eleve des moines, conduiront vers un nouveau 
type monastique. Le desert n’est plus un ideal; dorenavant le moine parti- 
cipe dans la vie en tant qu’enseignant, ou eure, ou encore protecteur des 
pauvres et rend plusieurs Services ä la societe. Les monasteres prennent une 
place importante dans le cireuit commercial, la production des biens et sur¬ 
tout dans la production artistique et litteraire. Or, l’expansion territoriale des 
monasteres et la multiplication des Privileges et des immunites accordees aux 
fondations pieuses, eurent pour resultat Taccumulation des richesses de la part 
des monasteres et Taffaiblissement de la spiritualite des moines. Cela explique 
la reaction des Comnenes et leur tentative de contröler les monasteres et de 
tirer profit de leur puissance economique. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

U. Neri, Inni alla Vergine e agli angeli dalla liturgia bizantina, Bologna, Centro 
editoriale dehoniano, 1966, 89 pages. ISBN 88-10-71003-7. 

Manuel de meditation contenant, en traduction italienne, des hymnes en 
rhonneur de la Ste Vierge et les Anges. Les commentaires se limitent aux 
references bibliques. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

N. Nicoloudis, Laonikos Chalkokondyles. A Translation and Commentary 

of the «Demonstrations of Histories» (Books I-III) {= Historical Mono- 

graphs, 16), Athenes, Basilopoulos, 1996, 391 pages. ISBN 960-7100-97-2. 

Traduction anglaise et commentaires du troisieme livre des «Demonstrations 
historiques» de Laonikos Chalkokondyle, auteur de la derniere periode byzan- 
tine, ne ä Athenes, vers 1430 et mort vers 1490. Eleve de Plethon, dans ses 
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exposes il essaye d’imiter les auteurs dassiques ic^qnc Hdodote ou Thucydide. 

Son Oeuvre, apres une introduction qui couvre Thistoire universelle, expose 

les faits historiques depuis le regne d’Andronic II et se termine en 1402. 

L’interet de l’ouvrage reside dans son introduction concernant la biographie 

de Chalkokondyle et surtout dans ses commentaires historiques qui passent 

en revue les faits marquant du xiv^ s. 

R Yannopoulos. 

Mahi PaIzi-Apostolopoulou, 'O ösafudg rfjg IlazpiapxiKfjQ 'E^apxifK- Moq- 

}9o(; aicbvoQ, Athenes, EOvikö 'löpvpa Epevvöv. Kevrpo NeoaMrjviKibv 'Epav- 

vcöv, 54. Oaapo) mi *IdaoXoyia gt^ vaoekXtjviKt] Koivcovia, 1995, 280 pages + 

2 cartes hors texte. ISBN 960-7094-32-8. 

Une these de doctorat qui analyse l’institution des «exarques patriarcaux». 

II s’agissait de personnes envoyees par le patriarche de Constantinople dans 

la province avec une mission precise. L’institution a connu un grand succes 

surtout apres la chute de TEmpire, parce que la disparition du cadre admi- 

nistratif byzantin ne permettait plus au patriarche d’administrer ses fideles 

par rintermMiaire des Services imperiaux. Toutefois, la creation de la fonc- 

tion de l’exarque remonte au xiv® s., mais ä ce moment eile n’avait pas encore 

regu toutes ses attributions. Jusqu’ä la Suppression de Tinstitution en 1862, les 

exarques etaient habituellement charges de Tadministration des biens eccle- 

siastiques, mais dans certains cas, ils se voyaient aussi confier le röle de guides 

spirituels d’une region. La derniere partie du livre est consacree aux cas des 

exarques connus. Etüde interessante surtout pour la periode post-byzantine. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Daphne Papadatou, H oöpßißaoTiK^ anUvat] iSicoriKcbv Siapopcbv Kaxd zt] 

paar] Kai vGzaprj ßvCavzivi] £7toxi] {Forschungen zur byzantinischen Rechts¬ 

geschichte. Athener Reihe), Athenes et Komotini, SdxKouXac;, 1995, xxiii- 

177 pages. ISBN 960-232-377-9. 

Une these de doctorat qui exige des connaissances historiques et juridi- 

ques, puisqu’elle traite la question de la solution ä Tamiable des differends 

prives durant la periode qui suit le Codex Juris Civilis de Justinien De 

telles Solutions etaient envisagte par la loi civile et le droit canon. Elles pou- 

vaient etre conclues soit en presence d’un juge, soit en prive et elles pouvaient 

etre appliquees aussi bien dans le domaine du droit civil que penal, Toutefois, 

le champ d’application de ce type de Solutions etait surtout le droit familial 

et les affaires ainsi resolues avaient habituellement un caractere economique. 

Elles pouvaient etre garanties par une serie de clauses ou par la designation 

des garants. 
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Une etude tres interessante pour la comprehension des institutions juridiques 

et judiciaires de l’empire byzantin. „ 
r. Yannopoulos. 

M. Papathomopoulos, Isavella Tsavari et G. Rigotti, Aöyoüazfvoü «Ilep'i 

TpiäöoQ» ßißkia nevTEKaiÖEKa änep bk zfjg Aaztvcov SioMkzov dq zrjv 'EXXdSa 

pezrfveyKB Mä^ipoq b UXavobbriq {'AKadf]pia ’AOrjvcbv. BißXioö^Kt] A. Ma- 

voDorf, 3), Athenes, Kevrpov ’EKÖöaecoc; ''Hpycov 'EX,>.rivcöv SuYypacpBCOv, 

1995, vol. I, livres 1-7, clviii + 463 pages ; ISBN 960-7099-30-3 vol. 11, 

livres 8-15, pp. 465-1056; ISBN 960-7099-31-1 ; les deux volumes 960-7099- 

32-X;ISSN 1106-5931. 

Editio princeps de la traduction grecque faite par Maxime Planude du De 

Trinitate de S. Augustin. Dans Tintroduction, les Auteurs donnent une bio- 

graphie du savant philologue et homme d’Etat que fut Planude, dont la 

naissance doit etre situee vers 1255 et la mort peu apres 1305. Parmi ses 

activites, la traduction des textes latins n’est pas la moindre. II a traduit 

Ciceron, Macrobe, Boece, Caton, Pseudo-Donat, Ovide, etc. II a en outre 

traduit le Pseudo-Cyprien, mais surtout le De Trinitate de S. Augustin, dont 

la traduction a pris fm avant 1282, donc ä l’epoque de Michel VIII, empe- 

reur connu pour ses idees favorables ä TUnion des Eglises. Une etude minu- 

tieuse de la traduction manuscrite de la traduction permet aux auteurs d’avoir 

une opinion sur le manuscrit utilise par Planude pour sa traduction. Avant 

l’Mition, une bibliographie tres riche (pp. cxiii-clvi) groupe toutes les etudes 

consacrees ä ce savant Byzantin du xiii^ s. Dans l’edition, le texte grec est 

mis en parallele avec le texte latin, permettant ainsi comparer le deux versions. 

Un travail d’equipe. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

M. Papathomopoulou et E. M. Jeffreys, 'O TldXßpoq zfjq TpojoAoq (The 

War of Troy). KpiziK^ bcdoarj jua eiaayojy^ Kdi nivaKeq (BvCavzivrj Kdi 

NsoaXXrjviKri BißXioö^Kt], 7), Athenes, MopcpconKÖ "ISpupa 'EOviKfjc; Tpa- 

1996, cxxxvii + 750 pages + 14 planches hors texte. ISBN 960- 

250-118-9. 

Editio princeps de la traduction grecque du Roman de Troie de Benoit de 

Ste-Maure. L’original est une description dans le style romanesque et cheva- 

leresque de la guerre de Troie dans laquelle plusieurs elements imaginaires 

et fantaisistes ont trouve place. La traduction grecque s’apparente linguis- 

tiquement avec la Chronique de Moree ce qui permet de la placer au xiv® 

siede. Elle est redigee en vers politiques de quinze syllabes. Elle entre dans 

la ligne des traductions d’autres romans, comme Belthandros et Chysantza, 

Callimachos et Chrysorrhoe, Imberios et Margarona, qui daient ä la mode 

et repondaient au goüt de Tepoque. 
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Ces remarques sont faites dans l’introduction de Tedition qui, ä son tour, 

est tres attentive ä la tradition manuscrite assez riche en variantes. Cette publi- 

cation comble ainsi un vide dans le domaine du roman Occidental traduit 

ä Byzance, durant la pdriode des Paleologues quand Tempire devient de plus 

en plus tributaire de TOccident. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Immaculada PErez Martin, El patriarca Gregorio de Chipre (ca. 1240-1290) 

y la transmision de los textos cläsicos en Bizancio {Nueva Roma, 1), 

Madrid, Consejo Superior de Investigaciones Cientificas, 1996, xv + 429 + 

32 planches hors texte. ISBN 84-00-07588-9. 

Georges de Chypre (c. 1240-1289/90) patriarche de Constantinople de 1283 

ä 1289, fut Sans doute un des plus importants personnages du xui® s. Selon 

son autobiographie, sa famille faisait partie de la noblesse cypriote, ce qui 

lui a procure une instruction poussee, surtout dans le domaine des 6tudes 

classiques, Arrive ä Constantinople peu apres la restauration de Tautorite 

byzantine, il entra dans le cercle intellectuel influent qui entourait Michel VIII. 

A cause de ses capacites, Andronic II le plaga sur le tröne patriarcal de la 

capitale. Avant son election il a copie plusieurs textes. Ses copies sont actuel- 

lement reconnaissables du fait qu’il y apposait sa signature ou par le style 

de son ecriture. Georges a constitue une Collection {Sylloge) de textes antiques 

ou byzantins ; VEscurialensis X. 1.13 en est une copie. Le livre constitue une 

belle etude paleographique et codicologique de VEscurialensis X. 1.13 mais 

aussi du reste de la tradition manuscrite de la collection en question. Uetude 

est completee par Tedition de K(öpr|c; cyKcopiov de Georges de Chypre, contenu 

dans le Par. gr. 2953. 

R Yannopoulos. 

J. Phillips, Defenders of the Holy Land. Relations Between the Latin East 

and the West, 1119-1187, Oxford, Clarendon Press, 1996, xiii -h 314 pages. 

ISBN 0-19-820540-6. 

La prise de Jerusalem par les Croises en 1099, marque le debut de la presence 

des Occidentaux dans le Moyen Orient. Les Etats «francs» d’Orient, dont 

les plus importants furent le royaume de J6rusalem et les principautes 

d’Antioche et d’Edesse, devaient en principe defendre les Lieux Saints contre 

les infideles. Uauteur examine, dans cette etude de grande qualite, la politique 

de chacun des princes et constate qu’ils n’avaient pas sur place des forces 

süffisantes, raison pour laquelle ils se sont tournes vers TEurope occidentale. 

A la suite de cet appel ä l’aide, les Venitiens ont organise en 1122-4 une 

petite croisade. La deuxieme croisade (1145-9) est aussi le resultat des appels 

desesperes des defenseurs des Lieux Saints. Or, les antagonismes entre les 
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cours europeennes ont mene au desastre de 1150 et ont oblige les Occidentaux 

d’Orient ä se toumer vers Byzance. Le changement de la politique byzantine 

a laisse Amalric sans protection qui, malgre ses efforts diplomatiques, n’arrive 

pas ä obtenir une aide europeenne substantielle. Depuis 1174, les defenseurs 

des Lieux Saints vivent dans un etat de crise permanent qui prend fin avec 

la prise de Jerusalem par Saladin en 1187. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

noiKiXa BöCavzivd, 13 — Varia, V {Freie Universität Berlin. Byzantinisch-neu- 

grieschisches Seminar), Bonn, Rudolf Habelt, 1994, 541 pages. ISBN 3-7749- 

2657-3. 

Plusieurs articles de ce numero concernent de maniere directe ou indirecte 

Constantin VII. D’abord T. Pratsch, Untersuchungen zu «De Thematibus» 

Kaiser Konstantins VII. Porphyrogennetos (pp. 13-145), lui consacre une 

etude analytique de son livre des themes. II analyse phrase par phrase le recit 

de Constantin VII au sujet des themes des Anatoliques, des Armeniaques, 

des Thacesiens et des Opsikiens, passe au crible les informations donnees 

par cet empereur et cherche des explications quand ce recit n’est pas intelli- 

gible. Claudia Sode, Untersuchungen zu «De administrando imperio» Kaiser 

Konstantins VII. Porphyrogennetos (pp. 147-260), fait une analyse analogue 

pour les passages du De administrando imperio concernant la politique 

exterieure de Tempire, teile qu’elle etait congue par Constantin VII. Ces deux 

analyses, malgre leur richesse, ont un interet plutöt bibliographique. Uarticle 

de P. Speck, Der «zweite» Theophanes (pp. 431-488), conceme aussi Constantin 

VII, parce que Tauteur avance une theorie, assez, originale, comme quoi le 

texte de la Chronique de Theophane que nous connaissons, n’est qu’une 

manipulation due ä Constantin VII. Parmi les autres etudes signalons celle 

de P. Speck, Ein gleichzeitiger Hymnos angeblich auf den Heiligen Epipha- 

nios (pp. 261-286), qui concerne un poeme incorpore dans la Vita dEpipha- 

nios de Chypre, mais qui semble provenir des pratiques magiques. Le meme 

auteur Das Teufelsschloss (pp. 293-309) etudie une historiette, incorporee dans 

les Recits utiles a Tarne dAnastase le Sinaite, qui fait penser ä une historiette 

analogue dans la Doctrine de Jacques le Neophyte. Le meme P. Speck, Noch¬ 

mals zu den Miracula Sancti Demetrii (pp. 317-429), revient sur l’etude des 

Miracles de S. Demetrius, avec une traduction d’Anastase le Bibliothecaire, 

faite Sans doute vers la fm du ix® siede ; eile suggere une extension du culte 

du saint vers l’ouest. La contribution de Sarolta Takacs, The Magic of Isis 

Replaced (pp. 489-507), concerne la propagation du culte d’Isis dans le monde 

paien et l’infiltration de certaines de ses pratiques dans la vie chretienne, 

raison pour laquelle S. Cyril dAlexandrie, mais aussi Sophrone de Jerusalem, 

s’insurgent contre ces traditions. Le meme auteur, Die Farbbezeichnungen 

von Völkern in der byzantinischen Literatur (pp. 509-527), aborde le theme 
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des descriptions des peuples etrangers par les auteurs byzantins. La question 

a une ampleur teile que ces quelques pages ne peuvent pas etre qu’une tentative 

de contact avec les sources. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Property and Power in the Early Middle Äges, ed. par W. Davies et P. Fou~ 

RACRE, Cambridge, University Press, 1995, xiv + 322 pages. ISBN 0-521- 

43419-x. 

Ce livre collectif est consacre k la propriete en tant qu’element constituant 

du pouvoir durant le haut moyen äge Occidental. Un seul article, celui de 

Rosemary Morris, Monastic Exemptions in Tenth- and Eleventh-Century 

Byzantium (pp. 200-220), concerae Thistoire byzantine. Selon TAuteur, le 

rapide developpement des monasteres, en tant que grands proprietaires, est 

essentiellement dü aux immunites et aux Privileges accordes par Tadministration 

centrale aux institutions monastiques. L’Auteur developpe les memes idto 

dans son livre Monks and Laymen in Byzantium, 843-1118, Cambridge, 1995, 

recense dans ce volume. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

J. O. Rosenqvist, The Hagiographie Dossier of St Eugenios of Trebizond in 

Codex Athous Dionysiou 154. A Critical Edition with Introduction, Trans¬ 

lation, Commentary and Indexes {Acta Universitatis Upsaliensis. Studia 

Byzantina Upsaliensia, 5), Uppsala, chez Tauteur, 1996, 560 pages. ISBN 

91-554-3787-7. 

ßdition de quatre textes concernant S. Eugene, patron et protecteur de Tem- 

pire de Trebizonde, ä savoir un Eloge dü ä Constantin Loukites, une collection 

des Miracles redigee par Jean Xiphilin, un Discours de Jean Lazopoulos et 

une Synopse du meme auteur. Jean Lazopoulos, un savant qui vivait ä la 

cour de Trebizonte durant la premiere moitie du xiv® s., est sans aucun doute 

celui qui a reuni les quatres textes en un seul manuscrit, le Athon. Dionysiou 

154. L’Mition est precedee d’une etude approfondie concernant les auteurs, 

la Constitution du codex et la tradition manuscrite; eile est en outre assortie 

d’une traduction anglaise et enrichie des commentaires et d’index. 

Un travail extremement utile pour l’etude de la production litteraire et de 

l’histoire de l’empire de Trebizonde. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Studies in Byzantine Sigillography, n° 4, ed. N. Oikonomides, Washington, 

D.C., Dumbarton Oaks Research Library and Collection, 1995, xi-216 pa¬ 

ges. ISBN 0-88402-229-3. 
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Ce Volume est compose de deux parties. La premiere groupe sept etudes et 

la seconde est l’edition de materiel sigillographique inedit. W. Seiet, Möglich¬ 

keiten und Grenzen der byzantinischen Siegelkunde heute (pp. 1-8), fait une 

etude typologique des sources sigillographiques. J.-C. Cheynet et Cecile 

Morrisson, Texte et Image sur les sceaux byzantins: les raisons d*un choix 

iconographique (pp. 9-32), pensent que le type iconographique de la Vierge 

a fait disparaitre les types locaux. En outre, ils constatent un certain indivi- 

dualisme iconographique sur les sceaux des familles nobles de Byzance des 

xi^ et xii^ s. H. Hunger, Heimsuchung und Schirmherrschaft über Weh und 

Menschheit: Mqzqp Oeoo fj HnioKey/K; (pp. 33-42), signale que parmi les 

quatre types iconographiques de la Vierge, celui de VEpiskepsis s’imposa ä 

partir du xi^ s. loanna Koltsida-Makre, The Representation of the Cross 

on Byzantine Lead Seals (pp. 43-51), pense que la croix, Symbole de la victoire 

des Chretiens, se generalise depuis la periode macMonienne. Vers la meme 

epoque, se situe la generalisation du type de la Vierge avec Tindication MH 0Y 

J. Nesbitt, A Question of Labels : Identifying Inscriptiorvi on Byzantine Lead 

Seals, ca. 850-ca. 950 (pp. 53-62). E. McGeer, Discordant Verses on Byzantine 

Metrical Seals (pp. 63-69), place au viii® s. Tapparition des sceaux portant 

un texte en vers de 14 syllabes (7 + 7) ou de 10 syllabes (5 -h 5). D’autres versi- 

fications sont rarissimes. N. Oikonomides, The Anonymous Seal (pp. 71-79), 

Signale que parfois les sceaux anonymes indiquent des fonctions ou des insti- 

tutions. 
Dans la seconde partie, G. Dembski edite 24 sceaux romains, 1. Barnea, 

les sceaux de deux lots trouves ä Dobroudja, A. Alexeenko, A. Romancuk 

et I. SoKOLovA, 14 sceaux de la region de Cherson, Valentina Sandrovskaja, 

un nouveau sceau du vif s. et trois de la periode des Comnenes, D. Theo- 

DORiDis, un sceau de Michel Taronite, Marie-Luise Zarnitz, deux nouveaux 

sceaux de commerciaires byzantins et C. Stavrakos, cinq sceaux familiaux 

des xF et xiF s. Meritent une mention particuliere 1. Jordanov, Medieval 

Plovdiv according to the Sphragistic Data (pp. 111-138), qui gräce au nouveau 

materiel sigillographique complete Thistoire de Philoppopolis et surtout Vasso 

Pennas, The Island of Orovi in the Argolid: Bishopric and Arministrative 

Center (pp. 163-174), qui pense pouvoir attribuer deux sceaux ä un eveque 

de Illot d’Orobe, et un autre ä un fonctionnaire byzantin administrateur de 

la petite ile ; hypothese au moins audacieuse. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

The Council in Trullo revisited (— Kanonika, 6), ed. par G. Nedungatt et 

M. Featherstone, Rome, Pontificio Istituto Orientale, 1995, 466 pages. 

Ce volume reunit les actes d’un Colloque international organise ä Rome 

par la Faculte de Droit canon de l’institut Pontifical Oriental, du 3 au 6 de- 

cembre 1992 et ayant comme sujet le Concile in Trullo ou Quinisexte, tenu 
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ä Constantinople, en 691 /692. V. Peri, dans Tintroduction du volume (pp. 15- 

39), passe en revue les problemes poses par ce synode et propose certaines 

Solutions. Puis, les canons promulgues par le Concile occupent les pp. 41-186. 

11 s’agit d’une reedition de Tedition critique de loannou accompagnee de la 

traduction latine du meme loannou. Une traduction anglaise, placee au bas 

de la page, est Toeuvre de H. R. Percival et de D. Cummings. Une page 

de nouveaux corrigenda (p. 186) complete l’edition. 

La seconde partie du volume contient les Communications faites au colloque. 

S. Troianos, The Canons of the Trullan Council in The Novels of Leo VI 

(pp. 189-198), Signale la reprise de certains canons du synode dans la Col¬ 

lection de 113 Novelles de Leon VI, signe de leur adoption par le droit ofB- 

ciel. V. Peri, Le Chiese nelTImpero e le Chiese «tra i Barbari» (pp. 199-213), 

note que si les canons des synodes etaient d’application en tant que lois de 

l’Etat dans le cadre de l’empire byzantin, ils etaient aussi d’application, mais 

en tant que commandements de TEglise universelle partout oü il y avait des 

chretiens. P. Landau, Überlieferung und Bedeutung der Kanones des Trul- 

lanischen Konzils im westlichen kanonischen Recht (pp. 215-227), examine 

la place que les decisions du concile en question ont trouve dans le droit cano- 

nique de TEglise. Le m^me sujet est aborde par N. Dura, The Ecumenicity 

of the Council in Trullo : Witnesses of the Canonical Tradition in East and 

West (pp. 229-262), pour lequel Toecumenicite du concile est hors doute 

puisqu’il a ete convoque comme une Session du VP concile oecumenique. 

C. PiTSAKis, Clerge marie et celibat dans la legislation du Concile in Trullo : 

le point de vue oriental (pp. 263-306), dans un long article examine les canons 

du concile relatifs au celibat des ecclesiastiques pour aboutir ä la conclusion 

que le mariage n’etait pas incompatible avec Tordination aux yeux des Peres 

reunis in Trullo. H. Ohme, Die sogenannten «antirömischen Kanones» des 

Concilium Quinisextum (692) ~ Vereinheitlichung als Gefahr für die Einheit 

der Kirche (pp. 307-321), analyse les canons du concile reputes comme etant 

statues contre les opinions romaines, pour dire que certains elements de ces 

canons pr^xistaient dejä dans d’autres decisions synodales. D’ailleurs, le 

synode subissait les pressions orientales pour decider dans un sens oppose 

ä Rome, sans avoir pour autant un esprit anti-romain. Toutefois, ces canons 

ont compromis Toecumenicite du synode. Le volume est complete par M. Van 

Esbroeck, Le discours du Catholicos Sahak IIIen 691 et quelques documents 

armeniens annexes au Quinisexte (pp. 323-451), qui, comme le titre Tindique 

publie en traduction frangaise le discours de Sahak III, qui indique que 

plusieurs questions parmi celles traitees par le concile in Trullo preoccupaient 

dejä le christianisme oriental ä la fm du vii^ s. 

P. Yannopoulds. 
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W. Treadgold, Byzantium and Its Army, 284-1081, Stanford, Stanford 

University Press, 1995, xiii + 250 pages. ISNB 0-8047-2420-2. 

Ce livre a un grand merite et une faiblesse: son merite est la clarte et 

sa faiblesse la simplification propre aux livres qui sont destines ä la fois aux 

specialistes et au grand public. II suit Tevolution de Tarmee byzantine en 

partant de la grande reorganisation militaire de Diocletien en 204, pour arriver 

ä la desorganisation qui a suivi la defaite de Manzikert en 1071. Pour chaque 

Periode, et Tauteur en distingue six, Tarmee est caracterisee par un facteur 

primordial. L’armee defensive de Diocletien a cede la place ä l’armee profes- 

sionnelle d’Anastase ler, qui a ete remplacee par l’armee thematique de 

Constant II, eile aussi reorganisee en une armee de tagmata par Constantin V, 

qui a ete suivie par Tarmee flexible de Theophile et puis par Tarmee lourde. 

Le nombre des effectifs, la structure de l’armee durant les differentes perio- 

des, la Charge financiere qu’elle representait, font l’objet des chapitres successifs 

du livre. Ensuite est etudie le röle de l’armee dans les changements dynastiques 

ä Byzance, mais aussi son röle social et economique. Car l’arm^ n’offrait pas 

seulement des possibilites d’emplois directs, mais aussi indirects vu l’importance 

de certaines institutions socio-economiques, telles que la solde, les terres mili- 

taires, etc, Un livre agreable ä lire, instructif, solide et documente. 

P. Yannopoulos, 

Elizabeth A. Zachariadou, AeKa zoopKiKa 8yypag>a yia rrjv MeydXr] EKKXrfcia 
(1483-1567) {EOvikö 'lÖpupa Epavvcbv. Ivoxnouio BüCßvxivcbv Epamcbv. 
nt]y£Q, 2), Athenes, 1996. ISBN 960-7094-69-7. ISSN 1107-0609. 

Ce livre Interesse beaucoup plus Thistoire post byzantine de l’Eglise constan- 

tinopolitaine. Les documents turcs qui font l’objet de l’etude se situent entre 

1483-1567. Toutefois, les trois premiers chapitres concernetit l’histoire byzantine. 

L’auteur, afin de cerner le probleme de l’existence d’une Eglise byzantine en 

l’absence d’une autorite politique byzantine, etudie deux precedents : 1° l’etat 

institutionnel de l’Eglise orthodoxe sous le regime des empereurs latins et 

2° l’etat institutionnel des communautes chretiennes sous Tautorite musulmane 

des l’expansion arabe au vn^ s. Ces deux chapitres, d’une grande qualite, 

eclairent certains aspects des relations entre l’Eglise et l’Etat durant la periode 

medievale. 

P Yannopoulos. 

A. Doudelet, Les Orthodoxes grecs, s.I. (Turnhout), Brepols, s.d. (1996). 

{Fils dAbraham.). 190 X 130 mm, 205 pages avec cartes et tableaux, 

23 illustrations en couleur et une en noir et blanc. ISBN 2-503-50467-1. 

Ce petit livre de haute vulgarisation est bien ecrit et bien informe ; il a 

pour sujet des aspects de la survie du monde byzantin. et leurs prolongements 
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religieux, eccldsiastiques et clericaux actuels. Les byzantinistes y trouveront 
de brefs rappeis des realites byzantines dans lesquelles la realite d’aujourd’hui 
plonge ses racines (p. 11-16, 117-119). II est possible que des lecteurs se 
demandent pourquoi la Grece et TEtat chypriote juxtaposes ici sont isoles 
du reste du monde orthodoxe. Pourquoi les heritiers de rhellenisme (p. 7) 
se trouvent-ils repartis par langue, Etat ou territoire ? Ce decoupage impose 
ä Tauteur (manifestement malgre lui: cf. p. 21, 25-26, 41-43, 100-101, 104, etc.) 
n’empeche-t-il pas de distinguer les caracteres generaux de TOrthodoxie et 
les differences specifiques de la Grece ? Cette presentation peut paraitre insolite. 
Neanmoins Touvrage met en evidence la probite, les sympathies philhelleniques 

et les competences exceptionnelles de l’auteur. 
J. Mossay. 

Axinia DZ:urova, K. StanCev, B. Atsalos et B. Katsaros, «Checklist» de 

la Collection de manuscrits grecs conserves au Centre de recherches slavo- 

byzantines «Ivan Dujcev» aupres de Vuniversite «St. Clement d'Ohrid» de 

Sofia, Thessalonique, 1994 {Publications du programme de la Cooperation 

entre le Centre «Ivan Dujcev» de Cuniversite «St. Clement d'Ohrid» de 

Sofia et Vuniversite Aristote de Thessalonique, 3). 121 pages. 

Trois avant-propos et une notice servant de preface font remarquer que 
ce livre ouvre aux chercheurs Tacces aux manuscrits grecs du monastere de 
la Theotokos Acheiropoietos ou Eikosiphoinissa de Kosinitza, proche de 
Drama, en Thrace, et ä ceux du monastere de S. Jean Prodrome du Mont- 
Pangde pres de Serres, dans la meme region, deposes ä Sofia et peu accessibles 
depuis le debut du siede. Cette ouverture scientifique est le grand merite du 

professeur Axinia Dzurova et de ses collaborateurs bulgares et grecs. 
Apres la liste des 451 manuscrits (p. 24-45), des tableaux synoptiques indiquent 
pour chacun cote, auteur ou contenu, date, etendue, matiere, dimensions, 
provenance (p. 49-78). Suivent divers classements (p. 92-115) et les concordances 
des numeros actuels avec les cotes anciennes (p. 91 et 116-117). 

Ce Premier inventaire est une nouvelle porte ouverte qui laisse le champ 
libre aux initiatives personnelies. Car il n’a pas ä resoudre tous les problemes ; 
par exemple, il mentionne sept manuscrits anterieurs ä 1550 qui contiennent 
des Discours de Gr6goire de Nazianze (n° 192, 205, 219, 282, 312, 385 et 403); 
toutefois il aurait pu relever sept autres temoins des m^mes homdlies apparte- 
nant ä la meme periode: les mss n° 60 (f. 28-41'', xi^ s.), 278 (f. 148-170'', 
XIV« s.), 335 (f. 65''-151'', xiv« s.), 364 (f. 211-228, xi« s.), 410 (f. unique, xi« s.), 
401 et 451 (f. unique, xiv« s.). On aurait tort de demander ä un «checklist» 
ce qu’il ne peut donner. Cet ouvrage veut faciliter une premiere approche. 
A cet egard, il rend d’immenses Services. Il faut en feliciter ses auteurs. 

J. Mossay. 
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Tav. 3. — Paris, gr. 550, f. I (foto Biblioth. Nat.). 
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Tav. 5. — Pflm. gr. 550, f. 68v (foto Biblioth. Nat.). 
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Tav. 6. — Parw. ^r. 550, f. 2v (folo Biblioth. Nat.). 
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Tav. 8, — Paris, gr. 550, f. 4 (foto Biblioth. Nal.)- 
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Tav. 9. — Marcian. gr. Z 57, f. 253. 
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Tav. 10. — Vat. gr. 394, f. 107. 
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Tav. 11. — gr 394, f. 81. 
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Tav. 13. — Athous Iber. 463, f. 39v. 
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Tav. 14. — Athous Iber. 463, f. 50. 
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Tav. 15. — Athous Iber. 271, f. 51v. 
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Tav. 16. — Athous Panteleetn. 6, f. 53. 
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Tav. 17. -- Aihous Iber. 271, f. 21 v 
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Tav. 18. — Athous Panteleem. 6, f. 22. 
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Tav. 19. — Athous Iber. 271, f. I57v. 
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